

Final Initial Study and Mitigated Negative Declaration

Prepared for: Administrative Office of the Courts Yolo County Superior Courts New Superior Court Courthouse

Woodland, California

12 April 2010

www.erm.com



TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST	OF FI	GURES		v
LIST	OF TA	ABLES		vi
LIST	OF A	CRONYM	15	vii
1.0	INTI	RODUCT	TION	1
	1.1	STATU	TTORY AUTHORITY AND REQUIREMENTS	1
	1.2	PURPO	DSE	2
	1.3	INCOR 1.3.1 1.3.2 1.3.3	RPORATION BY REFERENCE Woodland General Plan Downtown Specific Plan Downtown Specific Plan Design Guidelines	3 3 4 4
2.0	PRC	JECT DE	SCRIPTION	5
	2.1	PROJE	CT BACKGROUND	5
	2.2	PROJE	CT OBJECTIVES	7
	2.3	PROJE	TCT LOCATION	8
	2.4	ENVIR 2.4.1 2.4.2 2.4.3	ONMENTAL SETTING Existing Land Uses Surrounding Land Uses Existing General Plan and Zoning Designation	8 8 9 10
	2.5	PROJE 2.5.1 2.5.2 2.5.3 2.5.4	CCT CHARACTERISTICS Real Estate Actions Proposed Courthouse Facility Construction Operations Replacement Water Well Construction and Operation	10 12 12 14 17
	2.6	PROJE	CT APPROVALS	18
3.0	INIT	TAL STU	DY CHECKLIST	19

	3.1	BACKGROUND	19
	3.2	ENVIRONMENTAL FACTORS POTENTIALLY AFFECTED	20
	3.3	EVALUATION OF ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACTS	20
4.0	ENV	IRONMENTAL ANALYSIS	33
	4.1	AESTHETICS	33
	4.2	AGRICULTURAL AND FOREST RESOURCES	38
	4.3	AIR QUALITY	40
	4.4	BIOLOGICAL RESOURCES	47
	4.5	CULTURAL RESOURCES	49
	4.6	GEOLOGY AND SOILS	51
	4.7	GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS	56
	4.8	HAZARDS AND HAZARDOUS MATERIALS	58
	4.9	HYDROLOGY AND WATER QUALITY	63
	4.10	LAND USE AND PLANNING	67
	4.11	MINERAL RESOURCES	69
	4.12	NOISE	69
	4.14	PUBLIC SERVICES	81
	4.15	RECREATION	83
	4.16	TRANSPORTATION/TRAFFIC	83
	4.17	UTILITIES/SERVICE SYSTEMS	90
	4.18	MANDATORY FINDINGS OF SIGNIFICANCE	94
5.0	REF	ERENCES -	96

REPORT PREPARATION PERSONNEL 98 7.0 **99 INVENTORY OF MITIGATION MEASURES** 99 7.1 Air Quality 7.2 Cultural Resources 99 Geology and Soils 7.3 99 Hazards and Hazardous Materials 7.4 100 Noise 7.5 100 LEAD AGENCY DETERMINATION 8.0 102

APPENDIX A - LEED CHECKLIST

APPENDIX B - SOLAR STUDY

APPENDIX C - AIR QUALITY DATA

APPENDIX D - BIOLOGICAL RESOURCES SEARCH

APPENDIX E – CULTURAL RESOURCES SEARCH

APPENDIX F – NOISE MEASUREMENTS

APPENDIX G - TRAFFIC STUDY

APPENDIX H – MITIGATION MONITORING PLAN [placeholder pending public comment period]

APPENDIX I – PUBLIC NOTICE

APPENDIX J – PUBLIC COMMENTS

APPENDIX K - REVISIONS TO DRAFT REPORT

Final- 12 April 2010

LIST OF FIGURES

(Figures immediately follow the text)

Figure 1 Site Location Map

- Figure 2 Site Vicinity Map
- Figure 3 Proposed Site Option

LIST OF TABLES

Table 2.1-1.	Superior Court's Current Court Facilities in Woodland, CA to be Relocated to the Proposed New Courthouse	6
Table 3.3-1.	Environmental Issues Checklist	22
Table 4.12-1.	Location of Nearby Receptors	71
Table 4.12-2A.	Maximum Noise Levels of Common Construction Machines	72
Table 4.12-2B.	Outdoor Construction Noise Levels	72
Table 4.12-3.	Land Use Compatibility for Community Noise Environments	73
Table 4.12-4.	Maximum Allowable Noise Exposure	75
Table 4.12-5.	Vibration Velocities for Construction Equipment	77
Table 4.12-6.	Groundborne Vibration Impact Levels for Annoyance	78
Table 4.12-7.	Construction Vibration Damage Thresholds	79

LIST OF ACRONYMS

µg/m ³	Micrograms per cubic meter
ADA	Americans with Disabilities
ADR	Alternative Dispute Resolution
AOC	Administrative Office of the Courts
BGS	Below ground surface
BGSF	Building gross square feet
BMP	Best management practice
CARB	California Air Resources Board
CCR	California Code of Regulations
CEQA	California Environmental Quality Act
CHRIS	California Historic Research Information System
CNEL	Community noise equivalent
dBA	Decibels on the A-weighted scale
EIR	Environmental Impact Report
ERM	ERM-West, Inc.
ESA	Environmental Site Assessment
FEMA	Federal Emergency Management Agency
GHG	Greenhouse gas
gpm	Gallons per minute
НСР	Habitat Conservation Plan
IESNA	Illuminating Engineering Society of North America
Ldn	Day-night average sound level
LEED	Leadership in Energy and Environmental Design
LID	Low Impact Development
LOS	Level of service
mgd	Million gallons per day
mph	Miles per hour
NCCP	Natural Community Conservation Plan

- NPDES National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System
- NRCS National Resources Conservation Service
- PM_{2.5} Particulate matter less than 2.5 microns in diameter
- PM₁₀ Particulate matter less than 10 microns in diameter
- PPV Peak particle velocity
- RWQCB Regional Water Quality Control Board
- UD Unlawful Detainer
- USGS United States Geological Survey
- UST Underground storage tank
- VdB Vibration decibels
- WWTP Wastewater Treatment Plant
- YCEHD Yolo County Health Department, Environmental Health Division
- YCTD Yolo County Transportation District
- YSAQMD Yolo-Solano Air Quality Management District

1.0 INTRODUCTION

1.1 STATUTORY AUTHORITY AND REQUIREMENTS

In accordance with the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA; Public Resources Code Section 21000-21177) and pursuant to Section 15063 of Title 14 of the California Code of Regulations (CCR), the Judicial Council of California's Administrative Office of the Courts (AOC), acting in the capacity of the Lead Agency, has prepared this Initial Study to determine if the proposed new courthouse for the Superior Court of California, County of Yolo project (proposed project) will cause significant environmental impacts. If, as a result of the Initial Study, the AOC finds evidence that any aspect of the proposed project may cause a significant environmental effect which cannot be mitigated to a level of insignificance, the AOC shall determine that an Environmental Impact Report (EIR) is warranted to analyze project-related and cumulative environmental impacts. Alternatively, if the AOC finds no substantial evidence in light of the whole record that the project, either as proposed or modified to include the mitigation measures identified in this Initial Study, may cause a significant effect on the environment, the AOC shall find that the proposed project will not have a significant effect on the environment and may prepare a Negative Declaration. If the AOC identifies and adopts mitigation measures to reduce potential environmental impacts to a level of insignificance, the document will be termed a "Mitigated" Negative Declaration. Such determination can be made only if "there is no substantial evidence in light of the whole record before the Lead Agency" that such impacts may occur (Section 21080, Public Resources Code).

The environmental documentation, which will ultimately be approved and/or certified by the AOC in accordance with CEQA, is intended as an informational document undertaken to provide an environmental basis for subsequent discretionary actions upon the proposed project. The resulting documentation is not, however, a policy document and its approval and/or certification neither presupposes nor mandates any actions on the part of those agencies from whom permits and other discretionary approvals will be required.

The environmental documentation and supporting analysis are subject to a public review period. During this review, interested parties must

address their comments on the document relative to environmental issues to the AOC. Following review of any comments received, the AOC will consider these comments as a part of the proposed project's environmental review and include them with the Initial Study documentation.

1.2 PURPOSE

The objectives of this Initial Study are to:

- 1. Identify environmental impacts;
- 2. Provide the AOC with information to use as the basis for deciding whether to prepare an EIR or Negative Declaration;
- 3. Enable the AOC to modify the proposed project, to mitigate adverse impacts before preparation of an EIR is required;
- 4. Facilitate environmental assessment early in the design of the proposed project;
- 5. Provide documentation of the factual basis for the finding in the Negative Declaration that the proposed project will not have a significant environmental effect;
- 6. Eliminate needless EIRs;
- 7. Determine if a previously prepared EIR could be used for the proposed project; and
- 8. Assist in the preparation of an EIR, if required, by focusing the EIR on effects determined to be significant, identifying the effects determined not to be significant, and explaining the reasons for determining that potentially significant effects will not be significant.

Section 15063 of the CEQA Guidelines identifies specific disclosure requirements for inclusion in an Initial Study. Pursuant to those requirements, an Initial Study shall include:

- 1. A description of the proposed project, including location;
- 2. An identification of the environmental setting;
- 3. An identification of environmental effects by use of a checklist, matrix or other method, provided that entries on a checklist or other form are briefly explained to indicate that there is some evidence to support the entries;

- 4. A discussion of ways to mitigate significant effects identified, if any;
- 5. An examination of whether the proposed project is compatible with existing zoning, plans, and other applicable land-use controls; and
- 6. The name of the person or persons who prepared or participated in preparation of the Initial Study.

1.3 INCORPORATION BY REFERENCE

Pertinent documents relating to this Initial Study/Mitigated Negative Declaration have been cited and incorporated in accordance with Sections 15148 and 15150 of the CEQA Guidelines, to eliminate the need for inclusion of voluminous engineering and technical reports within the Initial Study. This Initial Study/Mitigated Negative Declaration has incorporated by reference the *City of Woodland General Plan Policy Document ("General Plan"; City of Woodland 2002), and the City of Woodland Downtown Specific Plan ("Downtown Specific Plan"; City of* Woodland 2003). These documents were utilized throughout this Initial Study/Mitigated Negative Declaration and are available for review on the city's website under the Community Development Department, Planning Division.

1.3.1 Woodland General Plan

The city adopted its general plan on 17 December 2002. The General Plan formalizes a long-term vision for the physical evolution of Woodland and outlines policies, standards, and programs to guide day-to-day decisions concerning Woodland development through the year 2020. The General Plan consists of the following two documents:

- *General Plan Summary* The Summary provides background information about the General Plan and reviews the plan's guiding principles and major themes and proposals.
- *Policy Document* The Policy Document contains the city's formal statements of the General Plan policy in the form of goals, policies, standards, and implementation programs.

The General Plan elements reviewed in the preparation of this Initial Study document include *Land Use and Community Design; Transportation and Circulation; Public Facilities; Health and Safety; Environmental Resources; Historic Preservation; and Recreation, Education and Community Services.*

1.3.2 Downtown Specific Plan

The Downtown Specific Plan was adopted by the City Council in August 2003, and is consistent with the direction and policy of the General Plan. The Downtown Specific Plan was developed concurrently with the City's General Plan Update to address:

- Removal or update of concepts that are now considered outdated, e.g., the proposed two-way couplet on Lincoln Avenues and Court Street;
- Addition of information needed to meet current state requirements for a Specific Plan, e.g., the addition of an infrastructure component of the plan;
- Revision of land-use requirements and design guidelines to streamline the development process, e.g., reducing conditional use permits and providing a downtown-oriented sign regulation;
- Provide information on current and future traffic flows in the downtown area and improvements needed to maintain adequate levels of service in the downtown area;
- The review and reformulation of Specific Plan policies to reach the future vision seen for the downtown area; and
- Taking advantage of current market trends and available land/space in the downtown area.

1.3.3 Downtown Specific Plan Design Guidelines

The *Downtown Specific Plan Design Guidelines* were developed as part of the Downtown Specific Plan with the aim to guide both renovations and development of new structures and improvements in the downtown area. Implementation of the guidelines is intended to ensure that renovations or new development projects contribute towards the continued economic vitality of downtown Woodland and the Gateway Revitalization Area. The guidance covers design principles such as scale and proportion, texture and pattern, style, mass, and materials.

4

2.0 PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The AOC proposes to acquire property to construct a new 14-courtroom courthouse and the associated parking and operate the courthouse for the Superior Court of California, County of Yolo (Superior Court).

The project proposes to demolish the existing structures on the property (a detailed description of existing buildings proposed for demolition is provided in Section 2.4.1; *Existing Land Uses*), and construct the new courthouse. To accommodate construction of the proposed project, the existing drinking water well (Well #1) will either be designed around and kept in place or will be relocated. In an effort to assist the City, should the well be relocated, a replacement well will be installed in Freeman Park, immediately to the north of the project site. However, efforts may be made to design around the well, leaving the existing infrastructure in place. The project also proposes to install a traffic signal at the Main Street and 5th Street intersection.

The new courthouse will become the courthouse facility for the Superior Court of California, County of Yolo, and will replace seven court facilities in Yolo County. The new courthouse will also provide additional courtrooms for proposed new judgeships; court support space for court administration, the court clerk, court security operations, and holding areas for in-custody detainees; and building support space.

2.1 PROJECT BACKGROUND

The Superior Court of California, County of Yolo, currently serves the residents of Yolo County in seven separate facilities. These facilities are in need of security and operational upgrades in order to more efficiently and safely serve the community. In addition, the lack of consolidated facilities exacerbates the functional inefficiencies of the court facilities. The main courthouse is the historic Woodland Courthouse, which was constructed in 1917 as a shared court and county facility, and is a national historic registered property. The county vacated the building in 1985 except for the district attorney's office, which remained in the building until 1993. The historic courthouse has been renovated as the court has grown and now houses eight marginal courtrooms. To meet current space needs, the court operates six other facilities, many with courtrooms, spread throughout the downtown Woodland area (See Table 2.1-1).

Table 2.1-1.Superior Court's Current Court Facilities in Woodland, CA to be
Relocated to the Proposed New Courthouse

Facility	Address	Notes			
Historic Courthouse	725 Court Street,	45,160 BGSF with 8 courtrooms			
Old Jail	213 Third Street	6,730 BGSF with 1 courtrooms			
Family Support and ADR	238 W. Beamer Street	3,300 BGSF with 1 courtroom			
Family and	912 Count Streat	2,700 BGSF with			
Courtroom	812 Court Street	1 courtroom			
Fiscal, Human Resources, and Training	601 Court Street	6,120 BGSF			
Traffic/Small Claims/UD and Drug	275 First Street	4,100 BGSF with 2 courtrooms			
Family Law Facilitator and children's waiting room.	1100 Main Street	7,701 BGSF with 2 courtrooms			
PROPOSED PROJECT TOTALS: 75,811 BGSF with 15 courtrooms (existing)					
BGSF - building gross square feet					

As previously described, the new courthouse will consolidate several of the Superior Court's currently dispersed courtrooms and administrative facilities already located in downtown Woodland into the proposed new building, including:

- 1. The historic Woodland Courthouse located approximately 0.2 miles from the proposed project site. This facility will be available to the county for administrative use once it is vacated by the court;
- 2. Family and Designated American with Disabilities (ADA) Courtroom located approximately 0.15 miles from the proposed project site;
- 3. Fiscal, Human Resources, and Training located approximately 0.3 miles from the proposed project site;
- 4. Traffic/Small Claims/Unlawful Detainer (UD) and Drug Court facilities, located approximately 0.3 mile from the proposed project site;

- 5. The Old Jail located approximately 0.2 mile from the proposed project site; and
- 6. The Family Support and Alternative Dispute Resolution (ADR) facility located approximately 1.6 miles from the proposed project site.
- 7. The Family Law Facilitator and children's waiting room located approximately 150 feet from the proposed project site.

After completion of the new courthouse, the Superior Court will vacate these properties.

The proposed project will serve the Superior Court, local government justice partners, court security operations and holding, and ancillary support services.

The facility will include 14 courtrooms; court support space for court administration, the court clerk, court security operations, and holding; and building support space. Secure parking, a sallyport, and in-custody holding will be located at the basement level. In addition, the project will include 198 parking spaces on site, including secured (restricted) parking spaces for judicial officers. An additional 223 off-street parking spaces would be provided in off-site parking lots provided by the AOC. The AOC is currently negotiating for acquisition or a long-term lease of the parking sites.

2.2 PROJECT OBJECTIVES

The purpose of the proposed project is to provide a new courthouse that meets the needs of the Superior Court and consolidates the existing facilities to ensure safer and more efficient operations in the long-term. The proposed project's objectives are to:

- Consolidate seven overcrowded facilities in poor condition with inadequate security;
- Increase court operational efficiency and improve public service through consolidation of all adult and juvenile court operations in one location; and
- Expand court services by increasing the capacity for judicial proceedings from 13 to 14 courtrooms, including consolidating 13 existing courtrooms and providing for one additional courtroom for

the new judgeship authorized in Assembly Bill 159 in fiscal year 2007-2008.

2.3 PROJECT LOCATION

The proposed project site is in the City of Woodland, Yolo County, California, approximately 0.9 mile west of State Route 113, and 1.0 mile west of Interstate 5 (see Figure 1). Main Street, 5th Street, Lincoln Avenue, and 6th Street border the proposed project site. The site is north of the Woodland Police Department, and west of the Woodland Joint Unified School District Offices.

2.4 ENVIRONMENTAL SETTING

2.4.1 Existing Land Uses

As described in the Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) for the property (GEOCON, 2009), the proposed project site consists of six contiguous parcels approximately 3.75 acres (160,000 square feet), described as follows, from north to south (see Figure 2):

- **Parcel 1** <u>1001-1022 Main Street</u>: Parcel 1 covers 0.83 acre at the northern end of the proposed project site. The parcel is vacant and undeveloped and is currently used by Hoblit Chrysler to store vehicles for sale. The site has a gravel groundcover with some weeds and seasonal grasses in areas of low traffic. Sidewalks are present along the western, northern, and eastern property lines.
- **Parcels 2 and 3** <u>425 5th Street and 430 6th Street</u>: Parcels 2 and 3 form a contiguous portion of the proposed project site adjacent and to the south of the 100-1022 Main Street parcel and extend from 5th Street to the west to 6th Street to the east. The combined sites cover approximately 0.97 acre. Both parcels have gravel undercover, and are currently vacant and unused. Sidewalks are present along the western and eastern property lines. A row of trees is present along the southern fence line adjacent to the 445 5th Street site parcel.
- **Parcel 4** <u>445 5th Street</u>: Parcel 4 covers 1.07 acres adjacent and to the south of Parcels 2 and 3 and extends from 5th Street to 6th Street across the width of the proposed project site. The parcel is developed with a well/pump house for city water supply on its northern side, two office

structures, a radio room and tower near the southwestern corner of the parcel, and four two-door storage sheds along the southern side of the parcel.

- **Parcel 5** <u>1011 Lincoln Avenue</u>: Parcel 5 covers 0.47 acre adjacent and to the south of Parcel 4 in the southwest corner of the proposed project site. This parcel is adjacent to the 5th Street on the west and Lincoln Avenue on the south. The parcel is currently used by AJ Towing as a storage yard for equipment and towed vehicles, and office space. The site is mostly unpaved with gravel undercover and some asphalt paving and concrete slabs.
- **Parcel 6** <u>1021 Lincoln Avenue</u>: Parcel 6 covers 0.4 acre adjacent and to the south of Parcel 4 in the southeastern corner of the proposed project site. This parcel is adjacent to 6th Street on the east and Lincoln Avenue on the south. Two structures exist on the site: a single-story, brick and concrete, multi-tenant structure on the southern portion of the site and a wood-framed and corrugated metal siding storage shed on the northern portion of the parcel. The area between the main site building and the storage shed, including the area under the covered storage, is entirely concrete paved. An approximately 12-foot-wide landscaped area is present in front of the main building (on the southern side).

Tenants in the main site building from west to east include:

- *The Undresser* a furniture refinishing shop and art studio;
- *Studio Artist Gallery -* an art gallery and studio; and
- Two contractors' offices.

2.4.2 Surrounding Land Uses

The following land uses are immediately adjacent to the proposed project site:

- <u>North</u>: across Main Street, from west to east includes, Freeman Park, the Woodland Toy Library, and a chain motel (Budget Inn). Adjacent to the Budget Inn to the east is a building that houses an auto glass business and a computer store;
- <u>East</u>: across 6th Street, a multi-tenant, three-story commercial building;
- <u>South</u>: across Lincoln Avenue, the City of Woodland Police Department; <u>and residential properties to the southwest¹</u>.

¹ Constitutes clarifications made to the draft document in response to a comment received.

• <u>West</u>: across 5th Street, from north to south includes, Enterprise Rent-A-Car, Colombara's Cabinet and Millworking, and Elfrink Power Equipment.

The nearest water body is Cache Creek located approximately 3 miles north of the proposed project site.

2.4.3 Existing General Plan and Zoning Designation

The AOC is the proposed project's lead agency and is acting for the State of California on behalf of the Judicial Council of California. The State of California is not subject to the local government land-use planning and zoning authorities. However, the AOC refers to the General Plan throughout this document as a guide for decision-making purposes.

As presented in the General Plan (see Figure 1-4 of the General Plan, *General Plan Land Use Diagram*), the proposed project site is in an area designated as Central Commercial. This designation provides for professional and administrative offices (City of Woodland). According to the City of Woodland Zoning Map, the proposed project site's zoning designation is Central Business District. The Central Business District classification includes a variety of uses applicable to the proposed project, such as office, institutional, and government facilities.

The City's General Plan (see General Plan Figure 1-4, *General Plan Land Use Diagram*) classification for the properties adjacent to the proposed project site is Central Commercial. Section 4.10 of this Initial Study document discusses the General Plan and zoning designations related to the proposed project site in more detail.

2.5 **PROJECT CHARACTERISTICS**

The proposed project will include a courthouse surrounded by landscaped and parking areas. The design will be consistent with other downtown facilities recently constructed by the AOC, with locationspecific considerations; the AOC anticipates that the courthouse will be an approximately four-story building and will include a basement level.

Since the AOC is the proposed project's lead agency and is acting for the State of California on behalf of the Judicial Council of California, local government land use planning and zoning regulations do not apply to the proposed courthouse project. The AOC's proposed courthouse design will conform to the specifications of the California Trial Court Facilities Standards (available at:

http://www.courtinfo.ca.gov/programs/occm/documents/06_April_Fa cilities_Standards-Final-Online.pdf). These principles include:

- Court buildings shall represent the dignity of the law, the importance of the activities within the courthouse, and the stability of the judicial system;
- Court buildings shall represent an individual expression that is responsive to local context, geography, climate, culture, and history and shall improve and enrich the sites and communities in which they are located;
- Court buildings shall represent the best in architectural planning, design, and contemporary thought and shall have requisite and adequate spaces that are planned and designed to be adaptable to changes in judicial practice;
- Court buildings shall be economical to build, operate, and maintain;
- Court buildings shall provide a healthy, safe, and accessible environment for all occupants; and
- Court buildings shall be designed and constructed using proven best practices and technology with careful use of natural resources.

The AOC will apply the following codes and standards: California Building Code (edition in effect as of the commencement of schematic design phase of the proposed project); CCR, Title 24; California Energy Code, Americans with Disabilities Act; American Disability Act Accessibility Guidelines (Section 11); and Division of the State Architect's Access Checklist.

The proposed project will implement sustainable elements throughout its design, operation, and maintenance. The AOC's design will incorporate features that conform to standards of a Leadership in Energy and Environmental Design (LEED) Silver certified building, and the building's design will include features to reduce energy consumption by at least 15 percent from the levels of the California Building Code. The LEED Rating System for New Construction includes criteria for features (see Appendix A) related to sustainability, water efficiency, energy and atmosphere, materials and resources, indoor environmental quality, and innovation and design processes. The AOC will implement the proposed project in compliance with standard conditions and requirements for state or federal regulations or laws that are independent of CEQA compliance. The

standard conditions and requirements serve to prevent specific resource impacts. Typical standard conditions and requirements include compliance with the provisions of the California Building Code, National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) permit system, Public Resources Code Section 5097 for discovery of unexpectedly encountered human remains, and Yolo-Solano Air Quality Management District Rules.

The AOC's plans for the proposed project will incorporate specific design elements into the construction and operation to reduce to a level of insignificance any potential environmental effects. The proposed project design features are actions that conform to California Trial Court Facilities Standards specifications. For example, the parties implementing the proposed project will use best management practices (BMPs) and technologies aimed to limit the use of natural resources as well as the proposed project's operating cost over the life of the building. Because the AOC is incorporating the proposed project design features into the proposed project, the design features do not constitute mitigation measures as defined by CEQA.

2.5.1 Real Estate Actions

A total of six contiguous parcels comprising 3.75 acres bounded by Main Street to the north, 5th Street to the west, 6th Street to the east, and Lincoln Avenue to the south are being considered for the proposed courthouse site. The AOC anticipates acquiring the above-mentioned parcels for the proposed courthouse site from the Woodland Redevelopment Agency (Agency). In addition, the AOC anticipates acquiring off-site property to provide additional off-street parking.

2.5.2 Proposed Courthouse Facility

The AOC anticipates the new courthouse will be a four-story building with a basement. The building will be approximately 141,000 building gross square feet, and will include 14 courtrooms and house the following departments and offices:

- Court Administration;
- Courtroom Judicial Support;
- Courtsets/Judiciary;
- Criminal Division;
- Civil/Family/Juvenile Division;

- Family Mediation Unit;
- Court and Building Operations; and
- Other associated judicial services.

As previously discussed, the new courthouse will be located on a city block bounded by Main Street to the north, 5th Street to the west, 6th Street to the east, and Lincoln Avenue to the south.

A site option plan of the proposed project is presented in Figure 3.

The new courthouse will include secured (reserved) parking spaces for judicial officers and court executives, a secured sallyport (secure passageway or tunnel) for transport of in-custody detainees, and an incustody holding area at the basement level. The courthouse will have an on-site parking lot (198 spaces), and in addition, will have 223 parking spaces for the exclusive use of the courts when the courthouse is open, in nearby off-site locations. The AOC anticipates that on-street parking capacity in the project vicinity will provide any additional spaces needed during the projected peak demand of 480 spaces (i.e., 59 on-street spaces). Public access to the site will be from driveways along 5th Street and 6th Street. The facility will also provide access for the Sheriff's in-custody detainee bus, which will enter the site from a non-public driveway on Lincoln Avenue.

The proposed project will retain existing landscaped areas along the perimeter of the site where possible. Additional landscaping will be provided around the new courthouse.

The AOC will base the design of the new courthouse on its *Principles of Design for California Court Buildings* (AOC 2008). As part of the AOC's compliance with the California Building Code, the proposed project will include preparation of a geotechnical report and utilization of the report's recommendations to prepare design criteria that will comply with code requirements for geological and soil issues.

The AOC's design will incorporate features that comply with the requirements for LEED Silver Certification. The LEED system includes criteria for green practices that incorporate sustainability, water efficiency, energy and atmosphere, materials and resources, indoor environmental quality, and innovation and design processes. Points are awarded for attaining criteria listed in the LEED checklist (Appendix A).

The AOC will implement a lighting plan that complies with LEED requirements. The requirements (United States Green Building Council 2003) relevant to lighting include:

- Meet or provide lower light levels and uniformity ratios than those recommended by the *Illuminating Engineering Society of North America* (*IESNA*) *Lighting for Exterior Environments: An IESNA Recommended Practice* (Illuminating Engineering Society of North America 1999);
- Design exterior lighting such that all exterior luminaries with more than 1,000 initial lamp lumens are shielded and all luminaries with more than 3,500 initial lamp lumens meet the Full Cutoff IESNA Classification;
- The maximum candela value of all interior lighting shall fall within the building (not out through windows) and the maximum candela value of all exterior lighting shall fall within the property; and
- Any luminary within a distance of 2.5 times its mounting height from the property boundary shall have shielding such that no light from that luminary crosses the property boundary.

By meeting LEED requirements, the proposed project will also meet the intent of the Governor's Executive Orders regarding energy efficiency.

In addition to meeting the LEED requirements described above, the proposed project will implement Low Impact Development (LID) measures that include dispersing runoff to landscaped areas, routing runoff to rain gardens, cisterns and swales, and other best management features to filter storm runoff. Furthermore, the proposed project's design will prevent on-site flooding and direct runoff to the city's existing storm drain facilities.

The AOC plans to acquire the proposed courthouse site in 2010, begin construction in the fall of 2011, complete construction by late summer 2013, and begin operation of the courthouse in approximately mid- 2013. After completion of the new courthouse, the Superior Court will vacate the current leased facilities.

2.5.3 *Construction Operations*

The proposed project will include the construction of the proposed courthouse building and associated parking lots, modification of utilities, and the development of site improvements. There will be no off-site staging areas, but construction personnel will probably park in nearby offsite areas. The AOC anticipates that construction workers will access the site primarily from Main Street and park in nearby parking lots. When possible, workers will carpool to the site and will report to a designated on-site staging area. The construction contractor will install fencing around the perimeter of the proposed project site.

The proposed project's construction operations will implement BMPs and other measures throughout the construction phase to avoid or minimize potential impacts. These BMPs and other measures will include:

- General measures:
 - Designate a contact person for public interaction.
 - Inform the community through the use of a monthly newsletter or website that identifies the upcoming work and potential impacts to the surrounding communities.
- Storm water, water quality, and soil erosion management measures:
 - Prior to the start of construction activities, the AOC will ensure that the construction contractor prepares a Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan and secures the Regional Water Quality Control Board's (RWQCB's) approval of the plan.
 - The construction contractor will incorporate BMPs consistent with the guidelines provided in the California Storm Water Best Management Practice Handbooks: Construction (California Stormwater Quality Association. 2003. California Storm Water Best Management Practice Handbooks: Construction. Menlo Park, CA. available at: http://www.cabmphandbooks.com/ Documents/Construction/Section_3.pdf).
 - For construction during the rainy season, the construction contractor will implement erosion measures that may include mulching, geotextiles and mats, earth dikes and drainage swales, temporary drains, silt fence, straw bale barriers, sandbag barriers, brush or rock filters, sediment traps, velocity dissipation devices, or other measures.
 - Wherever possible, the construction contractor will perform grading activities outside the normal rainy season to minimize the potential for increased surface runoff and the associated potential for soil erosion.
- Air quality management measures:

- When necessary, apply water or a stabilizing agent to exposed surfaces in sufficient quantity at least two times a day to prevent generation of dust plumes.
- Moisten or cover excavated soil piles to avoid fugitive dust emissions.
- Discontinue construction activities that generate substantial dust blowing on unpaved surfaces during windy conditions.
- Install and use a wheel-washing system to remove bulk material from tires and vehicle undercarriages before vehicles exit the proposed project site.
- Cover dump trucks hauling soil, sand, and other loose materials with tarps or other enclosures that will reduce fugitive dust emissions.
- Ensure that all construction and grading equipment is properly maintained.
- Ensure that construction personnel turn off equipment when equipment is not in use.
- Ensure that all vehicles and compressors utilize exhaust mufflers and engine enclosure covers (as designed by the manufacturer) at all times.
- When feasible, use electric construction power for construction operations, in lieu of diesel-powered generators to provide adequate power for man/material hoisting, crane, and general construction operations.
- Suspend heavy-equipment operations during first-stage and second-stage smog alerts.
- Noise and vibration measures:
 - Install sound barriers around the perimeter of the proposed project site when engaging in activities that will produce a prolonged noise exposure exceeding the ambient noise threshold of 65 dB.
 - Ensure that construction operations do not use impact pile drivers.
 - When feasible, for construction operations use electric construction power in lieu of diesel-powered generators to provide adequate power for man/material hoisting, crane, and general construction operations.

- Well abandonment measures, as needed:
 - Abandonment of existing water well(s), which includes plugging the well cavity with impermeable material, will be performed in accordance with state agency requirements.
- Hazardous material management measures:
 - The AOC's construction contractor will have a qualified environmental professional conduct an asbestos survey to determine the presence or absence of asbestos. If asbestos materials are present, the construction contractor will perform asbestos removal by a state-certified asbestos containment contractor in accordance with both the Toxic Substances Control Act, Title 15 of the United States Code, Section 2601 et seq., and Title 2 – Asbestos Hazardous Emergency Response for Handling Asbestos.
 - Hazardous waste will be handled by a licensed hauler for disposal at an appropriate facility in compliance with applicable laws and regulations.

Construction activities will include demolition of surface structures, abandonment of water well(s), excavation, grading, framing, paving, and coating.

All grading will be completed on site, and the construction contractor will reuse and keep on site the maximum amount of material. Excavation operations at the site will export material to an off-site location and replace and compact the remaining material on site. Construction will commence no earlier than 7:00 a.m. and typically cease no later than 6:00 p.m. on weekdays. Construction work might occur on Saturdays; if so, it will commence no earlier than 9:00 a.m. and cease no later than 6:00 p.m.

2.5.4 Replacement Water Well Construction and Operation

As noted previously, to accommodate construction of the proposed project, the existing drinking water well located on-site will either be designed around and kept in place or will be relocated. In an effort to assist the City, should the well be relocated, a replacement well will be installed in Freeman Park, immediately to the north of the project site.

The city has indicated that additional former water wells may also be present on the property, but the AOC has found no documented evidence of their former or current existence or records of their abandonment. The existing well serves the downtown area of Woodland as required (i.e., during periods when there is low pressure in the water distribution system for the downtown area). The existing well has an excavation depth of 600 feet and a pumping capacity of 1,700 gallons per minute (gpm).

2.6 PROJECT APPROVALS

The AOC is responsible for approving the proposed project. The State of California Public Works Board must also approve the selection and acquisition of real property for the location or expansion of State of California facilities.

The AOC anticipates acquiring the parcels for the proposed site from the Woodland Redevelopment Agency (Agency). The AOC's construction contract will include provisions that require the construction contractor to obtain Central Valley RWQCB approval of a Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan and to implement the plan.

3.1 BACKGROUND

1.	Project title: New Superior Court Courthouse
2.	Lead agency name and address: Judicial Council of California Administrative Office of the Courts 2860 Gateway Oaks Drive, Suite 400 Sacramento, CA 95833-3509
3.	Contact person and phone number: Laura Sainz, Environmental Program Manager Phone: (916) 263-7992 Fax: (916) 263-2342 Email: Laura.Sainz@jud.ca.gov
4.	Project location: The proposed project site is located in the City of Woodland, California, along Main Street between 5th Street, 6th Street, and Lincoln Avenue.
5.	Project sponsor's name and address: Judicial Council of California Administrative Office of the Courts 2860 Gateway Oaks Drive, Suite 400 Sacramento, CA 95833-3509
6.	General Plan designation: Central Commercial
7.	Zoning: Central Business District
8.	Description of project: (Describe the whole action involved, including, but not limited to later phases of the project, and any secondary, support, or off-site features necessary for its implementation. Attach additional sheets if necessary.) Refer to Section 2.5, Project Characteristics.
9.	Surrounding land uses and setting. Briefly describe the project's surroundings:
	The following land uses are immediately adjacent to the proposed project site:
	<u>North</u> : Main Street with (from east to west) Budget Inn, Woodland Toy Library, and Freeman Park;
	East: 6 th Street with multi-tenant commercial building;
	South: Lincoln Avenue with City of Woodland Police Department;
	<u>West</u> : 5 th Street with (from north to south) Enterprise Rent-A-Car, Colombara's Cabinet and Millworking, and Elfrink Power Equipment.

10. Other public agencies whose approval is required (e.g., permits, financing approval, or participation agreement.)

State of California Public Works Board. Central Valley Regional Water Quality Control Board

3.2 ENVIRONMENTAL FACTORS POTENTIALLY AFFECTED

The environmental factors checked below will be potentially affected by the proposed project, involving at least one impact that is a "Potentially Significant Impact" as indicated by the checklist on the following pages. Mitigation measures have been developed to reduce the following impacts to a less-than-significant level:

✓	Air Quality
✓	Cultural Resources
~	Geology and Soils
~	Hazards and Hazardous Materials
~	Noise
✓	Mandatory Findings of Significance

Mitigation measures for these issues are identified in Section 4.0.

3.3 EVALUATION OF ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACTS

This section analyzes the potential environmental impacts associated with the proposed project. The issue areas evaluated in this Initial Study include:

- Aesthetics
- Agricultural and Forest Resources
- Air Quality
- Biological Resources
- Cultural Resources
- Geology and Soils
- Greenhouse Gas Emissions
- Hazards and Hazardous Materials

- Land Use Planning
- Mineral Resources
- Noise
- Population and Housing
- Public Services
- Recreation
- Transportation/Traffic
- Utilities and Service Systems

• Hydrology and Water Quality

The environmental analysis in this section makes use of the checklist recommended by the CEQA Guidelines for the environmental review process. As a preliminary environmental assessment, this Initial Study determines whether or not potentially significant impacts exist that warrant additional analysis and comprehensive mitigation measures to minimize the level of impact. On-site, off-site, long-term, direct, indirect, and cumulative impacts are analyzed for the construction and operation of the proposed project. This Initial Study poses questions with four possible responses for each question:

- **No Impact.** The environmental issue in question does not apply to the proposed project, and the proposed project will therefore have no environmental impact.
- **Less-Than-Significant Impact.** The environmental issue in question does apply to the proposed project site, but the associated impact will be below thresholds that are considered to be significant.
- **Potentially Significant Unless Mitigated.** The proposed project will have the potential to produce significant impacts with respect to the environmental issue in question. However, mitigation measures modifying the operational characteristics of the proposed project will reduce impacts to a less-than-significant level.
- **Potentially Significant Impact.** The proposed project will produce significant impacts, and further analysis will be necessary to develop mitigation measures that could reduce impacts to a less-thansignificant level.

Table 3.3-1. Environmental Issues Checklist

	Potentially Significant Impact	Potentially Significant Impact Unless Mitigated	Less Than Significant Impact	No Impact
I. AESTHETICS – Will the project:				
a) Have a substantial adverse effect on a scenic vista?				~
 b) Substantially damage scenic resources, such as trees, rock outcroppings, historic buildings, and other features? 			✓	
c) Substantially degrade the existing visual character or aesthetic quality of the site and its surroundings?			✓	
d) Create a new source of substantial light or glare that will adversely affect day or nighttime views in the area?			✓	
e) Create a new source of substantial shade that will adversely affect the area?			\checkmark	
II. AGRICULTURAL AND FOREST RES to agricultural resources are significant env the California Agricultural Land Evaluatio by the California Dept. of Conservation as on agriculture and farmland. Will the proje	SOURCES: In vironmental e n and Site As an optional m ect:	determining ffects, lead a sessment Mo nodel to use i	g whether im gencies may odel (1997) p in assessing :	pacts refer to repared impacts
a) Convert Prime Farmland, Unique Farmland, or Farmland of statewide Importance?				✓
b) Conflict with existing zoning for agricultural use, or a Williamson Act contract?				~
c) Conflict with existing zoning for, or cause rezoning of, forest land (as defined in Public Resources Code section 12220(g)), timberland (as defined in Public Resources Code section 4526), or timberland zoned Timberland Production (as defined by Government Code section 51104(g))?				✓
d) Result in the loss of forest land or conversion of forest land to non-forest use?				✓

	Potentially Significant Impact	Potentially Significant Impact Unless Mitigated	Less Than Significant Impact	No Impact
e) Involve other changes in the existing environment which, due to their location or nature, could result in conversion of Farmland to non- agricultural use or conversion of forest land to non-forest use?				~
III. AIR QUALITY – Where available, the applicable air quality management or air p make the following determinations. Will the	significance c ollution contr ne project:	riteria establ ol district m	ished by the ay be relied	upon to
a) Conflict with or obstruct implementation of the applicable air quality plan due to construction operations?		\checkmark		
b) Conflict with or obstruct implementation of the applicable air quality plan due to courthouse operations and maintenance?			~	
c) Violate any air quality standard or contribute substantially to an existing or projected air quality violation?		\checkmark		
d) Result in a cumulatively considerable net increase of any criteria pollutant for which the project region is non- attainment under an applicable federal or state ambient air quality standard (including releasing emissions that exceed quantitative thresholds for ozone precursors)?		~		
e) Expose sensitive receptors to substantial pollutant concentrations?		\checkmark		
f) Create objectionable odors affecting a substantial number of people?			\checkmark	
IV. BIOLOGICAL RESOURCES - Will th	e project:			
a) Have a substantial adverse effect on any species identified as a candidate, sensitive, or special status species in local or regional plans, policies, or regulations, or by the California Department of Fish and Game or United States Fish and Wildlife Service?				✓

	Potentially Significant Impact	Potentially Significant Impact Unless Mitigated	Less Than Significant Impact	No Impact
b) Have a substantial adverse effect on any riparian habitat or other sensitive natural community identified in local or regional plans, policies, regulations, or by the California Department of Fish and Game or United States Fish and Wildlife Service?				✓
c) Have a substantial adverse effect on federally protected wetlands as defined by Section 404 of the Clean Water Act (including, but not limited to, marsh, vernal pool, coastal, etc.) through direct removal, filling, hydrological interruption, or other means?				~
d) Interfere substantially with the movement of any native resident or migratory fish or wildlife species or with established native resident or migratory wildlife corridors, or impede the use of native wildlife nursery sites?				√
e) Conflict with any local policies or ordinances protecting biological resources, such as a tree preservation policy or ordinance?			~	
f) Conflict with the provisions of an adopted Habitat Conservation Plan, Natural Community Conservation Plan, or other approved local, regional, or state habitat conservation plan?			~	
V. CULTURAL RESOURCES – Will the p	roject:			
a) Cause a substantial adverse change in the significance of a historic resource as defined in § 15064.5?			✓	
b) Cause a substantial adverse change in the significance of an archaeological resource pursuant to § 15064.5?		~		

	Potentially Significant Impact	Potentially Significant Impact Unless Mitigated	Less Than Significant Impact	No Impact
c) Disturb any human remains, including those interred outside of formal cemeteries?			\checkmark	
VI. GEOLOGY AND SOILS – Will the pro-	oject:		1	
a) Expose people or structures to potential substantial adverse effects, including the risk of loss, injury, or death involving the rupture of a known earthquake fault.			~	
 b) Expose people or structures to potential substantial adverse effects, including the risk of loss, injury, or death involving strong seismic ground-shaking? 			~	
c) Expose people or structures to potential substantial adverse effects, including the risk of loss, injury, or death involving seismic-related ground failure, including liquefaction?			~	
d) Expose people or structures to potential substantial adverse effects, including the risk of loss, injury, or death involving landslides?				\checkmark
e) Result in substantial soil erosion or the loss of topsoil?			\checkmark	
f) Expose people or structures to potential substantial adverse effects, including the risk of loss, injury, or death involving expansive soil?			~	
g) Have soils incapable of adequately supporting the use of septic tanks or alternative wastewater disposal systems where sewers are not available for the disposal of wastewater?				~
h) Destroy a unique paleontological resource or site or unique geologic feature?		~		

	Potentially Significant Impact	Potentially Significant Impact Unless Mitigated	Less Than Significant Impact	No Impact
VII. GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS -	Will the proj	ect:		
a) Generate greenhouse gas emissions, either directly or indirectly, that may have a significant impact on the environment?			✓	
b) Conflict with an applicable plan, policy or regulation adopted for the purpose of reducing the emissions of greenhouse gases?			~	
VIII. HAZARDS AND HAZARDOUS M	ATERIALS –	Will the pro	ject:	
 a) Create a significant hazard to the public or the environment through routine transport, use, emission, or disposal or accidental release of hazardous materials? 		~		
b) Be located on a site that is included on a list of hazardous materials sites compiled pursuant to Government Code Section 65962.5 and will it create a significant hazard to the public or the environment?		V		
c) For a project located within an airport land-use plan, within 2 miles of a public airport or public use airport, or within the vicinity of a private airstrip, result in a safety hazard for people residing or working in the project area,?				~
d) Impair implementation of or physically interfere with an adopted emergency response plan or emergency evacuation plan?			~	
e) Expose people or structures to a significant risk of loss, injury, or death involving wildland fires?				✓
IX. HYDROLOGY AND WATER QUALI	TY – Will the	project:		
a) Violate any water quality standards or waste discharge requirements?			\checkmark	

	Potentially Significant Impact	Potentially Significant Impact Unless Mitigated	Less Than Significant Impact	No Impact	
b) Substantially deplete groundwater supplies or interfere substantially with groundwater recharge such that there will be a net deficit in aquifer volume or a lowering of the local groundwater table level?			~		
c) Substantially alter the existing drainage pattern of the site or area in a manner that will result in substantial erosion or siltation?			~		
d) Substantially alter the existing drainage pattern of the site or area or substantially increase the rate or amount of surface runoff in a manner that will result in flooding?			~		
e) Create or contribute runoff water that will exceed the capacity of existing or planned storm water drainage systems or provide substantial additional sources of polluted runoff?			~		
f) Otherwise substantially degrade water quality?			\checkmark		
g) Place housing within a 100-year flood hazard area, as mapped on a federal Flood Hazard Boundary or Flood Insurance Rate Map or other flood hazard delineation map?				~	
h) Place structures within a 100-year flood hazard area that will impede or redirect flood flows?				~	
i) Expose people or structures to a significant risk of loss, injury, or death involving flooding, including flooding as a result of the failure of a levee or dam?				✓	
j) Expose people or structures to a significant risk of loss, injury, or death involving inundation by seiche, tsunami, or mudflow?				~	
X. LAND USE AND PLANNING – Will the project:					
a) Physically divide an established community?			\checkmark		

	Potentially Significant Impact	Potentially Significant Impact Unless Mitigated	Less Than Significant Impact	No Impact		
b) Conflict with any applicable land-use plan, policy, or regulation of an agency with jurisdiction over the project (including, but not limited to the general plan, specific plan, local coastal program, or zoning ordinance) adopted for the purpose of avoiding or mitigating an environmental effect?				✓		
XI. MINERAL RESOURCES – Will the pr	oject:	-				
a) Result in the loss of availability of a known mineral resource that will be of value to the region and the residents of the state?				~		
b) Result in the loss of availability of a locally important mineral resource recovery site delineated on a local general plan, specific plan, or other land-use plan?				~		
XII. NOISE – Will the project:						
a) Produce a substantial temporary or periodic increase in ambient noise levels in the project vicinity above levels existing without the project?		~				
b) Produce a substantial permanent increase in ambient noise levels in the project vicinity above levels existing without the project?		~				
c) Expose persons to or generation of excessive groundborne vibration or groundborne noise levels?			✓			
d) For a project located within an airport land-use plan or, where such a plan has not been adopted, within 2 miles of a public airport or public use airport, expose people residing or working in the project area to excessive airport-related noise levels or excessive private airstrip-related noise levels?				V		
	Potentially Significant Impact	Potentially Significant Impact Unless Mitigated	Less Than Significant Impact	No Impact		
---	--------------------------------------	---	------------------------------------	--------------		
XIII. POPULATION AND HOUSING - V	Vill the projec	et:				
a) Induce substantial population growth in an area, either directly (for example, by proposing new homes and businesses) or indirectly (for example, through extension of roads or other infrastructure)?			~			
b) Displace substantial numbers of existing housing, necessitating the construction of replacement housing elsewhere?				~		
c) Displace substantial numbers of people, necessitating the construction of replacement housing elsewhere?				\checkmark		
XIV. PUBLIC SERVICES – Will the project	et:					
a) Result in substantial adverse physical impacts associated with the provision of new or physically altered fire protection facilities or the need for new or physically altered fire protection facilities in order to maintain acceptable service ratios, response times, or other performance objectives?			~			
b) Result in substantial adverse physical impacts associated with the provision of new or physically altered police facilities or the need for new or physically altered police facilities in order to maintain acceptable service ratios, response times, or other performance objectives?			~			
c) Result in substantial adverse physical impacts associated with the provision of new or physically altered school facilities or the need for new or physically altered school facilities in order to maintain other performance objectives?			✓			

	Potentially Significant Impact	Potentially Significant Impact Unless Mitigated	Less Than Significant Impact	No Impact
d) Result in substantial adverse physical impacts associated with the provision of new or physically altered other public facilities or the need for new or physically altered public facilities in order to maintain performance objectives?			~	
XV. RECREATION – Will the project:				
a) Increase the use of existing neighborhood and regional parks or other recreational facilities such that substantial physical deterioration of the facility will occur or be accelerated?			~	
b) Include recreational facilities or require the construction or expansion of recreational facilities that might have an adverse physical effect on the environment?			~	
XVI. TRANSPORTATION/TRAFFIC – W	/ill the project			
a) Conflict with an applicable plan, ordinance or policy establishing measures of effectiveness for the performance of the circulation system, taking into account all modes of transportation including mass transit and non-motorized travel and relevant components of the circulation system, including but not limited to intersections, streets, highways and freeways, pedestrian and bicycle paths, and mass transit?			✓	
b) Conflict with an applicable congestion management program, including but not limited to level of service standards and travel demand measures, or other standards established by the county congestion management agency for designated roads or highways?			✓	
c) Result in a change in air traffic patterns, including either an increase in traffic levels or a change in location that results in substantial safety risks?				~

	Potentially Significant Impact	Potentially Significant Impact Unless Mitigated	Less Than Significant Impact	No Impact
d) Substantially increase hazards due to a design feature (e.g., sharp curves or dangerous intersections) or incompatible uses (e.g., farm equipment)?			~	
e) Result in inadequate emergency access?			\checkmark	
 f) Conflict with adopted policies, plans, or programs regarding public transit, bicycle, or pedestrian facilities, or otherwise decrease the performance or safety of such features? 			~	
XVII. UTILITIES AND SERVICE SYSTE	MS			
a) Will the wastewater treatment provider that serves or may serve the project determine that it has adequate capacity to serve the project's projected demand in addition to the provider's existing commitments?			~	
b) Will the project exceed wastewater treatment requirements of the applicable RWQCB?			\checkmark	
c) Will the project require or result in the construction of new storm water drainage facilities or expansion of existing facilities, the construction of which could cause significant environmental effects?			~	
d) Will the project require or result in the construction of new storm water drainage facilities or expansion of existing facilities, the construction of which will cause significant environmental effects?			~	
e) Will the project have sufficient water supplies available to serve the project from existing entitlements and resources, or are new or expanded entitlements needed?			~	
f) Will the project be served by a landfill with sufficient permitted capacity to accommodate the project's solid waste disposal needs?			~	

	Potentially Significant Impact	Potentially Significant Impact Unless Mitigated	Less Than Significant Impact	No Impact
g) Will the project comply with federal, state, and local statutes and regulations related to solid waste?			\checkmark	
XVIII. MANDATORY FINDINGS OF SI	GNIFICANC	E – Will the	project:	
a) Have the potential to degrade the quality of the environment, substantially reduce the habitat of a fish or wildlife species, cause a fish or wildlife population to drop below self-sustaining levels, threaten to eliminate a plant or animal community, reduce the number or restrict the range of a rare or endangered plant or animal, or eliminate important examples of the major periods of California history or prehistory?		~		
 b) Have impacts that are individually limited, but cumulatively considerable? ("Cumulatively considerable" means that the incremental effects of a project are considerable when viewed in connection with the effects of past projects, the effects of other current projects, and the effects of probable future projects.) 		~		
c) Have environmental effects that will cause substantial adverse effects on human beings, either directly or indirectly?		~		

4.0 ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSIS

4.1 AESTHETICS

a) Will the project have a substantial adverse effect on a scenic vista?

No Impact. The proposed project site is mapped on the United States Geological Survey (USGS) 7.5-minute Woodland, California, United States Topographic Quadrangle dated 1981 at an approximate elevation of 62 feet above mean sea level (USGS 1981). The evaluation of aesthetics is based on a site visit of the proposed project area performed by ERM-West, Inc. (ERM) on 22 October 2009, aerial photographs of the site (Google, Inc., 2008), the General Plan (see *Cultural Resources*, City of Woodland 2003), and the Downtown Specific Plan, City of Woodland 2003.

According to the General Plan, there are no distinctive natural features such as major river, or landform within the City of Woodland. The built environment combined with the surrounding cultivated lands constitutes the primary visual attributes of the city. With few tall buildings and in the absence of topographic features, tree cover is considered an important visual element in the city.

The proposed project site is surrounded by the following land uses:

- <u>North</u>: Properties across Main Street to the north of the proposed project site include Freeman Park to the north, a two-story commercial building to the northwest, and a single-story commercial building, motel, and auto glass repair and replacement shop to the northeast.
- <u>West</u>: Properties across 5th Street to the west of the proposed project site include single-story buildings housing light industrial and commercial uses.
- <u>Eas</u>t: Properties across 6th Street to the east of the proposed project site, from north to south, include a three-story, multi-tenant building; single-story Woodland Joint Unified School District buildings; and an old inactive commercial/light industrial structure and storage yard.
- <u>South</u>: Properties across Lincoln Avenue to the south of the site include a two-story building occupied by Woodland Police Department and residential properties to the south<u>west</u>².

 $^{^{2}}$ Constitutes clarifications made to the draft document in response to a comment received.

Existing views of Freeman Park from adjacent properties, including the residential properties to the southwest are obscured by existing structures and landscaping on the proposed project site.

The proposed four-story building would partially obstruct views of Freeman Park from the upper story of the Woodland Police Department Building to the south. As previously discussed, there are no designated scenic vistas within the city limits. The proposed project design, however, will include landscaping elements that will most likely enhance, rather than degrade the visual and aesthetic quality of the area, thus maintain the important visual elements in the city. Based on the above considerations, the AOC concludes that the proposed project would not have an impact on a scenic vista.

Mitigation Measures: No mitigation measures are required.

b) Will the project substantially damage scenic resources such as trees, rock outcroppings, historic buildings, and other features?

Less-Than-Significant Impact. The proposed project site is located approximately 0.3 mile from the Historic District of Woodland, which contains several historic buildings (some of which are eligible for listing on the National Register of Historic Places), as well as the city's designated Historic District (see General Plan, Figure 2-1, "*Cultural Resources*").

The site is approximately 1 mile west of Interstate 5 and State Route 113. According to the California Scenic Highway Mapping System, these roadways are not officially designated or eligible scenic highways. Other than existing landscaping (grassy areas, shrubs) and trees, there are no scenic resources on the site, including natural rock outcroppings.

Mature landscape trees are located along the eastern and western sidewalks surrounding the proposed project site, and on the southern portion of the proposed project site. The street trees on the proposed project site are described in more detail in Section 4.4, *Biological Resources*. The AOC will make efforts to minimize impacts to these existing trees during project construction, and will replace any landscape trees removed during construction.

As previously discussed, there are no scenic resources on the site; therefore, the addition of the proposed project would have a less-thansignificant impact in this regard. The historic courthouse, which the Superior Court is vacating, will continue to be occupied by the county, and therefore there is no impact on this resource.

Mitigation Measures: No mitigation measures are required.

c) Will the project substantially degrade the existing visual character or aesthetic quality of the site and its surroundings?

Less-Than-Significant Impact. The proposed project site consists of six contiguous parcels. The northern portion of the proposed project site contains three vacant and undeveloped parcels with gravel undercover (1000-1022 Main Street, 425 5th Street, and 430 6th Street).

The southern portion of the proposed project site is made up of three developed parcels (445 5th Street, 1011 Lincoln Avenue, and 1021 Lincoln Avenue). The 445 5th Street parcel contains a well/pump house for a city water supply well, two office structures, and a radio room and tower. This parcel is surrounded primarily by chain-link fencing, and sidewalks along the western, northern, and eastern property lines. Mature landscape trees exist along the western sidewalk, and border the 425 5th Street and 430 6th Street parcels to the north. The 1011 Lincoln Avenue parcel contains a storage yard for towed vehicles and equipment, and office space. The 1021 Lincoln Avenue Parcel contains a single story multi-tenant building, and a wood-framed and corrugated storage shed.

The proposed project site is in the southern portion of District A4 – *Eastern Gateway* of the downtown area, and is part of the Gateway Revitalization Area. This area contains most of the vacant or underutilized land in the downtown area. The proposed project site is an area that is not considered to be a designated scenic area or corridor. The Gateway Revitalization Master Plan Concept, developed as part of the Gateway Revitalization Master Plan, envisions this area as containing a mixture of two- and three-story buildings.

The courthouse's design will represent the dignity of the law, the importance of the activities within the courthouse, and the stability of the judicial system. The design will be responsive to local context, geography, climate, culture, and history.

Short-term visual impacts would occur during construction activities from construction debris and construction equipment such as tractors and cranes. However, visual impacts from construction will occur for only an

approximately 24-month period, and will no longer exist after project completion. Therefore, the AOC concludes that the proposed project will not substantially degrade the existing visual character or aesthetic quality of the site's surroundings, and the proposed project's impacts will be less than significant.

Mitigation Measures: No mitigation measures are required.

d) Will the project create a new source of substantial light or glare that will adversely affect day or nighttime views in the area?

Less-Than-Significant Impact. As previously discussed, the northern portion of the proposed project site is undeveloped with gravel undercover, while the southern portion of the proposed project site is developed with a well/pump house, office structures, radio room and tower, and storage sheds. The site currently does not produce substantial glare.

The proposed project would create light sources for exterior and interior building lighting on the courthouse grounds. The proposed project will adhere to the California Trial Court Facilities Standards (Judicial Council of California 2006), which will ensure that the building will be appropriate to the surroundings.

The AOC will apply for a Silver Rating certification under the United States Green Building Council's LEED Green Building Rating System for the proposed project, and the AOC intends to implement a lighting plan that complies with LEED requirements. Requirements (United States Green Building Council 2003) relevant to lighting include:

- Meet or provide lower light levels and uniformity ratios than those recommended by the *Illuminating Engineering Society of North America* (*IESNA*) *Lighting for Exterior Environments: An IESNA Recommended Practice* (IESNA 1999);
- Design exterior lighting such that all exterior luminaries with more than 1,000 initial lamp lumens are shielded and all luminaries with more than 3,500 initial lamp lumens meet the Full Cutoff IESNA Classification;
- The maximum candela value of all interior lighting shall fall within the building (not out through windows) and the maximum candela value of all exterior lighting shall fall within the property; and

• Any luminary within a distance of 2.5 times its mounting height from the property boundary shall have shielding such that no light from that luminary crosses the property boundary.

Most of the building's interior lighting will be limited to the Superior Court's typical weekday operational hours and the periods immediately before and after court operations. The AOC intends to shield all light sources to minimize light on surrounding properties and existing landscaping will also block light from these properties. Furthermore, light sources are already present on the proposed project site from the street lighting and existing buildings. The courthouse security lighting will not be substantially different from the nearby multi-tenant building east of the proposed project site, thus it will not be a source of substantial light. Implementation of these measures and other LEED guidelines will reduce both the generation of exterior light and the potential for light trespass to affect off-site areas. Because the proposed project will comply with LEED criteria for reducing light pollution, the AOC concludes that the proposed project will not create a new source of substantial light that will adversely affect day- or night-time views in the area. The proposed project will not add building features such as metallic finishes that generate substantial glare.

Mitigation Measures: No mitigation measures are required.

e) Will the project create a new source of substantial shade that will adversely affect the area?

Less Than Significant Impact. The proposed project will create shade and shadow impacts onto nearby properties during different times of the day. Shade and shadow impacts occur when a structure reduces the amount of sunlight reaching another property. The proposed project site is located in an urban area where nearly all properties are currently impacted by shade and shadows from existing buildings and structures.

Significant shade and shadow impacts occur when a building or other structure substantially reduces natural sunlight on public open spaces, measured on winter solstice (December 21st, when the sun is lowest in the sky); the spring equinox (March 21st, when day and night are approximately equal in length); and the summer solstice (June 21st, when the sun is at its highest point in the sky).

AOC analysts prepared shadow pattern simulations for the proposed project (assuming a 4-story building) for the following dates: December

21st (the winter solstice), September 21st (the fall equinox), and June 21st (the summer solstice). Simulations were prepared for six times during each day: 8:00 am; 10:00 a.m.; 12:00 p.m. (noon); 2:00 p.m.; 4:00 p.m. and 6:00 p.m. Shadow pattern simulation figures are provided in the Solar Study in Appendix B.

As illustrated in the Appendix B Figures, Freeman Park, which is north of the proposed project site, is the only public open space area in the vicinity of the proposed project site that the project may potentially affect by shade or shadows. In addition to Freeman Park, the proposed project has the potential to affect a portion of the light industrial buildings to the west of the project site and the multi-tenant building to the east.

The only time periods assessed during the solar study that represent potential shade or shadow impacts to Freeman Park from the proposed project occur during the winter solstice. During this period, shadows from the proposed project during the 8:00 a.m., 10:00 a.m., and 12:00 p.m. winter solstice times reach the park. The shadow impacts are restricted to the southwest portion of the park (during the 8:00 a.m. time) and to the southern portion of the park; i.e., the park entrance (during the 10:00 a.m., and 12:00 p.m. times). However, shadow impacts will affect only a very minor portion of the park, and will not affect the majority of the park during the times of 10:00 a.m., 12:00 p.m., and 2:00 p.m., which are likely periods of higher park use. The solar study did not model shadows from the proposed project as falling within the park during either the summer solstice or the fall equinox.

Based on the modeling, the new courthouse building will affect only a small portion of the park for a limited duration during the winter solstice time. In addition, the new courthouse will affect a portion of the light industrial warehouse, and parking areas of the multi-tenant building and Woodland Joint Unified District offices to the east for a limited period during the summer solstice and fall equinox times. Based on this analysis, the AOC concludes that implementation of the proposed project will lead to less-than significant shade and shadow impacts upon Freeman Park and adjacent properties.

4.2 AGRICULTURAL AND FOREST RESOURCES

a) Will the project convert Prime Farmland, Unique Farmland, or Farmland of Statewide Importance (Farmland), as shown on the maps prepared pursuant to the

Farmland Mapping and Monitoring Program of the California Resources Agency, to non-agricultural use?

No Impact. According to the Farmland Mapping and Monitoring Program of the California Department of Conservation, Division of Land Resource Protection (see Yolo County General Plan, *Yolo County Important Farmland* 2006 map), the proposed project site is not designated as Prime Farmland, Unique Farmland, or Farmland of Statewide Importance. The proposed project site is located within the Urban and Built-Up Land designated areas and surrounded by land developed for office, residential, industrial, and governmental uses. Therefore, the proposed project will not result in impacts to farmland or result in any new or more significant impacts to agricultural resources.

Mitigation Measures: No mitigation measures are required.

b) Will the project conflict with existing zoning for agricultural use, or a Williamson *Act contract?*

No Impact. The proposed project site is in an area designated in the General Plan as Central Commercial (see General Plan Figure 1-4, *General Plan Land Use Diagram*), and zoned on the *City of Woodland Zoning Map* as Central Business District (*available at: http://www.cityofwoodland.org* /gov/depts/cd/engineering/development/doc.asp). These areas are not set aside for agricultural uses, and are not applicable under a Williamson Act contract (see General Plan Figure 1-7 Status of Williamson Act Property; available at :). Therefore, the proposed project will have no impact on agricultural uses or a Williamson Act contract.

Mitigation Measures: No mitigation measures are required.

c) Will the project conflict with existing zoning for, or cause rezoning of, forest land as defined in Public Resources Code section 12220(g)), timberland (as defined in Public Resources Code section 4526) or timberland zoned Timberland Production (as defined by Government Code section 51104(g))??

No Impact. As previously discussed, the proposed project site is in an area designated in the General Plan as Central Commercial, and zoned as Central Business District. The development of the new courthouse will not conflict with existing zoning for or cause rezoning of forest land. Therefore, the proposed project will have no impact in this regard.

Mitigation Measures: No mitigation measures are required.

d) Will the project result in the loss of forest land or conversion of forest land to non-forest use?

No Impact. See Response 4.2 (c).

Mitigation Measures: No mitigation measures are required.

e) Will the project involve other changes in the existing environment which, due to their location or nature, could result in conversion of Farmland to non-agricultural use or conversion of forest land to non-forest use?

No Impact. The proposed project is consistent with the General Plan and does not involve any changes to the existing environment that could result in the conversion of farmland to non-agricultural use or conversion of forest land to non-forest use. The development of the new courthouse will not result in a secondary impact resulting in conversion of farmland in the city. Therefore, the proposed project will not result in the conversion of farmland to non-agricultural uses or conversion of forest land to non-forest use.

Mitigation Measures: No mitigation measures are required.

4.3 AIR QUALITY

The proposed project site is located in the Sacramento Valley, which is part of the Sacramento Valley Air Basin. The Yolo-Solano Air Quality Management District (YSAQMD) along with eight other air quality management districts has responsibility for ensuring that the Sacramento Valley Air Basin attains and maintains compliance with federal and state ambient air quality standards. In particular, the proposed project site is located within the jurisdiction of the YSAQMD. The region is currently in nonattainment with the federal 8-hour ozone standard, state 8-hour and 1hour ozone standards, and the state annual arithmetic mean and 24-hour standards for particulate matter smaller than 10 microns in aerodynamic diameter (PM₁₀). The attainment status with the federal 24-hour PM₁₀ and 1-hour and 8-hour carbon monoxide standards are unclassified. The federal 24-hour particulate matter smaller than 2.5 microns in diameter (PM_{2.5}) standard was lowered from 65 micrograms per cubic meter $(\mu g/m^3)$ to 35 $\mu g/m^3$ in 2006 and, as a result, the region is in partial nonattainment of the federal 24-hour PM_{2.5} standard. The proposed project site lies within the nonattainment area. The area has an air quality plan that addresses the attainment of the ozone standards (YSAQMD

1992) and has signed a rate of progress plan, the *Sacramento Regional Nonattainment Plan*, prepared by the Sacramento Metropolitan Air Quality Management District with input by the YSAQMD. (*Sacramento Regional Non-Attainment Plan*, 2006).

a) Will the project conflict with or obstruct implementation of the applicable air quality plan due to construction?

Potentially Significant Impact Unless Mitigated. The proposed project will not significantly conflict with or obstruct the implementation of the ozone air quality plan. Construction of the proposed project will generate short-term emissions of ozone precursors, PM_{2.5}, and PM₁₀ through the use of construction equipment that burns fossil fuels such as backhoes, generators, and diesel pile-driving hammers. According to the *Sacramento Regional Non-Attainment Plan, Table 5-1*, ozone precursors emitted from construction equipment are included in the emission inventory that forms the basis for the air quality plans. Therefore, ozone precursor emissions from typical construction activities are not expected to impede attainment of the ozone standards.

According to the YSAQMD Yolo-Solano Handbook for Assessing and *Mitigating Air Quality Impacts*, for PM₁₀ emissions, "actual pounds per day of dust generated by proposed project construction can be calculated with an urban air pollution emission modeling software, such as URBEMIS. However, even projects not exceeding district PM thresholds should implement best management practices to reduce dust emissions and avoid localized health impacts" (YSAQMD 2007). YSAQMD considers construction activities that generate more than 80 pounds per day of PM_{10} as having a significant impact on air quality. During construction, the major source of PM₁₀ would be from fugitive dust emissions during ground-disturbance activities. URBEMIS assumes an average emission rate of 20 pounds per acre disturbed per day. The site covers 3.75 acres, therefore assuming conservatively that the total site undergoes grading in one day, the total daily fugitive dust emission is estimated to be 75 pounds per day, below the 80 pounds per day threshold. The implementation of best management measures identified in the Yolo-Solano Handbook for Assessing and Mitigating Air Quality Impacts would minimize emissions during construction (e.g., fugitive dust emission would be reduced by at least 50 percent). These measures are listed below (Air Quality Measures 1 through 5).

Mitigation Measures: The following mitigation measures, as recommended in the YSAQMD *Yolo-Solano Handbook for Assessing and*

Mitigating Air Quality Impacts will reduce PM₁₀ (including PM_{2.5}) impacts to less than significant levels:

AIR QUALITY 1

When weather conditions promote potential generation of fugitive dust, the AOC will control dust emissions by stabilizing all disturbed areas (including spoil piles) that are not being actively utilized for construction purposes. Construction personnel will use water applications, chemical stabilizers or suppressants, tarps, or other suitable covers or vegetative ground covers for dust control.

AIR QUALITY 2

If construction operations transport materials off the proposed project site, the AOC shall ensure that all materials are covered or effectively wetted to limit visible dust emissions. The AOC shall also ensure that transport containers have at least 2 feet of freeboard space from the top of the container.

AIR QUALITY 3

Construction personnel will install and maintain a track out control device or utilize a carryout and track out prevention procedure that achieves an equivalent or greater level of control. Construction personnel will remove track out material at the end of each workday.

AIR QUALITY 4

If construction operations carry visible soil material onto public streets, construction personnel will sweep all paved construction, parking, and staging areas daily with water sweepers.

AIR QUALITY 5

Construction personnel will limit idling of all diesel engines to less than 5 minutes unless such idling is necessary to accomplish the work for which the equipment is designed. Construction personnel will ensure that equipment is maintained properly. *b)* Will the project conflict with or obstruct implementation of the applicable air quality plan due to courthouse operations and maintenance?

Less-Than-Significant Impact. The region has an air quality plan for attainment of the ozone standard. In addition, YSAQMD is required to list particulate matter control measures it considers cost-effective and develop a schedule for their implementation.

As part of the proposed project, the AOC will construct a courthouse where an existing parking lot, vacant lot, pump house and storage sheds, towing facility, furniture refinishing shop, and art galleries are located. The proposed project will include existing traffic trips already generated by seven current courthouse facilities in the Project vicinity that will be closed with this project as well as some new trips due to relocation of traffic to the project site. The proposed project anticipates there to be no net change in number of vehicle trips per day as discussed in Section 4.15.

The Yolo-Solano Handbook for Assessing and Mitigating Air Quality Impacts specifies that (1) ozone precursors, which include nitrogen oxides, reactive organic gases, and PM₁₀, are of concern when examining operational emissions and (2) that an increase of 10 tons per year of ozone precursors or 80 pounds per day of PM_{10} will be considered a significant impact. As presented in Appendix C, the Yolo-Solano Handbook for Assessing and *Mitigating Air Quality Impacts* shows that ozone precursor and PM₁₀ emissions are generally considered less than significant if the proposed project size does not exceed 185,000 square feet for a government civic center building, which includes the emissions generated from increased vehicle trips. As discussed in Section 1, the AOC estimates that the proposed project size will be 141,000 square feet, which is well below the District's threshold for ozone precursors and PM₁₀. Therefore, the associated ozone precursors and PM₁₀ from operational sources will not significantly impede the attainment or maintenance of the ozone PM_{10} standards, and the proposed project's impacts will be less than significant.

Mitigation Measures: No mitigation measures are required.

c) Will the project violate any air quality standard or contribute substantially to an existing or projected air quality violation?

Potentially Significant Impact Unless Mitigated. Construction of the proposed project will result in short-term emissions of criteria pollutants. As stated previously in part (a) of this section, the emissions of ozone precursors, PM_{2.5}, and PM₁₀ from construction activity will not be

expected to impede the attainment or maintenance of the ozone, $PM_{2.5}$, or PM_{10} standards with appropriate mitigation measures. Construction activities may result in a temporary increase in localized concentrations of PM_{10} (which includes $PM_{2.5}$) that may impact nearby sensitive receptors (e.g., nearby residences). PM_{10} is primarily generated through demolition and ground-disturbance activities, such as grading and vehicles traveling on paved and unpaved roads. These PM_{10} impacts can be reduced to less-than-significant levels by applying the mitigation measures identified in part (a).

While the proposed project will bring new vehicle trips to the project site, on balance, the effects on vehicle trips to the region is not expected to change appreciably because (1) the pool of individuals traveling to the project site will be comparable; (2) these trips will be diverted from other court-related destinations in the area; (3) it is anticipated that there will be no net increase in the number of new trips; and (4) any county staff increases to the vacated court facilities will be de minimis. After construction, the small increase in vehicle emissions is not expected to result in significant impacts to attainment of any air quality standards. As discussed in part (b) of this section, the increase in ozone precursor emissions will not likely significantly impact the attainment of ozone standards. Also, at nearby intersections, the additional vehicles may increase local carbon monoxide concentrations, which are not only affected by the number of vehicles, but also by the level of congestion. Congestion at intersections can be characterized by the level of service. "Level of service" (LOS) is a qualitative description of intersection operations and is reported using an "A" through "F" rating system, with "A" indicating little or no delay and "F" indicating excessive delay. However, according to the Yolo-Solano Handbook for Assessing and Mitigating Air Quality Impacts (YSAQMD 2007), violations of the carbon monoxide standard are not expected at intersections where the level of service with the proposed project is "D" or better.

As described in Section 4.16, the level of service is predicted to be "C" or better at the nearby intersections analyzed with the exception of the 4th Street and Main Street, and 6th Street and Main Street intersections. The northbound and southbound approaches of the intersection at 4th Street and Main Street have an existing LOS of "F" during the AM and PM peak hours. Both approaches of the intersection are projected to have a base LOS of "F" (with the project) with no change in traffic delay during the AM peak hour, and a decrease in delay during the PM peak hour. The southbound approach of the intersection at 6th Street and Main Street has an existing LOS of "F" during the PM peak hour and is projected to have a base LOS of "D" during the AM peak hour and of "F" during the PM peak hour. However, the overall LOS ratings of both intersections are expected to achieve an LOS rating better than the current "F" rating.

Mitigation Measures: Implement mitigation measures AIR QUALITY 1 through AIR QUALITY 5.

d) Will the project result in a cumulative considerable net increase of any criteria pollutant for which the project region has a non-attainment status under an applicable federal or state ambient air quality standard (including releasing emissions which exceed quantitative thresholds for ozone precursors)?

Potentially Significant Impact Unless Mitigated. The region currently has a non-attainment status with the federal and state ozone standard, federal PM_{2.5} standard, and state PM₁₀ standard.

As discussed in parts (a) and (b) of this section, the proposed project by itself is not expected to have a significant impact on nonattainment pollutants with the appropriate mitigation measures. However, the slight increase in emissions represented by the proposed project will cumulatively add to the emissions from existing and future development in the region. The YSAQMD CEQA thresholds account for future development, and the proposed project will also be consistent with the land-use designation of the Woodland General Plan. Considering the consistency with the General Plan and the expected less-than-significant increase in emissions associated with the proposed project as described in parts (a) and (b), the cumulative impacts are anticipated to be less than significant with the proposed mitigation measures described below.

Mitigation Measures: Implement mitigation measures AIR QUALITY 1 through AIR QUALITY 5.

e) Will the project expose sensitive receptors to substantial pollutant concentrations?

Potentially Significant Impact Unless Mitigated. As defined by the YSAQMD's *Yolo-Solano Handbook for Assessing and Mitigating Air Quality Impacts*, sensitive receptors pertain to "a location where human populations, especially children, seniors, or sick persons are found, and there is reasonable expectation of continuous human exposure according to the averaging period for the ambient air quality standards." The proposed project is located near residences to the southwest and a motel (Budget Inn) to the northwest that could house sensitive receptors. Of particular concern to nearby sensitive receptors are $PM_{10},\,PM_{2.5},$ and carbon monoxide concentrations.

During construction, the proposed project may result in an increase in PM₁₀ and PM_{2.5} concentrations for nearby sensitive receptors. The closest sensitive receptors to the proposed project site will be (1) the motel to the northeast, approximately 100 feet from the site; and (2) the residences to the southwest, approximately 100 feet from the site. These receptors will receive the greatest impacts from construction-related activities. According to the *Handbook for Assessing and Mitigating Air Quality Impacts*, application of the mitigation measures identified in part (a) above will reduce construction-related emissions to a level that will be less than significant.

Also, after construction, local carbon monoxide concentrations may increase at nearby intersections. As discussed in parts (b) and (c) herein, with the minimal increase in vehicles and a level of service equal to or greater than C, with the exception of the two aforementioned intersections (as shown in Section 4.16), the congestion will not likely result in significant impacts to nearby sensitive receptors.

Operations impacts will be less than significant; however, mitigation measures below will be needed to reduce construction impacts to less than significant.

Mitigation Measures: Implement mitigation measures AIR QUALITY 1 through AIR QUALITY 5.

f) Will the project create objectionable odors affecting a substantial number of people?

Less-Than-Significant Impact. During construction, odors may be generated from the exhaust of diesel-powered equipment. The odors, however, will be temporary in nature and are not expected to significantly affect a substantial number of people. Once the proposed project is constructed, no new significant sources of odors will be generated. Therefore, the overall impacts from odors will be less than significant.

Mitigation Measures: No mitigation measures are required.

4.4 BIOLOGICAL RESOURCES

a) Will the project have a substantial adverse effect on any species identified as a candidate, sensitive, or special status species in local or regional plans, policies, or regulations, or by the California Department of Fish and Game or United States Fish and Wildlife Service?

No Impact. The proposed project site is made up of six contiguous parcels. The northern portion of the site contains undeveloped parcels with gravel undercover, while the southern portion of the proposed project site contains developed parcels with a well/pump house, office structures, radio room and tower, storage sheds, towing facility, furniture refinishing shop and art galleries. Mature landscape trees (e.g., beech [*Fagus ssp.*], willow [*Salix spp.*], and sycamore [*Plantus occidentalis*]) occur on the proposed project site and along the western perimeter of the site.

According to the General Plan (*Chapter 7, Environmental Resources*), natural habitats in and around Woodland include Willow Slough, riparian areas, alkali sinks, and natural oaks. The proposed project site is surrounded by land developed for commercial, office, and public uses that is not suitable to support any candidate, sensitive, or special status species.

A query of the California National Diversity Database, updated 7 January 2010, identified no candidate, sensitive, or special status species. No special status species are known to occur on the proposed project site or in the immediate area (see Appendix D). Therefore the proposed project is expected to have no impact on special status species.

Mitigation Measures: No mitigation measures are required.

b) Will the project have a substantial adverse effect on any riparian habitat or other sensitive natural community identified in local or regional plans, policies, and regulations or by the California Department of Fish and Game or United States Fish and Wildlife Service?

No Impact. According to the *Draft Yolo County Habitat Conservation Plan* (HCP), riparian habitat in the city occurs as alkali sinks southeast of the city (approximately 3 miles from the proposed project site) and Willow Slough (approximately 4 miles southeast of the proposed project site).

As previously discussed, the proposed project site consists of gravelcovered undeveloped parcels and developed parcels with built structures in an area designated for commercial, office, and public uses. As such, no riparian areas or other sensitive natural community has been identified on or in the vicinity of the proposed project site. Therefore, the proposed project will have no impact on riparian habitat or other sensitive natural community.

Mitigation Measures: No mitigation measures are required.

c) Will the project have a substantial adverse effect on federally protected wetlands as defined by Section 404 of the Clean Water Act (including, but not limited to, marsh, vernal pool, coastal, etc.) through direct removal, filling, hydrological interruption, or other means?

No Impact. As previously mentioned, no riparian habitat or other sensitive natural community (including wetlands) has been identified on or in the vicinity of the proposed project site. Therefore the proposed project will have no impact on wetlands.

Mitigation Measures: No mitigation measures are required.

d) Will the project interfere substantially with the movement of any native resident or migratory fish or wildlife species or with established native resident or migratory wildlife corridors, or impede the use of native wildlife nursery sites?

No Impact. Based on review of the California National Diversity Database, no wildlife nursery sites have been identified at the site or within a 0.5-mile radius of the proposed project site. As noted previously, the site is situated among developed uses. Therefore, the proposed project will not interfere with the movement of any wildlife species, and the AOC concludes that the proposed project will have no impact.

Mitigation Measures: No mitigation measures are required.

e) Will the project conflict with any local policies or ordinances protecting biological resources, such as a tree preservation policy or ordinance?

Less Than Significant Impact. As previously discussed, the proposed project site is bordered by sidewalks with mature landscape trees. The AOC plans to maintain existing trees on the proposed project site where feasible, but construction operations may remove some of the landscape trees from around the site. If construction personnel remove trees, the AOC will replace any and all trees removed from the site.

With implementation of the plans described above, the AOC concludes that impacts will be less than significant.

Mitigation Measures: No mitigation measures are required.

f) Will the project conflict with the provisions of an adopted Habitat Conservation Plan, or other approved local, regional, or state habitat conservation plan?

Less Than Significant Impact. Yolo County is undertaking a comprehensive countywide Habitat Conservation Plan/Natural Community Conservation Plan (HCP/NCCP) to address the effects of growth throughout the county on biological resources. The HCP/NCCP recognizes agriculture and wetlands as the two main habitat areas in the City of Woodland Planning area (see Yolo County General Plan EIR Figure 7-1 *Habitat Types within the Woodland Planning Area*). Based on the review of this map, the proposed project site does not occur within the areas mapped as containing sensitive habitat types. The AOC therefore concludes that the proposed project will not conflict with the provisions of the HCP/NCCP.

Mitigation Measures: No mitigation measures are required.

4.5 CULTURAL RESOURCES

a) Will the project cause a substantial adverse change in the significance of a historic resource as defined in Public Resources Code Section 15064.5?

Less-Than-Significant Impact. The proposed project includes the demolition of existing structures on the southern portion of the proposed project site. Based on a Phase I ESA conducted for the site (GEOCON 2009), and as confirmed by ERM's site visit, the following permanent structures exist on the site:

- <u>445 5th Street</u> Two office structures, four-storage sheds, a radio room, and tower storage. The existing well and pump house will be abandoned and sealed on site.
- <u>1011 Lincoln Avenue</u>: A single-story brick structure used as an office.
- <u>1021 Lincoln Avenue</u>: A single-story brick and concrete, multi-tenant structure, and a wood-framed and corrugated metal siding storage shed.

The City of Woodland General Plan Historic Preservation Element does not list the current site structures as city-designated historic resources.

To preserve historic resources, the State Historic Resources Committee conducts the Historic Resources Inventory and maintains the California Register of Historic Resources identifying historic landmarks and points of interest. The statewide Historic Resources Inventory database is included in the California Historic Research Information System (CHRIS) and is maintained by the Office of Historic Preservation. The Northwest Information Center (Information Center) maintains cultural and archaeological records for the Woodland area. The Information Center conducted a search for the Woodland area to determine if any cultural resources exist on and in the immediate vicinity of the project site. In a letter dated 22 January 22, 2010, the Information Center concluded that there were no recorded sites with the Woodland planning area. The historic courthouse, which the Superior Court is vacating, will continue to be occupied by the county, and therefore there is no impact on this resource.

Mitigation Measures: No mitigation measures are required.

b) Will the project cause a substantial adverse change in the significance of an archaeological resource pursuant to Public Resources Code Section 15064.5?

Potentially Significant Impact Unless Mitigated. The project site has been heavily disturbed and graded in the past. The possibility of the presence of archaeological resources in the Woodland area is considered strongest in agricultural areas outside the project area that have not been surveyed and in the Cache Creek area.

The Information Center conducted a search for the Woodland area to determine if any archaeological resources exist on and in the immediate vicinity of the project site. In a letter dated 22 January 2010, the Information Center concluded that there were no recorded sites with the Woodland planning area. However, the Information Center indicated that there is a moderate possibility of Native American cultural resources in the Woodland area.

Mitigation Measures: The following mitigation measure will reduce archaeological resources impacts to less than significant levels:

CULTURAL RESOURCES 1

If archaeological resources are encountered during construction of the proposed project, the AOC's contractor will halt construction in that area of the site until a qualified archaeologist performs an evaluation of the find. If the archaeologist determines the find to be significant, the area of discovery shall be protected from disturbance to allow qualified archaeologists and appropriate officials, in consultation with the State Historical Preservation Officer, to determine appropriate measures for conserving the resource.

c) Will the project disturb any human remains, including those interred outside of formal cemeteries?

Less-Than-Significant Impact. The project site has been heavily disturbed and graded in the past. As a result identification of resources from a surface reconnaissance is unlikely. The AOC has no information that indicates discovery of human remains during ground-disturbing activities is likely to occur. Therefore, the AOC concludes that the proposed project will not cause significant impacts related the disturbance of human remains. If the AOC's construction contractor encounters potential human remains during construction, the construction contractor will contact the County Coroner to comply with the procedures for the unanticipated discovery of human remains delineated in Public Resources Code 5097.

Mitigation Measures: No mitigation measures are required.

4.6 GEOLOGY AND SOILS

a) Will the project expose people or structures to potential substantial adverse effects involving rupture of a known earthquake fault?

Less-Than-Significant Impact. Surface rupture is considered most likely to occur along an active or potentially major fault trace. According to the *USGS California-Nevada Active Faults Map* (United States Geological Survey [USGS] 2008) (*Alquist-Priolo Earthquake Zones, 2002 California Fault Parameters – San Francisco Bay Region*), the site does not lie in an Alquist-Priolo Earthquake Zone. The only fault in the County that has been identified by the California Geologic Survey to be active, or potentially active, and subject to surface rupture (i.e., delineated as an Alquist-Priolo Earthquake Fault zone) is the Huntington Creek Fault, 34 miles northwest of the proposed project site (Yolo County 2009). The Huntington Creek

Fault is located in the northwest corner of the County, approximately 34 miles northwest of the proposed project site.

Given the distance of mapped active faults from the proposed project site, the probability of ground rupture at the proposed project site is highly unlikely. Therefore, it is unlikely that the proposed project will expose people or structures to substantial adverse effects from ground rupture, and the AOC concludes that the proposed project's impact will be less than significant.

Mitigation Measures: No mitigation measures are required.

b) Will the project expose people or structures to potential substantial adverse effects involving strong seismic ground-shaking?

Less-Than-Significant Impact. Ground-shaking intensity is measured on the Modified Mercalli Scale, which ranges from I (not felt) to XII (widespread devastation) experienced by people, structures, and earth materials. The degree of shaking an earthquake will have on the proposed project site and associated structures depends on a number of factors such as the location of the fault, distance to the epicenter, size of the earthquake, the geology of the area, and the quality of building construction.

As previously discussed, the closest active fault is approximately 34 miles northwest of the proposed project site and shown in *USGS California-Nevada Active Faults Map* (USGS 2008). The Woodland area is mapped as Zone 3 on the Seismic Risk Map of the United States for structure safety, indicating that although the seismic potential is low, there is still the possibility for major damage to occur from a nearby moderate to major earthquake on any of the following fault systems: Antioch (48 miles south), Calaveras (55 miles south), Concord (47 miles southwest), Green Valley (38 southwest), Hayward (58 miles southwest), Healdsburg – Rodgers Creek (50 miles southwest), and San Andreas (70 miles west).

Most of Woodland is located on alluvium deposits of varying depths, which can increase the potential for ground-shaking damage. In the event of an earthquake, Woodland will experience the ground-shaking effects, although the risks associated with this hazard in the Woodland area are low based on historical evidence of earthquake effects.

A maximum expected earthquake intensity map developed by the California Division of Mines shows that Woodland is in a low-severity zone. The area could potentially experience ground shaking intensities of up to VI Mercalli intensity (i.e., ranging from considerable damage in poorly designed or constructed buildings to negligible damage in buildings of good design and construction) to VIII Mercalli intensity (ranging from great damage in poorly designed or constructed buildings to slight damage in specially designed structures) (Yolo County 2009).

The AOC will conduct a geotechnical investigation of the proposed project site to assess the ground's capability to withstand anticipated groundshaking and other geological hazards. The proposed building will also be designed to meet the California Building Code's minimum requirements to mitigate seismic shaking and other geological hazards. Therefore the AOC concludes that the proposed project impacts will be less than significant.

Mitigation Measures: No mitigation measures are required.

c) Will the project expose people or structures to potential substantial adverse effects involving seismic-related ground failure, including subsidence or liquefaction-induced lateral spreading?

Less-Than-Significant Impact. Liquefaction occurs when saturated, loose, fine-grained sediment temporarily transforms to a fluid-like state due to strong earthquake ground-shaking of Modified Mercalli intensity of VII or greater. Liquefaction is likely to occur in deposits of weak saturated alluvium or similar deposits of artificial fill.

The risk of liquefaction in the Woodland area is considered to be relatively low, based on the historical evidence of a lack of high ground-shaking intensities needed to cause liquefaction. Liquefaction potential within Woodland exists in low-lying areas composed of unconsolidated, saturated, clay-free sands and silts. According to the Web Soil Survey by the National Resources Conservation Service (NRCS 2009), the proposed project site is underlain Reiff soil series. The Reiff series consists of welldrained and very fine sandy loams on alluvium fans.

As part of the proposed project, the AOC will conduct a geotechnical investigation of the proposed project site to assess the ground's capability to withstand anticipated ground failure and other geological hazards. Based on the geotechnical report's recommendations, the AOC will include design measures to meet the California Building Code's minimum requirements to mitigate ground failure and other geological hazards. Therefore, the AOC concludes that the proposed project's impact will be less than significant. Mitigation Measures: No mitigation measures are required.

d) Will the project expose people or structures to potential substantial adverse effects involving landslides?

No Impact. Areas that are susceptible to land sliding include steep slopes underlain by weak bedrock. The proposed project site is in a generally flat area with a 0 to 1 percent slope and no unusual geographical features. (NRCS 2009). The Yolo County General Plan Landslide Susceptibility Map of Yolo County shows that the Woodland area has a low potential for landslides (Yolo County 2009). Therefore, the proposed project would have no impact regarding landslide potential.

e) Will the project result in substantial soil erosion or the loss of topsoil?

Less-Than-Significant Impact. The proposed project will involve extensive site preparation and excavation prior to construction. These activities may temporarily expose soils to erosion potential. The proposed project site has flat terrain with a low potential for soil erosion.

Construction activities are expected to occur for a limited time, beginning in the fall of 2011 and ending in late summer 2013 (an approximately 24month period). The AOC will require its construction contractor to prepare a Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan, obtain Central Valley RWQCB approval, and implement and maintain the plan. The plan will include soil erosion BMPs to limit soil erosion, particularly during the excavation and grading of soil for the proposed project. Therefore, the AOC expects that the proposed project will not lead to substantial soil erosion or loss of topsoil, and these impacts would be less than significant.

Mitigation Measures: No mitigation measures are required.

f) Will the project expose people or structures to potential substantial adverse effects involving expansive soil, as defined in Table 18-1-B of the California Building Code (2001)?

Less-Than-Significant Impact. Expansive soils are soils that swell or shrink when they absorb or lose water. This reaction can cause cracking, tilting, and, occasionally, collapse of foundations or structures, and cause structural damage to buildings and infrastructure may occur if the potentially expansive soils were not considered in building design and during construction.

The Expansive Soils Map of Yolo County (Yolo County, 2009) shows that the majority of the Woodland area, (including the area of the proposed project site) has a low expansive soil potential (Yolo County, 2009).

As stated in Section 2.6, the AOC will conduct a geotechnical investigation of the proposed project site to assess the site's expansive soil risk and other geological hazards. This investigation will include soil expansion tests performed by a certified Soils Engineer to evaluate the expansion potential of the soils. Based on the resulting recommendations, the AOC will include design measures to meet the California Building Code's minimum requirements to mitigate expansive soil and other geological hazards. Therefore, the AOC concludes that the proposed project's impact will be less than significant.

Mitigation Measures: No mitigation measures are required.

g) Will the project have soils incapable of adequately supporting the use of septic tanks or alternative wastewater disposal systems where sewers are not available for the disposal of wastewater?

No Impact. The proposed project does not intend to use septic tanks or alternative waste disposal systems. Sanitary sewer services in the area are currently supplied by the city. No further analysis is required.

Mitigation Measures: No mitigation measures are required.

h) Will the project destroy a unique paleontological resource or site or unique geologic feature?

Potentially Significant Impact Unless Mitigated. The proposed project site consists of a mixture of vacant undeveloped and developed commercial property. Unique geologic features are not common in Yolo County, and the County has not developed an inventory of unique geologic features (Yolo County 2009). According to the General Plan Background Report (City of Woodland 1996), a search of the records of recorded prehistoric sites for Yolo County showed no recorded sites within the Woodland area. The lack of records of prehistoric resources does not rule out their existence, either at unknown springs or possibly along the earlier shores of Cache and Putah Creeks.

Mitigation Measures: The following mitigation measure will reduce paleontological resources impacts to a less than significant level:

GEOLOGY AND SOILS 1

If paleontological resources are encountered during construction, the AOC's contractor will halt construction in that area of the site and immediately notify the County. If paleontological resources are determined to be significant, a qualified professional paleontologist shall be retained to evaluate the finds and recommend appropriate mitigation measures.

4.7 GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS

a) Will the project generate greenhouse gas emissions, either directly or indirectly, that may have a significant impact on the environment?

Less-Than-Significant Impact. There are currently no formally approved thresholds for measuring the significance of a project's contribution to greenhouse gas (GHG) emissions. Nevertheless, the YSAQMD *Yolo-Solano Handbook for Assessing and Mitigating Air Quality Impacts* recommends that GHG emissions at least be discussed qualitatively.

For this project there are three components that were evaluated regarding potential impacts to greenhouse gas emissions:

- Impacts associated with construction activities;
- Impacts associated with changed traffic patterns; and
- Impacts associated with new courthouse operations as compared to existing operations.

Construction activities are short term in nature, and are not expected to appreciably increase greenhouse gas emissions in the long term; employment of the mitigation measures discussed in Section 3.3 will lessen the potential for impacts in this regard. While the proposed project will bring new vehicle trips to the project site, on balance, the effects on vehicle trips to the region is not expected to change appreciably because (1) the pool of individuals traveling to the project site will be comparable; (2) these trips will be diverted from other court-related destinations in the area; (3) it is anticipated that there will be no net increase in the number of new trips; and (4) any county staff increases to the vacated court facilities will be de minimis. While the overall square footage of the proposed courthouse is greater than that of the combined existing facilities, the LEED design of the new structure is expected to provide much greater energy efficiency than in the existing buildings, and should partially offset impacts from the increased square footage. For these reasons, effects on total GHG emissions from the proposed project are expected to be less than significant.

Mitigation Measures: No mitigation measures are required.

b) Will the project conflict with an applicable plan, policy or regulation adopted for the purpose of reducing the emissions of greenhouse gases?

Less-Than-Significant Impact. In 2006, the State Legislature passed Assembly Bill 32 that charged the California Air Resources Board (CARB) to develop regulations on how the state will address global climate change. CARB's Scoping Plan (CARB 2008a) presented a comprehensive set of actions designed to reduce overall carbon emissions in California, improve California's environment, reduce dependence on oil, diversify California's energy sources, save energy, and enhance public health while creating new jobs and enhancing the growth in California's economy. For State of California agencies, the Draft Scoping Plan emphasized the state's role of setting an example to meet improved energy standards for new state buildings. CARB concluded that the State of California should set an example by requiring all new state buildings to exceed existing energy standards and meet nationally recognized building sustainability standards such as LEED Gold Certified ratings. Currently, the Green Building Order signed by Governor Schwarzenegger (State of California 2004) requires new buildings to be built to the Silver or higher standard. On 17 July 2008, the California Building Standards Commission adopted green building standards, amending the 2007 California Green Building Standards Code, Title 24 of the CCR, Part 11.

The AOC's proposed design will incorporate features that conform to LEED Silver certification, which complies with the California Building Standards Commission's green building standards in the 2007 California Green Building Standards Code, Title 24 of the CCR, Part 11. Furthermore, by consolidating courthouse operations, traffic associated with courtrelated operations in the region should also be more efficient, thereby reducing emissions.

The AOC therefore concludes that the proposed project is consistent with the state's plan for reducing GHG emissions and will have less-thansignificant impacts on GHG emissions.

Mitigation Measures: No mitigation measures are required.

4.8 HAZARDS AND HAZARDOUS MATERIALS

a) Will the project create a significant hazard to the public or the environment through routine transport, use, emission, or disposal, or accidental release of hazardous materials?

Potentially Significant Impact Unless Mitigated. The proposed project will involve the construction of a new courthouse facility that will not require the routine transport, use, emission, or disposal of hazardous materials in construction or operational activities. The use of hazardous materials will be limited to cleaning products; chemicals such as fuel, oils, and lubricants used for machinery in the building; and pesticides and herbicides that may be infrequently applied to landscaped areas. At times, hazardous materials may be required as evidence for trials; however, such evidence will be handled in accordance with court policy in order to ensure the safety of employees and the public.

Construction activities will include demolition of structures on the 445 5th Street, 1011 Lincoln Ave, and 1021 Lincoln Ave parcels that were constructed prior to the 1970s. Due to the ages of the buildings and the date of occupancy of parcels, it is likely that asbestos and lead-based paint may be present in the buildings. Asbestos was banned in most friable building materials (spray-applied fireproofing and pipe insulation) in 1978, but the Occupational Safety and Health Administration deems these materials as "presumed asbestos-containing materials" if they are present in pre-1980 buildings (Title 29 of the Code of Federal Regulations, Parts 1910.1001 and 1926.1101). Materials that can be considered presumed asbestos-containing materials include thermal system insulation and surfacing materials (including spray-on ceiling material). In addition, lead-based paint was used widely throughout the interiors and exteriors of buildings prior to 1978, primarily due to its strength and overall durability.

As documented in the Phase I report (GEOCON 2009), at least five underground storage tanks (fuel and waste oil) are currently or were historically present on the Site. The AOC is conducting a Phase II investigation to determine whether there are residual impacts in site soils or groundwater due to historical operations associated with these features.

Due to the potential that hazardous waste, including asbestos and leadbased paint waste, short-term impacts could be generated during the demolition of the buildings. **Mitigation Measures:** The following mitigation measures will reduce hazards and hazardous materials impacts to less than significant levels during construction:

HAZARDS AND HAZARDOUS MATERIALS 1

Prior to demolition of the structures, a qualified environmental professional shall evaluate paint that is separated from the building material to determine its proper management, and the AOC's construction contractor will dispose of the materials in the manner determined by the environmental professional and in compliance with all applicable laws.

HAZARDS AND HAZARDOUS MATERIALS 2

Prior to demolition activities, the AOC's construction contractor will have a qualified environmental professional conduct an asbestos survey to determine the presence or absence of asbestos. If asbestos materials are present, the construction contractor will perform asbestos removal by a state-certified asbestos containment contractor in accordance with both the Toxic Substances Control Act, Title 15 of the United States Code, Section 2601 et seq., and Title 2 – Asbestos Hazardous Emergency Response for Handling Asbestos.

HAZARDS AND HAZARDOUS MATERIALS 3

The AOC's contractor documents will require the construction contractor to ensure that a licensed hauler transports hazardous waste for disposal at an appropriate facility in compliance with applicable laws and regulations.

HAZARDS AND HAZARDOUS MATERIALS 4

The AOC or the current property owners will remove the underground storage tanks (USTs) and associated piping in accordance with local and state requirements, prior to or during construction. If subsurface impacts associated with these features are observed, the AOC or the current property owner will take responsibility for cleaning up those impacted materials to the satisfaction of an overseeing regulatory agency, as part of the project approval and construction process. If significant impacts are observed, the AOC's construction contractor will be required to retain a qualified hazardous materials specialist who will (1) educate construction personnel prior to any construction or earth-disturbing activities of the potential to encounter hazardous materials in those areas; and (2) prepare a Soil Management Plan to present the decision framework for properly managing soils associated with future redevelopment of the proposed courthouse parcel (including general protocols and health and safety measures that the AOC and construction personnel will follow if excavation operations encounter contaminated soil or groundwater). If construction operations discover potential contamination during ground-disturbing activities, excavation work shall stop in that area until the qualified hazardous materials specialist can assess the significance of the potential contamination. The qualified hazardous materials specialist will evaluate the discovery, determine its significance, and provide proper management recommendations. The qualified hazardous materials specialist shall summarize related findings in a report prepared to current professional standards.

b) Will the project be located on a site that is included on a list of hazardous materials sites complied pursuant to Government Code Section 65962.5 and will it create a significant hazard to the public or the environment?

Potentially Significant Impact Unless Mitigated. The proposed project site is not included on a list of hazardous materials sites provided by the United States Environmental Protection Agency and the California Department of Toxic Substances Control. In addition, Environmental Data Resources, Inc. provided a recent database search for the proposed project site, which is provided in a Phase I ESA conducted for the site in June 2009 (GEOCON 2009).

The site was listed in the UST database (a facility Inventory Database that contains a listing of active UST facilities gathered from local regulatory authorities), and Historic UST database (a database that lists facilities that have historically operated USTs) as follows:

• <u>The Fifth Street Corporation</u> on the 445 5th Street parcel (Parcel 4) is listed on the Historical UST database for a 1,000-gallon diesel UST installed in 1963. No other information is provided regarding the UST. The Phase I recommended that a Phase II ESA be performed to assess soil and groundwater in the locations of geophysical anomalies (areas where subsurface features may be or may have been present).

- The Tom Fields facility on 1011 Lincoln Avenue site parcel (Parcel 5) is listed on the UST database for the permitted closure of a 500-gallon single-walled petroleum UST. No other information regarding the closure is provided in the database listing. Inclusion on this database does not indicate or imply that a release occurred from the UST. According to the Phase I, two USTs were removed from the 1011 Lincoln Avenue parcel on 08 March 2000 under permit from the Yolo County Health Department, Environmental Health Division (YCEHD). Tank 1 was 1,000 gallons and located in the northeastern corner of the 1011 Lincoln Avenue Parcel, and Tank 2 was 500 gallons, and approximately 25 feet south of Tank 1. Inspection comments for Tank 2 state, "hole in tank rusted through" and "no evidence of contamination in soil." Laboratory analysis results for soil samples collected from stockpiles and the excavation were reported to be non-detect for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline, and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes.
- <u>The Bob Garner facility</u> on the 1021 Lincoln Avenue parcel (Parcel 6) is listed on the UST database for the permitted closure of a 500-gallon, single-walled petroleum UST. No other information regarding this UST and its removal was found in the YCEHD files.

Based on the active status of businesses at the 1011 Lincoln Avenue and 1012 Lincoln Avenue parcels, and case closure status by the YCEHD, the Phase I recommended preparation of a Soil Management Plan outlining procedures for managing soil during construction activities on all the parcels in the event that impacted soil is encountered during construction during construction grading or excavation.

In addition to these listed USTs, according to the Phase I ESA, interviews with site owners of the 1000-1022 Main Street parcel (Parcel 1), both the 1000 Main Street (western) half of the parcel and the 1022 Main Street (eastern) half of the parcel contained gas stations. Records reviewed (i.e. an underground tank abandonment inspection from the YCEHD dated June 13, 1989) certified the satisfactory completion of the UST removal. The inspection report concluded that "No further assessment or remediation required by Yolo County." No information was available to determine the status of the USTs and other subsurface equipment such as oil, water separators, piping, and sumps, related to the former gas station at 1000 Main Street (northwest corner of the parcel).

As part of the proposed project, the AOC will conduct a Phase II investigation of the proposed project site as recommended in the Phase I

ESA to assess the impact of petroleum hydrocarbons, in soil and groundwater, and the potential presence of USTs. Implementation of mitigation measure HAZARDS AND HAZARDOUS MATERIALS 4 described above will ensure that UST impacts, if any, are reduced to less than significant.

Mitigation Measures: Implement mitigation measure HAZARDS AND HAZARDOUS MATERIALS 4.

c) For a project located within an airport land-use plan, within 2 miles of a public airport or public use airport, or within the vicinity of a private airstrip, will the project result in a safety hazard for people residing or working in the project area?

No Impact. The proposed project site is not in the vicinity of an airstrip (as observed during the site visit) or within 2 miles of any airport. There are currently three public airports within the vicinity of the proposed project site, the Watts-Woodland Airport, Medlock Field, and Yolo County Airport. The Watts-Woodland Airport, located at the corner of County Road 94b and Highway 16, is approximately 5 miles directly west of the proposed project site. Medlock Field located at the corner of County Roads 101 and 27, is approximately 4 miles southeast of the proposed project site. Yolo County Airport, located at the corner of County Roads 29 and 95, is approximately 8 miles southwest of the proposed project. The proposed project site does not fall within either airport land-use plan, and will have no impact on the safety for people residing or working in the proposed project area.

Mitigation Measures: No mitigation measures are required.

d) Will the project impair implementation of or physically interfere with an adopted emergency response plan or emergency evacuation plan?

Less Than Significant Impact. Based on site observations, the nearest fire station is on Court Street, approximately 1,500 feet northwest of the proposed project site, and the nearest police station is on Lincoln Avenue, approximately 50 feet south of the proposed project site.

Given the size of the proposed project and the available room on the proposed project site and adjacent roadways, there are not expected to be impacts on emergency vehicle access in the vicinity of the proposed project site. As standard construction practice, although portions of the adjacent streets may be affected, these streets will not be completely blocked from traffic, and traffic control will be provided by the construction company. Furthermore, given the availability of emergency services and evacuation routes in various locations around the proposed project site, emergency vehicles will have multiple access routes during an emergency event and will not be obstructed by the proposed project. Therefore, the proposed project will have less than significant impact on emergency response and evacuation.

Mitigation Measures: No mitigation measures are required.

e) Will the project expose people or structures to a significant risk of loss, injury, or death involving wildland fires?

No Impact. The potential for wildland fires is dependent on the vegetation, or surface fuel, that exists in the area. According to the General Plan, the threat of wildland fires resulting from either natural or manmade causes occurs in forest, brush, or grasslands in Woodland is minimal. The proposed project site is in a developed area that is not surrounded by forest, bush, or grassland. The proposed project will therefore have no impacts related to wildland fires.

Mitigation Measures: No mitigation measures are required.

4.9 HYDROLOGY AND WATER QUALITY

a) Will the project violate any water quality standards or waste discharge requirements?

Less-Than-Significant Impact. The Central Valley RWQCB regulates waste discharges into waters of the state through the NPDES permit system. Dischargers whose projects result in land disturbance of 1 or more acres of soil are required to obtain coverage under the NPDES permit system by obtaining a General Permit for Discharges of Storm Water Associated with Construction Activity, issued by the RWQCB.

Construction of the proposed project is expected to occur after 1 July 2010, when the new Regional Stormwater NPDES will come into effect. Construction activity such as clearing, grading, and ground disturbances such as stockpiling or excavating will therefore be subject to the new State Water Resources Control Board General Permit Order Number 2009-0009-DWQ.

Under the new Regional Storm Water NPDES Permit, the proposed project will be required to ensure that storm water discharges do not

contain pollutants that cause or contribute to an exceedance of any applicable water quality objective or water quality standard. The proposed project will implement Low Impact Development site design and storm water BMPs to maintain pre-development runoff rates and volumes by using design techniques that infiltrate, filter, store, evaporate, and detain runoff,. These practices include the use of bioretention facilities, rain gardens, vegetative swales, rain barrels, and cisterns. Any volume that cannot be addressed using non-structural BMPs will be captured in structural BMPs approved by the RWQCB.

With the implementation of an appropriate NPDES permit under RWQCB oversight, potential water quality impacts from the proposed project will be sufficiently protective of water quality standards and are expected to be less than significant.

Mitigation Measures: No mitigation measures are required.

b) Will the project substantially deplete groundwater supplies or interfere substantially with groundwater recharge such that there will be a net deficit in aquifer volume or a lowering of the local groundwater level?

Less-Than-Significant Impact. Groundwater beneath Carranza's Exxon station at 1123 Main Street, approximately 250 feet northeast of the proposed project site was identified as being approximately 25 to 26 feet below ground surface (bgs) during a groundwater sampling event conducted in December 2008 (ERM 2009). Groundwater flow direction is depicted as being toward the east at a gradient of approximately 0.002.

Groundwater is currently the only source of water supply for the city. According to the General Plan Background Report, groundwater recharge of the aquifer results from rainfall and irrigation water from agricultural lands, and Cache Creek surface water recharge of aquifers in Cache Creek north of the city, infiltrating into the soils. Groundwater travels through the aquifers in a northwest to southeast direction. The proposed project site is in an area designated for development that does not contribute significantly to the recharge of groundwater supplies.

In addition, the proposed project does not involve extraction of groundwater and, therefore, would not deplete groundwater supplies or interfere with groundwater recharge such that there would be a net deficit in aquifer volume. To facilitate construction of the new courthouse, the existing drinking water well (Well #1) will either be designed around and kept in place or will be relocated. In an effort to assist the City, should the
well be relocated, a replacement well will be installed in Freeman Park, immediately to the north of the project site. The existing well has a pumping capacity of 1,700 gpm and serves the downtown area of Woodland as required (i.e. during periods when there is low pressure in the water distribution system for the downtown area).

Mitigation Measures: No mitigation measures are required.

c) Will the project substantially alter the existing drainage pattern of the site or area in a manner that will result in substantial erosion or siltation?

Less-Than-Significant Impact. Based on observations during the site visit on 22 October 2009, the proposed project site has flat terrain with a low potential for soil erosion. The AOC anticipates that new storm drain collection lines may be required to serve the entire proposed project site. These lines will drain the landscape areas, paved areas, and the building roof rain leaders. Water quality regulations will require that the storm water be filtered on site before it can be released into the city's storm drain. This will be accomplished by filtering the storm water through the landscape areas or implementing mechanical treatment devices on the storm drain line outfalls. Also, the AOC will require its construction contractor to prepare a Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan, obtain RWQCB approval, and implement and maintain the plan. The plan will include soil erosion BMPs to limit soil erosion. Therefore, the AOC expects that the proposed project will not have substantial soil erosion or loss of topsoil, and these impacts will be less than significant.

Mitigation Measures: No mitigation measures are required.

d) Will the project substantially alter the existing drainage pattern of the site or area or substantially increase the rate or amount of surface runoff in a manner that will result in flooding?

Less-Than-Significant Impact. As previously stated, runoff from the site will be directed towards the city's storm drain system via existing or new storm drains. Storm water will also be filtered through the landscape areas or by implementing mechanical treatment devices on the storm drain line outfalls. Therefore, the proposed project will not alter existing drainage patterns at the site, nor will it result in increased rates of flooding.

e) Will the project create or contribute runoff water that will exceed the capacity of existing or planned storm water drainage systems or provide substantial additional sources of polluted runoff?

Less-Than-Significant Impact. The proposed project proposes an increase in impervious surfaces and will increase the amount of runoff from the site. However, as stated above, the proposed project will adopt Low Impact Development BMPs such as inlet filtration devices to capture potential pollutants from the storm drain runoff and utilize landscape areas and bioretention facilities to reduce the rate of runoff.

With implementation of the practices described above, the AOC concludes that the proposed project will have a less than significant impact on existing storm water capacity.

Mitigation Measures: No mitigation measures are required.

f) Will the project otherwise substantially degrade water quality?

Less-Than-Significant Impact. The proposed project shall provide site drainage facilities to treat runoff as required by the Central Valley RWQCB. The AOC will require its construction contractor to prepare a Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan, obtain RWQCB approval, and implement and maintain the plan. Any inactive water wells currently on the proposed project site will be properly abandoned in accordance with local and state requirements.

Based on these project requirements, the AOC does not expect the proposed project to create additional impacts that will degrade water quality. Therefore, potential impacts will be less than significant.

Mitigation Measures: No further mitigation measures are required.

g) Will the project place housing within a 100-year flood hazard area as mapped on a federal Flood Hazard Boundary or Flood Insurance Rate Map or other flood hazard delineation map?

No Impact. Flood zone mapping conducted by the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) indicates that the proposed project area is not located within the 100-year floodplain (FEMA 2002). Therefore, the proposed project will have no impact with regard to flood hazard areas.

h) Will the project place structures within a 100-year flood hazard area that will impede or redirect flood flows?

No Impact. As discussed in item 4.8(g) above, the proposed project site is not located in the 100-year floodplain.

Mitigation Measures: No mitigation measures are required.

i) Will the project expose people or structures to a significant risk of loss, injury, or death involving flooding, including flooding as a result of the failure of a levee or dam?

No Impact. As shown on the FEMA *Flood Insurance Rate Map*, the proposed project site is not in an area that could be inundated from a breach or overflow event from a nearby body of water, including the Cache Creek Dam, which is approximately 3 miles north of the proposed project site. The AOC concludes that the proposed project will not have a significant impact in this regard.

Mitigation Measures: No mitigation measures are required.

j) Will the project expose people or structures to a significant risk of loss, injury, or death involving inundation by seiche, tsunami, or mudflow?

No Impact. Based on site visit observations and review of aerial photographs, the proposed project site is not near a water body that could potentially create seiche or tsunami hazards. As previously discussed, the nearest water body (Cache Creek) is approximately 3 miles from the proposed project site. Furthermore, given the relatively flat topography of the site and nearby properties, mudflows are not anticipated. The AOC concludes that the proposed project will not have an impact in this regard.

Mitigation Measures: No mitigation is required.

4.10 LAND USE AND PLANNING

a) Will the project physically divide an established community?

Less-Than-Significant Impact. The proposed project site consists of six contiguous parcels approximately 3.75 acres (160,000 square feet). As presented in the General Plan (see General Plan Figure 1-4, *General Plan Land Use Diagram*), the proposed project site is in an area designated as

Central Commercial. This designation provides for professional and administrative offices, and is generally consistent with the proposed land use designation. Surrounding land uses include:

- <u>North:</u> across Main Street, from east to west, Budget Inn, Woodland Toy Library, and Freeman Park;
- <u>East</u>: across 6th Street, a multi-tenant commercial building that currently houses the Superior Court of California Departments 14, 15 and Self Help Center;
- <u>South</u>: across Lincoln Avenue, the City of Woodland Police Station; residential properties to the southwest³.
- <u>West</u>: across 5th Street, from north to south, Enterprise Rent-A-Car, Colombara's Cabinet and Millworking, and Elfrink Power Equipment.

The nearest residential community is across Lincoln Avenue, approximately 100 feet southwest of the proposed project site. However, because the project is confined to an existing, defined city block, and the parcels in their current condition have already been developed with land uses other than residential, the proposed project will not obstruct existing streets, and will not divide the existing residential community. Therefore, the proposed project will have a less-than-significant impact in this regard.

Mitigation Measures: No mitigation measures are required.

b) Will the project conflict with any applicable land use plan, policy, or regulation of an agency with jurisdiction over the project (including, but not limited to the general plan, specific plan, local coastal program, or zoning ordinance) adopted for the purpose of avoiding or mitigating an environmental effect?

No Impact. Since the AOC is the proposed project's lead agency and is acting for the State of California's Judicial Council, local government land-use planning and zoning regulations do not apply to the proposed courthouse project. Nevertheless, the proposed courthouse project is consistent with the City's General Plan and the parcel's zoning classification. Therefore, the proposed project has no impact.

 $^{^{3}}$ Constitutes clarifications made to the draft document in response to a comment received.

4.11 MINERAL RESOURCES

a) Will the project result in the loss of availability of a known mineral resource that will be of value to the region and the residents of the state?

No Impact. The two mineral resources in the vicinity of the City of Woodland are the aggregate area of Cache Creek (approximately 3 miles from the proposed project site) and 19 gas wells (within 5 miles of city limits). Construction of the new courthouse will have no impact on mineral resources.

Mitigation Measures: No mitigation measures are required.

b) Will the project result in the loss of availability of a locally important mineral resource recovery site delineated on a local general plan, specific plan, or other land-use plan?

No Impact. As previously discussed in Section 4.11(a), there are no mineral resources in the project vicinity. Therefore, the proposed project will have no impact in this regard.

Mitigation Measures: No mitigation measures are required.

4.12 NOISE

Noise is the term generally given to the "unwanted" aspects of sound and generally characterized in terms of decibels on the A-weighted scale (dBA). Because environmental noise fluctuates over time, most descriptors average the sound level over the time of exposure, and some add "penalties" during the times of day when intrusive sounds will be more disruptive to listeners. The most commonly-used descriptors are:

- **Day-night average sound level (Ldn).** The Ldn is a 24-hour average sound level, but, for the night hours between 10:00 p.m. and 7:00 a.m., 10 dBA is added to the average. This additional 10 dBA accounts for the tendency of people to perceive noise more loudly at night.
- **Community noise equivalent level (CNEL)**. The CNEL is similar to the Ldn, except that, in addition to the 10:00 p.m. to 7:00 a.m. 10 dBA penalty, a 5 dBA penalty is applied to noise levels occurring from 7:00 p.m. to 10:00 p.m.

These two descriptors are roughly equivalent in magnitude.

The Woodland Municipal Code contains general limitations on noise in several ordinances, but does not quantify levels that should not be exceeded. For example, the Municipal Code limits construction activity from 6:00 p.m. to 7:00 a.m. on Monday through Saturday and from 6:00 p.m. to 9:00 a.m. on Sunday.

a) Will the project produce a substantial temporary increase in ambient noise levels in the project vicinity above levels existing without the project?

Potentially Significant Impact Unless Mitigated. The proposed project's construction operations will generate substantial noise. Based on prior courthouse construction activities, the project's noise-generating operations may include:

- Demolition of existing structures on the project site with miscellaneous heavy equipment.
- Excavation of the building footprint/foundation may require operation of excavators, loaders, and trucks.
- Trenching operations may occur around the periphery of the proposed courthouse site, and construction personnel may probably utilize jackhammers and backhoes to gain access to existing utilities and prepare alignments for new utilities.
- Foundation operations will occur in the excavated basement area. Foundation operations for the proposed project's tower areas will probably utilize footings, and construction personnel will probably utilize only backhoes for excavation of the footings.
- Assembly of the proposed project's steel frame and installation of its exterior may utilize one or more cranes. Once the construction contractor assembles the building's walls, interior work will generate only minor noise.
- Final grading of the site and installation of driveways, sidewalks, other hard surfaces, and landscaping will occur over most of the site. These operations may require use of backhoe tractors, tractor graders, and concrete trucks.

Adjacent to the proposed project are residential development, commercial and recreational uses, and vacant land. Table 4.12-1 lists nearby government, commercial, and residential buildings and their proximity to the proposed project site.

		Approximate D	Approximate Distance (feet) from			
Building	Address	Proposed Boundary of Proposed Project Site	Proposed Project's Potential Building Site			
Enterprise Rental Car	928 Main Street	90	170			
Re/Max	927 Main Street	105	210			
Freeman Park	1001 Main Street	85	115			
Woodland Toy Library	1017 Main Street	150	200			
Woodland United Way	1017 Main Street	100	140			
Budget Inn	1021 Main Street	80	120			
Rainbow Sales Inc.	1033 Main Street	140	180			
Autoglass Installation	1033 Main Street	140	185			
T & D Computers	1041 Main Street	155	190			
LPL Financial	1100 Main Street	135	165			
Yolo Superior Court	1100 Main Street	180	200			
Premierwest Bank	1100 Main Street	280	310			
Woodland Joint Unified School District	435 6th Street	150	180			
Colombara's Cabinet & Millwork Inc.	421 4th Street	60	90			
Elfrink's Power Equipment	446 5th Street	60	115			
TV Christison & Sons	456 5th Street	60	155			
Residential Home	978 Lincoln Avenue	105	335			
Woodland Police Department	1000 Lincoln Avenue	145	400			
Southern Pacific Depot	450 East Street	200	465			

Table 4.12-1. Location of Nearby Receptors

Tables 14.12-2A and -2B list noise levels of common construction equipment and construction operations. Section 2.5.3 lists several project features that the AOC utilizes to control construction sound. These include installation of sound barriers around the perimeter of the proposed project site and using electric construction power instead of diesel-powered generators to provide adequate power for man/material hoisting, crane, and general construction operations. In addition, the proposed project will avoid use of impact pile drivers.

Natao Course	Noise Level (dBA) /a/*						
Noise Source	50 Feet	100 Feet	200 Feet	400 Feet	800 Feet		
Jackhammer	81-98	75-92	69-86	63-82	57-76		
Pneumatic impact equipment	83-88	77-83	71-77	65-71	59-65		
Trucks	82-95	76-89	70-83	64-77	58-71		
Backhoe	73-95	67-89	61-83	56-77	50-71		
Cranes (moveable)	75-88	69-82	63-76	57-70	51-64		
Front loader	73-86	67-80	61-74	56-68	50-62		
Concrete mixer	75-88	69-82	63-76	57-70	51-64		
Impact pile driver	101	95	89	86	80		
Sonic pile driver	96	90	84	81	75		

Table 4.12-2A.Maximum Noise Levels of Common Construction Machines

Note: /a/ assumes a 6-dBA decline for noise generated by a "point source" and traveling over hard surfaces. ***Source**: City of Los Angeles. 2003. L.A. CEQA Thresholds Guide. Los Angeles, CA, for 50-foot and 100-foot columns. Noise levels for 200-foot, 400-foot, and 800-foot columns calculated from the assumption that dBA declines by 6 dBA with doubling of the distance between noise source and receptor.

Table 4.12-2B.Outdoor Construction Noise Levels

Construction Phase	Noise Level (dBA)*							
Construction r hase	50 Feet	100 Feet	200 Feet	400 Feet	800 Feet			
Grading/excavation	86	80	74	68	62			
Foundations	77	71	65	59	53			
Structural	83	77	71	65	59			
Finishing	86	82	76	70	64			

*Source: City of Los Angeles. 2003. L.A. CEQA Thresholds Guide. Los Angeles, CA for 50 feet and 100 feet columns. Noise levels for 100-foot, 200-foot, 400-foot, and 800-foot columns calculated from the assumption that dBA declines by 6 dBA with doubling of the distance between noise source and receptor.

The noise from construction equipment may be appreciable. The operation of construction equipment is generally expected to result in maximum short-term noise levels ranging from 80 to 95 dBA. These levels may be significant depending on the duration, but mitigation measures will minimize the impacts. Given the short-term nature of the noise, the impacts are expected to be less than significant with the mitigation measures below.

Mitigation Measures: The following mitigation measures will reduce construction noise impacts to less-than-significant levels:

NOISE 1

Restrict construction activities to the hours between 7:00 a.m. and 6:00 p.m., from Monday through Saturday.

NOISE 2

Ensure all construction equipment is properly maintained and operated and equipped with mufflers.

NOISE 3

The AOC contractor will not utilize pile driving during construction.

b) Will the project produce a substantial permanent increase in ambient noise levels in the project vicinity above levels existing without the project?

Potentially Significant Impact Unless Mitigated. The Municipal Code references noise standards described in the Woodland General Plan that the proposed project must meet after construction. In particular, the Woodland General Plan contains noise policies and identifies degrees of acceptable use for new development depending on land use and noise levels as shown on Table 4.12-3. In this table, an acceptable noise exposure applicable to a new courthouse is not specifically identified. However, the most similar land use to the proposed project will be the "Office Buildings, Retail Commercial," where normally acceptable noise exposure is 65 dBA or less.

Table 4.12-3. Land Use Compatibility for Community Noise Environments

LAND USE	COMMUNITY NOISE EXPOSURE Ldn or CNEL, dB						
CATEGORY	55	60	65	70	75	80	1
Residential, Theaters, Auditoriums, Music Halls, Meeting Halls, Churches							
Transient Lodging - Motels, Hotels							

LAND USE	COMMUNITY NOISE EXPOSURE Ldn or CNEL, dB						
CATEGORY	55	60	65	70	75	80	1
Schools, Libraries,							
Museums, Hospitals,							
Nursing Homes, Child							
Discourse of the second							
Playgrounds,							
Office Buildings,							
Retail Commercial							
Industrial,							_
Manufacturing, Utilities							
Golf Courses, Outdoor							
Spectator Sports							
FEASIBLE							
Specified land use is sa	atisfactory. I	No noise mi	tigation mea	asures are re	equired.		
PROBABLY FEASIBLE							
Use should be permitted only after careful study and inclusion of protective measures as							
needed to							
satisfy the policies of th	ne noise sect	tion of the G	eneral Plan	•			
USUALLY NOT							
FEASIBLE				1 1			
Development is usually no	t feasible in a	ccordance wi	th the goals a	ind policies of	the noise sec	ction of	
the General Flan.							

Appendix F contains a summary of noise measurements collected on 05 January 2010 at the proposed project site to characterize the existing noise levels near the roadway. The monitor was located 49 feet from 5th Street, across the street from Colombara's Cabinet & Millwork Inc., which is immediately west of the proposed site. The measured day-night average noise (Ldn) was approximately 60 dBA and is anticipated to include measured noise from not only traffic but also the nearby commercial facilities. However, the major contributor to noise in the area is vehicles traveling on the nearby roadways. Noise levels on site would be highest closer to the roadway, particularly near Main Street. Portions of the facility may experience outdoor noise levels that exceed the compatibility thresholds specified in Table 4.12-3. However, the mitigation measures below would reduce impacts to less-than-significant levels.

In addition to the land-use compatibility noise thresholds, the General Plan requires an acoustical analysis for any project that may emit nontransportation noises in excess of 50 dB at the property line of noisesensitive receptors or for projects where the exterior and/or interior noise levels will exceed the thresholds of Table 4.12-4.

	Outdoor Activity Areas ¹	Interior Sp	aces
Land Use	Ldn/CNEL, dB	Ldn/ CNEL, dB	Leq, dB ²
Residential	60 ³	45	
Transient Lodging	60 ³	45	
Hospitals, Nursing Homes	60 ³	45	
Theaters, Auditoriums, Music Halls			35
Churches, Meeting Halls	60 ³		40
Office Buildings			45
Schools, Libraries, Museums Playgrounds, Neighborhood			45
Parks	70		

Table 4.12-4. Maximum Allowable Noise Exposure

exterior noise level criterion of 65 dB Ldn shall be applied at the building facade, in addition to a 60 dB Ldn criterion at the outdoor activity area.

² As determined for a typical worst-case hour during periods of use.

³ Where it is not possible to reduce noise in outdoor activity areas to 60 dB Ldn / CNEL or less using a practical application of the best-available noise reduction measures, an exterior noise level of up to 65 dB Ldn / CNEL may be allowed provided that available exterior noise level reduction measures have been implemented and interior noise levels are in compliance with this table.

In Table 4.12-4, an acceptable noise exposure applicable to a new courthouse is not specifically identified. However, the land use most similar to the proposed project will be the "Office Buildings," where normally acceptable interior noise exposure is 45 dB or less. The building design will incorporate noise mitigation measures to ensure that the noise level of interior spaces within the proposed project falls below 45 dB. These mitigation measures would also result in compliance with the other limits specified previously. Typical buildings reduce interior noise levels by 25 dBA compared to outdoor noise levels. If standard building construction practice is not sufficient, additional noise insulation treatments can be added to reduce noise levels by 5 dBA over typical levels.

With regard to exposure to nearby off-site sensitive receptors, the proposed project will produce a small increase in nearby traffic and therefore add to the existing noise levels. The increase will originate primarily from passenger vehicles that do not generate as much noise as large transport trucks. Also, these vehicles will likely travel to and from the site during limited times of the day. Most of the arriving vehicles associated with redevelopment conditions (i.e., after courthouse construction) will come during the peak morning traffic hour. These vehicles are expected to leave gradually throughout the afternoon. The traffic assessment discussed in Section 4.16 identifies 414 inbound and 80 outbound new daily trips (round trip) generated by the proposed project during the AM peak hour and 70 inbound and 190 outbound new daily trips (round trip) generated by the proposed project during the PM peak hour. The small increases in traffic will not result in significant increases in noise levels. For example, a conservative noise estimate can be made by making the following conservative assumptions:

- 100 percent of the new vehicles trips are passenger cars traveling on the same roadway (in reality, the vehicles traveling to the proposed site will not all take the same road);
- All vehicles are traveling 25 miles per hour (mph); and
- Existing noise levels at nearby residences are 60 dBA.

Based on these assumptions, the noise day-night noise level at about 50 feet will increase by less than 1 dBA due to the proposed project's traffic effects for receptors adjacent to the site. An increase of 1 dBA is typically not perceivable.

Noise will be generated by operation of the proposed project and increased traffic generated by the proposed project. Noise generated by the mechanical systems of buildings is typically between 50 and 60 dBA at 50 feet. The mechanical system will be designed such that noise emitted will fall below the 50 dB noise threshold at the property line of nearby noise-sensitive receptors.

Mitigation Measures: The following mitigation measures will be implemented to reduce potential impacts to less than significant for this study item.

NOISE 4

Incorporate noise mitigation design elements into the proposed building such that the noise levels of interior spaces within the building falls below 45 dB.

NOISE 5

Incorporate noise mitigation design elements into the building mechanical system such that the noise emitted from the mechanical system does not exceed 50 dB at the property line of nearby noisesensitive receptors.

c) Will the project expose persons to or generation of excessive groundborne vibration or groundborne noise levels?

Less-Than-Significant Impact. During construction, groundborne vibration and noise may be generated by large trucks and other heavy equipment during grading and construction of buildings. Generally, the groundborne vibration and noise will have a minimal impact on nearby sensitive receptors; however, during some phases of construction, nearby sensitive receptors may notice groundborne vibration. The vibration will cease when construction is complete. The Federal Transit Authority publishes an assessment of the typical vibration levels from common construction equipment as shown in Table 4.12-5.

Equinme	nt			V	ibration Le	ration Level				
Equipme	:110	25 Feet	50 Feet	100 Feet	150 Feet	200 Feet	300 Feet	400 Feet		
Pile-driving	PPV	0.644	0.228	0.081	0.044	0.028	0.015	0.010		
(Impact)	VdB	104	95	86	81	77	72	68		
Large	PPV	0.089	0.031	0.011	0.006	0.004	0.002	0.001		
bulldozer	VdB	87	78	69	64	60	55	51		
Loaded	PPV	0.076	0.027	0.010	0.005	0.003	0.002	0.001		
trucks	VdB	86	77	68	63	59	54	50		
Indehamman	PPV	0.035	0.012	0.004	0.002	0.000	0.001	0.001		
Jackhalliller	VdB	79	70	61	56	52	47	43		
PPV= Inches/Sec	cond; VdB	= Vibration	decibels							

Table 4.12-5. Vibration Velocities for Construction Equipment

SOURCE: Federal Transit Authority. May 2006. Transit Noise and Vibration Impact Assessment.

As shown in the table above, pile-driving activities have the highest associated vibration level compared to the other construction-related activities, but the AOC will refrain from using pile drivers for the

77

proposed project. For evaluation of vibration impacts, the AOC chose to evaluate the vibration level associated with large bulldozers and loaded trucks for determining potential maximum project vibrations impacts at the nearby receptors. Vibration levels at distances other than those shown in Table 4.12-5 can be calculated using the equation 4.12-1, shown below, taken from the Federal Transit Authority *Transit Noise and Vibration Impact Assessment*:

Eq. 14.12-1 $L_v(D) = L_v(25 \text{ ft}) - 30\log(D/25)$

As shown in Table 4.12-1, the distance of nearby receptors to the proposed project varies between 90 to 465 feet which corresponds to a range of vibrations levels of approximately 48 to 70 Vibration decibels, using the level of 87 VdB for bulldozer activities at distances of 25 feet. The Federal Transit Authority publishes the vibration impact levels for various categories of land use and vibration frequency as shown in Table 4.12-6.

Land Use Category	Acceptable Ground Bourne Vibration					
		Levels				
	(VdB re 1 micro-inch/sec)					
	Frequent	Occasional	Infrequent			
	Events ¹	Events ²	Events ³			
Category 1:						
Buildings where vibration will interfere	65 ⁴	65 ⁴	65 ⁴			
with interior operations.						
Category 2: Residences and buildings	72	75	80			
where people normally sleep.	72	75	80			
Category 3: Institutional land uses with	75	70	02			
primarily daytime use.	75	78	63			
Notes:						
1. "Frequent Events" are defined as more than 7	70 vibration events of	of the same source j	per day.			

2. "Occasional Events" are defined as between 30 and 70 vibration events of the same source per day. Most commuter trunk lines have this many operations.

3. "Infrequent Events" are defined as fewer than 30 vibration events of the same kind per day. This category includes most commuter rail branch lines.

4. This criterion limit is based on levels that are acceptable for most moderately sensitive equipment such as optical microscopes. Vibration-sensitive manufacturing or research will require detailed evaluation to define the acceptable vibration levels. Ensuring lower vibration levels in a building often requires special design of the HVAC systems and stiffened floors.

SOURCE: Federal Transit Authority. May 2006. Transit Noise and Vibration Impact Assessment.

The nearby receptors will be classified as Categories 2 and 3. As shown in Table 4.12-1, the nearest Category 2 building, the Budget Inn, will be located approximately 100 feet from the proposed project's building site. Use of a large bulldozer within approximately 100 feet of the Budget Inn will generate a vibration level of 67 VdB, which is within the acceptable thresholds listed in Table 4.12-6. As shown in Table 4.12-1, the nearest Category 3 building, the Colombara's Cabinet & Millwork building, will be located approximately 90 feet from the proposed project's building site. The bulldozer operating on site will generate a vibration level of 70 VdB, which will be within the acceptable thresholds for Category 3 uses.

In addition to vibration-related annoyance thresholds, the Federal Transit Authority lists vibration-related damage thresholds as shown below in Table 4.12-7.

Table 4.12-7. Construction Vibration Damage Thresholds

Building Category	Approximate vibration velocity level (L _v *)
I. Reinforced-concrete, steel or timber (no plaster)	102
II. Engineered concrete and masonry (no plaster)	98
III. Non-engineered timber and masonry buildings	94
IV. Buildings extremely susceptible to vibration damage	90
* RMS velocity in decibels (VdB) re 1 micro-inch/second	

As previously discussed, the proposed project will not use pile drivers for construction operations, and therefore the highest vibration level perceived at a nearby receptor from a large bulldozer will be approximately 70 VdB, which is below the thresholds for building categories in Table 4.12-7 that surround the proposed site. The AOC therefore concludes that construction vibration damage impacts will be less than significant.

d) For a project located within an airport land-use plan or, where such a plan has not been adopted, within 2 miles of a public airport or public use airport, will the project expose people residing or working in the project area to excessive airport-related noise levels or excessive private airstrip-related noise levels?

No Impact. There is no airport land use plan applicable to the Woodland area. As previously discussed, the following three public airports are within the vicinity of the proposed project site: Medlock Field (approximately 4 miles southeast of the proposed project site); Watts-Woodland Airport (approximately 5 miles directly west of the proposed project site); and Yolo County Airport (8 miles southwest of the proposed project. The proposed project site is not located within the airport land-use plans of any of the three public airports. The proposed project will therefore not expose people working in the proposed project area to excessive airport-related noise.

Mitigation Measures: No mitigation measures are required.

4.13 POPULATION AND HOUSING

a) Will the project induce substantial population growth in an area, either directly (for example, by proposing new homes and businesses) or indirectly (for example, through extension of roads or other infrastructure)?

Less Than Significant Impact. The new courthouse will replace seven court facilities in Yolo County and consolidate several of the Superior Court's currently dispersed courtrooms and administrative facilities into the proposed new building. The project proposes to construct a new courthouse on the 3.75-acre site. Staff at the new facility will be transferred from the existing nearby leased facilities or existing facilities. Due to relocation of the court's staff, the proposed project will not induce substantial population growth or result in a significant increase in employment. Therefore, the potential impact in this regard is less than significant.

Mitigation Measures: No mitigation measures are required.

b) Will the project displace substantial numbers of existing housing, necessitating the construction of replacement housing elsewhere?

No Impact. The proposed project involves construction of a courthouse on a site that currently consists of undeveloped and improved vacant parcels and developed parcels with commercial structures. There are no

residential buildings on the site; therefore, the proposed project will have no impact in this regard.

Mitigation Measures: No mitigation measures are required.

c) Will the project displace substantial numbers of people, necessitating the construction of replacement housing elsewhere?

No Impact. See Response 4.12(b).

Mitigation Measures: No mitigation measures are required.

4.14 PUBLIC SERVICES

a) Will the project result in substantial adverse physical impacts associated with the provision of new or physically altered fire facilities or the need for new or physically altered fire facilities in order to maintain acceptable service ratios, response times or other performance objectives?

Less-Than-Significant Impact. The nearest fire station (Woodland Fire Station #1) is located at 101 Court Street, approximately 1.0 mile west of the proposed project site. This Fire Station will be serving the same size area currently being served. The proposed project will have a less-than-significant impact on fire protection services.

Mitigation Measures: No mitigation measures are required.

b) Will the project result in substantial adverse physical impacts associated with the provision of new or physically altered police facilities or the need for new or physically altered police facilities in order to maintain acceptable service ratios, response times or other performance objectives?

Less-Than-Significant Impact. The City of Woodland Police Department provides police protection services to the area near the proposed new courthouse. The Department's headquarters are at 1000 Lincoln Avenue, directly south of the proposed project site.

The Yolo County Sheriff Department provides security services at the existing courthouse facilities and will provide protection services at the proposed new courthouse. The new courthouse will have enhanced courthouse security features for its sallyport area, an in-custody detainee holding area, detainee access corridors, a Sheriff's center, and a public

screening area. The proposed project will not rely on the police department staff for security, so it will not affect the availability of police protection services that has been planned for the future build out of the city. The proposed project will therefore have a less-than-significant impact on this public service.

Mitigation Measures: No mitigation measures are required.

c) Will the project result in substantial adverse physical impacts associated with the provision of new or physically altered school facilities or the need for new or physically altered school facilities in order to maintain other performance objectives?

Less-Than-Significant Impact. The proposed project will construct and operate a new courthouse facility. Residential development is not a part of the proposed project and there are no residences currently on the parcel. Furthermore, the proposed project will not affect changes in the number of residents in the surrounding area. The proposed project will not create a change in needed school services based on increases or decreases in the number of residents on the parcel or in the vicinity. Therefore, the proposed project's impacts will be less than significant.

Mitigation Measures: No mitigation measures are required.

d) Will the project result in substantial adverse physical impacts associated with the provision of new or physically altered other public facilities or the need for new or physically altered public facilities in order to maintain performance objectives?

Less-Than-Significant Impact. The proposed project will construct and operate a new courthouse that will replace leased court facilities currently serving the Woodland area. The proposed courthouse will combine the services currently being provided by the leased facilities, and is expected to be a more efficient use of resources. The proposed project will not produce a substantial increase in population or jobs. Therefore, the proposed project will not substantially increase the need for assistance from public facilities or agencies and the proposed project's impacts will be less than significant.

4.15 RECREATION

a) Will the project increase the use of existing neighborhood and regional parks or other recreational facilities such that substantial physical deterioration of the facility will occur or be accelerated?

Less-Than-Significant Impact. As stated above, the proposed site consists of six contiguous parcels that are a mixture of vacant undeveloped parcels and developed parcels with municipal and commercial structures. Freeman Park is located across (to the north) from the proposed project site and may see an increase in foot traffic due to an increase in nearby Superior Court employees and visitors; however, the increase in use of the park attributed to the proposed courthouse will not produce a negative impact. As noted above, the proposed project would not increase population, and therefore would not increase demand for recreation. Therefore, the AOC concludes that the impacts will be less than significant.

Mitigation Measures: No mitigation measures are required.

b) Will the project include recreational facilities or require the construction or expansion of recreational facilities that might have an adverse physical effect on the environment?

Less-Than-Significant Impact. As discussed in the Response to 4.14(a) above, the proposed project site does not currently contain a recreational facility nor will the proposed project require the construction or expansion of recreational facilities. The AOC expects that potential impacts will be less than significant.

Mitigation Measures: No mitigation measures are required.

4.16 TRANSPORTATION/TRAFFIC

Introduction

This section describes regional access and circulation routes within the project area, the methods, and results of the traffic study conducted for the proposed project, and the impacts and mitigation measures related to transportation and traffic.

Roadways and Intersections

The State Route (S.R.) 113 freeway and Interstate 5 provide regional access to downtown Woodland. The major roadways described below provide primary circulation routes within the project site vicinity. Most streets provide on-street parking and sidewalks on both sides. Appendix G provides additional information on the AOC's analyses.

- *Main Street* provides a connection between commercial uses along Interstate 5, downtown Woodland, and residential neighborhoods west of S.R 113. It is a four-lane east-west arterial, narrowing to two lanes through the central downtown. The proposed project would front along Main Street and the Main Street access would be the primary public access to the new courthouse. On-street parking is prohibited on Main Street fronting the proposed project site.
- *East Street* is a four-lane, north-south, major arterial through the city of Woodland. It extends from north of County Road 25A north to County Road 17A north of Interstate 5 where it becomes S.R. 113. East Street provides access to the Yolo County Fairgrounds, the County Fair Mall, and a range of commercial uses.
- *Court Street* is a two-lane, east-west minor arterial that parallels Main Street. Court Street is the location of the most intensive existing courthouse-related uses, with the Historic Courthouse fronting Court Street (at 725 Court Street), and two other major court facilities accessible via Court Street (Department 9 at 213 Third Street, and Traffic/Small Claims/UD and Drug Court at 275 First Street). Court Street also provides access to the City Hall, public library, post office, and County Administration offices.
- *College Avenue* is a two-lane, north-south, collector street extending between County Road 24 A on the south and Kentucky Avenue on the north. It provides access to the City Hall, Douglas Junior High School, and residential neighborhoods. It is used by courthouse traffic to reach parking areas on-street and public parking lots, such as the heavily-used public library lot accessible via College Avenue and North Street.
- *Lincoln Avenue* is a two-lane, east-west, local street providing access to the Police Station directly south of the proposed project site and the Woodland Community School District offices accessible via the eastern terminus of the street.
- 5th Street and 6th Street are two-lane, north-south, local streets providing access between Main Street and Lincoln Avenue, and local streets to the south. These streets border the east and west sides of the

proposed project site. Sidewalks are provided and on-street parking is permitted on both sides of 5th and 6th streets. Sixth Street currently provides access to the Yolo Superior Court at 1100 Main Street, serving Family and Civil court functions. It occupies the building's third floor with two courtrooms (non-jury courts) and family law facilitators. Sixth Street also provides access to the parking lot serving the Woodland Community School District offices, located east of the proposed project site.

Existing and Future Base Case (Year 2013 - Without Project) Traffic Volumes

Weekday traffic counts were conducted at the request of Crane Transportation Group on a day in mid-November, 2009 from 7:00 – 9:00 AM and 4:00 – 6:00 PM at the following intersections:

- 1. East Street/ Lemen Avenue (Stop Sign)
- 2. East Street / North Street (Stop Sign)
- 3. Court Street/ 3rd Street (Signal)
- 4. Court Street / East Street (Stop Sign)
- 5. College Avenue/ Main Street (Signal)
- 6. Main Street/ 3rd Street (Signal)
- 7. Main Street/ 4th Street (Stop Sign)
- 8. Main Street/ 5th Street (Stop Sign)
- 9. Main Street/ 6th Street (Stop Sign)
- 10. Main Street/ East Street (Signal).
- 11. College Avenue/ Lincoln Avenue (All-Way Stop)
- 12. Lincoln Avenue/ 3rd Street (All-Way Stop)
- 13. Lincoln Avenue /5th Street (Stop Sign)
- 14. Lincoln Avenue/ 6th Street (Stop Sign)

15. Cross Street/ 3rd Street (All-Way Stop)

16. Cross Street/ East Street (Signal)

Since the courts generally end daily sessions prior to the weekday ambient PM peak traffic hour, court-related traffic volumes are far less during the ambient PM peak hour than during the ambient AM peak hour.

Using the 2010 traffic counts, the AOC developed Year 2013 Base Case (without project) traffic projections at each intersection for the AM and PM peak hours, respectively. This planning horizon was chosen for analysis as it is anticipated that if approved, the court could be constructed and operating by 2013. Growth rates utilized to factor existing counts to year 2013 conditions were based upon a 1 percent per year growth rate, and incorporate two roadway improvement projects that would be constructed in the downtown area by 2013. Appendix G provides additional information on the AOC's analyses.

a) Will the project conflict with an applicable plan, ordinance or policy establishing measures of effectiveness for the performance of the circulation system, taking into account all modes of transportation including mass transit and non-motorized travel and relevant components of the circulation system, including but not limited to intersections, streets, highways and freeways, pedestrian and bicycle paths, and mass transit?

Less Than Significant Impact. Courthouse-related traffic is irregular and variable on a daily basis primarily due to irregular patterns of juror calls. This analysis is based on a high traffic day (i.e., six jury panels operating on the same day).

The project would be expected to add 360 inbound and 100 outbound vehicle trips during the AM commute peak traffic hour of adjacent street traffic, and about 50 inbound and 165 outbound vehicle trips during the PM peak hour of adjacent street traffic.⁴ Delay due to project traffic increases would be minimal at study intersections. This volume of traffic would not be considered substantial in relation to the existing traffic load and capacity of the street system.

⁴ Peak hours of adjacent street traffic are based upon November 2009 traffic counts conducted for this project.

Tables 4 and 5 of Appendix G show that 2013 Base Case + project operating conditions (levels of service) at each analyzed intersection for the weekday AM and PM peak hours will continue at or better than LOS D at all intersections, with the exception of those operating unacceptably at LOS E or F under base case (without project) conditions. At the intersections with existing and 2013 (without project) unacceptable operation, it is expected that the project's addition of a traffic signal at the Main Street/ 5th Street intersection will provide an attractive alternative route, as drivers may choose to divert by one block east or west to take advantage of lesser delays for turns from this improved intersection. Project traffic would not result in any analyzed intersection currently operating acceptably to operate unacceptably with the addition of project volumes, thus, the project is considered to result in no significant impacts to intersection operation.

The high traffic day analyzed in this study is representative of a reasonable worst-case scenario, and it is on this basis that this study concludes that the projected increase in project-related traffic is less than significant.

Mitigation Measures: No mitigation measures are required.

b) Will the project conflict with an applicable congestion management program, including but not limited to level of service standards and travel demand measures, or other standards established by the county congestion management agency for designated roads or highways?

Less Than Significant Impact. Study area roadways are not included in level of service standards established by Yolo County. Level of service standards for the subject roadways are established by the City of Woodland. Tables 4 and 5 of Appendix G show that 2013 Base Case + project operating conditions (levels of service) at each analyzed intersection for the weekday AM and PM peak hours will continue at or better than LOS D at all intersections, with the exception of those operating unacceptably at LOS E or F under base case (without project) conditions. At the intersections with existing and 2013 (without project) unacceptable operation, it is expected that the project's addition of a traffic signal at the Main Street/ 5th Street intersection will provide an attractive alternative route, as drivers may choose to divert by one block east or west to take advantage of lesser delays for turns from this improved intersection. Project traffic would not result in any analyzed intersection currently operating acceptably to operate unacceptably with the addition

of project volumes, thus, the project is considered to result in no significant impacts to intersection operation.

The proposed project has been designed to comply with the goals, objectives and policies of the city of Woodland as defined in its General Plan and Downtown Specific Plan. The issues identified in this Initial Study pertaining to transportation planning, including transit availability and coordination with city and county agencies, demonstrates this compliance.

Mitigation Measures: No mitigation measures are required.

c) Will the project result in a change in air traffic patterns, including either an increase in traffic levels or a change in location that results in substantial safety risks?

No Impact. Consolidation of the courthouse facilities in a relocated, new courthouse would have no impact on air traffic patterns or air traffic levels, and would not result in any substantial increase in aviation safety.

Mitigation Measures: No mitigation measures are required.

d) Will the project result in inadequate emergency access?

Less Than Significant Impact. The AOC's development of the project site will conform to recommendations of the Superior Court of California (Yolo County), the Yolo County Sheriff's Department, and the City of Woodland Fire Department to ensure adequate emergency access. The proposed project does not include closure of any public through street that is currently used for emergency services, and would not be expected to interfere with the adopted emergency response plan. Therefore, no significant impacts are anticipated.

Mitigation Measures: No mitigation measures are required.

e) Will the project substantially increase hazards due to a design feature (e.g., sharp curves or dangerous intersections) or incompatible uses (e.g., farm equipment)?

Less Than Significant Impact. The AOC's development of the project site and intersection improvements (new traffic signal at the Main Street/5th Street intersection) will conform to the engineering and design standards of the Superior Court of California (Yolo County), and will comply with the California Building Code (edition in effect as of the commencement of schematic design phase of a particular court project); California

Government Code, California Code of Regulations, Title 24; California Energy Code, Americans With Disabilities Act; American Disability Act Accessibility Guidelines (Section 11); and Division of the State Architect's Access Checklist. It will also reflect work with the Yolo County Sheriff's Department and the City of Woodland to ensure that all design features, including intersections, driveways, drive aisles, and parking stalls meet design and safety standards acceptable to these agencies. No incompatible uses and no significant impacts are anticipated as part of the proposed project.

Mitigation Measures: No mitigation measures are required.

f) Will the project conflict with adopted policies, plans, or programs regarding public transit, bicycle, or pedestrian facilities, or otherwise decrease the performance or safety of such features?

Less Than Significant Impact. The proposed project would not be expected to conflict with adopted policies, plans, or programs supporting alternative transportation. Bus transportation is available to the project site today, and the AOC will work with the Yolo County Transportation District (YCTD) to determine the appropriate level of transit access and facilities that should be provided at the proposed New Courthouse. Bicyclists would have access to the site via the Class III Bike Route (onstreet, signed) along Lincoln Avenue. Bicycle parking would be provided on the site in compliance with city and state standards. Therefore, no significant impacts are anticipated in this regard.

Pedestrian access to and from the site will be a priority, with pedestrian signal and crosswalks provided at the 5th Street/Main Street intersection. Sidewalks shall be replaced and re-designed along the perimeter of the site and pathways would be provided to direct pedestrians through the site. No significant impacts are anticipated in relation to provision of good pedestrian access.

4.17 UTILITIES/SERVICE SYSTEMS

a) Will the wastewater treatment provider that serves or may serve the project determine that it has adequate capacity to serve the project's projected demand in addition to the provider's existing commitments?

Less-Than-Significant Impact. The proposed project will use sanitary sewer services provided by the city. According to the General Plan Background Report (Woodland 1996), Wastewater Treatment Plant (WWTP) facilities were designed to handle 6 million gallons per day (mgd) of average dry weather flow and 21 mgd of peak weather flow. The WWTP was designed to allow for capacity expansion to an average dry weather flow of 16 mgd and a peak flow of 35 mgd to accommodate projected growth to 2025 build out.

The proposed project will replace seven existing court facilities within the Woodland area currently served by the City of Woodland WWTP. Wastewater produced by the new courthouse would be limited to restroom facilities for the courthouse during business hours (8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m.), and is considered negligible in comparison to the daily maximum capacity 35 mgd. Therefore, the AOC concludes that the proposed project's impacts will be less than significant.

Mitigation Measures: No mitigation measures are required.

b) Will the project exceed wastewater treatment requirements of the applicable RWQCB?

Less-Than-Significant Impact. The amount of wastewater generated daily on a sustained basis after construction of the proposed new courthouse will likely be greater than that for existing uses at the site. Given that only sanitary wastewater will be generated during courthouse operation, the existing wastewater system will be capable of handling the wastewater generated from the proposed new facility. Therefore, a less-than-significant impact is anticipated in this regard.

c) Will the project require or result in the construction of new water or wastewater treatment facilities or expansion of existing facilities, the construction of which could cause significant environmental effects?

Less-Than-Significant Impact. The city currently provides wastewater treatment services to the parcels that are currently occupied, i.e., 1011 Lincoln Avenue Parcel and the 1021 Lincoln Avenue parcel.

The city will provide such services to the new courthouse facility on the entire proposed project site. As discussed in 4.16(a), the City of Woodland WWTP is designed to handle 6 mgd of average dry weather flow and 21 mgd of peak flow, and has an expansion capacity of 16 mgd of average dry weather flow and a peak flow of 35 mgd to accommodate projected growth to 2025 build out. The WWTP is not currently at capacity and, therefore, will be able to meet the projected needs of this proposed project. The proposed project will have a less-than-significant impact in this regard.

Mitigation Measures: No mitigation measures are required.

d) Will the project require or result in the construction of new storm water drainage facilities or expansion of existing facilities, the construction of which will cause significant environmental effects?

Less-Than-Significant Impact. The proposed project site is a mixture of undeveloped vacant parcels with gravel undercover and developed parcels with structures and some asphalt paving and landscaped areas. The new courthouse facility will include a parking lot and will therefore add impervious surfaces to the site. However, as discussed in Section 4.9, the project proposes open, landscaped areas that will reduce storm water runoff into the storm sewer system. The city currently operates and maintains a storm water drainage system along the perimeter of the proposed site and will be involved in the approval of all storm water drainage from the site.

The proposed project will also be required to comply with NPDES regulations, requiring that impacts to storm water drainage systems are minimized. Therefore, the proposed project will have a less-than-significant impact in this regard.

e) Will the project have sufficient water supplies available to serve the project from existing entitlements and resources, or are new or expanded entitlements needed?

Less-Than-Significant Impact. According to the General Plan Background Report (1996), groundwater is the sole source of water supply for the city. The city operates 16 groundwater wells that produce 5 billion gallons of drinking water annually. According to a Water Conservation Report prepared for the Mayor and City Council (City of Woodland 2009), available information indicates that the groundwater aquifer currently has enough water to meet the needs of both urban and agricultural uses.

Although the city's water needs could be met through the groundwater aquifer, the city as with all California municipalities is under the Governor's mandate to achieve a 20 percent reduction in per capita water use by 2020. To achieve this, the city, through its 2005 Urban Water Management Plan has stated its commitment to implementing economically feasible programs that promote efficient water use.

Because the proposed project does not include new housing, and the proposed project's very minor increase in employment will not induce significant population growth, the AOC expects that the proposed project will not require additional water supply needs beyond what has already been anticipated in the General Plan. As discussed in Section 2.5, the AOC's design will incorporate features that comply with the requirements for LEED that incorporate sustainability and water efficiency. Therefore, the proposed project will have a less-than-significant impact.

Mitigation Measures: No mitigation measures are required.

f) Will the project be served by a landfill with sufficient permitted capacity to accommodate the project's solid waste disposal needs?

Less-Than-Significant Impact: The City of Woodland contracts for refuse collection with Waste Management of Woodland for residential and commercial properties. Wastes are disposed of by the city at the Central Yolo County Landfill located off County Road 28H, near the intersection with County Road 104. The landfill is owned and operated by the Yolo County Department of Public Works and Transportation. According to the General Plan Background Report (Woodland 1996), Yolo County Landfill is not expected to reach capacity until 2025.

In addition, the proposed project's LEED effort (see Appendix A) will reduce solid waste generation at the site through the following measures:

- The proposed project design will incorporate recycling programs through the designation of space and facilities for recycling activities, including an area for recyclable waste to be stored and adequate passage for pick-up vehicles;
- Plants that are less susceptible to drought will be planted for landscaping, which will reduce maintenance activities and yard waste that would otherwise be sent to landfills; and
- The occupants of the proposed courthouse facility will be informed of recycling programs and encouraged to recycle such items as newspapers, glass bottles, aluminum, and metal cans.

Given that there is adequate landfill capacity and measures will be taken to minimize solid waste disposal, the AOC concludes that impacts to solid waste disposal services will be less than significant.

Mitigation Measures: No mitigation measures are required.

g) Will the project comply with federal, state, and local statutes and regulations related to solid waste?

Less-Than-Significant Impact: Adequate solid waste storage areas at the proposed project site will be designated, and waste will be stored in containers in a manner that complies with federal, state, and local statutes and regulations. Solid waste collection vehicles will be given adequate access to the waste storage area. In addition, the proposed project developer(s) will take any necessary measures to comply with CCR, State Department of Health Services, and the Yolo-Solano Air Quality Management District, with respect to handling and disposal of hazardous materials. Therefore, no significant impacts are anticipated with respect to compliance with statutes and regulations.

4.18 MANDATORY FINDINGS OF SIGNIFICANCE

a) Will the project have the potential to degrade the quality of the environment, substantially reduce the habitat of a fish or wildlife species, cause a fish or wildlife population to drop below self-sustaining levels, threaten to eliminate a plant or animal community, reduce the number or restrict the range of a rare or endangered plant or animal, or eliminate important examples of the major periods of California history or prehistory?

Potentially Significant Impact Unless Mitigated. The proposed project may have potentially significant impacts on cultural resources (Section 4.5) and geology and soils (Section 4.6). However, implementation of mitigation measures in those sections will reduce these potential impacts to a less-than-significant level.

b) Will the project have impacts that are individually limited, but cumulatively considerable? ("Cumulatively considerable" means that the incremental effects of a project are considerable when viewed in connection with the effects of past projects, the effects of other current projects, and the effects of probable future projects.)

Potentially Significant Impact Unless Mitigated. The proposed project may have potentially significant impacts on air quality (Section 4.3), cultural resources (Section 4.5), geology and soils (Section 4.6), hazards and hazardous materials (Section 4.8), and noise (Section 4.12). However, implementation of mitigation measures in those sections will reduce these potential impacts to a less-than-significant level.

The probability of construction of other proposed projects in the area and their construction timetables are uncertain due to current economic issues, and the AOC believes that construction of the proposed courthouse will be complete in 2013, before those projects begin construction. Since potential impacts from the proposed project and future projects will be mitigated in accordance with local and state regulations and the construction of other projects will likely occur after completion of the proposed courthouse, the AOC concludes that the cumulative impacts from the proposed project will be less than significant.

c) Will the project have environmental effects that will cause substantial adverse effects on human beings, either directly or indirectly?

Potentially Significant Impact Unless Mitigated. The proposed project has the potential to produce significant physical effects on the environment for air quality (Section 4.3), hazards and hazardous materials

(Section 4.8), and noise (Section 4.12). These effects are discussed in their respective sections, and implementation of the required mitigations under the proposed project will reduce the impacts to levels that will be less than significant.

5.0 REFERENCES -

AOC 2008. Principles of Design for California Court Buildings. Accessed June 24, 2009.

http://www.courtinfo.ca.gov/programs/occm/documents/06_Apr il_Facilities_Standards-Final-Online.pdf

- California Integrated Waste Management Board (CAIWMB). 2009a. Accessed 17 June, 2009. http://www.ciwmb.ca.gov/Profiles/Facility/Landfill/LFProfile1.as p?COID=43&FACID=43-AN-0008
- California Air Resources Board. 2008a. Climate Change: Scoping Plan. Available at: http://www.arb.ca.gov/cc/scopingplan/scopingplan.htmAccessed on 30 July 2009.
- California Air Resources Board. 2008c
- California Air Resources Board. 2008d
- California Air Resources Board. 2008e
- California Air Resources Board. 2008b. Climate Change Proposed Scoping Plan. <u>http://www.arb.ca.gov/cc/scopingplan/document/psp.pdf.</u> <u>Accessed 2 December 2008</u>.
- California Department of Conservation. 2007. *Yolo County Important Farmland 2007 map.* Farmland Mapping and Monitoring Program (FMMP) of the California Department of Conservation, Division of Land Resource Protection. Map published 2006. <u>http://www.conservation.ca.gov/dlrp/fmmp/Pages/Index.aspx</u>
- City of Woodland. 2002. General Plan Policy Document. Adopted by City Council on December 17, 2002. City of Woodland website accessed in January 2010:

http://www.cityofwoodland.org/gov/depts/cd/planning/online /general_plan.asp City of Woodland. 2002. Downtown Specific Plan. Adopted by City Council on March 18, 2003. City of Woodland website accessed in January 2010: <u>http://www.cityofwoodland.org/gov/depts/cd/planning/online</u> /general_plan.asp

CNDDB 2009. California Natural Diversity Database, Biogeographic Data

- CNDDB 2009. California Natural Diversity Database, Biogeographic Data Branch, Department of Fish, and Game. 07 January 2010.
- Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). 2002. *Flood Insurance Rate Map, Santa Clara County, California (Unincorporated Areas) Panel* 420 of 725. Map Revised April 2, 2002.
- GEOCON 2009. *Phase I Environmental Site Assessment Report No.1*. Earth Tech / AECOM Project 104290.18.01, dated 24 December 2009.
- Google, Inc. 2008. *Main Street and* 5th Street, Woodland, California. Google Earth, version 5.0. Accessed January 2010.
- Judicial Council of California, Administrative Office of the Courts. 2007. [Fact Sheet] Improving Trial Court Facilities: Fiscal Year 2007-2008 Funding Requests. June 2007.
- Judicial Council of California, Administrative Office of the Courts. 2006. *California Trial Court Facilities Standards*. 21 April 2006.
- San Joaquin Valley Air Pollution Control District. 2009. 2009 Regulations. Accessed 15 June, 2009. http://www.valleyair.org/rules/1ruleslist.htm#reg8
- State of California. 2004. Green Building Order S-20-04. Signed December 14, 2004.
- Yolo County. 2009. Yolo County Draft 2030 Countywide General Plan Environmental Impact Report. Accessed January 2010 http://www.yolocounty.org/Index.aspx?page=1683
- USGS. 1998. USGS 7.5-minute Woodland, California, United States Topographic Quadrangle. 01 July 1998.

REPORT PREPARATION PERSONNEL

Judicial Council of California Administrative Office of the Courts 2860 Gateway Oaks Drive Sacramento, CA 95833-3509

Laura Sainz, Environmental Program Manager Office of Court Construction and Management

ERM-West, Inc. 1277 Treat Boulevard, Suite 500 Walnut Creek, CA 94597

Denise Toombs, Planning Program Director Jill Quillin, Senior Consultant Rick Shih, Senior Environmental Engineer Tarisai Garande, Senior Environmental Scientist Nick Maiden, Environmental Engineer Rachel Sultan, Geologist

Crane Transportation Group 6220 Bay View Avenue San Pablo, CA 94806

Mark Crane, P.E., Principal, Director of Transportation Engineering Carolyn Cole, AICP, Principal, Director of Transportation Planning

7.0 INVENTORY OF MITIGATION MEASURES

7.1 Air Quality

AIR QUALITY 1

When weather conditions promote potential generation of fugitive dust, the AOC will control dust emissions by stabilizing all disturbed areas (including spoil piles) that are not being actively utilized for construction purposes. Construction personnel will use water applications, chemical stabilizers or suppressants, tarps, or other suitable covers or vegetative ground covers for dust control.

AIR QUALITY 2

If construction operations transport materials off the proposed project site, the AOC shall ensure that all materials are covered or effectively wetted to limit visible dust emissions. The AOC shall also ensure that transport containers have at least 2 feet of freeboard space from the top of the container.

AIR QUALITY 3

Construction personnel will install and maintain a track out control device or utilize a carryout and track out prevention procedure that achieves an equivalent or greater level of control. Construction personnel will remove track out material at the end of each workday.

AIR QUALITY 4

If construction operations carry visible soil material onto public streets, construction personnel will sweep all paved construction, parking, and staging areas daily with water sweepers.

AIR QUALITY 5

Construction personnel will limit idling of all diesel engines to less than 5 minutes unless such idling is necessary to accomplish the work for which the equipment is designed. Ensure equipment is maintained properly.

7.2 *Cultural Resources*

CULTURAL RESOURCES 1

If archaeological resources are encountered during construction of the proposed project, the AOC's contractor will halt construction in that area of the site until a qualified archaeologist performs an evaluation of the find. If the archaeologist determines the find to be significant, the area of discovery shall be protected from disturbance to allow qualified archaeologists and appropriate officials, in consultation with the State Historical Preservation Officer, to determine appropriate measures for conserving the resource.

7.3 *Geology and Soils*

GEOLOGY AND SOILS 1

If paleontological resources are encountered during construction, the AOC's contractor will halt construction in that area of the site, and immediately notify the County. If paleontological resources are determined to be significant, a qualified professional paleontologist shall be retained to evaluate the finds and recommend appropriate mitigation measures.

7.4 Hazards and Hazardous Materials

HAZARDS AND HAZARDOUS MATERIALS 1

Prior to demolition of the structures, a qualified environmental professional shall evaluate paint that is separated from the building material to determine its proper management, and the AOC's construction contractor will dispose of the materials in the manner determined by the environmental professional and in compliance with all applicable laws.

HAZARDS AND HAZARDOUS MATERIALS 2

. Prior to demolition activities, the AOC's construction contractor will have a qualified environmental professional conduct an asbestos survey to determine the presence or absence of asbestos. If asbestos materials are present, the construction contractor will perform asbestos removal by a State-certified asbestos containment contractor in accordance with both the Toxic Substances Control Act, Title 15 of the United States Code, Section 2601 et seq., and Title 2 – Asbestos Hazardous Emergency Response for Handling Asbestos.

HAZARDS AND HAZARDOUS MATERIALS 3

. The AOC's contractor documents will require the construction contractor to ensure that a licensed hauler transports hazardous waste for disposal at an appropriate facility in compliance with applicable laws and regulations.

HAZARDS AND HAZARDOUS MATERIALS 4

The AOC or the current property owners will remove the USTs and associated piping in accordance with local and State requirements, prior to or during construction. If subsurface impacts associated with these features are observed, the AOC or the current property owner will take responsibility for cleaning up those impacted materials to the satisfaction of an overseeing regulatory agency, as part of the project approval and construction process.

If significant impacts are observed, the AOC's construction contractor will be required to retain a qualified hazardous materials specialist who will (1) educate construction personnel prior to any construction or earth-disturbing activities of the potential to encounter hazardous materials in those areas, and (2) prepare a Soil Management Plan to present the decision framework for properly managing soils associated with future redevelopment of the proposed courthouse parcel (including general protocols and health and safety measures that the AOC and construction personnel will follow if excavation operations encounter contaminated soil or groundwater). If construction operations discover potential contamination during ground-disturbing activities, excavation work shall stop in that area until the qualified hazardous materials specialist can assess the significance of the potential contamination. The qualified hazardous materials specialist will evaluate the discovery, determine its significance, and provide proper management recommendations. The qualified hazardous materials specialist shall summarize related findings in a report prepared to current professional standards

Noise

7.5

NOISE 1

Restrict construction activities to the hours between 7:00 a.m. and 6:00 p.m., from Monday through Saturday.
NOISE 2

Ensure all construction equipment is properly maintained and operated and equipped with mufflers.

NOISE 3

The AOC contractor will not utilize pile driving during construction.

NOISE 4

Incorporate noise mitigation design elements into the proposed building such that the noise levels of interior spaces within the building falls below 45 dB.

NOISE 5

Incorporate noise mitigation design elements into the proposed building such that the noise levels of interior spaces within the building falls below 45 dB.

Incorporate noise mitigation design elements into the building mechanical system such that the noise emitted from the mechanical system does not exceed 50 dB at the property line of nearby noise-sensitive receptors.

8.0 LEAD AGENCY DETERMINATION

I find that the proposed project COULD NOT have a significant effect on the environment, and a NEGATIVE DECLARATION will be prepared.

I find that although the proposed project could have a significant effect on the environment, there will not be a significant effect in this case because revisions in the project have been made by or agreed to by the project proponent. A MITIGATED NEGATIVE DECLARATION will be prepared.

I find that the proposed project MAY have a significant effect on the environment, and an ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT REPORT is required.

I find that the proposed project MAY have a "potentially significant impact" or "potentially significant unless mitigated" impact on the environment, but at least one effect 1) has been adequately analyzed in an earlier document pursuant to applicable legal standards, and 2) has been addressed by mitigation measures based on the earlier analysis as described on attached sheets. An ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT REPORT is required, but it must analyze only the effects that remain to be addressed.

I find that although the proposed project could have a significant effect on the environment, because all potentially significant effects (a) have been analyzed adequately in an earlier EIR or NEGATIVE DECLARATION pursuant to applicable standards, and (b) have been avoided or mitigated pursuant to that earlier EIR or NEGATIVE DECLARATION, including revisions or mitigation measures that are imposed upon the proposed project, nothing further is required.

2 F Sainny

Signature

The Administrative Office of the Courts Agency

Laura Sainz, Environmental Program Manager Printed Name/Title <u>4/12/2010</u> Date







Figures





Aerial Photo Source: © 2009 Google Earth Pro Ver 5.0.11733.9347 Date: September 24, 2009

ERM 01/10





FENTRESS

Appendix A LEED Checklist



LEED 2009 for New Construction and Major Renovation

Project Checklist

	Sustair	nable Sites Possible Poin	ts: 26			Materi	als and Resources, Continued		
YN?				Y	N ?	_			
Y	Prereq 1	Construction Activity Pollution Prevention				Credit 4	Recycled Content		1 to 2
	Credit 1	Site Selection	1			Credit 5	Regional Materials		1 to 2
	Credit 2	Development Density and Community Connectivity	5			Credit 6	Rapidly Renewable Materials		1
	Credit 3	Brownfield Redevelopment	1			Credit 7	Certified Wood		1
	Credit 4.1	Alternative Transportation—Public Transportation Access	6						
	Credit 4.2	Alternative Transportation—Bicycle Storage and Changing Rooms	5 1			Indoor	Environmental Quality Possible Poi	nts:	15
	Credit 4.3	Alternative Transportation—Low-Emitting and Fuel-Efficient Ver	nicles 3	_					
	Credit 4.4	Alternative Transportation—Parking Capacity	2	Y		Prereq 1	Minimum Indoor Air Quality Performance		
	Credit 5.1	Site Development—Protect or Restore Habitat	1	Y		Prereq 2	Environmental Tobacco Smoke (ETS) Control		
	Credit 5.2	Site Development—Maximize Open Space	1			Credit 1	Outdoor Air Delivery Monitoring		1
	Credit 6.1	Stormwater Design—Quantity Control	1			Credit 2	Increased Ventilation		1
	Credit 6.2	Stormwater Design—Quality Control	1			Credit 3.1	Construction IAQ Management Plan—During Construction		1
	Credit 7.1	Heat Island Effect—Non-roof	1			Credit 3.2	Construction IAQ Management Plan—Before Occupancy		1
	Credit 7.2	Heat Island Effect—Roof	1			Credit 4.1	Low-Emitting Materials—Adhesives and Sealants		1
	Credit 8	Light Pollution Reduction	1			Credit 4.2	Low-Emitting Materials—Paints and Coatings		1
						Credit 4.3	Low-Emitting Materials—Flooring Systems		1
	Water	Efficiency Possible Poin	ts: 10			Credit 4.4	Low-Emitting Materials—Composite Wood and Agrifiber Produc	ts	1
_						Credit 5	Indoor Chemical and Pollutant Source Control		1
Y	Prereq 1	Water Use Reduction–20% Reduction				Credit 6.1	Controllability of Systems—Lighting		1
	Credit 1	Water Efficient Landscaping	2 to 4			Credit 6.2	Controllability of Systems—Thermal Comfort		1
	Credit 2	Innovative Wastewater Technologies	2		_	Credit 7.1	Thermal Comfort–Design		1
	Credit 3	Water Use Reduction	2 to 4			Credit 7.2	Thermal Comfort–Verification		1
	F	and Atmosphere				Credit 8.1	Daylight and Views–Daylight		1
	Energy	and Atmosphere Possible Poin	ts: 35			Credit 8.2	Daylight and views—views		1
Y	Prereq 1	Fundamental Commissioning of Building Energy Systems				Innova	tion and Design Process Possible Poi	nts:	6
Y	Prereq 2	Minimum Energy Performance		<u> </u>			5		
Y	Prereq 3	Fundamental Refrigerant Management				Credit 1.1	Innovation in Design: Specific Title		1
	Credit 1	Optimize Energy Performance	1 to 19			Credit 1.2	Innovation in Design: Specific Title		1
	Credit 2	On-Site Renewable Energy	1 to 7			Credit 1.3	Innovation in Design: Specific Title		1
	Credit 3	Enhanced Commissioning	2			Credit 1.4	Innovation in Design: Specific Title		1
	Credit 4	Enhanced Refrigerant Management	2			Credit 1.5	Innovation in Design: Specific Title		1
	Credit 5	Measurement and Verification	3			Credit 2	LEED Accredited Professional		1
	Credit 6	Green Power	2			_			
						Region	al Priority Credits Possible Po	ints:	4
	Materi	als and Resources Possible Poin	ts: 14						
_						Credit 1.1	Regional Priority: Specific Credit		1
Y F	Prereq 1	Storage and Collection of Recyclables				Credit 1.2	Regional Priority: Specific Credit		1
	Credit 1.1	Building Reuse—Maintain Existing Walls, Floors, and Roof	1 to 3			Credit 1.3	Regional Priority: Specific Credit		1
	Credit 1.2	Building Reuse-Maintain 50% of Interior Non-Structural Element	s 1			Credit 1.4	Regional Priority: Specific Credit		1
	Credit 2	Construction Waste Management	1 to 2			-			
	Credit 3	Materials Reuse	1 to 2			Total	Possible Po	ints:	110
						Certified	40 to 49 points Silver 50 to 59 points Gold 60 to 79 points Platinum 80 to	110	

Project Name

Date

Appendix B Solar Study



21 June 10 am



21 June 4 pm



New Woodland Courthouse Site Option with shadow study for 21 June not to scale 26 January 2010 2010 "Daylight Saving Time" standards used \uparrow_{north}

21 June 2 pm



21 June 12 pm



21 June 6 pm









FENTRESS

<u>New Woodland Courthouse Site Option</u> with shadow study for 21 September (21 March similar) not to scale 26 January 2010 2010 "Daylight Saving Time" standards used

21 September 2 pm



21 September 12 pm



21 September 6 pm



21 December 4 pm

21 December 10 am



New Woodland Courthouse Site Option with shadow study for 21 December not to scale 26 January 2010 2010 "Daylight Saving Time" standards used \uparrow_{north}

21 December 2 pm

Court Street Main Street



21 December 12 pm



21 December 6 pm

Appendix C Air Quality Data



Handbook for Assessing and Mitigating Air Quality Impacts

Adopted

July 11, 2007



1947 Galileo Court, Suite 103 Davis, California 95618 <u>www.ysaqmd.org</u> (530) 757-3650



The Handbook for Assessing and Mitigating Air Quality Impacts is an update to the 1996 Handbook. Additional modifications may occur as legislative, legal, and technical changes dictate. There are a number of references to specific air quality models in the handbook. These were the most current models available at the time this handbook was prepared and are subject to change. The latest approved versions of these models should always be used for air quality analysis.

This advisory document provides Lead Agencies, consultants, and project applicants with procedures for addressing air quality impacts in environmental documents. Questions on content should be addressed to the Planning Division at (530) 757-3650.

List of Reviewers/Preparers

Mat Ehrhardt, P.E. – APCO/Executive Officer Paul A. Hensleigh – Deputy APCO Matthew R. Jones – Senior Air Quality Planner James C. Antone – Associate Air Quality Planner Daniel P. O'Brien – Associate Air Quality Planner



Table of Contents

1.0 Introduction to the Handbook and the Yolo-Solano Air Quality Management District	1
1.1 The District's Environmental Review Program	1
1.2 The District's Procedure as a Commenting Agency	2
1.3 Information needed for District's Review	2
2.0 When Starting Your Project	4
2.1 Land Use, Transportation, and Air Quality Link	4
2.1.1 Other Resources	4
2.2 Quantifying Emission Reductions from Project Design	4
3.0 Thresholds of Significance	6
3.1 Basis for Thresholds of Significance for Criteria Pollutants	6
3.2 Additional Thresholds of Significance	6
3.2.1 Toxic Air Contaminants (TACs) Threshold	7
3.2.2 Cumulative Impact Threshold	7
3.2.3 Plan Consistency Threshold	7
3.2.4 Federal Activities Thresholds	7
3.2.5 Offensive Odors Threshold	8
4.0 Assessing Air Quality Impacts (Initial Screening)	9
4.1 Project Screening	9
4.1.1 Screening for Operational Ozone and PM ₁₀	9
4.1.2 Screening for CO Impacts	10
4.1.3 Screening for Land Use Conflicts and Sensitive Receptors	11
5.0 Full Analysis	15
5.1 Project Description	15
5.2 Environmental Setting	15
5.2.1 Sensitive Receptors	15
5.2.2 Sources of Air Pollutants in Project Vicinity	16
5.2.3 Transportation System	16
5.2.4 Applicable District Rules	16
5.3 Full Air Quality Assessment	17
5.4 Calculating Construction Emissions	18
5.4.1 Calculating Construction Emissions from Roadway Projects	19
5.5 Calculating Operational Emissions	19
5.5.1 Calculating Stationary Source Emissions	19
5.5.2 Calculating Area Source Emissions	20
5.5.3 Calculating Mobile Source Emissions	21
5.5.4 Estimating CO Impacts	21
5.5.5 Evaluating Impacts of TACs	22
5.5.6 Evaluating Cumulative Air Quality Impacts	23
5.5.7 Evaluating Odors	23
5.5.8 Evaluating Project Alternatives	24
5.5.9 Assessment of Plans and Multiple Phased Projects	24
5.5.10 Evaluating Project Greenhouse Gases	24
6.0 Mitigating Air Quality Impacts	26
6.1 Construction Dust Mitigation	26
	-



6.2	Construction Equipment Exhaust Mitigation	. 28
6.3	Stationary Source Mitigation	. 28
6.4	Area Source Mitigation	. 28
6.5	Motor Vehicle Mitigation	. 29
6.6	Mitigating Impacts of TACs	. 30
6.7	Mitigating Odor Impacts	. 30
6.8	Mitigating Plan Level Air Quality Impacts	. 31
6.9	Mitigation of Greenhouse Gases	. 32

List of Figures and Tables

Figure 1. Yolo-Solano Air Quality Management District	1
Table 1. Thresholds of Significance for Criteria Pollutants of Concern	6
Table 2. Project Size That May Exceed District Thresholds for ROG, NOx, and PM ₁₀ ^{1,2}	10
Figure 2. ARB Recommended Minimum Separations	12
Table 3. Recommended Architectural Coatings Emission Factors for URBEMIS ver. 8.7	19
Table 4. District Recommended Area Emission Sources Default Values	20
Table 5. Construction Dust Mitigation Measures	27



Appendices

APPENDIX A – Background Information for Environmental Setting	A-1
A1 Topography and Meteorology	A-1
A2 Air Quality Regulatory Framework	A-1
A2.1 Federal Environmental Protection Agency	A-1
Table A1 Air Quality Management Regulatory Responsibilities	A-2
A2.2 State Air Resources Board	A-3
Table A2. Ambient Air Quality Standards	A-4
Table A3. District Status for the California and National Ambient Air Qual	ity
Standards	A-5
A2.3 Local Air Districts	A-6
A3 Ambient Air Quality and Pollutant Characteristics	A-7
A3.1 Determining Attainment Status	A-7
A3.2 Finding Monitoring Data	A-7
A3.3 Characteristics and Health Effects of Air Pollutants	A-8
APPENDIX B – Justification for Thresholds of Significance	B-1
B.1 Ozone Precursors (ROG and NOx) Threshold	B-1
B.2 Coarse Particulate Matter (PM ₁₀) Threshold	B-1
B.3 Fine Particulate Matter (PM _{2.5})	B-1
B.4 Carbon Monoxide (CO) Threshold	B-2
B.5 Cumulative Impact Threshold	B-2
APPENDIX C – VOC Emission Factors from Architectural Coatings for Non-Residentia	l and
Residential Projects Using South Coast AQMD Methodology	C-1
C.1 Coating Emission Factor for Non-Residential Projects	C-1
Table C.1 Commercial/Industrial Projects at 150 grams per liter.	C-1
C.2 Coating Emission Factor for Residential Projects	C-1
Table C.2 Exterior Coatings for Residential Projects at 150 grams per liter.	C-1
Table C.3 Interior Coatings for Residential Projects at 100 grams per liter	C-1



Abbreviations and Acronyms

AAOS – Ambient Air Quality Standards AB 2588 – Assembly Bill 2588 Air Toxics "Hot Spots" Program AQAP - Air Quality Attainment Plan AOMD - Air Quality Management District ARB - Air Resources Board ARB Handbook - Air Resources Board Air Quality and Land Use Handbook ATC – Authority to Construct BACT – Best Available Control Technologies CAAQS - California Ambient Air Quality Standards Caltrans - California Department of Transportation CCAA – California Clean Air Act CEOA - California Environmental Quality Act CO – Carbon Monoxide Diesel PM – Diesel Particulate Matter District - Yolo-Solano Air Quality Management District EIR – Environmental Impact Report EMFAC - The EMission FACtor model used to calculate emission rates from all motor vehicles FCAA – Federal Clean Air Act H&SC - California Health and Safety Code Handbook - Handbook for Assessing and Mitigating Air Quality Impacts LOS – Level of Service MTIP – Metropolitan Transportation Improvement Plan NAAQS - National Ambient Air Quality Standards NO₂ – Nitrogen Dioxide NOP - Notice of Preparation NOx - Nitrogen Oxides **OPR** – Office of Planning and Research Pb - Lead PERP – Portable Equipment Registration Program PM_{10} – Particulate Matter less than 10 micrometer in diameter PTO - Permit to Operate **ROG** – Reactive Organic Gases SACOG - Sacramento Council of Governments SIP – State Implementation Plan SLAMS - State and Local Air Monitoring network SO₂ – Sulfur Dioxide SVAB - Sacramento Valley Air Basin TAC – Toxic Air Contaminants T-BACT - Toxic Best Available Control Technologies URBEMIS - URBan EMISsion model used to calculate emissions from land development USEPA – United States Environmental Protection Agency VOC - Volatile Organic Compounds



1.0 Introduction to the Handbook and the Yolo-Solano Air Quality Management District

The Yolo-Solano Air Quality Management District (District) has prepared this "Handbook for Assessing and Mitigating Air Quality Impacts" (handbook) as an advisory document to provide Lead Agencies, consultants, and project applicants with procedures for addressing air quality impacts in environmental documents. The handbook contains the following components:

- Preliminary actions Lead Agencies can take to reduce air quality impacts prior to beginning the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) process;
- Criteria and thresholds for determining whether a project may have a significant adverse air quality impact;
- Project screening methods, specific procedures and modeling protocols for quantifying and analyzing air quality impacts; and
- Measures that can be implemented to mitigate air quality impacts.

1.1 The District's Environmental Review Program

The District's mission is to protect human health and property from the harmful effects of air pollution in its jurisdiction. As part of the ongoing effort to achieve healthy air, the District reviews and comments on the CEQA documents prepared for discretionary development proposals that could significantly affect the District's air quality. In this way, the District can provide suggestions for reducing emissions of air pollutants and for mitigating potential air quality impacts, and can provide this input relatively early in the planning process.

Figure 1 shows the area over which the District has jurisdiction. As shown in Figure 1, the District's jurisdiction covers Yolo County and the northeast portion of Solano County.



Figure 1. Yolo-Solano Air Quality Management District

(Source ARB CHAPIS website).



1.2 The District's Procedure as a Commenting Agency

CEQA provides project review opportunities at various times during the environmental process. These include opportunities for review prior to the preparation of the environmental document as well as during public review of the completed document. Review prior to preparation is often done in conjunction with the Notice of Preparation (NOP) or scoping meetings. The District requests that it receive copies of all Environmental Impact Reports (EIRs) and Negative Declarations prepared for projects within the District's boundaries.

Shown below is the procedure that the District follows when it receives a request for input as a commenting agency under CEQA:

- Initially, the District staff evaluates all environmental documents it receives to determine if there is a potential for significant adverse effects to air quality. Projects of concern will receive further review.
- The District's policy is to respond to all projects of concern within the review period established by the Lead Agency. If issues arise that cause the District to need additional time for project review, a staff member will notify the Lead Agency and request additional time.
- For typical projects, the District will advise the Lead Agency on the appropriate level of analysis for the project. The District may also recommend possible mitigation measures.
- For large or unusual projects and at the request of the applicant or Lead Agency, the District staff may meet with the project proponents or Lead Agency staff to discuss the impacts and possible mitigation measures.
- The District may attend scoping meetings for EIRs of projects that may have the potential to generate significant air quality impacts.

1.3 Information needed for District's Review

When a Lead Agency follows the guidance in this handbook to prepare an air quality analysis, it should keep in mind that there are several important things that the District looks for when reviewing analyses. The District will generally review Initial Studies/Negative Declarations and Draft EIRs for the following items:

- the accuracy of the air quality setting data;
- appropriateness of modeling assumptions, if applicable;
- whether air quality impacts are adequately described;
- the extent to which recommended mitigation measures are incorporated into the project to reduce impacts; and
- whether the District agrees with the overall conclusions regarding impacts on air quality.

In order for the District to provide meaningful review, the Lead Agency should also send a complete project description and location, preferably including a map (i.e., site plans, tentative tract or parcel maps). For Negative Declarations, the Lead Agency should include a copy of the Initial Study that documents reasons supporting the Negative Declaration. Where an air quality study was prepared for a project at the Initial Study level, it should be summarized and the results reported in the Initial Study. All assumptions used in the modeling analysis for any



project should be clearly described, and any mitigation measures included in the project to avoid potentially significant effects should be identified.

Draft EIRs prepared for any project in the District should be sent to the District for review and comment. Sometimes, Lead Agencies choose to prepare supplemental air quality studies in addition to the basic analysis in the environmental document. Any additional air quality studies prepared for a project should report all results in the Draft EIR, and should be included as an appendix or as a separate report.

A Lead Agency's response to the District's comments on a Draft EIR may be in the form of the final EIR or may be a separate letter. The District would appreciate that all responses include the date, time, and location of when the Lead Agency proposes to certify the EIR. After the project is approved, the District would appreciate receiving a copy of the Lead Agency's findings for the project.



2.0 When Starting Your Project

To a certain extent, the long-term air quality impact of a project is a function of its design. The layout of streets, the mix of land uses, and the placement of homes and business can all affect overall project emissions. Yet in many instances, the air quality impacts of a project are not considered until well after a project has been designed. At such a late stage, it can be very difficult to make any substantial changes to the project to reduce the project's air quality impact. Thinking about air quality during the initial design phase can help an applicant to implement design features that will reduce that impact. This section provides information that can be used by an applicant during the beginning stages of a project.

2.1 Land Use, Transportation, and Air Quality Link

Mobile source emissions are responsible for a majority of smog-forming emissions in the Sacramento Region. While tailpipe emissions have been decreasing over the last 40 years, these reductions have been offset by increases in total vehicle miles driven. New development projects create new vehicle trips, which in turn add to overall emissions. To help reduce emissions from mobile sources, land use projects can be designed to provide people living and working in a project area with trip options that do not involve driving. By incorporating such strategies in local plans and addressing them during initial discussions with developers, lead agencies increase the likelihood of reducing air pollution resulting from increased dependence on automobiles. Shown below are several examples of land use concepts that can reduce motor vehicle use and emissions.

- Provide pedestrian and bicycle facilities
- Develop concentrated activity centers
- Increase density near transit corridors and transit stations
- Strengthen central business districts
- Encourage vertical mixed-use development
- Develop interconnected street network
- Encourage infill and densification
- Provide strategic parking facilities

2.1.1 Other Resources

Web sites that can provide applicants and lead agencies with additional ideas on land use and design strategies that would benefit air quality can be found in the CEQA section of the District's website.

Also, in 2003 the District, in partnership with regional transportation agencies of Yolo and Solano Counties, prepared a "Best Practices" handbook titled "Transportation and Land Use Toolkit" to provide examples of land use projects and alternative transportation projects that can be implemented to help reach attainment of the air quality standards. This *Transportation and Land Use Toolkit* can be downloaded from the District's website.

2.2 Quantifying Emission Reductions from Project Design

Although it is difficult to quantify reductions from individual strategies applied at specific sites, combinations of strategies implemented community-wide can achieve meaningful reductions in



vehicle use and emissions. Listed below are computer tools that can assist in analyzing indirect and mobile source emission reductions as a result of mitigation through site design. More information on these models can be found by visiting the model's web pages. Links to these web pages can be found in the CEQA section of the District's website.

- URBEMIS
- Place³s
- INDEX



3.0 Thresholds of Significance

CEQA encourages public agencies to adopt thresholds of significance for determining whether projects have significant adverse impacts. The CEQA Guidelines §15382 defines "significant effect on the environment" as "a substantial, or potentially substantial, adverse change in any of the physical conditions within the area affected by the project including ... air." This section presents the District's recommended thresholds of significance for air quality, which have been adopted by the District's Governing Board.

3.1 Basis for Thresholds of Significance for Criteria Pollutants

The Air Quality Section of Appendix G of the CEQA Guidelines (Environmental Checklist Form), published by the State Office of Planning and Research (OPR), contains a list of effects that may be considered potentially significant. These are:

- a) Conflict with or obstruct implementation of the applicable air quality plan;
- b) Violate any air quality standard or contribute substantially to an existing or projected air quality violation;
- c) Result in a cumulatively considerable net increase of any criteria pollutant for which the project is non-attainment under applicable federal or state ambient air quality standards (including releasing emissions, which exceed quantitative thresholds for ozone precursors);
- d) Expose sensitive receptors to substantial pollutant concentrations; or
- e) Create objectionable odors affecting a substantial number of people.

The District's thresholds of significance are based on this environmental checklist.

Table 1 shows the project-level thresholds of significance as established by the District for particulate matter less than 10 micrometers in diameter (PM_{10}), carbon monoxide (CO), and the precursors to ozone, which are reactive organic gases (ROG) and nitrogen oxides (NOx). The thresholds apply to both construction and operational impacts.

Pollutant	Thresholds of Significance
ROG	10 tons/year
NO _x	10 tons/year
PM ₁₀	80 lbs/day
СО	Violation of a state ambient air quality standard for CO

 Table 1. Thresholds of Significance for Criteria Pollutants of Concern.

3.2 Additional Thresholds of Significance

Besides setting thresholds for criteria pollutants, the District has adopted several other thresholds for toxics, odors (which also fall under the purview of the District), and cumulative impacts. The District has also set thresholds for certain special types of projects such as general plans and federal projects.



3.2.1 Toxic Air Contaminants (TACs) Threshold

Proposed development projects that have the potential to expose the public to TACs from stationary sources in excess of the following thresholds would be considered to have a significant air quality impact. These thresholds are based on the District's Risk Management Policy.

- Probability of contracting cancer for the Maximally Exposed Individual (MEI) equals to 10 in one million or more.
- Ground-level concentrations of non-carcinogenic toxic air contaminants would result in a Hazard Index equal to 1 for the MEI or greater.

While the District's Risk Management Policy provides a basis for a threshold for TACs from stationary sources, this policy does not cover TACs from mobile sources. The District has no permitting or other regulatory authority over mobile sources. While the district continues to evaluate a threshold of significance for mobile source TAC, no specific mobile source TAC threshold is proposed at this time.

3.2.2 Cumulative Impact Threshold

An air quality analysis should address a project's cumulative impact on ozone and localized pollutants. Any proposed project that would individually have a significant air quality impact (see above for project level Thresholds of Significance) would also be considered to have a significant cumulative impact. See Appendix B for the basis of this threshold.

CO impacts are cumulatively significant when modeling shows that the combined emissions from the project and other existing and planned projects (i.e., background concentration) will exceed air quality standards. The cumulative impact should be evaluated using the screening criteria mentioned in the next section for the project level thresholds to determine if cumulative development could cause a violation of the California Ambient Air Quality Standards (CAAQS).

3.2.3 Plan Consistency Threshold

In regards to environmental documents prepared for local or regional plans, the State CEQA Guidelines, Section 15125(d), states that an EIR shall discuss "any inconsistencies between a proposed project and applicable general plans and regional plans. Such regional plans include, but are not limited to, the applicable air quality attainment or maintenance plan or State Implementation Plan [SIP]...". General Plans of cities and counties must show consistency with the District's Air Quality Attainment Plan (AQAP) and SIP strategies in order to claim a less than significant impact on air quality. This is because the air quality planning process estimates growth in emissions based on different indicators and emission growth is offset by regional controls on sources of air pollution. General plan amendments, redevelopment plans, specific area plans, annexations of lands and services, and similar planning activities should receive the same scrutiny as general plans with respect to consistency with the AQAP and SIP.

3.2.4 Federal Activities Thresholds

District Rules 10.2 - Transportation Conformity and 10.3 - General Conformity incorporate by reference the Code of Federal Regulations, Title 40, Transportation Conformity and General Conformity Rules. This requires that a federal action must not adversely affect the timely attainment and maintenance of national air quality standards. In other words, Transportation



Conformity requires that federal transportation actions conform to the SIP. The Sacramento Area Council of Governments, through an interagency consultation process, makes transportation conformity determinations when it compares the Metropolitan Transportation Improvement Plan (MTIP) to the motor vehicle emission budgets of the SIP. The MTIP includes, but is not limited to, transportation plans, projects, and programs that receive federal funds. If the estimated emissions from MTIP projects are less than the vehicle emission budgets in the SIP, the Plan is considered to have a less than significant impact.

The General Conformity Rule applies to federal activities not covered by the Transportation Conformity Rule. The Rule covers all "direct" and "indirect" emissions that are a "reasonably foreseeable" result of a federal action. In an area with a SIP (non-attainment), conformity can be demonstrated in one of four ways:

- By showing that the emission increases caused by an action are included in the SIP,
- By demonstrating that the State agrees to include the emission increases in the SIP,
- Through offsets,
- Through mitigation.

In creating de minimis emission levels, U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA) sought to limit the need to conduct conformity determinations for actions with minimal emission increases. When the total direct and indirect emissions from the project/actions are below the de minimis levels, the project/action would not be subject to a conformity determination. Under the existing regulations, de minimis emission levels are listed for each criteria pollutant. Annual emission rates per calendar year are used. The defined *de minimis* level is 25 tons/year for ozone (VOC or NOx). Federal actions with emissions below this minimum threshold are not obligated to perform a conformity determination.

3.2.5 Offensive Odors Threshold

While offensive odors rarely cause any physical harm, they can be very unpleasant, leading to considerable distress among the public and often generating citizen complaints to local governments and the District. The general nuisance rule (H&SC §41700 and District Rule 2.5) is the basis for this threshold. A project may reasonably be expected to have a significant adverse odor impact where it "generates odorous emissions in such quantities as to cause detriment, nuisance, or annoyance to any considerable number of persons or to the public, or which may endanger the comfort, repose, health, or safety of any such person or the public, or which may cause, or have a natural tendency to cause, injury or damage to business or property."



4.0 Assessing Air Quality Impacts (Initial Screening)

This section provides methods for screening projects to determine whether a proposed project has the potential to exceed any District threshold of significance. Lead Agencies have wide latitude in deciding the level of detail they will use to analyze and describe air quality impacts. This section will provide lead agencies with an idea of the appropriate level of analysis needed for their project.

4.1 Project Screening

In some cases the Lead Agency may know that an EIR is the appropriate environmental document for a project. In such cases, the Lead Agency may immediately begin preparing an EIR without preparing an Initial Study [CEQA Guidelines, §15060 (d)]. In most cases, (provided that the project does not qualify for statutory exclusion or categorical exemption) however, the Lead Agency will need to prepare an Initial Study to determine whether any of the thresholds of significance could be exceeded.

When considering a project's impact on air quality, the Lead Agency must consider all phases (i.e., construction and operation) and provide evidence to support its conclusions. The Lead Agency is encouraged to use the URBEMIS emissions model to perform quantified, screening-level air quality analyses. URBEMIS estimates indirect source emissions from land use developments based on vehicle trip generation and land use-related area source emissions. It also provides estimates from construction activities. The Lead Agency can also use the District as an additional resource in preparing the air quality analysis of Initial Studies.

4.1.1 Screening for Operational Ozone and PM₁₀

To help identify projects requiring an increased level of analysis, Table 2 presents examples of projects by size and land use type that would likely exceed the District's thresholds of significance for analysis years 2007 and 2010. These analysis years were chosen because project PM_{10} emissions, rather than ROG and NOx, generally trigger significance thresholds after 2010. The values provided were derived using URBEMIS version 8.7 and should not be considered absolute thresholds of project significance. If there is any question about whether a project could exceed any threshold, the Lead Agency should undertake a full air quality analysis. Projects falling considerably (i.e., more than 10%) under these sizes, however, may be safely assumed to need no quantification of ozone precursor emissions; although other factors such as TACs, asbestos, and odors still need to be analyzed. In addition, emissions from construction activities are not accounted for in Table 2. Industrial land use types are not represented in the table because these land use types require more information such as truck fleet and activity data.

Note that even if a project is below the values on the list, it does not relieve the Lead Agency from assessing a project for other potentially significant air quality impacts. Projects containing sensitive receptors such as residential subdivisions, schools, or hospitals, must especially be assessed for exposure to pollutants from existing or planned industrial and commercial development.



	Project Size		
URBEMIS 8.7 Land Use Categories	Year 2007	Year 2010	
Residential (dwelling units)			
Single Family	280	325	
Apartments, Low Rise	345	390	
Apartments, High Rise	395	445	
Condominiums/Townhouse, General	345	390	
Retirement Community	430	475	
Commercial (square feet)			
General Office Building	870,000	1,100,000	
Office Park	250,000	320,000	
Government Office Building	55,000	75,000	
Government (Civic Center)	140,000	185,000	
Medical Office Building	110,000	150,000	
Hospital	195,000	255,000	
Retail (square feet)			
Free Standing Discount Store ³	125,000	160,000	
Discount Club Store	100,000	135,000	
Regional Shopping Center	100,000	130,000	
Supermarket ³	70,000	90,000	
Convenience Market (w/ gas pumps) ³	13,000	16,500	
Recreational			
Racquet/Health Club (square feet)	125,000	165,000	
City Park (acres)	2,500	3,100	
Quality Restaurant	45,000	60,000	
Fast Food Restaurant (w/ drive-through)	8,000	11,000	
Hotel (rooms)	440	585	
Motel (rooms)	640	800	
Educational (square feet)			
Day Care Center ³	110,000	140,000	
Elementary School	245,000	310,000	
Junior High School	255,000	325,000	
High School	295,000	380,000	
Place of Worship	440,000	560,000	

Table 2. Project Size That May Exceed District Thresholds for ROG, NOx, and PM₁₀^{1,2}

¹ Thresholds are 10 tons per year for ROG and NOx, and 80 lbs/day for PM_{10} .

² URBEMIS 8.7, emissions from area and operation sources with no mitigation selected and with following default edits: rural setting selected, architectural coatings emission factors 0.0049 lbs/sf for residential and 0.0069 lbs/sf for non-residential, 0% open hearth fireplaces and 45% wood stoves.

³ Pass-by trips option switched on where pass-by and diverted-linked trips dominate the percentage of trips assumed with each land use.

4.1.2 Screening for CO Impacts

A screening approach, originally developed by San Joaquin Valley Unified Air Quality Management District (AQMD), can be used to estimate whether or not a project's traffic impact would cause a potential CO hotspot at any given intersection. If either of the following criteria is



true of any intersection affected by the project traffic, then the project can be said to have the potential to create a violation of the CO standard.

- A traffic study for the project indicates that the peak-hour Level of Service (LOS) on one or more streets or at one or more intersections in the project vicinity will be reduced to an unacceptable LOS (typically LOS E or F); or
- A traffic study indicates that the project will substantially worsen an already existing peak-hour LOS F on one or more streets or at one or more intersections in the project vicinity. "Substantially worsen" includes situations where delay would increase by 10 seconds or more when project-generated traffic is included.

4.1.3 Screening for Land Use Conflicts and Sensitive Receptors

The location of a project in relation to other uses should also be analyzed to determine if there is the potential for localized air quality impacts. Localized air pollution impacts generally occur in one of two ways:

- a (new) source of air pollutants is proposed to be located close to existing receptors. For example, an industrial facility is proposed for a site near a school; or
- a (new) development project with receptors is proposed near an existing source of air pollutants. For example, a hospital is proposed for a site near an industrial facility.

The amount of emissions, the proximity between the emissions source and the nearest receptor, the direction of prevailing winds, and local topography can all influence the severity of a localized impact. All of these factors should be evaluated by the Lead Agency when assessing the potential for an impact. While impacts on sensitive receptors are of particular concern, localized impacts are generally not limited only to sensitive receptors. Thus, any evaluation of potential air quality impacts should consider all members of the nearby population.

While a number of pollutants can produce localized impacts, the most frequent impacts are those related to:

- TACs
- Odors
- Construction Dust

Screening assessments for each of these potential impacts are discussed below.

TACs

In April 2005, Air Resources Board (ARB) published the "Air Quality and Land Use Handbook: A Community Health Perspective" (ARB Handbook) to provide information to local planners and decision-makers about land use compatibility issues associated with emissions from industrial, commercial and mobile sources of air pollution. The ARB Handbook indicates that mobile sources continue to be the largest overall contributors to the State's air pollution problems, representing the greatest air pollution health risk to most Californians. The most serious pollutants on a statewide basis include diesel exhaust particulate matter (diesel PM), benzene, and 1,3-butadiene, all of which are emitted by motor vehicles. A copy of the guide can



be obtained from the ARB website. A link to this ARB web page can be accessed from the CEQA section of the District's website. The ARB Handbook recommends minimum separations between new sensitive land uses and eight categories of existing sources as shown in Figure 2 below (Table 1-1 in ARB Handbook).

Figure 2. ARB Recommended Minimum Separations

Table 1-1

Re	commendations	s on Siting New	Sensitive Land	d Uses	
Such As Residend	ces, Schools, D	aycare Centers,	Playgrounds,	or Medical	Facilities*

Source Category	Advisory Recommendations			
Freeways and High-Traffic Roads	 Avoid siting new sensitive land uses within 500 feet of a freeway, urban roads with 100,000 vehicles/day, or rural roads with 50,000 vehicles/day.¹ 			
Distribution Centers	 Avoid siting new sensitive land uses within 1,000 feet of a distribution center (that accommodates more than 100 trucks per day, more than 40 trucks with operating transport refrigeration units (TRUs) per day, or where TRU unit operations exceed 300 hours per week). Take into account the configuration of existing distribution centers and avoid locating residences and other new sensitive land uses near entry and exit points. 			
Rail Yards	 Avoid siting new sensitive land uses within 1,000 feet of a major service and maintenance rail yard. Within one mile of a rail yard, consider possible siting limitations and mitigation approaches. 			
Ports	 Avoid siting of new sensitive land uses immediately downwind of ports in the most heavily impacted zones. Consult local air districts or the ARB on the status of pending analyses of health risks. 			
Refineries	 Avoid siting new sensitive land uses immediately downwind of petroleum refineries. Consult with local air districts and other local agencies to determine an appropriate separation. 			
Chrome Platers	 Avoid siting new sensitive land uses within 1,000 feet of a chrome plater. 			
Dry Cleaners Using Perchloro- ethylene	 Avoid siting new sensitive land uses within 300 feet of any dry cleaning operation. For operations with two or more machines, provide 500 feet. For operations with 3 or more machines, consult with the local air district. Do not site new sensitive land uses in the same building with perc dry cleaning operations. 			
Gasoline Dispensing Facilities	 Avoid siting new sensitive land uses within 300 feet of a large gas station (defined as a facility with a throughput of 3.6 million gallons per year or greater). A 50 foot separation is recommended for typical gas dispensing facilities. in §50101 of the H&SC, an urban area as defined in §50104.7 of the H&SC 			
*Notos:				

1. These recommendations are advisory. Land use agencies have to balance other considerations, including housing and transportation needs, economic development priorities, and other quality of life issues.



- 2. Recommendations are based primarily on data showing that the air pollution exposures addressed here (i.e., localized) can be reduced as much as 80% with the recommended separation.
- 3. The relative risk for these categories varies greatly. To determine the actual risk near a particular facility, a site-specific analysis would be required. Risk from diesel PM will decrease over time as cleaner technology phases in.
- 4. These recommendations are designed to fill a gap where information about existing facilities may not be readily available and are not designed to substitute for more specific information if it exists. The recommended distances take into account other factors in addition to available health risk data (see individual category descriptions).
- 5. Site-specific project design improvements may help reduce air pollution exposures and should also be considered when siting new sensitive land uses.
- 6. This table does not imply that mixed residential and commercial development in general are incompatible. Rather it focuses on known problems like dry cleaners using perchloroethylene that can be addressed with reasonable preventative actions.
- 7. A summary of the basis for the distance recommendations can be found in Table 1-2.

The ARB Handbook is useful in calling attention to incompatible land uses. However, while the ARB Handbook makes distance recommendations where possible, it has not provided specific thresholds of significance for TACs. Therefore, the following will serve as the basis for comments provided on project reviews to local jurisdictions.

Housing and other facilities a ccommodating sensitive receptors in new development projects that are located more than the ARB recommended di stances from any source category identified in the ARB Handbook (Table 1-1) are not considered to be at elevated risk.

For projects that are located nearer a source than recommended by the ARB Handbook, the District's comments will be based on the following:

Housing and other facilities a ccommodating sens itive r eceptors in new development projects located within the ARB recommended distance from the source categories identified in Table 1-1 of the ARB Handbook are considered to be exposed to an elevated risk. Lead Agencies should conduct further analysis to estimate the health risk.

The Lead Agency should consider the recommendations of the ARB Handbook and should avoid placing sensitive receptors in the area immediately adjacent to the source of air toxics. Also, a Lead Agency should examine whether the project would place receptors near any potential TAC sources not listed in the ARB Handbook. An environmental document should include discussion of the potential for project receptors to be exposed to an elevated risk.

Odors

Offensive odors are another source of concern where incompatible land uses are located in proximity to each other. Odor impacts on residential areas and other sensitive receptors warrant close scrutiny, but consideration should also be given to other land uses where people may congregate, such as recreational facilities, worksites, and commercial areas. Screening of potential odor impacts should be conducted for the following two situations:



- Projects that would potentially generate odorous emissions proposed to locate near existing sensitive receptors or other land uses where people may congregate, and
- Residential or other sensitive receptor projects or other projects that may attract people locating near existing odor sources.

The list below shows some common types of facilities that are known producers of odors. This list of facilities is not meant to be all-inclusive. However, it will assist Lead Agencies in recognizing the types of facilities where more analysis may be warranted or where greater distance should separate a project from the odor source.

- Wastewater Treatment Facilities
- Chemical Manufacturing
- Sanitary Landfill
- Fiberglass Manufacturing
- Transfer Station
- Painting/Coating Operations (e.g. auto body shops)
- Composting Facility
- Food Processing Facility
- Petroleum Refinery
- Feed Lot/Dairy
- Asphalt Batch Plant
- Rendering Plant

If the project would locate receptors and known odor sources in proximity to each other (up to one mile) a full analysis, as described in Section 5, should be undertaken.

Construction Dust/PM

Most land use projects require some earthmoving during the project's construction phase. Without control, dust emissions from grading, trenching, or land clearing can create nuisances or localized health impacts. Actual pounds per day of dust generated by project construction can be calculated with URBEMIS. However, even projects not exceeding district PM thresholds should implement best management practices to reduce dust emissions and avoid localized health impacts. Best management practices for dust can be found in Section 6.1 of this document.



5.0 Full Analysis

Lead Agencies should prepare a full air quality analysis for all projects where there is an obviously significant air quality impact, or where a screening analysis shows that the project may exceed the thresholds and cannot mitigate air quality impacts to less than significant levels. Elements needed to prepare an adequate analysis are described in this section.

5.1 Project Description

To allow for an adequate review of the potential air quality impacts of a project, the environmental document should include a comprehensive project description. The project description will most likely be in one of the introductory chapters of the environmental document. The description should include one or more maps showing the location of the project on both a local and regional scale.

5.2 Environmental Setting

In order for a full air quality analysis to be considered adequate, an environmental setting should be included. The Environmental Setting portion of the air quality impact analysis should describe ambient air quality conditions as they exist before the start of the proposed action from both a local and regional perspective, and should also provide information on the regulatory environment and describe pollutants of concern. The setting should provide sufficient information to permit independent evaluation by reviewers.

The following information should be included in the setting discussion of an air quality analysis:

- Topography and meteorology,
- Regulatory status and state and national Ambient Air Quality Standards (AAQS), including attainment status for each,
- Summary of ambient air quality, including exceedance of state and national AAQS for the previous three years,
- Existing emissions on the project site,
- Existing and reasonably foreseeable sensitive receptors near the project site (preferably shown on a map), and
- Characteristics and health impacts of the pollutants of concern.

Background information covering these areas that can be used in a full air quality analysis can be found in Appendix A of this document.

5.2.1 Sensitive Receptors

Some receptors are considered more sensitive than others to air pollutants. The reasons for greater than average sensitivity include pre-existing health problems, proximity to emission sources, or the duration of exposure to air pollutants. For CEQA purposes, a sensitive receptor is generically defined as a location where human populations, especially children, seniors, or sick persons are found, and there is reasonable expectation of continuous human exposure according to the averaging period for the AAQS (e.g., 24-hour, 8-hour, 1-hour). Examples of sensitive receptors include residences, hospitals, and schools. Locations of sensitive receptors may or may not correspond with the location of a source's maximum off-site concentration. The location of



sensitive receptors should be explained in terms that demonstrate the relationship to the project site and the potential air quality impacts (e.g., proximity, topography, or upwind or downwind location).

In addition to considering existing receptors, the analysis should also identify reasonably foreseeable sensitive receptors. This would include future receptors if development were pending, as well as potential receptors that could reasonably be sited nearby based on permitted zoning or land use designations. Land uses in the vicinity of the project site should be described in the Land Use Section of an EIR. If no sensitive receptors are in the project vicinity, the Land Use Section may be referenced. If sensitive receptors are in the project vicinity, the Land Use Section may also be referenced, but the description of any sensitive receptors should be expanded upon as necessary for air quality impact analysis purposes.

5.2.2 Sources of Air Pollutants in Project Vicinity

In order to evaluate the cumulative impact of a project, it is necessary to identify sources of air pollutants on or near the project site. The description of existing air pollution sources should include sources that produce criteria pollutants, toxic air contaminants, and nuisance emissions such as odors and dust. More detailed information regarding existing emissions, including emissions of odors and toxic air contaminants, may be obtained by contacting the District.

5.2.3 Transportation System

Mobile source emissions usually contribute a large part of a project's long-term operational emissions. To understand how the project will fit into the existing transportation infrastructure, the environmental document should describe the transportation system serving the project site. Discuss traffic conditions, including traffic volumes and levels of service; transit service; and other relevant transportation facilities such as bicycle facilities, shuttle services, telecommuting centers, etc. The discussion of the existing transportation system should describe both current conditions and future conditions with the project. Much of this information may be located in the Traffic and Circulation section of the environmental documents. However, many traffic and circulation sections do not adequately describe bicycle facilities, telecommuting centers, and other alternative transportation forms. The traffic and circulation information may be referenced and/or summarized, but any additional information relative to non-motorized trip reduction alternatives not discussed should be described for the project in the air quality setting.

5.2.4 Applicable District Rules

The Lead Agency should include a list of District rules with which the project would be required to comply. Compliance with these rules is independent of the CEQA process. Listed below are descriptions of District rules that would be applicable to typical development projects.

- Visible emissions from stationary diesel-powered equipment are not allowed to exceed 40 percent opacity for more than three minutes in any one-hour, as regulated under District Rule 2.3, Ringelmann Chart.
- Dust emissions must be prevented from creating a nuisance to surrounding properties as regulated under District Rule 2.5, Nuisance.
- District Rule 2.9, Open Burning, Certain Materials prohibits outside fires for the purpose of disposing petroleum waste, demolition debris, construction debris, tires or other rubber



materials, materials containing tar, or for metal salvage or burning of vehicle bodies. Any open burning requires approval and issuance of a burn permit from the District and shall be performed in accordance with District Rule 2.8, Open Burning, General.

- Portable equipment greater than 50 horsepower, other than vehicles, must be registered with either the ARB Portable Equipment Registration Program (PERP) (http://www.arb.ca.gov/perp/perp.htm) or with the District.
- Architectural coatings and solvents used at the project shall be compliant with District Rule 2.14, Architectural Coatings.
- Cutback and emulsified asphalt application shall be conducted in accordance with District Rule 2.28, Cutback and Emulsified Asphalt Paving Materials.
- In the event that demolition, renovation or removal of asbestos-containing materials is involved, District Rule 9.9 requires District consultation and permit prior to commencing demolition or renovation work.
- All stationary equipment, other than internal combustion engines less than 50 horsepower, emitting air pollutants controlled under District rules and regulations require an Authority to Construct (ATC) and Permit to Operate (PTO) from the District.
- District Rule 2.40 Wood Burning Appliances prohibits installation of any new traditional "open hearth" type fireplaces.

Lead Agency staff is encouraged to coordinate directly with the District on issues such as applicable regulatory requirements. Copies of rules and regulations can be accessed at <u>www.ysaqmd.org/rules-gen.php</u> or may be requested by contacting the District at the mailing address, email address, or main phone number shown on the cover sheet.

5.3 Full Air Quality Assessment

The impact analysis of an environmental document should address a project's primary impacts on air quality. Primary impacts are directly related to the project, including short-term, temporary effects from construction and long-term emissions from its operation. This includes other impacts that may affect air quality (e.g., energy use that produces emissions).

An impact analysis should support its conclusions by providing explicit reasoning. A quantitative approach should be used whenever possible, particularly when there are quantitative significance thresholds. An air quality analysis should conclude whether each impact is considered significant or less than significant prior to application of mitigation measures. The analysis should address the pollutants appropriate to the project; at a minimum, this should include the non-attainment pollutants for the District: ozone-precursors ROG and NOx and PM_{10} . The results should be compared to the appropriate unit(s) of measurement based on the applicable standard or threshold (e.g., pounds per day or tons per year).

The basic method for calculating project emissions is to apply specific emission factors to sources of air pollutants. The URBEMIS model includes emission factors for estimating emissions from construction activities, motor vehicles, and area sources, and offers conservative mass emissions computation in a user friendly Windows® environment. Therefore, the District recommends the Lead Agency use the URBEMIS model where practical. There are certain instances, explained in greater detail below, where other models or other emission estimating sources are more appropriate. Since URBEMIS is frequently updated, Lead Agencies should


make sure they are using the most up-to-date version of the model. A link is available on the CEQA section of the District's website where users can access to determine the most current version of URBEMIS. While the use of URBEMIS is the preferred approach for calculating project emissions, the Lead Agency is not precluded from using other approaches for estimating project emissions provided that the CEQA document includes a full explanation of the approach used to estimate project emissions.

5.4 Calculating Construction Emissions

Construction activities can generate a substantial amount of air pollution. In some cases, the emissions from construction represent the largest air quality impact associated with a project. While construction-related emissions are considered temporary, these short-term impacts can contribute to the pollution load recorded at monitoring stations. Emissions from construction should be assessed to determine whether the thresholds of significance would be exceeded. Appropriate mitigation strategies should be described.

The most common construction activities include site preparation, earthmoving and general construction. General construction includes adding improvements such as roadway surfaces, structures and facilities. Earthmoving activities include cut and fill operations, trenching, soil compaction, and grading. Site preparation includes activities such as general land clearing and grubbing. In some cases, a project requires existing buildings and other obstacles to be demolished as part of site preparation.

The emissions generated from these common construction activities include fugitive dust from soil disturbance, fuel combustion from mobile heavy-duty diesel and gasoline-powered equipment, portable auxiliary equipment, and worker commute trips. URBEMIS can be used to quantify PM_{10} emissions associated with grading and earthmoving. During construction, fugitive dust, the dominant source of PM_{10} emissions, is generated when wheels or blades disturb the soil. Uncontrolled dust from construction can become a nuisance and potential health hazard to those living and working nearby. Demolition and renovation of buildings can also generate PM_{10} emissions, and is of particular concern if the building(s) contain any asbestos-bearing materials. An asbestos survey of the existing structure may be required prior to any renovation or demolition activity. If you have any questions concerning asbestos related requirements, please contact the District.

Off-road construction equipment is often diesel powered and can be a substantial source of NOx emissions. Typical construction equipment would be scrapers, tractors, dozers, graders, loaders, and rollers. The URBEMIS construction equipment defaults are considered a conservative approach. Where specific information concerning construction activities is known at the time the CEQA document is being prepared, the District recommends modifying the construction equipment assumptions to reflect real-world conditions. All changes to defaults should be clearly identified and supported.

The District recommends revising the URBEMIS 2002 version 8.7 default emission factors for the architectural coatings component of the construction module. Table 3 shows the recommended architectural coatings emission factors for residential and nonresidential structures



using updated District regulated Volatile Organic Compounds (i.e., ROG)¹ limits for Flat and Non-Flat Coatings and the South Coast AQMD revised equation. Appendix C shows the South Coast AQMD revised equations which are based on current construction survey information. The next URBEMIS upgrade will include the revised emission factors, effectively making Table 3 obsolete.

Table 5. Recomment	icu Arcinicciul al Coatings Emissio	
Structure Use	Default ROG Emission Factor (lbs/sf)	Revised ROG Emission Factor (lbs/sf)
Residential	0.0185	0.0049
Nonresidential	0.0185	0.0069
Source: South Coast AOM	D URBEMIS 2002 version 8.7 Model Update	e (August 2005) and District Rule 2.14.

Table 3. Recommended Architectural Coatings Emission Factors for URBEMIS ver. 8.7

5.4.1 Calculating Construction Emissions from Roadway Projects

The URBEMIS program has shortcomings when used for new road construction, road widening, pipeline construction, and bridge and overpass construction projects. Therefore, the Roadway Construction Emissions Model commissioned by the air districts of the Sacramento Region is recommended for estimating emissions from these types of projects. This Excel-based model is available for download from the Sacramento Metropolitan AQMD web site. The Sacramento Metropolitan AQMD 2004 Guide to Air Quality Assessment contains a methodology for quantifying the emissions impact of road construction projects. Links to the model and the Sacramento Metropolitan AQMD Guide are available on the CEQA section of the District's website.

5.5 Calculating Operational Emissions

Three types of sources: stationary sources, area sources, and mobile sources collectively make up the project's operational emissions. Information on how to calculate operational emissions from stationary, area, and mobile sources is presented below.

5.5.1 Calculating Stationary Source Emissions

The term stationary source emissions usually refers to equipment or devices operating at industrial and commercial facilities. Examples of facilities with stationary sources include manufacturing plants, quarries, print shops and gasoline stations. The air quality analysis should identify anticipated equipment and processes, and estimate their emissions. The URBEMIS model does not account for these types of stationary source emissions. The following assumptions, at a minimum, are required to estimate emissions:

- quantity of equipment
- type of equipment
- rate and quantity of fuel consumed and/or process throughput
- number of hours of operation per day

¹ For purposes of this document, volatile organic compounds (VOCs) are equivalent to (ROG). VOC emissions are generally slightly less than ROG, because the VOC definition excludes certain compounds such as ethane, acetone, methyl acetate and perchloroethylene, which do not contribute to ozone formation.



• reduction in emissions from District requirements (e.g., Rule 3.4, New or Modified Source Review; Rule 3.20, Ozone Transport Mitigation, and Rule 3.13 Toxics New Source Review)

If specific information on stationary sources is not available, the analysis should assume the most conservative approach. Where specific information is available, the analysis should use maximum daily emissions expected during the year. The latest emission factors in USEPA AP-42 (Volume I) may be used to calculate daily emissions from stationary sources unless more accurate emission data are available (e.g., actual stack test data). For equipment and processes that are not addressed in AP-42, procedures for emission calculations should be determined in consultation with the District.

As a note, stationary sources complying with applicable District regulations pertaining to Best Available Control Technologies (BACT) and offset requirements usually will not be considered a significant air quality impact. This qualification does not exempt projects with any special circumstances such as emitting objectionable odors that cause a nuisance to nearby receptors, having significant cumulative effects, or emissions associated with construction of the stationary source.

5.5.2 Calculating Area Source Emissions

Water and space heaters, fireplaces, wood burning heaters, lawn maintenance equipment, and application of paints and lacquers are examples of area source emissions which individually emit small quantities of air pollutants, but when considered collectively, represent large quantities of emissions. The URBEMIS model can estimate area-source emissions for natural gas fuel consumption from space and water heating, wood stove and fireplace combustion, landscape maintenance equipment, architectural coatings, and consumer products. Consumer products include only ROG emissions released through the use of products such as hair sprays and deodorants. Table 4 shows the District's recommended changes to default values for the area source emission module. These changes need to be made because District Rule 2.40 bans open hearth fireplaces for new developments. To assume a worst case scenario, the 10 percent default value for wood fireplaces was added to the wood stove percentage. When the Lead Agency uses values other than the District's recommended values and the URBEMIS default values, the environmental document should justify the changes. Section 5.4 includes explanation for the revised Architectural Coatings emission factors. As the same case for Table 3, the next URBEMIS upgrade will include the revised values, effectively making Table 4 obsolete.

Area Emission Sources	Default Value	Revised Value
Hearth Fuel Percentages		
Wood fireplace	10%	$0\%^{1}$
Wood stove	35%	$45\%^{1}$
Architectural Coatings		
Residential	0.0185 lbs/sf of ROG	$0.0049 \text{ lbs/sf of } ROG^2$
Nonresidential	0.0185 lbs/sf of ROG	$0.0069 \text{ lbs/sf of } ROG^2$
¹ Because District Rule 2.40 bans open	hearth fireplaces for new developments	, the 10% default value was added to
the wood stove percentage to assume a	a worst case scenario.	
² Pursuant to South Coast AQMD URI	BEMIS 8.7 Model Update (August 2005)) methodology and District Rule 2.14
flat and non-flat high gloss coatings co	ontent.	

Table 4. District Recommended Area Emission Sources Default Values.



5.5.3 Calculating Mobile Source Emissions

The source of emission factors for most California motor vehicle emission models is the ARB program EMFAC. EMFAC calculates vehicle emissions based on average emissions for each vehicle type (light duty passenger cars, light and medium duty trucks, heavy-duty diesel trucks, etc.), vehicle speed, starting conditions, temperature, year, and other factors. EMFAC generates an output in grams per mile of the various pollutants. The output can then be used in other models such as URBEMIS and DTIM, or in manual calculations, to arrive at project level emissions. URBEMIS 2002 version 8.7 calculates emissions of ROG, NOx, CO and PM_{10} and provides results either in pounds per day (summer or winter) or tons per year.

Mobile source emissions are dependent on a large number of variables, but there are several that are critical. These variables are trip length, average speed, and trip generation rates. Another variable, vehicle fleet mix, is important for projects that may have a larger share of truck traffic than average, such as distribution centers. URBEMIS contains default values for these variables, but they are very general. The defaults may be used in these instances. However, the District encourages the use of project specific data whenever it is available. Typically, this information can be found in the traffic study prepared for the project.

Transportation analyses for projects consisting of two or more types of land uses often adjust the number of anticipated trips to account for internal trips. These adjustments reflect the fact that some trips at multi-use projects will occur internally to the project. As a result, the total number of trips associated with the project would be less than the sum of trips expected from all of the land uses individually. URBEMIS contains a component that accounts for internal trips and allows the user to change the assumptions. Traffic studies for such projects may be used to identify internal trip capture rates. The air quality analysis should include a clear explanation of all internal trip capture rate assumptions unless the URBEMIS default values are used.

Traffic studies for commercial projects often distinguish between primary trips and pass-by and diverted linked trips. The air quality analysis for such projects may include emission reductions from pass-by and diverted linked trips. The emissions from these trips will be lower than for primary trips (due to shorter trip lengths), resulting in lower emissions. Adjustments can be made in the URBEMIS model to trip length and cold start/hot start assumptions for pass-by and diverted linked trips. Assumptions regarding pass-by and diverted linked trips should be clearly identified and the underlying rationale should be explained.

5.5.4 Estimating CO Impacts

As mentioned in the CO screening discussion of Section 4, there are two criteria for CO impact screening. If either is true of any intersection affected by the project with traffic mitigation incorporated, the applicant/consultant may conduct a full CO Protocol Analysis. The CO Protocol was developed by the Institute of Transportation Studies at the University of California, Davis and entitled *Transportation Project-Level Carbon Monoxide Protocol*.² This is a project-level protocol for use by agencies for evaluating the potential local level CO impacts of a project. Instructions for conducting this analysis are found in section 4.7.2 of the CO Protocol. If the

² Copies of the Protocol can be obtained on Caltrans' Air Quality website at <u>http://www.dot.ca.gov/hq/env/air/coprot.htm</u>



results of this analysis demonstrate no potential for significance, the Lead Agency should include the protocol analysis results in the environmental document. If the results demonstrate that the project will potentially have a significant effect on any intersection, the Lead Agency should conduct a CO dispersion modeling analysis using a program such as CALINE-4. The CALINE-4 dispersion model used to estimate local CO concentrations resulting from motor vehicle emissions was developed by California Department of Transportation (Caltrans) and is available from Caltrans Environmental Division's web page at http://www.dot.ca.gov/hq/env/air/index.htm. As a note, the quantitative screening in the CO Protocol should not be used, since the screening was developed using outdated EMFAC 7F.

CALINE-4 requires the user to supply certain input parameters. The inputs should be as recommended in the CO Protocol, except for CO background values unique to the District, which are one and zero parts per million for one and eight-hour CO background concentrations, respectively. If inputs other than those recommended in the Caltrans CO Protocol are used, they should be documented in the environmental document.

5.5.5 Evaluating Impacts of TACs

When evaluating potential impacts relating to TACs, Lead Agencies should consider both of the following situations:

- 1) a new or modified source of TACs is proposed for a location near an existing residential area or other sensitive receptor, and
- 2) a residential development or other sensitive receptor is proposed for a site near an existing source of TACs.

The District limits public exposure to TACs through a number of programs. The District reviews the potential for TAC emissions from new and modified stationary sources through the District permitting process. TAC emissions from existing stationary sources are limited by:

- 1) District adoption and enforcement of rules aimed at specific types of sources known to emit high levels of TACs;
- 2) Implementation of the Air Toxics "Hot Spots" (AB 2588) Program; and
- 3) Implementation of the federal Title III Toxics program.

Lead Agencies should be aware that many facilities such as solvent-based dry cleaners and gasoline stations emit toxic emissions. Under most circumstances, however, existing controls reduce impacts from these sources to less than significant levels. Therefore, it would be inappropriate to automatically reject such facilities just because they are near a sensitive receptor. More detailed analysis to determine the potential risk and feasible control measures would be appropriate in these cases. Facilities and equipment that require permits from the District are screened for risks from toxic emissions and are required to install Toxic Best Available Control Technology (T-BACT) to reduce the risks to below significance. If a significant impact remains after T-BACT is implemented, an air permit may not be issued unless it meets the discretionary approval criteria of the District's Risk Management Policy for Permitting New and Modified Sources.



While stationary TAC sources are regulated under District permitting programs, mobile sources of TAC are largely unregulated and can contribute to elevated health risks when located near receptors. Primary mobile TAC sources include freeways that experience truck traffic, or sources that attract diesel truck traffic such as warehousing facilities or truck stops. As discussed in Section 4, the ARB Handbook provides screening distances for many TAC sources. If a project would place one or more receptors near a TAC source at a distance that is less than that indicated in the ARB Handbook, the project would be considered to have an elevated risk. In these cases, it is advisable to conduct a health risk assessment using a dispersion model to calculate this increased risk.

5.5.6 Evaluating Cumulative Air Quality Impacts

CEQA defines cumulative impacts as two or more individual effects which, when considered together, are either significant or "cumulatively considerable," meaning they add considerably to a significant environmental impact. Cumulative impacts can result from individually minor but collectively significant projects (CEQA Guidelines \$15355). An adequate cumulative impact analysis considers a project over time and in conjunction with other past, present, and reasonably foreseeable future projects whose impacts might compound those of the project being assessed. The Cumulative Impact and Plan Consistency thresholds discussed in section 3 and Appendix B.3 describe the District's basis for performing this analysis for ozone and PM₁₀. In short, project emissions that are not consistent with the AQAP, SIP, or exceed District thresholds will have a significant cumulative impact unless offset.

Cumulative CO impacts are accounted for in the CO hotspot analysis described earlier in this section. The CALINE-4 model uses background concentrations that include CO contributions from other sources. Traffic levels used in the model should include all reasonably foreseeable projects that will contribute traffic to the intersections and road segments being analyzed.

Cumulative analyses for TACs focus on local impacts to sensitive receptors. A single source of TACs may be small, but when combined with emissions from neighboring sources, it could expose sensitive receptors to significant pollutant levels. Cumulative analysis of TACs can be accomplished by identifying all sources of these pollutants near the project site. If dispersion modeling is found to be appropriate after initial screening, as discussed earlier, the applicant should include all TAC sources in the vicinity that may influence receptors.

5.5.7 Evaluating Odors

The District is responsible for enforcing the provisions of California Health and Safety Code Section 41700 which prohibits the discharge of anything that could endanger the comfort or health of the public. Nuisance odors are regulated by this section, although certain odors are exempted, such as odors from agricultural activities and composting facilities. The District enforces Section 41700 through its nuisance rule. Any actions related to odors are based on citizen complaints to local governments and the District. Lead agencies can make a determination of significance based on a review of the District complaint records for the odor source in question. For a project locating near an existing source of odors, the impact is potentially significant when the project site is at least as close as any other site that has already experienced significant odor problems related to the odor source.



For projects locating near a source of odors where there is currently no nearby development and for odor sources locating near existing receptors, the determination of significance should be based on whether odor complaints from the public have occurred in the vicinity of a similar facility at a similar distance.

Although distance between an odor source and a receptor is the primary factor in determining the significance of an odor impact, the prevailing wind direction should also be considered. Since odors more or less travel downwind of a source, a receptor that is upwind of a source may not experience the same impact as a receptor that is at a similar distance from the source, but is downwind.

5.5.8 Evaluating Project Alternatives

An analysis of alternatives should discuss whether any of the alternatives would eliminate or reduce any significant impacts on air quality to less-than-significant levels. Conversely, if an alternative creates a new significant impact, the impact must be addressed, though in less detail than in the project analysis. If a quantitative analysis for a particular project impact was performed, a quantitative analysis of one or more alternatives may be performed for purposes of comparison.

5.5.9 Assessment of Plans and Multiple Phased Projects

Planning documents such as city and county general plans, specific area plans and redevelopment plans should also be evaluated for their potential air quality impacts. For general plans, the evaluation of the plan's air quality impacts should focus on an analysis of the plan's consistency with the most recently adopted AQAP and/or SIP. To evaluate local plan consistency with the regional air quality plans, the Lead Agency should consider the following: the local plan's consistency with AQAP and SIP population and vehicle use projections, the extent to which the plan implements AQAP and SIP transportation control measures, and whether the plan provides buffer zones around sources of odors and toxics.

A Program EIR is appropriate for phased projects or a series of individual projects that comprise a larger project with significant impacts. A Program EIR ensures consideration of the cumulative impacts of the entire project, as opposed to a case-by-case analysis of the project's individual components. The air quality analysis for a phased project should analyze the temporary impact of construction activities for each phase of the larger project. For the operational air quality impact analysis of phased projects or specific plans, the full analysis may have to rely on assumptions regarding actual specific land uses. In many cases, specific uses are not necessarily known. The Lead Agency should use its best judgment to forecast the most likely land uses that will be built during each phase of the project. Emissions should be estimated for these forecasted uses. Emissions for all phases of a project should be totaled to determine the project's total impact upon build-out.

5.5.10 Evaluating Project Greenhouse Gases

In AB 32, the Legislature recognized California's particular vulnerability to the effects of global warming, making legislative findings that global warming will "have detrimental effects on some of California's largest industries, including agriculture, wine, tourism, skiing, recreational and commercial fishing, and forestry." (H&SC section 38501, subd. (b)). Residents of the District



will be affected by many of these climate change effects, particularly given the importance to Yolo and Solano Counties of their agricultural economy, economic dependence on tourism, recreational fishing, and recreational boating. The Legislature also found that global warming will "increase the strain on electricity supplies necessary to meet the demand for summer air-conditioning in the hottest parts of the State." (H&SC, section 38501, subd. (b)). Since Yolo and Solano Counties are among the parts of the State that experience hot weather, this area is at a greater likelihood of suffering from any electricity shortages that are manifestations of global warming. It may also experience economic and public health damages related to changes in vegetation and crop patterns, lower summer reservoirs, and increased potential for flooding and air pollution that hotter temperatures can produce.

AB 32 mandates that emissions of greenhouse gases must be capped at 1990 levels (H&SC, section 38530). Considering that about 40% of greenhouse gas emissions come from motor vehicles, projects that generate new vehicle trips can be in conflict with AB 32 goals. While there are no specific thresholds associated with greenhouse gases, it is still recommended to at least include a qualitative discussion of greenhouse gases in air quality analyses for sizable projects. The issue of greenhouse gases is increasingly becoming an area of comment on draft environmental documents. The EIR's for several transportation plans and general plans have received comments from the State Attorney General asking that an analysis of greenhouse gases be included. In order to pro-actively address this issue, Lead Agencies should consider preparing such an analysis for larger projects as part of their full analysis.



6.0 Mitigating Air Quality Impacts

CEQA §21002.1(b) requires lead agencies to mitigate or avoid significant environmental impacts associated with discretionary projects. Environmental documents for projects that have one or more significant environmental impacts must identify feasible mitigation measures or alternatives to reduce the adverse impacts below a level of significance. According to CEQA, "Feasible' means capable of being accomplished in a successful manner within a reasonable period of time, taking into account economic, environmental, legal, social, and technological factors" (CEQA Guidelines §15364). In cases where significant impacts are not at least avoided or substantially lessened, the Lead Agency may approve the project if it first adopts a "statement of overriding considerations." The statement of overriding considerations sets forth the specific reasons why the Lead Agency found that the project's benefits outweigh its unavoidable adverse environmental effects (CEQA Guidelines §15043).

In addition to being a CEQA requirement, mitigation of impacts is needed to achieve federal and state air quality standards. All incremental emission sources, including those associated with land development must be mitigated to the greatest extent possible in order to achieve and maintain ambient air quality standards and greenhouse gas reductions. What the District considers to be feasible mitigation is discussed below. However, the District recognizes that the final determination of feasibility for a project will be determined by the Lead Agency.

The URBEMIS model includes a mitigation component that can calculate emission reductions for various mitigation measures. URBEMIS provides mitigation for construction activities, area sources and motor vehicle use related to a project. The URBEMIS user's guide provides instructions regarding the use of the mitigation component. The mitigation measures discussed below compliment those found in URBEMIS. By no means are these the only measures the Lead Agency can use. The Lead Agency is encouraged to explore and incorporate additional feasible mitigation measures where appropriate.

6.1 Construction Dust Mitigation

Fugitive dust PM_{10} emissions from construction can vary greatly depending on the activity taking place, the equipment being operated, local soils, weather conditions and other factors. Despite this variability in emissions, experience has shown that there are a number of control measures that can be reasonably implemented to significantly reduce construction fugitive dust PM_{10} emissions. Common measures include watering, chemical stabilization of soils or stockpiles, and reducing surface wind speeds with windbreaks. Table 5 includes feasible mitigation measures for controlling dust and summarizes the sources of emissions that would be affected, the effectiveness of the measure in mitigating emissions, and the references for the assumptions.



Table 5. Construction Dust Mitigat	ion Measures	-	
Mitigation Measure	Source Category	Effective	References
Water all active construction sites at	Fugitive emissions	50%	U.S. EPA, "AP-42,
least twice daily. Frequency should	from active,		Vol. I." Pg. 11.2.4-1.
be based on the type of operation,	unpaved		
soil, and wind exposure.	construction areas		
Haul trucks shall maintain at least 2	Spills from haul	90%	Monterey Bay
feet of freeboard.	trucks		Unified APCD
Cover all trucks hauling dirt, sand,	Spills from haul	90%	Monterey Bay
or loose materials.	trucks		Unified APCD
Apply non-toxic binders (e.g., latex	Wind erosion from	Up to 80%	U.S. EPA, "AP-42,
acrylic copolymer) to exposed areas	inactive areas		Vol. I." Pg. 11.2.4-1.
after cut and fill operations and			
hydroseed area.			
Apply chemical soil stabilizers on	Wind erosion from	Up to 80%	South Coast AQMD,
inactive construction areas	inactive areas		"SIP for PM_{10} in the
(disturbed lands within construction			Coachella Valley"
projects that are unused for at least			1990. Pg. 5-15
four consecutive days).			
Plant tree windbreaks on the	Wind erosion from	4% (15%	South Coast AQMD,
windward perimeter of construction	inactive areas	for mature	"SIP for PM_{10} in the
projects if adjacent to open land.		trees)	Coachella Valley"
		-	1990. Pg. 5-15
Plant vegetative ground cover in	Wind erosion from	5%-99%	South Coast AQMD,
disturbed areas as soon as possible.	inactive areas	(based on	"SIP for PM_{10} in the
		planting	Coachella Valley"
	XX7: 1 : C	plan)	1990. Pg. 5-15
Cover inactive storage piles.	Wind erosion from	Up to 90%	U.S. EPA "AP-42,
	storage piles	1.404	Vol. I." Pg. 11.2.3-4)
Sweep streets if visible soil material	On-road entrained	14%	U.S. EPA Report
is carried out from the construction	PM_{10}		Number EPA-600/R-
site.		07 00 1	95-171
Treat accesses to a distance of 100	Mud/dirt carryout	27-33%	U.S. EPA Report
feet from the paved road with a 6 to	on-road entrained		Number EPA-600/R-
12 inch layer of wood chips or	PM_{10}		95-171
mulch.		10.500/	Ma EDA D
Treat accesses to a distance of 100	Mud/dirt carryout	42-52%	U.S. EPA Report
teet from the paved road with a 6-	on-road entrained		Number EPA-600/R-
inch layer of gravel.	PM ₁₀	1	95-171
Note: The effectiveness of 2 or more mitigat	ion measures that address	the same source	e of emissions would not be
the suff of both measures.			



Mitigation measure effectiveness can be quantified by identifying the source of PM_{10} that would be affected, estimating emissions from the source, and applying a mitigation effectiveness factor to those emissions. For example, watering active, unpaved construction areas with full coverage can reduce fugitive PM_{10} from construction activities by 50%. When multiple measures are applied to the same source of PM_{10} , the effectiveness of a second measure would be based on the amount of PM_{10} that remains after implementing the first or primary mitigation measure.

6.2 Construction Equipment Exhaust Mitigation

Mitigation of construction equipment exhaust should focus on strategies that reduce NOx, ROG, and PM_{10} emissions. These strategies may include restricting unnecessary vehicle idling to 5 minutes, using reformulated and emulsified fuels, incorporating catalyst and filtration technologies, and modernizing the equipment fleet with cleaner repower and newer engines, among others. Many of the heavy-duty diesel mitigation measures may qualify for state and District incentive funding programs. Contact the District if interested in knowing more about our incentive funding programs.

The Lead Agency is encouraged to explore and incorporate other mitigation measures as technology advances and less emissive products become available at lower costs. As a resource and emission reduction calculator, the URBEMIS construction mitigation component includes pre-defined measures with specific emission reduction effectiveness. The District is available to assist in developing a customized construction mitigation program that is appropriate for the project.

6.3 Stationary Source Mitigation

Emissions from new and modified stationary sources are generally controlled through the District's permitting process. Most new and modified stationary sources will be subject to BACT requirements. However, any stationary source not regulated by District rules may also apply BACT if they so choose. The District is available to assist sources in determining which technologies are available to control facility emissions.

6.4 Area Source Mitigation

Land development projects produce pollution from area-wide sources such as consumer product use, fireplaces, water and space heaters, house paints, and landscape equipment. The URBEMIS program provides area source emission mitigation measures and their associated emission reductions.

The District encourages residential and commercial projects to help offset area source emissions through "green" building designs. Such projects benefit air quality by using energy more efficiently. Green buildings incorporate location, design, construction and energy systems to reduce the use of non-renewable energy resources. Energy conservation measures are available for projects to reduce the need for natural gas and electricity. These should be incorporated into project building plans where appropriate. Some potential green building measures are listed below:



- Duct system within the building thermal envelope, or insulated to $R-8^3$
- Passive cooling strategies including passive or fan-aided cooling planned for or designed into structure, a cupola or roof opening for hot air venting or underground cooling tubes
- Outdoor lighting designed for high efficiency, solar-powered or controlled by motion detectors
- Natural lighting in buildings
- Building siting and orientation to reduce energy use
- Summer shading and wind protection measures to increase energy efficiency
- Use of concrete or other non-polluting materials for parking lots instead of asphalt
- Use of landscaping to shade buildings and parking lots
- Photovoltaic and wind generators
- Installation of energy efficient appliances and lighting
- Installation of mechanical air conditioners and refrigeration units that use non-ozone depleting chemicals

More information about incorporating the features mentioned above can be found at California's Consumer Energy Center web site. A link to the site is available on the CEQA section of the District's website.

6.5 Motor Vehicle Mitigation

The URBEMIS model includes a motor vehicle mitigation component that quantifies the emission reductions achieved at the development level. Reducing vehicle activity can generally mitigate the emissions from motor vehicles that travel to and from residential, commercial, institutional, and some industrial land uses (i.e., indirect sources). The URBEMIS motor vehicle mitigation component is the most complex of the three mitigation components, and is designed to be quantitative and less subjective. The URBEMIS help feature (press F1 button) of the appropriate operation provides instruction for the mitigation component. Given that changes in travel behavior are variable and influenced by numerous parameters, URBEMIS excludes some mitigation measures even though they are likely to have an impact on travel behavior. This is because they either cannot be readily quantified, or because it would risk double counting mitigations already quantified elsewhere (see below).

In Section 2 of this document, it is noted that many mitigation measures that can help reduce vehicle emissions are a function of project design, and that in order to incorporate these measures into the project design, the measures should be considered as early as possible in the process. However, even after the project design phase, there are still mobile emission-reduction measures that can be implemented by a Lead Agency. When these concepts are implemented, they can increase the use of alternative travel modes, and consequently reduce mobile emissions.

- Street trees
- Direct pedestrian connections

 $^{^{3}}$ R-value: A measure of a material's resistance to heat flow in units of Fahrenheit degrees x hours x square feet per Btu. The higher the R-value of a material, the greater its insulating capability. The R-value of some insulating materials is 3.7 per inch for fiberglass and cellulose, 2.5 per inch for vermiculite, and more than 4 per inch for foam. All building materials have some R-value. For example, a 4-inch brick has an R-value of 0.8, and half-inch plywood has an R-value of 0.6.



- Zero building setbacks
- Pedestrian signalization and signage
- Street furniture and artwork
- Street lighting
- Availability of bicycle parking
- Design safe routes to schools
- Ensure that infrastructure is provided to accommodate transit. This may include:
 - Transit route signs and displays
 - Transit stop amenities
 - Bus turnouts and bulbs
- Design building elevations maximizing visual interest for pedestrians.

Please see Section 2 of this document for more information on how to effectively implement and quantify measures such as these.

6.6 Mitigating Impacts of TACs

Specific mitigation measures should be identified and considered for those projects that may release TACs to the atmosphere in amounts that may be unhealthy for nearby receptors. Mitigation measures should consider both routine and non-routine TAC releases. Mitigation measures may involve handling, storage, and disposal methods that minimize release of TACs to the atmosphere. In some cases, air pollution control devices or modifications to processes can be employed. Furthermore, facilities that may release TACs to the atmosphere should be located as far as possible from sensitive receptors such as residences, schools, day-care centers, extended-care facilities, and hospitals.

Land use conflicts are best addressed on an individual basis. The District is available to assist cities and counties in evaluating local government options and strategies for minimizing existing pollution exposure problems. Options may include relocation, redevelopment, rezoning, process changes, incentive programs, and others.

As discussed, while stationary source projects are mostly regulated by the District, mobile sources are not. Consequently, projects where significant numbers of diesel powered vehicles will be operating such as truck stops, transit centers, and warehousing may create risks from toxic diesel particulate emissions. These facilities and vehicles are not subject to District permit and so may need mitigation measures adopted by the Lead Agency to reduce their impact. Measures are available such as idling limits, electrifying truck stops to power truck auxiliary equipment, use of diesel particulate filters, and use of alternative fuel heavy-duty trucks. As mentioned above, the most effective strategy may be to place these types of projects as far as possible from sensitive receptors.

6.7 Mitigating Odor Impacts

Probably the most effective mitigation measure available to reduce odor impacts is the establishment of a buffer between the odor source and the nearest receptor. The dimensions of the buffer zone should ensure that the project does not expose the public to nuisance levels of odorous emissions. In establishing the appropriate dimensions of the buffer zone, the Lead Agency should consider actions currently being taken at the facility to control odors, as well as



any future actions to which the facility is firmly committed. A safety margin also should be considered in establishing a buffer zone to allow for future expansion of operations at the source of the odors. In order to determine the appropriate buffer distance, a Lead Agency can research similar facilities to ascertain whether odor complaints have been registered by nearby receptors.

In order to reduce the dimensions of the buffer zone, add-on control devices (e.g. filters or incinerators) and/or process modifications implemented at the source of the odors may be feasible, depending on the specific nature of the facility. Lead Agencies should consult the District for further information regarding add-on controls and process modifications to control odors. Odor mitigation measures for receptors (e.g. residential areas) that rely on sealing buildings, filtering air, or disclosure statements are not considered by the District to be appropriate mitigation measures to be used in place of buffer zones or technical controls.

6.8 Mitigating Plan Level Air Quality Impacts

General plans, community plans, specific plans and policy documents often set the pattern of new development for the next twenty or more years. The District encourages local agencies to incorporate policies that support strategies for reduced growth in motor vehicle use. Listed below are four ways that local agencies can assist air quality officials in reducing emissions from motor vehicle use.

- 1. Develop policies to shift travel behaviors away from single-occupant vehicle use to modes such as transit, carpools, bicycling, and walking;
- 2. Eliminate the need for trips and reduce the distances traveled through the design, mix, and location of land uses and roads;
- 3. Change fleet vehicles to those using cleaner burning fuels; and
- 4. Support the District's programs to reduce emissions from mobile sources.

There is increasing recognition that land use pattern and site design are critical to the success of measures implementing the first two strategies. Additional strategies the District recommends that cities and counties can implement to make their communities more transit, bicycle, and pedestrian-friendly, and avoid land use conflicts that lead to toxics and nuisance problems are summarized as follows:

- Integrate land use plans, transportation plans, and air quality plans;
- Plan land uses in ways that support a multi-modal transportation system;
- Take local action to support programs that reduce congestion and vehicle trips;
- Plan land uses to minimize exposure to toxic air pollutant emissions from industrial and other sources.

Implementation of these strategies on an individual project basis can still be beneficial, even absent a community-wide strategy, but the benefits will be greater if implemented broadly.

Quantifying plan level mitigation measures is difficult, but possible. The most effective method to calculate mobile source reductions would be to use a mode split traffic model (e.g., SACOG's SACMET model) to show the difference in trips, vehicle miles traveled and emissions based on projected increases in carpooling, transit, bicycling, and walking. The benefits of community



programs to reduce area source emissions from sources such as residential water and space heating, landscape maintenance, and woodburning can be quantified based on population growth projections and estimates of program penetration. Emission factors for the standard equipment and for the less polluting alternatives can then be used to calculate emissions under the different scenarios.

6.9 Mitigation of Greenhouse Gases

The Governor has recognized, "mitigation efforts will be necessary to reduce greenhouse gas emissions and adaptation efforts will be necessary to prepare Californians for the consequences of global warming." (Executive Order S-3-05, June 1, 2005.) The Lead Agency can require mitigation measures through alterations of its building codes or permit requirements; e.g., it might require solar heating capabilities for all new development, or require that carbon sequestration credits be purchased for developments exceeding a certain size. The Lead Agency could take direct action to offset its own carbon emissions, or those of its residents, by providing for increased public transportation service, increased support of alternative fuels and technologies, or other measures to reduce the impacts of CO_2 .



APPENDICES



APPENDIX A – Background Information for Environmental Setting

A1 Topography and Meteorology

The District is located within the boundaries of the Sacramento Valley Air Basin (SVAB). The SVAB encompasses eleven counties including all of Shasta, Tehama, Glenn, Colusa, Butte, Sutter, Yuba, Sacramento, and Yolo Counties, the westernmost portion of Placer County and the northeastern half of Solano County. The SVAB is bounded by the North Coast Ranges on the west and Northern Sierra Nevada Mountains on the east. The intervening terrain is relatively flat.

Hot dry summers and mild rainy winters characterize the Mediterranean climate of the SVAB. During the year the temperature may range from 20 to 115 degrees Fahrenheit with summer highs usually in the 90s and winter lows occasionally below freezing. Average annual rainfall is about 20 inches, and the rainy season generally occurs from November through March. The prevailing winds are moderate in strength and vary from moist clean breezes from the south to dry land flows from the north.

The mountains surrounding the SVAB create a barrier to airflow, which can trap air pollutants under certain meteorological conditions. The highest frequency of air stagnation occurs in the autumn and early winter when large high-pressure cells collect over the Sacramento Valley. The lack of surface wind during these periods and the reduced vertical flow caused by less surface heating reduces the influx of outside air and allows air pollutants to become concentrated in a stable volume of air. The surface concentrations of pollutants are highest when these conditions are combined with temperature inversions that trap pollutants near the ground.

The ozone season (May through October) in the Sacramento Valley is characterized by stagnant morning air or light winds with the delta sea breeze arriving in the afternoon out of the southwest. Usually the evening breeze transports the airborne pollutants to the north out of the Sacramento Valley. During about half of the days from July to September, however, a phenomenon called the "Schultz Eddy" prevents this from occurring. Instead of allowing for the prevailing wind patterns to move north carrying the pollutants out, the Schultz Eddy causes the wind pattern to circle back to the south. Essentially, this phenomenon causes the air pollutants to be blown south toward the District. This phenomenon has the effect of exacerbating the pollution levels in the area and increases the likelihood of violating federal or state standards. The eddy normally dissipates around noon when the delta sea breeze arrives.

A2 Air Quality Regulatory Framework

Responsibility for protecting air quality is given to both federal, State, regional, and local government agencies. Table A1 summarizes the responsibilities of each agency with jurisdiction over air quality. The regulatory framework is described in more detail below.

A2.1 Federal Environmental Protection Agency

The USEPA is responsible for implementing national air quality programs established under the Federal Clean Air Act (FCAA). The first FCAA was enacted in 1963 and empowered the Secretary of Health, Education, and Welfare to define air quality criteria. The FCAA was



amended in 1970. With this amendment, the President decided to establish an autonomous regulatory body to oversee the enforcement of environmental policy. Thus, the USEPA was created. The FCAA was again substantially amended in 1977, and again in 1990.

Govt. Level	Legislation Implement	ing Agency	Responsibilities
Federal	Clean Air Act	Environmental Protection Agency	Enforce FCAA, establish national ambient air quality standards, regulates emission sources such as aircraft, ships, and certain types of locomotives
State	California Clean Air Act (H&S § 39600 et seq.) AB 1807, Air Toxics Contaminants Act	California EPA and Air Resources Board, Office of Environmental and Health Hazard Assessments	Implement CCAA, meet state requirements of FCAA, establish state ambient air quality standards, set CA vehicle emission standards
Regional	California Health and Safety Code §39000 - §44474 Local Resolutions	Yolo-Solano AQMD	Monitor air quality, design programs to attain and maintain state and federal ambient air quality standards, developed air quality rules that regulate point source, area source and certain mobile source emissions, establish permitting requirements for stationary sources, enforce air quality rules through inspections, education, training, or fines.
Local	Local Ordinance Air Quality Element of a General Plan	Public Agencies including Local Governments and County Transportation Commissions	Control or mitigate air pollution through police powers and land use decision-making authority, General Plan air quality elements, congestion management program, local ordinances, administrative actions, CEQA review and mitigation monitoring

 Table A1
 Air Quality Management Regulatory Responsibilities

The USEPA is involved with global, international, national, and interstate air pollution issues. Its primary role at the state level is one of oversight of state air quality programs. The USEPA sets federal vehicle and stationary source emission standards and provides research and guidance on air pollution programs.

The FCAA required the USEPA to set National Ambient Air Quality Standards (NAAQS) for several problem air pollutants on the basis of human health and welfare criteria. Very simply, an ambient air quality standard is the definition of "clean air." Two types of NAAQS have been established: primary standards, which protect public health, and secondary standards, which protect the public welfare from non-health-related adverse effects such as visibility reduction. Primary NAAQS were established for the following "criteria" air pollutants (so called because they were established on the basis of health criteria):

• Ozone,



- Particulate Matter (PM₁₀, PM_{2.5}),
- Nitrogen Dioxide (NO₂),
- Carbon Monoxide (CO),
- Sulfur Dioxide (SO₂),
- Lead (Pb).

The primary NAAQS standards are intended to protect, with an adequate margin of safety, those persons most susceptible to respiratory distress, such as people suffering from asthma or other illness, the elderly, very young children, or people engaged in strenuous work or exercise. Table A2 presents the NAAQS. The NAAQS as shown in Table A2 were current as of the printing of this document, but may be changed over time. Current NAAQS may be found on the ARB's website. A link to this portion of the ARB website can be found on the CEQA section of the District's website.

The FCAA required each state to prepare an air quality control plan referred to as the State Implementation Plan (SIP). The FCAA 1990 Amendments (FCAAA) added requirements for states containing areas that exceed the NAAQS to revise their SIPs in order to incorporate additional control measures to reduce air pollution. The District is part of the USEPA's designated Sacramento Area Federal Ozone Non-attainment Area. The SIP is a living document that is periodically modified to reflect the latest emission inventories, planning documents, and rules and regulations of air basins as reported by the agencies with jurisdiction over them. The USEPA has responsibility to review all state SIPs to determine if they conform to the mandates of the FCAAA and will achieve air quality goals when implemented. If the USEPA determines a SIP to be inadequate, it may prepare a Federal Implementation Plan (FIP) for the non-attainment area and may impose additional control measures. Failure to obtain an approved SIP or to implement the plan within mandated timeframes can result in limitations being applied to transportation funding and sanctions being placed on stationary air pollution sources in the air basin.

A2.2 State Air Resources Board

The California Air Resources Board (ARB) is the agency responsible for coordination and oversight of state and local air pollution control programs in California and for implementing its own air quality legislation, called the California Clean Air Act (CCAA), adopted in 1988. The ARB has primary responsibility in California for developing and implementing air pollution control plans designed to achieve and maintain the NAAQS established by the USEPA. Whereas the ARB has primary responsibility and produces a major part of the SIP for pollution sources that are statewide in scope, it relies on the local air districts to provide additional strategies for sources under their jurisdiction. The ARB combines its data with all local district data and submits the completed SIP to the USEPA. The SIP consists of the emissions standards for vehicular sources and consumer products set by the ARB, and attainment plans adopted by the air districts and approved by the ARB.

States may establish their own standards, provided the state standards are at least as stringent as the NAAQS. California has established California Ambient Air Quality Standards (CAAQS) pursuant to H&SC §39606(b) and its predecessor statutes. Table A2 also presents the CAAQS.



In addition to the eight criteria pollutants established by the NAAQS, the CAAQS includes Hydrogen Sulfide, Vinyl Chloride, and Visibility Reducing Particles.

Pollutant Unit	of Measure	California ¹ Na	tio nal ²
Ozona	1-Hour	0.09 ppm	_
Ozolie	8-Hour	0.07 ppm	0.08 ppm
Carbon Monovide	1-Hour	20.0 ppm	35.0 ppm
Carbon Monoxide	8-Hour	9.0 ppm	9.0 ppm
Nitrogan Diavida	1-Hour	0.18 ppm	—
Nillogeli Dioxide	Annual	0.30 ppm	0.05 ppm
	1-Hour	0.25 ppm	—
Sulfur Dioxide	24-Hour	0.04 ppm	0.14 ppm
	Annual	—	0.03 ppm
Coarse Particulate Matter (PM)	24-Hour	50 µg/m	150 µg/m
Coarse Farticulate Matter (FM ₁₀)	Annual Average	20 µg/m	—
Fine Derticulate Matter (DM)	24-Hour	—	35 µg/m
File Falticulate Mattel (FM2.5)	Annual Average	12 µg/m	15 µg/m
Sulfates	24-Hour	25 µg/m	—
L and ⁴	30-Day Average	1.5 µg/m	—
Leau	Calendar Quarter	—	1.5 µg/m
Hydrogen Sulfide	1-Hour	0.03 ppm	
Vinyl Chloride ⁴	24-Hour	0.010 ppm	
Visibility Reducing Particles	8-Hour	3	

Table A2. Ambient Air Quality Standards

¹ California standards for Sulfates, Lead, Hydrogen Sulfide, and Vinyl Chloride are values that are not to be equaled or exceeded. All others are not to be exceeded.

² Only the primary standards are established to protect the public health and are the most stringent federal standards. The levels of air quality necessary, with an adequate margin of safety to protect the public health.

^{3.} In sufficient amount to produce an extinction coefficient of 0.23 per kilometer due to particles when the relative humidity is less than 70 percent.

^{4.} The ARB has identified lead and vinyl chloride as 'toxic air contaminants' with no threshold level of exposure for adverse health effects determined. These actions allow for the implementation of control measures at levels below the ambient concentrations specified for these pollutants.

ppm = parts per million

 $\mu g/m^3 =$ micrograms per cubic meter

Sources: California Air Resources Board (02/22/07), for more information please call ARB-PIO at (916) 322-2990.

The H&SC §39608 requires the ARB to "identify" and "classify" each air basin in the state on a pollutant-by-pollutant basis. Subsequently, the ARB has designated areas in California as non-attainment based on violations⁴ of the CAAQS. Table A3 shows the District's designations. These designations were current at the time this document was published, but are subject to change. Applicants should check designations on the ARB website.

⁴ A violation is different than an exceedance. An exceedance is a day with a maximum ozone concentration that is higher than the standard. An exceedance does not necessarily cause a violation. A violation occurs when enough exceedances have occurred for the area to be considered not in attainment of the standard according to ARB methodology.



Pollutant	Averaging Time	State Standards	National Standards
Ozono	1-Hour	Non-attainment	N/A
Ozone	8-Hour	Non-attainment	Non-attainment
Carbon Monovida	1-Hour	Attainment	Unclassified/Attainment
Carbon Monoxide	8-Hour	Attainment	Unclassified/Attainment
Nitrogan Diavida	1-Hour	Attainment	N/A
Nurogen Dioxide	Annual	N/A	Attainment
	1-Hour	Attainment	N/A
Sulfur Dioxide	24-Hour	Attainment	Attainment
	Annual	N/A	Attainment
Coarse Particulate Matter	24-Hour	Non-attainment	Unclassified
(PM_{10})	Annual Average	Non-attainment	N/A
Fine Particulate Matter	24-Hour	N/A	Unclassified
(PM _{2.5})	Annual Average	N/A	Unclassified
Sulfates	24-Hour	Attainment	N/A
Land	30-Day Average	Attainment	N/A
Lead	Calendar Quarter	N/A	Attainment
Hydrogen Sulfide	1-Hour	Attainment	N/A
Vinyl Chloride	24-Hour	Attainment	N/A
Visibility Reducing Particles	8-Hour	Attainment	N/A
Natan N/A natangliashla stata			

Table A3. District Status for the California and National Ambient Air Quality Standards.

Notes: N/A – not applicable, state or federal standard does not exist for the combination of pollutant and averaging time. Unclassified areas are those for which air monitoring has not been conducted but which are assumed to be in attainment. Source: California Air Resources Board State and National Area Designation Maps (www.arb.ca.gov/desig/adm/adm.htm)

For all non-attainment categories except particulate matter, attainment plans are required to demonstrate a five-percent-per-year reduction in non-attainment air pollutants or their precursors, averaged over consecutive three-year periods, unless an approved alternative measure of progress is developed. In addition, the air districts in violation of CAAQS are required to prepare an Air Quality Attainment Plan (AQAP) that lays out a program to attain and maintain the CCAA mandates.

The ARB also has some responsibility for monitoring air quality. The ARB has established and maintains, in conjunction with the air districts, a network of sampling stations called the State and Local Air Monitoring (SLAMS) network that monitor actual pollutant levels present in the ambient air. The ARB website lists monitoring stations active in the District. In addition, it indicates which pollutants are monitored and the agency responsible for site operations. The ambient air monitoring program in the District serves three primary goals:

- 1. Collect accurate real-time measurements of ambient pollutant levels at the four sites located in the District. The data can be used to issue timely health advisories, when necessary.
- 2. Generate data to determine both the State and federal attainment status of the District.
- 3. Generate data to evaluate the effectiveness of State and District rules and regulations.



The ARB also sets emissions standards for new motor vehicles, consumer products, small utility engines, and off-road vehicles. In many cases, California standards are the toughest in the nation.

State law recognizes that air pollution does not respect political boundaries and therefore requires the ARB to divide the state into separate air basins that have "similar geographical and meteorological conditions" while still making "considerations for political boundary lines whenever practicable" [H&SC §39606(1)]. Originally, air pollution was regulated separately by county. Although this is still the practice in many counties in California, the District was established in 1971 by a joint powers agreement between the Yolo and Solano County Board of Supervisors. The District is governed by a Board of Directors composed of representatives from both the county boards of supervisors and city council members from the cities within the District. The District has jurisdiction over all of Yolo County and the northeast portion of Solano County, from Vacaville on the west, to Rio Vista on the South. The District includes about 1,600 square miles and a population of approximately 325,000 people.

A2.3 Local Air Districts

The District is tasked with achieving and maintaining healthful air quality for its residents. This is accomplished by establishing programs, plans, and regulations enforcing air pollution control rules in order to attain all state and federal ambient air quality standards and minimize public exposure to airborne toxins and nuisance odors.

The District has adopted several attainment plans to achieve state and federal air quality standards and comply with CCAA and FCAAA requirements. The District continuously monitors its progress in implementing attainment plans and must periodically report to the ARB and the USEPA. The District, in partnership with the five air districts in the Sacramento Metropolitan Area, ARB, and SACOG, periodically revises its attainment plans to reflect new conditions and requirements in accordance with schedules mandated by the CCAA and FCAAA.

The 1994 Sacramento Area Regional Ozone Attainment Plan is the current federal ozone plan (SIP) for the District, and sets out stationary source control programs and statewide mobile source control programs for attainment of the 1-hour ozone standard. The districts of the Sacramento Region have also prepared an 8-hour Ozone Rate of Progress Plan that shows a 3% per year emission reduction in volatile organic compounds (or the NOx equivalent) for 6 years (through 2008). This plan continues the strategies found in the 1-hour ozone SIP. The USEPA's June 2005 revocation of the 1-hour ozone standard and enacting the 8-hour ozone standard required the air districts and ARB to prepare a new attainment demonstration SIP. An 8-hour ozone attainment demonstration plan for the Sacramento Metropolitan Area is currently under development and will contain additional control measures to demonstrate that the region will attain the 8-hour standard by the target date, 2013. Please review the Sacramento Metropolitan Air Quality Management District's website for the most current information on the most recent ozone plan. A link to this portion of the Sacramento website can be accessed from the CEQA section of the District's website.

The CCAA requires districts to adopt air quality attainment plans and to review and revise their plans to address deficiencies in interim measures of progress once every three years. The



District's AQAP was adopted in 1992 and most recently updated in 2003. The current plans used to comply with CCAA and FCAAA requirements can be downloaded from the District web site.

The District's primary means of implementing air quality plans is by adopting rules and regulations. The H&SC §42300 et. seq. authorizes districts to adopt rules and regulations and to pursue civil and criminal penalties for violations. The District rulebook contains more than 85 rules. Some new rules adopted by the District apply to sources never before regulated, such as Rule 2.40 - Wood Burning Appliances, which prohibits installation of any new traditional "open hearth" type fireplaces within the District's jurisdiction.

In addition to the District's primary role of controlling stationary sources of pollution, the District is required to implement transportation control measures and identify indirect source control programs to reduce mobile source emissions. To accomplish this, the District works closely with cities and counties and with regional transportation planning agencies. The District has also enhanced its participation in CEQA where it actively reviews and comments on prepared environmental documents. Also, the District encourages cities and counties to include air quality policies for reducing emissions generated by indirect sources in their General Plans. The District coordinates with the transportation planning agencies [e.g., Sacramento Area Council of Governments (SACOG), Yolo County Transportation District, UC Davis Transportation and Parking Services and Unitrans, and Solano Transportation Authority] to help them comply with pertinent provisions of the federal and State Clean Air Acts, as well as related transportation legislation (such as the Safe, Accountable, Flexible, Efficient Transportation Equity Act for the 21st Century – A Legacy for Users, Congestion Management Act, Transportation Improvement Plans, etc.).

A3 Ambient Air Quality and Pollutant Characteristics

As discussed in Section 5, the environmental setting discussion of an EIR or Negative Declaration should summarize ambient air quality by summarizing the District's attainment status for federal and State AAQS and by identifying exceedences of CAAQS and NAAQS for the previous three years using data from the closest ambient monitoring station to the project site.

A3.1 Determining Attainment Status

At publication date, the District is in non-attainment of State and federal ozone standards and non-attainment of the State standard for PM_{10} . When an area is designated by the government as "non-attainment" for an air quality standard, it means that the standard is not achieved. The District is in attainment for all other criteria pollutant standards. ARB's website gives current information about the District's attainment status for federal and State ambient air quality standards. A link to this portion of the ARB site can be accessed on the CEQA section of the District's website.

A3.2 Finding Monitoring Data

Ambient air quality in the District is monitored at four monitoring stations. Some stations monitor ozone, PM_{10} , and carbon monoxide or a combination thereof. Other stations monitor only one specific pollutant. There may be some variation in monitoring stations from year to year as new stations may be added, discontinued, or relocated. The air quality monitoring data



may be obtained from the ARB web site, including data from monitoring stations located within the Sacramento Metro 8-hour Ozone Planning Area. A link to this portion of the ARB site can be accessed from the CEQA section of the District's website.

A3.3 Characteristics and Health Effects of Air Pollutants

<u>Ozone</u>

Ozone in the lower atmosphere is one of the main components of smog. It is not directly emitted but is formed in the atmosphere over several hours from combinations of various precursors in the presence of sunlight. Reactive organic gases (ROG) and Nitrogen Oxides (NOx) are considered to be the primary compounds, or precursors, contributing to the formation of ozone. Ozone is viewed as both a secondary pollutant and a regional pollutant because ozone can form far from where precursors are emitted.

Short-term exposure to ozone can result in injury and damage to the lungs, decreases in pulmonary function, and impairment of immune mechanisms. Chronic lung disease can occur as a result of longer-term exposure. Symptoms of ozone irritation include shortness of breath, chest pain when inhaling deeply, wheezing, and coughing. Children and persons with pre-existing respiratory disease (e.g., asthma, chronic bronchitis, and emphysema) are at greater risk.

ROG are photochemically reactive hydrocarbons whose primary sources include mobile sources, consumer products, petroleum marketing (e.g., gas dispensing), coatings and solvents, and agricultural related activities. NOx is a family of gaseous nitrogen compounds whose emissions result primarily from the combustion of fossil fuels under high temperature and pressure. Onroad and off-road motor vehicle fuel combustion is the major source of this air pollutant. In 2005 daily emissions of ROG and NOx in the District were estimated at 22 and 35 tons, respectively, with on road sources making up 29% of ROG and 52% of NOx emissions⁵.

Particulate Matter

The term "particulate matter" (PM) includes both solid particles and liquid droplets found in air. Many manmade and natural sources emit PM directly or emit other pollutants that react in the atmosphere to form PM. These solid and liquid particles come in a wide range of sizes.

Particles less than 10 micrometers in diameter (PM_{10}) pose a health concern because they can be inhaled into and accumulate in the respiratory system. Particles with diameters between 2.5 and 10 micrometers are referred to as "coarse." Sources of coarse particles include crushing or grinding operations, and dust from paved or unpaved roads. Particles less than 2.5 micrometers in diameter $(PM_{2.5})$ are referred to as "fine" particles and are believed to post the largest health risks. Because of their small size, fine particles can lodge deeply into the lungs. Sources of fine particles include all types of combustion (motor vehicles, power plants, wood burning, etc.) and some industrial processes. In 1997, the USEPA adopted a fine particulate matter standard

⁵ ARB Almanac Emission Projection Data (published in 2006), 2005 Estimated Annual Average Emissions for Yolo-Solano AQMD. All emissions are represented in Tons per Day and reflected the most current data provided to ARB (11/17/06).



for particles 2.5 microns or less in diameter ($PM_{2.5}$) for the first time, and revised the standard for PM_{10} . The ARB adopted an annual $PM_{2.5}$ standard in 2002.

Acute and chronic health effects associated with high particulate levels include the aggravation of chronic respiratory diseases, heart and lung disease, and coughing, bronchitis, and respiratory illnesses in children. Recent mortality studies have shown a statistically significant direct association between mortality and daily concentrations of particulate matter in the air. Non-health-related effects include reduced visibility.

Carbon Monoxide

Carbon monoxide is formed by the incomplete combustion of carbon-containing material. Under most conditions, CO does not persist in the atmosphere and is rapidly dispersed. Elevated levels of CO are most likely to occur in the winter, when inversion levels trap pollutants near the ground and concentrate the CO. Since CO is somewhat soluble in water, normal winter conditions of rainfall and fog can suppress CO concentrations. Motor vehicles are the dominant source of CO emissions and adverse localized impacts can be created in areas of heavy traffic congestion.

When CO combines with hemoglobin in the blood, the oxygen-carrying capacity of the blood is reduced and the release of oxygen is inhibited or slowed. This condition places angina (uncomfortable pressure, fullness, squeezing or pain in the center of the chest) patients, persons with other cardiovascular diseases or with chronic obstructive lung disease, asthma, and persons with anemia at risk. At higher levels, CO also affects the central nervous system. Symptoms of exposure may include headaches, dizziness, sleepiness, nausea, vomiting, confusion, and disorientation.

In 2004 motor vehicles contributed approximately 71% of total CO emissions in the Sacramento Valley. Residential and agricultural burning and other mobile and miscellaneous sources contribute to the remainder. There have been no recorded violations of the federal or state CO AAQS at District monitoring stations.

Other Criteria Pollutants

The standards for NO_2 , SO_2 , and Lead are being met in the District, and the latest pollutant trends suggest that these standards will be attained for the foreseeable future. Ambient levels of airborne Lead are well below the state and federal standards and are expected to continue to decline. Since the phase-out of leaded gasoline, ambient lead concentrations have decreased dramatically and lead inhalation is no longer a significant health concern.

Greenhouse Gases

The California Global Warming Solution Act of 2006 (AB 32), a law to control and reduce the emissions of global warming gases in California, requires both reporting of greenhouse gas emissions and their reduction. AB32 requires the reduction of greenhouse gas emissions such as carbon dioxide (CO_2) to 1990 levels by 2020. Local governments are called upon to help carry out the provisions of AB32. Because global warming is perhaps the most serious environmental



threat currently facing California, environmental documents should address the issue by providing full disclosure of the effects on greenhouse gas emissions that the project will cause, and by adopting mitigation measures to reduce those effects.

Climate change results from the accumulation in the atmosphere of "greenhouse gases" produced by the burning of fossil fuels for energy. Because greenhouse gases (primarily, CO_2 , methane and nitrous oxide) persist and mix in the atmosphere, emissions anywhere in the world impact the climate everywhere. The impacts on climate change from greenhouse gas emissions have been extensively studied and documented⁶. See the CEQA section of the District's website for links to more information on climate change.

Toxic Air Contaminants

In addition to the criteria air pollutants, TACs are another group of airborne substances known to be highly hazardous to health, even in small quantities. TACs are capable of causing short-term (acute) and long-term (chronic or carcinogenic) adverse human health effects. TACs can be emitted from a variety of common sources, including gasoline stations, automobiles, dry cleaners, industrial operations, and painting operations. Agricultural and construction activities can also contribute to toxic air emissions. In 1998, the ARB has also identified diesel exhaust particulate matter (diesel PM) as a TAC.

The Air Toxics "Hot Spots" Information and Assessment Act (AB 2588) requires stationary sources to report the types and quantities of toxic substances their facilities routinely release into the air. The goals of the Air Toxics "Hot Spots" Act are to collect emission data, to identify facilities having localized impacts, to ascertain health risks, and to notify nearby residents of significant risks. The ARB web site includes a Facility Search Tool to find information about toxic and criteria pollutants, including health risk information, for a specific facility. See the CEQA section of the District's website for a link to the Facility Search Tool.

Regulation of TACs is achieved through federal and State controls on individual sources. The FCAAA offers a comprehensive plan for achieving significant reduction in both mobile and stationary source emissions of certain designated TACs. All major stationary sources of designated TACs are required to obtain an operating permit and pay the required fees.

New sources that require a permit from the District, or existing sources that are being modified, will be analyzed by the District based on their potential to emit toxics. If it is determined that the project will emit toxics resulting in a lifetime cancer risk above one in one million, or the non-cancer risk Hazard Index greater than one, sources may have to implement BACT for toxics, or "T-BACT," in order to reduce toxic emissions. In addition, if the analysis shows risk greater than one in one million, a formal risk assessment should be conducted. If a source cannot reduce the risk below the ten in one million level or the non-cancer risks Hazard Index less than one even after T-BACT has been implemented, the permitting authority may have cause to deny the permit required by the source. This program helps to prevent new toxics problems, and reduces

⁶ NASA and Department of Energy scientists state that emission of CO_2 and other heat-trapping gases have warmed the oceans and are leading to energy imbalance that is causing, and will continue to cause, significant warming, increasing the urgency of reducing CO_2 emissions.



increases in toxics from existing older sources by requiring them to apply new technology when retrofitting.

If any new or modified source of toxics is located within 1,000 feet of a school, the District is required by H&SC§42301.6(a) to send a notice to the parents of all students attending the school, as well as to all residences within 1,000 feet of the source. If the source locating near a school is a gas station, and initial screening indicates that the risk of cancer exceeds one in a million, the District will perform a T-BACT analysis.

Projects that will not emit any toxics themselves but will locate near a source of toxics should also evaluate whether they will be impacted by the nearby source. The District can assist in determining whether there is a toxic source in the vicinity of a proposed project. Since the District's permitting process does not address land use compatibility or siting issues, Lead Agencies that are deciding whether or not to grant a land use permit to potential sources of toxics should consider additional factors as well. These factors should include not only what the health risk may be to populations adjacent to the facility, but how granting a discretionary permit for a significant toxic source will affect future land use.

While TACs are produced by many different sources, the largest contributor to inhalation cancer risk in California is diesel PM. Exposure to diesel PM can result in an increased risk of cancer and an increase in chronic noncancer health effects including a greater incidence of cough, labored breathing, chest tightness, wheezing and bronchitis. These risks generally affect sensitive receptors near the emission source. Figure 2 (Section 4 of this document) includes the ARB Handbook recommended minimum separations between new sensitive land uses and eight categories of existing sources.

The ARB reports that the average cancer risk statewide from exposure to diesel PM was estimated to be over 500 potential cases per million in 2000⁷. Diesel PM was estimated to be responsible for about 70% of total risks from all toxics⁸. On a local scale, diesel PM can present varying cancer risks to the public, which can be greater or less than the statewide average. The ARB's risk map includes maps showing statewide trends in estimated inhalable cancer risk from estimated air toxic emissions between 1990 and 2010. A link to this ARB map has been made available on the CEQA section of the District's website. The risk from diesel PM is expected to decrease over time. The ARB has developed the "Risk Reduction Plan to Reduce Particulate Matter Emissions from Diesel-Fueled Engines and Vehicles," which sets a goal of 75% reduction of diesel PM by 2010 and an 85% reduction by 2020.

Currently, the ARB is in the process of implementing the control measure phase of the diesel PM program. During this phase, specific statewide regulations designed to further reduce diesel PM emissions from diesel-fueled engines and vehicles will be evaluated and developed. The goal of each regulation is to make diesel engines as clean as possible by establishing state-of-the-art

⁷ California Environmental Protection Agency, California Air Resources Board, <u>Risk Reduction Plan to Reduce</u> <u>Particulate Matter Emissions from Diesel-Fueled Engines and Vehicles</u>, October 2000, page 1.

⁸ California Environmental Protection Agency, California Air Resources Board, <u>Air Quality and Land Use</u> <u>Handbook: A Community Health Perspective</u>, April 2005, page 12.



technology requirements or emission standards to reduce diesel PM emissions. Upcoming and proposed state and federal regulations will address the following emission sources:

- New On-Road, Off-Road and Marine Engine Standards;
- Diesel Fuel Standards;
- Retrofit Requirements; and
- After market add-on controls.

When federal and State diesel PM regulations and programs are fully implemented, the human health risks related to diesel exhaust emissions are expected to significantly decrease. Where diesel PM is considered a pollutant of concern for a project, the Lead Agency should consider diesel PM reduction strategies that are currently being implemented and strive to develop diesel PM emission control technologies that would minimize diesel risk.



APPENDIX B – Justification for Thresholds of Significance

B.1 Ozone Precursors (ROG and NOx) Threshold

What is important for determining ozone impacts is the "substantial contribution" of a project. The District defines "substantial contribution" for ozone precursor emissions in terms of California Clean Air Act (CCAA) requirements and implements it through Rule 3.20 - Ozone Transport Mitigation. By comparing a project's ozone precursor emissions with emission levels considered significant under state law, a project-level threshold of significance can be established. In the past, the District used Rule 3.4 – New Source Review: Offset Requirements that set emission thresholds above which stationary pollution sources must offset emissions. However, Rule 3.20 is more restrictive and accounts for the transport problem associated with ozone as a regional pollutant.

As required by California Health and Safety Code (H&SC) §40912, districts responsible for air pollutant transport shall provide for attainment and maintenance of the state standards in the downwind districts. The ARB identified the District, as part of the "Broader Sacramento Area," as transporting to the Upper Sacramento Valley, the Mountain Counties, the San Joaquin Valley, and the San Francisco Bay Area. Therefore, pursuant to requirements of the Transport Mitigation Regulation, the District implements Rule 3.20, Ozone Transport Mitigation, which requires a 10 tons per year "no net increase" program for nitrogen oxides (NOx) and volatile organic compounds (VOCs). For purposes of this document, VOCs are equivalent to reactive organic gases (ROG). Since stationary sources are not allowed to contribute more than10 tons per year of NOx or VOC under Rule 3.20, this number serves as the project-level threshold of significance as well.

B.2 Coarse Particulate Matter (PM₁₀) Threshold

Particulate matter (PM) larger than 2.5 microns and less than 10 microns, often referred to as coarse PM, is mostly produced by automobile tire wear, industrial processes such as cutting and grinding, and re-suspension of particles from the ground or road surfaces by wind and human activities such as construction or agriculture. Particulate emissions from these activities can lead to adverse health effects as well as nuisance concerns such as reduced visibility. Because the District exceeds the State PM_{10} Ambient Air Quality Standards (AAQS), the District's New Source Review program requires Best Available Control Technologies (BACT) to be applied where new or modified emissions exceed 80 lbs/day for PM_{10} . Therefore, a project's PM_{10} emissions that trigger the District's BACT threshold for PM_{10} would result in substantial air emissions and have a potentially significant impact on local air quality.

B.3 Fine Particulate Matter (PM_{2.5})

In contrast, PM less than or equal to $PM_{2.5}$ is mostly derived from combustion sources, such as automobiles, trucks, and other vehicle exhaust, as well as from stationary combustion sources. The particles are either directly emitted or are formed in the atmosphere from the combustion of gases, such as NOx and Sulfur Oxides (SOx) combining with ammonia. $PM_{2.5}$ can also be present when dust is generated, with the amount of $PM_{2.5}$ varying between locations with different soils. Since EPA has not yet officially proposed a $PM_{2.5}$ designation for the District, there is no threshold of significance proposed at this time.



B.4 Carbon Monoxide (CO) Threshold

Unless the project would cause a violation of State AAQS [9 parts per million (ppm) (8-hour average) or 20 ppm (1 hour average)] at existing or reasonably foreseeable receptors, the project would not have a significant impact on local air quality. CO modeling can be used to determine whether a project may cause a violation of the State AAQS for CO. Localized high levels of CO, or CO "hotspots", is the District's concern with this pollutant. Hotspots are usually associated with roadways that are congested and have heavy traffic volume. The District has accepted San Joaquin Valley Air Pollution Control District's screening approach to determine whether the effect would have a potential for significance. The screening approach is discussed in greater detail under Section 4, Assessing Air Quality Impacts - Initial Screening.

B.5 Cumulative Impact Threshold

For ground level ozone, the District prepares air quality plans that address attainment of the State and federal ozone AAQS. These plans accommodate growth by projecting growth in ozone precursor emissions based on different indicators. Through the air quality planning process, ozone precursor emission growth is offset by regional controls on stationary, area, and transportation sources of air pollution. Project ozone emissions above individual thresholds have not been accommodated in the air quality plans and are therefore not consistent with air quality plans. Emissions will have a significant cumulative impact on regional air quality unless ozone precursor emissions above the thresholds are offset.

As for PM_{10} , the District implements Senate Bill 656, codified as H&SC §39614, and has developed a subset of control measures to further reduce PM_{10} emissions from new and existing stationary, mobile and area sources. The objective is to make progress toward attainment of the State PM_{10} standard. Project PM_{10} emissions above BACT thresholds have not been accommodated in the plan and therefore the emissions will have a significant cumulative impact on District air quality unless the emissions above the thresholds are offset.



APPENDIX C – VOC Emission Factors from Architectural Coatings for Non-Residential and Residential Projects Using South Coast AQMD Methodology

C.1 Coating Emission Factor for Non-Residential Projects

Table C.1 Commercial/Industrial Projects at 150 grams per liter.

VOC Content	conversion from	conversion to pounds	Coating coverage ¹	Emission Factor
(grams per liter)	grams per liter	VOC per gallon	(square feet per gallon)	(pounds per square feet)
150	454	3.785	180	0.0069

¹ Based on architectural coating data sheets and known industry, for two coats of paint typically applied at 4 mil thickness per coat.

C.2 Coating Emission Factor for Residential Projects

Table C.2 Exterior Coatings for Residential Projects at 150 grams per liter.

VOC Content	conversion	conversion to	Coating coverage ¹	Percent of Exterior	Weighted
(grams per liter)	from grams	pounds VOC	(square feet per	Coating on Total	Emission Factor
	per liter	per gallon	gallon)	Residential Project	(pounds per square feet)
150	454	3.785	180	0.25	0.00174

¹ Based on architectural coating data sheets and known industry for two coats of paint typically applied at 4 mil thickness per coat.

Table C.3 Interior Coatings for Residential Projects at 100 grams per liter.

VOC Content	conversion	conversion to	Coating coverage ²	Percent of Exterior	Weighted
(grams per liter)	from grams	pounds VOC	(square feet per	Coating on Total	Emission Factor
	per liter	per gallon	gallon)	Residential Project	(pounds per square feet)
100	454	3.785	200	0.75	0.00313

 2 Based on architectural coating data sheets and known industry for two coats of paint typically applied at 1.2 - 1.5 mil thickness per coat.

Sum of Total Weighted Emission Factor (pounds per square feet): 0.00486

Appendix D Biological Resources Search



Game: Same: Special Status Species and Schsinke Natural Communities ____ Project Woodland, California

SOURCE: California Department of Fish & Game; California Natural Diversity Data Base (CNDDB).

ERM

California Department of Fish and Game Natural Diversity Database - Woodland Quadrangle Full Condensed Report for Selected Elements - Multiple Records per Page

ozous pallidus						
pallid bat			Element Code:	AMACC10010		
Stat	us	NDDB Element Ranks		Other Lists		
Federal: None		Global: G5		CDFG State	us: SC	
State: None		State: S3				
Habitat As	ssociations —					
General: DESER	TS, GRASSLANDS, SHRUBLAN	DS, WOODLANDS & FORESTS. MOST	COMMON IN OPEN, DRY HAB	BITATS WITH RO	OCKY ARE	AS FOR ROOSTING
Micro: ROOST	S MUST PROTECT BATS FROM	I HIGH TEMPERATURES. VERY SENS	ITIVE TO DISTURBANCE OF R	OOSTING SITE	S.	
Occurrence No.	313 Map Index:	57705 EO Index:	66789		Dates La	st Seen
Occ Rank:	Unknown			I	Element:	1957-10-28
Origin:	Natural/Native occurrence				Site:	1957-10-28
Presence:	Presumed Extant			Decend Loof I	اسمامة مرا.	2006 10 05
Trend:	Unknown			Record Last	Jpdated:	2006-10-05
Quad Summary:	Woodland (3812167/514A)					
County Summary:	Yolo					
Lat/Long:	38.67728º / -121.77377º			Township:	10N	
UTM:	Zone-10 N4281679 E606663			Range:	02E	
Radius:	1 mile	Mapping Precis	on: NON-SPECIFIC	Section:	29	Qtr: XX
Elevation:	65 ft	Symbol Ty	pe: POINT	Meridian:	Μ	
Location:	WOODLAND.					
Location Detail:	MAPPED ACCORDING TO LA	T/LONG COORDINATES GIVEN IN MAN	NIS, WITH UNCERTAINTY OF 1	609.344M.		
General:	1 MALE SPECIMEN COLLECT	ED BY CHARLES S. THAELER JR. AND	ROBERT L. RUDD, MVZ #122	295.		

California Department of Fish and Game Natural Diversity Database - Woodland Quadrangle Full Condensed Report for Selected Elements - Multiple Records per Page

Statu				Other Lists	
Federal: None State: Threaten	ed	Global: G5 State: S2		CDFG Status:	
Habitat Ass General: BREEDS Micro: REQUIRI	SOCIATIONS	CATTERED TREES, JUNIPER-SA GING AREAS SUCH AS GRASSL	AGE FLATS, RIPARIAN ARE/ ANDS, OR ALFALFA OR GR/	AS, SAVANNAHS, & AGRICU AIN FIELDS SUPPORTING R(LTURAL OR RANCH DDENT POPULATIONS.
Occurrence No. Occ Rank: Origin:	27 Map Index: None Natural/Native occurrence	10745 EO Inc	dex: 27276	Dates Element Site	Last Seen : 1984-04-11 : 1979-06-27
Presence: Trend:	Extirpated Unknown			Record Last Updated	: 2002-07-30
Quad Summary: County Summary:	Grays Bend (3812166/513B), Wo Yolo	odland (3812167/514A), Eldorado I	Bend (3812177/530D)		
Lat/Long: UTM: Radius:	38.74425º / -121.76062º Zone-10 N4289125 E607707 3/5 mile	Mapping Pre	ecision: NON-SPECIFIC	Township: 10N Range: 02E Section: 04	Qtr: XX
Elevation:	47 ft	Symbo	DI Type: POINT	Meridian: M	
Location:	3.3 MILES NORTH OF THE JUN	CTION OF HIGHWAY 113 AND I-5	ELD WAS CONVERTED TO A	AGRICULTURE	
General:	DFG SWHA #YO001. NEST FOL 1980, BUT NOT AGAIN UNTIL 1	IND IN 1979; YOUNG FLEDGED, E 984; NO NEST FOUND IN 1984, AI	BUT NEST TREE WAS CUT E ND SIGHTING WAS NW OF C	DOWN BY MAY 1980. ADULT DLD LOCATION.	S OBSERVED SOARING
Owner/Manager:	PVT				
Occurrence No. Occ Rank: Origin: Presence:	211 Map Index: Unknown Natural/Native occurrence Presumed Extant	10704 EO Inc	dex: 27090	Dates Element Site	Last Seen : 1984-06-04 : 1984-06-04
Trend:	Unknown			Record Last Updated	l: 2003-08-06
Quad Summary: County Summary:	Woodland (3812167/514A) Yolo				
Lat/Long: UTM: Radius: Elevation:	38.63739 ^o / -121.77136 ^o Zone-10 N4277254 E606932 1/5 mile 55 ft	Mapping Pre Symbo	ecision: NON-SPECIFIC DI Type: POINT	Township: 09N Range: 02E Section: 08 Meridian: M	Qtr: SE
Location:	0.25 MILE SW OF THE JUNCTIC	ON OF HIGHWAY 113 AND ROAD	25A		
Ecological:	NEST TREE IS A LARGE COTTO	ONWOOD; SURROUNDED BY AG	RICULTURAL FIELDS.		
General:	DFG SWHA #YO048 (ALSO, SEI 12 JUN 1985. 2 ADULTS FLEDG	E EO#401). 2 ADULTS OBSERVED ED 1 YOUNG IN 1986	D NESTING ON 4 JUN 1984. /	ADULTS WITH 1+ YOUNG OF	3SERVED IN THE NEST
Owner/Manager:	PVT				
Occurrence No.	384 Map Index:	21190 EO Inc	dex: 17105	Dates	Last Seen
Occ Rank:	Fair Natural/Nativo occurrence			Element	: 1992-05-05
Presence: Trend:	Presumed Extant Unknown			Record Last Updated	l: 1992-10-13
Quad Summary:	Woodland (3812167/514A)				
County Summary:					
Lat/Long: UTM: Radius: Elevation:	38.66247° / -121.80346° Zone-10 N4280001 E604102 1/5 mile 75 ft	Mapping Pre Symbo	ecision: NON-SPECIFIC ol Type: POINT	Township: 09N Range: 01E Section: 01 Meridian: M	Qtr: NE
Location:	JUST SOUTHWEST OF THE JU	NCTION OF COUNTY ROAD 98 A	ND COUNTY ROAD 24, ON T	HE SOUTHWEST EDGE OF	WOODLAND.
Ecological:	NEST TREE IS A EUCALYPTUS THE WEST AND THE TOWN OF	WITH TWO NESTS, ONE ABOVE WOODLAND TO THE EAST.	THE OTHER. SURROUNDIN	IG HABITAT IS IRRIGATED A	GRICULTURAL LAND T
Threat:	POTENTIAL THREAT OF DEVEL	OPMENT FROM EXPANSION OF	WOODLAND.		
General:	BIRDS WERE OBSERVED AT T LOWER (NEWER) NEST.	HE UPPER NEST IN 1991, PRODU	JCING 3 FLEDGLINGS; IN 19	992, ONE PAIR MEMBER WA	S OBSERVED AT THE

California Department of Fish and Game Natural Diversity Database - Woodland Quadrangle Full Condensed Report for Selected Elements - Multiple Records per Page

Swainson's hawk			Element Code: AB	NKC19070	
Federal: None State: Threaten	ed	NDDB Element Ranks Global: G5 State: S2	0	ther Lists CDFG Status:	
Habitat Ass	ociations —				
General: BREEDS	IN GRASSLANDS WITH WITH	SCATTERED TREES, JUNIPER-SAG	E FLATS, RIPARIAN AREAS, SAVA	NNAHS, & AGRICU	LTURAL OR RANCH
Micro: REQUIRE	ES ADJACENT SUITABLE FOR	AGING AREAS SUCH AS GRASSLAN	DS, OR ALFALFA OR GRAIN FIELD	S SUPPORTING R	DDENT POPULATIONS
Occurrence No.	400 Map Index:	21466 EO Index	: 17426	Dates	Last Seen
Occ Rank: Origin:	Unknown Natural/Native occurrence			Element	: 1991-XX-XX : 1991-XX-XX
Presence:	Presumed Extant			0.10	
Trend:	Unknown		R	ecord Last Updated	l: 1992-12-31
Quad Summary:	Woodland (3812167/514A)				
County Summary:	Yolo				
Lat/Long:	38.63625º / -121.78771º			Township: 09N	
UTM: Padius:	Zone-10 N4277109 E605511	Manning Brock	NON-SPECIFIC	Range: 02E	Otr: SE
Elevation:	65 ft	Symbol 1	ype: POINT	Meridian: M	QII. OL
Location:	0.25 MILE SOUTH OF COUNT	(ROAD 25A AND 0.25 MILE WEST O		OF WOODLAND.	
Ecological:	NEST TREE IS A LONE COTTO	DNWOOD, SURROUNDED BY AGRIC	JLTURAL FIELDS. BIRDS FORAGE	IN GRAIN AND RO	W CROPS.
Threat:	NEST TREE WAS TRIMMED IN	EARLY JULY OF 1991, POSSIBLY D	ESTROYING AN ACTIVE NEST SIT	E.	
General:	DFG SWHA #YO060. NESTING	IN 1986 PRODUCED 2 FLEDGLINGS	; IN 1987, 1 FLEDGLING; IN 1988, 1	I FLEDGLING; IN 19	91, NESTING FAILED.
Owner/Manager:	PVT				
Occurrence No.	401 Map Index:	21465 EO Index	: 8483	— Dates	Last Seen
Occ Rank:	Unknown Natural/Native occurrence			Element	: 1991-XX-XX : 1991-XX-XX
Presence:	Presumed Extant			0.10	
Trend:	Unknown		R	ecord Last Updated	I: 1992-12-31
Quad Summary:	Woodland (3812167/514A)				
County Summary:	Yolo				
Lat/Long:	38.64731º / -121.76761º			Township: 09N	
UTM: Bodiuor	Zone-10 N4278359 E607244	Manning Provi		Range: 02E	
Elevation:	60 ft	Symbol 1	ype: POINT	Meridian: M	QT: NE
Location:	ALONG HIGHWAY 113 NORTH	H OF COUNTY ROAD 25A, SOUTH OF			
Ecological:	NEST TREE IS A WALNUT (ON	IE OF A GROUP OF ROADSIDE TREE	S): BIRDS FORAGE IN NEARBY G	RAIN FIELDS AND F	ROW CROPS.
General	DEG SWHA #YO048 (ALSO, SE	E EO#211) 2 ADUI TS NESTED IN 1		1987 NESTING SI	ICCESS LINKNOWN IN
General.	1988, NESTING SUCCESS UNI	KNOWN; IN 1991, NESTING SUCCES	S UNKNOWN.		
Owner/Manager:	PVT				
			17405	Dates	Last Seen
Occurrence No.	402 Map Index:	21467 EO Index	1/425	Dates	
Occurrence No. Occ Rank:	402 Map Index: Unknown	21467 EO Index	: 17425	Element	: 1991-XX-XX
Occurrence No. Occ Rank: Origin:	402 Map Index: Unknown Natural/Native occurrence	21467 EO Index	: 17425	Element	: 1991-XX-XX : 1991-XX-XX
Occurrence No. Occ Rank: Origin: Presence: Trend-	402 Map Index: Unknown Natural/Native occurrence Presumed Extant Unknown	21467 EO Index	:: 1/425 R	Element Site	: 1991-XX-XX : 1991-XX-XX I: 1992-12-31
Occurrence No. Occ Rank: Origin: Presence: Trend:	402 Map Index: Unknown Natural/Native occurrence Presumed Extant Unknown	21467 EO Index	:: 1/425 R	Element Site	: 1991-XX-XX : 1991-XX-XX I: 1992-12-31
Occurrence No. Occ Rank: Origin: Presence: Trend: Quad Summary: County Summary:	402 Map Index: Unknown Natural/Native occurrence Presumed Extant Unknown Merritt (3812157/514D), Woodla Yolo	21467 EO Index	r: 1/425	Element Site	:: 1991-XX-XX : 1991-XX-XX I: 1992-12-31
Occurrence No. Occ Rank: Origin: Presence: Trend: Quad Summary: County Summary:	402 Map Index: Unknown Natural/Native occurrence Presumed Extant Unknown Merritt (3812157/514D), Woodla Yolo	21467 EO Index	R	Element	: 1991-XX-XX : 1991-XX-XX I: 1992-12-31
Occurrence No. Occ Rank: Origin: Presence: Trend: Quad Summary: County Summary: Lat/Long: UTM:	402 Map Index: Unknown Natural/Native occurrence Presumed Extant Unknown Merritt (3812157/514D), Woodla Yolo 38.62672° / -121.77505° Zone-10 N4276066 E606627	21467 EO Index	R	Elementi Elementi Site ecord Last Updated Township: 09N Range: 02E	: 1991-XX-XX : 1991-XX-XX I: 1992-12-31
Occurrence No. Occ Rank: Origin: Presence: Trend: Quad Summary: County Summary: Lat/Long: UTM: Radius:	402 Map Index: Unknown Natural/Native occurrence Presumed Extant Unknown Merritt (3812157/514D), Woodla Yolo 38.62672° / -121.77505° Zone-10 N4276066 E606627 1/5 mile	21467 EO Index ind (3812167/514A)	: 17425 	Elementi Site ecord Last Updated Township: 09N Range: 02E Section: 17	: 1991-XX-XX : 1991-XX-XX I: 1992-12-31 Qtr: SE
Occurrence No. Occ Rank: Origin: Presence: Trend: Quad Summary: County Summary: Lat/Long: UTM: Radius: Elevation:	402 Map Index: Unknown Natural/Native occurrence Presumed Extant Unknown Merritt (3812157/514D), Woodla Yolo 38.62672° / -121.77505° Zone-10 N4276066 E606627 1/5 mile 65 ft	21467 EO Index and (3812167/514A) Mapping Precia Symbol 1	ion: NON-SPECIFIC ype: POINT	Element Site ecord Last Updated Township: 09N Range: 02E Section: 17 Meridian: M	: 1991-XX-XX : 1991-XX-XX I: 1992-12-31 Qtr: SE
Occurrence No. Occ Rank: Origin: Presence: Trend: Quad Summary: County Summary: Lat/Long: UTM: Radius: Elevation: Location:	402 Map Index: Unknown Natural/Native occurrence Presumed Extant Unknown Merritt (3812157/514D), Woodla Yolo 38.62672º / -121.77505º Zone-10 N4276066 E606627 1/5 mile 65 ft D.5 MILES WEST OF HWY 113	21467 EO Index and (3812167/514A) Mapping Preci Symbol 1 AND 0.5 MILES NORTH OF COUNTY	R sion: NON-SPECIFIC ype: POINT ROAD 27, 2 MILES SOUTH OF WC	Element Site ecord Last Updated Township: 09N Range: 02E Section: 17 Meridian: M DODLAND.	: 1991-XX-XX : 1991-XX-XX I: 1992-12-31 Qtr: SE
Occurrence No. Occ Rank: Origin: Presence: Trend: Quad Summary: County Summary: Lat/Long: UTM: Radius: Elevation: Location: Ecological:	402 Map Index: Unknown Natural/Native occurrence Presumed Extant Unknown Merritt (3812157/514D), Woodla Yolo 38.62672° / -121.77505° Zone-10 N4276066 E606627 1/5 mile 65 ft 0.5 MILES WEST OF HWY 113 NEST TREE IS A LONE VALLE	21467 EO Index and (3812167/514A) Mapping Preci Symbol 1 AND 0.5 MILES NORTH OF COUNTY Y OAK; BIRDS FORAGE NEARBY ON	Rion: NON-SPECIFIC ype: POINT ROAD 27, 2 MILES SOUTH OF WC HAY, GRAIN, AND ROW CROPS.	Element Site ecord Last Updated Township: 09N Range: 02E Section: 17 Meridian: M	: 1991-XX-XX : 1991-XX-XX I: 1992-12-31 Qtr: SE
uteo swainsoni					
----------------------	---	-------------------------------------	---	-------------------	
Swainson's hawk			Element Code: ABNKC19070		
Statu	is	NDDB Element Ranks	Other Lists		
Federal: None		Global: G5	CDFG Status:		
State: Threater	ned	State: S2			
Habitat As	sociations				
General: BREEDS	SIN GRASSLANDS WITH WITH S	CATTERED TREES, JUNIPER-SAGE FLAT	S, RIPARIAN AREAS, SAVANNAHS, & AGRICUL	URAL OR RANCH	
Micro: REQUIR	ES ADJACENT SUITABLE FORA	GING AREAS SUCH AS GRASSLANDS, OR	ALFALFA OR GRAIN FIELDS SUPPORTING ROI	DENT POPULATIONS.	
Occurrence No.	416 Map Index: 2	1851 EO Index: 1480	00 — Dates L	ast Seen	
Occ Rank:	Unknown		Element:	1991-XX-XX	
Origin:	Natural/Native occurrence		Site:	1991-XX-XX	
Presence:	Presumed Extant		5	1005 11 00	
Trend:	Unknown		Record Last Updated:	1995-11-02	
Quad Summary:	Woodland (3812167/514A)				
County Summary:	Yolo				
Lat/Long:	38.71713º / -121.77056º		Township: 10N		
UTM:	Zone-10 N4286104 E606883		Range: 02E		
Radius:	1/5 mile	Mapping Precision: No	DN-SPECIFIC Section: 08	Qtr: SE	
Elevation:	55 ft	Symbol Type: PC	DINT Meridian: M		
Location:	NELSON'S GROVE COUNTY PA	RK, 0.25 MILE SOUTH OF COUNTY ROAD	18 AND 0.25 MILE WEST OF HWY 113, NORTH C	F WOODLAND.	
Ecological:	NEST TREE IS A VALLEY OAK.				
General:	DFG SWHA #YO095. 2 ADULTS	OBSERVED NESTING.			
Owner/Manager:	YOL COUNTY				
				_	
Occurrence No.	417 Map Index: 2	1847 EO Index: 1370	Dates L	ast Seen	
Occ Rank:	Good		Element:	2004-07-12	
Origin: Presence:	Presumed Extant		Site.	2004-07-12	
Trend:	Unknown		Record Last Updated:	2005-04-28	
Quad Summary:	Woodland (3812167/514A)				
County Summary:	Yolo				
Letthere					
Lat/Long:	38.74403° / -121.79360° Zopo-10 N4289063 E604840		Township: 10N		
Radius:	80 meters	Mapping Precision: S	PECIFIC Section: 06	Otr: NW	
Elevation:	65 ft	Symbol Type: PC	DINT Meridian: M		
Loostion					
Location Dataily	2002 & 2004 NEST TREE LOCAT		#38540 2002 NEST LOCATED AT THE 95% HEI		
			AND IN ALL DIRECTIONS		
	DEC ONULA #VOACO NEOTINO !!		TOPED 22 ADD 42 HU 2022 4 ELEDOED NECT		
General:	JUL 2004: 1 FLEDGED	N 1991, RESULIS UNKNOWN. NEST MONI	IURED 22 APR-12 JUL 2002; 1 FLEDGED. NEST	WONITORED 2 MAY-1	
Owner/Manager:	PVT				
Occurrence No.	418 Map Index: 2	1848 EO Index: 137	D1 — Dates L	ast Seen ———	
Occ Rank:	Unknown		Element:	1991-XX-XX	
Origin:	Natural/Native occurrence		Site:	1991-XX-XX	
Presence: Trend:	Unknown		Record Last Updated:	1992-12-22	
	We allow d (0040107/5114)				
Quad Summary:	vvoodland (3812167/514A) Volo				
County Summary:	TUIU				
Lat/Long:	38.74577° / -121.77777°		Township: 10N		
UTM:	2010-10 N4289274 E606214	Manning Duralation M	Range: 02E		
Elevation:	55 ft	Symbol Type: PC	DINT Meridian: M		
Location:	UN THE WEST SIDE OF HWY 11	3, U.25 MILE NORTH OF COUNTY ROAD 1	DA AND 200 FEET SOUTH OF WINTERS LANE, 2	MILES NE OF YOLO.	
Ecological:	NEST TREE IS A ROADSIDE VAI	LLEY UAK.			
General:	DFG SWHA #YO098. 2 ADULTS	DBSERVED NESTING IN 1991.			
Owner/Manager:	PVT				

Santanon mark Partial Sature Sature Sature Sature Sature Ranks Protects: Dord Description Protects: Description P	eo swainsoni					
Freedat: Dotation Dotation Dotation Bate: Thereised: State: Thereised: State: Thereised: Habita Adsocriations CDPG Bature: State: Thereised: State: Thereised: General: Region Procession Procession Procession Property and Property a	Swainson's hawk			Eleme	ent Code: ABNKC19070	
Habital Associations Generatic Registands with With SCATTERED TREES, JUNPER-SAGE PLATS, RIPARIAN AREAS, SAVANAHARS, & AGRICULTURAL OR RANCH Merzi Cocurrence No. 419 Mag Index: 21849 E0 Index: 13200 — Dates Last Seen Occ Rank Good Rank Mathies courterions Bate: 2004.04.04 Support Notes Courterions Origin: Nation/Nation Scotterions Bate: 2004.04.04 Bate: 2004.04.04 Origin: Nation/Nation Scotterions Bate: 2004.04.04 Bate: 2004.04.04 Courrence No. 419 Mag Index: 2114.04 Courterions Bate: 2004.04.04 Unixion Record Last Updated: 2005-04.28 Bate: 2004.04.04 Bate: 2004.04.04 Unixion Bate: 2004.04.01 Status: 2005.04.28 Bate: 2004.04.04 Bate: 2004.04.04 Unixi: Zone: 10.02.01 Radius: 80 metrins Bate: 2004.04.04 Bate: 2004.04.04 Radius: 80 metrins Magping Precision: SPECIFIC Section: 0.04 Carr. SW Record Last Update: 1010 Courts SW Meridian: M Magping: 2005.01 Lecation: NADD Index: 218.00 Court: SW Meridian: M <td< th=""><th>Federal: None State: Threater</th><th>ned</th><th>Global: G5 State: S2</th><th>Ranks</th><th>CDFG Status:</th><th></th></td<>	Federal: None State: Threater	ned	Global: G5 State: S2	Ranks	CDFG Status:	
General: BREDS IN GRASSLANDS WITH WITH SCATTERED TREES, JUNPER AGE FLATS, RIPARIAN AREAS, SAVANAMS, & AGRICULTURAL OR RANCH Mires: REQUERE SAUACENT SUITABLE FORAGING AREAS SUCH AS GRASSLANDS, OR ALFAPA OR GRAIN FIELDS SUPPORTING ROPENT POPULATIONS. Occurrence No. 419 Map Index: 21849 E0 Index: 13700 Element: 200140-41 Stee: 200460-41 Stee: 20040-41 Stee: 20040-41	Habitat As	sociations				
Micro: REQUIRES AUXACHT SUTABLE FORADING AREAS SUCH AS GRASSILANDS, OR ALPALEA OR GRAIN FIELDS SUPPORTING RODENT POPULATIONS. Occurrence No. 419 Map Index: 21849 E0 Index: 13700	General: BREEDS	S IN GRASSLANDS WITH WITH	SCATTERED TREES, JUNI	PER-SAGE FLATS, RIPARIAN	AREAS, SAVANNAHS, & AGRIC	ULTURAL OR RANCH
Occurrence No. 40 Map Index: 21840 ED Index: 13700 — Dates Last Statin Occ Ramin: Good Natine occurrence Bestine Statine Statine occurrence Bestine Statine Statine Statine occurrence Bestine Statine Statine Statine Statine occurrence Bestine Statine Stati	Micro: REQUIR	ES ADJACENT SUITABLE FOR	AGING AREAS SUCH AS G	RASSLANDS, OR ALFALFA OR	GRAIN FIELDS SUPPORTING	RODENT POPULATIONS.
Cor Rank Good Control	Occurrence No.	419 Map Index:	21849	EO Index: 13700	Date	s Last Seen
Origin Natural Native occurrence Site: 2004-08-04 Presence Presumed Estanti Record Last Updated: 2005-04-28 Quad Summary: Woodland (3812167/514A) County Summary: 10N Curunty Summary: Yood Radius: 2005-04-28 UTM: Zone 1/04 X8807 68/07010 Range: 02E Radius: 80 melers Symbol Type: POINT Mendidan: M Location: ALONG COUNTY ROAD 100, 0.5 MILE NORTH OF COUNTY ROAD 17, 2.3 MILES ENE OF YOLO Location: Mendidan: M Location: ALONG COUNTY ROAD 100, 0.5 MILE RAST OF ROAD 100. Ecologics: Stress of the Stress of the Stress of the Stort Ret FLO XAIK LEAST OF ROAD 100. Ecologics: Mendidan: M Location: Mapping Precision: Stress of the Stress of the Stort Ret FLO XAIK LEAST OF ROAD 100. Ecologics: Mendidan: M Owner/Manager: PVT Doccurrence No. 420 Map Index: 21850 EO Index: 14801 — Data Last Seen	Occ Rank:	Good			Eleme	nt: 2001-04-01
Presence: Presumed Examined Ex	Origin:	Natural/Native occurrence			Si	te: 2004-08-04
Undot Undot <td>Presence:</td> <td>Presumed Extant</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td>Record Last Updat</td> <td>ed: 2005-04-28</td>	Presence:	Presumed Extant			Record Last Updat	ed: 2005-04-28
Quad Summary: Woodand (3912/67/514) County Summary: Yolo Laktorig: 337/14/37 / 123 / 722/9* Township: 10N Tize Zone-01 (W0688010 E60/7510) Mapping Precision: SPECIFIC Senitor: 0/2 Ratine: 80 motors Symbol Type: POINT Metalian: M during: 0/2 Elevation: ALONG COUNTY ROAD 100, 0.5 MILE NORTH OF COUNTY ROAD 17, 2.3 MILES ENE OF YOLO Location Along COUNTY ROAD 100, 0.5 MILE NORTH OF COUNTY ROAD 17, 2.3 MILES ENE OF YOLO Location: ALONG COUNT ROAD 100, 0.5 MILE NORTH OF COUNTY ROAD 17, 2.3 MILES ENE OF YOLO Location Detail: NEST TREE IS LOCATED 0.2 MILE EAST OF ROAD 100. General: DrG SWMA PYCO00 (PART, NESTING IN 1913; 2.7 ELEOLED. P.RIN RESTING ON 20 MAR AND 1 APR 2001; NO DESERVATIONS 2 APR-11 AUG 2 Difference Difference Difference Occ. Read Mapping Precision: NMAY: AUG 204, ADULT SEEN (MAD 204, ADULT S	frend.					
County Summary: 100 Lat/Long: 38/74/97-121.76252° UTH: Zow-10 MA28810 E07510 Range:: 07/20 Radius:: 80 mells:: Bardius:: 80 mells:: Elevation:: 50 ft Section:: ALONG COUNTY ROAD 100, 0.5 MILE NORTH OF COUNTY ROAD 17, 2.3 MILES ENE OF YOLO Location:: ALONG COUNTY ROAD 100, 0.5 MILE NORTH OF COUNTY ROAD 17, 2.3 MILES ENE OF YOLO Location:: DEG SWHA #YO009 (PART), NESTING IN 1091; 2 FLEDGLED, PAR NESTING ON 20 MAR AND 1 APP 2001; NO OBSERVATIONS 2 APR.11 AUG 2 (10 VIBTS), UNOCCUPIED, 2002. NEST SITE MONITORED 6 MAY-4 AUG 2004, ADULT SEEN (INADEQUATE OBSERVATION): Ower#Manager: PVT Occerant: Unknown Presence: Pressing Occerant: Unknown Record Last Unknown Record Last Seen Presence: Pressing: Presence: Pressing: Unknown Record Last Updated:: Unknown:: Site: Unknown:: Site: Trend: Unknown Radius:: Site: Unknown:: Site: Unknown:: Site: <t< td=""><td>Quad Summary:</td><td>Woodland (3812167/514A)</td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td></t<>	Quad Summary:	Woodland (3812167/514A)				
Lat/Long: 33/21439/.121.75232* Township: 10N Radjus: 80 meters 2002/1212/222* Township: 20N Radjus: 80 meters 2002/2002/2002/2002/2002/2002/2002/200	County Summary:	Yolo				
Nume Nume Number of Watches Deposition Number of Watches Deposition Number of Watches Deposition Out Standard Number of Watches Deposition Out Standard Number of Watches Deposition Out Standard Number of Watches Deposition Number of Watches Deposition <t< td=""><td>Lat/Long:</td><td>38.74143º / -121.76292º</td><td></td><td></td><td>Township: 10N</td><td></td></t<>	Lat/Long:	38.74143º / -121.76292º			Township: 10N	
Elevation: 50 ft Symbol Type: POINT Meridian: M Location: ALONG COUNTY ROAD 100, 0.5 MLE NORTH OF COUNTY ROAD 17, 2.3 MILES ENE OF YOLO Location Detail: NEST TREE IS LOCATED 0.2 MLE EAST OF ROAD 100. Location Detail: NEST TREE IS A SOLTRARY VALLEY OAK IN THE MIDDLE OF A WHEAT FIELD. Generat: DFG SWHA #YO399 (PART). NESTING IN 1991; 2 FLEDGLED. PAIR NESTING ON 20 MAR AND 1 APR 2001; NO OBSERVATIONS 2 APR-11 AUG 2 (10 VISITS). UNOCCUPIED, 2022. NEST SITE MONITORED 6 MAY 4 AUG 2004; ADULT SEEN (INADEGUATE OBSERVATION). Owner/Manager: PVT Occurrence No. 420 Map Index: 21850 EO Index: 14801	UTM: Radius:	2018-10 194200010 E007510 80 meters	Mann	ng Precision: SPECIFIC	Range: 02E Section: 04	Qtr: SW
Location: ALONG COUNTY ROAD 100, 0.5 MILE NORTH OF COUNTY ROAD 17, 2.3 MILES ENE OF YOLO Location Details NEST TREE IS LOCATED 0.2 MILE LAST OF ROAD 100. Ecological: NEST TREE IS A SOLITARY VALLEY OAK IN THE MIDDLE OF A WHEAT FIELD. General: DFG SWHA #YOOS9 (PART). NESTING IN 1991; 2.FLOGLED. PAIR NESTING ON 20 MAR AND 1 APR 2001; NO OBSERVATIONS 2 APR-11 AUG 2 (10 VISITS). UNOCCUPIED. 2002. NEST SITE MONITORED 6 MAY-4 AUG 2004; ADULT SEEN (INADEGUATE OBSERVATION). Owner/Manager: PVT Occurrence No. 420 Map Index: 21850 EO Index: 14801 — Dates Last Seen	Elevation:	50 ft		Symbol Type: POINT	Meridian: M	
Location Detail: NEST TREE IS LOCATED 0.2 MILE EAST OF ROAD 10. Ecologica: NEST TREE IS A SOLTARY VALLEY OAK IN THE MIDDLE OF A WHEAT FIELD. Genera: DF OS WHA #YOO99 (PART). NESTING IN 1991; 2 FLEDGLED. PAIR NESTING ON 20 MAR AND 1 APR 2001; NO OBSERVATIONS 2 APR-11 AUG 2 (10 VISTE). UNOCCUPIED. 2002. NEST SITE MONITORED 6 MAY 4 AUG 2004; ADULT SEEN (INADEGUATE OBSERVATION). Owner/Manager: PVT Occurrence No. 420 Map Index: 21850 EO Index: 14801 — Dates Last Seen — Occ Rank: Unknown Orgin: NaturalNative occurrence Server 1 (1997). AXXXX Presence: Presumed Extant Tom: Unknown Record Last Updated: 1992.12.22 Quad Summary: Vool Location: S0 FM 1217514A) County Summary: Yolo Location: Ne OF THE INTERSECTION OF HWY 113 & COUNTY ROAD 17, 2 MILES EAST OF YOLO. Ecologicat: NEST TREE IS A VALLEY OAK LOCATED IN A SMALL OAK GROVE/FARM YARD, BIRDS FORAGE IN AN AREA OF TOMATOM/HEAT ROTATION. General: DFG SWHA #YOO99 (PART). 2 ADULTS OBSERVED NESTING IN 1991, PRODUCING 2 FLEDGLINGS. OverwerManager: Yof Cocurrence No. 421 Map Index: 21652 EO Index: 21465 — Dates Last Seen — Elevation: FVT Cocurrence No. 421 Map Index: 21652 EO Index: 21465 — Dates Last Seen — Elevation: PVT Cocurrence No. 421 Map Index: 21652 EO Index: 21455 — Dates Last Seen — Element: 1991-XX-XX Origin: NaturalNative occurrence Presence: Presumed Extant Tom: Unknown Cocurrence No. 421 Map Index: 21652 EO Index: 21455 — Dates Last Seen — Element: 1991-XX-XX Drigin: NaturalNative occurrence Presence: Presumed Extant Term: Unknown Cocurrence No. 421 Map Index: 21652 EO Index: 21455 — Dates Last Seen — Element: 1991-XX-XX Site: 1991-XX-XX	Location:	ALONG COUNTY ROAD 100 ().5 MILE NORTH OF COUNT	Y ROAD 17. 2.3 MILES ENF OF	YOLO	
Ecological: NEST TREE IS A SOLITARY VALLEY OAK IN THE MIDDLE OF A WHEAT FIELD. General: DFG SWHA #Y0099 (PART), NESTING IN 1991; 2 FLEDGLED. PAIR NESTING ON 20 MAR AND 1 APR 2001; NO OBSERVATIONS 2 APR-11 AUG 2 (10 VISITS), UNOCCUPIED, 2002. NEST SITE MONITORED 6 MAY-4 AUG 2004; ADULT SEEN (INADEQUATE OBSERVATION). Owner/Manager: PVT Coccurrence No. 420 Map Index: 21850 EO Index: 14801 Dates Last Seen Element: 1991-XX-XX Origin: Natural/Native occurrence Site: 1991-XX-XX Oromship: 10N UNRXX-XX County Summary: Yolo Lat/Long: 38,73658*/-121.76335* Township: 10N Kadius: 15 mile Mapping Precision: NON-SPECIFIC Section: 04 Otr: SW Elevation: 50 ft So ft Location: NE OF THE INTERSECTION OF HWY 113 & COUNTY ROAD 17, 2 MILES EAST OF YOLO. Ecological: NEST TREE IS A VALLEY OAK LOCATED IN A SMALL OAK GROVE/FARM YARD; BIRDS FORAGE IN AN AREA OF TOMATO/WHEAT ROTATION. General: DFG SWHA #Y	Location Detail	NEST TREE IS LOCATED 0 21	MILE EAST OF ROAD 100			
General: DFG SWHA #YO099 (PART), NESTING IN 1991; 2 FLEDGLED, PAIR NESTING ON 20 MAR AND 1 APR 2001; NO OBSERVATIONS 2 APR-11 AUG 2 (10 VISITS), UNOCCUPIED, 2002. NEST SITE MONITORED 6 MAY-4 AUG 2004; ADULT SEEN (INADEQUATE OBSERVATION). Owner/Manager: PVT Occurrence No. 420 Map Index: 21850 EO Index: 14801	Ecological	NEST TREE IS A SOLITARY V	ALLEY OAK IN THE MIDDLE	OF A WHEAT FIELD.		
tio VISITS). UNOCCUPIED, 2002. NEST SITE MONITORED 6 MAY-4 AUG 2004; ADULT SEEN (INADEQUATE OBSERVATION). Ovmer/Manager: PVT Cocurrence No. 420 Map Index: 21850 EO Index: 14801	General	DEG SWHA #YO099 (PART) N	ESTING IN 1991 2 FI FDGI	ED. PAIR NESTING ON 20 MAG		ATIONS 2 APR-11 AUG 2
Owner/Manager: PVT Occurrence No. 420 Map Index: 21850 E0 Index: 14801 — Dates Last Seen	General.	(10 VISITS). UNOCCUPIED, 20	02. NEST SITE MONITORE	6 MAY-4 AUG 2004; ADULT S	EEN (INADEQUATE OBSERVA	FION).
Occurrence No. 420 Map Index: 21850 EO Index: 14801 — Dates Last Seen Occ Ran: Unknown Site: 1991-XX-XX Site: 1991-XX-XX Origin: NaturaliNative occurrence Site: 1991-XX-XX Site: 1991-XX-XX Presence: Presumed Extant Record Last Updated: 1992-12-22 Quad Summary: Woodland (3812167/514A) County Summary: Yolo Catafus: 1/5 mile Mapping Precision: NON-SPECIFIC Section: 0.4 Qur: SW Range: 02E Satafus: 1/5 mile Mapping Precision: NON-SPECIFIC Section: 0.4 Qtr: SW Elevation: S0 ft Symbol Type: POINT Meridian: M Qtr: SW Location: NE OF THE INTERSECTION OF HWY 113 & COUNTY ROAD 17, 2 MILES EAST OF YOLO. Ecological: NEST TREE IS A VALLEY OAK LOCATED IN A SMALL OAK GROVE/FARM YARD; BIRDS FORAGE IN AN AREA OF TOMATO/WHEAT ROTATION. General: DFG SWHA #YO099 (PART), 2 ADULTS OBSERVED NESTING IN 1991, PRODUCING 2 FLEDGLINGS. Element: 1991-XX-XX Occurrence No. 421 Map Index: 21852 EO Index: 21465	Owner/Manager:	PVT				
Uccurrierue no. +20 map intex: 21000 EU intex: 14801 Utable Last Seen Occurrierue no. +20 Matural/Native occurrence Site: 1991-XX-XX Presence: Presumed Extant Record Last Updated: 1992-12-22 Quad Summary: Woodland (3812167/514A) Record Last Updated: 1992-12-22 Quad Summary: Volo Range: 02E Lat/Long: 38.73658°/-121.76335° Township: 10N Untrit: Zone-10 N42288271 E607481 Range: 02E Radius: 1/5 mile Mapping Precision: NON-SPECIFIC Section: 04 Qtr: SW Elevation: 50 ft Symbol Type: POINT Meridian: M Location: NE OF THE INTERSECTION OF HWY 113 & COUNTY PAULEX CAR GROVE/RAM YARD; BIRDS FORAGE IN AN AREA OF TOMATO/WHEAT ROTATION. General: DFG SWHA #Y0099 (PART), 2 ADULTS OBSERVED NESTING IN 1991, PRODUCING 2 FLEDGLINGS. Owner/Manager: PVT Elevation: Dates Last Seen Elevation: Site: 1991-XX-XX Origin: Natural/Native occurrence Site: 1991-XX-XX Site: 1991-XX-XX Ovec Ram: Unknown Record Last Updated: 1991-XX-XX	<u>.</u>	420	21950	CO Index: 14004	D-1-	s last Soon
Output: Number Origin: Natural/Native occurrence Presence: Presence: Presence: Presence: Output: Number County Summary: Woodland (3812167/514A) County Summary: Yolo Lat/Long: 38,73658/1-121.76335° UTM: Zone-10 N4282971 E607461 Radius: 1/5 mile Mapping Precision: NON-SPECIFIC Section: 0.4 Que: SW Elevation: 50 ft Soft A Symbol Type: POINT Meridian: M Location: NE OF THE INTERSECTION OF HWY 113 & COUNTY ROAD 17, 2 MILES EAST OF VOLO. Ecologica: NEST TREE IS A VALLEY OAK LOCATED IN A SMALL OAK GROVE/FARM YARD; BIRDS FORAGE IN AN AREA OF TOMATO/WHEAT ROTATION. General: DFG SWHA #YO099 (PART). 2 ADULTS OBSERVED NESTING IN 1991, PRODUCING 2 FLEDGLINGS. Owner/Manage: PVT Occurrence No. 421 Map Index: 21852 Elevanto: Tesmo: Unknown Record Last Updated: Origin: Natura/Native occurrence Pr	Occurrence No.	420 Map Index:	21850	EO Index: 14801	Fleme	nt 1991-XX-XX
Presence Trend: Presumed Extant Unknown Record Last Updated: 1992-12-22 Quad Summary: Woodland (3812167/514A).	Origin:	Natural/Native occurrence			Si	ite: 1991-XX-XX
Trend: Unknown Record Last Updated: 1992-12-22 Quad Summary: Woodland (3812167/514A) County Summary: Yolo Lat/Long: 38,736589 / 121,76339 Township: 10N Lat/Long: 38,736589 / 121,76339 Township: 10N UTM: Zone-10 N4288271 E607481 Mapping Precision: NON-SPECIFIC Section: 04 Qtr: SW Elevation: 50 ft Symbol Type: POINT Meridian: M M Location: NE OF THE INTERSECTION OF HWY 113 & COUNTY ROAD 17, 2 MILES EAST OF YOLO. Ecological: NEST TREE IS A VALLEY OAK LOCATED IN A SMALL OAK GROVE/FARM YARD; BIRDS FORAGE IN AN AREA OF TOMATO/WHEAT ROTATION. General: DFG SWHA #YO099 (PART). 2 ADULTS OBSERVED NESTING IN 1991, PRODUCING 2 FLEDGLINGS. Ovmer/Manager: PVT Occurrence No. 421 Map Index: 21852 E0 Index: 21465	Presence:	Presumed Extant				
Quad Summary: Woodland (3812167/514A) County Summary: Yolo Lat/Long: 38.73658° /-121.76335° Township: 10N Radius: 1/5 mile Mapping Precision: NON-SPECIFIC Section: 0.4 Qtr: SW Elevation: 50 ft Symbol Type: POINT Meridian: M Location: NC OF THE INTERSECTION OF HWY 113 & COUNTY ROAD 17, 2 MILES EAST OF YOLO. Ecological: NEST TREE IS A VALLEY OAK LOCATED IN A SMALL OAK GROVE/FARM YARD; BIRDS FORAGE IN AN AREA OF TOMATOWHEAT ROTATION. General: DFG SWHA #YO099 (PART). 2 ADULTS OBSERVED NESTING IN 1991, PRODUCING 2 FLEDGLINGS. Owner/Manager Ovccurrence No. 421 Map Index: 21852 EO Index: 21465	Trend:	Unknown			Record Last Updat	ed: 1992-12-22
County Summary: Yolo Lat/Long: 38,73658°/-1/21.76335° Township: 10N UTM: Zone-10 N4280271 E607481 Range: 02E Radius: 1/5 mile Mapping Precision: NON-SPECIFIC Section: 0.4 Qtr: Symbol Type: POINT Meridian: M Location: NE OF THE INTERSECTION OF HWY 113 & COUNTY ROAD 17, 2 MILES EAST OF YOLO. Ecological: NEST TREE IS A VALLEY OAK LOCATED IN A SMALL OAK GROVE/FARM YARD; BIRDS FORAGE IN AN AREA OF TOMATO/// MEAT ROTATION. General: DFG SWHA #YO099 (PART). 2 ADULTS OBSERVED NESTING IN 1991, PRODUCING 2 FLEDGLINGS. Overet/Manager Overet/Manager: PVT Element: 1991-XX-XX Occurrence No. 421 Map Index: 21852 EO Index: 21465	Quad Summary:	Woodland (3812167/514A)				
Lat/Long: 38,736589'.121.76335° Township:: 10N Locatio: 20n-10 N4288271 E607481 Range: 02E Radius: 1/5 mile Mapping Precision:: NON-SPECIFIC Section: 0.4 Otto 50 ft Symbol Type: POINT Meridian:: M Location: NE OF THE INTERSECTION OF HWY 1113 & COUNTY ROAD 17, 2 MILES EAST OF YOLO. Ecological: NEST TREE IS A VALLEY OAK LOCATED IN A SMALL OAK GROVE/FARM YARD; BIRDS FORAGE IN AN AREA OF TOMATO///HEAT ROTATION. General: DFG SWHA #Y0099 (PART). 2 ADULTS OBSERVED NESTING IN 1991, PRODUCING 2 FLEDGLINGS. Overref/Manager: PVT Occurrence No. 421 Map Index: 21852 E0 Index: 21465	County Summary:	Yolo				
UTM: Zone-10 N4288271 E607481 Range: 02E Radius: 1/5 mile Mapping Precision: NON-SPECIFIC Section: 04 Qtr: SW Elevation: 50 ft Symbol Type: POINT Meridian: M Location: NE OF THE INTERSECTION OF HWY 113 & COUNTY ROAD 17, 2 MILES EAST OF YOLO. Ecological: NEST TREE IS A VALLEY OAK LOCATED IN A SMALL OAK GROVE/FARM YARD; BIRDS FORAGE IN AN AREA OF TOMATO//WHEAT ROTATION. General: DFG SWHA #YO099 (PART). 2 ADULTS OBSERVED NESTING IN 1991, PRODUCING 2 FLEDGLINGS. Dates Last Seen Owner/Manager PVT Dates Last Seen	Lat/Long:	38.73658°/-121.76335°			Township: 10N	
Radius: I/3 Imile Mapping Precision: NON-SPECIFIC Section: 0.4 Utr: SW Elevation: 50 ft Symbol Type: POINT Meridian: M Location: NE OF THE INTERSECTION OF HWY 113 & COUNTY ROAD 17, 2 MILES EAST OF YOLO. Ecological: NEST TREE IS A VALLEY OAK LOCATED IN A SMALL OAK GROVE/FARM YARD; BIRDS FORAGE IN AN AREA OF TOMATO/WHEAT ROTATION. General: DFG SWHA #YO099 (PART). 2 ADULTS OBSERVED NESTING IN 1991, PRODUCING 2 FLEDGLINGS. Owner/Manage: PVT Occurrence No. 421 Map Index: 21852 EO Index: 21465	UTM:	Zone-10 N4288271 E607481			Range: 02E	Ole SW
Location: NE OF THE INTERSECTION OF HWY 113 & COUNTY ROAD 17, 2 MILES EAST OF YOLO. Ecological: NEST TREE IS A VALLEY OAK LOCATED IN A SMALL OAK GROVE/FARM YARD; BIRDS FORAGE IN AN AREA OF TOMATO///WHEAT ROTATION. General: DFG SWHA #Y0099 (PART). 2 ADULTS OBSERVED NESTING IN 1991, PRODUCING 2 FLEDGLINGS. Owner/Manager: PVT Coccurrence No. 421 Map Index: 21852 EO Index: 21465	Elevation:	50 ft	марр	Symbol Type: POINT	Meridian: M	Qtr: Svv
Location: NE OF THE INTERSECTION OF THE WITERSECTION OF HWY THIS & COUNTY ROAD 17, 2 MILES EAST OF TODO. Ecological: NEST TREE IS A VALLEY OAK LOCATED IN A SMALL OAK GROVE/FARM YARD; BIRDS FORAGE IN AN AREA OF TOMATO/WHEAT ROTATION. General: DFG SWHA #YO099 (PART), 2 ADULTS OBSERVED NESTING IN 1991, PRODUCING 2 FLEDGLINGS. Owner/Manage: PVT Occurrence No. 421 Map Index: 21852 EO Index: 21465	Leastion					
Leotogical: NEST TREE IS A VALLEY OAK LOCATED IN A SMALL OAK GROVE/FARM TARC) BIRDS FORAGE IN AN AREA OF TOMATO/WHEAT ROTATION. General: DFG SWHA #YO099 (PART). 2 ADULTS OBSERVED NESTING IN 1991, PRODUCING 2 FLEDGLINGS. Owner/Manage: PVT Occurrence No. 421 Map Index: 21852 E0 Index: 21465 — Dates Last Seen — Occ Rank: Unknown Element: 1991-XX-XX Origin: Natural/Native occurrence Site: 1991-XX-XX Presence: Presumed Extant rend: 1992-12-22 Quad Summary: Woodland (3812167/514A) Record Last Updated: 1992-12-22 Quad Summary: Yolo Range: 01E Lat/Long: 38.69850° / -121.83563° Township: 10N Radius: 2/5 mile Mapping Precision: NON-SPECIFIC Section: 23 Qtr: SW Elevation: 90 ft Symbol Type: POINT Meridian: M Location: 0.2 MILE EAST OF COUNTY ROAD 96 AND 0.5 MILE NORTH OF COUNTY ROAD 20, JUST SOUTH OF CACHE CREEK. 2.5 MILES SW OF YOLO. Ecological: BIRDS NEST IN A RIPARIAN AREA; TYPE OF TREE UNKNOWN. General: DFG SWHA #YO139. 2 ADULTS OBSERVED NESTING IN 1991; NESTING SUCCESS UNKNOWN.				COROVE EARNA KARD BIRDO		
General: DFG SWHA #YO099 (PAR1). 2 ADULTS OBSERVED NESTING IN 1991, PRODUCING 2 FLEDGLINGS. Owner/Manager: PVT Occurrence No. 421 Map Index: 21852 EO Index: 21465 — Dates Last Seen — Occ Rank: Unknown Element: 1991-XX-XX Origin: Natural/Native occurrence Site: 1991-XX-XX Presence: Presumed Extant Record Last Updated: 1992-12-22 Quad Summary: Woodland (3812167/514A) Record Last Updated: 1992-12-22 Quad Summary: Yolo Township: 10N Range: 01E Lat/Long: 38.69850°/-121.83563° Township: 10N Range: 01E Woodland: 2/5 mile Mapping Precision: NON-SPECIFIC Section: 23 Qtr: SW Elevation: 90 ft Symbol Type: POINT Meridian: M Meridian: M Location: 0.2 MILE EAST OF COUNTY ROAD 96 AND 0.5 MILE NORTH OF COUNTY ROAD 20, JUST SOUTH OF CACHE CREEK. 2.5 MILES SW OF YOLO. Ecological: BIRDS NEST IN A RIPARIAN AREA; TYPE OF TREE UNKNOWN. General: DFG SWHA #YO139. 2 ADULTS OBSERVED NESTING IN 1991; NESTING SUCCESS UNKNOWN. Dutter of the summar	Ecological:	NEST TREE IS A VALLEY OAK		GRUVE/FARM YARD; BIRDS	FURAGE IN AN AREA OF TOM	ATO/WHEAT KUTATION.
Owner/Manager: PV I Occurrence No. 421 Map Index: 21852 EO Index: 21465 — Dates Last Seen — Occ Rank: Unknown Element: 1991-XX-XX Origin: Natural/Native occurrence Site: 1991-XX-XX Presence: Presumed Extant Site: 1991-XX-XX Trend: Unknown Record Last Updated: 1992-12-22 Quad Summary: Woodland (3812167/514A) Record Last Updated: 1992-12-22 Quad Summary: Yolo Township: 10N Lat/Long: 38.69850°/-121.83563° Township: 10N UTM: Zone-10 N4283963 E601252 Range: 01E Radius: 2/5 mile Mapping Precision: NON-SPECIFIC Section: 23 Qtr: SW Elevation: 90 ft Symbol Type: POINT Meridian: M Location: 0.2 MILE EAST OF COUNTY ROAD 96 AND 0.5 MILE NORTH OF COUNTY ROAD 20, JUST SOUTH OF CACHE CREEK. 2.5 MILES SW OF YOLO. Ecological: BIRDS NEST IN A RIPARIAN AREA; TYPE OF TREE UNKNOWN. General: DFG SWHA #YO139. 2 ADULTS OBSERVED NESTING IN 1991; NESTING SUCCESS UNKNOWN. Ouracritimensere: <td>General:</td> <td>DEG SWHA #YO099 (PART). 2</td> <td>ADULIS OBSERVED NEST</td> <td>ING IN 1991, PRODUCING 2 FL</td> <td>EDGLINGS.</td> <td></td>	General:	DEG SWHA #YO099 (PART). 2	ADULIS OBSERVED NEST	ING IN 1991, PRODUCING 2 FL	EDGLINGS.	
Occurrence No. 421 Map Index: 21852 EO Index: 21465 — Dates Last Seen Occ Rank: Unknown Element: 1991-XX-XX Origin: Natural/Native occurrence Site: 1991-XX-XX Presence: Presumed Extant Record Last Updated: 1992-12-22 Quad Summary: Woodland (3812167/514A) Record Last Updated: 1992-12-22 Quad Summary: Yolo Image: 01E Lat/Long: 38.69850° / -121.83563° Township: 10N UTM: Zone-10 N4283963 E601252 Range: 01E Radius: 2/5 mile Mapping Precision: NON-SPECIFIC Section: 23 Qtr: SW Elevation: 90 ft Symbol Type: POINT Meridian: M Location: 0.2 MILE EAST OF COUNTY ROAD 96 AND 0.5 MILE NORTH OF COUNTY ROAD 20, JUST SOUTH OF CACHE CREEK. 2.5 MILES SW OF YOLO. Ecological: BIRDS NEST IN A RIPARIAN AREA; TYPE OF TREE UNKNOWN. General: DFG SWHA #YO139. 2 ADULTS OBSERVED NESTING IN 1991; NESTING SUCCESS UNKNOWN.	Owner/Manager:	PVI				
Occ Rank: Unknown Element: 1991-XX-XX Origin: Natural/Native occurrence Site: 1991-XX-XX Presence: Presumed Extant Record Last Updated: 1992-12-22 Quad Summary: Woodland (3812167/514A) Record Last Updated: 1992-12-22 Quad Summary: Yolo Township: 10N Lat/Long: 38.69850°/-121.83563° Township: 10N UTM: Zone-10 N4283963 E601252 Range: 01E Radius: 2/5 mile Mapping Precision: NON-SPECIFIC Section: 23 Qtr: SW Elevation: 90 ft Symbol Type: POINT Meridian: M Location: 0.2 MILE EAST OF COUNTY ROAD 96 AND 0.5 MILE NORTH OF COUNTY ROAD 20, JUST SOUTH OF CACHE CREEK. 2.5 MILES SW OF YOLO. Ecological: BIRDS NEST IN A RIPARIAN AREA; TYPE OF TREE UNKNOWN. Section: 25 MILES SW OF YOLO. General: DFG SWHA #YO139. 2 ADULTS OBSERVED NESTING IN 1991; NESTING SUCCESS UNKNOWN. Section: 27 Miles Supplicition: Owner/Managerar PV/T Supplicition: Supplicition: Supplicition:	Occurrence No.	421 Map Index:	21852	EO Index: 21465	Date	es Last Seen
Origin: Natural/Native occurrence Site: 1991-XX-XX Presence: Presumed Extant Record Last Update() 1992-12-22 Quad Summary: Woodland (3812167/514A) Record Last Update() 1992-12-22 Quad Summary: Yolo Township: 10N Intervention Lat/Long: 38.69850°/-121.83563° Township: 10N Intervention UTM: Zone-10 N4283963 E601252 Mapping Precision: NON-SPECIFIC Section: 23 Qtr: SW Elevation: 90 ft Symbol Type: POINT Meridian: M Location: 0.2 MILE EAST OF COUNTY ROAD 96 AND 0.5 MILE NORTH OF COUNTY ROAD 20, JUST SOUTH OF CACHE CREEK. 2.5 MILES SW OF YOLO. Ecological: BIRDS NEST IN A RIPARIAN AREA; TYPE OF TREE UNKNOWN. Section: 2.5 MILES SW OF YOLO. General: DFG SWHA #YO139. 2 ADULTS OBSERVED NESTING IN 1991; NESTING SUCCESS UNKNOWN. Section: 5.5 MILES SW OF YOLO.	Occ Rank:	Unknown			Eleme	nt: 1991-XX-XX
Presence: Presumed Extant Record Last Updated: 1992-12-22 Quad Summary: Woodland (3812167/514A) 1992-12-22 1992-12-22 Quad Summary: Yolo Township: 10N Lat/Long: 38.69850° / -121.83563° Township: 10N UTM: Zone-10 N4283963 E601252 Range: 01E Radius: 2/5 mile Mapping Precision: NON-SPECIFIC Section: 23 Qtr: SW Elevation: 90 ft Symbol Type: POINT Meridian: M Location: 0.2 MILE EAST OF COUNTY ROAD 96 AND 0.5 MILE NORTH OF COUNTY ROAD 20, JUST SOUTH OF CACHE CREEK. 2.5 MILES SW OF YOLO. Ecological: BIRDS NEST IN A RIPARIAN AREA; TYPE OF TREE UNKNOWN. Section: 24 SUM A #YO139. 2 ADULTS OBSERVED NESTING SUCCESS UNKNOWN. Owner/Manager PV/T DFG SUM A #YO139. 2 ADULTS OBSERVED NESTING N 1991; NESTING SUCCESS UNKNOWN. SUM A #YO139. 2 ADULTS OBSERVED NESTING SUCCESS UNKNOWN.	Origin:	Natural/Native occurrence			Si	te: 1991-XX-XX
Quad Summary: Woodland (3812167/514A) County Summary: Yolo Lat/Long: 38.69850° / -121.83563° Township: 10N UTM: Zone-10 N4283963 E601252 Range: 01E Radius: 2/5 mile Mapping Precision: NON-SPECIFIC Section: 23 Qtr: SW Elevation: 90 ft Symbol Type: POINT Meridian: M Location: 0.2 MILE EAST OF COUNTY ROAD 96 AND 0.5 MILE NORTH OF COUNTY ROAD 20, JUST SOUTH OF CACHE CREEK. 2.5 MILES SW OF YOLO. Ecological: BIRDS NEST IN A RIPARIAN AREA; TYPE OF TREE UNKNOWN. General: DFG SWHA #YO139. 2 ADULTS OBSERVED NESTING IN 1991; NESTING SUCCESS UNKNOWN.	Presence:	Presumed Extant			Record Last Undat	ed: 1992-12-22
Quad Summary: Woodland (3812167/514A) County Summary: Yolo Lat/Long: 38.69850° / -121.83563° Township: 10N UTM: Zone-10 N4283963 E601252 Range: 01E Radius: 2/5 mile Mapping Precision: NON-SPECIFIC Section: 23 Qtr: SW Elevation: 90 ft Symbol Type: POINT Meridian: M Location: 0.2 MILE EAST OF COUNTY ROAD 96 AND 0.5 MILE NORTH OF COUNTY ROAD 20, JUST SOUTH OF CACHE CREEK. 2.5 MILES SW OF YOLO. Ecological: BIRDS NEST IN A RIPARIAN AREA; TYPE OF TREE UNKNOWN. General: DFG SWHA #YO139. 2 ADULTS OBSERVED NESTING IN 1991; NESTING SUCCESS UNKNOWN.	rrend:	CHAIDWIT				
County Summary: Yolo Lat/Long: 38.69850° / -121.83563° Township: 10N UTM: Zone-10 N4283963 E601252 Range: 01E Radius: 2/5 mile Mapping Precision: NON-SPECIFIC Section: 23 Qtr: SW Elevation: 90 ft Symbol Type: POINT Meridian: M Location: 0.2 MILE EAST OF COUNTY ROAD 96 AND 0.5 MILE NORTH OF COUNTY ROAD 20, JUST SOUTH OF CACHE CREEK. 2.5 MILES SW OF YOLO. Ecological: BIRDS NEST IN A RIPARIAN AREA; TYPE OF TREE UNKNOWN. General: DFG SWHA #YO139. 2 ADULTS OBSERVED NESTING IN 1991; NESTING SUCCESS UNKNOWN.	Quad Summary:	Woodland (3812167/514A)				
Lat/Long: 38.69850° / -121.83563° Township: 10N UTM: Zone-10 N4283963 E601252 Range: 01E Radius: 2/5 mile Mapping Precision: NON-SPECIFIC Section: 23 Qtr: SW Elevation: 90 ft Symbol Type: POINT Meridian: M Location: 0.2 MILE EAST OF COUNTY ROAD 96 AND 0.5 MILE NORTH OF COUNTY ROAD 20, JUST SOUTH OF CACHE CREEK. 2.5 MILES SW OF YOLO. Ecological: BIRDS NEST IN A RIPARIAN AREA; TYPE OF TREE UNKNOWN. General: DFG SWHA #YO139. 2 ADULTS OBSERVED NESTING IN 1991; NESTING SUCCESS UNKNOWN.	County Summary:	Yolo				
UTIM: Cone-10 N4283963 E601252 Range: 01E Radius: 2/5 mile Mapping Precision: NON-SPECIFIC Section: 23 Qtr: SW Elevation: 90 ft Symbol Type: POINT Meridian: M Location: 0.2 MILE EAST OF COUNTY ROAD 96 AND 0.5 MILE NORTH OF COUNTY ROAD 20, JUST SOUTH OF CACHE CREEK. 2.5 MILES SW OF YOLO. Ecological: BIRDS NEST IN A RIPARIAN AREA; TYPE OF TREE UNKNOWN. General: DFG SWHA #YO139. 2 ADULTS OBSERVED NESTING IN 1991; NESTING SUCCESS UNKNOWN.	Lat/Long:	38.69850° / -121.83563°			Township: 10N	
Location: 0.2 Mile Diff Symbol Type: POINT Meridian: M Location: 0.2 MILE EAST OF COUNTY ROAD 96 AND 0.5 MILE NORTH OF COUNTY ROAD 20, JUST SOUTH OF CACHE CREEK. 2.5 MILES SW OF YOLO. Ecological: BIRDS NEST IN A RIPARIAN AREA; TYPE OF TREE UNKNOWN. General: DFG SWHA #YO139. 2 ADULTS OBSERVED NESTING IN 1991; NESTING SUCCESS UNKNOWN.	UTM:	∠one-10 N4283963 E601252	N#	na Procision NON-SPECIEIC	Range: 01E	Otr. SW/
Location: 0.2 MILE EAST OF COUNTY ROAD 96 AND 0.5 MILE NORTH OF COUNTY ROAD 20, JUST SOUTH OF CACHE CREEK. 2.5 MILES SW OF YOLO. Ecological: BIRDS NEST IN A RIPARIAN AREA; TYPE OF TREE UNKNOWN. General: DFG SWHA #YO139. 2 ADULTS OBSERVED NESTING IN 1991; NESTING SUCCESS UNKNOWN.	Elevation:	90 ft	марр	Symbol Type: POINT	Meridian: M	w (1. 311
Ecological: BIRDS NEST IN A RIPARIAN AREA; TYPE OF TREE UNKNOWN. General: DFG SWHA #YO139. 2 ADULTS OBSERVED NESTING IN 1991; NESTING SUCCESS UNKNOWN.	Location:	0.2 MILE EAST OF COUNTY R	OAD 96 AND 0.5 MILE NOR	H OF COUNTY ROAD 20, JUS	T SOUTH OF CACHE CREEK. 2	2.5 MILES SW OF YOLO.
General: DFG SWHA #YO139. 2 ADULTS OBSERVED NESTING IN 1991; NESTING SUCCESS UNKNOWN.	Ecological	BIRDS NEST IN A RIPARIAN A	REA; TYPE OF TREE UNKN	OWN.		
	Conoral:	DEG SWHA #Y0130 2 40111	S OBSERVED NESTING IN	991 NESTING SUCCESS UNK	NOWN	
	Owner/Moner	D/T	S SSERVED REDTING IN	55., NEOTING 0000E00 000		

Swainson's hawk			Flomo	nt Code: ABNKC19070	
Statu	s	NDDB Element Ran	⊾iemei	Other Lists	
Federal: None	-	Global: G5	-	CDFG Status:	
State: Inreaten	eu	State: 52			
General: BDEEDS				REAS SAVANNAHS & ACDICULT	
		RAGING AREAS SUCH AS COASS			
Occurrence No.	422 Map Index:	21853 EO I	ndex: 15557	Dates La	st Seen
Occ Rank:	Unknown			Element:	1991-XX-XX
Origin: Presence:	Presumed Extant			Site:	1991-00-00
Trend:	Unknown			Record Last Updated:	1992-12-22
Quad Summarv:	Woodland (3812167/514A)				
County Summarv:	Yolo				
Lat/Long:	38 66/880 / -121 932110			Townshin, 10N	
UTM:	Zone-10 N4280235 E601519			Range: 01E	
Radius:	1/5 mile	Mapping P	recision: NON-SPECIFIC	Section: 35	Qtr: SW
Elevation:	85 ft	Sym	bol Type: POINT	Meridian: M	
Location:	ON THE NORTH SIDE OF CC	OUNTY ROAD 24 AND 0.4 MILE EAS	ST OF COUNTY ROAD 96, 2	2 MILES WEST OF WOODLAND.	
Ecological:	NEST TREE IS A FARMHOUS	SE VALLEY OAK.			
General:	DFG SWHA #YO141. 2 ADUL	TS OBSERVED NESTING IN 1991,	NESTING SUCCESS UNKN	IOWN.	
Owner/Manager:	PVT				
Occurrence No.	423 Map Index:	21855 EO I	ndex: 11173	Dates La	st Seen
Occ Rank:	Good			Element:	2004-07-12
Origin:	Natural/Native occurrence Presumed Extant			Site:	2004-07-12
Trend:	Unknown			Record Last Updated:	2004-09-14
Quad Summons	Woodland (3812167/514A)				
County Summary:	Yolo				
	29 741700 / 104 00000			Tours-blue 40bl	
	Zone-10 N4288770 E602202			Range: 01E	
Radius:	80 meters	Mapping P	recision: SPECIFIC	Section: 02	Qtr: SE
Elevation:	70 ft	Syml	bol Type: POINT	Meridian: M	
Location:	JUST WEST OF I-5, 0.4 MILE	NORTH OF COUNTY ROAD 17, 1	MILE NW OF YOLO.		
Location Detail:	RESSEGUIE'S WOODLAND 6	60. KNOWN AS THE "PINK HOUSE	" SITE; NEST TREE IS A VA	LLEY OAK LOCATED SOUTH OF	A PINK HOUSE.
Ecological:	NEST TREE IS A VALLEY OA	K; SURROUNDED BY CULTIVATE	D FIELDS WITH SCATTERE	ED TREES.	
General:	2 ADULTS OBSERVED NEST	ING IN 1991; 1 YOUNG FLEDGED.	NEST MONITORED 1 APR	-4 AUG 2004; 2 YOUNG FLEDGED	
Owner/Manager:	PVT				
Occurrence No.	424 Map Index:	21854 EO I	ndex: 15623	Dates La	st Seen
Occ Rank:	Unknown			Element:	1991-XX-XX
Origin: Presence:	Natural/Native occurrence			Site:	1991-77-77
Trend:	Unknown			Record Last Updated:	1992-12-22
Quad Summary	Woodland (3812167/51/A)				
Quad Summary:	Woodland (3812167/514A) Yolo				
Quad Summary: County Summary:	Woodland (3812167/514A) Yolo				
Quad Summary: County Summary: Lat/Long:	Woodland (3812167/514A) Yolo 38.70985° / -121.80844° Zone-10 N4285253 E603600			Township: 10N Range: 01F	
Quad Summary: County Summary: Lat/Long: UTM: Radius:	Woodland (3812167/514A) Yolo 38.70985° / -121.80844° Zone-10 N4285253 E603600 3/5 mile	Mapping P	recision: NON-SPECIFIC	Township: 10N Range: 01E Section: 13	Qtr: NE
Quad Summary: County Summary: Lat/Long: UTM: Radius: Elevation:	Woodland (3812167/514A) Yolo 38.70985° / -121.80844° Zone-10 N4285253 E603600 3/5 mile 80 ft	Mapping P Symi	recision: NON-SPECIFIC bol Type: POINT	Township: 10N Range: 01E Section: 13 Meridian: M	Qtr: NE
Quad Summary: County Summary: Lat/Long: UTM: Radius: Elevation: Location:	Woodland (3812167/514A) Yolo 38.70985° / -121.80844° Zone-10 N4285253 E603600 3/5 mile 80 ft 0.25 MILE WEST OF COUNT	Mapping P Syml Y ROAD 98 & 0.25 MILE SOUTH OF	recision: NON-SPECIFIC bol Type: POINT F COUNTY ROAD 18, SOUT	Township: 10N Range: 01E Section: 13 Meridian: M	Qtr: NE
Quad Summary: County Summary: Lat/Long: UTM: Radius: Elevation: Location:	Woodland (3812167/514A) Yolo 38.70985° / -121.80844° Zone-10 N4285253 E603600 3/5 mile 80 ft 0.25 MILE WEST OF COUNT NEST TREE IS A LONE VALL	Mapping P Symi Y ROAD 98 & 0.25 MILE SOUTH OF EY OAK: BIRDS FORAGE IN AN AI	recision: NON-SPECIFIC bol Type: POINT F COUNTY ROAD 18, SOUT REA OF WHEAT/TOMATO F	Township: 10N Range: 01E Section: 13 Meridian: M	Qtr: NE
Quad Summary: County Summary: Lat/Long: UTM: Radius: Elevation: Location: Ecological:	Woodland (3812167/514A) Yolo 38.70985° / -121.80844° Zone-10 N4285253 E603600 3/5 mile 80 ft 0.25 MILE WEST OF COUNT NEST TREE IS A LONE VALL	Mapping P Symi Y ROAD 98 & 0.25 MILE SOUTH OF EY OAK; BIRDS FORAGE IN AN AI	recision: NON-SPECIFIC bol Type: POINT F COUNTY ROAD 18, SOUT REA OF WHEAT/TOMATO F	Township: 10N Range: 01E Section: 13 Meridian: M TH OF YOLO. ROTATION.	Qtr: NE

uteo swainsoni					
Swainson's hawk			Element Code: ABNKC19070		
Federal: None State: Threater	is	 NDDB Element Ranks Global: G5 State: S2 	Other Lists CDFG Sta	tus:	
Habitat As					
Micro: REQUIR	ES ADJACENT SUITABLE FORAGING A	RED TREES, JUNIPER-SAGE FLATS, I REAS SUCH AS GRASSLANDS, OR AL	RIPARIAN AREAS, SAVANNAHS, & FALFA OR GRAIN FIELDS SUPPO	AGRICULI	DENT POPULATIONS.
Occurrence No.	425 Map Index: 21856	EO Index: 15556	_	- Dates La	ast Seen
Occ Rank:	Unknown			Element:	1991-XX-XX
Origin: Presence:	Natural/Native occurrence Presumed Extant			Site:	1991-22-22
Trend:	Unknown		Record Last	Updated:	1992-12-22
Quad Summary:	Woodland (3812167/514A)				
County Summary:	Yolo				
Lat/Long:	38.63467º / -121.82060º		Township	09N	
UTM:	Zone-10 N4276896 E602650		Range	01E	
Radius:	1/5 mile 80 ft	Mapping Precision: NON Symbol Type: POIN	SPECIFIC Section:	12 M	Qtr: SW
Elevation:	00 n	Symbol Type: POIN	weridian	IVI	
Location:	EAST SIDE OF COUNTY ROAD 97, AT	COUNTY ROAD 26, 0.5 MILE SOUTH O	F PLAINFIELD SCHOOL, SW OF W	OODLAND.	
Ecological:	NEST TREE IS A ROADSIDE WALNUT;	BIRDS FORAGE IN AN AREA OF WHE	T/TOMATOES.		
General:	DFG SWHA #YO142. 2 ADULTS PRODU	JCED 2 FLEDGLINGS AT THIS SITE IN	1991.		
Owner/Manager:	PVT				
Occurrence No.	426 Map Index: 21857	EO Index: 11174		 Dates La 	ast Seen
Occ Rank:	Unknown			Element:	1991-XX-XX
Origin:	Natural/Native occurrence			Site:	1991-XX-XX
Presence: Trend:	Unknown		Record Last	Updated:	1992-12-22
Quad Summary:	Woodland (3812167/51/A)				
County Summary:	Yolo				
Lat/Long:	38.72845º / -121.82669º		Townshin	10N	
UTM:	Zone-10 N4287296 E601987		Range	01E	
Radius:	1/5 mile	Mapping Precision: NON	SPECIFIC Section:	11	Qtr: NE
Elevation:	80 11	Symbol Type: POIN	Meridian:	IVI	
Location:	AT THE INTERSECTION OF COUNTY F	ROAD 96B & COUNTY ROAD 17A, SW C	F YOLO.		
Ecological:	NEST TREE IS A FARMYARD WALNUT	; BIRDS FORAGE IN AN AREA PLANTE	D IN TOMATOES.		
General:	DFG SWHA #YO136. 2 ADULTS OBSEF	VED NESTING IN 1991, ALTHOUGH TH	E BREEDING ATTEMPT FAILED.		
Owner/Manager:	PVT				
Occurrence No.	427 Map Index: 21859	EO Index: 15624		- Dates La	ast Seen
Occ Rank:	Fair			Element:	2004-08-16
Origin:	Natural/Native occurrence Presumed Extant			Site:	2004-08-16
Trend:	Unknown		Record Last	Updated:	2004-10-26
Quad Summary:	Woodland (3812167/514A)				
County Summary:	Yolo				
Lat/Long:	38.71519º / -121.83958º		Township	10N	
UTM:	Zone-10 N4285810 E600885	Manual D. L.L. 0057	Range	01E	
Radius: Elevation:	85 ft	Mapping Precision: SPEC Symbol Type: POIN	T Meridian:	M	Qtr: NVV
Location:	NORTH SIDE OF ROAD 18A, 0.2 MILE I	EAST OF ROAD 95B, 2 MILES SW OF Y	DLO		
Location Detail:	2004 NEST TREE WAS A TALL, RAGGE	ED VALLEY OAK LOCATED NORTH OF	ROAD 18A. RESIDENT OF THE AD	JACENT H	OUSE SAYS THAT SW
	HAVE NESTED IN THAT TREE EVERY	YEAR FOR MANY YEARS.			
Ecological:	1991 AND 2004 NEST TREE WAS A VA	LLEY OAK.			
General:	DFG SWHA #YO135. 2 ADULTS OBSEF	RVED NESTING IN 1991; 1 YOUNG FLEI	OGED. NEST MONITORED 9 JUL-1	6 AUG 2004	4; ADULTS DEFENDIN
	NEST ON 9 JUL 2004, AND PRESENT O	DN 26 JUL, 9 AUG, AND 16 AUG 2004.			
Owner/Manager:	PVT				

Swainson's hawk			Element Code: ABNKC19070	
Federal: None State: Threater	ned	NDDB Element Ranks - Global: G5 State: S2	CDFG Stat	us:
General: BREEDS Micro: REQUIR	SOCIATIONS	SCATTERED TREES, JUNIPER-SAGE AGING AREAS SUCH AS GRASSLAND	FLATS, RIPARIAN AREAS, SAVANNAHS, & A S, OR ALFALFA OR GRAIN FIELDS SUPPOR	AGRICULTURAL OR RANCH TING RODENT POPULATIONS.
Occurrence No. Occ Rank: Origin: Presence: Trend:	428 Map Index: Unknown Natural/Native occurrence Presumed Extant Unknown	21858 EO Index:	21466	Dates Last Seen Element: 1991-XX-XX Site: 1991-XX-XX Updated: 1992-12-22
Quad Summary: County Summary:	Woodland (3812167/514A) Yolo			
Lat/Long: UTM: Radius: Elevation:	38.70754° / -121.83221° Zone-10 N4284970 E601537 1/5 mile 85 ft	Mapping Precisi Symbol Ty	Township: Range: on: NON-SPECIFIC Section: pe: POINT Meridian:	10N 01E 14 Qtr: SW M
Location: Ecological:	ALONG CACHE CREEK, 0.5 MI NEST TREE IS A VALLEY OAK	ILE UPSTREAM FROM THE INTERSEC	TION OF COUNTY ROAD 96B AND 18A, 2.5 I	MILES SW OF YOLO.
General: Owner/Manager:	DFG SWHA #YO137. 2 ADULTS PVT	S OBSERVED NESTING IN 1991; RESU	LTS OF NESTING UNKNOWN.	
Occurrence No. Occ Rank: Origin:	518 Map Index: Good Natural/Native occurrence	23224 EO Index:	7602 —	Dates Last Seen Element: 2004-08-04 Site: 2004-08-04
Presence: Trend:	Presumed Extant Unknown		Record Last	Updated: 2004-09-13
Quad Summary: County Summary:	Grays Bend (3812166/513B), We Yolo	loodland (3812167/514A)		
Lat/Long: UTM: Area: Elevation:	38.73485° / -121.75065° Zone-10 N4288094 E608587 11.9 acres 45 ft	Mapping Precisi Symbol Ty	Township: Range: on: SPECIFIC Section: pe: POLYGON Meridian:	10N 02E 04 Qtr: NW M
Location: Location Detail:	ALONG COUNTY ROAD 17, 1 M 1991 NEST TREE WAS A LONE OAK) ON THE NORTH SHOULD	MILE WEST OF COUNTY ROAD 102, NI E VALLEY OAK ON THE SOUTH SIDE C DER OF ROAD 17. 2002/2004 NEST TR	E OF WOODLAND OF ROAD 17. 2001 NEST TREE WAS THE FO EE WAS THE ONLY SOUTH SHOULDER TRE	URTH LARGE TREE (A VALLEY EE EAST OF ROAD 101.
Ecological: General:	DFG SWHA #YO102. 2 YOUNG FLEDGED. NEST MONITORED	, SURROUNDED BY CULTIVATED LAN 6 FLEDGED IN 1991. NEST MONITOREI 0 17 MAR-4 AUG 2004; 1 FLEDGED.	D. D 19 MAR-27 JUL 2001; 2 FLEDGED. NEST M	IONITORED 22 APR-6 JUL 2002
Owner/Manager:				
Occurrence No. Occ Rank: Origin: Presence:	521 Map Index: Unknown Natural/Native occurrence Presumed Extant	23132 EO Index:	13224	Dates Last Seen Element: 2000-XX-XX Site: 2000-XX-XX
Trend: Quad Summary:	Unknown Woodland (3812167/514A)		Record Last	updated: 2001-12-12
Lat/Long: UTM: Radius: Elevation:	38.74259° / -121.78506° Zone-10 N4288913 E605585 1/10 mile 65 ft	Mapping Precisi Symbol Ty	Township: Range: on: NON-SPECIFIC Section: pe: POINT Meridian:	10N 02E 06 Qtr: NE M
Leastion	JUST NORTH OF COUNTY RO	0AD 16A, 0.5 MILE WEST OF HWY 113,	3 MILES NORTH OF WOODLAND	
Ecological:	NEST TREE IS A LONE VALLE		JRAL FIELDS.	

Search Description Pedrat: NODE Pedrat: None Global: Global: State: Training Operation Global: Mobil: State: Mobil: State: Mobil: State: Mobil: State: Occurrence No State: State: Occurrence No State: State: Occurrence No State: State: Occurrence No State: State: Occurrence State: Occurrence No State: State	Buteo swainsoni							
Statu NDD Elemen Ranks Other Lats Federal: None Global: GS CDFG Status: Statu: Threadened Status: S2 Habbat: Association B General: BREEDS IN GRASSLANDS WITH WITH SCATERED TREES, JUNPER-SACE FLATS, RIPARIAN AREAS, SAVANNAHS, & AGROLLTRAL OR RANCH Merice: RADURES ADJUCCENT DOPLULATION Control Status: Dates Last Seen Occ. Famil: Merice: 2013 EO Index: 13225 — Dates Last Seen Occ. March Differed: Differed: Differed: Differed: 1991-XXXX Occ. March Differed: Differed: Differed: Differed: 1991-XXXX Occ. March Differed: Differed: Differed: 1991-XXXX Differed: Differed: Differed: 1991-XXXX Status: 1991-XXXX Differed: Differed: Differed: Differed: 1991-XXXX Status: 1991-XXXX Differed: Differed: Differed: Differed: 1991-XXXX Marchains: Marchains: Marchains: Marelains: Marchain	Swainson's hawk				Element Code: A	ABNKC19070		
Predefail: Komo Global: GD Corr State: 132 Habitat Associations General: Exclusions General: Exclusions Occurrence No. 522 Maintary Magninger Occurrence No. 522 Magninger Magninger Occurrence No. 522 Magninger Magninger Occurrence No. 522 Magninger Magninger Magninger Magninger Magninger Magninger Magninger Readinger Magninger Magninger Magninger Magninger Magninger Magninger Magninger Magninger Magninger State Magninger Magninger Magninger Magninger Magninger State	Stat	us	NDDB Ele	ment Ranks		Other Lists		
State: State:<	Federal: None		Global:	G5		CDFG Stat	us:	
Televale Autocalunate General: Exceptions Autocalunate Constraints and autocalunate Constraints and autocalunate Constraints General: Exceptions Autocalunates with With Scattered Trees, JUNPER SAGE FLATS, RPARIAN AREAS, SAVANANAS, & AGRICULTURAL OR RANCH Marce: REQUIES AUACEMENT SUITABLE FORATING AREAS SUCH AS GRASSLANDS, OR ALFALFA OR GRAIN FIELDS SUFFORTING RODENT FORALTION Occarrence Mo. 522 Mapinder: 23133 ED Index: 13223 ED Index: 13223 Guines: 13223 ED Index: 13233 Guines: 13223 ED Index: 13233 Guines: 13223 ED Index: 13233 Guines: 13224 Guines: 13274 Guines: 1327 Guines:	State: Threate	ned	State:	52				
Mine: in:EQUIDES ADJACENTS UNITING ON RELEAS UNIT ECONORE LEASO, OR ANNA RELEAS UNIT ECONORE RELEAS UNIT ECONORE RELEASON RECEAR FORMATION Occ Tanis Unitation Contract on the second of the second team o	General: BREED							
Market Reconce Audurectivit sol nature Portenting Andread address add	Micro: BEOLUI		ACINC AREAS SUCH					
Occurrence ho. 22 Map Index: 2313 EO Index: 1325 — Dates Last Sen — Email: Map Index: 2313 EO Index: 1325 Total Map Index: 2313 Map Index: 1325 Email: Map Index: 1323 Map Index: 1333	MICIO. REQUI	RES ADJACENT SUITABLE FOR	AGING AREAS SUCH /	AS GRASSLANDS,	OR ALFALFA OR GRAIN FIE	LDS SUFFOR		ENT FOFULATIONS.
Occ Rank: Unknown Element: 191-3XXX Presence: Presence:<	Occurrence No.	522 Map Index:	23133	EO Index: 1	3225		Dates La	st Seen
Origin Naural/Native occurrence Site: 1991-XXXX Presence Presence Federational Educt 1993-04-20 Quetal Summary: Woodland (3812167/514A) Inownahip: 100N County Summary: Yoodland (3812167/514A) Townahip: 10N County Summary: Yoodland (3812167/514A) Report Last Section: 08 County Summary: Yoodland (3812167/514A) Report Last Section: 08 County Summary: Yoodland (3812167/514A) Report Last Section: 08 County Summary: Woodland (3812167/514A) Country RoAD 98, ALONG CACHE CREEK, 2 MILES NORTH OF WOODLAND. Generat: DFS SWHA #YOOB: 2005 200ULTS OBSERVED NESTING. Marrin Mark occurrence Overer/Manage: UNKNOWN Element: 1991-XXXX Occearrence No. 52 SWHA #YOOB: 2011S OBSERVED NESTING. Element: Ore Ranc: Unknown Record Last Updated: 1993-XXX Ore Ranc: Unknown Record Last U	Occ Rank:	Unknown					Element:	1991-XX-XX
Probable Probable 1930/0429 Quad Summary: Woodland (3812167/514A) County Summary: Yolo UTIM: 200-10 M42064-6 500/370 Range: 02E Record Last Updated: 1/5/10/10 Biovance 601 County Summary: Yolo Location: 001 M42064-6 500/370 Range: 02E Section: 003 M10/0115 OBSERVED NESTING. Owner/Manage: UNKNOWN Occurrence No. 624 Map Index: 2335 Coccurrence No. 624 Map Index: 23135 EO Index: 27168 — Dates Last Seen Occearine: DrossMina Provide: 1981:00:0XX Biomant: 1981:0X:0XX Orge: Maping Index: 23135 EO Index: 27168 — Dates Last Seen Occurrence No. 624 Map Index: 23135 EO Index: 7168 Bio: 0.00000000000000000000000000000000000	Origin:	Natural/Native occurrence					Site:	1991-XX-XX
Quad Summary: Woodland (3812167/514A) County Summary: Yolo LetLong: 88.72014*/-121.75484* UTM: Zon-io 1M220445 E607376 Ratius: 15 mile Biazolation: 001 Elevation: 005 Occertaine: NORTH OF THE INTERSECTION OF COUNTY ROAD 18 AND COUNTY ROAD 90, ALONG CACHE CREEK. 2 MILES NORTH OF WOODLAND. Generat: DFG SWHA PY0009. 2 ADULTS OBSERVED NESTING. OrwerManage: UNKNOW Coccurrence No. 624 Map Index: 23135 EO Index: 27168	Presence: Trend:	Unknown				Record Last	Updated:	1993-04-29
Quad Summary: Weodland (381267):143) Cound Summary: Yolo LatLong:: 81720147/.121.7648/9 Thr:: Zone' Namay: Radius:: 15 mile Bayesing Precision:: Ronse Elevation:: 60 ft Symbol Type: POINT Meridian:: Meridian:: M Leastion:: NORTH OF THE INTERSECTION OF COUNTY ROAD 18 AND COUNTY ROAD 99, ALONG CACHE CREEK, 2 MILES NORTH OF WOODLAND. General: DFG SWHA #YOO96.2 ADULTS OBSERVED NESTING: Orceursone No. 524 Map Index: 23135 EO Index: 27168 — Dates Last Seen Descence: Presence: Feasime Chartu Inknown Site: 1991-XX:XX Presence: Feasime Chartu Inknown Record Last Updated: 1991-XX:XX Quad Summary: Woodiand (3812167/							-	
County Summary: 1940 County Su	Quad Summary:	Woodland (3812167/514A)						
Laff.ong: 88.7014*/ 121.76484" Townahip: 10N HUTE Zone-10 N428045 E607376 Radius: 15 mine N428045 E607376 Cocurrence No. 524 N4891048: 23135 E0 Index: 27168 Cocurrence No. 524 N4991048: 1991-XX-XX Presence: Presumed Extant Trend: Unknown NeuralNaitwite Cocurrence Site: 1991-XX-XX Presence: Presumed Extant Trend: Unknown NeuralNaitwite Site: 1991-XX-XX Presence: Presumed Extant Trend: Unknown Range: 01E Sate: 1991-XX-XX Presence: Presumed Extant NeuralNaitwite Site: 1992-XX-XX Presence: Presumed Extant NeuralNaitwite Site: 1992-XX-XX NeuralNaitwite Site: 1992-XX	County Summary:	Yolo						
UTH: Zame-10 M428484 EBU/376 Ranging Ranging Date Radius: 1/5 mile Mapping Precision: NON-SPECIFIC Section: 0/2 Location: NORTH OF THE INTERSECTION OF COUNTY ROAD 18 AND COUNTY ROAD 99, ALONG CACHE CREEK, 2 MILES NORTH OF WOODLAND. General: DFG SWHA AY0008. 2 ADULTS OBSERVED NESTING. Owner/Manage: UNKNOWN Occurrence No. 524 Map Index: 27166 Occourrence No. 524 Map Index: 27166 Occourrence No. 524 Map Index: 27168 Origin: Natural Nature occurrence Stet: 1991-XXX X Presence: Presumed Extant Record Last Updated: 1993-07-02 Quad Summary: Woodland (3812167/514A) Record Last Updated: 1993-07-02 County Summary: Voodland (3812167/514A) Record Last Updated: 1993-07-02 County Summary: Voodland (3812167/514A) Record Last Updated: 1993-07-02 Location: VFI Mapping Precision: NON-SPECIFIC Section: 20 Reinge: 1016 Symbol Type: POINT Meridian: Meridian: Millis: 1/5 fl Symbol Type: POINT Meridian: Meridian: Location: WeSt SIDE OF COUNTY ROAD 98, 0.25 MILE NORT	Lat/Long:	38.72014º / -121.76484º				Township:	10N	
Trouts: Townson Mapping FreeJawis: North Meridian: North Elevation: NORTH OF THE INTERSECTION OF COUNTY ROAD 18 AND COUNTY ROAD 99, ALONG CACHE CREEK, 2 MILES NORTH OF WOODLAND. General: DFG SWHA #Y0096; 2 ADULTS OBSERVED NESTING. Owner/Manager: UNKNOWN Occarrence No. 524 Map Index: 23135 EO Index: 27168	UTM: Padius:	Zone-10 N4286445 E607376	,	Manning Procision		Range:	02E 08	Otr- XX
Lecation: NORTH OF THE INTERSECTION OF COUNTY ROAD 18 AD COUNTY ROAD 99, ALONG GACHE CREEK, 2 MILES NORTH OF WOODLAND. General: DFG SWHA #YO096. 2 ADULTS OBSERVED NESTING. Owner/Manager: UNKNOWN Occurrence No. 524 Map Index: 23135 EO Index: 27168 Dates Last Seen Occ Rank: Unknown Bit Index: 23135 EO Index: 27168 Bates Last Seen Occ Rank: Unknown Bit Index: 23135 EO Index: 27168 Bates Last Seen Origin: NaturalNative occurrence Stee 1 and 2	Elevation:	60 ft		Symbol Type	POINT	Meridian:	M	GU. AA
Lozation Work Ho Unite Mit Roke Linkowick Gravity Roke 19 All Count Froke Day, Allows CACHE CREEK, 2 Miles Nork Ho P Woodbland. General: DFG SWHA #Y0096. 2 ADULTS OBSERVED NESTING. Overafilmage: UNKNOWN Cocurrence No. 524 Map Index: 23135 EO Index: 27168 Dates Last Seen								
General: DFG SWHA #Y0096.2 ADULTS OBSERVED NESTING. Owner/Manager: UNKNOWN Cocurrence No. 524 Map Index: 23135 EO Index: 27168 Dates Last Seen	Location:	NORTH OF THE INTERSECTION	JN OF COUNTY ROAD	18 AND COUNTY F	CAD 99, ALONG CACHE CR	KEEK, Z MILES	SNORTH	JF WOODLAND.
Owner/Manager: UNKNOWN Occurrence No. 524 Map Index: 23135 EO Index: 27163 — Dates Last Seen — Element: 1991-XX-XX Origin: Natural/Native occurrence Site: 1991-XX-XX Element: 1991-XX-XX Presence: Presence: Presence: Presence: 1993-07-02 Quad Summary: Woodland (3812167/514A) Record Last Updated: 1993-07-02 County Summary: Yolo Township: 10N Radius: 15 mile Mapping Precision: NON-SPECIFIC Section: 24 Qtr: SE Radius: 15 mile Mapping Precision: NON-SPECIFIC Section: 24 Qtr: SE Location: WEST SIDE OF COUNTY ROAD 98, 0.25 MILE NORTH OF COUNTY ROAD 20, 1 MILE NW OF WOODLAND. Ecological: NEST TREE IS A VALLEY OAK IN A TREE ROW (ATH TREE FROM ROAD). Element: 1992-XX-XX General: DFG SWHA #YO122. 2 ADULTS OBSERVED NESTING. — Dates Last Seen _ Element: 1992-XX-XX Origin: Natural/Native occurrence Site: 1992-XX-XX 1992-XX-XX Origin: Natural/Native occurrence Site: 1992-XX-XX 1992-XX-XX	General:	DFG SWHA #YO096. 2 ADULT	S OBSERVED NESTIN	G.				
Occurrence No. 524 Map Index: 23135 EO Index: 27168 — Dates Last Seen Occ Rank: Unknown Element: 1991-XX-XX Origin: NaturalNative occurrence Site: 1991-XX-XX Presence: Presence: Presence: InstantialNative occurrence Site: 1991-XX-XX Quad Summary: Woodland (3812167/514A) Record Last Updated: 1993-07-02 Quad Summary: Woodland (3812167/514A) Range: OTE County Summary: Xolo Range: 101 Lat/Long: 38.69519 ¹ /-121.81072 ⁶ Township: 10N Radius: 1.6 mile Mapping Precision: NON-SPECIFIC Section: 24 Radius: 7.5 ft Symbol Type: POINT Meridian: M Ctr: SE Blevation: 7.5 ft A VALLEY OAK IN A TREE FROM ROAD). Section: 24 Qtr: SE Gordiacia: NEST TREE IS A VALLEY OAK IN A TREE FROM ROAD). Element:: 1992-XXX Presence Origin: NaturalNative occurrence Presence Site: 1992-XXX Presence Origin: NaturalNat	Owner/Manager:	UNKNOWN						
Occurrence No. 5/4 Map Index: 23133 ED Index: 2/105 Element: 1991-XXXX Occurrence Site: 1991-XXXX Presence: Freesumed Extant Record Last Updated: 1993-07-02 Quad Summary: Voodland (3812167/514A) Record Last Updated: 1993-07-02 Quad Summary: Voodland (3812167/514A) Record Last Updated: 1993-07-02 Quad Summary: Voodland (3812167/514A) Township: 10N County Summary: Voodland (3812167/514A) Record Last Updated: 1993-07-02 Location: WEST SIDE OF COUNTY ROAD 98, 0.25 MILE NORTH OF COUNTY ROAD 20, 1 MILE NW OF WOODLAND. Ecological: NEST TREE IS A VALLEY OAK IN A TREE ROW (4TH TREE FROM ROAD). General: DFG SWHA #YO122. 2 ADULTS OBSERVED NESTING. Owner/Manager. PVT Occurrence No. 574 Map Index: 23136 EO Index: 7608 — Occurrence No. 574 Map Index: 23136 EO Index: 7608 — Element: 1992-XX-XX Origin: Natural/Native occurrence Stet: 1992-XX-XX Element: 1992-XX-XX Origin: Natural/Native occurrence Stet: 1992-XX-XX Origin: Natural/Native occurrence Element: 1992-XX-XX	0	504 Mars Indexe	00405	FO in down	74.00			ot Soon
Origin: Natural/Native occurrence Site: 1991-XX-XX Presence: Presumed Extant Record Last Updated: 1993-07-02 Quad Summary: Woodland (3812167/514A) Record Last Updated: 1993-07-02 Quad Summary: Yolo Township: 10N Range: 01E Lat/Long: 38.69519*/-121.81072* Township: 10N Range: 01E Radius: 15 mile Mapping Precision: NON-SPECIFIC Section: 24 Otr: SE Radius: 15 mile Symbol Type: POINT Meridian: M M Location: WEST SIDE OF COUNTY ROAD 98, 0.25 MILE NORTH OF COUNTY ROAD 20, 1 MILE NW OF WOODLAND. Ecological: NEST TREE IS A VALLEY OAK IN A TREE ROW (ATH TREE FROM ROAD). General: DfG SWHA #YO122.2 ADULTS OBSERVED NESTING. Owner/Manager: PVT PVT Immediate 1992-XXX Presence: Site: 1992-XXX Origin: Natural/Native courrence Site: 1992-XXX Presence: Site: 1992-XXX Origin: Natural/Native courrence Site: 1992-XXX Presence: Site: 1992-XXX Origin: Natur	Occurrence No.	Unknown	23133	EU Index: 2	1100		Element:	1991-XX-XX
Presence: Presumed Extant Unknown Record Last Updated: 1993-07-02 Quad Summary: Woodland (3812167/514A)	Origin:	Natural/Native occurrence					Site:	1991-XX-XX
Trend: Unknown Record Last Update: 1993/07/02 Quad Summary: Woodland (3812167/514A)	Presence:	Presumed Extant				Descendence	Undered.	4002.07.02
Quad Summary Woodland (3812167/514A) County Summary Yolo LafLong 38.68519° /-121.81072° Townshije: 10N Radius: 1/5 mile Mapping Precision: NON-SPECIFIC Section: 2.4 Otr: SE Radius: 1/5 mile Mapping Precision: NON-SPECIFIC Section: 2.4 Otr: SE Location: WEST SIDE OF COUNTY ROAD 98, 0.25 MILE NORTH OF COUNTY ROAD 20, 1 MILE NW OF WOODLAND. Heridian: M Location: WEST SIDE OF COUNTY ROAD 98, 0.25 MILE NORTH OF COUNTY ROAD 20, 1 MILE NW OF WOODLAND. Heridian: M Genera: DFG SWHA #YO122.2 ADULTS OBSERVED NESTING.	Trend:	Unknown				Record Last	Updated:	1993-07-02
County Summary: Volo Lat/Long: 38.895197 /-121.810729 Township:: 10N WTM: Zone-10 N4283623 E603423 Range: 01E Radius: 1/5 mile Mapping Precision:: NON-SPECIFIC Section: 2.4 Qtr: SE Elevation: 75 ft Symbol Type: POINT Meridian: M Location: WEST SIDE OF COUNTY ROAD 98, 0.25 MILE NORTH OF COUNTY ROAD 20, 1 MILE NW OF WOODLAND. Section: 2.4 Qtr: SE Ecological: NEST TREE IS A VALLEY OAK IN A TREE ROW (4TH TREE FROM ROAD). Section: 3.6 Section: 3.6 Owner/Manager: PVT PVT Section: 3.6 Section: 12.4 Section: 12.4 Section: 12.4 Occurrence No. 57.4 Map Index: 23136 EO Index: 7608 — — — Occurrence No: 57.4 Map Index: 23136 EO Index: 7608 — — — Occurrence No: 57.4 Map Index: 23136 EO Index: 7608 — Betrem: 1992-XX-XX Presence: Presence: Presence: Netrotanaa </td <td>Quad Summary:</td> <td>Woodland (3812167/514A)</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td>	Quad Summary:	Woodland (3812167/514A)						
Lat/Long38.69519' / 121.81072° Zone: 10 M4283623 E603423Township: Range: 105 mileTownship: Range: 105 mile101 Range: Range: 105 mileTownship: Range: 105 mile101 Range: Range: 105 mile101 Range: Range: 105 mile101 Range: Range: 105 mile101 Range: Range: 105 mile101 Range: Range: 105 mile101 Range: Range: 105 mile101 Range: Range: 105 mile101 Range: Range: 105 mile101 Range: Range: 105 mile101 Range: 105 m	County Summary:	Yolo						
UTM: Radius:Zone-10 N4283623 E603423Range: Mapping Precision: NON-SPECIFICRange: Section: 2401E Contribution: 24Chr: 	Lat/Long:	38.69519º / -121.81072º				Township:	10N	
Radius: 1/5 mile Mapping Precision: NON-SPECIFIC Section: 24 Qtr: SE Elevation: 75 ft Symbol Type: POINT Meridian: M Location: WEST SIDE OF COUNTY ROAD 98, 0.25 MILE NORTH OF COUNTY ROAD 20, 1 MILE NW OF WOODLAND. Ecological: NEST TREE IS A VALLEY OAK IN A TREE ROW (4TH TREE FROM ROAD). General: DFG SWHA #Y0122.2 ADULTS OBSERVED NESTING.	UTM:	Zone-10 N4283623 E603423				Range:	01E	
Lieratolit FSt Symbol rype: Form Interdiant Interdiant Location: WEST SIDE OF COUNTY ROAD 98, 0.25 MILE NORTH OF COUNTY ROAD 20, 1 MILE NW OF WOODLAND. Ecological: NEST TREE IS A VALLEY OAK IN A TREE ROW (4TH TREE FROM ROAD). General: DFG SWHA #Y0122. 2 ADULTS OBSERVED NESTING. Owner/Manager: PVT Occurrence No. 574 Map Index: 23136 EO Index: 7608 Occurrence No. 574 Map Index: 23136 EO Index: 7608 Occurrence No. 574 Map Index: 23136 EO Index: 7608 Origin: Natural/Native occurrence Site: 1992-XX-XX Presence: Presumed Extant Element: 1992-XX-XX Trend: Unknown Record Last Updated: 2002-07-30 Quad Summary: Woodland (3812167/514A) County Summary: 100 County Summary: Yolo Township: 10N Lat/Long: 38.74422° /-121.82776° Township: 10N Radius: 1/10 mile Mapping Precision: NON-SPECIFIC Section: 02 Radius: 1/10 mile Mapping Precision: NON-SPECIFIC Section: 02 Qtr: NE Elevation: 65 ft Symbol Typ	Radius:	1/5 mile 75 ft	r	Mapping Precision:	NON-SPECIFIC	Section: Moridian:	24 M	Qtr: SE
Location: WEST SIDE OF COUNTY ROAD 98, 0.25 MILE NORTH OF COUNTY ROAD 20, 1 MILE NW OF WOODLAND. Ecological: NEST TREE IS A VALLEY OAK IN A TREE ROW (4TH TREE FROM ROAD). General: DFG SWHA #Y0122. 2 ADULTS OBSERVED NESTING. Owner/Manager: PVT Occurrence No. 574 Map Index: 23136 E0 Index: 7608 — Dates Last Seen — Occ Rank: Unknown Orgin: Natural/Native occurrence Site: 1992-XX-XX Presence: Presumed Extant Trend: Unknown Record Last Updated: 2002-07-30 Quad Summary: Woodland (3812167/514A) County Summary: Yolo Lat/Long: 38.74482°/-121.82776° Township: 10N Range: 01E Radius: 1/10 mile Mapping Precision: NON-SPECIFIC Section: 0.2 Qtr: NE Elevation: 65 ft Symbol Type: POINT Meridian: M Location: WEST SIDE OF I-5, 1 MILE NW OF YOLO. Location: WEST SIDE OF I-5, 1 MILE NW OF YOLO. Location Detail: NEST TREE LOCATED ~300 FEET NORTH OF "PINK HOUSE." Ecological: NEST TREE IS A LONE VALLEY OAK. General: DFG SWHA #YO. NEST WITH ONE FLEDGLING OBSERVED.	Lievation.	7511		Symbol Type.		Werlulan.	IVI	
Ecological: NEST TREE IS A VALLEY OAK IN A TREE ROW (4TH TREE FROM ROAD). General: DFG SWHA #YO122. 2 ADULTS OBSERVED NESTING. Owner/Manage: PVT Occurrence No. 574 Map Index: 23136 EO Index: 7608 Occ Rank: Unknown Element: 1992-XX-XX Origin: Natural/Native occurrence Site: 1992-XX-XX Presence: Presumed Extant Site: 1992-XX-XX Presence: Unknown Record Last Updated: 2002-07-30 Quad Summary: Woodland (3812167/514A) Record Last Updated: 2002-07-30 Quad Summary: Yolo Yolo Township: 10N Lat/Long: 38.74482° / 121.82776° Township: 10N Range: 01E Radius: 1/10 mile Mapping Precision: NON-SPECIFIC Section: 02 Qtr: NE Elevation: 65 ft Symbol Type: POINT Meridian: M Vertice Vertice Location: WEST SIDE OF I-5, 1 MILE NW OF YOLO. Location: 02 Qtr: NE Vertice Location: NEST TREE LOCATED -300 FEET NORTH OF "PINK HOUSE." Vertice	Location:	WEST SIDE OF COUNTY ROA	D 98, 0.25 MILE NORTI	H OF COUNTY ROA	AD 20, 1 MILE NW OF WOOD	DLAND.		
General: DFG SWHA #Y0122.2 ADULTS OBSERVED NESTING. Owner/Manager: PVT Occurrence No. 574 Map Index: 23136 EO Index: 7608 — Dates Last Seen — Occ Rank: Unknown Element: 1992-XX-XX Origin: Natural/Native occurrence Site: 1992-XX-XX Presence: Presumed Extant Bite: 2002-07-30 Quad Summary: Woodland (3812167/514A) Record Last Updated: 2002-07-30 Quad Summary: Volo Township: 10N Lat/Long: 38.74482° / -121.82776° Township: 10N UTM: Zone-10 N4229112 E601871 Range: 01E Radius: 1/10 mile Mapping Precision: NON-SPECIFIC Section: 02 Qtr: NE Elevation: 65 ft Symbol Type: POINT Meridian: M Location: WEST SIDE OF I-5, 1 MILE NW OF YOLO. Kest TREE LOCATED -300 FEET NORTH OF "PINK HOUSE." Kest TREE IS A LONE VALLEY OAK. Keeneral: Kest TREE IS A LONE VALLEY OAK. General: DFG SWHA #YO. NEST WITH ONE FLEDGLING OBSERVED. UNKNON Keneral UNKNON Keneral UNKNON	Ecological:	NEST TREE IS A VALLEY OAK	(IN A TREE ROW (4TH	TREE FROM ROAI	D).			
Owner/Manager: PVT Occurrence No. 574 Map Index: 23136 EO Index: 7608 — Dates Last Seen — Occ Rank: Unknown Element: 1992-XX-XX Origin: Natural/Native occurrence Site: 1992-XX-XX Presence: Presumed Extant Element: 1992-XX-XX Trend: Unknown Record Last Updated: 2002-07-30 Quad Summary: Woodland (3812167/514A) Record Last Updated: 2002-07-30 Quad Summary: Yolo Township: 10N Range: 01E Lat/Long: 38.74482°/-121.82776° Township: 10N Range: 01E UTM: Zone-10 N4289112 E601871 Mapping Precision: NON-SPECIFIC Section: 02 Qtr: NE Elevation: 65 ft Symbol Type: POINT Meridian: M Meridian: M Meridian: M Location WEST SIDE OF I-5, 1 MILE NW OF YOLO. Kest TREE LOCATED -300 FEET NORTH OF "PINK HOUSE." Kest TREE IS A LONE VALLEY OAK. Kest TREE IS A LONE VALLEY OAK. General: DFG SWHA #YO. NEST WITH ONE FLEDGLING OBSERVED. UNKNOWN Kest TREE IS A LONE VINITH ONE FLE	General:	DFG SWHA #YO122. 2 ADULT	S OBSERVED NESTING	G.				
Occurrence No. 574 Map Index: 23136 EO Index: 7608 — Dates Last Seen Occ Rank: Unknown Element: 1992-XX-XX Site: 1992-XX-XX Origin: Natural/Native occurrence Site: 1992-XX-XX Site: 1992-XX-XX Presence: Presumed Extant Site: 1992-XX-XX Record Last Updated: 2002-07-30 Quad Summary: Woodland (3812167/514A) Record Last Updated: 2002-07-30 Image: I	Owner/Manager:	PVT						
Occurrence in. Origin index. Zorso EO index: 700 Element: 1992-XX-XX Origin: Natural/Native occurrence Site: 1992-XX-XX Presence: Presumed Extant Site: 1992-XX-XX Trend: Unknown Record Last Updated: 2002-07-30 Quad Summary: Woodland (3812167/514A) Record Last Updated: 2002-07-30 Quad Summary: Yolo Township: 10N Range: 01E Lat/Long: 38.74482°/-121.82776° Township: 10N Range: 01E Radius: 1/10 mile Mapping Precision: NON-SPECIFIC Section: 02 Qtr: NE Elevation: 65 ft Symbol Type: POINT Meridian: M Location: WEST SIDE OF I-5, 1 MILE NW OF YOLO. KEST TREE LOCATED -300 FEET NORTH OF "PINK HOUSE." Vert NE Vert NE Ecological: NEST TREE IS A LONE VALLEY OAK. General: DFG SWHA #YO. NEST WITH ONE FLEDGLING OBSERVED. Vert NE OurselfManage: UKNOWN Vert NUMN Vert NUMN Vert NUMN	Occurrence No.	574 Mon Indew	23136	EQ Indays	7608		Dates La	st Seen
Origin: Natural/Native occurrence Site: 1992-XX-XX Presence: Presumed Extant Record Last Updated: 2002-07-30 Quad Summary: Woodland (3812167/514A) resonance resonance resonance County Summary: Yolo rowship: 10N resonance resonance Lat/Long: 38.74482°/-121.82776° Township: 10N resonance resonance Radius: 1/10 mile Mapping Precision: NON-SPECIFIC Section: 02 Qtr: NE Location: WEST SIDE OF I-5, 1 MILE NW OF YOLO. symbol Type: POINT Meridian: M Location: WEST SIDE OF I-5, 1 MILE NW OF YOLO. section: 02 Qtr: NE Ecological: NEST TREE LOCATED -300 FEET NORTH OF "PINK HOUSE." section: Section: Section: Section: Section: Ecological: NEST TREE IS A LONE VALLEY OAK. General: DFG SWHA #YO. NEST WITH ONE FLEDGLING OBSERVED. section: Section	Occ Rank:	Unknown	20100	LO IIIdex. /	000		Element:	1992-XX-XX
Presence: Presumed Extant Record Last Updated 2002-07-30 Quad Summary: Woodland (3812167/514A) 2002-07-30 2002-07-30 Quad Summary: Yolo Township: 10N Lat/Long: 38.74482°/-121.82776° Township: 10N Radius: 1/10 mile Mapping Precision: NON-SPECIFIC Section: 02 Qtr: NE Elevatio: 65 ft Symbol Type: POINT Meridian: M M Locatio: WEST SIDE OF I-5, 1 MILE NW OF YOLO. Meridian: M M M Location Detail: NEST TREE LOCATED -300 FEET NORTH OF "PINK HOUSE." K K K K K General: DFG SWHA #YO. NEST WITH ONE FLEDGLING OBSERVED. M M K K K Output MEXIMA MEXIMA M K K K K Location Detail: NEST TREE IS A LONE VALLEY OAK. K K K K K K K General: DFG SWHA #YO. NEST WITH ONE FLEDGLING OBSERVED. MEXIMA K K K K K K K <td>Origin:</td> <td>Natural/Native occurrence</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td>Site:</td> <td>1992-XX-XX</td>	Origin:	Natural/Native occurrence					Site:	1992-XX-XX
Trend: Unknown Record Last Optiated. 2002-07-50 Quad Summary: Woodland (3812167/514A)	Presence:	Presumed Extant				Beenrd Loot	Indotodi	2002-07-20
Quad Summary: Woodland (3812167/514A) County Summary: Yolo Lat/Long: 38.74482° /-121.82776° Township: 10N Zone-10 N4289112 E601871 Range: 01E 01E Radius: 1/10 mile Mapping Precision: NON-SPECIFIC Section: 02 Qtr: NE Elevation: 65 ft Symbol Type: POINT Meridian: M Location: WEST SIDE OF I-5, 1 MILE NW OF YOLO. Kest TREE LOCATED ~300 FEET NORTH OF "PINK HOUSE." V V Ecological: NEST TREE LOCATED ~300 FEET NORTH OF "PINK HOUSE." V V V General: DFG SWHA #YO. NEST WITH ONE FLEDGLING OBSERVED. V V V	Trend:	UNKNOWN				Record Last	opuated:	2002-01-30
County Summary: Yolo Lat/Long: 38.74482° / -121.82776° Township: 10N Zone-10 N4289112 E601871 Range: 01E Radius: 1/10 mile Mapping Precision: NON-SPECIFIC Section: 02 Qtr: NE Elevation: 65 ft Symbol Type: POINT Meridian: M Location: WEST SIDE OF I-5, 1 MILE NW OF YOLO. Meridian: M Location Detail: NEST TREE LOCATED ~300 FEET NORTH OF "PINK HOUSE." VEST SIDE OF I-5, 1 MILE NW OF YOLO. Location Detail: NEST TREE LOCATED ~300 FEET NORTH OF "PINK HOUSE." VEST SIDE OF I-5, 1 MILE NW OF YOLO. Location Detail: NEST TREE LOCATED ~300 FEET NORTH OF "PINK HOUSE." VEST SIDE OF I-5, 1 MILE NW OF YOLO. Location: WEST SIDE OF I-5, 1 MILE NW OF YOLO. VEST SIDE OF I-5, 1 MILE NW OF YOLO. VEST SIDE OF I-5, 1 MILE NW OF YOLO. Location: NEST TREE LOCATED ~300 FEET NORTH OF "PINK HOUSE." VEST SIDE OF I-5, 1 MILE NW OF YOLO. General: DFG SWHA #YO. NEST WITH ONE FLEDGLING OBSERVED. VEST SIDE OF I-5, 1 MILE NUM OF YOLO.	Quad Summary:	Woodland (3812167/514A)						
Lat/Long: 38.74482° / -121.82776° Township: 10N UTM: Zone-10 N4289112 E601871 Range: 01E Radius: 1/10 mile Mapping Precision: NON-SPECIFIC Section: 02 Qtr: NE Elevation: 65 ft Symbol Type: POINT Meridian: M Location: WEST SIDE OF I-5, 1 MILE NW OF YOLO. Meridian: M Location Detail: NEST TREE LOCATED ~300 FEET NORTH OF "PINK HOUSE." VEST SIDE OF I-5, 1 MILE NW OF YOLO. Location: WEST SIDE OF I-5, 1 MILE NW OF YOLO. VEST SIDE OF I-5, 1 MILE NW OF YOLO. VEST SIDE OF I-5, 1 MILE NW OF YOLO. Location: NEST TREE LOCATED ~300 FEET NORTH OF "PINK HOUSE." VEST SIDE OF I-5, 1 MILE NW OF YOLO. General: DFG SWHA #YO. NEST WITH ONE FLEDGLING OBSERVED. VEST SIDE OF I-5, 1 MILE NW OF YOLO. UNIX DFG SWHA #YO. NEST WITH ONE FLEDGLING OBSERVED. VEST SIDE OF I-5, 1 MILE NUM OF YOLO.	County Summary:	Yolo						
UTM: Zone-10 N4289112 E601871 Range: 01E Radius: 1/10 mile Mapping Precision: NON-SPECIFIC Section: 02 Qtr: NE Elevation: 65 ft Symbol Type: POINT Meridian: M Location: WEST SIDE OF I-5, 1 MILE NW OF YOLO. Meridian: M Location Detail: NEST TREE LOCATED ~300 FEET NORTH OF "PINK HOUSE." V V Ecological: NEST TREE IS A LONE VALLEY OAK. V V General: DFG SWHA #YO. NEST WITH ONE FLEDGLING OBSERVED. V V	Lat/Long:	38.74482º / -121.82776º				Township:	10N	
Radius: 1/10 mile Mapping Precision: NON-SPECIFIC Section: 02 Qtr: NE Elevation: 65 ft Symbol Type: POINT Meridian: M Location: WEST SIDE OF I-5, 1 MILE NW OF YOLO. Location Detail: NEST TREE LOCATED ~300 FEET NORTH OF "PINK HOUSE." Ecological: NEST TREE IS A LONE VALLEY OAK. General: DFG SWHA #YO. NEST WITH ONE FLEDGLING OBSERVED.	UTM:	Zone-10 N4289112 E601871	-			Range:	01E	
Location: WEST SIDE OF I-5, 1 MILE NW OF YOLO. Location Detail: NEST TREE LOCATED -300 FEET NORTH OF "PINK HOUSE." Ecological: NEST TREE IS A LONE VALLEY OAK. General: DFG SWHA #YO. NEST WITH ONE FLEDGLING OBSERVED.	Radius:	1/10 mile 65 ft	ſ	Mapping Precision: Symbol Type	POINT	Section: Meridian	02 M	Qtr: NE
Location: WEST SIDE OF I-5, 1 MILE NW OF YOLO. Location Detail: NEST TREE LOCATED ~300 FEET NORTH OF "PINK HOUSE." Ecological: NEST TREE IS A LONE VALLEY OAK. General: DFG SWHA #YO. NEST WITH ONE FLEDGLING OBSERVED.		00 A		Symbol Type:		wertutaft:	111	
Location Detail: NEST TREE LOCATED ~300 FEET NORTH OF "PINK HOUSE." Ecological: NEST TREE IS A LONE VALLEY OAK. General: DFG SWHA #YO. NEST WITH ONE FLEDGLING OBSERVED.	Location:	WEST SIDE OF I-5, 1 MILE NV	/ OF YOLO.					
Ecological: NEST TREE IS A LONE VALLEY OAK. General: DFG SWHA #YO. NEST WITH ONE FLEDGLING OBSERVED.	Location Detail:	NEST TREE LOCATED ~300 F	EET NORTH OF "PINK	HOUSE."				
General: DFG SWHA #YO. NEST WITH ONE FLEDGLING OBSERVED.	Ecological:	NEST TREE IS A LONE VALLE	Y OAK.					
	General:	DFG SWHA #YO. NEST WITH	ONE FLEDGLING OBS	ERVED.				
Owner/manager: UNKNOWN	Owner/Manager:	UNKNOWN						

iteo swainsoni						
Swainson's hawk				Element Code: ABNKC19070		
Federal: None State: Threate	us	NDDB E Globa	lement Ranks II: G5 e: S2	Other Lists CDFG Sta	us:	
Habitat A	ssociations	otat				
General: BREED Micro: REQUI	IN GRASSLANDS WITH WITH RES ADJACENT SUITABLE FOR	H SCATTERED TREES RAGING AREAS SUCI	3, JUNIPER-SAGE FLATS, RIP H AS GRASSLANDS, OR ALFAL	ARIAN AREAS, SAVANNAHS, & .FA OR GRAIN FIELDS SUPPOF	AGRICULT	URAL OR RANCH ENT POPULATIONS.
Occurrence No.	578 Map Index:	23218	EO Index: 17827		Dates La	st Seen
Occ Rank: Origin: Presence:	Good Natural/Native occurrence Presumed Extant				Element: Site:	2001-07-31 2004-08-13
Trend:	Unknown			Record Last	Updated:	2005-07-05
Quad Summary: County Summary:	Woodland (3812167/514A), Elc Yolo	dorado Bend (3812177	'530D)			
Lat/Long:	38.75015º / -121.84090º			Township:	10N	
UTM:	Zone-10 N4289688 E600722			Range:	01E	
Radius: Elevation:	80 meters 70 ft		Mapping Precision: SPECIFIC Symbol Type: POINT	C Section: Meridian:	03 M	Qtr: SE
Location:	SOUTH SIDE OF ROAD 16, JU	JST WEST OF ROAD	96, 2 MILES NW OF YOLO			
Location Detail:	1992 NEST TREE WAS LOCA LOCATED ON THE SOUTH SI SHOULDER	TED 300 FEET WEST HOULDER OF ROAD 9	OF COUNTY ROAD 96 AND 10 36; NEST LOCATED AT THE 80	0 FEET NORTH OF COUNTY R(% HEIGHT OF THE EASTERNM	OAD 16. 20 OST LARG	01 NEST TREE WAS E TREE ON THE SOUTH
Ecological:	NEST TREE IS A VALLEY OA	K; SURROUNDED BY	CULTIVATED LAND IN ALL DIF	RECTIONS.		
General:	DFG SWHA #YO. 1 FLEDGED PRESENT, BUT NO NEST FO	IN 1992. NEST MONI UND. NEST SITE MOI	TORED 27 JUN-31 JUL 2001; 2 NITORED 16 APR-13 AUG 2004	FLEDGED. NEST SITE MONITO ; NO SIGHTINGS (POORLY OBS	RED 11 JU SERVED).	N-20 AUG 2002; ADULT
Owner/Manager:	UNKNOWN					
Occurrence No.	876 Map Index:	43668	EO Index: 43668		Dates La	st Seen
Occ Rank:	Good				Element:	2004-07-24
Origin: Presence: Trend:	Natural/Native occurrence Presumed Extant Unknown			Record Last	Updated:	2004-07-24
Quad Summary:	Woodland (3812167/51/A)					
County Summary:	Yolo					
Lat/Long:	38.63940º / -121.86137º			Township:	09N	
UIM: Radius:	2016-10 N4277376 E599096		Mapping Precision: SPECIE	C Section:	01E	Otr: SE
Elevation:	85 ft		Symbol Type: POINT	Meridian:	М	
Location:	0.2 MILE WEST OF ROAD 95,	1.3 MILES NORTH O	F ROAD 27, SW OF WOODLAN	D		
Location Detail:	RTHA OCCUPIED THIS TERR WILLOW.	ITORY AT THE BEGI	JNING OF THE 2000 SEASON.	NEST IS LOCATED AT THE 859	HEIGHTH	OF THE TALLEST
Ecological:	NEST TREE IS A WILLOW; SU	JRROUNDED BY SUD	AN GRASS TO THE EAST AND	CULTIVATED LAND TO THE W	EST.	
General:	NEST MONITORED 14 APR-9 2002; ADULTS PRESENT, BU	JUL 2000; 2 FLEDGE T NO CHICKS SEEN.	D. NEST MONITORED 14 MAR- NEST MONITORED 30 MAR-24	19 AUG 2001; 1 FLEDGED. NES JUL 2004; 2 FLEDGED.	T SITE MO	NITORED 10 APR-26 JU
Owner/Manager:	PVT					
Occurrence No.	918 Map Index:	43794	EO Index: 43794		· Dates La	st Seen
OCC Rank: Origin:	Natural/Native occurrence				Site:	2004-08-14
Presence: Trend:	Presumed Extant Unknown			Record Last	Updated:	2005-09-29
Quad Summary	Woodland (3812167/5144)					
County Summary:	Yolo					
Lat/Long:	38.62566º / -121.76708º			Township:	09N	
UTM: Padivos	∠one-10 N4275958 E607322 80 meters		Manning Precision: SPECIER	Range:	02E 17	Otr: SF
Elevation:	55 ft		Symbol Type: POINT	Meridian:	M	water. O'L
Location	ALONG ROSE LANE (WEST					
Location Detail:	IN 2000,TWO PINES CLOSE T PINES. NEST FOUND (BAREL	OGETHER STAND O	UT AS TALLER THAN ALL OTH EAR THE TOP OF THE TALLEF	ER TREES, COPULATION OBSI R, SOUTHERN PINE.	ERVED AT	THE TOP OF THESE
Ecological:	NEST TREE IS A PINE; SURR	OUNDED BY WALNU	T ORCHARDS AND CULTIVATE	ED LAND TO THE SOUTH AND (ULTIVATE	D LAND TO THE EAST,
	ACROSS HIGHWAY 113.					
General:	ACROSS HIGHWAY 113. 2 ADULTS NESTED IN 1991. / IN 2002; 0 FLEDGED. ADULT	ACTIVE IN 2000; COP SIGHTINGS ONLY IN	JLATION OBSERVED, 8 APR 2 2004, ON 3 OF 10 VISITS; NO 1	000. ACTIVE IN 2001; 1 CHICK (NEST FOUND.	BSERVED	, (0 FLEDGED). ACTIVE

Swainson's hawk			Element Code: ABNKC19070	
Stat	us	NDDB Element Ranks	Other Lists	
Federal: None		Global: G5	CDFG Status:	
State: Threate	ned	State: S2		
Habitat As	ssociations —			
General: BREED	S IN GRASSLANDS WITH WITH SC	ATTERED TREES, JUNIPER-SAGE FLATS, RIP/	ARIAN AREAS, SAVANNAHS, & AGRICULTUR	AL OR RANCH
Micro: REQUIF	RES ADJACENT SUITABLE FORAG	ING AREAS SUCH AS GRASSLANDS, OR ALFAL	LFA OR GRAIN FIELDS SUPPORTING RODEN	T POPULATIONS
Occurrence No	954 Man Index: 4f	54 EO Index : 46154	Dates Last \$	Seen
Occ Rank:	Good Map max. 40		Element: 2	004-07-25
Origin:	Natural/Native occurrence		Site: 2	004-07-25
Presence:	Presumed Extant			
Trend:	Unknown		Record Last Updated: 2	005-04-28
Quad Summary:	Woodland (3812167/514A)			
County Summary:	Yolo			
Lat/Long:	38.72091º / -121.78138º		Township: 10N	
UTM:	Zone-10 N4286511 E605937		Range: 02E	
Radius:	80 meters	Mapping Precision: SPECIFIC	C Section: 08	Qtr: XX
Elevation:	60 ft	Symbol Type: POINT	Meridian: M	
Location:	SOUTH SIDE OF ROAD 18, 0.2 MI	LE EAST OF ROAD 99, 1.6 MILES SE OF YOLO		
Location Detail:	NEST IS LOCATED AT THE 95% H	IEIGHT, NORTH OF CENTER, OF THE TALLEST	OAK ON THE SOUTH SHOULDER.	
Ecological:	NEST TREE IS A VALLEY OAK; SI	JRROUNDED BY CULTIVATED LAND IN ALL DIF	RECTIONS.	
General:	NEST MONITORED 3 APR-11 AUC	3 2001; 1 FLEDGED. NEST SITE MONITORED 18	B MAY-12 JUL 2002; NO SWHA SIGHTINGS IN	2002. NEST
	MONITORED 3 APR-25 JUL 2004;	1 FLEDGED.		
Owner/Manager:	YOL COUNTY, PVT			
Occurrence No.	1074 Map Index: 50	894 EO Index: 50894	Dates Last S	Seen
Occ Rank:	Excellent		Element: 2 Site: 2	004-07-26
Presence:	Presumed Extant		Sile. 2	004-07-20
Trend:	Unknown		Record Last Updated: 2	005-08-25
Quad Summary:	Woodland (3812167/514A), Eldorad	to Bend (3812177/530D)		
County Summary:	Yolo			
Lat/Long:	38.75005º / -121.86079º		Township: 10N	
UTM:	Zone-10 N4289656 E598992		Range: 01E	
Area:	9.4 acres	Mapping Precision: SPECIFIC	C Section: 04	Qtr: NE
Elevation:	70 ft	Symbol Type: POLYGC	DN Meridian: M	
Location:	SOUTH SIDE OF ROAD 16 WEST	WARD EXTENSION, 0.1 MILE WEST OF ROAD 9	95, 3 MILES SSE OF ZAMORA	
Location Detail:	2001 NEST WAS LOCATED AT TH	IE 80% HEIGHT OF A LOCUST TREE IN THE NW	V CORNER OF THE FARMSTEAD. 2002 NEST	WAS IN A BLACK
	WALNUT. 2004 NEST WAS IN A L	OCUST.		
Ecological:	NEST TREE IS A LOCUST; SURR		ALFALFA NORTH OF THE FARMSTEAD, PAST	URE TO THE SW
	AND THE REMAINDER CULTIVAT			
General:	OBSERVED NEST MONITORED	L 2001; NEST-BUILDING OBSERVED ON 16 APF	R 2001. NEST MONITORED 1 APR-20 AUG 200	IZ; NEST-BUILDIN
Owner/Manager:	PVT	A 1120 302 2004, 21 LEDGED.		
Occurrence No.	1174 Map Index: 51	144 EO Index: 51144	— Dates Last S	Seen
Occ Rank:	Excellent		Element: 2	002-07-26
Presence:	Presumed Extant		one. 2	
Trend:	Unknown		Record Last Updated: 2	004-12-15
Quad Summary	Woodland (3812167/514A) Eldorar	to Bend (3812177/530D)		
County Summary	Yolo			
1	00.750400 / 404.700 100			
Lat/Long:	38.75010° / -121.76640°		Township: 11N	
UTM: Radius:	2016-10 104289768 E607195	Manning Precision: SPECIE	C Section: 32	Otr: SE
Elevation:	45 ft	Symbol Type: POINT	Meridian: M	
	WEST SIDE OF ROAD 100, 1 MILE	NORTH OF ROAD 17 AND 0.5 MILE EAST OF F	HIGHWAY 113, 6 MILES SOUTH OF KNIGHTS I	ANDING
Location:	2001 NEST WAS LOCATED AT TH	IE 75% HEIGHT, ON THE NORTH LOBE, OF A S	OLITARY VALLEY OAK, 56 METERS WEST OF	THE ROAD, IN A
Location:	2001 NEOT MADE ECOATED AT			
Location: Location Detail:	ALFALFA FIELD.			
Location: Location Detail: Ecological:	ALFALFA FIELD. NEST TREE IS A VALLEY OAK; SI	JRROUNDING FORAGING HABITAT CONSISTS	OF ALFALFA. BLACK WALNUTS ARE WIDELY	-SPACED ALON
Location: Location Detail: Ecological:	ALFALFA FIELD. NEST TREE IS A VALLEY OAK; SU THE ROAD SHOULDER.	JRROUNDING FORAGING HABITAT CONSISTS	OF ALFALFA. BLACK WALNUTS ARE WIDELY	-SPACED ALONO
Location: Location Detail: Ecological: General:	ALFALFA FIELD. NEST TREE IS A VALLEY OAK; SI THE ROAD SHOULDER. NEST MONITORED 1 APR-27 JUL	JRROUNDING FORAGING HABITAT CONSISTS 2001; 1 FLEDGED. NEST SITE MONITORED 20	OF ALFALFA. BLACK WALNUTS ARE WIDELY APR-26 JUL 2002; NEST FROM 2001 RAGGED	-SPACED ALONG
Location: Location Detail: Ecological: General:	ALFALFA FIELD. NEST TREE IS A VALLEY OAK; SI THE ROAD SHOULDER. NEST MONITORED 1 APR-27 JUL CONSISTENTLY PRESENT, BUT I	JRROUNDING FORAGING HABITAT CONSISTS 2001; 1 FLEDGED. NEST SITE MONITORED 20 NO YOUNG OBSERVED. NEST SITE MONITORE	OF ALFALFA. BLACK WALNUTS ARE WIDELY APR-26 JUL 2002; NEST FROM 2001 RAGGED ED 17 MAR-7 JUN 2004; RTHA FLEDGED 2 FRO	7-SPACED ALONG D, AND ADULTS DM 2001 SWHA S

			Fla	ment Code: ABNKC19070		
Statu:	s		ement Ranks	Other Lists		
Federal: None	-	Global	: G5	CDFG Stat	tus:	
State: Threaten	ed	State	: S2		-	
Habitat Acc	sociations					
General: BREEDS	IN GRASSLANDS WITH WITH	SCATTERED TREES,	JUNIPER-SAGE FLATS, RIPARIAN	N AREAS, SAVANNAHS, &	AGRICULT	URAL OR RANCH
Micro: REQUIRE	ES ADJACENT SUITABLE FOR	AGING AREAS SUCH	AS GRASSLANDS, OR ALFALFA O	OR GRAIN FIELDS SUPPOR	RTING ROE	DENT POPULATIONS.
Occurrence No.	1175 Map Index:	51145	EO Index: 51145	—	- Dates La	ast Seen
Occ Rank:	Good				Element:	2004-08-09
Presence:	Presumed Extant				one.	2004-00-03
Trend:	Unknown			Record Last	Updated:	2005-05-02
Quad Summary:	Woodland (3812167/514A)					
County Summary:	Yolo					
Lat/Long:	38.74650°/-121.83036°			Township:	10N	
UTM:	Zone-10 N4289295 E601643			Range:	01E	o
Radius:	80 meters		Mapping Precision: SPECIFIC	Section:	02 M	Qtr: NE
Elevation:	ชอ แ		Symbol Type: POINT	Meridian:	IVI	
Location:	JUST WEST OF I-5, 1 MILE NV	V OF YOLO				
Location Detail:	NEST IS LOCATED AT THE 85	% HEIGHT, ON THE N	IORTH SIDE OF THE NORTHMOST	VALLEY OAK, IN THE RO	N OF TRE	ES ALONG A PROPER
 (LINE.					
Ecological:	NEST TREE IS A VALLEY OAK	ζ.				
Conorol					MAV-20 4	
General:	SIGHTING OF SINGLE ADULT	PERCHED BUT NOT	IN 2001 NEST TREE NEST MONIT	ORED 8 MAY-9 ALIG 2004		D.
Our a 201	DVT	. LIGHED, BUT NOT		5		
Owner/Manager:						
	1176 Man Indo	511/6	EO Inday: 51146		- Dates L	ast Seen
Occurrence No.	Fair	51140	EU Index: 51146		Flement.	2002-08-02
Origin:	Natural/Native occurrence				Site:	2004-08-08
Presence:	Presumed Extant					
Trend:	Unknown			Record Last	Updated:	2005-05-02
Quad Summary	Woodland (3812167/514A)					
Gunty Summer						
County Summary:						
Lat/Long:	38.69953º / -121.78019º			Township:	10N	
UTM:	∠one-10 N4284140 E606072		Manning Provision, SPECIEIC	Range:	02E	Otr: SW/
Elevation:	60 ft		Symbol Type: POINT	Section: Meridian:	M	uti. 377
			- · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
Location:	SW SIDE OF I-5, ON THE NOR	TH EDGE OF WOODL	AND			
Location:	SW SIDE OF I-5, ON THE NOR A SMALL NEST LOCATED AT	TH EDGE OF WOODL THE 85% HEIGHT OF	AND THE NEST TREE, ON THE WEST S	DE. NEST IS VISIBLE FRO	OM ROAD	19A OR THE BACK OF
Location:	SW SIDE OF I-5, ON THE NOR A SMALL NEST LOCATED AT DENNYS.	TH EDGE OF WOODL THE 85% HEIGHT OF	AND THE NEST TREE, ON THE WEST S	GIDE. NEST IS VISIBLE FRO	OM ROAD	19A OR THE BACK OF
Location: Location Detail: Ecological:	SW SIDE OF I-5, ON THE NOR A SMALL NEST LOCATED AT DENNYS. NEST TREE IS A COTTONWO	TH EDGE OF WOODL THE 85% HEIGHT OF OD; SURROUNDING F	AND THE NEST TREE, ON THE WEST S FORAGING HABITAT CONSISTS OF	BIDE. NEST IS VISIBLE FRO	OM ROAD	19A OR THE BACK OF CROSS THE FREEWA
Location: Location Detail: Ecological: General:	SW SIDE OF I-5, ON THE NOR A SMALL NEST LOCATED AT DENNYS. NEST TREE IS A COTTONWO NEST MONITORED 26 MAR-12	TH EDGE OF WOODL THE 85% HEIGHT OF OD; SURROUNDING F 2 JUL 2001; 1 FLEDGE	AND THE NEST TREE, ON THE WEST S FORAGING HABITAT CONSISTS OF 2D. NEST MONITORED 8 MAY-2 AU	GIDE. NEST IS VISIBLE FRO F RUDERAL NEARBY AND IG 2002; 1 FLEDGED. NEST	OM ROAD	19A OR THE BACK OF CROSS THE FREEWA NITORED 30 MAR-8 A
Location: Location Detail: Ecological: General:	SW SIDE OF I-5, ON THE NOR A SMALL NEST LOCATED AT DENNYS. NEST TREE IS A COTTONWO NEST MONITORED 26 MAR-12 2004; NO NEST DETECTED.	TH EDGE OF WOODL THE 85% HEIGHT OF OD; SURROUNDING F 2 JUL 2001; 1 FLEDGE	AND THE NEST TREE, ON THE WEST S FORAGING HABITAT CONSISTS OF D. NEST MONITORED 8 MAY-2 AU	GIDE. NEST IS VISIBLE FRO F RUDERAL NEARBY AND IG 2002; 1 FLEDGED. NES	DM ROAD	19A OR THE BACK OF CROSS THE FREEWA NITORED 30 MAR-8 A
Location: Location Detail: Ecological: General: : : : :	SW SIDE OF I-5, ON THE NOR A SMALL NEST LOCATED AT DENNYS. NEST TREE IS A COTTONWO NEST MONITORED 26 MAR-12 2004; NO NEST DETECTED. PVT	TH EDGE OF WOODL THE 85% HEIGHT OF OD; SURROUNDING F 2 JUL 2001; 1 FLEDGE	AND THE NEST TREE, ON THE WEST S FORAGING HABITAT CONSISTS OF D. NEST MONITORED 8 MAY-2 AU	SIDE. NEST IS VISIBLE FRO F RUDERAL NEARBY AND IG 2002; 1 FLEDGED. NES	DM ROAD	19A OR THE BACK OF CROSS THE FREEWA NITORED 30 MAR-8 A
Location: Location Detail: Ecological: General: Owner/Manager: Occurrence No.	SW SIDE OF I-5, ON THE NOR A SMALL NEST LOCATED AT DENNYS. NEST TREE IS A COTTONWO NEST MONITORED 26 MAR-12 2004; NO NEST DETECTED. PVT 1177 Map Index:	TH EDGE OF WOODL THE 85% HEIGHT OF OD; SURROUNDING F 2 JUL 2001; 1 FLEDGE 51147	AND THE NEST TREE, ON THE WEST S FORAGING HABITAT CONSISTS OF ID. NEST MONITORED 8 MAY-2 AU EO Index: 51147	SIDE. NEST IS VISIBLE FRO F RUDERAL NEARBY AND IG 2002; 1 FLEDGED. NES	DM ROAD NORTH AG SITE MO	19A OR THE BACK OF CROSS THE FREEWA NITORED 30 MAR-8 A
Location: Location Detail: Ecological: General: Owner/Manager: Occurrence No. Occ Rank:	SW SIDE OF I-5, ON THE NOR A SMALL NEST LOCATED AT DENNYS. NEST TREE IS A COTTONWO NEST MONITORED 26 MAR-12 2004; NO NEST DETECTED. PVT 1177 Map Index: Good	TH EDGE OF WOODL THE 85% HEIGHT OF OD; SURROUNDING F 2 JUL 2001; 1 FLEDGE 51147	AND THE NEST TREE, ON THE WEST S FORAGING HABITAT CONSISTS OF ID. NEST MONITORED 8 MAY-2 AU EO Index: 51147	SIDE. NEST IS VISIBLE FRO F RUDERAL NEARBY AND IG 2002; 1 FLEDGED. NES	DM ROAD NORTH A I SITE MO	19A OR THE BACK OF CROSS THE FREEWA NITORED 30 MAR-8 A ast Seen
Location: Location Detail: Ecological: General: Owner/Manager: Occurrence No. Occ Rank: Origin: Brasence:	SW SIDE OF I-5, ON THE NOR A SMALL NEST LOCATED AT DENNYS. NEST TREE IS A COTTONWO NEST MONITORED 26 MAR-12 2004; NO NEST DETECTED. PVT 1177 Map Index: Good Natural/Native occurrence Presumed Extant	TH EDGE OF WOODL THE 85% HEIGHT OF OD; SURROUNDING F 2 JUL 2001; 1 FLEDGE 51147	AND THE NEST TREE, ON THE WEST S FORAGING HABITAT CONSISTS OF 2D. NEST MONITORED 8 MAY-2 AU EO Index: 51147	SIDE. NEST IS VISIBLE FRO F RUDERAL NEARBY AND IG 2002; 1 FLEDGED. NEST	DM ROAD NORTH A F SITE MO - Dates La Element: Site:	19A OR THE BACK OF CROSS THE FREEWA NITORED 30 MAR-8 A NITORED 30 MAR-8 A 2004-08-08 2004-08-08 2004-08-08
Location: Location Detail: Ecological: General: Owner/Manager: Occurrence No. Occ Rank: Origin: Presence: Trend:	SW SIDE OF I-5, ON THE NOR A SMALL NEST LOCATED AT DENNYS. NEST TREE IS A COTTONWO NEST MONITORED 26 MAR-12 2004; NO NEST DETECTED. PVT 1177 Map Index: Good Natural/Native occurrence Presumed Extant Unknown	TH EDGE OF WOODL THE 85% HEIGHT OF OD; SURROUNDING F 2 JUL 2001; 1 FLEDGE 51147	AND THE NEST TREE, ON THE WEST S FORAGING HABITAT CONSISTS OF 2D. NEST MONITORED 8 MAY-2 AU EO Index: 51147	SIDE. NEST IS VISIBLE FRO F RUDERAL NEARBY AND IG 2002; 1 FLEDGED. NES Record Last	DM ROAD NORTH A(Γ SITE MO - Dates La Element: Site: Updated:	19A OR THE BACK OF CROSS THE FREEWA NITORED 30 MAR-8 A ast Seen 2004-08-08 2004-08-08 2005-05-02
Location: Location Detail: Ecological: General: Owner/Manager: Occurrence No. Occ Rank: Origin: Presence: Trend:	SW SIDE OF I-5, ON THE NOR A SMALL NEST LOCATED AT DENNYS. NEST TREE IS A COTTONWO NEST MONITORED 26 MAR-12 2004; NO NEST DETECTED. PVT 1177 Map Index: Good Natural/Native occurrence Presumed Extant Unknown	TH EDGE OF WOODL THE 85% HEIGHT OF OD; SURROUNDING F 2 JUL 2001; 1 FLEDGE 51147	AND THE NEST TREE, ON THE WEST S FORAGING HABITAT CONSISTS OF 2D. NEST MONITORED 8 MAY-2 AU EO Index: 51147	SIDE. NEST IS VISIBLE FRO F RUDERAL NEARBY AND IG 2002; 1 FLEDGED. NES 	DM ROAD NORTH AU F SITE MO - Dates La Element: Site: Updated:	19A OR THE BACK OF CROSS THE FREEWA NITORED 30 MAR-8 A ast Seen 2004-08-08 2004-08-08 2005-05-02
Location: Location Detail: Ecological: General: Owner/Manager: Occurrence No. Occ Rank: Origin: Presence: Trend: Quad Summary:	SW SIDE OF I-5, ON THE NOR A SMALL NEST LOCATED AT DENNYS. NEST TREE IS A COTTONWO NEST MONITORED 26 MAR-12 2004; NO NEST DETECTED. PVT 1177 Map Index: Good Natural/Native occurrence Presumed Extant Unknown Woodland (3812167/514A)	TH EDGE OF WOODL THE 85% HEIGHT OF OD; SURROUNDING F 2 JUL 2001; 1 FLEDGE 51147	AND THE NEST TREE, ON THE WEST S FORAGING HABITAT CONSISTS OF 2D. NEST MONITORED 8 MAY-2 AU EO Index: 51147	SIDE. NEST IS VISIBLE FRO F RUDERAL NEARBY AND IG 2002; 1 FLEDGED. NES 	DM ROAD NORTH AG F SITE MO - Dates La Element: Site: Updated:	19A OR THE BACK OF CROSS THE FREEWA NITORED 30 MAR-8 A ast Seen 2004-08-08 2004-08-08 2005-05-02
Location: Location Detail: Ecological: General: Owner/Manager: Occurrence No. Occ Rank: Origin: Presence: Trend: Quad Summary: County Summary:	SW SIDE OF I-5, ON THE NOR A SMALL NEST LOCATED AT DENNYS. NEST TREE IS A COTTONWO NEST MONITORED 26 MAR-12 2004; NO NEST DETECTED. PVT 1177 Map Index: Good Natural/Native occurrence Presumed Extant Unknown Woodland (3812167/514A) Yolo	TH EDGE OF WOODL THE 85% HEIGHT OF OD; SURROUNDING F 2 JUL 2001; 1 FLEDGE 51147	AND THE NEST TREE, ON THE WEST S FORAGING HABITAT CONSISTS OF 2D. NEST MONITORED 8 MAY-2 AU EO Index: 51147	SIDE. NEST IS VISIBLE FRO F RUDERAL NEARBY AND IG 2002; 1 FLEDGED. NEST	DM ROAD NORTH AU F SITE MO - Dates La Element: Site: Updated:	19A OR THE BACK OF CROSS THE FREEWA NITORED 30 MAR-8 A ast Seen 2004-08-08 2004-08-08 2005-05-02
Location: Location Detail: Ecological: General: Owner/Manager: Occurrence No. Occ Rank: Origin: Presence: Trend: Quad Summary: County Summary:	SW SIDE OF I-5, ON THE NOR A SMALL NEST LOCATED AT DENNYS. NEST TREE IS A COTTONWO NEST MONITORED 26 MAR-12 2004; NO NEST DETECTED. PVT 1177 Map Index: Good Natural/Native occurrence Presumed Extant Unknown Woodland (3812167/514A) Yolo 38.65312º / -121.76479°	TH EDGE OF WOODL THE 85% HEIGHT OF OD; SURROUNDING F 2 JUL 2001; 1 FLEDGE 51147	AND THE NEST TREE, ON THE WEST S FORAGING HABITAT CONSISTS OF 2D. NEST MONITORED 8 MAY-2 AU EO Index: 51147	SIDE. NEST IS VISIBLE FRO F RUDERAL NEARBY AND IG 2002; 1 FLEDGED. NES	DM ROAD NORTH AU F SITE MO - Dates La Element: Site: Updated: 09N	19A OR THE BACK OF CROSS THE FREEWA NITORED 30 MAR-8 A ast Seen 2004-08-08 2004-08-08 2005-05-02
Location: Location Detail: Ecological: General: Owner/Manager: Occurrence No. Occ Rank: Origin: Presence: Trend: Quad Summary: County Summary: Lat/Long: UTM:	SW SIDE OF I-5, ON THE NOR A SMALL NEST LOCATED AT DENNYS. NEST TREE IS A COTTONWO NEST MONITORED 26 MAR-12 2004; NO NEST DETECTED. PVT 1177 Map Index: Good Natural/Native occurrence Presumed Extant Unknown Woodland (3812167/514A) Yolo 38.65312° / -121.76479° Zone-10 N4279007 E607480	TH EDGE OF WOODL THE 85% HEIGHT OF OD; SURROUNDING F 2 JUL 2001; 1 FLEDGE 51147	AND THE NEST TREE, ON THE WEST S FORAGING HABITAT CONSISTS OF 2D. NEST MONITORED 8 MAY-2 AU EO Index: 51147	SIDE. NEST IS VISIBLE FRO F RUDERAL NEARBY AND IG 2002; 1 FLEDGED. NES Record Last Township: Range:	OM ROAD NORTH AU T SITE MO - Dates La Element: Site: Updated: 09N 02E	19A OR THE BACK OF CROSS THE FREEWA NITORED 30 MAR-8 A ast Seen 2004-08-08 2004-08-08 2005-05-02
Location: Location Detail: Ecological: General: Owner/Manager: Occurrence No. Occ Rank: Origin: Presence: Trend: Quad Summary: County Summary: Lat/Long: UTM: Radius:	SW SIDE OF I-5, ON THE NOR A SMALL NEST LOCATED AT DENNYS. NEST TREE IS A COTTONWO NEST MONITORED 26 MAR-12 2004; NO NEST DETECTED. PVT 1177 Map Index: Good Natural/Native occurrence Presumed Extant Unknown Woodland (3812167/514A) Yolo 38.65312° / -121.76479° Zone-10 N4279007 E607480 80 meters	TH EDGE OF WOODL THE 85% HEIGHT OF OD; SURROUNDING F 2 JUL 2001; 1 FLEDGE 51147	AND THE NEST TREE, ON THE WEST S FORAGING HABITAT CONSISTS OF 1D. NEST MONITORED 8 MAY-2 AU EO Index: 51147	SIDE. NEST IS VISIBLE FRO F RUDERAL NEARBY AND IG 2002; 1 FLEDGED. NEST Record Last Township: Range: Section:	OM ROAD NORTH AU T SITE MO - Dates La Element: Site: Updated: 09N 02E 04	19A OR THE BACK OF CROSS THE FREEWA NITORED 30 MAR-8 A 2004-08-08 2005-05-02 Qtr: SW
Location: Location Detail: Ecological: General: Owner/Manager: Occurrence No. Occ Rank: Origin: Presence: Trend: Quad Summary: County Summary: Lat/Long: UTM: Radius: Elevation:	SW SIDE OF I-5, ON THE NOR A SMALL NEST LOCATED AT DENNYS. NEST TREE IS A COTTONWO NEST MONITORED 26 MAR-12 2004; NO NEST DETECTED. PVT 1177 Map Index: Good Natural/Native occurrence Presumed Extant Unknown Woodland (3812167/514A) Yolo 38.65312° / -121.76479° Zone-10 N4279007 E607480 80 meters 65 ft	TH EDGE OF WOODL THE 85% HEIGHT OF OD; SURROUNDING F 2 JUL 2001; 1 FLEDGE 51147	AND THE NEST TREE, ON THE WEST S FORAGING HABITAT CONSISTS OF 1D. NEST MONITORED 8 MAY-2 AU EO Index: 51147 BOUNDER: 51147	SIDE. NEST IS VISIBLE FRO F RUDERAL NEARBY AND IG 2002; 1 FLEDGED. NEST Record Last Township: Range: Section: Meridian:	OM ROAD NORTH AU T SITE MO - Dates La Element: Site: Updated: Updated: 09N 02E 04 M	19A OR THE BACK OF CROSS THE FREEWA NITORED 30 MAR-8 A 2004-08-08 2005-05-02 Qutr: SW
Location: Location Detail: Ecological: General: Owner/Manager: Occurrence No. Occ Rank: Origin: Presence: Trend: Quad Summary: County Summary: Lat/Long: UTM: Radius: Elevation:	SW SIDE OF I-5, ON THE NOR A SMALL NEST LOCATED AT DENNYS. NEST TREE IS A COTTONWO NEST MONITORED 26 MAR-12 2004; NO NEST DETECTED. PVT 1177 Map Index: Good Natural/Native occurrence Presumed Extant Unknown Woodland (3812167/514A) Yolo 38.65312° / -121.76479° Zone-10 N4279007 E607480 80 meters 65 ft	TH EDGE OF WOODL THE 85% HEIGHT OF OD; SURROUNDING F 2 JUL 2001; 1 FLEDGE 51147	AND THE NEST TREE, ON THE WEST S FORAGING HABITAT CONSISTS OF 2D. NEST MONITORED 8 MAY-2 AU EO Index: 51147 Mapping Precision: SPECIFIC Symbol Type: POINT F (HWY 113) AND ROAD 24C, ON T	SIDE. NEST IS VISIBLE FRO F RUDERAL NEARBY AND IG 2002; 1 FLEDGED. NEST Record Last Township: Range: Section: Meridian: HE SOUTH EDGE OF WOO	OM ROAD NORTH AU T SITE MO - Dates La Element: Site: Updated: 09N 02E 04 M DDLAND	19A OR THE BACK OF CROSS THE FREEWA NITORED 30 MAR-8 A 2004-08-08 2005-05-02 Qtr: SW
Location: Location Detail: Ecological: General: Owner/Manager: Occurrence No. Occ Rank: Origin: Presence: Trend: Quad Summary: County Summary: County Summary: Lat/Long: UTM: Radius: Elevation: Location:	SW SIDE OF I-5, ON THE NOR A SMALL NEST LOCATED AT DENNYS. NEST TREE IS A COTTONWO NEST MONITORED 26 MAR-12 2004; NO NEST DETECTED. PVT 1177 Map Index: Good Natural/Native occurrence Presumed Extant Unknown Woodland (3812167/514A) Yolo 38.65312° / -121.76479° Zone-10 N4279007 E607480 80 meters 65 ft JUST NE OF THE INTERSECT	TH EDGE OF WOODL THE 85% HEIGHT OF OD; SURROUNDING F 2 JUL 2001; 1 FLEDGE 51147	AND THE NEST TREE, ON THE WEST S FORAGING HABITAT CONSISTS OF D. NEST MONITORED 8 MAY-2 AU EO Index: 51147 Mapping Precision: SPECIFIC Symbol Type: POINT I (HWY 113) AND ROAD 24C, ON T EST TREE IN THE CENTRAL CPOT	SIDE. NEST IS VISIBLE FRO FRUDERAL NEARBY AND IG 2002; 1 FLEDGED. NEST Record Last Township: Range: Section: Meridian: HE SOUTH EDGE OF WOO	OM ROAD NORTH AU T SITE MO - Dates La Element: Site: Updated: 09N 02E 04 M DDLAND	19A OR THE BACK OF CROSS THE FREEWA NITORED 30 MAR-8 A 2004-08-08 2005-05-02 Qtr: SW
Location: Location Detail: Ecological: General: Owner/Manager: Occurrence No. Occ Rank: Orcigin: Presence: Trend: Quad Summary: County Summary: Lat/Long: UTM: Radius: Elevation: Location Detail:	SW SIDE OF I-5, ON THE NOR A SMALL NEST LOCATED AT DENNYS. NEST TREE IS A COTTONWO NEST MONITORED 26 MAR-12 2004; NO NEST DETECTED. PVT 1177 Map Index: Good Natural/Native occurrence Presumed Extant Unknown Woodland (3812167/514A) Yolo 38.65312° / -121.76479° Zone-10 N4279007 E607480 80 meters 65 ft JUST NE OF THE INTERSECT NEST IS LOCATED AT THE 80 WAS VACANT.	TH EDGE OF WOODL THE 85% HEIGHT OF OD; SURROUNDING F 2 JUL 2001; 1 FLEDGE 51147 ION OF EAST STREE % HEIGHT OF THE N	AND THE NEST TREE, ON THE WEST S FORAGING HABITAT CONSISTS OF D. NEST MONITORED 8 MAY-2 AU EO Index: 51147 Mapping Precision: SPECIFIC Symbol Type: POINT F (HWY 113) AND ROAD 24C, ON T EST TREE, IN THE CENTRAL CROT	SIDE. NEST IS VISIBLE FRO FRUDERAL NEARBY AND IG 2002; 1 FLEDGED. NES Record Last Township: Range: Section: Meridian: HE SOUTH EDGE OF WOO FCH; A MORE CONSPICUC	DM ROAD NORTH AG T SITE MO - Dates La Element: Site: Updated: 09N 02E 04 M DDLAND DUS NEST,	19A OR THE BACK OF CROSS THE FREEWA NITORED 30 MAR-8 A 2004-08-08 2005-05-02 Qtr: SW ON THE WEST SIDE.
Location: Location Detail: Ecological: General: Owner/Manager: Occurrence No. Occ Rank: Origin: Presence: Trend: Quad Summary: County Summary: Lat/Long: UTM: Radius: Elevation: Location Detail:	SW SIDE OF I-5, ON THE NOR A SMALL NEST LOCATED AT DENNYS. NEST TREE IS A COTTONWO NEST MONITORED 26 MAR-12 2004; NO NEST DETECTED. PVT 1177 Map Index: Good Natural/Native occurrence Presumed Extant Unknown Woodland (3812167/514A) Yolo 38.65312° / -121.76479° Zone-10 N4279007 E607480 80 meters 65 ft JUST NE OF THE INTERSECT NEST IS LOCATED AT THE 80 WAS VACANT.	TH EDGE OF WOODL THE 85% HEIGHT OF OD; SURROUNDING F 2 JUL 2001; 1 FLEDGE 51147 ION OF EAST STREE % HEIGHT OF THE NI	AND THE NEST TREE, ON THE WEST S FORAGING HABITAT CONSISTS OF D. NEST MONITORED 8 MAY-2 AU EO Index: 51147 Mapping Precision: SPECIFIC Symbol Type: POINT F (HWY 113) AND ROAD 24C, ON T EST TREE, IN THE CENTRAL CROIT	Record Last Township: Range: Section: Meridian: HE SOUTH EDGE OF WOO FCH; A MORE CONSPICUE COUNDING AREA 15 UPDA	OM ROAD NORTH AU T SITE MO - Dates La Element: Site: Updated: 09N 02E 04 M DDLAND DUS NEST,	19A OR THE BACK OF CROSS THE FREEWA NITORED 30 MAR-8 A 2004-08-08 2005-05-02 Qtr: SW ON THE WEST SIDE
Location: Location Detail: Ecological: General: Owner/Manager: Occurrence No. Occ Rank: Origin: Presence: Trend: Quad Summary: County Summary: Lat/Long: UTM: Radius: Elevation: Location Detail:	SW SIDE OF I-5, ON THE NOR A SMALL NEST LOCATED AT DENNYS. NEST TREE IS A COTTONWO NEST MONITORED 26 MAR-12 2004; NO NEST DETECTED. PVT 1177 Map Index: Good Natural/Native occurrence Presumed Extant Unknown Woodland (3812167/514A) Yolo 38.65312° / -121.76479° Zone-10 N4279007 E607480 80 meters 65 ft JUST NE OF THE INTERSECT NEST IS LOCATED AT THE 80 WAS VACANT.	TH EDGE OF WOODL THE 85% HEIGHT OF OD; SURROUNDING F 2 JUL 2001; 1 FLEDGE 51147 ION OF EAST STREE % HEIGHT OF THE NI LACK WALNUT IN A W	AND THE NEST TREE, ON THE WEST S FORAGING HABITAT CONSISTS OF D. NEST MONITORED 8 MAY-2 AU EO Index: 51147 Mapping Precision: SPECIFIC Symbol Type: POINT F (HWY 113) AND ROAD 24C, ON T EST TREE, IN THE CENTRAL CROI //HEAT FIELD; MUCH OF THE SURF	SIDE. NEST IS VISIBLE FRO FRUDERAL NEARBY AND IG 2002; 1 FLEDGED. NES Record Last Township: Range: Section: Meridian: HE SOUTH EDGE OF WOO FCH; A MORE CONSPICUO ROUNDING AREA IS URBA	DM ROAD NORTH A(F SITE MO F SITE MO F Dates La Element: Site: Updated: 09N 02E 04 M DDLAND DUS NEST, NIZED, AN	I9A OR THE BACK OF CROSS THE FREEWA NITORED 30 MAR-8 A 2004-08-08 2005-05-02 Qtr: SW ON THE WEST SIDE.
Location: Location Detail: Ecological: General: Owner/Manager: Occurrence No. Occ Rank: Origin: Presence: Trend: Quad Summary: County Summary: Lat/Long: UTM: Radius: Elevation: Location: Location Detail:	SW SIDE OF I-5, ON THE NOR A SMALL NEST LOCATED AT DENNYS. NEST TREE IS A COTTONWO NEST MONITORED 26 MAR-12 2004; NO NEST DETECTED. PVT 1177 Map Index: Good Natural/Native occurrence Presumed Extant Unknown Woodland (3812167/514A) Yolo 38.65312° / -121.76479° Zone-10 N4279007 E607480 80 meters 65 ft JUST NE OF THE INTERSECT NEST IS LOCATED AT THE 80 WAS VACANT. NEST TREE IS A SOLITARY B CLEARLY IN THE PATH OF W	TH EDGE OF WOODL THE 85% HEIGHT OF OD; SURROUNDING F 2 JUL 2001; 1 FLEDGE 51147 ION OF EAST STREE % HEIGHT OF THE NI LACK WALNUT IN A W OODLAND'S EXPANSI	AND THE NEST TREE, ON THE WEST S FORAGING HABITAT CONSISTS OF D. NEST MONITORED 8 MAY-2 AU EO Index: 51147 Mapping Precision: SPECIFIC Symbol Type: POINT T (HWY 113) AND ROAD 24C, ON T EST TREE, IN THE CENTRAL CROT //HEAT FIELD; MUCH OF THE SURF ION.	SIDE. NEST IS VISIBLE FRO F RUDERAL NEARBY AND IG 2002; 1 FLEDGED. NES Record Last Township: Range: Section: Meridian: HE SOUTH EDGE OF WOO TCH; A MORE CONSPICUO ROUNDING AREA IS URBA	DM ROAD NORTH A(F SITE MO F SITE MO F Dates La Element: Site: Updated: 09N 02E 04 M DDLAND DUS NEST, NIZED, AN	I9A OR THE BACK OF CROSS THE FREEWA NITORED 30 MAR-8 A 2004-08-08 2004-08-08 2005-05-02 Qtr: SW ON THE WEST SIDE.
Location: Location Detail: Ecological: General: Owner/Manager: Occurrence No. Occ Rank: Origin: Presence: Trend: Quad Summary: County Summary: Lat/Long: UTM: Radius: Elevation: Location: Location Detail: Ecological:	SW SIDE OF I-5, ON THE NOR A SMALL NEST LOCATED AT DENNYS. NEST TREE IS A COTTONWO NEST MONITORED 26 MAR-12 2004; NO NEST DETECTED. PVT 1177 Map Index: Good Natural/Native occurrence Presumed Extant Unknown Woodland (3812167/514A) Yolo 38.65312° / -121.76479° Zone-10 N4279007 E607480 80 meters 65 ft JUST NE OF THE INTERSECT NEST IS LOCATED AT THE 80 WAS VACANT. NEST TREE IS A SOLITARY B CLEARLY IN THE PATH OF W THREATENED BY URBAN EXI	TH EDGE OF WOODL THE 85% HEIGHT OF OD; SURROUNDING F 2 JUL 2001; 1 FLEDGE 51147 51147 ION OF EAST STREE % HEIGHT OF THE NI LACK WALNUT IN A W OODLAND'S EXPANSI PANSION.	AND THE NEST TREE, ON THE WEST S FORAGING HABITAT CONSISTS OF D. NEST MONITORED 8 MAY-2 AU EO Index: 51147 Mapping Precision: SPECIFIC Symbol Type: POINT I (HWY 113) AND ROAD 24C, ON T EST TREE, IN THE CENTRAL CROT /HEAT FIELD; MUCH OF THE SURFION.	SIDE. NEST IS VISIBLE FRO F RUDERAL NEARBY AND IG 2002; 1 FLEDGED. NEST Record Last Township: Range: Section: Meridian: HE SOUTH EDGE OF WOO ICH; A MORE CONSPICUO ROUNDING AREA IS URBA	DM ROAD NORTH AU F SITE MO F SITE MO F Dates La Element: Site: Updated: 09N 02E 04 M DDLAND DUS NEST, NIZED, AN	I9A OR THE BACK OF CROSS THE FREEWA NITORED 30 MAR-8 A 2004-08-08 2004-08-08 2005-05-02 Qtr: SW ON THE WEST SIDE, ID THIS NEST TREE IS
Location: Location Detail: Ecological: General: Owner/Manager: Occurrence No. Occ Rank: Origin: Presence: Trend: Quad Summary: County Summary: Lat/Long: UTM: Radius: Elevation: Location Detail: Ecological: Threat: General:	SW SIDE OF I-5, ON THE NOR A SMALL NEST LOCATED AT DENNYS. NEST TREE IS A COTTONWO NEST MONITORED 26 MAR-12 2004; NO NEST DETECTED. PVT 1177 Map Index: Good Natural/Native occurrence Presumed Extant Unknown Woodland (3812167/514A) Yolo 38.65312° / -121.76479° Zone-10 N4279007 E607480 80 meters 65 ft JUST NE OF THE INTERSECT NEST IS LOCATED AT THE 80 WAS VACANT. NEST TREE IS A SOLITARY B CLEARLY IN THE PATH OF W THREATENED BY URBAN EXI	TH EDGE OF WOODL THE 85% HEIGHT OF OD; SURROUNDING F 2 JUL 2001; 1 FLEDGE 51147 ION OF EAST STREE % HEIGHT OF THE NI LACK WALNUT IN A W OODLAND'S EXPANSI PANSION. 3 JUL 2001; 1 FLEDGE	AND THE NEST TREE, ON THE WEST S FORAGING HABITAT CONSISTS OF D. NEST MONITORED 8 MAY-2 AU EO Index: 51147 Mapping Precision: SPECIFIC Symbol Type: POINT I (HWY 113) AND ROAD 24C, ON T EST TREE, IN THE CENTRAL CROT /HEAT FIELD; MUCH OF THE SURF ION. D. NEST SITE MONITORED 12 APF	SIDE. NEST IS VISIBLE FRO F RUDERAL NEARBY AND IG 2002; 1 FLEDGED. NES Record Last Township: Range: Section: Meridian: HE SOUTH EDGE OF WOO ICH; A MORE CONSPICUO ROUNDING AREA IS URBA	DM ROAD NORTH AU F SITE MO F SITE MO F Dates La Element: Site: Updated: 09N 02E 04 M DDLAND DUS NEST, NIZED, AN ED IN 2002	19A OR THE BACK OF CROSS THE FREEWA NITORED 30 MAR-8 A 2004-08-08 2005-05-02 Qtr: SW ON THE WEST SIDE, ID THIS NEST TREE IS

Opposing and a local						
Swainson's hawk			Elem	Dent Code: ABNKC19070		
Federal: None	15	Global:	G5	CDFG State	IS:	
State: Threate	ned	State:	S2			
Habitat As	ssociations —					
General: BREED	S IN GRASSLANDS WITH WITH	SCATTERED TREES, J	UNIPER-SAGE FLATS, RIPARIAN	AREAS, SAVANNAHS, & A	GRICULT	URAL OR RANCH
Micro: REQUIF	RES ADJACENT SUITABLE FOR	AGING AREAS SUCH A	S GRASSLANDS, OR ALFALFA OR	R GRAIN FIELDS SUPPOR	TING ROD	ENT POPULATIONS.
Occurrence No.	1178 Map Index:	51148	EO Index: 51148		Dates La	st Seen
Occ Rank:	Good			I	Element:	2001-07-31
Origin: Presence:	Presumed Extant				Sile.	2004-00-02
Trend:	Unknown			Record Last	Jpdated:	2004-12-15
Quad Summary:	Woodland (3812167/514A)					
County Summary:	Yolo					
Lat/Long:	38.71355º / -121.77370º			Township:	10N	
UTM:	Zone-10 N4285703 E606616			Range:	02E	-
Radius: Elevation:	80 meters 55 ft	M	Symbol Type: POINT	Section: Meridian:	17 M	Qtr: XX
Lievation.	00 11		Cymbol Type. I Onti	Mendian.		
Location:	SOUTH SIDE OF ROAD 99E, 0	.1 MILE WEST OF COIL	LANE, SOUTH OF NELSON'S GRO	OVE, NORTH OF WOODLA	ND	
Location Detail:	NEST LOCATED AT THE 90%	HEIGHT OF THE NEST	TREE; VISIBLE FROM THE WEST	OR DIRECTLY UNDERNE	ATH.	
Ecological:	NEST TREE WAS A BLACK W	ALNUT ALONG A DITCH	SEPARATING A WHEAT FIELD TO	O THE SOUTH FROM A CO	ORN FIELD	TO THE NORTH.
General:	NEST MONITORED 13 APR-37	JUL 2001; 1 FLEDGED.	NEST REMAINED IN 2002; NO SIG	GHTINGS. NEST SITE MOI	NITORED	2 APR-2 AUG 2004;
	ALTHOUGH NEST WAS NOT F	OUND, 2 YOUNG FLED	GED.			
Owner/Manager:	PVT					
Occurrence No.	1179 Map Index:	51149	EO Index: 51149		Dates La	st Seen
Occ Rank:	Good			I	Element:	2004-06-05
Origin:	Natural/Native occurrence				Site:	2004-07-25
Presence:	Presumed Extant			Pocord Last I	Indatod	2005-05-02
Irend:	Unknown			Record Last	pualeu.	2003-03-02
Quad Summary:	Woodland (3812167/514A)					
County Summary:	Yolo					
Lat/Long:	38.64482º / -121.82121º			Township:	09N	
UTM:	Zone-10 N4278022 E602583			Range:	01E	
Radius:	80 meters	M	apping Precision: SPECIFIC	Section:	12	Qtr: NE
Elevation:	75 ft		Symbol Type: POINT	Meridian:	М	
Location:	WEST SIDE OF ROAD 97, 0.3	MILE SOUTH OF ROAD	25, SW OF WOODLAND			
Location Detail:	NEST LOCATED HIGH, ON TH	E NW SIDE OF THE SE	COND TREE FROM THE SOUTH IN	THE ROW.		
Ecological:	NEST TREE IS A BLACK WAL)RAGING HABITAT CONSISTS OF	WHEAT TO THE NE AND	томатов	S TO THE EAST AND
Loologioui.	WEST.					
General:	NEST MONITORED 15 APR-1		NEST MONITORED 12 APR-20 JI			RVED ON 10 JUN 2002
General.	BUT NO CHICK EVER SEEN.	VEST SITE MONITORED	31 MAR-25 JUL 2004; NO NEST F	OUND, BUT ADULTS SEE	N ON 28 A	PR & 5 JUN 2004
Owner/Manager:	UNKNOWN		,			
	1180 Man Indov:	51150	EO Index: 51150		Dates I a	st Seen
Occurrence No	map maex.			1	Element:	2002-08-21
Occurrence No. Occ Rank:	Fair				Sito	2004-06-14
Occurrence No. Occ Rank: Origin:	Fair Natural/Native occurrence				one.	
Occurrence No. Occ Rank: Origin: Presence:	Fair Natural/Native occurrence Presumed Extant			Depart 1	Indate -	2005-05-05
Occurrence No. Occ Rank: Origin: Presence: Trend:	Fair Natural/Native occurrence Presumed Extant Unknown			Record Last I	Jpdated:	2005-05-05
Occurrence No. Occ Rank: Origin: Presence: Trend: Quad Summary:	Fair Natural/Native occurrence Presumed Extant Unknown Woodland (3812167/514A)			Record Last	Jpdated:	2005-05-05
Occurrence No. Occ Rank: Origin: Presence: Trend: Quad Summary: County Summary:	Fair Natural/Native occurrence Presumed Extant Unknown Woodland (3812167/514A) Yolo			Record Last I	Jpdated:	2005-05-05
Occurrence No. Occ Rank: Origin: Presence: Trend: Quad Summary: County Summary: Lat/Long:	Fair Natural/Native occurrence Presumed Extant Unknown Woodland (3812167/514A) Yolo 38.69234° / -121.84075°			Record Last I	Jpdated:	2005-05-05
Occurrence No. Occ Rank: Origin: Presence: Trend: Quad Summary: County Summary: Lat/Long: UTM:	Fair Natural/Native occurrence Presumed Extant Unknown Woodland (3812167/514A) Yolo 38.69234° / -121.84075° Zone-10 N4283274 E600816			Record Last I Township: Range:	Jpdated: 10N 01E	2005-05-05
Occurrence No. Occ Rank: Origin: Presence: Trend: Quad Summary: County Summary: Lat/Long: UTM: Radius:	Fair Natural/Native occurrence Presumed Extant Unknown Woodland (3812167/514A) Yolo 38.69234° / -121.84075° Zone-10 N4283274 E600816 80 meters		apping Precision: SPECIFIC	Record Last I Township: Range: Section:	10N 01E 22	2005-05-05 Qtr: SE
Occurrence No. Occ Rank: Origin: Presence: Trend: Quad Summary: County Summary: Lat/Long: UTM: Radius: Elevation:	Fair Natural/Native occurrence Presumed Extant Unknown Woodland (3812167/514A) Yolo 38.69234° / -121.84075° Zone-10 N4283274 E600816 80 meters 95 ft	 M	apping Precision: SPECIFIC Symbol Type: POINT	Record Last I Township: Range: Section: Meridian:	10N 01E 22 M	2005-05-05 Qtr: SE
Occurrence No. Occ Rank: Origin: Presence: Trend: Quad Summary: County Summary: Lat/Long: UTM: Radius: Elevation: Location:	Fair Natural/Native occurrence Presumed Extant Unknown Woodland (3812167/514A) Yolo 38.69234° / -121.84075° Zone-10 N4283274 E600816 80 meters 95 ft SOUTH SIDE OF ROAD 20, 0.7	MILE WEST OF ROAD	apping Precision: SPECIFIC Symbol Type: POINT 36, NW OF WOODLAND	Record Last I Township: Range: Section: Meridian:	10N 01E 22 M	2005-05-05 Qtr: SE
Occurrence No. Occ Rank: Origin: Presence: Trend: Quad Summary: County Summary: Lat/Long: UTM: Radius: Elevation: Location: Location Detail:	Fair Natural/Native occurrence Presumed Extant Unknown Woodland (3812167/514A) Yolo 38.69234° / -121.84075° Zone-10 N4283274 E600816 80 meters 95 ft SOUTH SIDE OF ROAD 20, 0.7 NEST IS LOCATED AT THE 2/2 ANGLES SOUTH OVER THE F	MILE WEST OF ROAD 3 HEIGHT OF THE EAST IELD.	apping Precision: SPECIFIC Symbol Type: POINT 36, NW OF WOODLAND ERN OF TWO RAGGED EUCALYP	Record Last I Township: Range: Section: Meridian: PTUS, ON A HEAVY, NEAR	Jpdated: 10N 01E 22 M LY LEAFL	2005-05-05 Qtr: SE ESS, SUBTRUNK WHIC
Occurrence No. Occ Rank: Origin: Presence: Trend: Quad Summary: County Summary: Lat/Long: UTM: Radius: Elevation: Location Location Detail:	Fair Natural/Native occurrence Presumed Extant Unknown Woodland (3812167/514A) Yolo 38.69234° / -121.84075° Zone-10 N4283274 E600816 80 meters 95 ft SOUTH SIDE OF ROAD 20, 0. NEST IS LOCATED AT THE 2/ ANGLES SOUTH OVER THE F NEST TREE IS A RAGGED BL	MILE WEST OF ROAD 3 HEIGHT OF THE EAST IELD. JE GUM EUCALYPTUS:	apping Precision: SPECIFIC Symbol Type: POINT 96, NW OF WOODLAND ERN OF TWO RAGGED EUCALYP SURROUNDING FORAGING HABI	Record Last I Township: Range: Section: Meridian: PTUS, ON A HEAVY, NEAR	Jpdated: 10N 01E 22 M LY LEAFL TOES TO	2005-05-05 Qtr: SE ESS, SUBTRUNK WHIC THE SOUTH AND NE.
Occurrence No. Occ Rank: Origin: Presence: Trend: Quad Summary: County Summary: Lat/Long: UTM: Radius: Elevation: Location: Location Detail: Ecological:	Fair Natural/Native occurrence Presumed Extant Unknown Woodland (3812167/514A) Yolo 38.69234° / -121.84075° Zone-10 N4283274 E600816 80 meters 95 ft SOUTH SIDE OF ROAD 20, 0. NEST IS LOCATED AT THE 2/ ANGLES SOUTH OVER THE F NEST TREE IS A RAGGED BL CORN TO THE NORTH, AND A	MILE WEST OF ROAD 3 HEIGHT OF THE EAST IELD. JE GUM EUCALYPTUS; N OLD ALMOND ORCH	apping Precision: SPECIFIC Symbol Type: POINT 96, NW OF WOODLAND ERN OF TWO RAGGED EUCALYP SURROUNDING FORAGING HABI ARD TO THE EAST.	Record Last (Township: Range: Section: Meridian: PTUS, ON A HEAVY, NEAR	Jpdated: 10N 01E 22 M LY LEAFL TOES TO	2005-05-05 Qtr: SE ESS, SUBTRUNK WHIC THE SOUTH AND NE,
Occurrence No. Occ Rank: Origin: Presence: Trend: Quad Summary: County Summary: Lat/Long: UTM: Radius: Elevation: Location: Location Detail: Ecological:	Fair Natural/Native occurrence Presumed Extant Unknown Woodland (3812167/514A) Yolo 38.69234° / -121.84075° Zone-10 N4283274 E600816 80 meters 95 ft SOUTH SIDE OF ROAD 20, 0. NEST IS LOCATED AT THE 2/ ANGLES SOUTH OVER THE F NEST TREE IS A RAGGED BL CORN TO THE NORTH, AND / NEST MONITORED 15 APR-2/	MILE WEST OF ROAD 3 HEIGHT OF THE EAST IELD. JE GUM EUCALYPTUS; IN OLD ALMOND ORCH	apping Precision: SPECIFIC Symbol Type: POINT 96, NW OF WOODLAND ERN OF TWO RAGGED EUCALYP SURROUNDING FORAGING HABI ARD TO THE EAST. NEST SITE MONITORED 5 MAY-2	Record Last I Township: Range: Section: Meridian: PTUS, ON A HEAVY, NEAR ITAT CONSISTS OF TOMA	Jpdated: 10N 01E 22 M LY LEAFL TOES TO SERVED I	2005-05-05 Qtr: SE ESS, SUBTRUNK WHIC THE SOUTH AND NE, N JUL-AUG, BUT NO
Occurrence No. Occ Rank: Origin: Presence: Trend: Quad Summary: County Summary: Lat/Long: UTM: Radius: Elevation: Location: Location Detail: Ecological: General:	Fair Natural/Native occurrence Presumed Extant Unknown Woodland (3812167/514A) Yolo 38.69234° / -121.84075° Zone-10 N4283274 E600816 80 meters 95 ft SOUTH SIDE OF ROAD 20, 0. NEST IS LOCATED AT THE 2/ ANGLES SOUTH OVER THE F NEST TREE IS A RAGGED BL CORN TO THE NORTH, AND / NEST MONITORED 15 APR-22 NEST DETECTED. NEST SITE	MILE WEST OF ROAD 3 HEIGHT OF THE EAST IELD. JE GUM EUCALYPTUS; IN OLD ALMOND ORCH JUL 2001; 1 FLEDGED. MONITORED 31 MAR-1	apping Precision: SPECIFIC Symbol Type: POINT 96, NW OF WOODLAND ERN OF TWO RAGGED EUCALYP SURROUNDING FORAGING HABI ARD TO THE EAST. NEST SITE MONITORED 5 MAY-2 4 JUN 2004; INADEQUATE OBSER	Record Last (Township: Range: Section: Meridian: PTUS, ON A HEAVY, NEAR ITAT CONSISTS OF TOMA	Jpdated: 10N 01E 22 M LY LEAFL TOES TO SERVED II	2005-05-05 Qtr: SE ESS, SUBTRUNK WHIC THE SOUTH AND NE, N JUL-AUG, BUT NO

swainson s naw	vk					Element Code	: ABNKC19070		
_	— Statu	s ———			NDDB Element Ranks		- Other Lists		
Federal:	None	od			Global: G5		CDFG Stat	us:	
State:	nneaten				State: 32				
General:	BREEDS	SOCIATIONS	-H WITH	SCATTER	ED TREES, JUNIPER-SAGE FLATS	. RIPARIAN AREAS. S	SAVANNAHS. &	AGRICULT	URAL OR RANCH
Micro:	REQUIR	ES ADJACENT SUITAE	BLE FOR	AGING AR	EAS SUCH AS GRASSLANDS, OR A	ALFALFA OR GRAIN F	FIELDS SUPPOR	TING ROD	ENT POPULATIONS
Occurrer	nce No.	1181 Map	Index:	51153	EO Index: 5115	3		Dates La	st Seen
Occ	: Rank:	None					I	Element:	2001-07-27
Pro	Origin:	Natural/Native occurrer	ice					Site:	2002-XX-XX
110	Trend:	Decreasing					Record Last	Updated:	2004-06-16
Quad Sur	mmary:	Woodland (3812167/51	4A)						
County Sur	mmary:	Yolo							
Lat	t/Long:	38.70755º / -121.78610)o				Township:	10N	
-	UTM:	Zone-10 N4285023 E6	05546		Manuface Providence CD		Range:	02E	
Ele	vation:	65 ft			Symbol Type: PO	INT	Meridian:	M	
Lo	ocation:	NE OF I-5 AND WEST	OF ROA	D 99, NOR	TH OF WOODLAND				
Location	Detail:	NEST WAS LOCATED	AT THE	85% HEIG	HT OF THE NEST TREE, ALMOST I	DIRECTLY BELOW TH	IE HIGHEST LEA	VES AS SI	EEN FROM JUST S
		OF THE TRACK.							
Ecol	logical:	NEST TREE WAS A V	ALLEY C	OAK; SURR	OUNDING FORAGING HABITAT CC	NSISTED OF TOMAT	OES WEST OF T	HE ROAD	AND SPARSE WEE
~	onorch	NEST MONITOPED 44	CADI.	111 2004.			SON THE NEO		
G	eneral:	REMOVED AND THE S	SURROL	JNDING AR	EA CONVERTED TO CULTIVATION	L 2001 INLOTING SEA	NUON, INE NEO		
Owner/Ma	anager:	PVT							
Occurren		1192 Man	Indovi	51154	EQ Index: 5115	4		Dates La	st Seen
Occurrer	c Rank:	Good	muex.	51154	EO IIIdex. 5115	+	1	Element:	2004-07-09
	Origin:	Natural/Native occurrer	nce					Site:	2004-07-09
Pre	sence:	Presumed Extant					Pocord Last	Indatod	2004-12-15
	Trena:	Unknown					Necola Last	opuateu.	2004 12 10
Quad Sur	mmary:	Woodland (3812167/51	4A)						
County Sur	mmary:	Yolo							
Lat	t/Long:	38.72859º / -121.8334	0				Township:	10N	
	UTM: Padius:	Zone-10 N4287304 E6	01403		Manning Procision: SP	FCIFIC	Range:	01E 11	Otr: NW/
Ele	vation:	80 ft			Symbol Type: PO	INT	Meridian:	M	Gu. Iviv
LO	Deteil	2001 2004 NEST TRE							
Location	Detail:	BLACK WALNUT NOR	TH OF T	HE PRIVAT	IN AN OLD FARMSTEAD SITE; NES IF ROAD	I LOCATED AT THE	90% REIGHT, UP	N THE SUC	TH SIDE, OF THE I
Ecol	logical.	NEST TREE WAS A B	ACK W						
200	iogioui.		ADD-27	, IIII 2001.		APP-12 II II 2002-2 E	ELEDGED NEST		
9	eneral.	2 FLEDGED.	7 AF IX-27	JUL 2001,	21 LEDGED. NEST MONITORED T	AFIX-12 JUL 2002, 21	LEDGED. NEST	MONTON	ED 31 MAR-20 JOE
Owner/Ma	anager:	PVT							
-		4400 -	la d	54455		r		Detec 1	at Soon —
Occurrer	ice No. c Rank:	Good Map	index:	51155	EO Index: 5115	5		Dates La Element:	2004-07-26
000	Origin:	Natural/Native occurrer	nce					Site:	2004-07-26
Pre	sence:	Presumed Extant					Peeerd Lat	Indoted	2005-05-05
	Trend:	Unknown					Record Last	opuatea:	2003-03-03
Quad Sur	mmary:	Woodland (3812167/51	4A)						
County Sur	mmary:	Yolo							
	t/Long:	38.74252º / -121.8388	0				Township:	10N	
Lat	UTM:	Zone-10 N4288844 E6	00913				Range:	01E	0
Lat	Area:	11.4 acres 70 ft			Mapping Precision: SP Symbol Type: PO	ECIFIC LYGON	Section: Meridian	02 M	Qtr: SE
Lat	vation	-							
Ele	vation:		ES OF P	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	UNDER NORTH OF NOAD 17, NVV C	1100DLAND			
Ele Location	ocation:	EAST AND WEST SID	ES OF R	95% HEIC			002 NEST TREE	I OCATED	WELL FAST OF PO
Lat Ele Location	evation: ocation: Detail:	EAST AND WEST SID 2001 NEST LOCATED IN THE TALLEST OAK	ES OF R AT THE ALONG	95% HEIG DITCH. 20	HT OF THE NEST TREE, ON WEST 04 NEST TREE WAS THRID OAK E.	ROAD SHOULDER. 2 AST ON THE DITCH.	002 NEST TREE	LOCATED	WELL EAST OF RO
Ele Location Ecol	ocation: Detail:	EAST AND WEST SID 2001 NEST LOCATED IN THE TALLEST OAK NEST TREE IS A VALI	ES OF R AT THE ALONG EY OAK	95% HEIG DITCH. 20	HT OF THE NEST TREE, ON WEST 04 NEST TREE WAS THRID OAK E. NDED BY CULTIVATED LAND IN AI	ROAD SHOULDER. 2 AST ON THE DITCH. LL DIRECTIONS.	002 NEST TREE	LOCATED	WELL EAST OF RO
Lat Ele Location Ecol	ocation: Detail: logical:	EAST AND WEST SID 2001 NEST LOCATED IN THE TALLEST OAK NEST TREE IS A VALL	ES OF R AT THE ALONG EY OAK	95% HEIG DITCH. 20 (; SURROU	HT OF THE NEST TREE, ON WEST 04 NEST TREE WAS THRID OAK E. NDED BY CULTIVATED LAND IN AI SWHA SITTING TIGHT ON NEST C	ROAD SHOULDER. 2 AST ON THE DITCH. LL DIRECTIONS.	002 NEST TREE		GS NEST MONITOR
Lat Ele Lo Location Ecol G	ocation: Detail: Detail: logical: ieneral:	EAST AND WEST SID 2001 NEST LOCATED IN THE TALLEST OAK NEST TREE IS A VALL NEST MONITORED 16 1 APR-21 AUG 2002; 1	ES OF R AT THE ALONG EY OAK APR-31 FLEDG	95% HEIG DITCH. 20 (; SURROU JUL 2001; ED. NEST I	HT OF THE NEST TREE, ON WEST 04 NEST TREE WAS THRID OAK E. NDED BY CULTIVATED LAND IN AI SWHA SITTING TIGHT ON NEST C MONITORED 12 MAR-26 JUL 2004;	ROAD SHOULDER. 2 AST ON THE DITCH. LL DIRECTIONS. DN 5 AND 27 JUN 2007 1 FLEDGED.	002 NEST TREE	LOCATED	9 WELL EAST OF RO

Owanison's nawk			Fla-	ment Code: ARNKC10070		
Stat	us	NDDB Elem	ient Ranks	Other Lists		
Federal: None		Global:	35	CDFG Stat	us:	
State: Inreale		State:	52			
General: BREED	SSOCIATIONS	SCATTERED TREES.	UNIPER-SAGE FLATS, RIPARIAN	AREAS, SAVANNAHS, & /	AGRICULT	URAL OR RANCH
Micro: REQUIF	RES ADJACENT SUITABLE FOR	AGING AREAS SUCH A	3 GRASSLANDS, OR ALFALFA O	R GRAIN FIELDS SUPPOR	TING ROD	ENT POPULATIONS.
Occurrence No.	1184 Map Index:	51159	EO Index: 51159		Dates La	st Seen ———
Occ Rank:	Fair			I	Element:	2004-08-09
Origin: Presence:	Natural/Native occurrence Presumed Extant				Site:	2004-08-09
Trend:	Unknown			Record Last	Updated:	2005-05-05
Quad Summary:	Woodland (3812167/514A)					
County Summary:	Yolo					
Lat/Long:	38.68655º / -121.75220º			Township:	10N	
UTM: Radius:	Zone-10 N4282732 E608526	м	anning Procision: SPECIFIC	Range:	02E 28	Otr: NE
Elevation:	50 ft	101	Symbol Type: POINT	Meridian:	M	
Location:	EAST SIDE OF I-5, BETWEEN	KENTUCKY AVENUE AN	D BEAMER AVENUE, NORTH EN	ND OF WOODLAND		
Location Detail:	NEST TREE IS 2001 AND 2002	2 WAS A DEODAR CEDA	R; NEST LOCATED NEAR THE TO	OP OF THE NEST TREE. 2	004 NEST	TREE WAS AN OAK.
Ecological:	NEST TREE WAS AN OAK; LC CONSISTING OF AN EXTENS	CATED ON AN ISLAND (IVE WAREHOUSE DISTF	OF VEGETATION SURROUNDED NCT WITH RUDERAL PATCHES.	BY FREEWAY, WITH THE	LARGER \$	SURROUNDING AREA
General:	NEST MONITORED 19 APR-30 FLEDGED.) JUL 2001; 2 FLEDGED.	NEST MONITORED 1 APR-6 JUL	2002; 1 FLEDGED. NEST N	MONITORE	D 1 APR-9 AUG 2004; 1
Owner/Manager:	CALTRANS					
Occurrence No.	1185 Map Index:	51160	EO Index: 51160		Dates La	st Seen
Occ Rank:	Good			I	Element:	2004-06-07
Origin: Presence:	Natural/Native occurrence Presumed Extant				Site:	2004-06-07
Trend:	Unknown			Record Last	Updated:	2004-12-15
Quad Summary:	Woodland (3812167/514A)					
County Summary:	Yolo					
Lat/Long:	38.71363º / -121.77615º			Township:	10N	
UIM: Radius:	20ne-10 N4285709 E606402 80 meters	м	apping Precision: SPECIFIC	Range: Section:	02E 17	Otr: NW
Elevation:	55 ft		Symbol Type: POINT	Meridian:	М	
Location:	SOUTH SIDE OF ROAD 99E, 0	0.2 MILE WEST OF COIL	LANE, SW OF NELSONS GROVE	, NORTH OF WOODLAND.		
Loouton.	2001 NEST TREE WAS THE S	ECOND TREE WEST OF	COIL LANE; NEST LOCATED AT	THE 95% HEIGHT OF THE	NEST TRI	EE. 2004 NEST TREE
Location Detail:	~40METERS WEST OF THE 2	OUT NEOT TILE.				
Location Detail: Ecological:	~40METERS WEST OF THE 2 NEST TREE IS A BLACK WAL	NUT; SURROUNDING FC	RAGING HABITAT CONSISTS O	F WHEAT TO THE SOUTH	AND CORI	N TO THE NORTH.
Location Detail: Ecological: General:	~40METERS WEST OF THE 2 NEST TREE IS A BLACK WALL	NUT; SURROUNDING FC .Y-31 JUL 2001; ADULTS	RAGING HABITAT CONSISTS OF DEFENDED SITE ON 27 JUN 200	F WHEAT TO THE SOUTH 01 AND GAVE QUIET ALAR	AND CORI	N TO THE NORTH. DN 31 JUL 2001, NO
Location Detail: Ecological: General:	~40METERS WEST OF THE 2 NEST TREE IS A BLACK WALL NEST SITE MONITORED 8 MA VISIBLE NEST. NEST MONITOR	NUT; SURROUNDING FC \Y-31 JUL 2001; ADULTS)RED 29 APR-20 JUL 200	DRAGING HABITAT CONSISTS OF DEFENDED SITE ON 27 JUN 200 '2; 1 FLEDGED. NEST MONITORE	F WHEAT TO THE SOUTH 01 AND GAVE QUIET ALAR ED 3 APR-14 JUL 2004; LIK	AND CORI M CRIES (ELY MISSE	N TO THE NORTH. DN 31 JUL 2001, NO ED FLEDGLING.
Ecological: Ecological: General: Owner/Manager:	~40METERS WEST OF THE 2 NEST TREE IS A BLACK WALL NEST SITE MONITORED 8 MA VISIBLE NEST. NEST MONITO PVT	NUT; SURROUNDING FC (Y-31 JUL 2001; ADULTS)RED 29 APR-20 JUL 200	DRAGING HABITAT CONSISTS OF DEFENDED SITE ON 27 JUN 200 12; 1 FLEDGED. NEST MONITORE	F WHEAT TO THE SOUTH)1 AND GAVE QUIET ALAR ED 3 APR-14 JUL 2004; LIK	AND CORI M CRIES (ELY MISSE	N TO THE NORTH. DN 31 JUL 2001, NO ED FLEDGLING.
Location Detail: Ecological: General: Owner/Manager: Occurrence No.	~40METERS WEST OF THE 2 NEST TREE IS A BLACK WALL NEST SITE MONITORED 8 MA VISIBLE NEST. NEST MONITOR PVT 1186 Map Index:	NUT; SURROUNDING FC (Y-31 JUL 2001; ADULTS)RED 29 APR-20 JUL 200 51161	DRAGING HABITAT CONSISTS OF DEFENDED SITE ON 27 JUN 200 12; 1 FLEDGED. NEST MONITORE EO Index: 51161	F WHEAT TO THE SOUTH)1 AND GAVE QUIET ALAR ED 3 APR-14 JUL 2004; LIK 	AND CORM M CRIES (ELY MISSE Dates La	N TO THE NORTH. DN 31 JUL 2001, NO ED FLEDGLING. st Seen
Location Detail: Ecological: General: Owner/Manager: Occurrence No. Occ Rank:	~40METERS WEST OF THE 2 NEST TREE IS A BLACK WAL NEST SITE MONITORED 8 MA VISIBLE NEST. NEST MONITOR PVT 1186 Map Index: Good	NUT; SURROUNDING F(YY-31 JUL 2001; ADULTS)RED 29 APR-20 JUL 20(51161	DRAGING HABITAT CONSISTS OF DEFENDED SITE ON 27 JUN 200 12; 1 FLEDGED. NEST MONITORE EO Index: 51161	F WHEAT TO THE SOUTH D1 AND GAVE QUIET ALAR ED 3 APR-14 JUL 2004; LIK	AND CORI M CRIES (ELY MISSE Dates La Element:	N TO THE NORTH. DN 31 JUL 2001, NO ED FLEDGLING. st Seen
Cocarion Detail: Ecological: General: Owner/Manager: Occurrence No. Occ Rank: Origin: Bresoner:	~40METERS WEST OF THE 2 NEST TREE IS A BLACK WAL NEST SITE MONITORED 8 MA VISIBLE NEST. NEST MONITO PVT 1186 Map Index: Good Natural/Native occurrence Presumed Extant	NUT; SURROUNDING F(VY-31 JUL 2001; ADULTS)RED 29 APR-20 JUL 20(51161	DRAGING HABITAT CONSISTS OF DEFENDED SITE ON 27 JUN 200 12; 1 FLEDGED. NEST MONITORE EO Index: 51161	F WHEAT TO THE SOUTH 01 AND GAVE QUIET ALAR ED 3 APR-14 JUL 2004; LIK 	AND CORI M CRIES (ELY MISSE Dates La Element: Site:	N TO THE NORTH. DN 31 JUL 2001, NO ED FLEDGLING. st Seen
Location Detail: Ecological: General: Owner/Manager: Occurrence No. Occ Rank: Origin: Presence: Trend:	-40METERS WEST OF THE 2 NEST TREE IS A BLACK WAL NEST SITE MONITORED 8 MA VISIBLE NEST. NEST MONITO PVT 1186 Map Index: Good Natural/Native occurrence Presumed Extant Unknown	NUT; SURROUNDING F(YY-31 JUL 2001; ADULTS)RED 29 APR-20 JUL 20(51161	DRAGING HABITAT CONSISTS OF DEFENDED SITE ON 27 JUN 200 12; 1 FLEDGED. NEST MONITORE EO Index: 51161	F WHEAT TO THE SOUTH D1 AND GAVE QUIET ALAR ED 3 APR-14 JUL 2004; LIK 	AND CORI M CRIES (ELY MISSE Dates La Element: Site: Updated:	N TO THE NORTH. DN 31 JUL 2001, NO ED FLEDGLING. st Seen 2002-07-10 2004-07-12 2004-12-15
Location Detail: Location Detail: Ecological: General: Owner/Manager: Occurrence No. Occ Rank: Origin: Presence: Trend: Quad Summary:	-40METERS WEST OF THE 2 NEST TREE IS A BLACK WAL NEST SITE MONITORED 8 MA VISIBLE NEST. NEST MONITO PVT 1186 Map Index: Good Natural/Native occurrence Presumed Extant Unknown Woodland (3812167/514A)	NUT; SURROUNDING F(YY-31 JUL 2001; ADULTS)RED 29 APR-20 JUL 200 51161	DRAGING HABITAT CONSISTS OF DEFENDED SITE ON 27 JUN 200 12; 1 FLEDGED. NEST MONITORE EO Index: 51161	F WHEAT TO THE SOUTH D1 AND GAVE QUIET ALAR ED 3 APR-14 JUL 2004; LIK Record Last	AND CORI M CRIES (ELY MISSE Dates La Element: Site: Updated:	N TO THE NORTH. DN 31 JUL 2001, NO ED FLEDGLING. st Seen 2002-07-10 2004-07-12 2004-12-15
Location Detail: Location Detail: Ecological: General: Owner/Manager: Occurrence No. Occ Rank: Origin: Presence: Trend: Quad Summary: County Summary:	2001 NLOT INLE WAS THE 0 ~40METERS WEST OF THE 2 NEST TREE IS A BLACK WAL NEST SITE MONITORED 8 M/ VISIBLE NEST. NEST MONITORED 7 PVT 1186 Map Index: Good Natural/Native occurrence Presumed Extant Unknown Woodland (3812167/514A) Yolo	NUT; SURROUNDING F(VY-31 JUL 2001; ADULTS)RED 29 APR-20 JUL 20(51161	DRAGING HABITAT CONSISTS OF DEFENDED SITE ON 27 JUN 200 12; 1 FLEDGED. NEST MONITOR EO Index: 51161	F WHEAT TO THE SOUTH D1 AND GAVE QUIET ALAR ED 3 APR-14 JUL 2004; LIK Record Last	AND CORI M CRIES (ELY MISSE Dates La Element: Site: Jpdated:	N TO THE NORTH. DN 31 JUL 2001, NO ED FLEDGLING. st Seen 2002-07-10 2004-07-12 2004-12-15
Location Detail: Location Detail: Ecological: General: Owner/Manager: Occurrence No. Occ Rank: Origin: Presence: Trend: Quad Summary: County Summary: Lat/Long:	200 NLOT INLE WAS THE 2 ~40METERS WEST OF THE 2 NEST TREE IS A BLACK WAL NEST SITE MONITORED 8 M/ VISIBLE NEST. NEST MONITORED 7 PVT 1186 Map Index: Good Natural/Native occurrence Presumed Extant Unknown Woodland (3812167/514A) Yolo 38.63906° / -121.78472°	NUT; SURROUNDING F(AY-31 JUL 2001; ADULTS)RED 29 APR-20 JUL 20(51161	DRAGING HABITAT CONSISTS OF DEFENDED SITE ON 27 JUN 200 12; 1 FLEDGED. NEST MONITOR EO Index: 51161	F WHEAT TO THE SOUTH D1 AND GAVE QUIET ALAR ED 3 APR-14 JUL 2004; LIK 	AND CORI M CRIES (ELY MISSE Dates La Element: Site: Updated:	N TO THE NORTH. DN 31 JUL 2001, NO ED FLEDGLING. st Seen 2002-07-10 2004-07-12 2004-12-15
Location Detail: Location Detail: General: Owner/Manager: Occurrence No. Occ Rank: Origin: Presence: Trend: Quad Summary: County Summary: Lat/Long: UTM: Padue:	2001 NL01 TILL WAG TIL 0 ~40METERS WEST OF THE 2 NEST TREE IS A BLACK WAL NEST SITE MONITORED 8 M/ VISIBLE NEST. NEST MONITORED 8 M/ VOO Natural/Native occurrence Presumed Extant Unknown Woodland (3812167/514A) Yolo 38.63906° / -121.78472° Zone-10 N4277424 E605767 80 meters	NUT; SURROUNDING F(XY-31 JUL 2001; ADULTS)RED 29 APR-20 JUL 20(51161	DRAGING HABITAT CONSISTS OF DEFENDED SITE ON 27 JUN 200 2; 1 FLEDGED. NEST MONITOR EO Index: 51161	F WHEAT TO THE SOUTH Of AND GAVE QUIET ALAR ED 3 APR-14 JUL 2004; LIK Comparison Record Last Township: Range: Section:	AND CORI M CRIES (ELY MISSE Dates La Element: Site: Updated: 09N 02E 07	N TO THE NORTH. DN 31 JUL 2001, NO ED FLEDGLING. st Seen 2002-07-10 2004-07-12 2004-12-15 Otr: SE
Location Detail: Location Detail: Ecological: General: Owner/Manager: Occurrence No. Occ Rank: Origin: Presence: Trend: Quad Summary: County Summary: Lat/Long: UTM: Radius: Elevation:	200 NLCOT NLEOT N	NUT; SURROUNDING F(AY-31 JUL 2001; ADULTS)RED 29 APR-20 JUL 20(51161	DRAGING HABITAT CONSISTS OF DEFENDED SITE ON 27 JUN 200 D2; 1 FLEDGED. NEST MONITOR EO Index: 51161 Apping Precision: SPECIFIC Symbol Type: POINT	F WHEAT TO THE SOUTH D1 AND GAVE QUIET ALAR ED 3 APR-14 JUL 2004; LIK Record Last Township: Range: Section: Meridian:	AND CORI M CRIES (ELY MISSE Dates La Element: Site: Updated: 09N 02E 07 M	N TO THE NORTH. DN 31 JUL 2001, NO ED FLEDGLING. St Seen 2002-07-10 2004-07-12 2004-12-15 Qtr: SE
Location Detail: Location Detail: Ecological: General: Owner/Manager: Occurrence No. Occ Rank: Origin: Presence: Trend: Quad Summary: County Summary: Lat/Long: UTM: Radius: Elevation: Location:	2001 NL01 TILL WAG TIL 0 ~40METERS WEST OF THE 2 NEST TREE IS A BLACK WAL NEST SITE MONITORED 8 M/ VISIBLE NEST. NEST MONITORED 8 M/ PVT 1186 Map Index: Good Natural/Native occurrence Presumed Extant Unknown Woodland (3812167/514A) Yolo 38.63906° / -121.78472° Zone-10 N4277424 E605767 80 meters 65 ft WEST SIDE OF ROAD 99, 0.15	MILE SOUTH OF ROAD	DRAGING HABITAT CONSISTS OF DEFENDED SITE ON 27 JUN 200 D2; 1 FLEDGED. NEST MONITOR EO Index: 51161 apping Precision: SPECIFIC Symbol Type: POINT 25A, SOUTH OF WOODLAND	F WHEAT TO THE SOUTH D1 AND GAVE QUIET ALAR ED 3 APR-14 JUL 2004; LIK Record Last Township: Range: Section: Meridian:	AND CORI M CRIES (ELY MISSE Dates La Element: Site: Updated: 09N 02E 07 M	N TO THE NORTH. DN 31 JUL 2001, NO ED FLEDGLING. st Seen 2002-07-10 2004-07-12 2004-12-15 Qtr: SE
Location Detail: Location Detail: Ecological: General: Owner/Manager: Occurrence No. Occ Rank: Origin: Presence: Trend: Quad Summary: County Summary: Lat/Long: UTM: Radius: Elevation: Location Detail:	2001 RED TREE WAS THE 2 ~40METERS WEST OF THE 2 NEST TREE IS A BLACK WAL NEST SITE MONITORED 8 M/ VISIBLE NEST. NEST MONITORED 8 M/ Voodland (3812167/514A) Yolo 38.63906° / -121.78472° Zone-10 N4277424 E605767 80 meters 65 ft WEST SIDE OF ROAD 99, 0.18 2001-2002 NEST TREE FOUND	MITE SURROUNDING FC AY-31 JUL 2001; ADULTS DRED 29 APR-20 JUL 200 51161 ; MILE SOUTH OF ROAD D AT FARMSTEAD #2026	DRAGING HABITAT CONSISTS OF DEFENDED SITE ON 27 JUN 200 D2; 1 FLEDGED. NEST MONITOR EO Index: 51161 apping Precision: SPECIFIC Symbol Type: POINT 25A, SOUTH OF WOODLAND I4; NEST WAS LOCATED AT THE	F WHEAT TO THE SOUTH D1 AND GAVE QUIET ALAR ED 3 APR-14 JUL 2004; LIK Record Last Township: Range: Section: Meridian: 95% HEIGHT, ON THE WE	AND CORI M CRIES (ELY MISSE Dates La Element: Site: Updated: 09N 02E 07 M SST SIDE.	N TO THE NORTH. DN 31 JUL 2001, NO ED FLEDGLING. st Seen 2002-07-10 2004-07-12 2004-12-15 Qtr: SE
Location Detail: Location Detail: Ecological: General: Owner/Manager: Occurrence No. Occ Rank: Origin: Presence: Trend: Quad Summary: County Summary: Lat/Long: UTM: Radius: Elevation: Location Detail: Ecological:	2001 RED TREE WAS THE 2 ~40METERS WEST OF THE 2 NEST TREE IS A BLACK WAL NEST SITE MONITORED 8 M/ VISIBLE NEST. NEST MONITORED 8 M/ Voodland (3812167/514A) Yolo 38.63906° / -121.78472° Zone-10 N4277424 E605767 80 meters 65 ft WEST SIDE OF ROAD 99, 0.15 2001-2002 NEST TREE FOUN 2001-2002 NEST TREE FOUN 2001-2002 NEST TREE WAS A REMAINDER CULTIVATED LA	MILE SOUTH OF ROAD MILE SOUTH OF ROAD AT FARMSTEAD #2026 ND.	DRAGING HABITAT CONSISTS OF DEFENDED SITE ON 27 JUN 200 D2; 1 FLEDGED. NEST MONITOR EO Index: 51161 apping Precision: SPECIFIC Symbol Type: POINT 25A, SOUTH OF WOODLAND I4; NEST WAS LOCATED AT THE ROUNDING FORAGING HABITAT	F WHEAT TO THE SOUTH D1 AND GAVE QUIET ALAR ED 3 APR-14 JUL 2004; LIK Record Last Township: Range: Section: Meridian: 95% HEIGHT, ON THE WE CONSISTS OF A FARMST	AND CORI M CRIES (ELY MISSE Dates La Element: Site: Jpdated: 09N 02E 07 M :ST SIDE. EAD TO TI	N TO THE NORTH. DN 31 JUL 2001, NO ED FLEDGLING. st Seen 2002-07-10 2004-07-12 2004-12-15
Location Detail: Location Detail: Ecological: General: Owner/Manager: Occurrence No. Occ Rank: Origin: Presence: Trend: Quad Summary: County Summary: Lat/Long: UTM: Radius: Elevation: Location: Location Detail: Ecological: General:	2001 RED TREE WAS THE 2 ~40METERS WEST OF THE 2 NEST TREE IS A BLACK WAL NEST SITE MONITORED 8 M/ VISIBLE NEST. NEST MONITORED 8 M/ Voodland (3812167/514A) Yolo 38.63906° / -121.78472° Zone-10 N4277424 E605767 80 meters 65 ft WEST SIDE OF ROAD 99, 0.15 2001-2002 NEST TREE FOUN 2001-2002 NEST TREE WAS A REMAINDER CULTIVATED LA RESIDENT REPORTS THIS SI MONITORED 10 NET TREE NEST HIS SI	MILE SOUTH OF ROAD MILE SOUTH OF ROAD MILE SOUTH OF ROAD D AT FARMSTEAD #2026 DEDDAR CEDAR; SUR ND. TE HAS BEEN ACTIVE F	DRAGING HABITAT CONSISTS OF DEFENDED SITE ON 27 JUN 200 D2; 1 FLEDGED. NEST MONITOR EO Index: 51161 EO Index: 51161 Symbol Type: POINT 25A, SOUTH OF WOODLAND I4; NEST WAS LOCATED AT THE ROUNDING FORAGING HABITAT OR AT LEAST 8 YEARS. NEST M	F WHEAT TO THE SOUTH D1 AND GAVE QUIET ALAR ED 3 APR-14 JUL 2004; LIK Record Last I Record Last I Township: Range: Section: Meridian: 95% HEIGHT, ON THE WE CONSISTS OF A FARMST ONITORED 17 JUL-14 AUG	AND CORI M CRIES (ELY MISSE Dates La Element: Site: Updated: 09N 02E 07 M :ST SIDE. EAD TO TI	N TO THE NORTH. DN 31 JUL 2001, NO ED FLEDGLING. st Seen 2002-07-10 2004-07-12 2004-12-15

Swainson's hawk			Element Code: ABNKC19070		
Federal: None State: Threate	ned	NDDB Element Ranks	Other Lists CDFG State	us:	
Habitat As	ssociations				
General: BREED Micro: REQUIF	S IN GRASSLANDS WITH WITH RES ADJACENT SUITABLE FOR	I SCATTERED TREES, JUNIPER-SAGE FLA RAGING AREAS SUCH AS GRASSLANDS, C	ATS, RIPARIAN AREAS, SAVANNAHS, & A	AGRICULTURAL (OR RANCH OPULATIONS.
Occurrence No.	1187 Map Index:	51162 EO Index: 5	1162 —	Dates Last See	n ———
Occ Rank:	Good		,	Element: 2002	-07-27
Origin: Presence:	Natural/Native occurrence Presumed Extant			Site: 2004	-07-09
Trend:	Unknown		Record Last	Jpdated: 2005	-05-05
Quad Summary:	Woodland (3812167/514A)				
County Summary:	Yolo				
Lat/Long:	38.70478º / -121.86392º		Township:	10N	
Radius:	80 meters	Mapping Precision:	SPECIFIC Section:	21 Qtr	: NE
Elevation:	100 ft	Symbol Type:	POINT Meridian:	М	
Location:	JUST SW OF THE INTERSEC	TION OF ROAD 19 AND ROAD 94B, NW OF	WOODLAND		
Ecological:	NEST TREE IS A LARGE, SOL SUNFLOWERS TO THE SOUT	ITARY VALLEY OAK AT THE EDGE OF A F 'H.	IELD. NEST SITE IS SURROUNDED BY E	XTENSIVE SUDA	N GRASS AND
General:	NEST MONITORED 16 AUG-1 NEST SITE MONITORED 31 M	9 AUG 2001; 1 FLEDGED. NEST SITE MON IAR-9 JUL 2004; INADEQUATE OBSERVATI	TORED 14 APR-27 JUL 2002; SITE OCCU ON.	PIED, BUT NO N	EST FOUND.
Owner/Manager:	PVT				
Occurrence No.	1289 Map Index:	53334 EO Index: 5	3334 —	Dates Last See	n ———
Occ Rank:	Good		r	Element: 2002	-08-20
Origin:	Natural/Native occurrence			Site: 2004	-08-04
Trend:	Unknown		Record Last	Jpdated: 2005	-05-05
Quad Summary:	Woodland (3812167/514A)				
County Summary:	Yolo				
Lat/Long:	38.74293º / -121.82136º		Township:	10N	
UIM: Radius:	20ne-10 N4288910 E602429 80 meters	Mapping Precision:	SPECIFIC Section:	01E 02 Qtr	: NE
Elevation:	70 ft	Symbol Type:	POINT Meridian:	M	-
Location:	WEST SIDE OF ROAD 97, 0.1	MILE NORTH OF THE INTERSECTION WIT	H ROAD 99W, 0.8 MILE NW OF YOLO		
Location Detail:	NEST TREE IS A DOUBLE BL	ACK WALNUT IN THE SOUTHMOST TREES	ON THE WEST SHOULDER OF ROAD 97	<i>'</i> .	
Ecological:	NEST TREE IS A BLACK WAL	NUT; SURROUNDED BY ALFALFA TO THE	EAST OF ROAD 97, RUDERAL AROUND	THE RAILROAD	FRACKS, AND
General	NEST MONITORED 1 APR-20	AUG 2002: 2 ELEDGED NEST SITE MONIT			
Owner/Manager:	UNKNOWN				
Occurrence No.	1290 Map Index:	53336 EO Index: 5	3336	Dates Last See	n ———
Occ Rank:	Good		ı	Element: 2002	-07-09
Origin:	Natural/Native occurrence			Site: 2002	-07-12
Presence: Trend:	Presumea Extant Unknown		Record Last	Jpdated: 2004	-12-15
Quad Summary:	Woodland (3812167/514A)				
County Summary:	Yolo				
Lat/Long:	38.64357° / -121.76735°		Township:	09N	
UTM: Radius:	∠one-10 N42/7946 E607272 80 meters	Manning Precision	SPECIFIC Section	02E	: NE
Elevation:	60 ft	Symbol Type:	POINT Meridian:	M	
	WEST SIDE OF EAST STREE	T, 0.2 MILE NORTH OF ROAD 25A, 1 MILE S	SOUTH OF WOODLAND		
Location:		LONG-ESTABLISHED SWHA NEST SITE.	2002 NEST LOCATED AT THE 90% HEIGH	IT OF THE FIRST	TREE EAST C
Location: Location Detail:	THE TALLEST TREE IN THE F	ROW.			
Location: Location Detail: Ecological:	THE TALLEST TREE IN THE F NEST TREE IS SURROUNDED CULTIVATED IN ALL OTHER I	ROW. D BY A DENSE FARMSTEAD TO THE WEST DIRECTIONS.	, AN EQUIPMENT YARD TO THE EAST, A	CROSS THE RO	AD, AND
Location: Location Detail: Ecological: General:	THE TALLEST TREE IN THE F NEST TREE IS SURROUNDED CULTIVATED IN ALL OTHER I NEST MONITORED 12 APR-20 ON 9.JUL 2004 BUT NO OTH	ROW. D BY A DENSE FARMSTEAD TO THE WEST DIRECTIONS. D JUL 2002; NEST, BUT NO CHICKS DETEC ER SIGHTING.	, AN EQUIPMENT YARD TO THE EAST, A	ACROSS THE RO 2004; 1 FLEDGLII	AD, AND NG OBSERVEE

aleo swamsom						
Swainson's hawk			Ele	ement Code: ABNKC19070		
Federal: None State: Threate	ned	Global: G5 State: S2	. rdins	CDFG State	ıs:	
Habitat A						
Micro: REQUI	S IN GRASSLANDS WITH WITH RES ADJACENT SUITABLE FOR	AGING AREAS SUCH AS G	RASSLANDS, OR ALFALFA (OR GRAIN FIELDS SUPPOR	IGRICULI	ENT POPULATIONS.
Occurrence No.	1291 Map Index:	53338	EO Index: 53338		Dates La	st Seen
Occ Rank:	Good			E	Element:	2004-07-09
Origin: Presence:	Presumed Extant				Site:	2004-07-09
Trend:	Unknown			Record Last U	Jpdated:	2005-05-05
Quad Summary:	Woodland (3812167/514A)					
County Summary:	Yolo					
Lat/Long:	38.69940º / -121.76427º			Township:	10N	
UTM:	Zone-10 N4284144 E607456			Range:	02E	
Elevation:	50 ft	марр	Symbol Type: POINT	Meridian:	M	Qtr: NVV
Location	JUST NORTH OF CHURCHILL	DOWNS AVENUE & ILLST	AST OF HIGHWAY 113 NE			
Location Detail	NEST TREE LOCATED AT 120	1 CHURCHILL DOWNS AVE	NUE. IN THE FENCED YAR		' & MANI I	FACTURING
Ecclosical:						
	TO THE SW.					COOTH, DALL FAN
General:	NEST MONITORED 20 APR-20 NEST GONE. NEST MONITOR	JUL 2002; AFTER POWER ED 26 MAR-9 JUL 2004; 1 F	FUL WINDS, 1 SMALL, DOWN LEDGED.	NY CHICK OBSERVED DEAD	ON GRO	und, 11 Jun 2002, And
Owner/Manager:	UNKNOWN	·				
Occurrence No.	1292 Map Index:	53343	EO Index: 53343		Dates La	st Seen
Occ Rank:	Good			E	Element:	2002-07-26
Origin:	Natural/Native occurrence				Site:	2004-06-05
Trend:	Unknown			Record Last U	Jpdated:	2004-12-15
Quad Summary:	Woodland (3812167/514A)					
County Summary:	Yolo					
Lat/Long:	38.74787º / -121.79761º			Township:	10N	
UTM:	Zone-10 N4289484 E604486			Range:	02E	
Elevation:	70 ft	марр	Symbol Type: POINT	Meridian:	M	Qtr: AA
Location:		MILE WEST OF GORMAN				
Location Detail:	NEST TREE LOCATED 100 ME	TERS SOUTH OF ROAD 16	2002 NEST LOCATED NEA	R THE TOP ON THE EAST S		
Ecological:						
Ecological.					NI 2004	
General:	NEST MONITORED 22 APR-20	JUL 2002; NEST, BUT NO	JHICKS DETECTED. RTHAC	JCCOPIED THIS NEST SITE	IN 2004.	
Gwner/manager.						
Occurrence No.	1293 Map Index:	53345	EO Index: 53345		Dates La	st Seen ———
Occ Rank:	Poor			E	Element:	2004-06-07
Presence:	Presumed Extant				Sile.	2004-07-25
Trend:	Unknown			Record Last U	Jpdated:	2005-05-05
Quad Summary:	Woodland (3812167/514A)					
County Summary:	Yolo					
Lat/Long:	38.67622º / -121.75325º			Township:	10N	
UTM:	Zone-10 N4281584 E608450			Range:	02E	
Radius:	80 meters	Марр	ing Precision: SPECIFIC	Section:	33 M	Qtr: NE
Location:	SOUTH SIDE OF MAIN STREE	I, JUST EAST OF THE ENT	RANCE TO SOUTHBOUND F	HIGHWAY 113, ON THE EAS		JE OF WOODLAND
Location Detail:	NEST TREE IS LOCATED IN A	RUDERAL FIELD AWAITIN	JEVELOPMENT IN A COM	IMERCIAL/INDUSTRIAL ZON	E.	
Ecological:	NEST TREE IS A LARGE, SPR.	AVVLING VALLEY OAK.				
Threat:	I HREATENED BY FUTURE DE	VELOPMENT.				
General:	NEST MONITORED 19 JUN-3	IUL 2002; ADULTS DEFEND	ED TREE, BUT NO CHICKS	DETECTED. NEST MONITOR	RED 5 MA	Y-25 JUL 2004; ADULT
Contrain.	ON NEST, 7 JUN 2004, BUT NO	O CHICKS SEEN (POORLY	OBSERVED).			

Suppose la brude				ment Cade, ADNI/040070	
Swainson's hawk Status Federal: None	ıs	NDDB Eleme Global: G ⁱ	nt Ranks	CDFG Status:	
State: Threatene	ied	State: S2	2		
General: BREEDS	SOCIATIONS	SCATTERED TREES. JU	NIPER-SAGE FLATS, RIPARIA	N AREAS, SAVANNAHS, & AGRIC	ULTURAL OR RANCH
Micro: REQUIRE	ES ADJACENT SUITABLE FOR	AGING AREAS SUCH AS	GRASSLANDS, OR ALFALFA (DR GRAIN FIELDS SUPPORTING	RODENT POPULATIONS.
Occurrence No.	1297 Map Index:	53573	EO Index: 53573	Date	s Last Seen
Occ Rank:	Good			Eleme	nt: 2002-08-21
Presence:	Presumed Extant			31	le. 2004-00-04
Trend:	Unknown			Record Last Update	ed: 2005-05-04
Quad Summary:	Woodland (3812167/514A)				
County Summary:	Yolo				
Lat/Long:	38.74610º / -121.82318º			Township: 10N	
Radius:	80 meters	Mar	oping Precision: SPECIFIC	Section: 02	Qtr: NE
Elevation:	70 ft		Symbol Type: POINT	Meridian: M	
Location:	WEST OF ROAD 97, 0.35 MILE	NORTH OF THE HIGHWA	AY 99W JUNCTION, 4.4 MILES	NNW OF WOODLAND	
Location Detail:	NEST TREE LOCATED IN THE	CENTER OF A CULTIVAT	ED FIELD BETWEEN ROAD 97	7 AND HIGHWAY 99W.	
Ecological:	NEST TREE IS A LONE VALLE	Y OAK IN THE CENTER C	F A CULTIVATED FIELD.		
General:	NEST SITE SUSPECTED IN 20 2004: NO NEST DETECTED	01, BUT NOT DETECTED	NEST MONITORED 24 MAY-2	1 AUG 2002; 2 FLEDGED. NEST S	ITE MONITORED ON 4 AUG
Owner/Manager:	UNKNOWN				
Opportunity bis	1209 Mar In 1	52574	EO Indox: 53574	Data	s Last Seen
Occurrence No. Occ Rank:	Good Map Index:	55574	EU Index: 55574	Eleme	nt: 2002-08-21
Origin:	Natural/Native occurrence			Si	te: 2004-07-09
Presence: Trend:	Presumed Extant Unknown			Record Last Update	ed: 2005-04-28
Quad Summary:	Woodland (3812167/514A)				
County Summary:	Yolo				
Lat/Long:	38.71114º / -121.78301º			Township: 10N	
UTM:	Zone-10 N4285426 E605809			Range: 02E	
Elevation:	60 ft	Мар	Symbol Type: POINT	Meridian: M	Qtr: XX
Location:	0.1 MILE EAST OF ROAD 99, 0		5 MILES NORTH OF WOODLAI	ND	
Location Detail:	2002 NEST LOCATED IN A HIG	3H, EASTERN LOBE OF A	RAGGED VALLEY OAK.		
Ecological:	NEST TREE IS A LONE VALLE	Y OAK IN A WHEAT FIELD); SURROUNDED BY CULTIVA	TED LAND IN ALL DIRECTIONS.	
General:	NEST SITE SUSPECTED IN 20		. NEST MONITORED 24 MAY-2	1 AUG 2002; 1 FLEDGED. NEST N	IONITORED 16 MAR-9 JUL
Owner/Manager:	PVT		X, AND FERGILED, 3 AFR 2004	r.	
	1299 Man Index:	53575	FO Index: 53575	Date	s Last Seen
Occ Rank:	Fair			Eleme	nt: 2004-07-14
Origin:	Natural/Native occurrence			Si	te: 2004-07-14
Presence: Trend:	Presumed Extant Unknown			Record Last Update	ed: 2005-04-28
Quad Summary:	Woodland (3812167/514A)				
County Summary:	Yolo				
Lat/Long:	38.67843º / -121.81651º			Township: 10N	
UTM:	Zone-10 N4281757 E602944			Range: 01E	Otra SIM
Dadivor	ou meters 80 ft	Map	Symbol Type: POINT	Section: 25 Meridian: M	ur: SW
Elevation:	NORTH SIDE OF HIGHWAY 1		D 97, 1.5 MILES WEST OF WO	ODLAND	
Elevation:				AY NORTH ALONG ROW ON THE	EAST SIDE OF THE
Elevation: Location Detail:	2002 NEST LOCATED AT THE	90% HEIGHT OF THE TAI	LLEST BLACK WALNUT, 2/3 W.		
Location: Location: Location Detail:	2002 NEST LOCATED AT THE FARMSTEAD. NEST TREE IS A BLACK WALL	90% HEIGHT OF THE TAI	ULTIVATED LAND TO THE EA	ST, RUDERAL AND TREES TO TH	E NORTH, CULTIVATED
Elevation: Location Detail: Ecological: General:	2002 NEST LOCATED AT THE FARMSTEAD. NEST TREE IS A BLACK WALI LAND AND RUDERAL TO THE NEST SITE SUSPECTED IN 20	90% HEIGHT OF THE TAI NUT; SURROUNDED BY C SOUTH, AND RUDERAL 101, BUT NOT CONFIRME	ULTIVATED LAND TO THE EA FO THE WEST. D. NEST MONITORED 14 APR-	ST, RUDERAL AND TREES TO TH	E NORTH, CULTIVATED IONITORED 21 MAY-14 JUI

Swainson's hawk			Element Code: ABNKC19070	
Federal: None State: Threater	ned	NDDB Element Ranks Global: G5 State: S2	Other Lists CDFG Statu	 S:
Habitat As General: BREED Micro: REQUIF	SOCIATIONS	SCATTERED TREES, JUNIPER-SAGE FL AGING AREAS SUCH AS GRASSLANDS, (ATS, RIPARIAN AREAS, SAVANNAHS, & A DR ALFALFA OR GRAIN FIELDS SUPPORT	GRICULTURAL OR RANCH ING RODENT POPULATIONS.
Occurrence No. Occ Rank: Origin: Presence: Trend:	1355 Map Index: Excellent Natural/Native occurrence Presumed Extant Unknown	56687 EO Index: 5	6703 — E E Record Last U	Dates Last Seen lement: 2004-08-14 Site: 2004-08-14 pdated: 2004-09-09
Quad Summary: County Summary:	Woodland (3812167/514A) Yolo			
Lat/Long: UTM: Radius: Elevation:	38.65625° / -121.82114° Zone-10 N4279290 E602572 80 meters 75 ft	Mapping Precision: Symbol Type:	Township: Range: SPECIFIC Section: POINT Meridian:	09N 01E 01 Qtr: NW M
Location: Location Detail:	EAST SIDE OF ROAD 97, 0.5 M RESSEGUIE'S WOODLAND 48.	ILE SOUTH OF ROAD 24, WSW OF WOO 2004 NEST WAS LOCATED AT THE 85%	JLAND. HEIGHT OF A MULTI-TRUNKED BLACK W.	ALNUT, ROOTED BETWEEN A
Ecological:	FENCE AND BLACKTOP; NEST NEST TREE IS A BLACK WALN THE NORTH.	OVER THE FRONT YARD OF THE FARM UT; SURROUNDED BY ALFALFA TO THE	STEAD AT 19435 ROAD 97. WEST, CULTIVATED LAND TO THE SOUT	H AND SW, AND PASTURE TO
General: Owner/Manager:	NEST MONITORED 31 MAR-14 UNKNOWN	AUG 2004; 2 YOUNG FLEDGED.		
Occurrence No. Occ Rank: Origin: Presence:	1357 Map Index: Good Natural/Native occurrence Presumed Extant	56739 EO Index: 5	8755 — E Becord Last II	Dates Last Seen
Quad Summary:	Woodland (3812167/514A), Eldo	rado Bend (3812177/530D)		
Lat/Long: UTM: Radius: Elevation:	38.75003° / -121.84619° Zone-10 N4289670 E600261 80 meters 70 ft	Mapping Precision: Symbol Type:	Township: Range: SPECIFIC Section: POINT Meridian:	10N 01E 03 Qtr: NE M
Location: Location Detail: Ecological:	SOUTH SIDE OF ROAD 16, 0.3 RESSEGUIE'S ELDORADO BER NEST TREE WAS A BLACK WA	MILE WEST OF ROAD 96, 7 MILES WSW ND 59. 2004 NEST WAS LOCATED AT THI LNUT; SURROUNDED BY CULTIVATED L	OF KNIGHTS LANDING. E 90% HEIGHT OF THE SOUTH LOBE OF T AND TO THE NORTH AND SOUTH.	HE WEST-MOST TREE.
General: Owner/Manager:	NEST MONITORED 12 MAR-13 PVT	AUG 2004; RESULTS UNKNOWN (MAY H	AVE MISSED A FLEDGLING).	
Occurrence No. Occ Rank: Origin: Presence: Trend:	1359 Map Index: Good Natural/Native occurrence Presumed Extant Unknown	56750 EO Index: 5	3766 E Record Last U	Dates Last Seen lement: 2004-08-14 Site: 2004-08-14 pdated: 2004-09-13
Quad Summary: County Summary:	Woodland (3812167/514A) Yolo			
Lat/Long: UTM: Radius: Elevation:	38.63030º / -121.82236º Zone-10 N4276409 E602503 80 meters 70 ft	Mapping Precision: Symbol Type: 	Township: Range: SPECIFIC Section: POINT Meridian:	09N 01E 14 Qtr: NE M
Location Detail:	WEST SIDE OF ROAD 97, 0.75 RESSEGUIE'S WOODLAND 53. OF SEVERAL LARGE, TOPPED	MILE SOUTH OF ROAD 25A, 3.5 MILES S NEST TREE IS FOUND ON THE ENGLUN (ALEPPO?) PINES, IN A CORRAL JUST N	W OF WOODLAND. ID FARMSTEAD; NEST IS LOCATED NEAR NORTH OF THE DRIVEWAY.	THE TOP OF THE EAST-MOS
Ecological:	NEST TREE IS A PINE (ALEPPO	D?); SURROUNDED BY CULTIVATED LAN	ID IN ALL DIRECTIONS.	

Swainson's hawk			Element Code: ABNKC19	070	
Federal: None State: Threater	ned	NDDB Element Ranks Global: G5 State: S2	CDFG	sts ———— Status:	
Habitat As General: BREED Micro: REQUIF	ISOCIATIONS S IN GRASSLANDS WITH WITH RES ADJACENT SUITABLE FOR	I SCATTERED TREES, JUNIPER-SAG RAGING AREAS SUCH AS GRASSLAI	GE FLATS, RIPARIAN AREAS, SAVANNAH NDS, OR ALFALFA OR GRAIN FIELDS SUP	S, & AGRICUL PORTING RO	TURAL OR RANCH DENT POPULATIONS.
Occurrence No.	1364 Map Index:	56791 EO Inde	x: 56807	Dates L	ast Seen
Origin: Presence:	Natural/Native occurrence Presumed Extant		Record	Site:	2004-09-15
				- of openion	
Quad Summary:	Woodland (3812167/514A) Yolo				
Lat/Long: UTM: Radius: Elevation:	38.67890° / -121.81207° Zone-10 N4281814 E603329 80 meters 75 ft	Mapping Prec Symbol	Towns Rai ision: SPECIFIC Sect Type: POINT Merid	hip: 10N nge: 01E ion: 25 ian: M	Qtr: SW
Location:	NORTH SIDE OF HIGHWAY 1	6.0.5 MILE WEST OF ROAD 98.1.25	MILES WEST OF WOODLAND		
Location Detail: Ecological:	RESSEGUIE'S WOODLAND 2 AREA SURROUNDING NEST	1. 2004 NEST LOCATED IN THE TALL TREE IS PATCHY CULTIVATED, ORC	LEST TREE ON THE NORTH EDGE OF THE CHARD, RUDERAL, AND RESIDENTIAL.		
General: Owner/Manager:	OBSERVED. PVT	4 AUG 2004, ADULTS SEEN ON 21 M	AT, 2 JUN, AND 9 JUL 2004. NO CHICKS C	BSERVED, BU	JI SHE WAS POORE
e montanage.					
Occurrence No. Occ Rank: Origin:	1365 Map Index: Excellent Natural/Native occurrence	56840 EO Inde	x: 56856	— Dates L Element: Site:	ast Seen 2004-07-12 2004-07-12
Presence: Trend:	Presumed Extant Unknown		Record I	ast Updated:	2004-09-20
Quad Summary: County Summary:	Woodland (3812167/514A) Yolo				
Lat/Long: UTM: Radius:	38.73525º / -121.77525º Zone-10 N4288109 E606448 80 meters	Mapping Preci	Towns Rar ision: SPECIFIC Sect	hip: 10N nge: 02E ion: 05	Qtr: XX
Elevation:	65 ft	Symbol	Type: POINT Merid	ian: M	
Location:	SOUTH SIDE OF ROAD 113, J	UST EAST OF THE ROAD 17 JUNCTI	ION, 3 MILES NORTH OF WOODLAND.		
Location Detail:	RESSEGUIE'S WOODLAND 4	3.			
Ecological:	PRESUMED NEST TREE(S) C TO THE SW AND THE REMAIL	ONSISTS OF TWO LARGE BLACK W. NDER CULTIVATED FIELDS.	ALNUTS ON THE SOUTH SHOULDER OF I	ROAD 113; SU	RROUNDED BY ALFA
General:	ADULTS OBSERVED DEFEND	DING TREES ON 23 MAY, 28 JUN, AN NEST TREES ON 9 JUL 2004, BUT N	D 12 JUL 2002; NO NEST COULD BE SEEN NO NEST WAS VISIBLE (NESTING PRESUN	I. NEST SITE I /IED).	MONITORED 2 MAY-12
Owner/Manager:	UNKNOWN				
Occurrence No. Occ Rank: Origin:	1366 Map Index: Good Natural/Native occurrence	56849 EO Inde	x: 56865	Dates L Element: Site:	ast Seen 2004-08-14 2004-08-14
Presence: Trend:	Presumed Extant Unknown		Record I	_ast Updated:	2004-09-20
Quad Summary: County Summary:	Woodland (3812167/514A) Yolo				
Lat/Long: UTM: Radius:	38.73191º / -121.82478º Zone-10 N4287683 E602148 80 meters	Manning Proc	Towns Rai Ision: SPECIFIC Sove	hip: 10N nge: 01E	Otr: XX
Elevation:	75 ft	Symbol	Type: POINT Merid	ian: M	
Location:	WEST SIDE OF ROAD 96B, 0.	25 MILE SOUTH OF ROAD 17, 4 MILE	ES NW OF WOODLAND		
Location Detail:	RESSEGUIE'S WOODLAND 5	1.			
Ecological: General:	NEST SITE MONITORED 31 M	IAR-14 AUG 2004; PAIR PERCHED O	N 31 MAR 2004, AND ADULT PRESUMED 1	TO BE NEST-B	UILDING ON 16 APR 2

teo swainsoni					
Swainson's hawk			Element Code: ABNKC19070		
State	is	NDDB Element Ranks	Other Lists		
Federal: None		Global: G5	CDFG Stat	us:	
State: Inieater		State: 32			
General: BREED					
Micro: BEOUIE		ADEAS SUCH AS CRASSI ANDS			
MICIO. REQUIR	ES ADJACENT SUTTABLE FORAGING	AREAS SUCH AS GRASSLANDS, C	RALFALFA OR GRAIN FIELDS SUFFOR		ENT FOFULATIONS.
Occurrence No.	1367 Map Index: 56852	EO Index: 56		Dates La	st Seen
Occ Rank:	Good			Element:	2004-08-14
Origin:	Natural/Native occurrence			Site:	2004-08-14
Presence:	Presumed Extant		Record Last	Undated:	2004-09-20
rrenu.	Chikhowh				
Quad Summary:	Woodland (3812167/514A)				
County Summary:	Yolo				
Lat/Long:	38.71336º / -121.82690º		Township:	10N	
UTM:	Zone-10 N4285622 E601990		Range:	01E	
Radius:	80 meters	Mapping Precision:	SPECIFIC Section:	14 M	Qtr: XX
Elevation:	30 R	Зупвої Туре:	Meridian:	IVI	
Location:	SOUTH END OF ROAD 96B, 0.1 MILE	SOUTH OF ROAD 18A, 3 MILES NV	OF WOODLAND.		
Location Detail:	RESSEGUIE'S WOODLAND 54. 2004	NEST APPEARED TO BE IN THE NV	V LOBE OF THE TALLEST OAK, JUST SC	UTH OF TH	HE SMALL GRAY BAR
	(OBSERVATION DIFFICULT BECAUS	E ENTRY WAS PROHIBITED).			
Ecological:	NEST TREE IS A (VALLEY) OAK; SUF	ROUNDED BY TWO RESIDENCES	AND MIXED RUDERAL AND CULTIVATED	D LAND.	
General:	NEST SITE MONITORED 1 MAY-16 A	UG 2004; ADULTS OBSERVED ON 1	MAY, 2 MAY, 5 JUN, AND 9 AUG 2004.		
Owner/Manager:	PVT				
Occurrence No.	1402 Map Index: 57556	EO Index: 5		Dates La	st Seen
Occ Rank:	Good			Element: Site:	2004-08-13 2004-08-13
Presence:	Presumed Extant			0.001	
Trend:	Unknown		Record Last	Updated:	2004-10-21
Quad Summary:	Gravs Bend (3812166/513B), Woodlan	d (3812167/514A)			
County Summary:	Yolo	,			
Lettlene:	00 0005 40 / 404 750500			001	
UTM:	Zone-10 N4279848 E608707		Township: Range:	09N 02E	
Radius:	80 meters	Mapping Precision:	SPECIFIC Section:	04	Qtr: NE
Elevation:	50 ft	Symbol Type:	POINT Meridian:	М	
Location:	0.25 MILE SW OF THE INTERSECTIO	N OF GIBSON ROAD AND ROAD 10	11,		
Ecological:	NEST TREE IS A VALLEY OAK: SURF	ROUNDED BY CULTIVATED FIELDS	IN ALL DIRECTIONS.		
Throate			· - · · · · - · · · · · · · · · · ·		
Conordi	NEST MONITORED 26 MAR-15 AUC				
Owner/Meneral:		LUUT, I TOUNGTELDGED.			
owner/wanager:	I V I				
Occurrence No.	1409 Map Index: 57684	EO Index: 5	7700	Dates La	st Seen
Occ Rank:	Fair			Element:	2004-07-14
Origin:	Natural/Native occurrence			Site:	2004-07-14
Presence:	Presumed Extant		Record Last	Updated	2004-10-26
Trend:	UNKIUWII		Rootid Last		
Quad Summary:	Woodland (3812167/514A)				
County Summary:	Yolo				
Lat/Long:	38.67083º / -121.86819º		Township:	10N	
UTM:	Zone-10 N4280857 E598458		Range:	01E	
Radius:	80 meters	Mapping Precision:	SPECIFIC Section: POINT Moridian	33 M	Qtr: SW
Elevation:		Зупрог Туре:	Meridian:	IVI	
Location:	SOUTH SIDE OF ROAD 16, 0.15 MILE	NE OF ROAD 94B, 4.5 MILES WES	T OF WOODLAND		
Location Detail:	NEST TREE LOCATED AT RESIDENC	CE 34511 ROAD 16. 2004 NEST LOC	ATED AT THE 80% HEIGHT OF THE WES	STMOST BL	UE GUM, CLOSE TO
	THE ROAD.				
Ecological:	2004 NEST TREE WAS A BLUE GUM	EUCALYPTUS; SURROUNDED BY I	MIXED RUDERAL, RESIDENCES, AND CU	JLTIVATED	FIELDS.
General:	NEST MONITORED 30 MAR-14 JUL 2	004; 3 YOUNG FLEDGED.			

Swainson's hawk			Element Code: ABNKC190	70	
Federal: None State: Threate	us	NDDB Element Ranks Global: G5 State: S2	Other Lis CDFG	ts Status:	
Habitat As					
Micro: REQUIF	SIN GRASSLANDS WITH WITH RES ADJACENT SUITABLE FOR	AGING AREAS SUCH AS GRASSLANE	E FLATS, RIPARIAN AREAS, SAVANNAHS DS, OR ALFALFA OR GRAIN FIELDS SUPF	PORTING RO	DENT POPULATIONS.
Occurrence No.	1410 Map Index:	57685 EO Index:	: 57701 .	Dates L	ast Seen
Occ Rank:	Good			Element:	2004-07-12
Presence: Trend:	Presumed Extant Unknown		Record L	ast Updated:	2004-10-26
Quad Summary:	Woodland (3812167/514A)				
County Summary:	Yolo				
Lat/Long:	38.73540° / -121.85185°		Townsh	ip: 10N	
UTM: Radius:	Zone-10 N4288040 E599790 80 meters	Mapping Precis	sion: SPECIFIC Secti	ge: 01E on: 10	Qtr: NW
Elevation:	75 ft	Symbol T	ype: POINT Meridi	an: M	
Location:	SOUTH SIDE OF ROAD 17, 0.	2 MILE WEST OF ROAD 95A, 5 MILES !	NW OF WOODLAND		
Location Detail:	NEST TREE LOCATED WHER WALNUT ALONG THE CREEK	E A SMALL CREEK CROSSES ROAD 1 , ON THE SOUTH EDGE OF A SMALL I	16. 2004 NEST LOCATED AT THE 90% HE PASTURE, NEAR THE EAST END.	IGHT OF THE	TALLEST BLACK
Ecological:	2004 NEST TREE WAS A BLA	CK WALNUT.			
General:	NEST MONITORED 31 MAR-1	2 JUL 2004; 2 YOUNG FLEDGED.			
Owner/Manager:	PVT				
Occurrence No.	1411 Map Index:	57686 FO Index	- 57702	Dates L	ast Seen
Occ Rank:	Fair			Element:	2004-08-14
Origin:	Natural/Native occurrence			Site:	2004-08-14
Presence: Trend:	Unknown		Record L	ast Updated:	2004-10-26
Quad Summary:	Woodland (3812167/514A)				
County Summary:	Yolo				
Lat/Long:	38.73564º / -121.82276º		Townsh	i p: 10N	
UTM: Padius:	Zone-10 N4288099 E602318	Manning Procis	Ran SPECIEIC Sacti	ge: 01E	Otr: SE
Elevation:	70 ft	Symbol T	ype: POINT Meridi	an: M	
Location:		JST EAST OF ROAD 96B, 4 MILES NNV	W OF WOODLAND		
	NOR IT SIDE OF ROAD 17, JU				
Location Detail:	2004 NEST HUNG DIRECTLY	OVER THE MIDDLE OF ROAD 17.			
Location Detail: Ecological:	2004 NEST HUNG DIRECTLY 2004 NEST TREE WAS AN OA	OVER THE MIDDLE OF ROAD 17. K; SURROUNDED BY CULTIVATED FII	ELDS.		
Location Detail: Ecological: General:	2004 NEST HUNG DIRECTLY 2004 NEST TREE WAS AN OA NEST MONITORED 31 MAR-1 (OUTCOME UNKNOWN)	OVER THE MIDDLE OF ROAD 17. .K; SURROUNDED BY CULTIVATED FI 4 AUG 2004; ADULT WAS SITTING TIG	IELDS. 3HT ON NEST ON 16 & 30 APR 2004, AND	ADULTS DEF	ENDING ON 26 JUL 2004
Location Detail: Ecological: General: Owner/Manager:	2004 NEST HUNG DIRECTLY 2004 NEST TREE WAS AN OA NEST MONITORED 31 MAR-1 (OUTCOME UNKNOWN). YOL COUNTY	OVER THE MIDDLE OF ROAD 17. .K; SURROUNDED BY CULTIVATED FI 4 AUG 2004; ADULT WAS SITTING TIG	IELDS. 3HT ON NEST ON 16 & 30 APR 2004, AND	ADULTS DEF	ENDING ON 26 JUL 2004
Location Detail: Ecological: General: Owner/Manager: Occurrence No.	2004 NEST HUNG DIRECTLY 2004 NEST TREE WAS AN OA NEST MONITORED 31 MAR-1 (OUTCOME UNKNOWN). YOL COUNTY 1412 Map Index:	OVER THE MIDDLE OF ROAD 17. K; SURROUNDED BY CULTIVATED FI 4 AUG 2004; ADULT WAS SITTING TIG 57687 EO Index:	IELDS. GHT ON NEST ON 16 & 30 APR 2004, AND	ADULTS DEF	ENDING ON 26 JUL 2004
Location Detail: Ecological: General: Owner/Manager: Occurrence No. Occ Rank:	2004 NEST HUNG DIRECTLY 2004 NEST TREE WAS AN OA NEST MONITORED 31 MAR-1 (OUTCOME UNKNOWN). YOL COUNTY 1412 Map Index: Fair	OVER THE MIDDLE OF ROAD 17. K; SURROUNDED BY CULTIVATED FI 4 AUG 2004; ADULT WAS SITTING TIG 57687 EO Index:	IELDS. GHT ON NEST ON 16 & 30 APR 2004, AND : 57703	ADULTS DEF — Dates L Element:	ENDING ON 26 JUL 2004 ast Seen 2004-04-03
Location Detail: Ecological: General: Owner/Manager: Occurrence No. Occ Rank: Origin:	2004 NEST HUNG DIRECTLY 2004 NEST TREE WAS AN OF NEST MONITORED 31 MAR-1 (OUTCOME UNKNOWN). YOL COUNTY 1412 Map Index: Fair Natural/Native occurrence	OVER THE MIDDLE OF ROAD 17. K; SURROUNDED BY CULTIVATED FI. 4 AUG 2004; ADULT WAS SITTING TIG 57687 EO Index:	IELDS. 3HT ON NEST ON 16 & 30 APR 2004, AND : 57703	ADULTS DEF Dates L Element: Site:	ENDING ON 26 JUL 2004 ast Seen 2004-04-03 2004-07-25
Location Detail: Ecological: General: Owner/Manager: Occurrence No. Occ Rank: Origin: Presence: Trend:	2004 NEST HUNG DIRECTLY 2004 NEST TREE WAS AN OF NEST MONITORED 31 MAR-1 (OUTCOME UNKNOWN). YOL COUNTY 1412 Map Index: Fair Natural/Native occurrence Presumed Extant Unknown	OVER THE MIDDLE OF ROAD 17. K; SURROUNDED BY CULTIVATED FI 4 AUG 2004; ADULT WAS SITTING TIG 57687 EO Index:	IELDS. GHT ON NEST ON 16 & 30 APR 2004, AND : 57703	ADULTS DEF — Dates L Element: Site: ast Updated:	ENDING ON 26 JUL 2004 ast Seen 2004-04-03 2004-07-25 2004-10-26
Location Detail: Ecological: General: Owner/Manager: Occurrence No. Occ Rank: Origin: Presence: Trend: Quad Summary:	AVAR IN SIDE OF KOAD 17, 30 2004 NEST HUNG DIRECTLY 2004 NEST TREE WAS AN OF NEST MONITORED 31 MAR-1 (OUTCOME UNKNOWN). YOL COUNTY 1412 Map Index: Fair Natural/Native occurrence Presumed Extant Unknown Woodland (3812167/514A)	OVER THE MIDDLE OF ROAD 17. K; SURROUNDED BY CULTIVATED FI 4 AUG 2004; ADULT WAS SITTING TIG 57687 EO Index:	IELDS. 3HT ON NEST ON 16 & 30 APR 2004, AND : 57703 Record L	ADULTS DEF — Dates L Element: Site: ast Updated:	ENDING ON 26 JUL 2004 ast Seen 2004-04-03 2004-07-25 2004-10-26
Location Detail: Ecological: General: Owner/Manager: Occurrence No. Occ Rank: Origin: Presence: Trend: Quad Summary: County Summary:	AVAR IN SIDE OF KOAD 17, 30 2004 NEST HUNG DIRECTLY 2004 NEST TREE WAS AN 04 NEST MONITORED 31 MAR-1 (OUTCOME UNKNOWN). YOL COUNTY 1412 Map Index: Fair Natural/Native occurrence Presumed Extant Unknown Woodland (3812167/514A) Yolo	OVER THE MIDDLE OF ROAD 17. K; SURROUNDED BY CULTIVATED FI 4 AUG 2004; ADULT WAS SITTING TIG 57687 EO Index:	IELDS. 3HT ON NEST ON 16 & 30 APR 2004, AND : 57703	ADULTS DEF — Dates L Element: Site: ast Updated:	ENDING ON 26 JUL 2004 ast Seen 2004-04-03 2004-07-25 2004-10-26
Location Detail: Ecological: General: Owner/Manager: Occ Rank: Origin: Presence: Trend: Quad Summary: County Summary: Lat/Long:	AVALIA SIDE OF KOAD 17, 30 2004 NEST HUNG DIRECTLY 2004 NEST TREE WAS AN 04 NEST MONITORED 31 MAR-1 (OUTCOME UNKNOWN). YOL COUNTY 1412 Map Index: Fair Natural/Native occurrence Presumed Extant Unknown Woodland (3812167/514A) Yolo 38.66334º / -121.75374º	OVER THE MIDDLE OF ROAD 17. K; SURROUNDED BY CULTIVATED FI 4 AUG 2004; ADULT WAS SITTING TIG 57687 EO Index:	IELDS. SHT ON NEST ON 16 & 30 APR 2004, AND : 57703	ADULTS DEF — Dates L Element: Site: ast Updated: ip: 10N	ENDING ON 26 JUL 2004 ast Seen 2004-04-03 2004-07-25 2004-10-26
Location Detail: Ecological: General: Owner/Manager: Occurrence No. Occ Rank: Origin: Presence: Trend: Quad Summary: County Summary: Lat/Long: UTM:	AUX IN SIDE OF KOAD 17, 30 2004 NEST HUNG DIRECTLY 2004 NEST TREE WAS AN O/ NEST MONITORED 31 MAR-1 (OUTCOME UNKNOWN). YOL COUNTY 1412 Map Index: Fair Natural/Native occurrence Presumed Extant Unknown Woodland (3812167/514A) Yolo 38.66334° / -121.75374° Zone-10 N4280155 E608427 80 meters	OVER THE MIDDLE OF ROAD 17. K; SURROUNDED BY CULTIVATED FI 4 AUG 2004; ADULT WAS SITTING TIG 57687 EO Index:	IELDS. BHT ON NEST ON 16 & 30 APR 2004, AND : 57703 Record L Townshn Ram	ADULTS DEF — Dates L Element: Site: ast Updated: ip: 10N ge: 02E 02E 02E 02E	ENDING ON 26 JUL 2004 ast Seen 2004-04-03 2004-07-25 2004-10-26 Ott: SE
Location Detail: Ecological: General: Owner/Manager: Occurrence No. Occ Rank: Origin: Presence: Trend: Quad Summary: County Summary: Lat/Long: UTM: Radius: Elevation:	2004 NEST HUNG DIRECTLY 2004 NEST TREE WAS AN O/ NEST MONITORED 31 MAR-1 (OUTCOME UNKNOWN). YOL COUNTY 1412 Map Index: Fair Natural/Native occurrence Presumed Extant Unknown Woodland (3812167/514A) Yolo 38.66334° / -121.75374° Zone-10 N4280155 E608427 80 meters 70 ft	OVER THE MIDDLE OF ROAD 17. K; SURROUNDED BY CULTIVATED FI 4 AUG 2004; ADULT WAS SITTING TIG 57687 EO Index: Mapping Precisi Symbol Ty	IELDS. GHT ON NEST ON 16 & 30 APR 2004, AND : 57703 Record L Townsh ann: SPECIFIC Secting ype: POINT Meridi	ADULTS DEF — Dates L Element: Site: ast Updated: ip: 10N ge: 02E on: 033 an: M	ENDING ON 26 JUL 2004 ast Seen 2004-04-03 2004-07-25 2004-10-26 Qtr: SE
Location Detail: Ecological: General: Owner/Manager: Occurrence No. Occ Rank: Origin: Presence: Trend: Quad Summary: County Summary: Lat/Long: UTM: Radius: Elevation:	AUX IN SIDE OF KOAD 17, 30 2004 NEST HUNG DIRECTLY 2004 NEST TREE WAS AN 04 NEST MONITORED 31 MAR-1 (OUTCOME UNKNOWN). YOL COUNTY 1412 Map Index: Fair Natural/Native occurrence Presumed Extant Unknown Woodland (3812167/514A) Yolo 38.66334° / -121.75374° Zone-10 N4280155 E608427 80 meters 70 ft	OVER THE MIDDLE OF ROAD 17. K; SURROUNDED BY CULTIVATED FI 4 AUG 2004; ADULT WAS SITTING TIG 57687 EO Index: Mapping Precisi Symbol Ty 1 ROAD OFFRAMP AT HIGHWAY 113	IELDS. GHT ON NEST ON 16 & 30 APR 2004, AND : 57703 Record L Townsh ion: SPECIFIC ype: POINT ON THE SE EDGE OF WOODLAND	ADULTS DEF — Dates L Element: Site: ast Updated: — — — — — — — — — — — — —	ENDING ON 26 JUL 2004 ast Seen 2004-04-03 2004-07-25 2004-10-26 Qtr: SE
Location Detail: Ecological: General: Owner/Manager: Occurrence No. Occ Rank: Origin: Presence: Trend: Quad Summary: County Summary: Lat/Long: UTM: Radius: Elevation: Location: Location Detail:	NOK IN SIDE OF KOAD 17, 30 2004 NEST HUNG DIRECTLY 2004 NEST TREE WAS AN O/ NEST MONITORED 31 MAR-1 (OUTCOME UNKNOWN). YOL COUNTY 1412 Map Index: Fair Natural/Native occurrence Presumed Extant Unknown Woodland (3812167/514A) Yolo 38.66334° / -121.75374° Zone-10 N4280155 E608427 80 meters 70 ft JUST NORTH OF THE GIBSOD 2004 NEST LOCATED HIGH IN GIBSON ROAD.	OVER THE MIDDLE OF ROAD 17. K; SURROUNDED BY CULTIVATED FI 4 AUG 2004; ADULT WAS SITTING TIG 57687 EO Index: Mapping Precisi Symbol Ty N ROAD OFFRAMP AT HIGHWAY 113, I THE LARGER, BUSHIER TREE WITHI	IELDS. GHT ON NEST ON 16 & 30 APR 2004, AND : 57703 Record L Townsh rion: SPECIFIC ype: POINT ON THE SE EDGE OF WOODLAND IN A GROUP OF TREES JUST NORTH OF	ADULTS DEF — Dates L Element: Site: ast Updated: ip: 10N ge: 02E on: 33 an: M THE OFF-RA	ENDING ON 26 JUL 2004 ast Seen 2004-04-03 2004-07-25 2004-10-26 Qtr: SE MP TO WESTBOUND
Location Detail: Ecological: General: Owner/Manager: Occurrence No. Occ Rank: Origin: Presence: Trend: Quad Summary: County Summary: Lat/Long: UTM: Radius: Elevation: Location: Location Detail: Ecological:	NOR IN SIDE OF ROAD 17, 30 2004 NEST HUNG DIRECTLY 2004 NEST TREE WAS AN O/ NEST MONITORED 31 MAR-1 (OUTCOME UNKNOWN). YOL COUNTY 1412 Map Index: Fair Natural/Native occurrence Presumed Extant Unknown Woodland (3812167/514A) Yolo 38.66334° / -121.75374° Zone-10 N4280155 E608427 80 meters 70 ft JUST NORTH OF THE GIBSOD 2004 NEST LOCATED HIGH IN GIBSON ROAD. 2004 NEST TREE WAS AN EL PATCH TO THE SE WHICH IS	OVER THE MIDDLE OF ROAD 17. K; SURROUNDED BY CULTIVATED FI 4 AUG 2004; ADULT WAS SITTING TIG 57687 EO Index: Mapping Precisi Symbol Ty N ROAD OFFRAMP AT HIGHWAY 113, I THE LARGER, BUSHIER TREE WITHI VI (?); SURROUNDED BY A RUDERAL I SCHEDULED FOR DEVELOPMENT	IELDS. GHT ON NEST ON 16 & 30 APR 2004, AND : 57703 Record L Townsh ion: SPECIFIC ype: POINT ON THE SE EDGE OF WOODLAND IN A GROUP OF TREES JUST NORTH OF PATCH AROUND THE GROUP OF TREES	ADULTS DEF — Dates L Element: Site: ast Updated: ip: 10N ge: 02E on: 33 an: M THE OFF-RA , AND URBAR	TENDING ON 26 JUL 2004 ast Seen 2004-04-03 2004-07-25 2004-10-26 Qtr: SE MP TO WESTBOUND N EXCEPT FOR A SMALL
Location Detail: Ecological: General: Owner/Manager: Occurrence No. Occ Rank: Origin: Presence: Trend: Quad Summary: County Summary: County Summary: Lat/Long: UTM: Radius: Elevation: Location Location Detail: Ecological:	AVAR TH SIDE OF NOAD 17, 30 2004 NEST HUNG DIRECTLY 2004 NEST TREE WAS AN 04 NEST MONITORED 31 MAR-1 (OUTCOME UNKNOWN). YOL COUNTY 1412 Map Index: Fair Natural/Native occurrence Presumed Extant Unknown Woodland (3812167/514A) Yolo 38.66334° / -121.75374° Zone-10 N4280155 E608427 80 meters 70 ft JUST NORTH OF THE GIBSO 2004 NEST LOCATED HIGH IN GIBSON ROAD. 2004 NEST TREE WAS AN EL PATCH TO THE SE WHICH IS THREATENED BY URBAN DE	OVER THE MIDDLE OF ROAD 17. K; SURROUNDED BY CULTIVATED FI 4 AUG 2004; ADULT WAS SITTING TIG 57687 EO Index: Mapping Precisi Symbol Ty N ROAD OFFRAMP AT HIGHWAY 113, I THE LARGER, BUSHIER TREE WITHI M (?); SURROUNDED BY A RUDERAL I SCHEDULED FOR DEVELOPMENT. /ELOPMENT.	IELDS. SHT ON NEST ON 16 & 30 APR 2004, AND : 57703 Record L Townsh ion: SPECIFIC Secti ype: POINT ON THE SE EDGE OF WOODLAND IN A GROUP OF TREES JUST NORTH OF PATCH AROUND THE GROUP OF TREES	ADULTS DEF — Dates L Element: Site: ast Updated: ip: 10N ge: 02E on: 33 an: M THE OFF-RA , AND URBAN	ENDING ON 26 JUL 2004 ast Seen 2004-04-03 2004-07-25 2004-10-26 Qtr: SE MP TO WESTBOUND N EXCEPT FOR A SMALL
Location Detail: Ecological: General: Owner/Manager: Occurrence No. Occ Rank: Origin: Presence: Trend: Quad Summary: County Summary: County Summary: Lat/Long: UTM: Radius: Elevation: Location Location Detail: Ecological: Threat: General:	NOR IN SIDE OF KORD 17, 30 2004 NEST HUNG DIRECTLY 2004 NEST TREE WAS AN 04 NEST MONITORED 31 MAR-1 (OUTCOME UNKNOWN). YOL COUNTY 1412 Map Index: Fair Natural/Native occurrence Presumed Extant Unknown Woodland (3812167/514A) Yolo 38.66334º / -121.75374º Zone-10 N4280155 E608427 80 meters 70 ft JUST NORTH OF THE GIBSON 2004 NEST LOCATED HIGH IN GIBSON ROAD. 2004 NEST TREE WAS AN EL PATCH TO THE SE WHICH IS THREATENED BY URBAN DE NEST MONITORED 1 APR-25	OVER THE MIDDLE OF ROAD 17. K; SURROUNDED BY CULTIVATED FI 4 AUG 2004; ADULT WAS SITTING TIG 57687 EO Index: 57687 EO Index: NROAD OFFRAMP AT HIGHWAY 113, I THE LARGER, BUSHIER TREE WITHI I (?); SURROUNDED BY A RUDERAL I SCHEDULED FOR DEVELOPMENT. /ELOPMENT. JUL 2004; NEST-BUILDING OBSERVED	IELDS. SHT ON NEST ON 16 & 30 APR 2004, AND : 57703 Record L Townshi ion: SPECIFIC Section SPECIFIC Section ON THE SE EDGE OF WOODLAND IN A GROUP OF TREES JUST NORTH OF PATCH AROUND THE GROUP OF TREES D ON 3 APR 2004, BUT NO LATER SIGHTI	ADULTS DEF — Dates L Element: Site: ast Updated: iip: 10N ge: 02E on: 33 an: M THE OFF-RA , AND URBAN NGS.	ENDING ON 26 JUL 2004 ast Seen 2004-04-03 2004-07-25 2004-10-26 Qtr: SE MP TO WESTBOUND N EXCEPT FOR A SMALL

Swainson's hawk		Fia	ment Code: ABNKC19070	
Federal: None State: Threate	us	NDDB Element Ranks Global: G5 State: S2	Other Lists CDFG Status:	
General: BREED Micro: REQUI	S IN GRASSLANDS WITH WITH RES ADJACENT SUITABLE FOR	I SCATTERED TREES, JUNIPER-SAGE FLATS, RIPARIAI RAGING AREAS SUCH AS GRASSLANDS, OR ALFALFA C	N AREAS, SAVANNAHS, & AGRICULT DR GRAIN FIELDS SUPPORTING ROD	URAL OR RANCH ENT POPULATIONS.
Occurrence No.	1413 Map Index:	57689 EO Index: 57705	Dates La	st Seen
Occ Rank: Origin: Presence:	Fair Natural/Native occurrence Presumed Extant		Element: Site:	2004-08-16 2004-08-16 2004-10-26
Trena:	Unknown		Record Last opdated.	2004 10 20
Quad Summary: County Summary:	Woodland (3812167/514A) Yolo			
Lat/Long: UTM: Radius: Elevation:	38.73130º / -121.81432º Zone-10 N4287626 E603058 80 meters 75 ft	Mapping Precision: SPECIFIC Symbol Type: POINT	Township:10NRange:01ESection:12Meridian:M	Qtr: NW
Location:	WEST SIDE OF ROAD 97B, 0.	5 MILE SE OF ROAD 17, JUST SW OF YOLO		
Location: Ecological:	WEST SIDE OF ROAD 97B, 0. 2004 NEST TREE WAS A SMA	5 MILE SE OF ROAD 17, JUST SW OF YOLO ALL, WEST-SHOULDER OAK; SURROUNDED BY A CULTI	VATED LAND TO THE WEST AND I-5	TO THE EAST.
Location: Ecological: General:	WEST SIDE OF ROAD 97B, 0. 2004 NEST TREE WAS A SMA NEST MONITORED 1 MAY-16 2004. MALE IN SUB-ADULT PI	5 MILE SE OF ROAD 17, JUST SW OF YOLO ALL, WEST-SHOULDER OAK; SURROUNDED BY A CULTI AUG 2004; NEST-BUILDING OBSERVED ON 1 MAY 2004 LUMAGE.	VATED LAND TO THE WEST AND I-5 9, AND ADULTS PRESENT ON 2 MAY,	TO THE EAST. 5 JUN, AND 13 AUG
Location: Ecological: General: Owner/Manager:	WEST SIDE OF ROAD 97B, 0. 2004 NEST TREE WAS A SMA NEST MONITORED 1 MAY-16 2004. MALE IN SUB-ADULT PI UNKNOWN	5 MILE SE OF ROAD 17, JUST SW OF YOLO ALL, WEST-SHOULDER OAK; SURROUNDED BY A CULTI AUG 2004; NEST-BUILDING OBSERVED ON 1 MAY 2004 LUMAGE.	VATED LAND TO THE WEST AND I-5 I, AND ADULTS PRESENT ON 2 MAY,	TO THE EAST. 5 JUN, AND 13 AUG
Location: Ecological: General: Owner/Manager: Occurrence No.	WEST SIDE OF ROAD 97B, 0. 2004 NEST TREE WAS A SMA NEST MONITORED 1 MAY-16 2004. MALE IN SUB-ADULT PH UNKNOWN 1711 Map Index:	5 MILE SE OF ROAD 17, JUST SW OF YOLO ALL, WEST-SHOULDER OAK; SURROUNDED BY A CULTI AUG 2004; NEST-BUILDING OBSERVED ON 1 MAY 2004 LUMAGE. 70492 EO Index: 71387	VATED LAND TO THE WEST AND I-5 8, AND ADULTS PRESENT ON 2 MAY, —— Dates La	TO THE EAST. 5 JUN, AND 13 AUG st Seen
Location: Ecological: General: Owner/Manager: Occurrence No. Occ Rank: Origin: Presence:	WEST SIDE OF ROAD 97B, 0. 2004 NEST TREE WAS A SMA NEST MONITORED 1 MAY-16 2004. MALE IN SUB-ADULT PI UNKNOWN 1711 Map Index: Unknown Natural/Native occurrence Presumed Extant	5 MILE SE OF ROAD 17, JUST SW OF YOLO ALL, WEST-SHOULDER OAK; SURROUNDED BY A CULTI AUG 2004; NEST-BUILDING OBSERVED ON 1 MAY 2004 LUMAGE. 70492 EO Index: 71387	VATED LAND TO THE WEST AND I-5 A, AND ADULTS PRESENT ON 2 MAY, —— Dates La Element: Site:	TO THE EAST. 5 JUN, AND 13 AUG st Seen 2000-07-07 2000-07-07
Location: Ecological: General: Owner/Manager: Occurrence No. Occ Rank: Origin: Presence: Trend:	WEST SIDE OF ROAD 97B, 0. 2004 NEST TREE WAS A SMA NEST MONITORED 1 MAY-16 2004. MALE IN SUB-ADULT PI UNKNOWN 1711 Map Index: Unknown Natural/Native occurrence Presumed Extant Unknown	5 MILE SE OF ROAD 17, JUST SW OF YOLO ALL, WEST-SHOULDER OAK; SURROUNDED BY A CULTI AUG 2004; NEST-BUILDING OBSERVED ON 1 MAY 2004 LUMAGE. 70492 EO Index: 71387	VATED LAND TO THE WEST AND I-5 8, AND ADULTS PRESENT ON 2 MAY, —— Dates La Element: Site: Record Last Updated:	TO THE EAST. 5 JUN, AND 13 AUG st Seen 2000-07-07 2000-07-07 2007-11-20
Location: Ecological: General: Owner/Manager: Occurrence No. Occ Rank: Origin: Presence: Trend: Quad Summary: County Summary:	WEST SIDE OF ROAD 97B, 0. 2004 NEST TREE WAS A SMA NEST MONITORED 1 MAY-16 2004. MALE IN SUB-ADULT PI UNKNOWN 1711 Map Index: Unknown Natural/Native occurrence Presumed Extant Unknown Woodland (3812167/514A) Yolo	5 MILE SE OF ROAD 17, JUST SW OF YOLO ALL, WEST-SHOULDER OAK; SURROUNDED BY A CULTI AUG 2004; NEST-BUILDING OBSERVED ON 1 MAY 2004 LUMAGE. 70492 EO Index: 71387	VATED LAND TO THE WEST AND I-5 8, AND ADULTS PRESENT ON 2 MAY, — Dates La Element: Site: Record Last Updated:	TO THE EAST. 5 JUN, AND 13 AUG st Seen 2000-07-07 2000-07-07 2007-11-20
Location: Ecological: General: Owner/Manager: Occurrence No. Occ Rank: Origin: Presence: Trend: Quad Summary: County Summary: County Summary: Lat/Long: UTM: Radius: Elevation:	WEST SIDE OF ROAD 97B, 0. 2004 NEST TREE WAS A SMA NEST MONITORED 1 MAY-16 2004. MALE IN SUB-ADULT PI UNKNOWN 1711 Map Index: Unknown Natural/Native occurrence Presumed Extant Unknown Woodland (3812167/514A) Yolo 38.69092° / -121.86866° Zone-10 N4283086 E598390 80 meters 107 ft	5 MILE SE OF ROAD 17, JUST SW OF YOLO ALL, WEST-SHOULDER OAK; SURROUNDED BY A CULTI AUG 2004; NEST-BUILDING OBSERVED ON 1 MAY 2004 LUMAGE. 70492 EO Index: 71387 Mapping Precision: SPECIFIC Symbol Type: POINT	VATED LAND TO THE WEST AND I-5 AND ADULTS PRESENT ON 2 MAY, — Dates La Element: Site: Record Last Updated: Township: 10N Range: 01E Section: 28 Meridian: M	TO THE EAST. 5 JUN, AND 13 AUG st Seen 2000-07-07 2000-07-07 2007-11-20 Qtr: NW
Location: Ecological: General: Owner/Manager: Occurrence No. Occ Rank: Origin: Presence: Trend: Quad Summary: County Summary: County Summary: Lat/Long: UTM: Radius: Elevation:	WEST SIDE OF ROAD 97B, 0. 2004 NEST TREE WAS A SMA NEST MONITORED 1 MAY-16 2004. MALE IN SUB-ADULT PH UNKNOWN 1711 Map Index: Unknown Natural/Native occurrence Presumed Extant Unknown Woodland (3812167/514A) Yolo 38.69092° / -121.86866° Zone-10 N4283086 E598390 80 meters 107 ft 0.15 MILE NORTH OF CACHE	5 MILE SE OF ROAD 17, JUST SW OF YOLO ALL, WEST-SHOULDER OAK; SURROUNDED BY A CULTI AUG 2004; NEST-BUILDING OBSERVED ON 1 MAY 2004 LUMAGE. 70492 EO Index: 71387 70492 EO Index: 71387	VATED LAND TO THE WEST AND I-5 AND ADULTS PRESENT ON 2 MAY, —— Dates La Element: Site: Record Last Updated: Township: 10N Range: 01E Section: 28 Meridian: M REEK NATURE CENTER, WEST OF WO	TO THE EAST. 5 JUN, AND 13 AUG st Seen 2000-07-07 2007-11-20 Qtr: NW DODLAND.
Location: Ecological: General: Owner/Manager: Occurrence No. Occ Rank: Origin: Presence: Trend: Quad Summary: County Summary: County Summary: Lat/Long: UTM: Radius: Elevation: Location:	WEST SIDE OF ROAD 97B, 0. 2004 NEST TREE WAS A SMA NEST MONITORED 1 MAY-16 2004. MALE IN SUB-ADULT PI UNKNOWN 1711 Map Index: Unknown Natural/Native occurrence Presumed Extant Unknown Woodland (3812167/514A) Yolo 38.69092° / -121.86866° Zone-10 N4283086 E598390 80 meters 107 ft 0.15 MILE NORTH OF CACHE NEST TREE IS A VALLEY OAF	5 MILE SE OF ROAD 17, JUST SW OF YOLO ALL, WEST-SHOULDER OAK; SURROUNDED BY A CULTI AUG 2004; NEST-BUILDING OBSERVED ON 1 MAY 2004 LUMAGE. 70492 EO Index: 71387 Mapping Precision: SPECIFIC Symbol Type: POINT CREEK AND 0.15 MILE WEST OF ROAD 94B, CACHE CF K; SURROUNDED BY COMMERCIAL/HIGHWAY TO THE N	VATED LAND TO THE WEST AND I-5 AND ADULTS PRESENT ON 2 MAY, —— Dates La Element: Site: Record Last Updated: 10N Range: 01E Section: 28 Meridian: M REEK NATURE CENTER, WEST OF WA REEK NATURE CENTER, WEST OF WA	TO THE EAST. 5 JUN, AND 13 AUG st Seen 2000-07-07 2000-07-07 2007-11-20 Qtr: NW CODLAND. SE AND SW.
Location: Ecological: General: Owner/Manager: Occurrence No. Occ Rank: Origin: Presence: Trend: Quad Summary: County Summary: County Summary: Lat/Long: UTM: Radius: Elevation: Location: Ecological:	WEST SIDE OF ROAD 97B, 0. 2004 NEST TREE WAS A SMA NEST MONITORED 1 MAY-16 2004. MALE IN SUB-ADULT PI UNKNOWN 1711 Map Index: Unknown Natural/Native occurrence Presumed Extant Unknown Woodland (3812167/514A) Yolo 38.69092° / -121.86866° Zone-10 N4283086 E598390 80 meters 107 ft 0.15 MILE NORTH OF CACHE NEST TREE IS A VALLEY OAH POSSIBLE THREAT FROM NE	5 MILE SE OF ROAD 17, JUST SW OF YOLO ALL, WEST-SHOULDER OAK; SURROUNDED BY A CULTI AUG 2004; NEST-BUILDING OBSERVED ON 1 MAY 2004 LUMAGE. 70492 EO Index: 71387 70492 EO Index: 71387 CREEK AND 0.15 MILE WEST OF ROAD 94B, CACHE CR K; SURROUNDED BY COMMERCIAL/HIGHWAY TO THE N EARBY AIRPORT.	VATED LAND TO THE WEST AND I-5 AND ADULTS PRESENT ON 2 MAY, —— Dates La Element: Site: Record Last Updated: —— Township: 10N Range: 01E Section: 28 Meridian: M REEK NATURE CENTER, WEST OF WANNER AND NW, AND RIPARIAN TO THE S	TO THE EAST. 5 JUN, AND 13 AUG st Seen 2000-07-07 2000-07-07 2007-11-20 Qtr: NW Qtr: NW CODLAND. SE AND SW.
Location: Ecological: General: Owner/Manager: Occurrence No. Occ Rank: Origin: Presence: Trend: Quad Summary: County Summary: County Summary: Lat/Long: UTM: Radius: Elevation: Location: Ecological: Threat: General:	WEST SIDE OF ROAD 97B, 0. 2004 NEST TREE WAS A SMA NEST MONITORED 1 MAY-16 2004. MALE IN SUB-ADULT PI UNKNOWN 1711 Map Index: Unknown Natural/Native occurrence Presumed Extant Unknown Woodland (3812167/514A) Yolo 38.69092° / -121.86866° Zone-10 N4283086 E598390 80 meters 107 ft 0.15 MILE NORTH OF CACHE NEST TREE IS A VALLEY OAF POSSIBLE THREAT FROM NE 1 FEATHERED CHICK OBSER CENTER AREA.	5 MILE SE OF ROAD 17, JUST SW OF YOLO ALL, WEST-SHOULDER OAK; SURROUNDED BY A CULTI AUG 2004; NEST-BUILDING OBSERVED ON 1 MAY 2004 LUMAGE. 70492 EO Index: 71387 70492 EO Index: 71387 CREEK AND 0.15 MILE WEST OF ROAD 94B, CACHE OF K; SURROUNDED BY COMMERCIAL/HIGHWAY TO THE N EARBY AIRPORT. RVED IN THE NEST ON 7 JUL 2000; ADULTS WERE DEFE	VATED LAND TO THE WEST AND I-5 AND ADULTS PRESENT ON 2 MAY, —— Dates La Element: Site: Record Last Updated: Township: 10N Range: 01E Section: 28 Meridian: M REEK NATURE CENTER, WEST OF WA NE AND NW, AND RIPARIAN TO THE S ENDING AGAINST A PERSON IN A SPI	TO THE EAST. 5 JUN, AND 13 AUG st Seen 2000-07-07 2000-07-07 2007-11-20 Qtr: NW CODLAND. SE AND SW. RAY RIG IN THE NAT

	noue annerpride						
alley elderberry longl	norn beetle			Element Code	: IICOL48011		
Sta	atus		NDDB Element Ranks		 Other Lists 		
Federal: Threa	tened		Global: G3T2		CDFG Statu	IS:	
State: None			State: S2				
Habitat	Associations —						
General: OCCL	IRS ONLY IN THE CENTRAL \	ALLEY OF CAL	IFORNIA, IN ASSOCIATION WIT	H BLUE ELDERBERRY	(SAMBUCUS ME)	XICANA).	
Micro: PREF	ERS TO LAY EGGS IN ELDER	BERRRIES 2-8	INCHES IN DIAMETER; SOME P	REFERENCE SHOWN F	OR "STRESSED	" ELDERBI	ERRIES.
Occurrence No	81 Man Inde	v : 30923	EQ Index: 369	7		Dates La	st Seen
Occ Rank	· Fair	x. 00020	EO IIIdex. 000		E	lement:	1991-05-16
Origin	: Natural/Native occurrence				_	Site:	1991-05-16
Presence	Presumed Extant						
Trenc	I: Unknown				Record Last U	Jpdated:	1998-08-11
Quad Summary	: Woodland (3812167/514A)						
County Summary	r: Yolo						
Lat/Long	: 38.68756º / -121.86828º				Township:	10N	
UTN	: Zone-10 N4282713 E59842	В			Range:	01E	
Area			Mapping Precision: N	ION-SPECIFIC	Section:	28	Qtr: XX
Elevatior	: 100 ft		Symbol Type: P	OLYGON	Meridian:	М	
Location	: CACHE CREEK (SOUTH B	ANK), WEST SIE	DE OF ROAD 94B AND 1.4 MILES	S NORTH OF HIGHWAY	′ 16, ~5 MILES WE	EST OF W	OODLAND.
Location Detai	I: REPORT ON: TAXONOMY;	DISTRIBUTION	; LIFE HISTORY; HABITAT; FIEL	D TECHNIQUES & OBS	ERVATIONS; BEI	ETLE REC	OVERY.
Ecologica	I: HABITAT CONSISTS OF R	PARIAN BORDI	ERED BY OPEN, GRASSY FIELD	S.			
Genera	: MANY RECENT EXIT HOLE	S WERE OBSE	RVED IN 2 ELDERBERRY CLUM	IPS.			
Owner/Manage	• P\/T						
Owner/Wanage							

Status NDDB Element Ranks Other Lists Federal: None Global: G5 CDFG Status: State: None State: S354 Habitat Associations	iver-naneu bat			Element Co	de: AMACC02010		
Federal: None Global: G5 CDFG Status: State: None State: S354 Habitat Associations	Stat	us ———	NDDB Element Ranks -		— Other Lists —		
State: None State: S3S4 Habitat Associations	Federal: None		Global: G5		CDFG Status:		
Habitat Associations General: PRIMARILY A COASTAL & MONTANE FOREST DWELLER FEEDING OVER STREAMS, PONDS & OPEN BRUSHY AREAS. Micro: ROOSTS IN HOLLOW TREES, BENEATH EXFOLIATING BARK, ABANDONED WOODPECKER HOLES & RARELY UNDER ROCKS. NEEDS DRINKING WATER. Occurrence No. 89 Map Index: 57705 EO Index: 68972 — Dates Last Seen Occurrence No. 89 Map Index: 57705 EO Index: 68972 — Dates Last Seen Occ Rank: Unknown Element: 1990-10-02 Site: 1990-10-02 Origin: Natural/Native occurrence Site: 1990-10-02 Site: 1990-10-02 Presence: Presumed Extant Record Last Updated: 2007-03-20 2007-03-20 Quad Summary: Woodland (3812167/514A) County Summary: Yolo Inile Mapping Precision: NON-SPECIFIC Section: 29 Qtr: XX Elevation: 65 ft Symbol Type: POINT Meridian: M Meridian: M Location: WOODLAND. Location: MOPED ACCORDING TO LAT/LONG COORDINATES PROVIDED BY MANIS, WITH UNCERTAINTY OF 1609.344M.	State: None		State: S3S4				
General: PRIMARILY A COASTAL & MONTANE FOREST DWELLER FEEDING OVER STREAMS, PONDS & OPEN BRUSHY AREAS. Micro: ROOSTS IN HOLLOW TREES, BENEATH EXFOLIATING BARK, ABANDONED WOODPECKER HOLES & RARELY UNDER ROCKS. NEEDS DRINKING WATER. Occurrence No. 89 Map Index: 57705 EO Index: 68972 — Dates Last Seen Occurrence No. 89 Map Index: 57705 EO Index: 68972 — Dates Last Seen — Occ Rank: Unknown Element: 1990-10-02 Site: 1990-10-02 Origin: Natural/Native occurrence Site: 1990-10-02 2007-03-20 Quad Summary: Woodland (3812167/514A) 2007-03-20 2007-03-20 Quad Summary: Yolo Township: 10N Lat/Long: 38.67728°/-121.77377° Township: 10N UTM: Zone-10 N4281679 E606663 Range: 02E Radius: 1 mile Mapping Precision: NON-SPECIFIC Section: 29 Qtr: XX Elevation: 65 ft Symbol Type: POINT Meridian: M Location: WOODLAND. Location Detaii: MAPPED ACCORDING TO LAT/LONG COORDINA	Habitat As	ssociations —					
Micro: ROOSTS IN HOLLOW TREES, BENEATH EXFOLIATING BARK, ABANDONED WOODPECKER HOLES & RARELY UNDER ROCKS. NEEDS DRINKING WATER. Occurrence No. 89 Map Index: 57705 EO Index: 68972 — Dates Last Seen Occ Rank: Unknown Element: 1990-10-02 Origin: Natural/Native occurrence Site: 1990-10-02 Presence: Presumed Extant Element: 1990-10-02 Trend: Unknown Record Last Updated: 2007-03-20 Quad Summary: Woodland (3812167/514A) Township: 10N Range: 02E County Summary: Yolo Township: 10N Range: 02E Lat/Long: 38.67728° / -121.77377° Township: 10N Range: 02E Radius: 1 mile Mapping Precision: NON-SPECIFIC Section: 29 Qtr: XX Elevation: 65 ft Symbol Type: POINT Meridian: M Location: WOODLAND. Location: WOODLAND. Location: MAPPED ACCORDING TO LAT/LONG COORDINATES PROVIDED BY MANIS, WITH UNCERTAINTY OF 1609.344M.	General: PRIMA	RILY A COASTAL & MONTANE I	FOREST DWELLER FEEDING OVER STR	REAMS, PONDS & OPEN I	BRUSHY AREAS.		
WATER. Occurrence No. 89 Map Index: 57705 EO Index: 68972 — Dates Last Seen — Occ Rank: Unknown Element: 1990-10-02 Site: 1990-10-02 Origin: Natural/Native occurrence Site: 1990-10-02 Site: 1990-10-02 Presence: Presumed Extant Record Last Updated: 2007-03-20 Quad Summary: Woodland (3812167/514A) Record Last Updated: 2007-03-20 Quad Summary: Yolo Township: 10N Range: 02E Lat/Long: 38.67728° / -121.77377° Mapping Precision: NON-SPECIFIC Section: 29 Qtr: XX Elevation: 65 ft Symbol Type: POINT Meridian: M Location WOODLAND. Location Detail: MAPPED ACCORDING TO LAT/LONG COORDINATES PROVIDED BY MANIS, WITH UNCERTAINTY OF 1609.344M. State Section: State Section: State Section:	Micro: ROOST	S IN HOLLOW TREES, BENEAT	TH EXFOLIATING BARK, ABANDONED V	OODPECKER HOLES & I	RARELY UNDER ROCK	S. NE	EDS DRINKING
Occurrence No. 89 Map Index: 57705 EO Index: 68972 — Dates Last Seen — Occ Rank: Unknown Element: 1990-10-02 Site: 1990-10-02 Origin: Natural/Native occurrence Site: 1990-10-02 Presence: Presumed Extant Record Last Updated: 2007-03-20 Quad Summary: Woodland (3812167/514A) Record Last Updated: 2007-03-20 Quad Summary: Yolo Township: 10N Lat/Long: 38.67728° / -121.7737° Township: 10N UTM: Zone-10 N4281679 E606663 Range: 02E Radius: 1 mile Mapping Precision: NON-SPECIFIC Section: 29 Qtr: XX Elevation: 65 ft Symbol Type: POINT Meridian: M Location: WOODLAND. Location: WOODLAND. Location Detail: MAPPED ACCORDING TO LAT/LONG COORDINATES PROVIDED BY MANIS, WITH UNCERTAINTY OF 1609.344M.	WATER	, 					
Occurrence No. 89 Map Index: 57705 EO Index: 68972 — Dates Last Seen — Occ Rank: Unknown Element: 1990-10-02 1990-10-02 1990-10-02 Origin: Natural/Native occurrence Site: 1990-10-02 2007-03-20 Presence: Presumed Extant Record Last Updated: 2007-03-20 Quad Summary: Woodland (3812167/514A) Record Last Updated: 2007-03-20 Quad Summary: Yolo Township: 10N Lat/Long: 38.67728° / -121.77377° Township: 02E Radius: 1 mile Mapping Precision: NON-SPECIFIC Section: 29 Qtr: XX Elevation: 65 ft Symbol Type: POINT Meridian: M Location WOODLAND. Location Detail: MAPPED ACCORDING TO LAT/LONG COORDINATES PROVIDED BY MANIS, WITH UNCERTAINTY OF 1609.344M. View Section: View Section: View Section:							
Occ Rank: Origin: Natural/Native occurrenceElement: 1990-10-02Presence: 	Occurrence No.	89 Map Index:	57705 EO Index:	68972	Dat	tes La	st Seen
Origin: Natura/Native occurrence Site: 1990-10-02 Presence: Presumed Extant Record Last Updated: 2007-03-20 Quad Summary: Woodland (3812167/514A) Record Last Updated: 2007-03-20 Quad Summary: Yolo Township: 10N Zumana (38) Lat/Long: 38.67728° / -121.77377° Township: 10N Range: 02E Radius: 1 mile Mapping Precision: NON-SPECIFIC Section: 29 Qtr: XX Elevation: 65 ft Symbol Type: POINT Meridian: M Location Detail: MAPPED ACCORDING TO LAT/LONG COORDINATES PROVIDED BY MANIS, WITH UNCERTAINTY OF 1609.344M. State State	Occ Rank:	Unknown			Elem	nent:	1990-10-02
Presumed Extant Trend: Presumed Extant Unknown Record Last Updated: 2007-03-20 Quad Summary: Woodland (3812167/514A) East	Origin:	Natural/Native occurrence			:	Site:	1990-10-02
Trend: Unknown Record Last Opdated: 2007-03-20 Quad Summary: Woodland (3812167/514A) 2007-03-20 2007-03-20 County Summary: Yolo Yolo 10N Lat/Long: 38.67728°/-121.77377° Township: 10N UTM: Zone-10 N4281679 E606663 Range: 02E Radius: 1 mile Mapping Precision: NON-SPECIFIC Section: 29 Qtr: XX Elevation: 65 ft Symbol Type: POINT Meridian: M Location WOODLAND. Location Detail: MAPPED ACCORDING TO LAT/LONG COORDINATES PROVIDED BY MANIS, WITH UNCERTAINTY OF 1609.344M.	Presence:	Presumed Extant			Descend Lost Unde	- 4 - d.	2007 02 20
Quad Summary: Woodland (3812167/514A) County Summary: Yolo Lat/Long: 38.67728° / -121.77377° Township: 10N Zone-10 N4281679 E606663 Range: 02E Radius: 1 mile Mapping Precision: NON-SPECIFIC Section: 29 Qtr: XX Elevation: 65 ft Symbol Type: POINT Meridian: M Location Detail: MAPPED ACCORDING TO LAT/LONG COORDINATES PROVIDED BY MANIS, WITH UNCERTAINTY OF 1609.344M. Statement of the st	Trend:	Unknown			Record Last Upda	ated:	2007-03-20
County Summary: Yolo Lat/Long: 38.67728° / -121.77377° Township: 10N UTM: Zone-10 N4281679 E606663 Range: 02E Radius: 1 mile Mapping Precision: NON-SPECIFIC Section: 29 Elevation: 65 ft Symbol Type: POINT Meridian: M Location WOODLAND. UCCORDING TO LAT/LONG COORDINATES PROVIDED BY MANIS, WITH UNCERTAINTY OF 1609.344M. VOODLAND.	Quad Summary:	Woodland (3812167/514A)					
Lat/Long: 38.67728° / -121.7737° Township: 10N UTM: Zone-10 N4281679 E606663 Range: 02E Radius: 1 mile Mapping Precision: NON-SPECIFIC Section: 29 Qtr: XX Elevation: 65 ft Symbol Type: POINT Meridian: M Location WOODLAND. Kocation Detail: MAPPED ACCORDING TO LAT/LONG COORDINATES PROVIDED BY MANIS, WITH UNCERTAINTY OF 1609.344M.	County Summary:	Yolo					
UTM: Zone-10 N4281679 E606663 Range: 02E Radius: 1 mile Mapping Precision: NON-SPECIFIC Section: 29 Qtr: XX Elevation: 65 ft Symbol Type: POINT Meridian: M Location WOODLAND. WOODLAND. MAPPED ACCORDING TO LAT/LONG COORDINATES PROVIDED BY MANIS, WITH UNCERTAINTY OF 1609.344M. Statement	Lat/Long:	38.67728º / -121.77377º			Township: 10	N	
Radius: 1 mile Mapping Precision: NON-SPECIFIC Section: 29 Qtr: XX Elevation: 65 ft Symbol Type: POINT Meridian: M Location: WOODLAND. Location Detail: MAPPED ACCORDING TO LAT/LONG COORDINATES PROVIDED BY MANIS, WITH UNCERTAINTY OF 1609.344M.	UTM:	Zone-10 N4281679 E606663			Range: 02	E	
Elevation: 65 ft Symbol Type: POINT Meridian: M Location: WOODLAND. Location Detail: MAPPED ACCORDING TO LAT/LONG COORDINATES PROVIDED BY MANIS, WITH UNCERTAINTY OF 1609.344M.		1 mile	Mapping Precisio	n: NON-SPECIFIC	Section: 29)	Qtr: XX
Location: WOODLAND. Location Detail: MAPPED ACCORDING TO LAT/LONG COORDINATES PROVIDED BY MANIS, WITH UNCERTAINTY OF 1609.344M.	Radius:	05.4	Symbol Tyr	e: POINT	Meridian: M		
Location Detail: MAPPED ACCORDING TO LAT/LONG COORDINATES PROVIDED BY MANIS, WITH UNCERTAINTY OF 1609.344M.	Radius: Elevation:	π 65	-,				
	Radius: Elevation: Location:	65 π WOODLAND.					
	Radius: Elevation: Location: Location Detail: General:	WOODLAND. MAPPED ACCORDING TO LA 1 MALE SPECIMEN (MV7 #18:	T/LONG COORDINATES PROVIDED BY	MANIS, WITH UNCERTAII	NTY OF 1609.344M.		

asiurus cinereus.					
hoary bat			Element Code: AMACC0	030	
Federal: None State: None	tus	NDDB Element Ranks - Global: G5 State: S4?	Other L CDFC	sts ——— Status:	
General: PREFE	SSOCIATIONS RS OPEN HABITATS OR HABITA TS IN DENSE FOLIAGE OF MED	AT MOSAICS, WITH ACCESS TO TREE IUM TO LARGE TREES. FEEDS PRIMAR	S FOR COVER & OPEN AREAS OR HAR RILY ON MOTHS. REQUIRES WATER.	NTAT EDGES F	For Feeding.
Occurrence No. Occ Rank: Origin: Presence:	139 Map Index: Unknown Natural/Native occurrence Presumed Extant	57705 EO Index:	68902	Dates L Element: Site:	ast Seen 1991-05-08 1991-05-08
Trend: Quad Summary: County Summary:	Woodland (3812167/514A)		Record	Last Updated:	2007-03-19
Lat/Long: UTM: Radius: Elevation:	38.67728° / -121.77377° Zone-10 N4281679 E606663 1 mile 65 ft	Mapping Precisio Symbol Tyj	Towns Ra on: NON-SPECIFIC Sec be: POINT Meric	hip: 10N nge: 02E ion: 29 lian: M	Qtr: XX
Location Location Detail	WOODLAND.	T/LONG COORDINATES PROVIDED BY	MANIS, WITH UNCERTAINTY OF 1609	344M.	
General: Owner/Manager:	: 1 MALE SPECIMEN (MVZ #182 : UNKNOWN	2431) COLLECTED BY WILLIAM E. RAIN	EY ON 8 MAY 1991.		

Status NDDB Element Ranks Other Lists Federal: None Global: C5 CDFG Status: SC State: None State: S4 CDFG Status: SC General: MOST ABUNDANT IN DRIER OPEN STAGES OF MOST SHRUB, FOREST, AND HERBACEOUS HABITATS, WITH FRIABLE SOILS. Micro: NEEDS SUFFICIENT FOOD, FRIABLE SOILS & OPEN, UNCULTIVATED GROUND. PREYS ON BURROWING RODENTS. DIGS BURROWS. Occurrence No. 330 Map Index: 57705 EO Index: 57721 — Dates Last Seen — Occ Rank: Unknown State: XXX-XX. Stite: XXXX-XX. Origin: Natural/Mative occurrence Stite: XXXX-XX. Presence: Presumed Extant Record Last Updated: 2004-10-2 Quad Summary: Woodland (3812167/514A) County Summary: Yolo Lat/Long: 38.67728° / -121.77377° Township: 10N Range: 02E Radius: 1 mile Mapping Precision: NON-SPECIFIC Section: 29 Qtr: XX Elevation: 65 ft Symbol Type: POINT Meridian: M Location: WOODLAND. Ge	American badger			Element Co	de: AMAJF04010		
Federal: None Global: G5 CDFG Status: SC State: None State: S4 S	Stat	us ————	NDDB Element Ranks		— Other Lists		
State: None State: S4 Habitat Associations	Federal: None		Global: G5		CDFG Statu	us: SC	
Habitat Associations General: MOST ABUNDANT IN DRIER OPEN STAGES OF MOST SHRUB, FOREST, AND HERBACEOUS HABITATS, WITH FRIABLE SOILS. Micro: NEEDS SUFFICIENT FOOD, FRIABLE SOILS & OPEN, UNCULTIVATED GROUND. PREYS ON BURROWING RODENTS. DIGS BURROWS. Occurrence No. 330 Map Index: 57705 EO Index: 57721 — Dates Last Seen — Occ Rank: Unknown Element: XXXX-XX- Site: XXXX-XX- Origin: Natural/Native occurrence Site: XXXX-XX- Site: XXXX-XX- Presence: Presumed Extant Record Last Updated: 2004-10-2 Quad Summary: Woodland (3812167/514A) Record Last Updated: 2004-10-2 Quad Summary: Yolo Township: 10N Lat/Long: 38.67728° / -121.77377° Township: 10N Radius: imile Mapping Precision: NON-SPECIFIC Section: 29 Qtr: XX Elevation: 65 ft Symbol Type: POINT Meridian: M Location: WOODLAND. General: 1 COLLECTED, UDAV (U.C. DAVIS, MUSEUM OF ZOOLOGY). VIENDAVIS	State: None		State: S4				
General: MOST ABUNDANT IN DRIER OPEN STAGES OF MOST SHRUB, FOREST, AND HERBACEOUS HABITATS, WITH FRIABLE SOILS. Micro: NEEDS SUFFICIENT FOOD, FRIABLE SOILS & OPEN, UNCULTIVATED GROUND. PREYS ON BURROWING RODENTS. DIGS BURROWS. Occurrence No. 330 Map Index: 57705 EO Index: 57721 — Dates Last Seen — Occ Rank: Unknown Element: XXXX-XX- Origin: Natural/Native occurrence Site: XXXX-XX- Presence: Presumed Extant Record Last Updated: 2004-10-2 Quad Summary: Woodland (3812167/514A) County Summary: Yolo Township: 10N Lat/Long: 38.67728° / -121.77377° Township: 10N Range: 02E Radius: 1 mile Mapping Precision: NON-SPECIFIC Section: 29 Qtr: XX Elevation: 65 ft Symbol Type: POINT Meridian: M Location: WOODLAND. General: 1 COLLECTED, UDAV (U.C. DAVIS, MUSEUM OF ZOOLOGY).	Habitat A	ssociations —					
Micro: NEEDS SUFFICIENT FOOD, FRIABLE SOILS & OPEN, UNCULTIVATED GROUND. PREYS ON BURROWING RODENTS. DIGS BURROWS. Occurrence No. 330 Map Index: 57705 EO Index: 57721 — Dates Last Seen — Dates Last Seen — Dates Last Seen — Site: XXXX-XX-Origin: Natural/Native occurrence Occ Rank: Unknown Element: XXXX-XX-Presence: Presumed Extant Trend: Unknown Site: XXXX-XX-Presence: Voldated: 2004-10-22 Quad Summary: Woodland (3812167/514A) Record Last Updated: 2004-10-22 2004-10-22 Quad Summary: Yolo Township: 10N Range: 02E Lat/Long: 38.67728° / -121.77377° Township: 10N Range: 02E Radius: 1 mile Mapping Precision: NON-SPECIFIC Section: 29 Qtr: XX Elevation: 65 ft Symbol Type: POINT Meridian: M M Location: WOODLAND. General: 1 COLLECTED, UDAV (U.C. DAVIS, MUSEUM OF ZOOLOGY). Township: 10N/LECTED, UDAV (U.C. DAVIS, MUSEUM OF ZOOLOGY). Township Mapping Precision: NON-SPECIFIC Township: 10N/LECTED, UDAV (U.C. DAVIS, MUSEUM OF ZOOLOGY).	General: MOST	BUNDANT IN DRIER OPEN ST	AGES OF MOST SHRUB, FOREST, AN	D HERBACEOUS HABITAT	S, WITH FRIABLE S	OILS.	
Occurrence No. 330 Map Index: 57705 EO Index: 57721 — Dates Last Seen — Dates Last Seen — Element: XXXX-XX-Seen — Site: XXXX-XX-Seen — Site: XXXX-XX-Presence: Presumed Extant Trend: Unknown Origin: Natural/Native occurrence Site: XXXX-XX-Seen — Site: XXX-XX-Seen — Site: XXX-Seen — Site: XXX-Seen — Site: XXX-XX-Seen — Site: XXX-Seen — Site: XXX-XX-Seen — Site: XXX-XX-Seen — Site: XXX-Seen — Site: XXX-XX-Seen — Site: XXX-XX-Seen — Site: XXX-XX-Seen — Site: XXX-XX-Seen — Site: XXX-Seen — Site: XXX-Seen — Site: XXX-XX-Seen — Site: XXX-Seen — Site: XXX-Seen — Site: XXX-Seen — Site: XXX-XX-Seen — Site: XXX-XX-Seen — Site: XXX-XX-Seen — Site: XXX-Seen — Site: Site: XXX-Seen — Site: XXX-Seen — Site: XXX-X	Micro: NEEDS	SUFFICIENT FOOD, FRIABLE	SOILS & OPEN, UNCULTIVATED GROU	JND. PREYS ON BURROW	ING RODENTS. DI	GS BURR	OWS.
Occurrence No. 330 Map Index: 57705 EO Index: 57721 — Dates Last Seen — Occ Rank: Unknown Element: XXXX-XX- Site: XXXX-XX- Origin: Natural/Native occurrence Site: XXXX-XX- Presence: Presumed Extant Record Last Updated: 2004-10-2 Quad Summary: Woodland (3812167/514A) Record Last Updated: 2004-10-2 Quad Summary: Yolo Township: 10N Lat/Long: 38.67728°/-121.77377° Township: 10N UTM: Zone-10 N4281679 E6066633 Range: 02E Radius: 1 mile Mapping Precision: NON-SPECIFIC Section: 29 Qtr: XX Elevation: 65 ft Symbol Type: POINT Meridian: M Location: WOODLAND. Elevation: I CULECTED, UDAV (U.C. DAVIS, MUSEUM OF ZOOLOGY). Elevation: Multiple							
Occ Rank: Unknown Element: XXX-XX- Origin: Natural/Native occurrence Site: XXX-XX- Presence: Presumed Extant Record Last Upd ated: 2004-10-28 Quad Summary: Unknown Record Last Upd ated: 2004-10-28 Quad Summary: Voodland (3812167/514A) Township: 10N County Summary: Yolo Township: 10N Lat/Long: 38.67728° / -121.77377° Township: 10N UTM: Zone-10 N4281679 E6066633 Range: 02E Radius: 1 mile Mapping Precision: NON-SPECIFIC Section: 29 Qtr: XX Elevation: 65 ft Symbol Type: POINT Meridian: M M Location: WOODLAND. UNCLECTED, UDAV (U.C. DAVIS, MUSEUM OF ZOOLOGY). VINUPUNU VINUPUNU	Occurrence No.	330 Map Index:	57705 EO Index	57721		Dates La	st Seen
Origin: Natural/Native occurrence Site: XXX.XX-XX- Presence: Presumed Extant Record Last Updated: 2004-10-2 Quad Summary: Woodland (3812167/514A) Record Last Updated: 2004-10-2 Quad Summary: Yolo Township: 10N Range: 02E Lat/Long: 38.67728° / -121.77377° Township: 01N Range: 02E Latitie: 1 mile Mapping Precision: NON-SPECIFIC Section: 29 Qtr: XX Elevation: 65 ft Symbol Type: POINT Meridian: M M	Occ Rank:	Unknown			E	Element:	XXXX-XX-XX
Presence: Presumed Extant Unknown Record Last Update() 2004-10-21 Quad Summary: Woodland (3812167/514A) Image: 2004-10-21 2004-10-21 County Summary: Yolo Yolo Image: 202E Image: 202E Lat/Long: 38.67728° / -121.77377° Township: 10N Range: 202E Quet Summary: 202E Lat/Long: 1 mile Mapping Precision: NON-SPECIFIC Section: 29 Qtr: XX Elevation: 65 ft Symbol Type: POINT Meridian: M M Location: WOODLAND. Image: 202E Image: 202E Image: 202E General: 1 COLLECTED, UDAV (U.C. DAVIS, MUSEUM OF ZOOLOGY). Image: 202E Image: 202E Image: 202E	Origin:	Natural/Native occurrence				Site:	XXXX-XX-XX
Trend: Unknown Record Last Updated: 2004-10-22 Quad Summary: Woodland (3812167/514A)	Presence:	Presumed Extant					
Quad Summary: Woodland (3812167/514A) County Summary: Yolo Lat/Long: 38.67728° / -121.7737° Township: 10N UTM: Zone-10 N4281679 E6066633 Range: 02E Radius: 1 mile Mapping Precision: NON-SPECIFIC Section: 29 Qtr: XX Elevation: 65 ft Symbol Type: POINT Meridian: M Location: WOODLAND. General: 1 COLLECTED, UDAV (U.C. DAVIS, MUSEUM OF ZOOLOGY). Vision of the section of th	Trend:	Unknown			Record Last L	Jpdated:	2004-10-26
County Summary: Yolo Lat/Long: 38.67728° / -121.77377° Township: 10N UTM: Zone-10 N4281679 E606663 Range: 02E Radius: 1 mile Mapping Precision: NON-SPECIFIC Section: 29 Qtr: XX Elevation: 65 ft Symbol Type: POINT Meridian: M Location: WOODLAND. Elevation: 1 COLLECTED, UDAV (U.C. DAVIS, MUSEUM OF ZOOLOGY). Elevation: VW000With	Quad Summary:	Woodland (3812167/514A)					
Lat/Long: 38.67728° / -121.77377° Township: 10N UTM: Zone-10 N4281679 E606663 Range: 02E Radius: 1 mile Mapping Precision: NON-SPECIFIC Section: 29 Qtr: XX Elevation: 65 ft Symbol Type: POINT Meridian: M Location: WOODLAND. Elevation: 1 COLLECTED, UDAV (U.C. DAVIS, MUSEUM OF ZOOLOGY). VIV/00000000000000000000000000000000000	County Summary:	Yolo					
UTM: Zone-10 N4281679 E606663 Range: 02E Radius: 1 mile Mapping Precision: NON-SPECIFIC Section: 29 Elevation: 65 ft Symbol Type: POINT Meridian: M	Lat/Long:	38.67728º / -121.77377º			Township:	10N	
Radius: 1 mile Mapping Precision: NON-SPECIFIC Section: 29 Qtr: XX Elevation: 65 ft Symbol Type: POINT Meridian: M Location: WOODLAND. General: 1 COLLECTED, UDAV (U.C. DAVIS, MUSEUM OF ZOOLOGY).	UTM:	Zone-10 N4281679 E606663			Range:	02E	
Elevation: 65 ft Symbol Type: POINT Meridian: M Location: WOODLAND. General: 1 COLLECTED, UDAV (U.C. DAVIS, MUSEUM OF ZOOLOGY).	Radius:	1 mile	Mapping Precis	ion: NON-SPECIFIC	Section:	29	Qtr: XX
Location: WOODLAND. General: 1 COLLECTED, UDAV (U.C. DAVIS, MUSEUM OF ZOOLOGY).	Elevation:	65 ft	Symbol T	/pe: POINT	Meridian:	М	
General: 1 COLLECTED, UDAV (U.C. DAVIS, MUSEUM OF ZOOLOGY).	Location:	WOODLAND.					
	General:	1 COLLECTED, UDAV (U.C. D	AVIS, MUSEUM OF ZOOLOGY).				

lley Oak Woodland				
		Elemen	nt Code: CTT71130CA	
Statu	s —	NDDB Element Ranks	Other Lists	
Federal: None		Global: G3		
State: None		State: S2.1		
Habitat As	sociations			
General:				
Micro:				
Occurrence No.	1 Map Index: 1	0746 EO Index: 28797	Dates La	st Seen ———
Occ Rank:	Unknown		Element:	1986-12-20
Origin:	Natural/Native occurrence		Site:	1986-12-20
Presence:	Presumed Extant			
Trend:	Decreasing		Record Last Updated:	1998-07-31
Quad Summary:	Woodland (3812167/514A)			
County Summary:	Yolo			
Lat/Long:	38.73420º / -121.76068º		Township: 10N	
UTM:	Zone-10 N4288010 E607717		Range: 02E	
Radius:	1/5 mile	Mapping Precision: NON-SPECIFIC	Section: 4	Qtr: XX
Elevation:	50 ft	Symbol Type: POINT	Meridian: M	
Location:	CACHE CREEK VALLEY OAKS, \$	SOUTH OF YOLO COUNTY RD 17, JUST E OF ITS JCT W/I	HWY 113.	
Ecological:	1980: 60% COVER Q. LOBATA W	//MANY TREES >3 FT DBH. UNDERSTORY TOXIDENDRO	N, SAMBUCUS & ELYMUS TRITIC	OIDES. FEW OAK
5.00	SEEDLINGS PRESENT. IN 1986, REMAIN.	UNDERSTORY CLEARED, DOWNED TREES CLEARED, S	STANDING TREES BEING CUT. FE	W TREES >1 FT DBH
General	THIS WAS OCC #001 OF CTT711	30CA.		

Appendix E Cultural Resources Search



January 21, 2010

NWIC File No.: 09-0823

Tarisai Garande ERM 1277 Treat Boulevard, Suite 500 Walnut Creek, CA, 94597

Re: Record search results for the proposed Yolo County Courthouse in the City of Woodland.

Dear Miss Garande:

Per your request received by our office on January 8, 2010, a records search was conducted for the above referenced project by reviewing pertinent Northwest Information Center (NWIC) base maps that reference cultural resources records and reports, historic-period maps, and literature for Yolo County. Please note that use of the term cultural resources includes both archaeological resources and historical buildings and/or structures.

Review of this information indicates that there has been no specific cultural resource study that covers the Yolo County Courthouse in the City of Woodland project area. This project area contains no recorded cultural resources. The Office of Historic Preservation's (OHP) Historic Properties Directory lists the project area as located within the Downtown Woodland Historic District, OHP file #04291, which is listed as 1S, meaning that it is an individual property that is listed in the National Register of Historic Places by the Keeper, and it is listed in the California Register of Historical Resources. Additionally, within the requested 1/2-mile radius of the projecs area there are four listed districts and hundreds of single property listings, cumulatively totaling 360 properties. See Attachment A for a detailed printout. In addition to these inventories, the NWIC base maps show no recorded buildings/structures.

At the time of Euroamerican contact the Native Americans that lived in the area were speakers of the Patwin language, part of the Penutian stock (Johnson 1978:350 #). Ethnographic literature describes the project area and the vicinity as the territory of the Kachituli tribelet (Kroeber 1925:Plate 34).

Based on an evaluation of the environmental setting and features associated with known sites, Native American resources in this part of Yolo County have been found in flatland areas that are adjacent to fresh water sources. The Yolo County Courthouse in the City of Woodland project area contains is within the vicinity of several vernal pools and springs (Flynn and Wheeler 1978:Map 2). Given the similarity of these

environmental factors, there is a moderate potential of identifying unrecorded Native American resources in the proposed Yolo County Courthouse in the City of Woodland project area.

Review of historical literature and maps indicated the possibility of encountering historic-period archaeological resources within the Yolo County Courthouse in the City of Woodland project area. The City of Woodland Cultural Resource Study (Flynn and Wheeler 1978:Map 3) shows the 1871 town limits, and the project area is included within this boundary. The 1907 USGS 15-minute topographic quadrangle depicts four buildings within the project area. Additionally, in the vicinity, an excavation was conducted that located thousands of artifact that contain information potential that may provide insight into the Chinese community that lived in Woodland during the historic era (DPR 1984). With this in mind, there is a high potential of identifying unrecorded historic-period archaeological resources in the proposed project area.

As mentioned previously, the 1907 USGS 15-minute topographic quadrangle depicts four buildings/structures within the Yolo County Courthouse in the City of Woodland project area. These unrecorded buildings/structures meet the Office of Historic Preservation's minimum age standard that buildings, structures, and objects 45 years or older may be of historical value.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

1) There is a moderate possibility of identifying Native American archaeological resources and a high possibility of identifying historic-period archaeological resources in the project area. We recommend a qualified archaeologist conduct further archival and field study to identify cultural resources. Field study may include, but is not limited to, pedestrian survey, hand auger sampling, shovel test units, or geoarchaeological analyses as well as other common methods used to identify the presence of archaeological resources. Please refer to the list of consultants who meet the Secretary of Interior's Standards at http://www.chrisinfo.org.

2) The proposed project area contains four unrecorded buildings/structures that may be eligible for listing in the National Register of Historic Places or the California Register of Historical Resources; therefore, prior to commencement of project activities, it is recommended that these resources should be assessed by a professional familiar with the architecture and history of Yolo County. Please refer to the list of consultants who meet the Secretary of Interior's Standards at <u>http://www.chrisinfo.org</u>.

3) Review for possible historic-period buildings or structures has included only those sources listed in the attached bibliography and should not be considered comprehensive.

4) If archaeological resources are encountered <u>during construction</u>, work should be temporarily halted in the vicinity of the discovered materials and workers should avoid altering the materials and their context until a qualified professional archaeologist has evaluated the situation and provided appropriate recommendations. <u>Project personnel</u> <u>should not collect cultural resources</u>. Native American resources include chert or obsidian flakes, projectile points, mortars, and pestles; and dark friable soil containing shell and bone dietary debris, heat-affected rock, or human burials. Historic-period resources include stone or adobe foundations or walls; structures and remains with square nails; and refuse deposits or bottle dumps, often located in old wells or privies.

5) It is recommended that any identified cultural resources be recorded on DPR 523 historic resource recordation forms, available online from the Office of Historic Preservation's website: <u>http://ohp.parks.ca.gov/default.asp?page_id=1069</u>

Thank you for using our services. Please contact this office if you have any questions, (707) 664-0880.

Sincerely,

L. Smirnoff Researcher

LITERATURE REVIEWED

In addition to archaeological maps and site records on file at the Northwest Information Center of the Historical Resources Information System, the following literature was reviewed:

California Department of Parks and Recreation

1984 The Chinese Laundry on Second Street. In California Archaeological Reports 24. NWIC file #S-12204.

Fisher, Ray

1983 Yolo Landmarks Tour. Yolo County Historical Society.

Flynn, Katherine and Thomas Wheeler

1978 City of Woodland Cultural Resource Study – Criteria for Significance and Methods of Historic Preservation. NWIC file #S-2958.

Gudde, Erwin G.

1969 California Place Names: The Origin and Etymology of Current Geographical Names. Third Edition. University of California Press, Berkeley and Los Angeles.

Hart, James D.

1987 A Companion to California. University of California Press, Berkeley and Los Angeles.

Hoover, Mildred Brooke, Hero Eugene Rensch, and Ethel Rensch, revised by William N. Abeloe 1966 *Historic Spots in California*. Third Edition. Stanford University Press, Stanford.

Hoover, Mildred Brooke, Hero Eugene Rensch, and Ethel Rensch, William N. Abeloe, revised by Douglas E. Kyle

1990 Historic Spots in California. Fourth Edition. Stanford University Press, Stanford.

Johnson, Patti J.

1978 Patwin. In *California*, edited by Robert F. Heizer, pp. 350-360. Handbook of North American Indians, vol. 8, William C. Sturtevant, general editor. Smithsonian Institution, Washington, D.C.

Kroeber, A.L.

1925 Handbook of the Indians of California. Bureau of American Ethnology, Bulletin 78, Smithsonian Institution, Washington, D.C. (Reprint by Dover Publications, Inc., New York, 1976).

Roberts, George, and Jan Roberts

1988 Discover Historic California. Gem Guides Book Co., Pico Rivera, California.

State of California Department of Parks and Recreation

- 1976 *California Inventory of Historic Resources*. State of California Department of Parks and Recreation, Sacramento.
- State of California Department of Parks and Recreation and Office of Historic Preservation 1988 *Five Views: An Ethnic Sites Survey for California.* State of California Department of Parks and Recreation and Office of Historic Preservation, Sacramento.

State of California Office of Historic Preservation **

2009 *Historic Properties Directory*. Listing by City (through October 2007). State of California Office of Historic Preservation, Sacramento.

Woodbridge, Sally B.

1988 California Architecture: Historic American Buildings Survey. Chronicle Books, San Francisco.

Works Progress Administration

1984 *The WPA Guide to California*. Reprint by Pantheon Books, New York. (Originally published as California: A Guide to the Golden State in 1939 by Books, Inc., distributed by Hastings House Publishers, New York.)

**Note that the Office of Historic Preservation's *Historic Properties Directory* includes National Register, State Registered Landmarks, California Points of Historical Interest, and the California Register of Historical Resources as well as Certified Local Government surveys that have undergone Section 106 review.

Appendix F Noise Measurements AOC Woodland About 49 feet from edge of road (approximate)





Date: 1/05/202	10					917655	893507	5719246
Leq		Lmax	L(99.9)	CNEL ad Ldr	n Adjust C	NEL energy l	Ldn energy	
14:56:00	82.7	94.7		0	0	186208714	186208714	
14:57:00	84.8	95.5		0	0	301995172	301995172	
14:58:00	64.9	75.9		0	0	3090295	3090295	
14:59:00	71.5	84.6		0	0	14125375	14125375	
15:00:00	60.1	64.1		0	0	1023293	1023293	
15:01:00	59.3	60.1		0	0	851138	851138	
15:02:00	59.2	62		0	0	831764	831764	
15:03:00	59.3	61.6		0	0	851138	851138	
15:04:00	62	67.7		0	0	1584893	1584893	
15:05:00	58.5	60.2		0	0	707946	707946	
15:06:00	58.5	59.5		0	0	707946	707946	
15:07:00	58.6	59.8		0	0	724436	724436	
15:08:00	59.3	62.6		0	0	851138	851138	

15:09:00	58.9	60	0	0	776247	776247
15:10:00	58.7	59.8	0	0	741310	741310
15:11:00	59.8	63.1	0	0	954993	954993
15:12:00	59.3	62	0	0	851138	851138
15:13:00	59	59.9	0	0	794328	794328
15:14:00	58.2	58.9	0	0	660693	660693
15:15:00	58.2	59	0	0	660693	660693
15:16:00	58.1	59.5	0	0	645654	645654
15:17:00	57.8	58.7	0	0	602560	602560
15:18:00	58.3	59.9	0	0	676083	676083
15:19:00	57.9	59.7	0	0	616595	616595
15:20:00	57.3	58.3	0	0	537032	537032
15:21:00	57.8	58.6	0	0	602560	602560
15:22:00	57.6	60.2	0	0	575440	575440
15:23:00	57.9	59.1	0	0	616595	616595
15:24:00	60.4	67.1	0	0	1096478	1096478
15:25:00	58	58.7	0	0	630957	630957
15:26:00	58	64.8	0	0	630957	630957
15:27:00	62	69	0	0	1584893	1584893
15:28:00	61.5	68.7	0	0	1412538	1412538
15:29:00	58.3	62.5	0	0	676083	676083
15:30:00	57.3	58.1	0	0	537032	537032
15:31:00	58.7	63.2	0	0	741310	741310
15:32:00	57.8	59.1	0	0	602560	602560
15:33:00	60.5	66.2	0	0	1122018	1122018
15:34:00	57.5	58.8	0	0	562341	562341
15:35:00	57.3	58.6	0	0	537032	537032
15:36:00	57.8	58.6	0	0	602560	602560
15:37:00	57.4	58.7	0	0	549541	549541
15:38:00	57.7	59.1	0	0	588844	588844
15:39:00	58.2	60.1	0	0	660693	660693
15:40:00	57.7	58.5	0	0	588844	588844
15:41:00	57.2	58.2	0	0	524807	524807
15:42:00	57.6	59.3	0	0	575440	575440
15:43:00	60.6	70.2	0	0	1148154	1148154
15:44:00	57.3	58.3	0	0	537032	537032
15:45:00	57.7	61.1	0	0	588844	588844
15:46:00	57.7	59.7	0	0	588844	588844
15:47:00	58.6	62.2	0	0	724436	724436
15:48:00	57.8	59.7	0	0	602560	602560
15:49:00	57.6	61	0	0	575440	575440
15:50:00	58.1	62.2	0	0	645654	645654
15:51:00	58.4	59.2	0	0	691831	691831
15:52:00	59.4	63.8	0	0	870964	870964
15:53:00	58	59.1	0	0	630957	630957
15:54:00	56.2	59.5	0	0	416869	416869
15:55:00	54.5	62.2	0	0	281838	281838
15:56:00	53	56.2	0	0	199526	199526
15:57:00	51.2	58.1	0	0	131826	131826

15:58:00	49.6	52.8	0	0	91201	91201
15:59:00	50.9	54.6	0	0	123027	123027
16:00:00	51.6	56.3	0	0	144544	144544
16:01:00	52.2	63.4	0	0	165959	165959
16:02:00	51.4	53.8	0	0	138038	138038
16:03:00	52.4	59.1	0	0	173780	173780
16:04:00	67.1	77.5	0	0	5128614	5128614
16:05:00	59.9	62.6	0	0	977237	977237
16:06:00	59.6	64.5	0	0	912011	912011
16:07:00	61.9	68.6	0	0	1548817	1548817
16:08:00	53.3	63.2	0	0	213796	213796
16:09:00	57.3	67.1	0	0	537032	537032
16:10:00	54.6	63.4	0	0	288403	288403
16:11:00	58.8	66.3	0	0	758578	758578
16:12:00	56.9	64.1	0	0	489779	489779
16:13:00	57.8	64	0	0	602560	602560
16:14:00	54	61.8	0	0	251189	251189
16:15:00	58	64.6	0	0	630957	630957
16:16:00	49.9	52.8	0	0	97724	97724
16:17:00	62.7	70.4	0	0	1862087	1862087
16:18:00	55.4	61.7	0	0	346737	346737
16:19:00	52.1	58.3	0	0	162181	162181
16:20:00	55.8	61.5	0	0	380189	380189
16:21:00	53.9	59.9	0	0	245471	245471
16:22:00	54	59.5	0	0	251189	251189
16:23:00	60.1	71.4	0	0	1023293	1023293
16:24:00	55	60.5	0	0	316228	316228
16:25:00	52	56.2	0	0	158489	158489
16:26:00	52.1	55.5	0	0	162181	162181
16:27:00	56.5	66.6	0	0	446684	446684
16:28:00	54.8	62.3	0	0	301995	301995
16:29:00	54.3	59.8	0	0	269153	269153
16:30:00	52	57.7	0	0	158489	158489
16:31:00	52.1	55.5	0	0	162181	162181
16:32:00	55.3	60.6	0	0	338844	338844
16:33:00	55.5	63.3	0	0	354813	354813
16:34:00	50.9	56.7	0	0	123027	123027
16:35:00	52.2	54.2	0	0	165959	165959
16:36:00	50.9	55.9	0	0	123027	123027
16:37:00	53.1	55.6	0	0	204174	204174
16:38:00	50.3	53	0	0	107152	107152
16:39:00	52	57.3	0	0	158489	158489
16:40:00	53.5	59.1	0	0	223872	223872
16:41:00	55.9	62.2	0	0	389045	389045
16:42:00	53.4	58.2	0	0	218776	218776
16:43:00	55.6	62.6	0	0	363078	363078
16:44:00	52.1	56	0	0	162181	162181
16:45:00	56.3	63.8	0	0	426580	426580
16:46:00	54.7	61	0	0	295121	295121

16:47:00	53.8	57.4	0	0	239883	239883
16:48:00	51.4	55.1	0	0	138038	138038
16:49:00	49.9	54.8	0	0	97724	97724
16:50:00	53.9	56	0	0	245471	245471
16:51:00	52.8	59	0	0	190546	190546
16:52:00	54.4	59.4	0	0	275423	275423
16:53:00	55.8	64.5	0	0	380189	380189
16:54:00	55.1	64.6	0	0	323594	323594
16:55:00	51.8	55.7	0	0	151356	151356
16:56:00	52.3	54.3	0	0	169824	169824
16:57:00	51.4	55	0	0	138038	138038
16:58:00	53.3	55.8	0	0	213796	213796
16:59:00	54.8	58.2	0	0	301995	301995
17:00:00	53.8	56.6	0	0	239883	239883
17:01:00	54	59.2	0	0	251189	251189
17:02:00	53	57.3	0	0	199526	199526
17:03:00	54.9	62.6	0	0	309030	309030
17:04:00	55.4	57.9	0	0	346737	346737
17:05:00	53.4	59.1	0	0	218776	218776
17:06:00	52.2	60.2	0	0	165959	165959
17:07:00	54.4	61	0	0	275423	275423
17:08:00	52.1	59.1	0	0	162181	162181
17:09:00	52.2	56	0	0	165959	165959
17:10:00	51.2	54.2	0	0	131826	131826
17:11:00	52.8	57	0	0	190546	190546
17:12:00	51.8	55.9	0	0	151356	151356
17:13:00	52.4	58.5	0	0	173780	173780
17:14:00	50.9	52.6	0	0	123027	123027
17:15:00	50.9	56.5	0	0	123027	123027
17:16:00	51.7	54.6	0	0	147911	147911
17:17:00	52.8	59.9	0	0	190546	190546
17:18:00	55.1	64.1	0	0	323594	323594
17:19:00	56.1	64.1	0	0	407380	407380
17:20:00	54.2	57.8	0	0	263027	263027
17:21:00	50.8	54.3	0	0	120226	120226
17:22:00	52.8	60.1	0	0	190546	190546
17:23:00	51	57.1	0	0	125893	125893
17:24:00	53.4	57.4	0	0	218776	218776
17:25:00	50.4	53.7	0	0	109648	109648
17:26:00	52.3	55.8	0	0	169824	169824
17:27:00	48.8	52.2	0	0	75858	75858
17:28:00	50.7	54.4	0	0	117490	117490
17:29:00	49.7	55.2	0	0	93325	93325
17:30:00	48.5	53	0	0	70795	70795
17:31:00	53.1	57	0	0	204174	204174
17:32:00	51.6	57.4	0	0	144544	144544
17:33:00	51.9	56.5	0	0	154882	154882
17:34:00	48.6	51	0	0	72444	72444
17:35:00	53	55.9	0	0	199526	199526
17:36:00	51.7	60.3	0	0	147911	147911
----------	------	------	---	---	--------	--------
17:37:00	49.1	51	0	0	81283	81283
17:38:00	50.1	53.9	0	0	102329	102329
17:39:00	50.5	55.1	0	0	112202	112202
17:40:00	49.3	54.7	0	0	85114	85114
17:41:00	50.3	54.4	0	0	107152	107152
17:42:00	51.5	56.2	0	0	141254	141254
17:43:00	49.8	52.3	0	0	95499	95499
17:44:00	50	52.3	0	0	100000	100000
17:45:00	49.8	53.1	0	0	95499	95499
17:46:00	50.2	54.3	0	0	104713	104713
17:47:00	49.7	54.4	0	0	93325	93325
17:48:00	55	60.5	0	0	316228	316228
17:49:00	55.5	65.8	0	0	354813	354813
17:50:00	51.5	57.4	0	0	141254	141254
17:51:00	51.9	57.4	0	0	154882	154882
17:52:00	52.3	55.5	0	0	169824	169824
17:53:00	51.9	56.6	0	0	154882	154882
17:54:00	50.8	53.4	0	0	120226	120226
17:55:00	54	61	0	0	251189	251189
17:56:00	51.6	55.5	0	0	144544	144544
17:57:00	48.5	52	0	0	70795	70795
17:58:00	51.4	56.9	0	0	138038	138038
17:59:00	50.3	55.7	0	0	107152	107152
18:00:00	50.9	54.7	0	0	123027	123027
18:01:00	51.1	54.5	0	0	128825	128825
18:02:00	53.1	57.8	0	0	204174	204174
18:03:00	50.4	53.4	0	0	109648	109648
18:04:00	51.2	55.2	0	0	131826	131826
18:05:00	49.5	52.2	0	0	89125	89125
18:06:00	49.1	52.3	0	0	81283	81283
18:07:00	51	54.2	0	0	125893	125893
18:08:00	52	56.6	0	0	158489	158489
18:09:00	49.5	53	0	0	89125	89125
18:10:00	50.3	53.4	0	0	107152	107152
18:11:00	49.2	52.3	0	0	83176	83176
18:12:00	50.2	55	0	0	104713	104713
18:13:00	50.1	53	0	0	102329	102329
18:14:00	49.2	52.1	0	0	83176	83176
18:15:00	51.1	56.6	0	0	128825	128825
18:16:00	53	56.2	0	0	199526	199526
18:17:00	52.3	53.9	0	0	169824	169824
18:18:00	49.8	53.8	0	0	95499	95499
18:19:00	49.2	52.6	0	0	83176	83176
18:20:00	52.7	60.5	0	0	186209	186209
18:21:00	50.3	54.2	0	0	107152	107152
18:22:00	49.1	54.2	0	0	81283	81283
18:23:00	51.1	53.8	0	0	128825	128825
18:24:00	48.5	51.7	0	0	70795	70795

18:25:00	47.9	52	0	0	61660	61660
18:26:00	51	53.6	0	0	125893	125893
18:27:00	50.1	53	0	0	102329	102329
18:28:00	51	54.8	0	0	125893	125893
18:29:00	49.9	52.8	0	0	97724	97724
18:30:00	47.8	52.3	0	0	60256	60256
18:31:00	49.1	52.4	0	0	81283	81283
18:32:00	51.4	54.3	0	0	138038	138038
18:33:00	54.2	58.6	0	0	263027	263027
18:34:00	51.6	59	0	0	144544	144544
18:35:00	51.7	54	0	0	147911	147911
18:36:00	50.8	56.6	0	0	120226	120226
18:37:00	49.4	55.6	0	0	87096	87096
18:38:00	50.4	55.4	0	0	109648	109648
18:39:00	49.8	53.8	0	0	95499	95499
18:40:00	50.6	55.8	0	0	114815	114815
18:41:00	48.6	51.1	0	0	72444	72444
18:42:00	50.7	55.4	0	0	117490	117490
18:43:00	49.6	55.1	0	0	91201	91201
18:44:00	52.7	58.6	0	0	186209	186209
18:45:00	50.7	56.5	0	0	117490	117490
18:46:00	50.3	54.5	0	0	107152	107152
18:47:00	53.7	63.6	0	0	234423	234423
18:48:00	51.1	56.3	0	0	128825	128825
18.49.00	50.9	53.1	0	0	123027	123027
18:50:00	52.1	56.3	0	0	162181	162181
18:51:00	50.9	56.2	0	0	123027	123027
18:52:00	50	54.7	0	0	100000	100000
18:53:00	51.1	56.6	0	0	128825	128825
18:54:00	49.6	53.9	0	0	91201	91201
18:55:00	47.3	51.4	0	0	53703	53703
18:56:00	49.5	52.2	0	0	89125	89125
18:57:00	49.5	53.1	0	0	89125	89125
18:58:00	52.2	61	0	0	165959	165959
18:59:00	52	57.1	0	0	158489	158489
19:00:00	49.9	53.8	0	0	97724	97724
19:01:00	60.8	71	0	0	1202264	1202264
19:02:00	66.5	77.9	5	0	14125375	4466836
19:03:00	53.8	58.7	5	0	758578	239883
19:04:00	53.4	57.4	5	0	691831	218776
19:05:00	56	65.9	5	0	1258925	398107
19:06:00	48.5	53.9	5	0	223872	70795
19:07:00	50.5	55	5	0	354813	112202
19:08:00	50.6	55.4	5	0	363078	114815
19:09:00	48.7	55	5	0	234423	74131
19:10:00	48.8	54.5	5	0	239883	75858
19:11:00	51.9	55.9	5	0	489779	154882
19:12:00	48.4	52.2	5	0	218776	69183
19:13:00	48.7	52.2	5	0	234423	74131

19:14:00	48.7	52.5	5	0	234423	74131
19:15:00	49.8	55.8	5	0	301995	95499
19:16:00	50.4	53.8	5	0	346737	109648
19:17:00	48	51.8	5	0	199526	63096
19:18:00	49.1	55	5	0	257040	81283
19:19:00	47.9	50.6	5	0	194984	61660
19:20:00	50.2	53.8	5	0	331131	104713
19:21:00	49.1	53.8	5	0	257040	81283
19:22:00	46.9	50.7	5	0	154882	48978
19:23:00	49.9	53.3	5	0	309030	97724
19:24:00	50.8	54.1	5	0	380189	120226
19:25:00	48.7	53.3	5	0	234423	74131
19:26:00	49.8	55.1	5	0	301995	95499
19:27:00	47.7	53.8	5	0	186209	58884
19:28:00	47.9	51.8	5	0	194984	61660
19:29:00	48	50.3	5	0	199526	63096
19:30:00	48.1	52.6	5	0	204174	64565
19:31:00	49.6	55	5	0	288403	91201
19:32:00	48.1	50.8	5	0	204174	64565
19:33:00	50.3	55.6	5	0	338844	107152
19:34:00	48.1	52.1	5	0	204174	64565
19:35:00	52.9	58.8	5	0	616595	194984
19:36:00	49.1	52.2	5	0	257040	81283
19:37:00	48.2	53.8	5	0	208930	66069
19:38:00	53.2	58.7	5	0	660693	208930
19:39:00	49.2	53	5	0	263027	83176
19:40:00	51.8	56.2	5	0	478630	151356
19:41:00	49.6	55.4	5	0	288403	91201
19:42:00	47.5	52.2	5	0	177828	56234
19:43:00	46.9	51.9	5	0	154882	48978
19:44:00	53.2	61.4	5	0	660693	208930
19:45:00	45.8	50.6	5	0	120226	38019
19:46:00	45.4	49.5	5	0	109648	34674
19:47:00	48.4	52.9	5	0	218776	69183
19:48:00	46.4	50.7	5	0	138038	43652
19:49:00	47.1	52.3	5	0	162181	51286
19:50:00	47.7	51.9	5	0	186209	58884
19:51:00	48.1	55.1	5	0	204174	64565
19:52:00	50.3	55.4	5	0	338844	107152
19:53:00	49.3	52.3	5	0	269153	85114
19:54:00	51.4	58.6	5	0	436516	138038
19:55:00	46.5	51.1	5	0	141254	44668
19:56:00	48.3	52.6	5	0	213796	67608
19:57:00	47.9	52.6	5	0	194984	61660
19:58:00	48.9	56.2	5	0	245471	77625
19:59:00	44.4	49.1	5	0	87096	27542
20:00:00	50.4	61.2	5	0	346737	109648
20:01:00	51.9	61	5	0	489779	154882
20:02:00	49.1	52.7	5	0	257040	81283

20:03:00	50	58.2	5	0	316228	100000
20:04:00	46.7	52.9	5	0	147911	46774
20:05:00	49.6	53.9	5	0	288403	91201
20:06:00	47.3	49.8	5	0	169824	53703
20:07:00	47.6	52	5	0	181970	57544
20:08:00	47.8	50.6	5	0	190546	60256
20:09:00	46.5	51.4	5	0	141254	44668
20:10:00	49.4	52.6	5	0	275423	87096
20:11:00	45.8	52.7	5	0	120226	38019
20:12:00	48.5	52.9	5	0	223872	70795
20:13:00	47	55.4	5	0	158489	50119
20:14:00	46	51.5	5	0	125893	39811
20:15:00	49.5	51.9	5	0	281838	89125
20:16:00	47.4	50.6	5	0	173780	54954
20:17:00	49.1	54.5	5	0	257040	81283
20:18:00	46	51.4	5	0	125893	39811
20:19:00	45.7	48.9	5	0	117490	37154
20:20:00	46.1	49	5	0	128825	40738
20:21:00	45.8	49	5	0	120226	38019
20:22:00	46.7	50.5	5	0	147911	46774
20:23:00	47.2	50.5	5	0	165959	52481
20:24:00	45.4	49.2	5	0	109648	34674
20:25:00	48.3	51.9	5	0	213796	67608
20:26:00	50.1	59.4	5	0	323594	102329
20:27:00	47.2	51.4	5	0	165959	52481
20:28:00	46.7	50.2	5	0	147911	46774
20:29:00	48.3	52.5	5	0	213796	67608
20:30:00	46.7	50.7	5	0	147911	46774
20:31:00	45.6	49	5	0	114815	36308
20:32:00	45.9	50	5	0	123027	38905
20:33:00	46.3	51.5	5	0	134896	42658
20:34:00	45.5	52.6	5	0	112202	35481
20:35:00	45.7	49	5	0	117490	37154
20:36:00	46.4	54.3	5	0	138038	43652
20:37:00	47.4	50.6	5	0	173780	54954
20:38:00	44.1	49.6	5	0	81283	25704
20:39:00	46.2	51	5	0	131826	41687
20:40:00	44.9	49.1	5	0	97724	30903
20:41:00	46.2	49.6	5	0	131826	41687
20:42:00	47.3	51.8	5	0	169824	53703
20:43:00	48.9	56.7	5	0	245471	77625
20:44:00	47	53.8	5	0	158489	50119
20:45:00	45.1	50.2	5	0	102329	32359
20:46:00	47.6	53	5	0	181970	57544
20:47:00	46.3	52.8	5	0	134896	42658
20:48:00	47.3	55.4	5	0	169824	53703
20:49:00	45.6	51.9	5	0	114815	36308
20:50:00	48.2	53.1	5	0	208930	66069
20:51:00	44.9	51.5	5	0	97724	30903

20:52:00	46.8	52.2	5	0	151356	47863
20:53:00	48.6	55.8	5	0	229087	72444
20:54:00	45.2	48.7	5	0	104713	33113
20:55:00	48.3	53.4	5	0	213796	67608
20:56:00	48.4	53.8	5	0	218776	69183
20:57:00	44.8	49.1	5	0	95499	30200
20:58:00	48.5	53.3	5	0	223872	70795
20:59:00	47.1	51	5	0	162181	51286
21:00:00	47.4	49.8	5	0	173780	54954
21:01:00	45.2	48.7	5	0	104713	33113
21:02:00	47.1	53	5	0	162181	51286
21:03:00	46.1	52.6	5	0	128825	40738
21:04:00	49.3	55.4	5	0	269153	85114
21:05:00	45.8	51.5	5	0	120226	38019
21:06:00	45.9	49.5	5	0	123027	38905
21:07:00	46.9	50.7	5	0	154882	48978
21:08:00	45.7	51.4	5	0	117490	37154
21:09:00	45.9	49	5	0	123027	38905
21:10:00	46.7	51	5	0	147911	46774
21:11:00	48.8	52.2	5	0	239883	75858
21:12:00	47.7	53.5	5	0	186209	58884
21:13:00	42.5	47.1	5	0	56234	17783
21:14:00	48.1	52.7	5	0	204174	64565
21:15:00	45.1	49.8	5	0	102329	32359
21:16:00	50.4	57.8	5	0	346737	109648
21:17:00	48.4	58.3	5	0	218776	69183
21:18:00	44.5	48.5	5	0	89125	28184
21:19:00	40.2	45.6	5	0	33113	10471
21:20:00	41.9	46.5	5	0	48978	15488
21:21:00	45.8	51.8	5	0	120226	38019
21:22:00	45.8	49.6	5	0	120226	38019
21:23:00	46	49	5	0	125893	39811
21:24:00	45.8	50.1	5	0	120226	38019
21:25:00	49.7	56	5	0	295121	93325
21:26:00	44.5	50.8	5	0	89125	28184
21:27:00	42.9	48.2	5	0	61660	19498
21:28:00	45.5	48.2	5	0	112202	35481
21:29:00	46.2	51.4	5	0	131826	41687
21:30:00	47.6	55	5	0	181970	57544
21:31:00	44.3	51.2	5	0	85114	26915
21:32:00	42.9	48.6	5	0	61660	19498
21:33:00	45	49	5	0	100000	31623
21:34:00	44	47.7	5	0	79433	25119
21:35:00	50.6	58.7	5	0	363078	114815
21:36:00	45.9	52.1	5	0	123027	38905
21:37:00	41.3	45.8	5	0	42658	13490
21:38:00	46.7	50.6	5	0	147911	46774
21:39:00	44.8	49	5	0	95499	30200
21:40:00	48.8	54.3	5	0	239883	75858

21:41:00	50.2	59.8	5	0	331131	104713
21:42:00	47.9	55.8	5	0	194984	61660
21:43:00	45.9	51.7	5	0	123027	38905
21:44:00	46.9	51.2	5	0	154882	48978
21:45:00	43.7	48.8	5	0	74131	23442
21:46:00	43.9	49.1	5	0	77625	24547
21:47:00	44.6	47.1	5	0	91201	28840
21:48:00	43.1	46.7	5	0	64565	20417
21:49:00	44.8	51.7	5	0	95499	30200
21:50:00	45.4	49.4	5	0	109648	34674
21:51:00	44	49.3	5	0	79433	25119
21:52:00	43.5	50.6	5	0	70795	22387
21:53:00	47.3	55.9	5	0	169824	53703
21:54:00	50.4	59.4	5	0	346737	109648
21:55:00	54.1	62.5	5	0	812831	257040
21:56:00	46.2	49.8	5	0	131826	41687
21:57:00	45.4	48.7	5	0	109648	34674
21:58:00	45.7	50.3	5	0	117490	37154
21:59:00	46.5	54.1	5	0	141254	44668
22:00:00	45.4	49	5	0	109648	34674
22:01:00	42.8	46.6	5	0	60256	19055
22:02:00	45.9	49	10	10	389045	389045
22:03:00	43.4	47.8	10	10	218776	218776
22:04:00	46.9	54.3	10	10	489779	489779
22:05:00	47	53.3	10	10	501187	501187
22:06:00	47.4	52.7	10	10	549541	549541
22:07:00	44.3	52	10	10	269153	269153
22:08:00	44.3	47.2	10	10	269153	269153
22:09:00	46.4	51.9	10	10	436516	436516
22:10:00	42.8	45.2	10	10	190546	190546
22:11:00	44.3	51.8	10	10	269153	269153
22:12:00	46.1	49.2	10	10	407380	407380
22:13:00	45.7	50.7	10	10	371535	371535
22:14:00	44.6	47.8	10	10	288403	288403
22:15:00	49.9	57	10	10	977237	977237
22:16:00	44.8	49	10	10	301995	301995
22:17:00	42.8	46.3	10	10	190546	190546
22:18:00	46.6	52.3	10	10	457088	457088
22:19:00	47.8	52.7	10	10	602560	602560
22:20:00	46.3	51.6	10	10	426580	426580
22:21:00	44.9	49.3	10	10	309030	309030
22:22:00	46.6	52.3	10	10	457088	457088
22:23:00	48.2	52.7	10	10	660693	660693
22:24:00	49.4	55.3	10	10	870964	870964
22:25:00	45.5	52.1	10	10	354813	354813
22:26:00	45.7	56.3	10	10	371535	371535
22:27:00	47	59.5	10	10	501187	501187
22:28:00	42.1	50.3	10	10	162181	162181
22:29:00	45.6	52.2	10	10	363078	363078

22:30:00	44.5	49.5	10	10	281838	281838
22:31:00	49.4	58.2	10	10	870964	870964
22:32:00	44.6	49.5	10	10	288403	288403
22:33:00	44.2	49.5	10	10	263027	263027
22:34:00	44.2	49.1	10	10	263027	263027
22:35:00	43.9	48.2	10	10	245471	245471
22:36:00	45.2	49.8	10	10	331131	331131
22:37:00	46.2	50.1	10	10	416869	416869
22:38:00	45.9	48.8	10	10	389045	389045
22:39:00	44.9	50.7	10	10	309030	309030
22:40:00	45.8	51	10	10	380189	380189
22:41:00	46.3	50.1	10	10	426580	426580
22:42:00	46.2	51	10	10	416869	416869
22:43:00	45.6	51.7	10	10	363078	363078
22:44:00	43.4	46.6	10	10	218776	218776
22:45:00	45.5	56.6	10	10	354813	354813
22:46:00	51.2	58.5	10	10	1318257	1318257
22:47:00	47.9	55.4	10	10	616595	616595
22:48:00	44.9	48.7	10	10	309030	309030
22:49:00	48.1	60.8	10	10	645654	645654
22:50:00	48	53.5	10	10	630957	630957
22:51:00	44	49	10	10	251189	251189
22:52:00	46.6	53.1	10	10	457088	457088
22:53:00	46.4	50.3	10	10	436516	436516
22:54:00	44.9	50.2	10	10	309030	309030
22:55:00	43.3	47.5	10	10	213796	213796
22:56:00	45.5	49.4	10	10	354813	354813
22:57:00	44.1	49	10	10	257040	257040
22:58:00	48	52.6	10	10	630957	630957
22:59:00	47.8	53.9	10	10	602560	602560
23:00:00	42.8	46.3	10	10	190546	190546
23:01:00	45	48.6	10	10	316228	316228
23:02:00	43.2	47.5	10	10	208930	208930
23:03:00	46.5	53.3	10	10	446684	446684
23:04:00	43.2	50.6	10	10	208930	208930
23:05:00	45.7	52.2	10	10	371535	371535
23:06:00	45.4	53.5	10	10	346737	346737
23:07:00	44.4	48.6	10	10	275423	275423
23:08:00	45	49.8	10	10	316228	316228
23:09:00	45.1	50.4	10	10	323594	323594
23:10:00	45.7	50.4	10	10	371535	371535
23:11:00	43.8	49.2	10	10	239883	239883
23:12:00	46.5	53.9	10	10	446684	446684
23:13:00	44.7	49.2	10	10	295121	295121
23:14:00	45.5	50.4	10	10	354813	354813
23:15:00	45.5	50.3	10	10	354813	354813
23:16:00	43.7	48.3	10	10	234423	234423
23:17:00	43.8	48.6	10	10	239883	239883
23:18:00	44.4	48.2	10	10	275423	275423

23:19:00	43.1	46.6	10	10	204174	204174
23:20:00	42.1	45.6	10	10	162181	162181
23:21:00	44	49.8	10	10	251189	251189
23:22:00	44.3	50.7	10	10	269153	269153
23:23:00	45.9	53.5	10	10	389045	389045
23:24:00	41.5	44.1	10	10	141254	141254
23:25:00	45.2	49.4	10	10	331131	331131
23:26:00	45.5	55.4	10	10	354813	354813
23:27:00	43.4	47.4	10	10	218776	218776
23:28:00	42.4	46.3	10	10	173780	173780
23:29:00	40.6	43.3	10	10	114815	114815
23:30:00	42.1	46.6	10	10	162181	162181
23:31:00	40.2	42.6	10	10	104713	104713
23:32:00	43.2	47.8	10	10	208930	208930
23:33:00	44.3	53	10	10	269153	269153
23:34:00	44.6	49	10	10	288403	288403
23:35:00	41.1	49.4	10	10	128825	128825
23:36:00	46	53.4	10	10	398107	398107
23:37:00	45.5	52.1	10	10	354813	354813
23:38:00	42.9	46.3	10	10	194984	194984
23:39:00	41.9	46.6	10	10	154882	154882
23:40:00	43	47.1	10	10	199526	199526
23:41:00	42.8	47.8	10	10	190546	190546
23:42:00	45.7	51.1	10	10	371535	371535
23:43:00	42.2	47.6	10	10	165959	165959
23:44:00	42.8	47.5	10	10	190546	190546
23:45:00	43.1	48.6	10	10	204174	204174
23:46:00	46	53.4	10	10	398107	398107
23:47:00	40.7	47.1	10	10	117490	117490
23:48:00	41.9	45	10	10	154882	154882
23:49:00	40.9	43.4	10	10	123027	123027
23:50:00	39.8	41.4	10	10	95499	95499
23:51:00	42.2	50.9	10	10	165959	165959
23:52:00	40.6	44.1	10	10	114815	114815
23:53:00	41.9	47	10	10	154882	154882
23:54:00	41.9	49	10	10	154882	154882
23:55:00	44.4	55.1	10	10	275423	275423
23:56:00	44.5	55.1	10	10	281838	281838
23:57:00	42	49.8	10	10	158489	158489
23:58:00	44.8	50.7	10	10	301995	301995
23:59:00	43.9	49.9	10	10	245471	245471
0:00:00	45.1	53.1	10	10	323594	323594
0:01:00	45.8	53	10	10	380189	380189
0:02:00	39.8	39.8	10	10	95499	95499
0:03:00	41	46.9	10	10	125893	125893
0:04:00	42	47.1	10	10	158489	158489
0:05:00	41.4	46.7	10	10	138038	138038
0:06:00	40.2	43.5	10	10	104713	104713
0:07:00	44.9	49.3	10	10	309030	309030

$\begin{array}{c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c $	0:08:00	41.4	47.5	10	10	138038	138038
$\begin{array}{cccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	0:09:00	42.9	48.6	10	10	194984	194984
$\begin{array}{cccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	0:10:00	46.6	54.3	10	10	457088	457088
$\begin{array}{cccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	0:11:00	41.6	46.7	10	10	144544	144544
$\begin{array}{cccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	0:12:00	40	42.8	10	10	100000	100000
$\begin{array}{cccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	0:13:00	41.1	46.8	10	10	128825	128825
$\begin{array}{cccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	0:14:00	43.4	49.1	10	10	218776	218776
$\begin{array}{cccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	0:15:00	39.8	40.2	10	10	95499	95499
$\begin{array}{cccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	0:16:00	40	43.3	10	10	100000	100000
$\begin{array}{cccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	0:17:00	43.1	48.5	10	10	204174	204174
$\begin{array}{cccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	0:18:00	40.1	45.3	10	10	102329	102329
$\begin{array}{cccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	0:19:00	40.3	45.5	10	10	107152	107152
$\begin{array}{cccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	0:20:00	42.8	47.7	10	10	190546	190546
$\begin{array}{cccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	0:21:00	42.1	45.4	10	10	162181	162181
$\begin{array}{cccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	0:22:00	39.8	39.8	10	10	95499	95499
$\begin{array}{cccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	0:23:00	40.9	45	10	10	123027	123027
$\begin{array}{cccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	0:24:00	42.4	47.4	10	10	173780	173780
$\begin{array}{cccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	0:25:00	39.8	39.9	10	10	95499	95499
$\begin{array}{cccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	0:26:00	42.5	47.4	10	10	177828	177828
$\begin{array}{cccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	0:27:00	41.3	47.5	10	10	134896	134896
$\begin{array}{cccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	0:28:00	41.9	47.2	10	10	154882	154882
$\begin{array}{cccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	0:29:00	40.9	45	10	10	123027	123027
$\begin{array}{cccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	0:30:00	39.8	42	10	10	95499	95499
$\begin{array}{cccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	0:31:00	41.3	47.2	10	10	134896	134896
$\begin{array}{cccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	0:32:00	41.1	45.9	10	10	128825	128825
$\begin{array}{cccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	0:33:00	39.8	39.8	10	10	95499	95499
$\begin{array}{cccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	0:34:00	41.9	45.8	10	10	154882	154882
$\begin{array}{cccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	0:35:00	39.8	40.3	10	10	95499	95499
$\begin{array}{cccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	0:36:00	41.1	45.4	10	10	128825	128825
$\begin{array}{cccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	0:37:00	42.3	48.2	10	10	169824	169824
$\begin{array}{cccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	0:38:00	40.6	44	10	10	114815	114815
$\begin{array}{cccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	0:39:00	41.5	44.6	10	10	141254	141254
$\begin{array}{cccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	0:40:00	39.8	41	10	10	95499	95499
$\begin{array}{cccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	0:41:00	42.2	47	10	10	165959	165959
$\begin{array}{cccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	0:42:00	39.8	39.8	10	10	95499	95499
$\begin{array}{cccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	0:43:00	41.2	48.9	10	10	131826	131826
$\begin{array}{cccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	0:44:00	45	51	10	10	316228	316228
$\begin{array}{cccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	0:45:00	39.8	40.7	10	10	95499	95499
$\begin{array}{cccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	0:46:00	41.1	46.2	10	10	128825	128825
$\begin{array}{cccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	0:47:00	39.8	39.8	10	10	95499	95499
$\begin{array}{cccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	0:48:00	39.8	43	10	10	95499	95499
$ \begin{array}{cccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	0:49:00	41.2	46.4	10	10	131826	131826
$ \begin{array}{cccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	0:50:00	40.6	44.7	10	10	114815	114815
0:52:0043.24910102089302089300:53:0040.346.610101071521071520:54:0043.547.810102238722238720:55:0040.845.810101202261202260:56:0041.345.31010134896134896	0:51:00	41.1	47.7	10	10	128825	128825
0:53:0040.346.610101071521071520:54:0043.547.810102238722238720:55:0040.845.810101202261202260:56:0041.345.31010134896134896	0:52:00	43.2	49	10	10	208930	208930
0:54:0043.547.810102238722238720:55:0040.845.810101202261202260:56:0041.345.31010134896134896	0:53:00	40.3	46.6	10	10	107152	107152
0:55:0040.845.810101202261202260:56:0041.345.31010134896134896	0:54:00	43.5	47.8	10	10	223872	223872
0:56:00 41.3 45.3 10 10 134896 134896	0:55:00	40.8	45.8	10	10	120226	120226
	0:56:00	41.3	45.3	10	10	134896	134896

0:57:00	40.3	44.2	10	10	107152	107152
0:58:00	44.3	54.2	10	10	269153	269153
0:59:00	40.5	45.1	10	10	112202	112202
1:00:00	40.4	44.6	10	10	109648	109648
1:01:00	39.8	39.8	10	10	95499	95499
1:02:00	41.5	47.4	10	10	141254	141254
1:03:00	41.9	46.2	10	10	154882	154882
1:04:00	41.4	45.8	10	10	138038	138038
1:05:00	40.6	45.8	10	10	114815	114815
1:06:00	39.8	40.7	10	10	95499	95499
1:07:00	40.7	44.6	10	10	117490	117490
1:08:00	39.8	40	10	10	95499	95499
1:09:00	40.8	45.5	10	10	120226	120226
1:10:00	43.6	52.3	10	10	229087	229087
1:11:00	41.6	46.2	10	10	144544	144544
1:12:00	40.4	43.9	10	10	109648	109648
1:13:00	40.9	44.8	10	10	123027	123027
1:14:00	40.5	44.3	10	10	112202	112202
1:15:00	43.3	49.3	10	10	213796	213796
1:16:00	39.9	41.5	10	10	97724	97724
1:17:00	39.8	39.8	10	10	95499	95499
1:18:00	40.8	45.6	10	10	120226	120226
1:19:00	40.7	45.4	10	10	117490	117490
1:20:00	41	45.7	10	10	125893	125893
1:21:00	39.8	40.6	10	10	95499	95499
1:22:00	41	44.1	10	10	125893	125893
1:23:00	40	43.4	10	10	100000	100000
1:24:00	39.9	43.3	10	10	97724	97724
1:25:00	39.8	39.9	10	10	95499	95499
1:26:00	41.3	46.2	10	10	134896	134896
1:27:00	39.8	39.8	10	10	95499	95499
1:28:00	42	50.2	10	10	158489	158489
1:29:00	39.8	39.8	10	10	95499	95499
1:30:00	42.5	46.2	10	10	177828	177828
1:31:00	42.4	46.7	10	10	173780	173780
1:32:00	42.6	46.6	10	10	181970	181970
1:33:00	39.8	39.8	10	10	95499	95499
1:34:00	39.8	39.8	10	10	95499	95499
1:35:00	41.2	46.9	10	10	131826	131826
1:36:00	39.8	39.8	10	10	95499	95499
1:37:00	45.2	53.7	10	10	331131	331131
1:38:00	45.3	54.8	10	10	338844	338844
1:39:00	39.8	39.8	10	10	95499	95499
1:40:00	41	45.6	10	10	125893	125893
1:41:00	42.3	50.2	10	10	169824	169824
1:42:00	46	51.7	10	10	398107	398107
1:43:00	39.8	41	10	10	95499	95499
1:44:00	41	45	10	10	125893	125893
1.45.00	39.9	42.2	10	10	97724	97724

1:46:00	40.7	43.8	10	10	117490	117490
1:47:00	47	53.4	10	10	501187	501187
1:48:00	42.1	52.2	10	10	162181	162181
1:49:00	48.5	57.8	10	10	707946	707946
1:50:00	40.3	44.2	10	10	107152	107152
1:51:00	40.9	45.1	10	10	123027	123027
1:52:00	40.2	44.2	10	10	104713	104713
1:53:00	39.8	39.8	10	10	95499	95499
1:54:00	39.8	40	10	10	95499	95499
1:55:00	40.8	46.2	10	10	120226	120226
1:56:00	40.8	45.7	10	10	120226	120226
1:57:00	39.9	40.5	10	10	97724	97724
1:58:00	39.8	40	10	10	95499	95499
1:59:00	39.8	39.8	10	10	95499	95499
2:00:00	40.3	42.4	10	10	107152	107152
2:01:00	40.5	45.1	10	10	112202	112202
2:02:00	40.8	45.8	10	10	120226	120226
2:03:00	39.8	39.8	10	10	95499	95499
2:04:00	40.4	42.6	10	10	109648	109648
2:05:00	40.7	44.8	10	10	117490	117490
2:06:00	41	44.6	10	10	125893	125893
2:07:00	39.9	41.8	10	10	97724	97724
2:08:00	47.5	55.8	10	10	562341	562341
2:09:00	39.8	39.8	10	10	95499	95499
2:10:00	40.7	45.4	10	10	117490	117490
2:11:00	39.8	39.8	10	10	95499	95499
2:12:00	39.8	40.3	10	10	95499	95499
2:13:00	39.8	39.8	10	10	95499	95499
2:14:00	39.8	39.8	10	10	95499	95499
2:15:00	42.9	48.7	10	10	194984	194984
2:16:00	41.4	46.7	10	10	138038	138038
2:17:00	39.9	41.6	10	10	97724	97724
2:18:00	39.8	39.8	10	10	95499	95499
2:19:00	41.8	45.5	10	10	151356	151356
2:20:00	43.4	49	10	10	218776	218776
2:21:00	39.8	39.9	10	10	95499	95499
2:22:00	39.8	39.8	10	10	95499	95499
2:23:00	39.8	39.8	10	10	95499	95499
2:24:00	39.8	39.8	10	10	95499	95499
2:25:00	41.7	47	10	10	147911	147911
2:26:00	40.2	42	10	10	104713	104713
2:27:00	39.8	39.8	10	10	95499	95499
2:28:00	42.3	48.4	10	10	169824	169824
2:29:00	44.1	50.1	10	10	257040	257040
2:30:00	39.8	40.2	10	10	95499	95499
2:31:00	40.8	45	10	10	120226	120226
2:32:00	41.3	46.3	10	10	134896	134896
2:33:00	43	48.6	10	10	199526	199526
2:34:00	42.3	49	10	10	169824	169824

2:35:00	39.8	39.9	10	10	95499	95499
2:36:00	41.5	49.8	10	10	141254	141254
2:37:00	42.5	47.9	10	10	177828	177828
2:38:00	45.1	51	10	10	323594	323594
2:39:00	42	47.8	10	10	158489	158489
2:40:00	42.3	48.8	10	10	169824	169824
2:41:00	39.8	39.8	10	10	95499	95499
2:42:00	41.8	47.9	10	10	151356	151356
2:43:00	39.8	39.8	10	10	95499	95499
2:44:00	39.8	39.8	10	10	95499	95499
2:45:00	40.9	46.4	10	10	123027	123027
2:46:00	46.2	52.7	10	10	416869	416869
2:47:00	40.6	48.3	10	10	114815	114815
2:48:00	41.4	50.8	10	10	138038	138038
2:49:00	48.1	57.8	10	10	645654	645654
2:50:00	45	51.5	10	10	316228	316228
2:51:00	39.8	40.2	10	10	95499	95499
2:52:00	40.2	44.2	10	10	104713	104713
2:53:00	40.3	43.9	10	10	107152	107152
2:54:00	39.8	39.8	10	10	95499	95499
2:55:00	39.8	39.8	10	10	95499	95499
2:56:00	39.8	39.8	10	10	95499	95499
2:57:00	39.8	39.8	10	10	95499	95499
2:58:00	39.8	40.6	10	10	95499	95499
2:59:00	39.8	39.8	10	10	95499	95499
3:00:00	43.6	50.6	10	10	229087	229087
3:01:00	40.4	45	10	10	109648	109648
3:02:00	43.5	54.6	10	10	223872	223872
3:03:00	47.1	55.3	10	10	512861	512861
3:04:00	40.7	42.6	10	10	117490	117490
3:05:00	42.2	48.1	10	10	165959	165959
3:06:00	40.5	44.5	10	10	112202	112202
3:07:00	39.8	39.8	10	10	95499	95499
3:08:00	39.9	42.1	10	10	97724	97724
3:09:00	40.6	45.5	10	10	114815	114815
3:10:00	44.7	55	10	10	295121	295121
3:11:00	45.2	53	10	10	331131	331131
3:12:00	39.8	39.8	10	10	95499	95499
3:13:00	39.8	39.8	10	10	95499	95499
3:14:00	39.8	39.8	10	10	95499	95499
3:15:00	46.7	53.5	10	10	467735	467735
3:16:00	40.1	42.2	10	10	102329	102329
3:17:00	42.8	48.1	10	10	190546	190546
3:18:00	39.8	39.8	10	10	95499	95499
3:19:00	42	48	10	10	158489	158489
3:20:00	43	50.3	10	10	199526	199526
3:21:00	39.8	39.8	10	10	95499	95499
3:22:00	39.8	39.8	10	10	95499	95499
3:23:00	40.1	42.6	10	10	102329	102329

3:24:00	40.7	44.3	10	10	117490	117490
3:25:00	47.4	54.6	10	10	549541	549541
3:26:00	40.6	45	10	10	114815	114815
3:27:00	47	57.4	10	10	501187	501187
3:28:00	41.7	48.2	10	10	147911	147911
3:29:00	41.1	45.3	10	10	128825	128825
3:30:00	46.1	54.6	10	10	407380	407380
3:31:00	39.8	39.8	10	10	95499	95499
3:32:00	39.8	39.8	10	10	95499	95499
3:33:00	42	47.4	10	10	158489	158489
3:34:00	40.6	43.6	10	10	114815	114815
3:35:00	39.8	39.8	10	10	95499	95499
3:36:00	39.8	39.8	10	10	95499	95499
3:37:00	42	47.6	10	10	158489	158489
3:38:00	39.9	41.9	10	10	97724	97724
3:39:00	39.8	40.6	10	10	95499	95499
3:40:00	39.8	39.8	10	10	95499	95499
3:41:00	41.9	47.4	10	10	154882	154882
3:42:00	42	49	10	10	158489	158489
3:43:00	41.2	45.4	10	10	131826	131826
3:44:00	42.2	49.1	10	10	165959	165959
3:45:00	44.1	49.5	10	10	257040	257040
3:46:00	49.8	58.5	10	10	954993	954993
3:47:00	51.1	58.5	10	10	1288250	1288250
3:48:00	41.4	47.4	10	10	138038	138038
3:49:00	41.8	48.2	10	10	151356	151356
3:50:00	40.1	47	10	10	102329	102329
3:51:00	39.9	41.1	10	10	97724	97724
3:52:00	42.5	48.6	10	10	177828	177828
3:53:00	40.4	46.6	10	10	109648	109648
3:54:00	40.1	44.6	10	10	102329	102329
3:55:00	40.5	44.4	10	10	112202	112202
3:56:00	40.9	46.6	10	10	123027	123027
3:57:00	43.4	48.1	10	10	218776	218776
3:58:00	40.4	44.8	10	10	109648	109648
3:59:00	40.2	44.1	10	10	104713	104713
4:00:00	39.9	41.7	10	10	97724	97724
4:01:00	40.2	43.9	10	10	104713	104713
4:02:00	41.7	47.2	10	10	147911	147911
4:03:00	41	47.4	10	10	125893	125893
4:04:00	39.8	39.9	10	10	95499	95499
4:05:00	39.8	39.8	10	10	95499	95499
4:06:00	41.6	45.8	10	10	144544	144544
4:07:00	39.8	39.8	10	10	95499	95499
4:08:00	39.8	39.8	10	10	95499	95499
4:09:00	40	45.1	10	10	100000	100000
4:10:00	42.5	46.6	10	10	177828	177828
4:11:00	43.9	48.7	10	10	245471	245471
4:12:00	41.1	47.1	10	10	128825	128825

4:13:00	39.8	39.8	10	10	95499	95499
4:14:00	41.8	48.5	10	10	151356	151356
4:15:00	42.4	46.9	10	10	173780	173780
4:16:00	41	45.4	10	10	125893	125893
4:17:00	39.8	39.8	10	10	95499	95499
4:18:00	41.4	46.4	10	10	138038	138038
4:19:00	40.6	46.1	10	10	114815	114815
4:20:00	39.8	40.7	10	10	95499	95499
4:21:00	40.9	45.4	10	10	123027	123027
4:22:00	39.8	39.8	10	10	95499	95499
4:23:00	40.7	47.2	10	10	117490	117490
4:24:00	42.8	48.9	10	10	190546	190546
4:25:00	39.8	39.8	10	10	95499	95499
4:26:00	40.8	44.3	10	10	120226	120226
4:27:00	40.7	46.9	10	10	117490	117490
4:28:00	49.5	57.8	10	10	891251	891251
4:29:00	40.1	41.8	10	10	102329	102329
4:30:00	47.2	64.4	10	10	524807	524807
4:31:00	47.6	60.2	10	10	575440	575440
4:32:00	40.3	42.7	10	10	107152	107152
4:33:00	57.7	67.7	10	10	5888437	5888437
4:34:00	51.2	60.6	10	10	1318257	1318257
4:35:00	43.5	50.6	10	10	223872	223872
4:36:00	45.9	56.6	10	10	389045	389045
4:37:00	49.3	57	10	10	851138	851138
4:38:00	44.1	49.4	10	10	257040	257040
4:39:00	40.7	45.8	10	10	117490	117490
4:40:00	42	47.2	10	10	158489	158489
4:41:00	41.3	43.4	10	10	134896	134896
4:42:00	47.4	56.3	10	10	549541	549541
4:43:00	42.2	50.6	10	10	165959	165959
4:44:00	43.7	48.1	10	10	234423	234423
4:45:00	45.4	51.4	10	10	346737	346737
4:46:00	46.6	54.2	10	10	457088	457088
4:47:00	42.2	51.5	10	10	165959	165959
4:48:00	42.7	53	10	10	186209	186209
4:49:00	41.2	46.8	10	10	131826	131826
4:50:00	47.5	52.2	10	10	562341	562341
4:51:00	42.9	50.6	10	10	194984	194984
4:52:00	43.3	49	10	10	213796	213796
4:53:00	42.4	48.2	10	10	173780	173780
4:54:00	42	47	10	10	158489	158489
4:55:00	41.1	45.4	10	10	128825	128825
4:56:00	47.8	53.8	10	10	602560	602560
4:57:00	44.5	48.2	10	10	281838	281838
4:58:00	43.2	49	10	10	208930	208930
4:59:00	46.3	61.8	10	10	426580	426580
5:00:00	42.3	47.4	10	10	169824	169824
5:01:00	41.8	46.3	10	10	151356	151356

5:02:00	41.4	47.3	10	10	138038	138038
5:03:00	46.2	53	10	10	416869	416869
5:04:00	42.2	53	10	10	165959	165959
5:05:00	45	53.2	10	10	316228	316228
5:06:00	50.6	59.1	10	10	1148154	1148154
5:07:00	42.9	51.7	10	10	194984	194984
5:08:00	42.1	47.4	10	10	162181	162181
5:09:00	42	45.8	10	10	158489	158489
5:10:00	44.1	48.5	10	10	257040	257040
5:11:00	42.8	47.5	10	10	190546	190546
5:12:00	41.2	43.9	10	10	131826	131826
5:13:00	43.8	54.6	10	10	239883	239883
5:14:00	44.7	54.4	10	10	295121	295121
5:15:00	45.3	49	10	10	338844	338844
5:16:00	45.9	51.5	10	10	389045	389045
5:17:00	50.8	59.3	10	10	1202264	1202264
5:18:00	45.1	51.5	10	10	323594	323594
5:19:00	43.8	49.4	10	10	239883	239883
5:20:00	45.3	54.7	10	10	338844	338844
5:21:00	44.9	50.1	10	10	309030	309030
5:22:00	46.4	57	10	10	436516	436516
5:23:00	48.9	55.9	10	10	776247	776247
5:24:00	59.6	69.4	10	10	9120108	9120108
5:25:00	47.6	52.2	10	10	575440	575440
5:26:00	42.7	49.3	10	10	186209	186209
5:27:00	44.1	48.3	10	10	257040	257040
5:28:00	45.7	51.2	10	10	371535	371535
5:29:00	47.2	52.6	10	10	524807	524807
5:30:00	43.3	47	10	10	213796	213796
5:31:00	44.5	49.8	10	10	281838	281838
5:32:00	45	49.1	10	10	316228	316228
5:33:00	43.7	49.8	10	10	234423	234423
5:34:00	42.6	46.6	10	10	181970	181970
5:35:00	45.2	47.8	10	10	331131	331131
5:36:00	45.3	48.7	10	10	338844	338844
5:37:00	51.3	57.8	10	10	1348963	1348963
5:38:00	45.1	50.2	10	10	323594	323594
5:39:00	44.5	52	10	10	281838	281838
5:40:00	45.7	53	10	10	371535	371535
5:41:00	49.2	54.4	10	10	831764	831764
5:42:00	45.8	49.5	10	10	380189	380189
5:43:00	45.3	51	10	10	338844	338844
5:44:00	43.3	46.4	10	10	213796	213796
5:45:00	49.5	60.7	10	10	891251	891251
5:46:00	46.8	56.6	10	10	478630	478630
5:47:00	49.5	56	10	10	891251	891251
5:48:00	47.5	52.2	10	10	562341	562341
5:49:00	47.5	52.2	10	10	562341	562341
5:50:00	49.6	56.5	10	10	912011	912011

5:51:00	45.6	53.4	10	10	363078	363078
5:52:00	47	54.1	10	10	501187	501187
5:53:00	51.5	59.9	10	10	1412538	1412538
5:54:00	45.1	48.5	10	10	323594	323594
5:55:00	46.4	53.4	10	10	436516	436516
5:56:00	44.8	48.3	10	10	301995	301995
5:57:00	47.9	53.4	10	10	616595	616595
5:58:00	46.6	51	10	10	457088	457088
5:59:00	45.5	51	10	10	354813	354813
6:00:00	43.5	48.7	10	10	223872	223872
6:01:00	46.1	49.9	10	10	407380	407380
6:02:00	45.8	50.9	10	10	380189	380189
6:03:00	44.9	48.7	10	10	309030	309030
6:04:00	50.6	55.9	10	10	1148154	1148154
6:05:00	45.9	49.1	10	10	389045	389045
6:06:00	46.6	52.4	10	10	457088	457088
6:07:00	48.4	52.6	10	10	691831	691831
6:08:00	49.7	54.6	10	10	933254	933254
6:09:00	58.5	61	10	10	7079458	7079458
6:10:00	49.5	57.8	10	10	891251	891251
6:11:00	44.1	48.2	10	10	257040	257040
6:12:00	42.5	47.2	10	10	177828	177828
6:13:00	46	49.1	10	10	398107	398107
6:14:00	50.3	57.7	10	10	1071519	1071519
6:15:00	46	52.3	10	10	398107	398107
6:16:00	45	48.7	10	10	316228	316228
6:17:00	43.4	48.2	10	10	218776	218776
6:18:00	44.9	54.2	10	10	309030	309030
6:19:00	56.7	62.6	10	10	4677351	4677351
6:20:00	44.6	50.7	10	10	288403	288403
6:21:00	50.7	57.2	10	10	1174898	1174898
6:22:00	50.7	59	10	10	1174898	1174898
6:23:00	58.7	66.2	10	10	7413102	7413102
6:24:00	52.9	63.8	10	10	1949845	1949845
6:25:00	49	55.1	10	10	794328	794328
6:26:00	49.2	53.9	10	10	831764	831764
6:27:00	56.2	68.2	10	10	4168694	4168694
6:28:00	49.6	54.7	10	10	912011	912011
6:29:00	46.4	51.3	10	10	436516	436516
6:30:00	47.2	50.1	10	10	524807	524807
6:31:00	46.7	51.1	10	10	467735	467735
6:32:00	46.1	49.5	10	10	407380	407380
6:33:00	51.8	57	10	10	1513561	1513561
6:34:00	46.5	49	10	10	446684	446684
6:35:00	46.3	49.4	10	10	426580	426580
6:36:00	48.3	51.2	10	10	676083	676083
6:37:00	48.7	53.3	10	10	741310	741310
6:38:00	49.6	55	10	10	912011	912011
6:39:00	52.4	58.6	10	10	1737801	1737801

6:40:00	48.6	52.6	10	10	724436	724436
6:41:00	49.2	55.5	10	10	831764	831764
6:42:00	51.4	62.5	10	10	1380384	1380384
6:43:00	47.3	52	10	10	537032	537032
6:44:00	46.5	51	10	10	446684	446684
6:45:00	47.1	51.5	10	10	512861	512861
6:46:00	50.3	54.7	10	10	1071519	1071519
6:47:00	48.6	51.4	10	10	724436	724436
6:48:00	48.2	51.1	10	10	660693	660693
6:49:00	49.8	56.6	10	10	954993	954993
6:50:00	51.5	57.6	10	10	1412538	1412538
6:51:00	49.8	54.7	10	10	954993	954993
6:52:00	48.1	52.2	10	10	645654	645654
6:53:00	50.3	53.8	10	10	1071519	1071519
6:54:00	47.4	51.4	10	10	549541	549541
6:55:00	46.1	47.8	10	10	407380	407380
6:56:00	48.3	51.9	10	10	676083	676083
6:57:00	51.8	57.8	10	10	1513561	1513561
6:58:00	46.6	48.8	10	10	457088	457088
6:59:00	48.7	53	10	10	741310	741310
7:00:00	48.1	51.2	10	10	645654	645654
7:01:00	50.5	62.3	10	10	1122018	1122018
7:02:00	56.8	65.9	0	0	478630	478630
7:03:00	53	57.2	0	0	199526	199526
7:04:00	45.8	49	0	0	38019	38019
7:05:00	45.2	50.1	0	0	33113	33113
7:06:00	47.5	53	0	0	56234	56234
7:07:00	55	64	0	0	316228	316228
7:08:00	55.5	64.2	0	0	354813	354813
7:09:00	52.2	54.5	0	0	165959	165959
7:10:00	51.6	57.8	0	0	144544	144544
7:11:00	53.5	58.9	0	0	223872	223872
7:12:00	53.3	54.7	0	0	213796	213796
7:13:00	52.7	57.9	0	0	186209	186209
7:14:00	52.8	55.1	0	0	190546	190546
7:15:00	58.4	67.7	0	0	691831	691831
7:16:00	59.7	66.7	0	0	933254	933254
7:17:00	64.2	71	0	0	2630268	2630268
7:18:00	60.9	68	0	0	1230269	1230269
7:19:00	64.5	70.9	0	0	2818383	2818383
7:20:00	66	71.8	0	0	3981072	3981072
7:21:00	61.4	67.2	0	0	1380384	1380384
7:22:00	56.4	57.5	0	0	436516	436516
7:23:00	58.9	64.9	0	0	776247	776247
7:24:00	59	65.7	0	0	794328	794328
7:25:00	59.3	64.3	0	0	851138	851138
7:26:00	55.6	61.1	0	0	363078	363078
7:27:00	55	57.8	0	0	316228	316228
7:28:00	54.9	57	0	0	309030	309030

7:29:00	54.9	58.3	0	0	309030	309030
7:30:00	54.6	57.1	0	0	288403	288403
7:31:00	56.2	67.2	0	0	416869	416869
7:32:00	54.4	60.6	0	0	275423	275423
7:33:00	54.7	58.1	0	0	295121	295121
7:34:00	55.4	59.4	0	0	346737	346737
7:35:00	54.1	57.1	0	0	257040	257040
7:36:00	54	56	0	0	251189	251189
7:37:00	54	56.2	0	0	251189	251189
7:38:00	54.8	57	0	0	301995	301995
7:39:00	57.9	59.9	0	0	616595	616595
7:40:00	59.6	65.1	0	0	912011	912011
7:41:00	66.6	74.9	0	0	4570882	4570882
7:42:00	60.5	62.2	0	0	1122018	1122018
7:43:00	61.8	69.4	0	0	1513561	1513561
7:44:00	61.9	66.2	0	0	1548817	1548817
7:45:00	61.8	65.4	0	0	1513561	1513561
7:46:00	62.5	64.6	0	0	1778279	1778279
7:47:00	62.6	64.6	0	0	1819701	1819701
7:48:00	69.4	77.9	0	0	8709636	8709636
7:49:00	65.1	70.4	0	0	3235937	3235937
7:50:00	64.2	66.2	0	0	2630268	2630268
7:51:00	64.2	65.9	0	0	2630268	2630268
7:52:00	68.5	74.4	0	0	7079458	7079458
7:53:00	68	75.8	0	0	6309573	6309573
7:54:00	64.1	74.5	0	0	2570396	2570396
7:55:00	60.5	61.1	0	0	1122018	1122018
7:56:00	59.9	61.3	0	0	977237	977237
7:57:00	62.2	67.2	0	0	1659587	1659587
7:58:00	62.1	65.9	0	0	1621810	1621810
7:59:00	60.6	61.5	0	0	1148154	1148154
8:00:00	60.3	61	0	0	1071519	1071519
8:01:00	60.1	61	0	0	1023293	1023293
8:02:00	60.3	61	0	0	1071519	1071519
8:03:00	59.9	61.1	0	0	977237	977237
8:04:00	61.3	67.3	0	0	1348963	1348963
8:05:00	59.9	60.6	0	0	977237	977237
8:06:00	60.4	63.4	0	0	1096478	1096478
8:07:00	60.1	61	0	0	1023293	1023293
8:08:00	59.9	60.6	0	0	977237	977237
8:09:00	59.6	60.3	0	0	912011	912011
8:10:00	60.2	61.6	0	0	1047129	1047129
8:11:00	59.9	60.6	0	0	977237	977237
8:12:00	60	60.7	0	0	1000000	1000000
8:13:00	60.4	61.9	0	0	1096478	1096478
8:14:00	60.1	60.7	0	0	1023293	1023293
8:15:00	59.3	60.4	0	0	851138	851138
8:16:00	59.6	60.8	0	0	912011	912011
8:17:00	59.3	60.6	0	0	851138	851138

8:18:00	58.5	59.4	0	0	707946	707946
8:19:00	59.5	61.8	0	0	891251	891251
8:20:00	59.4	60.3	0	0	870964	870964
8:21:00	59.5	60.2	0	0	891251	891251
8:22:00	59.5	60.7	0	0	891251	891251
8:23:00	60.2	67.9	0	0	1047129	1047129
8:24:00	62.6	67.7	0	0	1819701	1819701
8:25:00	66.2	78.4	0	0	4168694	4168694
8:26:00	62.5	70.7	0	0	1778279	1778279
8:27:00	59.3	60.3	0	0	851138	851138
8:28:00	61.7	65.3	0	0	1479108	1479108
8:29:00	59.7	60.6	0	0	933254	933254
8:30:00	59.1	60.3	0	0	812831	812831
8:31:00	59.5	60.8	0	0	891251	891251
8:32:00	59	60.4	0	0	794328	794328
8:33:00	60.3	66.4	0	0	1071519	1071519
8:34:00	60.3	68.3	0	0	1071519	1071519
8:35:00	73.1	80.8	0	0	20417379	20417379
8:36:00	68	73.4	0	0	6309573	6309573
8:37:00	69.3	75.7	0	0	8511380	8511380
8:38:00	71.4	78.7	0	0	13803843	13803843
8:39:00	64.6	68.4	0	0	2884032	2884032
8:40:00	63.8	68.6	0	0	2398833	2398833
8:41:00	66	71.6	0	0	3981072	3981072
8:42:00	65	67.6	0	0	3162278	3162278
8:43:00	59.2	63.4	0	0	831764	831764
8:44:00	58.4	59.1	0	0	691831	691831
8:45:00	58.2	59.7	0	0	660693	660693
8:46:00	58.5	59.4	0	0	707946	707946
8:47:00	57.9	58.7	0	0	616595	616595
8:48:00	58.2	59.5	0	0	660693	660693
8:49:00	59	59.8	0	0	794328	794328
8:50:00	58.6	60.6	0	0	724436	724436
8:51:00	58.9	59.8	0	0	776247	776247
8:52:00	58.6	60.3	0	0	724436	724436
8:53:00	59.5	62.6	0	0	891251	891251
8:54:00	62.5	67.5	0	0	1778279	1778279
8:55:00	67.8	72.6	0	0	6025596	6025596
8:56:00	62.3	66.7	0	0	1698244	1698244
8:57:00	60.5	66.3	0	0	1122018	1122018
8:58:00	58.6	59.2	0	0	724436	724436
8:59:00	59.1	60.2	0	0	812831	812831
9:00:00	58.6	59.7	0	0	724436	724436
9:01:00	57.9	59.1	0	0	616595	616595
9:02:00	58.5	61.3	0	0	707946	707946
9:03:00	57.7	58.8	0	0	588844	588844
9:04:00	58	60.2	0	0	630957	630957
9:05:00	58.6	61.5	0	0	724436	724436
9:06:00	60.2	65.6	0	0	1047129	1047129

9:07:00	58.9	59.7	0	0	776247	776247
9:08:00	59.4	62.1	0	0	870964	870964
9:09:00	65.4	81.5	0	0	3467369	3467369
9:10:00	61.9	73.8	0	0	1548817	1548817
9:11:00	58.3	61.6	0	0	676083	676083
9:12:00	57.3	58.3	0	0	537032	537032
9:13:00	57.2	58.6	0	0	524807	524807
9:14:00	57.4	58.7	0	0	549541	549541
9:15:00	58.2	60.2	0	0	660693	660693
9:16:00	57.7	59.2	0	0	588844	588844
9:17:00	58.6	63.1	0	0	724436	724436
9:18:00	59.8	65.1	0	0	954993	954993
9:19:00	68.6	78.3	0	0	7244360	7244360
9:20:00	58	61	0	0	630957	630957
9:21:00	57.4	58.2	0	0	549541	549541
9:22:00	58.4	60.2	0	0	691831	691831
9:23:00	58.1	59.5	0	0	645654	645654
9:24:00	59.2	60.2	0	0	831764	831764
9:25:00	58	59.4	0	0	630957	630957
9.26.00	57.3	58.1	0	0	537032	537032
9.27.00	57.2	58.4	0	0	524807	524807
9.28.00	57. <u>2</u>	58.4	0	0	549541	549541
9.29.00	57.4	58.2	0	0	549541	549541
9.30.00	57.9	59.2	0	0	602560	602560
9.31.00	57.8	58.5	0	0	537032	537032
9.32.00	56.9	58.2	0	0	489779	489779
9.33.00	57.1	58.4	0	0	512861	512861
9.34.00	58.4	60.2	0	0	691831	691831
9.35.00	58	58.9	0	0	630957	630957
9.36.00	57.8	58.8	0	0	602560	602560
9.37.00	59.2	65.8	0	0	831764	831764
9.38.00	58.1	63	0	0	645654	645654
9.30.00	59.2	65	0	0	831764	831764
9.39.00	58.9	61.0	0	0	776247	776247
9.40.00	57.2	57.9	0	0	524807	524807
9.42.00	57.2	50	0	0	588844	588811
9.42.00	58.1	60.2	0	0	645654	645654
9.45.00	59.1	67.1	0	0	870964	870964
9.44.00	58.2	50 /	0	0	660693	660603
9.45.00	59.6	63	0	0	91 2 011	0000 <i>9</i> 5
9.40.00	58.6	50.8	0	0	724436	724436
9.47.00	58.0	61	0	0	724430	724430
9.40.00	57.9	50.1	0	0	616505	616505
9.49.00	57.9	59.1	0	0	602560	602560
9.50.00	57.8	58.9	0	0	602560	602560
9.51:00	57.0 EQ 1	50.9	0	0	645654	602360
9.52:00	30.1 E0	60 0	0	0	620057	620057
9.55:00	00 50 -	50.2	0	0	676092	676092
9:54:00	30.3 ES 0	59.8 E0.1	0	U	0/0003	0/0003
9:55:00	38.2	59.1	0	0	000093	000093

9:56:00	58.7	59.4	0	0	741310	741310
9:57:00	58.2	59.2	0	0	660693	660693
9:58:00	58.2	59.1	0	0	660693	660693
9:59:00	58.4	59	0	0	691831	691831
10:00:00	59.5	61.8	0	0	891251	891251
10:01:00	58.3	59	0	0	676083	676083
10:02:00	58.2	59.2	0	0	660693	660693
10:03:00	58.3	64.6	0	0	676083	676083
10:04:00	57.9	58.6	0	0	616595	616595
10:05:00	58.4	59	0	0	691831	691831
10:06:00	58	59	0	0	630957	630957
10:07:00	56.8	58.9	0	0	478630	478630
10:08:00	57.5	58.3	0	0	562341	562341
10:09:00	57.9	59.1	0	0	616595	616595
10:10:00	58.2	59.2	0	0	660693	660693
10:11:00	58	59	0	0	630957	630957
10:12:00	57.2	60.3	0	0	524807	524807
10:13:00	56.9	60.2	0	0	489779	489779
10:14:00	58.4	59.7	0	0	691831	691831
10:15:00	57.8	59.1	0	0	602560	602560
10:16:00	58.7	59.9	0	0	741310	741310
10:17:00	58.4	59	0	0	691831	691831
10:18:00	57.9	58.8	0	0	616595	616595
10:19:00	58.4	59.3	0	0	691831	691831
10:20:00	58.2	59.4	0	0	660693	660693
10:21:00	57.7	58.6	0	0	588844	588844
10:22:00	57.4	58.6	0	0	549541	549541
10:23:00	57.9	59	0	0	616595	616595
10:24:00	59.3	63.4	0	0	851138	851138
10:25:00	62.3	68.4	0	0	1698244	1698244
10:26:00	70.4	81.2	0	0	10964782	10964782
10:27:00	58.3	59	0	0	676083	676083
10:28:00	58.7	60.7	0	0	741310	741310
10:29:00	57.4	58.2	0	0	549541	549541
10:30:00	58.2	62.4	0	0	660693	660693
10:31:00	57.6	58.3	0	0	575440	575440
10:32:00	57.8	58.6	0	0	602560	602560
10:33:00	57.8	59.7	0	0	602560	602560
10:34:00	57.8	59	0	0	602560	602560
10:35:00	58	61	0	0	630957	630957
10:36:00	57.4	58.2	0	0	549541	549541
10:37:00	58.7	62	0	0	741310	741310
10:38:00	58.1	59.9	0	0	645654	645654
10:39:00	58.4	59.4	0	0	691831	691831
10:40:00	58.8	61.8	0	0	758578	758578
10:41:00	59.4	63.8	0	0	870964	870964
10:42:00	62.2	68.8	0	0	1659587	1659587
10:43:00	65.7	73.8	0	0	3715352	3715352
10:44:00	57.8	58.8	0	0	602560	602560

10:45:00	58.3	59.4	0	0	676083	676083
10:46:00	58.8	59.5	0	0	758578	758578
10:47:00	58.5	59.8	0	0	707946	707946
10:48:00	58	60	0	0	630957	630957
10:49:00	58	59.1	0	0	630957	630957
10:50:00	58.2	59.9	0	0	660693	660693
10:51:00	58.8	59.6	0	0	758578	758578
10:52:00	63.6	70.7	0	0	2290868	2290868
10:53:00	58.7	61	0	0	741310	741310
10:54:00	59	60.6	0	0	794328	794328
10:55:00	58.6	59.7	0	0	724436	724436
10:56:00	58.8	62.3	0	0	758578	758578
10:57:00	57.3	58.6	0	0	537032	537032
10:58:00	58.1	61.4	0	0	645654	645654
10:59:00	62.9	74.2	0	0	1949845	1949845
11:00:00	57.5	58.6	0	0	562341	562341
11:01:00	57.7	58.7	0	0	588844	588844
11:02:00	58.2	59	0	0	660693	660693
11:03:00	57.3	59.1	0	0	537032	537032
11:04:00	57.8	58.8	0	0	602560	602560
11:05:00	57.7	58.8	0	0	588844	588844
11:06:00	58.3	59.5	0	0	676083	676083
11:07:00	58.1	63.9	0	0	645654	645654
11:08:00	58.2	59.5	0	0	660693	660693
11:09:00	58.7	63.9	0	0	741310	741310
11:10:00	58.2	59.4	0	0	660693	660693
11:11:00	58.8	62.2	0	0	758578	758578
11:12:00	58.4	60.6	0	0	691831	691831
11:13:00	58.4	60.9	0	0	691831	691831
11:14:00	58.5	60.2	0	0	707946	707946
11:15:00	58.4	60.2	0	0	691831	691831
11:16:00	61.5	71.1	0	0	1412538	1412538
11:17:00	58.9	60.8	0	0	776247	776247
11:18:00	59.1	60.2	0	0	812831	812831
11:19:00	58.3	62.4	0	0	676083	676083
11:20:00	59.2	62.6	0	0	831764	831764
11:21:00	59	62.3	0	0	794328	794328
11:22:00	57.9	59.9	0	0	616595	616595
11:23:00	57.9	59	0	0	616595	616595
11:24:00	58.4	59.4	0	0	691831	691831
11:25:00	58.1	59.1	0	0	645654	645654
11:26:00	57.9	59	0	0	616595	616595
11:27:00	57.7	58.7	0	0	588844	588844
11:28:00	58.3	61.2	0	0	676083	676083
11:29:00	58.7	66.1	0	0	741310	741310
11:30:00	58.8	62.8	0	0	758578	758578
11:31:00	58.2	59.9	0	0	660693	660693
11:32:00	58.2	58.9	0	0	660693	660693
11:33:00	58.3	61	0	0	676083	676083

11:35:00 63.9 74.300 2454709 2454709 11:36:0058.4 60.2 00 691831 691831 11:37:0058.3 59.9 00 676083 676083 11:39:0058.3 59.4 00 676083 676083 11:40:0058.2 59.4 00 660693 660693 11:42:00 63.4 7300 2187762 2187762 11:43:0059.7 67.5 00 933254 933254 11:44:00 60.6 69.8 001148154114815411:45:0058.3 59.5 00 676083 676083 11:46:0058.5 59.8 00 724436 724436 11:48:0058.5 59.8 00 660693 660693 11:49:0058.3 60.2 00 676083 676083 11:51:0058.3 60.2 00 660693 660693 11:52:0058.3 60.2 00 660693 660693 11:52:0052.1 54.6 00 162181 162181 11:52:0051.7 57.4 00 147911 147911 11:57:0052.9 61.4 00 134896 134896 12:02:0055.6 62.4 00 363078 363078 12:02:0055.6 62.4 00 134896	11:34:00	63.8	77.9	0	0	2398833	2398833
11:36:0058.460.20069183169183111:37:005859.50067608367608311:39:0058.359.40067608367608311:40:0058.161.800812831181283111:41:0058.259.40066069311:42:0063.473002187762218776211:43:0059.767.50093325493325411:44:0060.669.8001148154114815411:45:0058.359.50067608367608311:46:0057.961.20066069366069311:47:0058.559.80070794670794611:49:0058.259.80067608367608311:50:0058.360.2006466544656411:51:0058.1600064773546773511:53:0052.154.6001421811128111:55:0052.961.40014291114791111:57:0052.457.80017378017378011:58:0048.551.200174898117489812:02:0055.662.40036307836307812:02:0055.662.4003548134354813412:0	11:35:00	63.9	74.3	0	0	2454709	2454709
11.37:005859.50063095763095711.38:0058.359.90067608367608311.39:0058.359.40066069366069311.41:0058.259.40066069366069311.42:0063.473002187762218776211.43:0059.767.50093325493325411.44:0060.669.8001148154114815411.45:0057.961.20061659561689511.46:0057.961.2006669366069311.48:0058.559.80072443672443611.48:0058.360.20066669366608311.50:0058.360.20064673546773511.52:0058.360.20064673546773511.53:0052.154.60016218116218111.54:0057.863.80012302712302711.55:0051.757.400147378017378011.59:0051.355.20036407836307811.59:0051.355.40012302712302712.01:005157.80012302712302712.90:0050.954.30012389312.90:	11:36:00	58.4	60.2	0	0	691831	691831
11:38:0058.359.90067608367608311:39:0058.359.40067608381283111:41:0058.259.40066069366069311:42:0063.473002187762218776211:43:0059.767.50093325493325411:44:0057.961.20061659561659511:47:0058.659.80072443672443611:48:0058.559.80070794670794611:49:0058.259.80066069366069311:50:0058.1600064565464565411:52:0057.863.80060256060256011:55:0052.457.800147735147378011:58:0051.355.200147378017378011:58:0051.355.20013489613489612:00:0050.954.30012302712302712:01:0051.557.80013489613489612:02:0055.662.4003548134354813412:02:0055.662.70013489613489612:03:0051.256.70013489613489612:04:0055.573.800125893125893	11:37:00	58	59.5	0	0	630957	630957
11:39:0058.359.40067608367608311:40:0059.161.800812831181283111:41:0058.259.40060609366069311:43:0059.767.50093325493325411:44:0059.767.50067608367608311:45:0058.359.50067608367608311:46:0057.961.20061659561659511:47:0058.659.80070794670794611:49:0058.259.80066069366069311:51:0058.1600064565464565411:52:0056.759.60046773546773511:53:0052.154.60016218116218111:55:0051.757.40014791114791111:55:0051.757.4001230277079511:59:0051.355.2007378013489612:09:0050.954.30012302712302712:01:005157.80012302712302712:02:0055.662.40036307836307812:02:0055.662.40036307836307812:02:0055.662.400363078363078 <t< td=""><td>11:38:00</td><td>58.3</td><td>59.9</td><td>0</td><td>0</td><td>676083</td><td>676083</td></t<>	11:38:00	58.3	59.9	0	0	676083	676083
$\begin{array}{c ccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	11:39:00	58.3	59.4	0	0	676083	676083
$\begin{array}{c ccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	11:40:00	59.1	61.8	0	0	812831	812831
11:42:00 63.4 73 00 2187762 2187762 11:43:00 59.7 67.5 00 933254 933254 11:44:00 60.6 69.8 001148154114815411:45:00 58.3 59.5 00 676083 676083 11:46:00 57.9 61.2 00 616595 616595 11:47:00 58.6 59.8 00 724436 724436 11:49:00 58.2 59.8 00 660693 660693 11:50:00 58.3 60.2 00 645654 645654 11:52:00 56.7 59.6 00 647635 467735 11:52:00 52.1 54.6 00162181 162181 11:54:00 57.8 63.8 00 602560 602560 11:55:00 52.9 61.4 00 194984 194984 11:58:00 51.7 57.8 00 173780 173780 11:58:00 51.7 57.8 00 12327 123027 12:00:00 51.2 57.8 00 125893 123893 12:02:00 55.6 62.4 00 363078 363078 12:03:00 51.2 57.8 00 125893 125893 12:04:00 $55.73.8$ 00 34896 134896 12:04:00 56.1 60.3 00	11:41:00	58.2	59.4	0	0	660693	660693
$\begin{array}{cccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	11:42:00	63.4	73	0	0	2187762	2187762
$\begin{array}{cccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	11:43:00	59.7	67.5	0	0	933254	933254
11:45:0058.359.50067608367608311:46:0057.961.20061659561659511:47:0058.659.80072443672443611:49:0058.259.80066069366069311:50:0058.360.20067608367608311:51:0058.1600064565464565411:52:0056.759.60064273546773511:53:0052.154.60016218116218111:55:0052.961.40019498419498411:56:0051.757.40014791114791111:57:0052.457.800707957079511:59:0051.355.20013489613489612:00:0050.954.30012302712302712:01:005157.80012589312589312:02:0055.662.40036307836307812:01:0056.160.300174898117498912:02:0056.163.800174898117498912:06:0056.464.10036307836307812:09:0056.163.80017489815848912:09:0056.163.800174898158489<	11:44:00	60.6	69.8	0	0	1148154	1148154
11:46:0057.9 61.2 00 616595 616595 11:47:0058.659.80072443672443611:48:0058.559.80070794670794611:49:0058.360.20066069366069311:51:0058.1600064565464565411:52:0056.759.60046773546773511:53:0052.154.60060256060256011:55:0052.961.40019498419498411:56:0051.757.40014791114791111:59:0051.355.200707957079511:59:0051.355.20013489613489612:00:0050.954.30012302712302712:01:0051.256.70013182613182612:02:0055.662.40036307836307812:02:0056.4640034814354813412:05:0066.773.8001174898117489812:06:0056.464003548134354813412:07:0056.262.70041686941686912:07:0056.163.8001774898117489812:06:0056.464002548143548134 <td>11:45:00</td> <td>58.3</td> <td>59.5</td> <td>0</td> <td>0</td> <td>676083</td> <td>676083</td>	11:45:00	58.3	59.5	0	0	676083	676083
11:47:0058.659.80072443672443611:48:0058.559.80070794670794611:49:0058.259.80066069311:51:0058.360.20067608311:51:0058.1600064565411:52:0056.759.60046773511:53:0052.154.60060609311:55:0052.961.40019498411:56:0051.757.40014791111:58:0048.551.2007079511:58:0051.355.20071738011:58:0051.355.20012302712:00:005157.80012302712:01:005157.80012302712:02:0055.662.40036307812:03:0051.256.70013489612:04:0065.573.800354813412:05:0060.76800117489812:04:0056.464.10036307812:09:005254.60014686912:09:0056.160.300012:10:0058.664.1002840312:10:0058.664.1002840312:11:00<	11:46:00	57.9	61.2	0	0	616595	616595
11:48:0058.559.80070794670794611:49:0058.259.80066069366069311:50:0058.360.20067608367608311:51:0058.1600046773546773511:52:0056.759.60046773546773511:53:0052.154.60016218116218111:55:0052.961.40019498419498411:56:0051.757.40017378017378011:57:0052.457.80017378017378011:57:0051.355.2001737801498412:00:0050.954.30012302712302712:01:005157.80012302712302712:02:0055.662.40036307836307812:03:0051.256.70013182613182612:04:0065.573.8003548134354813412:05:0060.768001174898117489812:06:0056.160.30040738040738012:10:0058.664.100284032849312:09:0056.160.30040738040738012:11:0058.664.1002840328493	11:47:00	58.6	59.8	0	0	724436	724436
$\begin{array}{c ccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	11:48:00	58.5	59.8	0	0	707946	707946
11:50:0058.3 60.2 00 676083 676083 11:51:0058.1 60 00 445735 467735 11:52:0056.759.600 467735 467735 11:53:0052.154.600 602560 602560 11:55:0057.8 63.8 00 602560 602560 11:55:0051.757.400 147911 147911 11:58:0051.757.400 173780 173780 11:58:0048.551.200 70795 70795 11:59:0051.355.200 134896 134896 12:00:0050.954.300 123027 123027 12:01:005157.800 123027 123027 12:02:0055.6 62.4 00 363078 363078 12:03:0051.256.700 131826 131826 12:04:0065.573.800 1174898 1174898 12:05:0060.76800 1174898 1174898 12:06:0056.46400 436516 436516 12:07:0056.262.700 416869 416869 12:08:005254.600 158489 158489 12:09:0056.160.300 407380 407380 12:11:00 <t< td=""><td>11:49:00</td><td>58.2</td><td>59.8</td><td>0</td><td>0</td><td>660693</td><td>660693</td></t<>	11:49:00	58.2	59.8	0	0	660693	660693
11:51:0058.1600064565464565411:52:0056.759.60046773546773511:53:0052.154.60016218116218111:54:0057.863.80060256060256011:55:0052.961.40019498419498411:56:0051.757.40014791114791111:57:0052.457.800707957079511:59:0051.355.20012302712302712:00:0050.954.30012302712302712:01:005157.80012589312589312:02:0055.662.40036307836307812:03:0051.256.70013182613182612:04:0065.573.8003548134354813412:05:0066.4640043651643651612:07:0056.262.70041686941686912:08:005254.60015848915848912:09:0056.160.30040738040738012:11:0058.664.10028840328840312:11:0058.1650028840328840312:11:0058.165002884032884031	11:50:00	58.3	60.2	0	0	676083	676083
11:52:0056.759.60046773546773511:53:0052.154.60016218116218111:54:0057.863.80060256060256011:55:0052.961.40019498419498411:56:0051.757.40014791114791111:57:0052.457.800707957079511:59:0051.355.20013489613489612:00:0050.954.30012302712302712:01:005157.80012302712302712:02:0055.662.40036307836307812:03:0051.256.70013182613182612:04:0065.573.8003548134354813412:05:0060.768001174898117489812:06:0056.4640043651643651612:07:0056.262.70041686941686912:09:0056.160.30079432879432812:10:0058.664.10028840328840312:11:005965.10028440328840312:11:0058.1650028440328840312:11:0058.1650028425128251	11:51:00	58.1	60	0	0	645654	645654
11:53:0052.154.60016218116218111:54:0057.863.80060256060256011:55:0052.961.40019498419498411:56:0051.757.40014791114791111:57:0052.457.800707957079511:58:0048.551.200707957079511:59:0051.355.20013489613489612:00:0050.954.30012302712302712:01:005157.80012589312589312:02:0055.662.40036307836307812:03:0051.256.70013182613182612:04:0065.573.8003548134354813412:05:0060.768001174898117489812:06:0056.4640043651643651612:07:0056.262.70011886941686912:08:005254.60015484915848912:09:0056.160.30040738040738012:11:0058.664.10029512129512112:16:0054.758.50029512129512112:16:0054.758.5002951212951211	11:52:00	56.7	59.6	0	0	467735	467735
11:54:0057.8 63.8 00 602560 602560 11:55:0052.9 61.4 00 194984 194984 11:56:00 51.7 57.4 00 147911 147911 11:57:00 52.4 57.8 00 173780 173780 11:58:00 48.5 51.2 00 70795 70795 11:59:00 51.3 55.2 00 134896 134896 12:00:00 50.9 54.3 00 123027 123027 12:01:00 51 57.8 00 125893 125893 12:02:00 55.6 62.4 00 363078 363078 12:03:00 51.2 56.7 00 131826 131826 12:04:00 65.5 73.8 00 3548134 3548134 12:05:00 60.7 68 00 1174898 1174898 12:06:00 56.4 64 00 436516 436516 12:07:00 56.2 62.7 00 416869 416869 12:08:00 52 54.6 00 158489 158489 12:09:00 56.1 60.3 00 407380 407380 12:11:00 59 65.1 00 28403 28403 12:11:00 59 65.1 00 28403 28403 12:11:00 58.6 64.1 00	11:53:00	52.1	54.6	0	0	162181	162181
11:55:0052.961.40019498419498411:55:0051.757.40014791114791111:57:0052.457.80017378017378011:58:0048.551.200707957079511:59:0051.355.20013489613489612:00:0050.954.30012302712302712:01:005157.80036307836307812:02:0055.662.40036307836307812:04:0065.573.8003548134354813412:05:0060.768001174898117489812:06:0056.4640043651643651612:07:0056.262.70041686941686912:08:005254.60015848915848912:09:0056.160.30040738040738012:11:005965.10028840328840312:12:0056.163.80040738040738012:11:0059.778.50028840328840312:12:0054.659.90028840328840312:14:0054.1650012882512882512:15:0054.758.500263027263027 <td< td=""><td>11:54:00</td><td>57.8</td><td>63.8</td><td>0</td><td>0</td><td>602560</td><td>602560</td></td<>	11:54:00	57.8	63.8	0	0	602560	602560
11:56:0051.757.40014791114791111:57:0052.457.80017378017378011:58:0048.551.200707957079511:59:0051.355.20013489613489612:00:0050.954.30012302712302712:01:005157.80012589312589312:02:0055.662.40036307836307812:03:0051.256.70013182613182612:04:0065.573.8003548134354813412:05:0060.768001174898117489812:06:0056.4640043651643651612:07:0056.262.70041686941686912:09:0056.160.300724367243612:10:0058.664.100738040738012:11:005965.1002840328840312:12:0056.163.80040738040738012:14:0058.16500285432840312:14:0058.165002840328840312:15:0054.758.50029512129512112:16:0062.873.4001905461190546112:17	11:55:00	52.9	61.4	0	0	194984	194984
$\begin{array}{c ccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	11:56:00	51.7	57.4	0	0	147911	147911
11:58:0048.551.200707957079511:59:0051.355.20013489613489612:00:0050.954.30012302712302712:01:005157.80012589312589312:02:0055.662.40036307836307812:03:0051.256.70013182613182612:04:0065.573.8003548134354813412:05:0060.768001174898117489812:06:0056.4640043651643651612:07:0056.262.70041686941686912:08:005254.60015848915848912:09:0056.160.30040738040738012:11:005965.1007243672443612:11:0058.664.10079432879432812:12:0056.163.80040738040738012:13:0054.659.90028840328840312:14:0058.1650026302726302712:15:0054.758.50029512129512112:16:0062.873.4001905461190546112:17:0051.152.700263027263027 <t< td=""><td>11:57:00</td><td>52.4</td><td>57.8</td><td>0</td><td>0</td><td>173780</td><td>173780</td></t<>	11:57:00	52.4	57.8	0	0	173780	173780
11:59:0051.355.20013489613489612:00:0050.954.30012302712302712:01:005157.80012589312589312:02:0055.662.40036307836307812:03:0051.256.70013182613182612:04:0065.573.8003548134354813412:05:0060.768001174898117489812:06:0056.4640043651643651612:07:0056.262.70041686941686912:08:005254.60015848915848912:09:0056.160.30040738040738012:10:0058.664.10072443672443612:11:005965.10028840328840312:12:0056.163.80040738040738012:13:0054.659.90028840328840312:14:0058.165001905461190546112:17:0051.152.70012882512882512:18:0054.259.10026302726302712:19:0053.963.90024547124547112:20:0062.768.9008620871862087 <t< td=""><td>11:58:00</td><td>48.5</td><td>51.2</td><td>0</td><td>0</td><td>70795</td><td>70795</td></t<>	11:58:00	48.5	51.2	0	0	70795	70795
$\begin{array}{c ccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	11:59:00	51.3	55.2	0	0	134896	134896
$\begin{array}{c ccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	12:00:00	50.9	54.3	0	0	123027	123027
$\begin{array}{cccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	12:01:00	51	57.8	0	0	125893	125893
12:03:0051.256.70013182613182612:04:00 65.5 73.8 00 3548134 3548134 12:05:00 60.7 68 00 1174898 1174898 12:06:00 56.4 64 00 436516 436516 12:07:00 56.2 62.7 00 416869 416869 12:09:00 56.1 60.3 00 407380 407380 12:10:00 58.6 64.1 00 724436 724436 12:11:00 59 65.1 00 794328 794328 12:12:00 56.1 63.8 00 407380 407380 12:13:00 54.6 59.9 00 288403 288403 12:14:00 58.1 65 00 95121 295121 12:16:00 62.8 73.4 00 1905461 1905461 12:17:00 51.1 52.7 00 28825 128825 12:18:00 54.2 59.1 00 263027 263027 12:19:00 53.9 63.9 00 245471 245471 12:20:00 62.7 68.9 00 691831 691831	12:02:00	55.6	62.4	0	0	363078	363078
12:04:00 65.5 73.8 0 0 3548134 3548134 $12:05:00$ 60.7 68 0 0 1174898 1174898 $12:06:00$ 56.4 64 0 0 436516 436516 $12:07:00$ 56.2 62.7 0 0 416869 416869 $12:08:00$ 52 54.6 0 0 158489 158489 $12:09:00$ 56.1 60.3 0 0 407380 407380 $12:10:00$ 58.6 64.1 0 0 724436 724436 $12:11:00$ 59 65.1 0 0 794328 794328 $12:12:00$ 56.1 63.8 0 0 407380 407380 $12:13:00$ 54.6 59.9 0 0 288403 288403 $12:14:00$ 58.1 65 0 0 295121 295121 $12:16:00$ 62.8 73.4 0 0 1905461 1905461 $12:17:00$ 51.1 52.7 0 0 28825 128825 $12:18:00$ 54.2 59.1 0 0 263027 263027 $12:19:00$ 53.9 63.9 0 0 245471 245471 $12:20:00$ 62.7 68.9 0 0 1862087 1862087 $12:21:00$ 58.4 61.8 0 0 676083 676083	12:03:00	51.2	56.7	0	0	131826	131826
$\begin{array}{cccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	12:04:00	65.5	73.8	0	0	3548134	3548134
12:06:00 56.4 64 0 0 436516 436516 $12:07:00$ 56.2 62.7 0 0 416869 416869 $12:08:00$ 52 54.6 0 0 158489 158489 $12:09:00$ 56.1 60.3 0 0 407380 407380 $12:10:00$ 58.6 64.1 0 0 724436 724436 $12:11:00$ 59 65.1 0 0 794328 794328 $12:12:00$ 56.1 63.8 0 0 407380 407380 $12:13:00$ 54.6 59.9 0 0 288403 288403 $12:13:00$ 54.6 59.9 0 0 295121 295121 $12:14:00$ 58.1 65 0 0 295121 295121 $12:16:00$ 62.8 73.4 0 0 1905461 1905461 $12:17:00$ 51.1 52.7 0 0 263027 263027 $12:18:00$ 54.2 59.1 0 0 245471 245471 $12:20:00$ 62.7 68.9 0 0 1862087 1862087 $12:21:00$ 58.3 63.2 0 0 676083 676083 $12:22:00$ 58.4 61.8 0 0 691831 691831	12:05:00	60.7	68	0	0	1174898	1174898
12:07:00 56.2 62.7 0 0 416869 416869 $12:08:00$ 52 54.6 0 0 158489 158489 $12:09:00$ 56.1 60.3 0 0 407380 407380 $12:10:00$ 58.6 64.1 0 0 724436 724436 $12:11:00$ 59 65.1 0 0 794328 794328 $12:12:00$ 56.1 63.8 0 0 407380 407380 $12:13:00$ 54.6 59.9 0 0 288403 288403 $12:13:00$ 54.6 59.9 0 0 295121 295121 $12:14:00$ 58.1 65 0 0 295121 295121 $12:15:00$ 54.7 58.5 0 0 295121 295121 $12:16:00$ 62.8 73.4 0 0 1905461 1905461 $12:17:00$ 51.1 52.7 0 0 128825 128825 $12:18:00$ 54.2 59.1 0 0 263027 263027 $12:19:00$ 53.9 63.9 0 0 1862087 1862087 $12:21:00$ 58.3 63.2 0 0 676083 676083 $12:22:00$ 58.4 61.8 0 0 691831 691831	12:06:00	56.4	64	0	0	436516	436516
$\begin{array}{cccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	12:07:00	56.2	62.7	0	0	416869	416869
$\begin{array}{cccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	12:08:00	52	54.6	0	0	158489	158489
12:10:00 58.6 64.1 0 0 724436 724436 $12:11:00$ 59 65.1 0 0 794328 794328 $12:12:00$ 56.1 63.8 0 0 407380 407380 $12:13:00$ 54.6 59.9 0 0 288403 288403 $12:14:00$ 58.1 65 0 0 645654 645654 $12:15:00$ 54.7 58.5 0 0 295121 295121 $12:16:00$ 62.8 73.4 0 0 1905461 1905461 $12:17:00$ 51.1 52.7 0 0 128825 128825 $12:18:00$ 54.2 59.1 0 0 245471 245471 $12:20:00$ 62.7 68.9 0 0 1862087 1862087 $12:21:00$ 58.3 63.2 0 0 676083 676083 $12:22:00$ 58.4 61.8 0 0 691831 691831	12:09:00	56.1	60.3	0	0	407380	407380
$\begin{array}{cccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	12:10:00	58.6	64.1	0	0	724436	724436
$\begin{array}{cccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	12:11:00	59	65.1	0	0	794328	794328
$\begin{array}{cccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	12:12:00	56.1	63.8	0	0	407380	407380
$\begin{array}{cccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	12:13:00	54.6	59.9	0	0	288403	288403
$\begin{array}{cccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	12:14:00	58.1	65	0	0	645654	645654
$\begin{array}{cccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	12:15:00	54.7	58.5	0	0	295121	295121
$\begin{array}{cccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	12:16:00	62.8	73.4	0	0	1905461	1905461
12:18:0054.259.10026302726302712:19:0053.963.90024547124547112:20:0062.768.9001862087186208712:21:0058.363.20067608367608312:22:0058.461.800691831691831	12:17:00	51.1	52.7	0	0	128825	128825
12:19:0053.963.90024547124547112:20:0062.768.9001862087186208712:21:0058.363.20067608367608312:22:0058.461.800691831691831	12:18:00	54.2	59.1	0	0	263027	263027
12:20:00 62.7 68.9 0 0 1862087 1862087 12:21:00 58.3 63.2 0 0 676083 676083 12:22:00 58.4 61.8 0 0 691831 691831	12:19:00	53.9	63.9	0	0	245471	245471
12:21:00 58.3 63.2 0 0 676083 676083 12:22:00 58.4 61.8 0 0 691831 691831	12:20:00	62.7	68.9	0	0	1862087	1862087
12.22.00 58.4 61.8 0 0 691831 691831	12:21:00	58.3	63.2	0	0	676083	676083
	12:22:00	58.4	61.8	0	0	691831	691831

12:23:00	55.8	59.4	0	0	380189	380189
12:24:00	63.8	73.6	0	0	2398833	2398833
12:25:00	58.7	65.9	0	0	741310	741310
12:26:00	61.3	68.9	0	0	1348963	1348963
12:27:00	57.3	67.8	0	0	537032	537032
12:28:00	55.7	59.7	0	0	371535	371535
12:29:00	64.7	73.5	0	0	2951209	2951209
12:30:00	58	68.9	0	0	630957	630957
12:31:00	50.6	55.9	0	0	114815	114815
12:32:00	50	53	0	0	100000	100000
12:33:00	54.4	62	0	0	275423	275423
12:34:00	51.1	54.6	0	0	128825	128825
12:35:00	60.4	71.4	0	0	1096478	1096478
12:36:00	52.2	61.3	0	0	165959	165959
12:37:00	51.9	56.2	0	0	154882	154882
12:38:00	50.9	56.1	0	0	123027	123027
12:39:00	53.4	59.9	0	0	218776	218776
12:40:00	49.7	52	0	0	93325	93325
12:41:00	52	57.9	0	0	158489	158489
12:42:00	51	55	0	0	125893	125893
12:43:00	51.6	53.8	0	0	144544	144544
12:44:00	52.2	57.8	0	0	165959	165959
12:45:00	51.5	56.6	0	0	141254	141254
12:46:00	51.7	56.3	0	0	147911	147911
12:47:00	50.2	53.7	0	0	104713	104713
12:48:00	49.3	52.2	0	0	85114	85114
12:49:00	49.2	56.2	0	0	83176	83176
12:50:00	52.9	59.8	0	0	194984	194984
12:51:00	59.5	60.7	0	0	891251	891251
12:52:00	59.5	60.6	0	0	891251	891251
12:53:00	58.8	59.9	0	0	758578	758578
12:54:00	59.6	61.8	0	0	912011	912011
12:55:00	59.6	62.6	0	0	912011	912011
12:56:00	58.7	59.5	0	0	741310	741310
12:57:00	58.7	60.2	0	0	741310	741310
12:58:00	58.6	59.8	0	0	724436	724436
12:59:00	58.9	59.6	0	0	776247	776247
13:00:00	59	61.1	0	0	794328	794328
13:01:00	58.7	60.5	0	0	741310	741310
13:02:00	59.2	62.6	0	0	831764	831764
13:03:00	59.1	61.6	0	0	812831	812831
13:04:00	58.2	59.3	0	0	660693	660693
13:05:00	58.3	59.4	0	0	676083	676083
13:06:00	58.6	60	0	0	724436	724436
13:07:00	58.4	60.2	0	0	691831	691831
13:08:00	58.6	59.8	0	0	724436	724436
13:09:00	58.2	59.1	0	0	660693	660693
13:10:00	58.2	59.7	0	0	660693	660693
13:11:00	58.3	59.5	0	0	676083	676083

13:12:00	58.4	60.6	0	0	691831	691831
13:13:00	58.1	60.2	0	0	645654	645654
13:14:00	58.5	59.7	0	0	707946	707946
13:15:00	57.7	59.8	0	0	588844	588844
13:16:00	58.3	60.4	0	0	676083	676083
13:17:00	58.2	59.9	0	0	660693	660693
13:18:00	57.6	58.3	0	0	575440	575440
13:19:00	57.8	60.4	0	0	602560	602560
13:20:00	58.2	59.2	0	0	660693	660693
13:21:00	58.3	59.8	0	0	676083	676083
13:22:00	57.8	58.6	0	0	602560	602560
13:23:00	58.4	59.4	0	0	691831	691831
13:24:00	58.3	59	0	0	676083	676083
13:25:00	58.3	59.4	0	0	676083	676083
13:26:00	58.4	59.5	0	0	691831	691831
13:27:00	59.4	65	0	0	870964	870964
13:28:00	57.9	58.9	0	0	616595	616595
13:29:00	57.9	61.4	0	0	616595	616595
13:30:00	57.3	58.2	0	0	537032	537032
13:31:00	58.3	61.1	0	0	676083	676083
13:32:00	58.5	60.3	0	0	707946	707946
13:33:00	58	59	0	0	630957	630957
13:34:00	58.1	59	0	0	645654	645654
13:35:00	58.1	58.7	0	0	645654	645654
13:36:00	58.6	62.1	0	0	724436	724436
13:37:00	58.3	59.4	0	0	676083	676083
13:38:00	58.1	59.2	0	0	645654	645654
13:39:00	58.6	60.2	0	0	724436	724436
13:40:00	57.8	58.6	0	0	602560	602560
13:41:00	58	58.6	0	0	630957	630957
13:42:00	59.3	61.5	0	0	851138	851138
13:43:00	58.2	59.6	0	0	660693	660693
13:44:00	58.2	59.9	0	0	660693	660693
13:45:00	58.2	59.7	0	0	660693	660693
13:46:00	58.4	59.5	0	0	691831	691831
13:47:00	58.7	59.7	0	0	741310	741310
13:48:00	58.2	60.3	0	0	660693	660693
13:49:00	62.2	72.2	0	0	1659587	1659587
13:50:00	58.8	61.8	0	0	758578	758578
13:51:00	58.7	60.6	0	0	741310	741310
13:52:00	58.6	59.5	0	0	724436	724436
13:53:00	58.1	59.2	0	0	645654	645654
13:54:00	58.2	59.4	0	0	660693	660693
13:55:00	59	63.2	0	0	794328	794328
13:56:00	57.6	58.6	0	0	575440	575440
13:57:00	60.7	69	0	0	1174898	1174898
13:58:00	58.6	59.9	0	0	724436	724436
13:59:00	63.1	71.5	0	0	2041738	2041738
14:00:00	58.3	60.6	0	0	676083	676083

14:01:00	61.7	69.3	0	0	1479108	1479108
14:02:00	58.8	61.8	0	0	758578	758578
14:03:00	59	66.3	0	0	794328	794328
14:04:00	58.4	66.4	0	0	691831	691831
14:05:00	58.3	60.1	0	0	676083	676083
14:06:00	58.2	59.1	0	0	660693	660693
14:07:00	58.6	59.8	0	0	724436	724436
14:08:00	61.1	67.2	0	0	1288250	1288250
14:09:00	58.4	60.2	0	0	691831	691831
14:10:00	58	59.8	0	0	630957	630957
14:11:00	58.7	61	0	0	741310	741310
14:12:00	59.4	63	0	0	870964	870964
14:13:00	65.6	77.8	0	0	3630781	3630781
14:14:00	65.3	74.2	0	0	3388442	3388442
14:15:00	58.6	59.3	0	0	724436	724436
14:16:00	58.4	59.6	0	0	691831	691831
14:17:00	60.8	68.3	0	0	1202264	1202264
14:18:00	59.7	67.8	0	0	933254	933254
14:19:00	58.6	60.3	0	0	724436	724436
14:20:00	58.2	59.5	0	0	660693	660693
14:21:00	58.5	59.8	0	0	707946	707946
14:22:00	58.5	59.4	0	0	707946	707946
14:23:00	59.3	60.3	0	0	851138	851138
14:24:00	58.5	59.5	0	0	707946	707946
14.25.00	59	60.2	0	0	794328	794328
14.26.00	587	59.8	0	0	741310	741310
14:27:00	59.2	60.4	0	0	831764	831764
14:28:00	59.1	60.5	0	0	812831	812831
14:29:00	59.1	60.2	0	0	812831	812831
14:30:00	59.5	60.9	0	0	891251	891251
14:31:00	59.5	61.9	0	0	891251	891251
14:32:00	59.3	60.3	0	0	851138	851138
14:33:00	59.1	59.8	0	0	812831	812831
14:34:00	59.7	63.4	0	0	933254	933254
14:35:00	59.1	61.8	0	0	812831	812831
14:36:00	58.7	60.4	0	0	741310	741310
14:37:00	58.7	60.1	0	0	741310	741310
14:38:00	58.2	59.5	0	0	660693	660693
14:39:00	58.4	59.7	0	0	691831	691831
14:40:00	58	59	0	0	630957	630957
14:41:00	58.7	60	0	0	741310	741310
14:42:00	58.3	59.1	0	0	676083	676083
14:43:00	57.8	59	0	0	602560	602560
14:44:00	57.9	59.8	0	0	616595	616595
14:45:00	57.7	59	0	0	588844	588844
14:46:00	58.3	59.5	0	0	676083	676083
14:47:00	59.8	65.3	0	0	954993	954993
14:48:00	60.3	65.4	0	0	1071519	1071519
14:49:00	58.4	61.9	0	0	691831	691831

14:50:00	58.6	63.8	
14:51:00	58.1	62.6	
14:52:00	58.3	59.6	
14:53:00	57.8	59.2	
14:54:00	58.4	59.3	
14:55:00	57.8	59	
14:56:00	58.6	60.2	
14:57:00	59.7	67.5	
14:58:00	57.2	58.2	
14:59:00	59.1	61.9	
15:00:00	58	58.7	
15:01:00	57.9	58.6	
15:02:00	57.8	58.6	
15:03:00	58.1	59.4	
15:04:00	58	59	
15:05:00	58.7	60.3	
15:06:00	59	62.2	
15:07:00	60.5	72.2	
15:08:00	83.5	97	

0	724436	724436
0	645654	645654
0	676083	676083
0	602560	602560
0	691831	691831
0	602560	602560
0		

95.5 Lmax 69.593543 Max Leq(hr) 41.145102 Min Leq(hr) 50.7257 Min Leq(hr) between 6 AM and 6PM During peak hour

Calculation of Leq(hr)

769003 Leq Energy Energy-Mc Leq(hr) 186208714 9106558.7 69.5935429 301995172 6006405.5 67.7861465 3090295.4 975349.77 59.8916038 14125375 925364.86 59.66313 1023293 691992.39 58.4010132 851138.04 677346.57 58.3081094 831763.77 665926.91 58.2342657 851138.04 654364.82 58.1581995 1584893.2 643075.52 58.0826198 707945.78 702137.54 58.4642219 707945.78 706625.73 58.4918944 724435.96 710026.81 58.5127475 851138.04 723766.49 58.5959847 776247.12 713144.12 58.5317731 741310.24 709157.2 58.5074252 954992.59 701608.75 58.46095 851138.04 698335.17 58.4406391 794328.23 692312.51 58.4030218 660693.45 689116.37 58.3829257 660693.45 682291.29 58.3396983 645654.23 681795.69 58.3365425 602559.59 672663.51 58.2779787 676082.98 693655.64 58.4114392 616595 688166.54 58.3769355 537031.8 680592.97 58.3288746 602559.59 677978.93 58.312162 575439.94 672027.45 58.2738701 616595 666623.26 58.2388047 1096478.2 673401.56 58.2827412 630957.34 660397.39 58.1980535 630957.34 652522.92 58.1459577 1584893.2 644709.98 58.093644 1412537.5 625739.82 57.9639379 676082.98 607230.78 57.8335378 537031.8 600448.63 57.7847585 741310.24 594139.58 57.7388849 602559.59 584487.43 57.6677518 1122018.5 580092.17 57.6349701 562341.33 567305.42 57.5381693 537031.8 559983.51 57.4817524 602559.59 553798.96 57.4335214 549540.87 545806.75 57.370389 588843.66 540050.63 57.3243448 660693.45 532022.44 57.2592995 588843.66 523652.37 57.1904307 524807.46 517569.51 57.1396868 575439.94 515306.8 57.1206588 1148153.6 509362.41 57.0702689 537031.8 496277.82 56.9572486 588843.66 490030.3 56.9022294 588843.66 487325.9 56.8781949 724435.96 482430.52 56.8343478 602559.59 474354.64 56.7610316 575439.94 466612.62 56.6895648 645654.23 458650.69 56.6148205 691830.97 451980.96 56.5512014 870963.59 443626.22 56.470172 630957.34 433700.54 56.3718996 416869.38 429521.07 56.3298447 281838.29 427966.48 56.3140975 199526.23 425791.77 56.2919727 131825.67 425296.74 56.2869206

91201.084	425400.29	56.2879778
123026.88	427443.54	56.3087876
144543.98	430426.35	56.3389885
165958.69	432015.33	56.3549916
138038.43	433435.83	56.3692481
173780.08	434460.63	56.3795043
5128613.8	436714.79	56.401979
977237.22	357016.84	55,526887
912010.84	344375.82	55.3703265
1548816.6	331941.62	55.2106171
213796.21	310718.39	54.9236696
537031.8	309858.14	54.911629
288403.15	303673.58	54.8240701
758577.58	301063.96	54.7865877
489778 82	291596 77	54 647827
602559 59	285956.39	54 562998
251188.64	278810.06	54 4530845
630957 34	276674.03	54 419684
97723 722	268208 53	54 2847258
1862087 1	269044 98	54 2982489
346736.85	207044.70	53 8235202
162181 01	241105.90	53.8165692
280180 /	240000.24	53 8896555
245470.80	244000.9	53.8690555
240470.09	242934.19	52 8174084
1022202	240040.70	52 700145
2162277	239030.07	53 5104066
158/80 22	224079.39	53 4880158
162181.01	223233.2	53.4721518
102101.01	222441.10	52 4746282
201005.39	222300.37	52 2522244
260152 <i>1</i> 8	210300.13	53.5525544
150400.20	210000 50	55.2901741
100409.02	210382.38	53.2300977
102101.01	208921	53.1998209
254012 20	209620.88	55.2145455
354813.39	206382.54	53.146/296
123026.88	203050.35	53.0760373
165958.69	202207.29	53.0579681
123026.88	202766.75	53.0699674
204173.79	203181.48	53.0788413
10/151.93	201133.3	53.0348399
158489.32	201052.93	53.033104
223872.11	200281.47	53.0164077
389045.14	197968.83	52.9659682
218/76.16	193270.61	52.8616582
363078.05	191978.57	52.8325275
162181.01	187518.92	52.730451
426579.52	186482.57	52.7063825
295120.92	180964.57	52.5759355

239883.29	177791.1	52.4991002
138038.43	175348.47	52.4390198
97723.722	178318.29	52.511959
245470.89	182603.12	52.6150819
190546.07	180866.17	52.5735734
275422.87	180271 76	52 559277
380189.4	178511 79	52 5166689
323503.66	174756.66	52 4243373
151256 12	171267.0	52,4245575
160004.27	171307.2	52.5592771
109024.37	173031.00	52.5612411
138038.43	172609.74	52.3706529
213796.21	171489.01	52.3423629
301995.17	170226.38	52.3102686
239883.29	166978.99	52.2266183
251188.64	165031.38	52.1756654
199526.23	162991.99	52.1216626
309029.54	163069.45	52.123726
346736.85	159746.42	52.0343113
218776.16	156164.57	51.935825
165958.69	154003.72	51.875312
275422.87	152592.45	51.8353306
162181.01	150100.28	51.7638151
165958.69	150038.75	51.7620345
131825.67	148758.19	51.724809
190546.07	148346.97	51.7127867
151356.12	146557.47	51.6600796
173780.08	145780.08	51.6369819
123026.88	144589.24	51.6013596
123026.88	143925.06	51.5813642
147910 84	144021 7	51 5842792
190546.07	144881 95	51 6101429
323593.66	144536 59	51 5997781
407380.28	140735.02	51 4840217
262026.20	125221.62	51 2120028
120226.0	124051.02	51.5159928
120220.44	122022 41	51.2727109
190546.07	100010.00	51.2656454
125892.54	132012.36	51.2061459
218776.16	132061.23	51.2077535
109647.82	129594.87	51.1258782
169824.37	128795.07	51.0989923
75857.758	128062.87	51.0742323
117489.76	128504.06	51.0891686
93325.43	128644.11	51.093899
70794.578	128717.41	51.0963731
204173.79	128541.77	51.0904428
144543.98	126493.59	51.0206852
154881.66	126385.17	51.016961
72443.596	128187.58	51.0784596
199526.23	129389.26	51.1189822

147910.84	128529	51.0900113
81283.052	128067.59	51.0743925
102329.3	128164.48	51.0776769
112201.85	128286.46	51.0818081
85113.804	128008.08	51.0723739
107151.93	128503.11	51.0891363
141253.75	127924.64	51.0695419
95499.259	127528.57	51.0560749
100000	127456.93	51.0536346
95499.259	128893.74	51.1023184
104712.85	129260.25	51.11465
93325.43	129300.9	51.1160156
316227.77	131652.53	51,194292
354813.39	128529 15	51 0900163
141253 75	124666.04	50 9574816
154881.66	125014 83	50 9696152
169824 37	124483 91	50.9511323
154881.66	123320.17	50 9103413
120226 44	120020.17	50.8950204
251188.64	122005.9	50.8778901
144542.09	122402.14	50.7505082
70704 579	119110.72	50.7595085
100000 40	110107.07	50.7256996
107151.02	118492.38	50.7569114
10/151.93	118957.91	50.7539334
123026.88	119813.54	50.7850589
128824.96	119391.82	50.7697456
204173.79	13/282.48	51.376151
109647.82	208326.84	53.1874524
131825.67	210497.44	53.2324681
89125.094	211946.61	53.2622648
81283.052	217096.31	53.3665245
125892.54	216921.5	53.3630261
158489.32	216693.33	53.3584554
89125.094	215965.43	53.3438423
107151.93	215715.53	53.338814
83176.377	215193.96	53.3283007
104712.85	216389.04	53.3523527
102329.3	215796.88	53.3404516
83176.377	215326.91	53.3309831
128824.96	215176.15	53.3279414
199526.23	214620.73	53.3167166
169824.37	213122.75	53.2862982
95499.259	211343.94	53.249898
83176.377	211107	53.2450264
186208.71	210748.39	53.2376427
107151.93	209390.13	53.209562
81283.052	208958.98	53.2006104
128824.96	208420.56	53.1894056
70794.578	207902.2	53.1785909

61659.5	208726.07	53.1957669
125892.54	208933.93	53.2000897
102329.3	208427.37	53.1895476
125892.54	207703.29	53.1744338
97723.722	206632.74	53.1519914
60255.959	206055.61	53.1398444
81283.052	206127.43	53,1413579
138038 43	206292 73	53 1448393
263026.8	205068.18	53 1189828
144543.98	202470 27	53.0636126
147910.90	20247 0.27	53 034926
120226 44	201107.25	53 0518332
87006 350	201721.05	53.0378508
100647.82	201272.0	53 0302824
05400 250	200922.33	53.0502024
114015 26	202377.04	53.0039022
72442 500	202371.66	53.0614969
117400 76	202980.67	53.0745469
117489.76	203293.3	53.0812306
91201.084	202272.37	53.0593656
186208.71	201568.65	53.0442299
117489.76	201947.33	53.0523812
10/151.93	200622.82	53.0238033
234422.88	199414.85	52.9975749
128824.96	196660.85	52.9371792
123026.88	195241.3	52.9057168
162181.01	194045.62	52.8790384
123026.88	192324.01	52.840335
100000	191349.65	52.8182767
128824.96	191468.85	52.8209812
91201.084	190740.33	52.8044252
53703.18	191520.95	52.8221629
89125.094	191370.37	52.818747
89125.094	191011.76	52.810601
165958.69	190554	52.8001806
158489.32	189081.76	52.7664964
97723.722	186899.31	52.7160771
1202264.4	187098.05	52.7206926
4466835.9	169641.67	52.2953254
239883.29	96549.121	49.8474832
218776.16	94217.733	49.7413265
398107.17	91351.022	49.6071341
70794.578	86235.92	49.356882
112201.85	85951.064	49.3425126
114815.36	85040.1	49.2962376
74131.024	84130.776	49.249549
75857.758	83639.732	49.2241263
154881.66	83827.042	49.2338414
69183.097	81879.33	49.1317428
74131.024	81906.188	49.1331671

74131.024 81505.983 49.1118949 95499.259 80933.978 49.0813088 109647.82 80827.742 49.0756044 63095.734 79916.179 49.0263471 81283.052 80219.301 49.0427887 61659.5 79528.096 49.0052058 104712.85 79119.663 48.9828443 81283.052 78053.416 48.9239191 48977.882 77332.347 48.8836119 97723.722 77295.608 48.8815482 120226.44 76541.558 48.838973 74131.024 75115.679 48.757306 95499.259 75006.967 48.751016 58884.366 75120.801 48.7576021 61659.5 75014.074 48.7514275 63095.734 74765.974 48.7370399 64565.423 74841.183 48.7414065 91201.084 74544.651 48.7241649 64565.423 73629.763 48.6705341 107151.93 73202.082 48.6452343 64565.423 72127.182 48.5809896 194984.46 71642.447 48.5517041 81283.052 69011.932 48.3892418 66069.345 68384.741 48.349592 208929.61 68199.486 48.337811 83176.377 65145.725 48.1388592 151356.12 64454.235 48.0925146 91201.084 62446.682 47.9550937 56234.133 61621.446 47.8973189 48977.882 61579.263 47.8943449 208929.61 62056.711 47.9278875 38018.94 59409.862 47.7385855 34673.685 59315.536 47.7316846 69183.097 59696.708 47.7595038 43651.583 59254.622 47.7272223 51286.138 59422.149 47.7394835 58884.366 59172.51 47.7211999 64565.423 59292.26 47.72998 107151.93 58731.219 47.6886901 85113.804 57743.07 47.6149987 138038.43 57531.9 47.5990871 44668.359 55783.145 47.4650299 67608.298 56165.477 47.4946945 61659.5 56191.723 47.4967235 77624.712 55667.39 47.4560086 27542.287 55553.555 47.4471185 109647.82 55949.286 47.4779455 154881.66 55037.724 47.4066046 81283.052 53008.248 47.2434345

100000	52508.299	47.2022795
46773.514	51520.6	47.1198091
91201.084	52159.604	47.1733429
53703.18	51273.235	47.0989072
57543.994	51026.591	47.0779655
60255 959	50883 822	47 0657973
44668 359	50498 782	47 032809
97006 350	50402 718	47.02452005
20010.039	40720 (7	47.0245395
38018.94	49730.67	46.9662431
70/94.578	50361.317	47.0209708
50118.723	50162.814	47.0038189
39810.717	49623.882	46.9569073
89125.094	50036.46	46.9928658
54954.087	49090.365	46.9099626
81283.052	50001.927	46.9898674
39810.717	49800.261	46.9723162
37153.523	49606.479	46.9553841
40738.028	49161.775	46.9162756
38018.94	48740.944	46.8789394
46773.514	48740.944	46.8789394
52480.746	48595.035	46.865919
34673 685	48383 868	46 8470058
67608 298	48439 622	46 8520074
102329.3	48868 241	46 8902671
52480 746	47632 483	46 7790322
46773 514	47082.403	46 7286208
67608 298	46894 575	46 711226
46773 514	46462 552	46 6710306
36307 805	46642.06	46.6877773
3890/ 51/	46485 519	46.6731769
12657.052	46162.085	46.6728542
42007.902	40102.005	40.0420342
27152 522	43976.163	46.6233164
3/153.523	45805.457	46.6091722
43651.583	47099.821	46.7301926
54954.087	47020.704	46.7228912
25703.958	46329.629	46.6585883
41686.938	46680.789	46.6913818
30902.954	46489.332	46.673533
41686.938	47238.578	46.7429682
53703.18	48289.01	46.838483
77624.712	48421.616	46.8503928
50118.723	47776.279	46.7921232
32359.366	47757.265	46.7903945
57543.994	47608.647	46.7768584
42657.952	47058.699	46.7263991
53703.18	46828.405	46.7050936
36307.805	46273.641	46.6533368
66069.345	46171.836	46.6437715
30902.954	45648.575	46.5942723

47863.009	45552.174	46.5850911
72443.596	45127.577	46.5444202
33113.112	44815.237	46.514257
67608.298	46090.816	46.6361439
69183.097	49248.004	46.9238863
30199.517	48789.734	46.8832845
70794.578	48864.304	46.8899171
51286.138	48303.619	46.8397967
54954.087	48193.323	46.8298687
33113.112	47855.316	46.7993019
51286.138	47621.008	46.7779858
40738.028	47414.648	46.7591253
85113.804	47100.307	46.7302374
38018.94	46498.042	46.6743467
38904.514	46699.705	46.6931414
48977 882	46967 198	46 7179465
37153 523	46599 489	46 6838116
38904 514	46428 853	46 6678795
46773 514	46507 971	46 6752739
75857 758	46045 989	46.631018
58884 366	45220 282	46 554203
17782 704	4027 843	46 5251557
64565 422	44927.043	40.5251557
22250 266	40200.009	46.3362319
32339.300 100647.83	44033.27	40.4907272
109647.82	43/44.6/6	46.6034036
69183.097	44420.538	46.4758381
28183.829	43585.063	46.3933768
10471.285	43877.146	46.4223837
15488.166	44706.891	46.5037446
38018.94	45159.72	46.5475124
38018.94	45041.121	46.5360919
39810.717	45169.285	46.5484322
38018.94	45606.929	46.5903083
93325.43	46424.886	46.6675085
28183.829	45460.818	46.5763724
19498.446	45610.313	46.5906305
35481.339	46120.651	46.6389543
41686.938	45799.597	46.6086165
57543.994	45709.944	46.6001069
26915.348	45220.608	46.553364
19498.446	46223.625	46.64864
31622.777	46379.323	46.6632441
25118.864	46290.655	46.6549332
114815.36	46310.385	46.6567839
38904.514	44805.914	46.5133534
13489.629	44709.39	46.5039875
46773.514	45179.346	46.5493994
30199.517	45048.196	46.536774
75857.758	45059.92	46.5379041
104712.85	44429.273	46.476692
------------------------	-----------	-------------
61659.5	43395.024	46.3743994
38904.514	43062.148	46.3409569
48977.882	43018.87	46.33659
23442.288	42567.199	46.2907507
24547.089	42767.849	46.3111741
28840.315	44555.826	46.489045
20417.379	45102.812	46.5420362
30199.517	45277.572	46.5588313
34673.685	45850.337	46.6134253
25118.864	46324.038	46.6580641
22387.211	46324.038	46.6580641
53703.18	46712.731	46.6943526
109647.82	46545.205	46.6787494
257039.58	45232.79	46.5545338
41686.938	41305.124	46.1600393
34673.685	41201.698	46.1491511
37153 523	41052 202	46 1333646
44668 359	41484 572	46 1788662
34673 685	41744 366	46 2059787
19054 607	41484 048	46 1788112
38904 514	41693 517	46 2006853
21877 616	41393 325	46 1693031
48977 882	41773 17	46 2089744
50118 723	41305 088	46 1600356
54954 087	41089.000	46.1372559
26915 348	40750 995	46 1013822
26915 348	40761 444	46.1024956
43651 583	40839 901	46.1108468
1905/ 607	40651.697	46.0907868
26015 348	40051.077	46 1228020
40738 028	40903.540	46.1177175
27152 522	40904.302	40.1177175
28840 215	40970.000	40.1240000
200 1 0.010	40042.711	40.11114.00
20100 517	20016 021	40.122099
10054 607	39910.021	40.0114723
19034.007	20005.401	43.9992018
40700.019	39003.03	40.0001043
60255.959	39382.834	45.9750711
42657.952	38918.878	45.9016031
30902.954	384/8.214	45.852149
45708.819	38381.812	45.8412548
66069.345	38068.588	45.8056676
87096.359	37615.84	45.7537077
35481.339	36399.657	45.610973
37153.523	36360.187	45.6062611
50118.723	36332.317	45.602931
16218.101	35861.632	45.5463005
36307.805	35880.964	45.548641

28183.829	35467.193	45.4982681
87096.359	35267.764	45.4737792
28840.315	33990.679	45.3135984
26302.68	33858.223	45.2966417
26302.68	33868.435	45.2979512
24547.089	33910.729	45.3033712
33113.112	33716.319	45.2784015
41686.938	33827.945	45.2927562
38904.514	33724.519	45.2794576
30902.954	33401.084	45.2376056
38018.94	33144.171	45.2040716
42657.952	32843.066	45.1644369
41686.938	32449.677	45.1121037
36307.805	32374.12	45.1019797
21877.616	32045.588	45.0576824
35481.339	31998.537	45.0513013
131825.67	31747.471	45.0170914
61659.5	30213.889	44.8020663
30902.954	29382.047	44.6808204
64565.423	29125.134	44.6426793
63095.734	28254.088	44.5108129
25118.864	27361.658	44.3714241
45708.819	27219.608	44.3488187
43651.583	26649.153	44.2568341
30902.954	26179.763	44.1796571
21379.621	25922.85	44.1368274
35481.339	26025.561	44.154001
25703.958	25903.936	44.1336575
63095.734	25739.685	44.1060323
60255.959	25191.415	44.0125256
19054.607	24596.267	43.908692
31622.777	24818.013	43.9476701
20892.961	24924.616	43.9662847
44668.359	24735.565	43.9332184
20892.961	24200.914	43.8383176
37153.523	24116.846	43.8232052
34673.685	23727.685	43.7525537
27542.287	23324.312	43.6780884
31622.777	23380.323	43.688505
32359.366	23083.341	43.6329866
37153.523	22868.992	43.5924702
23988.329	23011.58	43.6194644
44668.359	22852.681	43.5893716
29512.092	22274.875	43.4781528
35481.339	21997.715	43.4237758
35481.339	21770.987	43.3787811
23442.288	21338.796	43.2916992
23988.329	21114.758	43.2458612
-		

20417.379	20766.753	43.173686
16218.101	20605.05	43.1397368
25118.864	20652.325	43.1496896
26915.348	20503.979	43.1183815
38904.514	20214.555	43.056642
14125.375	19771.192	42.9603285
33113.112	19825.402	42.9722201
35481.339	19432.682	42.8853275
21877.616	19137.707	42.818899
17378.008	18997.907	42.7870576
11481.536	18966.41	42.7798512
16218.101	18980.095	42.7829839
10471.285	18868.959	42.7574794
20892.961	18919.265	42.7690426
26915.348	18785.757	42.738287
28840.315	18496.333	42.6708565
12882.496	18273.798	42.6182881
39810.717	18218.255	42.6050677
35481.339	17769.451	42.4967401
19498.446	17461.136	42.420725
15488.166	17327.521	42.3873643
19952.623	17304.808	42.3816678
19054.607	17131.429	42.337936
37153.523	17090.45	42.3275351
16595.869	16630.391	42.2090245
19054.607	16573.502	42.1941429
20417.379	16782.972	42.2486886
39810.717	16601.847	42.2015642
11748.976	16153.044	42.0825437
15488.166	16116.393	42.0726785
12302.688	16017.422	42.0459262
9549.9259	16032.087	42.0499006
16595.869	16064.28	42.0586128
11481.536	16002.391	42.0418487
15488.166	16159.248	42.0842114
15488.166	16079.698	42.062779
27542.287	16194.682	42.0937244
28183.829	15936.022	42.0237991
15848.932	15691.118	41.956539
30199.517	15605.556	41.9327925
24547.089	15550.82	41.9175329
32359.366	15328.705	41.8550546
38018.94	14972.128	41.7528354
9549.9259	14497.645	41.6129746
12589.254	14573.902	41.6357586
15848.932	14622.218	41.6501324
13803.843	14588.133	41.6399971
10471.285	14549.428	41.6284591
30902.954	14534.072	41.623873

14214.839	41.5274194
14143.94	41.5057041
14019.343	41.4672767
13639.341	41.3479339
13639.341	41.3479339
13655.421	41.3530508
13645.757	41.3499764
13468.133	41.2930741
13665.295	41.3561901
13661.501	41.3549842
13480.377	41.2970204
13510.206	41.3066196
13527.435	41.3121546
13419.679	41.2774214
13308.543	41.2413051
13359.199	41.257804
13320.82	41 2453097
13194.06	41 2037845
13194.06	41 2037845
13122 507	41 1801682
13056 845	41.1583826
13062 858	41.1505020
13016 979	41.1005021
1215/ 102	41.145102
12210	41.1900422
10219	41.2119639
12207 575	41.2409691
12208 604	41.2409691
13200.004	41.2003092
13209.148	41.2284304
13213.605	41.2102133
13482.45	41.2976881
13855.831	41.4163258
13779.574	41.3923578
13830.229	41.4082938
13836.672	41.4103165
14341.018	41.5658
14280.474	41.5474264
13963.249	41.4498649
13966.957	41.4510178
13948.065	41.4451395
14624.211	41.6507245
14735.347	41.6836038
15695.548	41.9577647
15682.775	41.9542292
15673.112	41.9515523
15499.417	41.9031537
15479.996	41.8977085
15266.041	41.8372643
15266.041	41.8372643
	14214.839 14143.94 14019.343 13639.341 13639.341 13655.421 13645.757 13468.133 13665.295 13661.501 13480.377 13510.206 13527.435 13419.679 13308.543 13359.199 13320.82 13194.06 13122.507 13056.845 13062.858 13016.979 13154.193 13219 13307.575 13208.604 13269.148 13213.605 13482.45 13482.45 13855.831 13779.574 13836.672 13482.45 13835.831 13779.574 13836.672 13482.45 14442.45 14442.45 14442.45 14442.45 14442.4514 14442.45 14442.45

10715.193	15241.592	41.8303032
26915.348	15225.878	41.8258234
11220.185	14936.454	41.7424751
10964.782	14908.617	41.7343734
9549.9259	14904.457	41.7331615
14125.375	14932.294	41.7412654
15488.166	14897.249	41.7310607
13803.843	14798.278	41.7021119
11481.536	14750.96	41.688203
9549.9259	14755.418	41.6895151
11748.976	14806.073	41.7043989
9549.9259	14773.13	41.6947252
12022.644	15551.2	41.9176391
22908.677	15509.988	41.9061146
14454.398	15323.993	41.8537194
10964.782	15242.252	41.8304913
12302.688	15218.671	41.8237672
11220.185	15172.791	41.8106549
21379.621	15144.954	41.8026795
9772.3722	15113.601	41.7936795
9549.9259	15180.792	41.8129443
12022.644	15184.5	41.8140048
11748.976	15143.288	41.8022017
12589.254	15199.732	41.8183592
9549.9259	15354.538	41.8623674
12589.254	15354.538	41.8623674
10000	15303.882	41.8480161
9772.3722	15296.381	41.8458869
9549.9259	15292.673	41.8448341
13489.629	15380.026	41.8695707
9549.9259	15329.72	41.8553423
15848.932	15329.72	41.8553423
9549.9259	15348.612	41.8606911
17782.794	15617.846	41.9362113
17378.008	15480.631	41.8978867
18197.009	15391.375	41.8727743
9549.9259	15312.919	41.8505799
9549.9259	15486.297	41.8994759
13182.567	15610.173	41.934077
9549.9259	15549.629	41.9172002
33113.112	15625.886	41.9384465
33884.416	15370.381	41.8668462
9549.9259	15344.963	41.8596585
12589.254	15449.947	41.8892698
16982.437	15523.166	41.9098031
39810.717	15399.291	41.8750073
9549.9259	14988.039	41.7574483
12589.254	14988.039	41.7574483
9772.3722	14937.384	41.7427454

11748.976	14979.556	41.7549894
50118.723	15478.522	41.8972949
16218.101	14834.569	41.7127493
70794.578	14794.331	41.7009534
10715.193	14690.512	41.6703693
12302.688	15038.972	41.7721814
10471.285	14993.092	41.7589121
9549.9259	14993.092	41.7589121
9549.9259	15012.513	41.7645341
12022.644	15012.513	41.7645341
12022.644	14971.301	41.7525955
9772 3722	14930 089	41 7406241
9549 9259	14926 382	41 7395455
9549 9259	14926 382	41 7395455
10715 193	14926.382	41.7395455
11220 185	15129.607	41.7982764
1220.105	15125.007	41.7902704
0540.0250	15208.002	41.7970343
10064 782	15290.095	41.0403729
10704.702	16006 766	42.0394003
11/40.9/0	10000.700	42.043036
12089.204	16087.348	42.0648983
9//2.3/22	16064.73	42.0587343
56234.133	16061.023	42.0577319
9549.9259	15286.66	41.843126
11748.976	15318.853	41.8522626
9549.9259	15614.905	41.9353935
9549.9259	16007.625	42.043269
9549.9259	16007.625	42.043269
9549.9259	16007.625	42.043269
19498.446	16007.625	42.043269
13803.843	16462.21	42.1648813
9772.3722	16402.694	42.1491519
9549.9259	16557.398	42.1899209
15135.612	16557.398	42.1899209
21877.616	16569.287	42.1930382
9549.9259	16537.204	42.1846208
9549.9259	16537.204	42.1846208
9549.9259	16537.204	42.1846208
9549.9259	16548.587	42.1876092
14791.084	16585.238	42.1972171
10471.285	17254.621	42.3690543
9549.9259	17271.459	42.3732902
16982.437	17947.605	42.5400651
25703.958	17911.083	42.5312184
9549.9259	17697.392	42.4790927
12022.644	18217.194	42.6048147
13489.629	18175.982	42.5949787
19952.623	18110.32	42.5792612
16982.437	18041.925	42.5628287

9549.9259	17950.243	42.5407034
14125.375	17950.243	42.5407034
17782.794	17873.986	42.5222141
32359.366	17841.755	42.5143757
15848.932	17465.305	42.4217617
16982.437	17360.321	42.3955776
9549.9259	17236.446	42.3644773
15135.612	17335.417	42.3893429
9549.9259	17347.306	42.3923203
9549.9259	17407.85	42.4074513
12302.688	17525.282	42.4366502
41686.938	17748.637	42.49165
11481.536	18645.509	42.7057423
13803.843	20601.232	43.138932
64565.423	20601.232	43.138932
31622 777	19777 402	42 9616924
9549 9259	19420 905	42 8826945
10471 285	19424 612	42 8835235
10715 193	19546 471	42.0000200
9549 9259	19550.63	42 9116076
9549 9259	19562 014	42.9110070
9549.9259	10580 851	42.9141330
9549.9259	19635 731	42.9203114
9549.9259	108/1102	42.9304707
05/0 0250	10864 773	42.97.00770
22008 677	10880 120	42.9808501
10064 782	19660.129	42.904192
1090 1 .702	10652.066	42.9300902
51296 129	10526.264	42.954201
11749.076	19020.004	42.9002137
16505 860	10001.410	42.7003433
110090.009	10044.700	42.7519072
0540.0250	10727.332	42.7247392
9549.9259	10701.200	42.7372417
9//2.3/22	18777 520	42.7372417
11401.000	10777.329	42.7303043
29512.092	10/02.000	42.7306696
33113.112	18557.348	42.6851591
9549.9259	18414.581	42.6516184
9549.9259	18470.124	42.664698
9549.9259	18470.124	42.664698
46773.514	18563.219	42.6865328
10232.93	18073.293	42.570373
19054.607	18112.565	42.5797997
9549.9259	17954.154	42.5416495
15848.932	18025.053	42.5587654
19952.623	17952.263	42.541192
9549.9259	17778.885	42.4990451
9549.9259	17824.764	42.5102379
10232.93	17824.764	42.5102379

11748.976	17850.031	42.5163898
54954.087	17971.792	42.5459138
11481.536	17215.056	42.3590844
50118.723	17224.074	42.3613589
14791.084	16584.578	42.1970444
12882 496	17823 479	42 5099247
40738 028	17779 319	42 4991513
95/9 9259	17975 031	12.1791010
0540.0250	18774 022	42.3400903
15949.9239	10774.932	42.7557656
13040.932	16/94.555	42.7402739
11481.536	28344.266	44.5246521
9549.9259	30350.001	44.8215871
9549.9259	30563.956	44.8520956
15848.932	31053.199	44.9210635
9772.3722	32207.614	45.0795855
9549.9259	32473.14	45.1152428
9549.9259	32509.791	45.1201418
15488.166	32614.774	45.1341438
15848.932	32581.465	45.1297061
13182.567	33233.218	45.2157239
16595.869	33290.106	45.2231518
25703.958	33404.213	45.2380125
95499.259	33553.709	45.2574053
128824 96	32723 868	45 1486463
13803.843	30853.383	44.8930279
15135.612	30933.667	44.9043141
10232.93	30901.116	44.8997417
9772.3722	31667.803	45.0061793
17782.794	31829.904	45.0283533
10964.782	31889.851	45.036525
10232.93	31996 738	45 0510571
11220 185	32090 339	45 063743
1220.100	32118 044	45 0674908
21877 616	32017 265	45 1742374
1006/ 782	33022 368	45 1880822
10/04.702	33187 838	45.1000022
0772 2722	22724 222	45.2097.690
9//2.3/22 10/71 00E	22844.45	43.2794272
104/1.203	33844.43	45.2948746
14791.084	33922.189	45.3048387
12589.254	33905.735	45.3027316
9549.9259	34390.696	45.3644097
9549.9259	34508.129	45.3792141
14454.398	34876.01	45.4252679
9549.9259	36548.692	45.6287184
9549.9259	36714.501	45.6483763
10000	36825.637	45.6615027
17782.794	36923.12	45.6729839
24547.089	37055.139	45.6884845
12882.496	36963.598	45.6777423

9549.9259	36968.599	45.6783299
15135.612	37209.239	45.7065079
17378.008	37448.847	45.7343845
12589.254	37723.954	45.766172
9549.9259	38162.541	45.8163729
13803 843	40007 15	46 0213761
11481 536	40316 409	46 0548184
0540.0250	40524 855	46.0772147
10200 600	40024.000	40.0772147
12302.000	40950.45	40.1204031
9549.9259	41240.434	46.1532323
11/48.9/6	41808.795	46.2126765
19054.607	42906.724	46.3252536
9549.9259	57789.328	47.6184765
12022.644	58589.229	47.6781779
11748.976	58699.2	47.6863218
89125.094	58931.783	47.7034958
10232.93	58065.59	47.6391884
52480.746	58769.72	47.6915362
57543.994	58251.368	47.6530613
10715.193	57762.032	47.6164246
588843.66	58110.492	47.6425455
131825.67	48687.136	46.8741423
22387.211	46793.325	46.701839
38904.514	46972.09	46.7183988
85113.804	46888.421	46.7106561
25703.958	47718.129	46.7868341
11748.976	47829.053	46.7969178
15848.932	48102.967	46.8217187
13489.629	48458.044	46.8536588
54954.087	49619.489	46.9565229
16595.869	49337.237	46.9317482
23442 288	49625 379	46 9570384
34673 685	49591 002	46 9540288
45708 819	50498 525	47 0327869
16595 869	50534 428	47 0358736
18620 871	51743 249	47 1385369
13182 567	52370 136	47 190837
56234 133	53087.662	47.170037
10409 446	53087.002	47.249930
17470.440	53070.445	47.297332
17279.000	55950.601	47.3199029
17378.008	54429.586	47.3383503
10000 400	56494.182	47.5200372
12882.496	56769.356	47.5411396
60255.959	5/282.174	47.5801949
28183.829	56781.233	47.5420482
20892.961	57339.161	47.5845133
42657.952	57752.759	47.6157273
16982.437	57633.148	47.6067234
15135.612	57723.228	47.6135061

13803.843	58149.935	47.6454923
41686.938	58553.52	47.6755301
16595.869	58373.787	47.6621787
31622.777	60010.778	47.7822926
114815.36	60132.141	47.7910666
19498 446	58980 365	47 7070745
16218 101	59808 442	47 7676249
158/18 932	61093 565	17 8599546
25702.058	72628 512	48 6110715
10054 607	72625 521	40.0110713
12102 5(7	73065.531	40.0730222
13182.367	73796.333	48.680349
23988.329	73873.024	48.6848588
29512.092	74136.73	48.7003343
33884.416	75430.728	48.775483
38904.514	75529.499	48.7811661
120226.44	75408.137	48.7741821
32359.366	73768.99	48.6787384
23988.329	73744.716	48.6773091
33884.416	81140.497	49.0923766
30902.954	81056.428	49.0878746
43651.583	82499.542	49.1645154
77624.712	83730.178	49.2288201
912010.84	94791.603	49.7676987
57543.994	82841.164	49.1824619
18620.871	83205.978	49.2015453
25703.958	84281.903	49.2573433
37153.523	90801.326	49.5809219
52480.746	91702.119	49.6237937
21379.621	91554.966	49.6168191
28183.829	92073.318	49.641338
31622.777	92383.147	49.6559275
23442.288	92535.067	49.6630635
18197 009	94666 965	49 7619845
33113 112	95108 154	49 7821775
33884 416	95267 234	49 7894356
134896 29	95829 299	49 8149831
32350 366	94816 545	49.0149001
28183 820	95797 24	40.81353
20103.029	93797.24	49.01000
07100.020 0017(077	90223.044	49.9221093
0010.077	98812.012	49.9480974
38018.94	98812.012	49.9480974
33884.416	100479	50.0207532
21379.621	100809.32	50.0350067
89125.094	101197.46	50.0516962
47863.009	100566.81	50.0245469
89125.094	101554.96	50.0670115
56234.133	101276.94	50.0551056
56234.133	101440.86	50.0621291
91201.084	102095.28	50.0900565

36307.805 102929.49 50.1253981 50118.723 103916.01 50.1668247 141253.75 104156.79 50.1768758 32359.366 103588.43 50.1531123 43651.583 103965 50.1688718 30199.517 103916.44 50.1668428 61659.5 104539.92 50.1928218 45708.819 106034.87 50.254487 35481.339 106034.87 50.254487 22387.211 106679.03 50.2807906 40738.028 107382 50.3093149 38018.94 108573.06 50.3572209 30902.954 115916.58 50.6414557 114815.36 118726.97 50.7454939 38904.514 117447.03 50.6984204 45708.819 117350.51 50.6948497 69183.097 117525.93 50.7013369 93325.43 121643.34 50.8508834 707945.78 126001.47 51.0037562 89125.094 116968.35 50.6806838 25703.958 117892 50.7148434 17782.794 121194.81 50.83484 39810.717 124461.7 50.9503571 $107151.93 \ 126901.66 \ 51.0346731$ 39810.717 128291.56 51.081981 31622.777 139158.57 51.4350995 21877.616 154185.76 51.8804427 30902.954 197658.93 52.9591645 467735.14 217648.36 53.3775541 28840.315 256825.83 54.096387 117489.76 322696.35 55.0879405 117489.76 343744.59 55.3623587 741310.24 349061.69 55.4290219 194984.46 349643.97 55.4362605 79432.823 359633.04 55.5585958 83176.377 372494.79 55.711202 416869.38 377159.82 55.7652542 91201.084 375482.46 55.7458965 43651.583 379112.93 55.787686 52480.746 383535.9 55.8380602 46773.514 387467.94 55.8823577 40738.028 393636.2 55.9509503 151356.12 397547.62 55.9938916 44668.359 399943.7 56.0199886 42657.952 404978.17 56.0743162 67608.298 408551.2 56.1124649 74131.024 411610.87 56.1448684 91201.084 414561.83 56.1758932 173780.08 418075.07 56.2125427

72443.596	425455.32	56.2885395
83176.377	439448.1	56.4290759
138038.43	514243.2	57.1116855
53703.18	530642.86	57.2480233
44668.359	554973.83	57.442725
51286.138	580042.97	57.6346017
107151 93	604414 22	57 8133467
72443 596	632266.34	58 0090006
66069 3/5	661387 3	58 2045585
05/00 250	805446 74	59 0603683
1/1052 75	857787 26	50 2227064
05400 250	800270.02	50 5280056
64565 402	0/1517.09	59.5569050
107151 02	1059422	60 2466 204
10/101.95 E40E4.097	1000402	60.2400294
04904.087	1101005.0	60.6515548
40738.028	1203729.7	60.8052897
67608.298	1221751	60.8698271
151356.12	1236911.5	60.9233863
45708.819	1262048.7	61.0107611
74131.024	1288317	61.1002275
64565.423	1306217.4	61.1601547
112201.85	1323000	61.2155983
478630.09	1338184.8	61.265161
199526.23	1348066.3	61.2971126
38018.94	1361028.2	61.3386711
33113.112	1382877.2	61.4078362
56234.133	1398612.6	61.4569745
316227.77	1415950	61.5104793
354813.39	1427734.4	61.5464744
165958.69	1438108.2	61.5779156
144543.98	1450542.4	61.6153042
223872.11	1465585.5	61.6601115
213796.21	1478141.5	61.6971602
186208.71	1491244.9	61.7354898
190546.07	1506416.1	61.7794495
691830.97	1520295.2	61.8192793
933254.3	1522950.3	61.8268574
2630268	1522596.3	61.8258476
1230268.8	1492944.1	61.7404355
2818382.9	1484238.7	61.7150376
3981071.7	1452119.9	61.6200246
1380384.3	1400284.7	61.4621635
436515.83	1392132.5	61.4368057
776247.12	1399711.4	61.4603851
794328.23	1404226.1	61.4743704
851138.04	1421315.7	61.5269054
363078.05	1476608.3	61.6926529
316227.77	1500194.9	61.761477
309029.54	1509110.1	61.7872093

309029.54	1528611.4	61.842971
288403.15	1539015.2	61.872429
416869.38	1547755.6	61.8970239
275422.87	1555662	61.9191524
295120.92	1564310.4	61.9432294
346736.85	1577250.4	61.9790064
257039.58	1589330.1	62.0121411
251188.64	1925335.8	62.8450648
251188.64	2026308.8	63.0670564
301995.17	2163978.7	63.3525298
616595	2389009.5	63.7821787
912010.84	2426800.1	63.85034
4570881.9	2451580.5	63.8944615
1122018.5	2441750.3	63.8770125
1513561.2	2475754.6	63.937076
1548816.6	2464391.3	63.9170967
1513561.2	2450108.2	63.8918527
1778279.4	2435893.8	63.8665834
1819700.9	2418054.9	63.8346615
8709635.9	2398003.1	63.7984974
3235936.6	2263854.1	63.5484843
2630268	2223160.6	63.4697084
2630268	2191396.7	63.4072101
7079457.8	2160496.4	63.3455354
6309573.4	2054579.3	63.1272292
2570395.8	1964274	62.9320206
1122018.5	1951072	62.902733
977237.22	2032798.3	63.0809429
1659586.9	2044815.1	63.1065404
1621810.1	2035855.6	63.0874698
1148153.6	2020899.4	63.0554469
1071519.3	2015310.7	63.04342
1023293	2009525.9	63.0309362
1071519.3	2002747.6	63.0162623
977237.22	1996688.1	63.0031023
1348962.9	1990214.9	62.9889996
977237.22	1978248.1	62.9628076
1096478.2	1974034.7	62.9535479
1023293	1973212.3	62.951738
977237.22	1969094.8	62.9426663
912010.84	1967323.6	62.938758
1047128.5	2009912.9	63.0317724
977237.22	2018274.4	63.049802
1000000	2013255.1	63.0389881
1096478.2	2005539	63.0223111
1023293	1996011.1	63.0016296
851138.04	1988115.3	62.9844156
912010.84	1984941.2	62.9774764
851138.04	1979555.1	62.9656759

707945.78	1977443.4	62.9610406
891250.94	1981560.8	62.9700741
870963.59	2087446	63.1961524
891250.94	2083445.9	63.1878222
891250.94	2077750.7	63.1759344
1047128.5	2074427	63 1689816
1819700 9	2067735.8	63 1549504
4168693.8	2051270.2	63 1202286
1778270 /	1002207.0	62 0035646
251122 04	1992307.9	62.9955040
1470100 4	1971020.4	02.9402331
022254.2	1900101.0	62.9362363
955254.5	1950688.8	62.9018799
812830.52	1944293.6	62.88/6184
891250.94	1940789.1	62.8797834
794328.23	1934885.4	62.8665525
1071519.3	1929809.6	62.8551446
1071519.3	1920498.6	62.83414
20417379	1914170.5	62.8198061
6309573.4	1584396.8	61.9986395
8511380.4	1489279.9	61.7297632
13803843	1361286.3	61.3394946
2884031.5	1141983.1	60.5765969
2398832.9	1107778.7	60.44453
3981071.7	1080735.6	60.3371945
3162277.7	1023131.2	60.0993131
831763.77	980240.6	59.9133269
691830.97	977138.77	59.8995625
660693.45	980124.32	59.9128116
707945.78	980124.32	59.9128116
616595	983525.4	59.9278558
660693.45	985322.75	59.9357851
794328.23	985841.71	59.9380719
724435.96	982879.49	59.9250027
776247.12	980848.22	59.9160181
724435.96	977953 42	59 9031817
891250.94	976640.4	59 8973468
17782794	972302 17	59 8780125
6025595.9	953932.23	59 7951752
1698243 7	864517 19	59 3677363
1122018 5	848568 3	59 286868
724425.06	840870 55	59.200000
724433.90 913930 E3	040079.00	59.2475579
012030.32	039017.17	59.2416475
/24435.96	837800.51	59.2314062
010595	040080.76	59.2457945
707945.78	841572.23	59.250914
588843.66	840784.69	59.2468479
630957.34	842238.68	59.2543518
724435.96	841999.31	59.2531173
1047128.5	841455.89	59.2503135

776247.12	834519.7	59.2143659
870963.59	829559.42	59.188475
3467368.5	824415.71	59.1614626
1548816.6	776902.82	58.903667
676082.98	762100.77	58.820124
537031.8	761348.68	58.815836
524807.46	761144.94	58.8146736
549540.87	760561.13	58.8113412
660693.45	762932.63	58.8248619
588843.66	761963.73	58.819343
724435.96	764504.84	58.8338024
954992.59	763961.42	58.8307143
7244359.6	758321.46	58.7985335
630957.34	649112.65	58.1232008
549540.87	649608.26	58.1265154
691830.97	650263.3	58.1308925
645654.23	647891.8	58.1150248
831763.77	647407.48	58.1117771
630957.34	647730.38	58.1139427
537031.8	665518.49	58.2316013
524807.46	839314.33	59.2392464
549540.87	841835.58	59.2522728
549540.87	845031.74	59.2687302
602559.59	845031.74	59.2687302
537031.8	846000.64	59.2737069
489778.82	846640.77	59.2769918
512861.38	848520.45	59.2866232
691830.97	850015.42	59.2942681
630957.34	848527.57	59.2866596
602559.59	848527.57	59.2866596
831763.77	847643.92	59.2821345
645654.23	846136.36	59.2744036
831763.77	846136.36	59.2744036
776247.12	843804.15	59.2624166
524807.46	843509.66	59.2609006
588843.66	849278.93	59.2905035
645654.23	867124.65	59.3808153
870963.59	918286.28	59.629781
660693.45	913812.88	59.6085728
912010.84	914069.37	59.6097916
724435.96	911512.15	59.5976246
691830.97	911237.32	59.596315
616595	910222.76	59.5914769
602559.59	910462.13	59.5926189
602559.59	911431.03	59.5972381
645654.23	914031.33	59.6096108
630957.34	941451.55	59.7379797
676082.98	943290.76	59.7464558
660693.45	945261.52	59.7555198

741310.24 946323.89 59.7603981 660693.45 946611.68 59.7617186 660693.45 944550.65 59.7522525 691830.97 944300 59.7510999 891250.94 965266.89 59.8464741 676082.98 959785.07 59.8217399 660693.45 958331.08 59.8151557 676082.98 958331.08 59.8151557 616595 956013.56 59.8046405 691830.97 955779.64 59.8035777 630957.34 954063.18 59.7957714 478630.09 954815.27 59.7991936 562341.33 957599.01 59.8118369 616595 959238.21 59.8192647 660693.45 961316.8 59.8286653 630957.34 961316.8 59.8286653 524807.46 963443.8 59.8382639 489778.82 966227.53 59.8507941 691830.97 969595.06 59.865904 602559.59 969863.64 59.8671068 741310.24 971351.5 59.8737642 691830.97 982538.62 59.9234963 616595 983945.56 59.9297107 691830.97 987216.15 59.9441225 660693.45 986953.68 59.9429677 588843.66 989804.86 59.9554958 993229.6 59.9704965 549540.87 616595 994347.17 59.9753804 851138.04 994347.17 59.9753804 1698243.7 991692.05 59.9637683 10964782 974148.89 59.8862534 676082.98 801679.11 59.0400057 741310.24 800225.12 59.0321218 549540.87 799138 59.0262178 660693.45 802334.16 59.0435528 575439.94 803965.56 59.0523744 602559.59 805386.45 59.0600432 602559.59 806355.35 59.0652647 602559.59 807580.74 59.0718595 630957.34 837518.63 59.2299447 549540.87 867914.49 59.3847694 741310.24 870285.99 59.3966199 645654.23 868446.77 59.3874321 691830.97 868953.92 59.3899675 758577.58 868691.45 59.3886555 870963.59 869595.67 59.3931737 1659586.9 866091.17 59.3756361 3715352.3 874894.08 59.4195548 602559.59 828525.78 59.1830603

676082.98	837619.01	59.2304653
758577.58	837619.01	59.2304653
707945.78	835252.64	59.2181785
630957.34	835527.47	59.2196073
630957.34	836810.61	59.2262718
660693.45	837306.21	59.2288431
758577 58	837562 71	59 2301733
2290867 7	835680.65	59.2001705
741210 24	805205.11	59.2204035
741310.24	705642.05	59.0595500
794326.23	795042.95	59.0071622
724435.96	792446.81	58.9897012
758577.58	783622.62	58.9410696
537031.8	773444.84	58.8842935
645654.23	767390.64	58.850165
1949844.6	757809.65	58.7956013
562341.33	727560.51	58.6186912
588843.66	720238.6	58.574764
660693.45	712522.75	58.5279874
537031.8	707562.5	58.4976481
602559.59	700809.06	58.4559971
588843.66	749901.97	58.7500449
676082.98	759669.53	58.8062471
645654.23	755676.75	58.7833606
660693.45	751863.66	58.761391
741310.24	743493.6	58.7127723
660693.45	737928.1	58.6801405
758577.58	738990.47	58.6863884
691830.97	739586.32	58.6898887
691830.97	734845.47	58.6619602
707945.78	728121.67	58.6220396
691830.97	727083.48	58.6158428
1412537.5	720471.65	58.5761689
776247 12	728687.03	58 6254104
812830 52	717896.66	58 5606194
676082.98	708733.27	58 5048282
831763 77	701556.4	58.4606259
70/328 23	718728.46	58 5656484
616505	7167577	58 5537237
616505	710757.7	58 5612148
60102007	710011.04	50.5015140
645654.02	714071.34	58.5574175
(1(EOE	742321.37	56.7070906
010090 E00040 ((744115.64	58.7164055 E8.7870(72
588843.66	756321.97	58.7870672
6/6082.98	755458.44	58.7821058
741310.24	750382.65	58./5282/8
/58577.58	787214.3	58.9609297
660693.45	785087.29	58.9491795
660693.45	775989.32	58.8985575
676082.98	766644.43	58.8459399

2398832.9	759966.76	58.807946
2454708.9	722133.3	58.5861737
691830.97	699496.12	58.4478531
630957.34	690731.58	58.3930931
676082.98	682796.99	58.342916
676082.98	673579.39	58.2838879
812830.52	665957.61	58.2344658
660693.45	653965.85	58.1555507
2187761.6	645595.78	58.0996069
933254.3	611231.3	57.8620559
1148153.6	598086.13	57.7676373
676082.98	581716.21	57.6471117
616595	572802.39	57.5800482
724435.96	564990.99	57.5204152
707945.78	554662.27	57.4402863
660693 45	544281 74	57 3582376
676082.98	534656 45	57 2807481
645654 23	526638 15	57 2151231
467735 14	530731 42	57 248748
167181.01	537790.02	57 3061274
602559 59	547729.96	57 385665
19/98/ /6	552887.48	57 4263676
1/7010 8/	564837.92	57 5192385
172700.00	574727.01	57 5046220
70704 579	574727.91 E04106 7E	57.5940229
12490(20	504100.75	57.005517
10200(00	595080.77	57.7457592
125020.00	605769.95	57.8230773
125892.54	616958.31	57.9025582
363078.05	62/215.2/	57.9741662
131825.67	635026.7	58.0279199
3548133.9	646376.78	58.1048575
1174897.6	598252.77	57.7688472
436515.83	589939.2	57.7080725
416869.38	594737.86	57.7432559
158489.32	599320.56	57.7765918
407380.28	608753	57.8444112
724435.96	612974.89	57.8744268
794328.23	611912.51	57.8668933
407380.28	609941.76	57.8528837
288403.15	614682.6	57.8865092
645654.23	620636.79	57.9283751
295120.92	621674.98	57.9356339
1905460.7	626570.36	57.9696985
128824.96	606080.73	57.8253048
263026.8	614945.21	57.8883642
245470.89	620152.09	57.9249821
1862087.1	626103.57	57.9664618
676082.98	606080.34	57.825302
691830.97	606080.34	57.825302

380189.4	604592.48	57.8146274
2398832.9	609786.51	57.8517781
741310.24	581074.01	57.6423145
1348962.9	579986.89	57.6341818
537031.8	569034.69	57.5513874
371535.23	574600.22	57.5936579
2951209.2	578684.55	57.6244189
630957.34	539774.31	57.3221221
114815.36	538208.89	57.3095087
100000	547563.35	57.3843437
275422.87	557695.78	57.4639736
128824.96	563621.35	57.5098744
1096478.2	572235.17	57.5757455
165958.69	564721.44	57.5183428
154881.66	574029.4	57.5893413
123026.88	582716.09	57.6545701
218776.16	591426.54	57 7190081
93325 43	599854 2	57 7804571
158489.32	608341 44	57 841474
125892 54	616215.91	57 8973291
144543.98	628303 33	57 9816936
165958.69	636905.82	58 0407522
141253 75	645151 4	58.0966165
141200.70	653808 73	58 1545072
10/712.85	662874.07	58 21/2102
85112.00	673484.02	58 283273
82176 277	683077.02	58 3446967
10/08/ /6	700350 53	58 5086089
801250.04	709330.33	58 5657408
801250.94	716745.74	58 5506144
759577 59	71244.73	58 5227226
012010 84	713404.40	58 500501
912010.04	711362.43	50.5222521
912010.84	707393.8	58.4906125
741310.24	703432.43	58.4645542
741310.24	702007.92	58.4675015
724435.96	709894.38	58.5119374
776247.12	709894.38	58.5119374
794328.23	730985.89	58.6390899
741310.24	729015.14	58.6273655
831763.77	741311.77	58.700009
812830.52	740092	58.6928571
660693.45	739783.63	58.6910472
676082.98	740302.59	58.6940927
724435.96	740302.59	58.6940927
691830.97	739240.22	58.6878558
724435.96	739783.63	58.6910472
660693.45	749180.52	58.7458648
660693.45	749699.48	58.7488721
676082.98	749203.88	58.7460002

691830.97	750291	58.7522974
645654.23	753276.55	58.7695445
707945.78	803028.65	59.0473104
588843.66	847703.58	59.2824402
676082.98	849963.45	59.2940025
660693.45	850225.92	59.2953434
575439.94	859252.1	59.341206
602559 59	865215.68	59 3712438
660693.45	867246.95	59 3814278
676082.98	867246.95	59 3814278
602559 59	867778	59.3840863
601830.07	869534.43	59.3028678
676002.00	009334.43 973190 EE	59.5920070
676002.90	872720 6	59.4001000
0/0002.90	072720.0	59.4067525
091030.97	874691.33	59.4185485
870963.59	875516.01	59.4226409
616595	874862.68	59.4193989
616595	878133.27	59.4356043
537031.8	881403.86	59.4517495
676082.98	887307.51	59.4807416
707945.78	890893.64	59.4982586
630957.34	893280.18	59.509877
645654.23	896311.4	59.5245892
645654.23	901104.74	59.5477527
724435.96	903891.01	59.5611607
676082.98	904172.24	59.5625117
645654.23	905259.37	59.5677303
724435.96	905510.02	59.5689326
602559.59	904966.6	59.5663255
630957.34	905439.9	59.5685963
851138.04	907279.11	59.5774091
660693.45	904361.53	59.5634208
660693.45	903392.63	59.5587654
660693.45	902657.66	59.5552307
691830.97	901460.16	59.5494654
741310.24	901197.69	59.5482007
660693.45	904759.07	59.5653294
1659586.9	911606.16	59.5980725
758577.58	895476.9	59.5205439
741310.24	894907.87	59.5177833
724435.96	893313.61	59.5100395
645654 23	892507 72	59 5061198
660693.45	891789 48	59 5026234
794328 23	892308 44	59 50515
575439.94	889112.20	59 4895661
1174897 6	007112.27	57.1070001
774425.06		
21100.70 20/1727 0		
676002 00		
0/0002.98		

1479108.4 758577.58 794328.23 691830.97 676082.98 660693.45 724435.96 1288249.6 691830.97 630957.34 741310.24 870963.59 3630780.5 3388441.6 724435.96 691830.97 1202264.4 933254.3 724435.96 660693.45 707945.78 707945.78 851138.04 707945.78 794328.23 741310.24 831763.77 812830.52 812830.52 891250.94 891250.94 851138.04 812830.52 933254.3 812830.52 741310.24 741310.24 660693.45 691830.97 630957.34 741310.24 676082.98 602559.59 616595 588843.66 676082.98 954992.59 1071519.3 691830.97 724435.96 645654.23 676082.98 602559.59 691830.97 602559.59

End of 24 hours

Appendix G Traffic Study

TRAFFIC IMPACT ANALYSIS

YOLO COUNTY NEW SUPERIOR COURT COURTHOUSE WOODLAND, CALIFORNIA

February 15, 2010

Administrative Office of the Courts State of California
Mark D. Crane, P.E.
Registered Traffic Engineer (#1381)
Carolyn Cole, AICP
CRANE TRANSPORTATION GROUP
2621 E. Windrim Court
Elk Grove, CA 95758
236-9375

TRAFFIC AND PARKING IMPACT ANALYSIS YOLO COUNTY NEW SUPERIOR COURT COURTHOUSE

I. INTRODUCTION, PROJECT LOCATION AND BACKGROUND

At the request of the Administrative Office of the Courts (AOC), State of California, Crane Transportation Group has analyzed traffic issues associated with the proposed Yolo County New Superior Court Courthouse. The proposed project site is in the City of Woodland, Yolo County, California, approximately 0.9 mile west of State Route 113, and 1.0 mile east of Interstate 5 (see **Figure 1**). Main Street, 5th Street, Lincoln Avenue, and 6th Street border the site. The site is directly north (across Lincoln Avenue) from the Woodland Police Station, and is located west of the Woodland Joint Unified School District offices.

The following land uses are immediately adjacent to the proposed project site:

- <u>North</u>: across Main Street, from west to east includes, Freeman Park, the Woodland Toy Library, and a chain motel (Budget Inn);
- <u>East</u>: across 6th Street, a multi-tenant commercial building;
- South: across Lincoln Avenue, the City of Woodland Police Department; and
- <u>West</u>: across 5th Street, from north to south includes, Enterprise Rent-A-Car, Colombara's Cabinet and Millworking, and Elfrink Power Equipment.

The purpose of the proposed project is to provide a new courthouse that meets the needs of the Superior Court and consolidates the existing facilities to ensure safer and more efficient operations in the long-term. The proposed project's objectives are to:

- Consolidate seven unsafe and/or overcrowded or inadequate facilities in poor condition;
- Increase court operational efficiency and improve public service through consolidation of all adult and juvenile court operations in one location; and
- Expand court services by increasing the capacity for judicial proceedings from 13 to 14 courtrooms, including consolidating 13 existing courtrooms and providing for one additional courtroom for the new judgeship authorized in Assembly Bill 159 in fiscal year 2007-2008.

The AOC proposes to acquire property to construct a new 14-courtroom courthouse and associated parking, and operate the courthouse for the Superior Court of California, County of Yolo (Superior Court).

The new courthouse will become the courthouse facility for the Superior Court of California, County of Yolo, and will replace seven court facilities in Yolo County. The new courthouse will also provide additional courtrooms for proposed new judgeships; court support space for court administration, the court clerk, court security operations, and holding areas for in-custody detainees; and building support space.

Project Background: The Superior Court of California, County of Yolo, currently serves the residents of Yolo County in seven separate facilities. These facilities are in need of security and operational upgrades in order to more efficiently and safely serve the community. In addition, the lack of consolidated facilities exacerbates the functional inefficiencies of the court facilities. The main courthouse is the historic Woodland Courthouse, which was constructed in 1917 as a shared court and county facility, and is a national historic registered property. The county vacated the building in 1985 except for the district attorney's office, which remained in the building until 1993. The historic courthouse has been renovated as the court has grown and now houses eight marginal courtrooms. To meet current space needs, the court operates other facilities, many with courtrooms, in Downtown Woodland (See **Table 1**).

 Table 1. Yolo County Superior Court's Current Court Facilities in Woodland,

 to be Relocated to the Proposed New Courthouse

Facility	Address	Notes
Historic Courthouse	725 Court Street,	45,160 BGSF with 8 courtrooms
Old Jail	213 Third Street	6,730 BGSF with 1 courtrooms
Family Support and ADR	238 W. Beamer Street	3,300 BGSF with 1 courtroom NOT IN USE
Family and Designated ADA Courtroom	812 Court Street	2,700 BGSF with 1 courtroom NOT IN USE
Fiscal, Human Resources, and Training	601 Court Street	6,120 BGSF
Traffic/Small Claims/UD and Drug	275 First Street	4,100 BGSF with 2 courtrooms
Family Law Facilitator and children's waiting room.	1100 Main Street	7,701 BGSF 2 courtrooms
PROPOSED PROJECT TOTALS: 75,811 BGSF with 13 courtrooms (existing) BGSF - building gross square feet		

After completion of the new courthouse, the Superior Court will vacate these leased properties.

The facility will include court support space for court administration, the court clerk, court security operations, and holding; and building support space. Secure parking, a sallyport, and incustody holding will be located at the basement level. In addition, the project will include 198 parking spaces on site, including secured (restricted) parking spaces for judicial officers. An additional 223 off street parking spaces would be provided in off-site parking lots provided by the AOC and available for exclusive use of the courts during court hours of operation.

Since the AOC is the project's lead agency and is acting for the State of California on behalf of the Judicial Council of California, local governments' land use planning and zoning regulations do not apply to the proposed courthouse project. The AOC will base the design of the new courthouse on its Principles of Design for California Court Buildings, and will apply the following codes and standards: California Building Code (edition in effect as of the commencement of schematic design phase of a particular court project); California Government Code, California Code of Regulations, Title 24; California Energy Code, Americans With Disabilities Act; American Disability Act Accessibility Guidelines (Section 11); and Division of the State Architect's Access Checklist.

Existing Land Uses

As described in the Phase I ESA for the property (GEOCON, 2009), the proposed project site consists of six contiguous parcels approximately 3.75 acres (160,000 square feet). They consist of the following (listed north to south):

- **Parcel 1** <u>1001-1022 Main Street</u>: Parcel 1 consists of 0.83 acre at the northern end of the proposed site. The parcel is vacant and undeveloped and is currently used by Hoblit Chrysler to store vehicles for sale. The number of vehicles stored on the site was observed to vary from none to 20 during the survey period, with minimal to no inbound and outbound activity during peak traffic periods. There are sidewalks fronting the western, northern, and eastern sides of the parcel.
- Parcels 2 and 3 <u>425 5th Street and 430 6th Street</u>: Parcels 2 and 3 are contiguous, located adjacent and just south of the 1001-1022 Main Street parcel. They extend between 5th and 6th streets, across the full width of the proposed site. The combined parcels are about 0.97 acres in size. Both parcels are currently vacant and unused. Sidewalks are present along the western and eastern property lines.
- Parcel 4 <u>445 5th Street</u>: Parcel 4 consists of 1.07 acres adjacent and just south of Parcels 2 and 3. It extends from 5th Street to 6th Street across the full width of the proposed site. The parcel is developed with a well/pump house for city water supply on its northern side, two

office structures, a radio room and tower near the southwestern corner of the parcel, and four two-door storage sheds along the southern side of the parcel

- Parcel 5 <u>1011 Lincoln Avenue</u>: Parcel 5 consists of 0.47 acre adjacent to, and south of Parcel 4 in the southwest corner of the site. This parcel is bordered by 5th Street on the west and Lincoln Avenue on the south. The parcel is currently used by AJ Towing as a storage yard for equipment, office space, and towed vehicles. The site is mostly unpaved with gravel undercover and some asphalt paving and concrete slabs.
- **Parcel 6** <u>1021 Lincoln Avenue</u>: Parcel 6 covers 0.4 acre adjacent and to the south of Parcel 4 in the southeastern corner of the proposed project site. This parcel is bordered by 6th Street on the east and Lincoln Avenue on the south. There are two structures on the parcel: a single-story, brick and concrete building in the southern portion, and a corrugated metal siding storage shed in the northern portion. Tenants in the brick/concrete building from west to east include:
- *The Undresser* a furniture refinishing shop and art studio;
- Studio Artist Gallery an art gallery and studio; and
- Two contractors' offices.

During the traffic count periods, the existing facilities had minimal to no traffic or parking demand associated with the current occupants.

The AOC plans to acquire the site and begin construction in 2010 and 2011, complete construction in 2013, and begin operation in 2013. After completion of the new courthouse, the Superior Court will vacate the current leased facilities. Re-use of these facilities is anticipated at some time, but there are currently no planned uses of the vacated facilities.

Major work tasks for this traffic analysis consisted of:

- Conduct of weekday AM and PM peak period traffic counts at sixteen intersections expected to be affected by the shift courthouse traffic in Downtown Woodland.
- Survey of existing courthouse staff and visitors on a peak activity day to determine times of arrival and departure, mode of travel, parking location (if applicable) and trip origins and destinations.
- Determination of the future year 2013 Base Case (without courthouse project) traffic volumes at the sixteen study intersections.
- Projection of weekday AM and PM peak hour trip generation associated with the proposed courthouse in consultation with city, county and state representatives.

- Removal of the component of courthouse traffic to be relocated, and distribution of the courthouse traffic to be relocated to the sixteen study intersections.
- Determination of whether the proposed location of the courthouse would negatively impact operation of the intersections analyzed.
- Determination of whether the relocated parking demand for the courthouse would exceed proposed supply.

II. SUMMARY

1. Existing AM peak hour operating conditions (levels of service) at the fifteen analyzed intersections are acceptable (at or better than LOS D) at all but one location, the 4th Street/Main Street intersection, where the minor street (4th Street) southbound approach operates unacceptably at LOS F. Existing PM peak hour operating conditions (levels of service) at the fifteen analyzed intersections are acceptable (at or better than LOS D) at all but two locations, the 4th Street/Main Street intersection and 6th Street/Main Street intersection, where the minor street (both 4th Street approaches and the southbound driveway opposite 6th Street)) operate unacceptably at LOS F.

2. The following improvements are planned within the near vicinity of the project in the analysis time period:¹

- Realignment of North Street/ Lemen Avenue/East Street realignment project This project is in the City's capital budget and is planned for construction in 2010. This project consists of realigning Lemen Ave with North St. This new intersection will be signalized and have northbound and southbound left turn lanes, two northbound and two southbound through lanes, one eastbound through/left/right lane and one westbound through/left/right lane. This project also includes a median on East Street at Court Street that will prevent all left turn movements at this intersection.
- Main Street widening project This project is in the City's capital budget but it is currently dependent on development of an adjacent parcel. If the development does not occur, then the project will move forward without the adjacent parcel development within the next two years. This project will widen westbound Main Street from one to two lanes between East St and 6th Street. The second westbound lane will become a right turn only lane at 6th Street.

The Woodland City Center Lofts project, a mixed use residential/commercial project, has received approval for construction in the downtown, but is currently considered unlikely to move ahead within the future horizon analysis time frame for the proposed Courthouse

¹ Brent Meyer, P.E., S.E., T.E., Principal Civil Engineer/City Engineer, City Traffic Engineer, City of Woodland Community Development Department, e-mail and telephone communications, November, 2009.

project (2013). For this reason, traffic volumes from the City Center Lofts project have not been added to volumes on the 2013 roadway network.

3. Future (year 2013 - without project) operation at analyzed intersections would continue at or better than LOS D, with the exception of two side street stop sign-controlled intersections along Main Street (4^{th} Street and 6^{th} Street) where LOS would be an unacceptable LOS E during the AM peak hour for the 4^{th} Street southbound approach and an unacceptable LOS F for both 4^{th} Street approaches and for the southbound 6^{th} Street approach during the PM peak hour.

4. The proposed project would be expected to generate at most, on a peak activity day during the 2013 AM peak commute traffic hour (7:45 – 8:45) about 430 inbound and 106 outbound vehicle trips, and during the 2013 PM peak commute traffic hour (4:30 - 5:30)about 52 inbound and 166 outbound vehicle trips. These projections take into account the addition of one courtroom and minor growth in overall court activity by 2013. These trips would be dispersed to and from all directions surrounding the site, based upon origin/destination information obtained through surveys of courthouse staff and visitors. Of these trips, about 26 AM peak hour inbound trips would follow the routes taken today, traveling to the employee lot located in the northeast quadrant of the Court Street/3rd Street intersection, reserved for County employees today (and routinely used by Court employees). These 26 inbound trips are not included in the net new trips to and from the proposed new courthouse, as this parking would continue to be used by court employees. Similarly, the inbound AM peak hour trips to the parking lot serving the 1100 Main Street court facility would follow the same route traveled today to reach the lot entrance on 6th Street. These approximately 54 inbound trips are not included in the net new trips projected to be transferred to the new courthouse location (project site). Thus, a projected 350 net new inbound vehicle trips and about 100 outbound vehicle trips have been applied to the roadway system that would serve the new courthouse. They have been routed to the main courthouse under two alternative parking lot configurations.

5. Year 2013 Base Case + project operating conditions (levels of service) at each analyzed intersection for the weekday AM and PM peak hours will continue at or better than LOS D at all intersections, with the exception of those operating unacceptably at LOS E or F under base case (without project) conditions. At the intersections with existing and 2013 (without project) unacceptable operation, it is likely that the project's addition of a traffic signal at the Main Street/ 5^{th} Street intersection will provide some relief, as drivers may choose to divert by one block east or west to take advantage of lesser delays for turns from this improved intersection. Project traffic would not result in any analyzed intersection currently operating acceptably to operate unacceptably with the addition of project volumes.

6. The proposed courthouse project does not include closure of any public through street that is currently used for emergency services, and would not be expected to interfere with any adopted emergency response plan. Therefore, no significant impacts are anticipated to emergency service access.

7. The project would provide 198 parking spaces on-site, and an additional 223 parking spaces off-site, with parking provided off-site in two alternative parking lot configurations. All parking would be exclusively used for court purposes during the hours of court operation. Extensive additional parking would be available on-street along the project's Lincoln Avenue, 5th Street, and 6th Street frontages. This amount of parking would comply with the City's recent study of parking demand for the new Superior Court Courthouse.

III. SETTING

A. ROADW AYS AND INTERSECTIONS

Regional access is provided to the project site vicinity by the following facilities:

The State Route (S.R.) 113 freeway and Interstate 5 provide regional access to downtown Woodland.

The following major roadways provide primary circulation routes within the project site vicinity: Most streets provide on-street parking and sidewalks on both sides.

Main Street provides a connection between commercial uses along Interstate 5, downtown Woodland, and residential neighborhoods west of S.R 113. It is a four-lane east-west arterial, narrowing to two lanes through the central downtown. The proposed project would front along Main Street and the Main Street access would be the primary public access to the new courthouse. On-street parking is prohibited on Main Street fronting the proposed project site.

East Street is a four-lane, north-south, major arterial through the City of Woodland. It extends from north of County Road 25A north to County Road 17A north of Interstate 5 where it becomes S.R 113. East Street provides access to the Yolo county Fairgrounds, the County Fair Mall, and a range of commercial uses.

Court Street is a two-lane, east-west minor arterial that parallels Main Street. Court Street is the location of the most intensive existing courthouse-related uses, with the Historic Courthouse fronting Court Street (at 725 Court Street), and two other major court facilities accessible via Court Street (Department 9 at 213 Third Street, and Traffic/Small Claims/UC and Drug Court at 275 first Street). Court Street also provides access to the City Hall, public library, post office, and County Administration offices.

College Avenue is a two-lane, north-south, collector street extending between County Road 24 A on the south and Kentucky Avenue on the north. It provides access to the City Hall, Douglas Junior High School, and residential neighborhoods. It is used by courthouse traffic to reach parking areas on-street and public parking lots, such as the heavily-used public library lot accessible via College Avenue and North Street.

Lincoln Avenue is a two-lane, east-west, local street providing access to the Police Station directly south of the proposed project site and the Woodland Community School District offices accessible via the eastern terminus of the street.

 5^{th} Street and 6^{th} Street are two-lane, north-south, local streets providing access between Main Street and Lincoln Avenue, and local streets to the south. These streets border the east and west sides of the proposed project site. Sidewalks are provided and on-street parking is permitted on both sides of 5^{th} and 6^{th} streets. Sixth Street currently provides access to the Yolo Superior Court

at 1100 Main Street, serving Family and Civil court functions. It occupies the building's third floor with two courtrooms (non-jury courts) and family law facilitators. Sixth Street also provides access to the parking lot serving the Woodland Community School District offices, located east of the proposed project site.

EXISTING AND FUTURE BASE CASE (YEAR 2013 - WITHOUT В. **PROJECT) TRAFFIC VOLUMES**

NG CONDITIONS 1. EXISTI

Weekday traffic counts were conducted at the request of Crane Transportation Group on a day in mid-November, 2009 from 7:00 - 9:00 AM and 4:00 - 6:00 PM at the following intersections:

- 1. East Street/ Lemen Avenue (Stop Sign)
- 2. East Street/ North Street (Stop Sign)
- 3. Court Street/ 3rd Street (Signal)
- 4. Court Street/ East Street (Stop Sign)
- 5. College Avenue/ Main Street (Signal)
- 6. Main Street/ 3rd Street (Signal)
- 7. Main Street/ 4th Street (Stop Sign)
- Main Street / 5th Street (Stop Sign)
 Main Street / 5th Street (Stop Sign)
 Main Street / 6th Street (Stop Sign)
- 10. Main Street/ East Street (Signal).
- 11. College Avenue/ Lincoln Avenue (All-Way Stop)
- 12. Lincoln Avenue/ 3rd Street (All-Way Stop) 13. Lincoln Avenue /5th Street (Stop Sign)
- 14. Lincoln Avenue/ 6th Street (Stop Sign)
- 15. Cross Street/ 3rd Street (All-Way Stop)
- 16. Cross Street/ East Street (Signal)

Since the courts generally end daily sessions prior to the weekday ambient PM peak traffic hour, court-related traffic volumes are far less during the ambient PM peak hour than during the ambient AM peak hour.

Figure 1 shows the roadway system, Figure 2 shows intersection geometry and control, Figure 3 shows AM peak hour traffic volumes, and Figure 4 shows PM peak hour traffic volumes, at all analyzed locations. The morning and late afternoon ambient peak traffic hours at intersections nearest the court facilities were determined to be 7:45 to 8:45 AM and 4:3-5:30 PM.

The court's morning peak traffic hour (associated with start of court activity and support services) was found to coincide with the morning ambient peak traffic commute hour (7:45 – 8:45) along the major east-west traffic corridors: Main Street and Court Street.

2. FUTURE CONDITIONS (YEAR 2013)

Year 2013 Base Case (without project) traffic projections were developed for the sixteen analyzed intersections for two analysis time periods (AM peak hour and PM peak hour). This planning horizon was chosen for analysis as it is anticipated that if approved, the court could be constructed and operating by 2013. Growth rates utilized to factor existing counts to year 2013 conditions were based upon a 1% per year growth rate, and incorporates two roadway improvement projects that would be constructed in the downtown area by 2013:

- Realignment of North Street/ Lemen Avenue/East Street realignment project This project is in the City's capital budget and is planned for construction in 2010. This project consists of realigning Lemen Ave with North St. This new intersection will be signalized and have northbound and southbound left turn lanes, two northbound and two southbound through lanes, one eastbound through/left/right lane and one westbound through/left/right lane. This project also includes a median on East Street at Court Street that will prevent all left turn movements at this intersection.
- Main Street widening project This project is in the City's capital budget but it is currently dependent on development of an adjacent parcel. If the development does not occur, then the project will move forward without the adjacent parcel development within the next two years. This project will widen westbound Main Street from one to two lanes between East St and 6th Street. The second westbound lane will become a right turn only lane at 6th Street.

The Woodland City Center Lofts project, a mixed use residential/commercial project, has received approval for construction in the downtown, but is currently considered unlikely to move ahead within the future horizon analysis time frame for the proposed Courthouse project (2013). For this reason, traffic volumes from the Woodland City Center Lofts project have not been added to volumes on the 2013 roadway network.

Resultant year 2013 AM and PM peak hour volumes for the study area roadway network are shown on **Figures 5 and 6**, and planned roadway changes are shown in **Figure 7**.

C. ME THODOLOGY

1. INTERSECTION LEVEL OF SERVICE

Transportation engineers and planners commonly use a grading system called level of service (LOS) to measure and describe the operational status of the local roadway network. LOS is a description of the quality of a roadway facility's operation, ranging from LOS A (indicating free-flow traffic conditions with little or no delay) to LOS F (representing oversaturated conditions where traffic flows exceed design capacity, resulting in long queues and delays). Intersections, rather than roadway segments between intersections, are almost always the capacity controlling locations for any circulation system.

Signalized Intersections. For signalized intersections, the 2000 *Highway Capacity Manual* (Transportation Research Board, National Research Council) methodology was utilized. With this methodology, operations are defined by the level of service and average control delay per vehicle (measured in seconds) for the entire intersection. For a signalized intersection, control delay is the portion of the total delay attributed to traffic signal operation. This includes delay associated with deceleration, acceleration, stopping, and moving up in the queue. The following table summarizes the relationship between delay and LOS for signalized intersections.

Level of Service	Description	Average Control Delay (Seconds Per Vehicle)
А	Operations with very low delay occurring with favorable progression and/or short cycle lengths.	< 10.0
В	Operations with low delay occurring with good progression and/or short cycle lengths.	10.1 to 20.0
С	Operations with average delays resulting from fair progression and/or longer cycle lengths. Individual cycle failures begin to appear.	20.1 to 35.0
D	Operations with longer delays due to a combination of unfavorable progression, long cycle lengths, and/or high volume-to-capacity (V/C) ratios. Many vehicles stop and individual cycle failures are noticeable.	35.1 to 55.0
Е	Operations with high delay values indicating poor progression, long cycle lengths, and high V/C ratios. Individual cycle failures are frequent occurrences. This is considered to be the limit of acceptable delay.	55.1 to 80.0
F	Operation with delays unacceptable to most drivers occurring due to oversaturation, poor progression, or very long cycle lengths.	> 80.0

Table 2Signalized Intersection LOS Criteria

Source: 2000 Highway Capacity Manual (Transportation Research Board, 2000).

Unsignalized Intersections. For unsignalized (all-way stop-controlled and side-street stop-controlled) intersections, the 2000 Highway Capacity Manual (Transportation Research Board,

National Research Council) methodology for unsignalized intersections was utilized. For sidestreet stop-controlled intersections, operations are defined by the level of service and average control delay per vehicle (measured in seconds), with delay typically represented for the stop sign controlled approaches or turn movements. For all-way stop-controlled intersections, operations are defined by the average control delay for the entire intersection (measured in seconds per vehicle). The delay at an unsignalized intersection incorporates delay associated with deceleration, acceleration, stopping, and moving up in the queue. The following table summarizes the relationship between delay and LOS for unsignalized intersections.

Level of Service	DESCRIPTION	Average Control Delay (Seconds Per Vehicle)
А	Little or no conflicting traffic; little or no delays	< 10.0
В	The approach begins to notice absence of available gaps; short traffic delays	> 10.1 to 15.0
С	The approach begins experiencing delay for available gaps; average traffic delays	>15.1 to 25.0
D	The approach experiences queuing due to a reduction in available gaps; long traffic delays	> 25.1 to 35.0
Е	Extensive queuing due to insufficient gaps; very long traffic delays	> 35.1 to 50.0
F	Insufficient gaps of suitable size to allow traffic demand to cross safely through a major traffic stream; extreme traffic delays with intersection capacity exceeded (for an all-way stop), or with approach/turn movement capacity exceeded (for a side street stop controlled intersection).	> 50.0

Table 3Unsignalized Intersection LOS Criteria

Source: 2000 Highway Capacity Manual (Transportation Research Board, 2000), City of Woodland Downtown Specific Plan, March 18, 2003.

Minimum Acceptable Standard. The City of Woodland *Downtown Specific Plan* considers LOS D to be the minimum acceptable operation at intersections within the Downtown Specific Plan area. LOS D is applicable to all but two of the sixteen analyzed intersections: at the intersections of Cross Street/3rd Street and Cross Street/East Street, LOS C is the minimum acceptable operation.²

² City of Woodland Downtown Specific Plan, March 18, 2003, Circulation.
D. EXISTING (WITHOUT PROJECT) INTERSECTION OPERATION

1. INTERSECTION LEVEL OF SERVICE

Tables 4 and 5 show existing operating conditions (levels of service) at each intersection for the AM and PM peak hours, respectively. Existing AM peak hour operating conditions (levels of service) at the sixteen analyzed intersections are acceptable (at or better than LOS D) at all but one location, the 4th Street/Main Street intersection, where the minor street (4th Street) southbound approach operates unacceptably at LOS F. Existing PM peak hour operating conditions (levels of service) at the sixteen analyzed intersections are acceptable (at or better than LOS D) at all but two locations, the 4th Street/Main Street intersection and 6th Street/Main Street intersection, where both 4th Street approaches and the southbound driveway opposite 6th Street, operate unacceptably at LOS F. This poor level of service operation occurs due to high peak hour volumes on Main Street causing the minor, single-lane approaches at the 4th Street and 6th Street intersections to experience extended delay during the peak hour. It should be noted that this is not the case throughout the day at these intersections, when gaps in Main Street traffic are observed to be sufficient to permit side street turning movements without long delays; for most of the hours of the day, these intersections operate at good (acceptable) levels of service.

E. YEAR 2013 BASE CASE (WITHOUT PROJECT) INTERSECTION OPERATION

1. INTERSECTION LEVEL OF SERVICE

Tables 4 and 5 show future (year 2013) operating conditions (levels of service) at each intersection for the AM and PM peak hours, respectively. Year 2013 - without project operation at analyzed intersections would continue to operate acceptably, at or better than LOS D, with the exception of two side street stop sign-controlled intersections along Main Street (4th Street and 6th Street) where LOS would be an unacceptable LOS E during the AM peak hour for the 4th Street southbound approach and an unacceptable LOS F for both 4th Street approaches and for the southbound 6th Street approach during the PM peak hour.

F. PUBLIC BUS ACCESS

The project site is served by the Yolo County Transportation District (YCTD) through "Yolobus." There are four local routes that provide service along Court Street, and one serves Main Street at East Street. Route 42A provides intercity bus service between Davis, Sacramento and Woodland, with a timed stop on East Street.

	AM Peak Hour			
	Existing	Near Term	2013 Plus Project	2013 Plus Project
INTERSECTION	_	2013	Alt 1	Alt 2
1. East Street/ Lemen Avenue.	B-13.3/A-8.2 (1)	NA	NA	NA
(Stop Sign)				
2. East Street/ North Street	B-12.8/A-8.5 (2)	C-25.3 (3)	C-23.3 (3)	C-23.1 (3)
(Stop Sign)				
3. Court Street/ 3 rd Street	A-7.5 (3)	A-8.1 (3)	A-8.1 (3)	A-8.0 (3)
(Signal)				
4. Court Street/ East Street	D-25.9/B-10.3 (2)	B-10.9 (7)	B-11.1 (7)	B-11.0 (7)
(Stop Sign)				
5. College Avenue/ Main Street	A-8.1 (3)	A-7.7 (3)	A-7.6 (3)	A-7.6 (3)
(Signal)				
6. Main Street/ 3rd Street	A-5.3 (3)	A-5.3 (3)	A-5.2 (3)	A-5.3 (3)
(Signal)				
7.Main Street/ 4 th Street	D-26.7/ F-51.2 /	C-23.0/E-37.9/	C-23.9/F-51.0/	D-26.8/ F-52.4 /
(Stop Sign)	A-8.4/A-8.1 (8)	A-8.2/A-8.1 (8)	A-8.2/A-8.2 (8)	A-8.3/A-8.2 (8)
8. Main Street/ 5 th Street	B-13.4 (5)	B-12.3 (5)	A-8.1 (3)	A-7.6 (3)
(Stop Sign)				
9. Main Street/ 6 th Street	B-15.0/C-23.8/	B-14.3/C-21.6/	C-24.4/D-30.3/	C-22.2/D-28.9/
(Stop Sign)	A-8.6/A-8.6 (8)	A-8.3/A-8.5 (8)	A-8.5/A-8.9 (8)	A-8.6/A-8.8 (8)
10. Main Street/ East Street	C-26.7 (3)	C-26.2 (3)	C-26.3 (3)	C-26.3 (3)
(Signal).				
11. College Avenue/ Lincoln Avenue	A-9.9 (6)	A-9.9 (6)	A-9.9 (6)	A-9.9 (6)
(All-Way Stop)				
12. Lincoln Avenue/ 3 rd Street	A-8.5 (6)	A-8.3 (6)	A-8.7 (6)	A-8.4 (6)
(All-Way Stop)				
13. Lincoln Avenue /5 th Street	B-10.3/A-9.5 (4)	B-10.4/A-9.5 (4)	B-11.2/B-11.2 (4)	B-11.0/A-9.6 (4)
(Stop Sign)				
14. Lincoln Avenue/ 6 th Street	B-10.5/A-9.8 (4)	B-10.9/A-10.0 (4)	B-11.8/B-14.3 (4)	B-11.9/B-10.3 (4)
(Stop Sign)				
15. Cross Street/ Third Street	B-10.6 (6)	B-10.1 (6)	B-10.2 (6)	B-10.1 (6)
(All-Way Stop)				
16 Cross Street/ East Street	B-18.1 (3)	B-18.1 (3	B-18.3 (3)	B-10.8 (3)
(Signal)				

Table 4AM PEAK HOUR INTERSECTION LEVEL OF SERVICE

⁽¹⁾ Side street stop sign controlled LOS – Average Control Delay in seconds – westbound left/ southbound left.

⁽²⁾ Side street stop sign controlled LOS – Average Control Delay in seconds – eastbound left/ northbound left.

⁽³⁾ Signalized LOS – Average Control Delay in seconds.

⁽⁴⁾ Side street stop sign controlled LOS – Average Control Delay in seconds – northbound approach/ Southbound approach.

⁽⁵⁾ Side street stop sign controlled LOS – Average Control Delay in seconds – northbound approach.

⁽⁶⁾ All-Way Stop Sign Controlled LOS – Average Control Delay in seconds.

⁽⁷⁾ Side street stop sign controlled LOS – Average Control Delay in seconds – eastbound right turn.

⁽⁸⁾ Side street stop sign controlled LOS – Average Control Delay in seconds – northbound approach/southbound approach/ eastbound left/ westbound left.

Bold typeface indicates unacceptable level of service operation per City standards.

Source: Crane Transportation Group

Table 5PM PEAK HOUR INTERSECTION LEVEL OF SERVICE

	AM Peak Hour			
1	Existing	Near Term	2013 Plus Project	2013 Plus Project
INTERSECTION		2013	Alt 1	Alt 2
1. East Street/ Lemen Avenue.	B-13.9/A-8.0(1)	NA	NA	NA
(Stop Sign)				
2. East Street/ North Street	C-23.3/A-8.9 (2)	C-32.2 (3)	C-23.8 (3)	C-23.8 (3)
(Stop Sign)				
3. Court Street/ 3 rd Street	A-7.1 (3)	A-7.2 (3)	A-6.9 (3)	A-6.8 (3)
(Signal)				
4. Court Street/ East Street	C-23.9/B-10.4 (2)	B-14.1 (7)	B-14.0 (7)	B-13.9 (7)
(Stop Sign)				
5. College Avenue/ Main Street	A-7.6N(3)	A-7.8 (3)	A-7.0 (3)	A-7.0 (3)
(Signal)				
6. Main Street/ 3rd Street	A-5.3 (3)	A-5.2 (3)	A-4.8 (3)	A-4.9 (3)
(Signal)				
7.Main Street/ 4 th Street	F->80.0/F->80.0/	F-> 80.0/	F- 80.0/ F-> 80.0/	F- 80.0/ F-79.5/
(Stop Sign)	A-8.7/A-9.2 (8)	F-> 80.0/A-8.6/	A-8.8/A-8.8 (8)	A-8.7/A-8.8 (8)
41.		A-8.8 (8)		
8. Main Street/ 5 th Street	C-18.4 (5)	C-16.8 (5)	A-6.2 (3)	A-6.0 (3)
(Stop Sign)				
9. Main Street/ 6 th Street	C-19.8/ F-61.2 /	C-17.8/ F-51.6 /	D-30.6/ F-73.4 /	C-24.5/ F-70.0 /
(Stop Sign)	A-8.8/A-9.8 (8)	A-8.8/A-9.5 (8)	A-8.8/A-9.6 (8)	A-8.8/A-9.6 (8)
10. Main Street/ East Street	C-28.7 (3)	C-27.9 (3)	C-27.7 (3)	C-27.6 (3)
(Signal).				
11. College Avenue/ Lincoln Avenue	B-10.7 (6)	B-11.0 (6)	B-11.1 (6)	B-11.1 (6)
(All-Way Stop)				
12. Lincoln Avenue/ 3 rd Street	A-9.1 (6)	A-9.2 (6)	A-9.3 (6)	A-9.3 (6)
(All-Way Stop)				- : • • • • • • • •
13. Lincoln Avenue /5 th Street	B-11.3/A-10.0 (4)	B-11.3/A-9.6 (4)	B-11.8/B-10.3 (4)	B-12.0/B-10.2 (4)
(Stop Sign)				
14. Lincoln Avenue/ 6 th Street	B-11.0/A-9.6 (4)	B-11.1/A-9.6 (4)	B-11.7/B-10.5 (4)	B-11.2/B-10.1 (4)
(Stop Sign)	T (0.0 (0)			
15. Cross Street/ Third Street	B-10.0 (6)	B-10.2 (6)	B-10.2 (6)	B-10.2 (6)
(All-Way Stop)		5 (5 4 (0)		
16 Cross Street/ East Street	B-16.9 (3)	B-17.1 (3)	B-17.3 (3)	B-17.3 (3)
(Signal)				

⁽¹⁾ Side street stop sign controlled LOS – Average Control Delay in seconds – westbound left/ southbound left.

⁽²⁾ Side street stop sign controlled LOS – Average Control Delay in seconds – eastbound left/ northbound left.

⁽³⁾ Signalized LOS – Average Control Delay in seconds.

⁽⁴⁾ Side street stop sign controlled LOS – Average Control Delay in seconds – northbound approach/ southbound approach.

⁽⁵⁾ Side street stop sign controlled LOS – Average Control Delay in seconds – northbound approach.

⁽⁶⁾ All-Way Stop Sign Controlled LOS – Average Control Delay in seconds.

⁽⁷⁾ Side street stop sign controlled LOS – Average Control Delay in seconds – eastbound right turn.

⁽⁸⁾ Side street stop sign controlled LOS – Average Control Delay in seconds – northbound approach/southbound approach/ eastbound left/ westbound left.

Bold typeface indicates unacceptable level of service operation per City standards.

Source: Crane Transportation Group

G. PLANNING CONTEXT

Woodland General Plan

The city adopted its general plan on 17 December 2002. The General Plan consists of the following two documents:

- *General Plan Summary* The Summary provides background information about the General Plan and reviews the plan's guiding principles and major themes and proposals.
- Policy Document The Policy Document contains the city's formal statements of the General Plan policy in the form of goals, policies, standards, and implementation programs. The General Plan elements reviewed in the preparation of this traffic study include *Transportation and Circulation* and *Public Facilities; Health and Safety*.

Downtown Specific Plan

The Downtown Specific Plan was adopted by the City Council in August 2003, and is consistent with the direction and policy of the General Plan. Specific to transportation issues, the Downtown Specific Plan was developed concurrently with the City's General Plan Update to address:

- Removal or update of concepts that are now considered outdated, e.g., the proposed two-way couplet on Lincoln Avenues and Court Street;
- Provide information on current and future traffic flows in the Downtown area and improvements needed to maintain adequate levels of service in the Downtown area;
- Intersection level of service standards and applicable areas of town for each standard.

IV. PROJECT IMPACTS

Significance Criteria

The following criteria have been used for this study to determine impact significance. They are consistent with standards employed by the City of Woodland in its Draft Impact Analysis Guidelines (2003), General Plan Update (2002) and Level of Service Guidelines (2002).

The proposed project would have significant impacts relating to transportation and circulation if traffic resulting from the project would lead to any of the outcomes listed below:

• The level of service at a signalized intersection degrades from LOS C or D or better under existing or future base case conditions to LOS E or F under with-project conditions.

- Create inconsistencies with the road system policies or standards of plans adopted by the City of Woodland, Yolo County, the Yolo County Transportation District, or Caltrans.
- Create conflicts between modes of transportation;
- Result in a demand for parking substantially greater than the parking supply;
- Create demand for public transit services above that which is provided or planned to be provided by the Yolo County Transportation District;
- Does not provide sheltered public transit stops with turnouts, where sufficient population or employment concentrations warrant an existing or future bus route;
- Does not install and finance pedestrian pathways, as appropriate;
- Disrupt existing bicycle facilities or interfere with planned bicycle facilities;
- Does not include on-site bicycle facilities in accordance with the Bikeway Master Plan.

A. DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPOSED PROJECT

The new courthouse would front on Main Street, occupying the block bounded by Main Street, 5th Street, 6th Street and Lincoln Avenue. It would include 14 courtrooms and the administrative components necessary to operate the courts. The new facility would consolidate seven existing courthouse facilities in Woodland into one new building. All facilities planned for consolidation are currently located in downtown Woodland, in close proximity to the project site. Courthouse days and hours of operation would be the same as today: Monday through Friday, 8:00 AM to 5:00 PM (or as late as jury trials go, sometimes as late as 6:00 PM).

New signalized intersection: The project would provide a signalized intersection at the 5th Street/Main Street intersection. It would be equipped with pedestrian controls and crosswalks to facilitate pedestrian access to and from the 26-space staff parking lot located at Court Street/3rd Street.

Improved sidewalks around the site perimeter and pedestrian-friendly access throughout the site: The existing sidewalks along Main Street, Lincoln Avenue, 5th and 6th streets are in need of repair, and would be replaced consistent with AOC-approved design standards as part of the project.

Bicycle facilities: The courthouse would provide for bicycle access and parking, consistent with the City's Bicycle Master Plan and AOC-approved designs.

Transit access and facilities: The AOC would work with the Yolo County Transportation District to provide bus service and bus facilities convenient to encouraging use of public transit to and from the proposed new courthouse.

The facility would have 198 parking spaces on site, including secured (restricted) parking spaces for judicial officers. Access to all on-site public parking areas would be via driveway connections to 5th and 6th streets. Sheriff's vehicle/bus access and judicial access would be via a two-way driveway intersecting Lincoln Avenue. There would be no public access via the Avenue driveway. An additional 26 parking spaces would be reserved for the court at the existing above-mentioned Court Street parking lot, and an additional 197 off street parking spaces would be provided nearby at either:

Project Parking Alternative 1: the Union Pacific parcel, located in the southeast quadrant of the Lincoln Avenue/6th Street intersection; this is Project Parking Alternative 1,

or

Project Parking Alternative 2: in four nearby lots: two lots located along 4th Street providing 66 spaces, one lot located at Lincoln Avenue and 6th Street (northeast quadrant) providing 81 spaces, and one located at 901 Main Street, providing 50 spaces.

Detainee buses would travel to the site via Main Street, turning right onto 5^{th} Street if traveling from the west, or turning left on 6^{th} Street if traveling from the east, then turning onto Lincoln Avenue to enter the courthouse driveway. The sallyport would be located in the building's basement. Buses would exit the sallyport and turn left or right onto Lincoln Avenue, then proceed to 5^{th} Street or 6^{th} Street, turning onto East Main Street.

Access and Parking at the New Courthouse

Visitors and staff accessing the new courthouse would, in general, travel the same routes as they currently travel to access the courthouse locations in Downtown Woodland. This is a key element of the traffic study for this project: most of the traffic that would be accessing the new courthouse is *currently on the roadway system, whether arriving from within the city, or driving from somewhere in the region*. The major routes followed today to access existing court facilities in Woodland would be the same routes followed to access the new facility, until reaching the downtown area. The following description provides a sampling of the many routes that are followed today to access court facilities, generally applicable to *major routes* taken to access existing court facilities.

- For visitors and staff traveling from the north on East Avenue, instead of turning right onto Court Street, they would continue to Main Street, turning left (west) on Main Street then turn left onto 6th Street or 5th Street to access the New Courthouse parking lot. For those turning left on Main Street today, they would then turn left onto 6th or 5th streets.
- For visitors traveling from the east along Main Street, instead of turning right onto East Avenue, then turning left at Court Street, they would continue west on Main Street then turn left onto 6th Street or 5th Street to access the New Courthouse parking lot. For those continuing west of Main Street today, they would then turn left onto 6th or 5th streets.
- For visitors traveling from the south along East Street, instead of turning left onto Court Street, they would turn left to travel west on Main Street, then turn left onto 6th Street or 5th Street to access the New Courthouse parking lot. For those turning left at Main Street today, they would then turn left onto 6th or 5th streets.

- For visitors traveling from the west along Main Street, instead of turning left to access court facilities, they would turn right, to access parking in the near vicinity of the courthouse, via 5th or 6th streets to reach the New Courthouse parking lot.
- Visitors traveling north on College Avenue from south of downtown Woodland could divert to Lincoln Avenue or other local streets to reach the New Courthouse from the south.

Visitors would park, then access the courthouse as pedestrians via a public entrance fronting Main Street; the majority of staff would access the courthouse as pedestrians using either the public entrance on Main Street or the staff entrance located on the south side of the courthouse. The judges assigned to the new courthouse, and some of the executive staff, as well as delivery and maintenance vehicles, would have access via Lincoln Avenue and would use the on-site parking.

Based on surveys completed at the existing facilities, a small percent of staff and visitors use alternatives modes of transportation i.e., carpool passenger, walking or a combination of these, to get to existing court facilities, including:

Staff: 2 % walk, 2% carpool passenger or drop-off Public: 5 % walk, 10% carpool passenger or drop-off

These alternative modes of transportation have been included in the analysis to determine net new vehicle trip generation for the project site.

B. PROJECT VEHICLE TRIP GENERATION

1. INBOUND TRAFFIC – AM PEAK HOUR

The following describes inbound courthouse traffic based on counts and surveys conducted November 16, 2009. Peak traffic generation occurs when the courts have a full-schedule and are fully staffed. This occurred on Monday, November 16. There were six (6) jury panels associated with this court day, with three panels reporting in the morning, and three in the afternoon.

Staff Arrivals

The majority of court staff arrived at or before 8:00 AM, with a few arriving later, but no later than 8:30 AM @ 1 vehicle per staff member. Staff consisted of:

- 81 (Historic Courthouse, 725 Court St.)
- 5 (Old Jail, Department 9, 213 Third St.)
- 22 (Fiscal, Human Res. and Traffic Dept., 601/603 Court St.)
- 8 (Traffic/Small Claims/UC and Drug Ct, 275 First St.)
- 12 (Family Law, 1100 Main St.)
- 128 (Total)

128 total staff members, minus the 4% (or 5 staff members) that travel via alternative modes of transportation equals 123 total vehicles arriving at the new courthouse during a peak day. The 4% alternative mode factor was determined through written survey responses at the existing facilities.

Total Staff Arrivals 7:45 - 8:45 AM: 123 vehicles

Visitor Arrivals

The greatest number of visitors arrive between 8:00 and 8:45 AM. Visitors consist of:

- 126 (jurors, at the Historic Courthouse, 725 Court St.)
- 92 (legal staff, visitors, public and others at the Historic Courthouse, 725 Court St.)
- 45 (at the Old Jail, Department 9, 213 Third St.)
- 2 (at the Fiscal, Human Res. and Traffic Dept., 601/603 Court St.)
- 35 (at the Traffic/Small Claims/UC and Drug Ct, 275 First St.)
- 42 (at Dept.14/15, 1100 Main St.)
- 342 (Total)

342 total visitors, minus the 15% (or 51 visitors) that were found to travel via alternative modes of transportation equals 291 vehicles arriving at the courthouse facilities during a peak day. The 15% alternative mode factor was determined through written survey responses at the existing facilities.

Total Staff + Visitor Arrivals 7:45 - 8:45 AM: 414 vehicles

2. OUTBOUND PROJECT TRAFFIC – AM PEAK HOUR

Outbound traffic is based on counts and survey responses. There were a large number of brief stays for early arrivals, occurring at the 275 First Street facility and 725 Court St - Historic Courthouse. There were some drop-offs (i.e., the outbound trip from having dropped off a staff member or visitor), and trips include a few outbound delivery or maintenance vehicles.

Total outbound vehicles 7:45 – 8:45 AM: 102 vehicles

3. INBOUND AND OUTBOUND PROJECT TRAFFIC – PM PEAK HOUR

There would be six (6) *jury panels* associated with this court day, with three panels reporting in the morning, and three in the afternoon. Two of the three afternoon jury court sessions ran until 5:15 PM.

The volume of inbound and outbound traffic to and from the courts during the afternoon was substantially less than the morning peak period. By 4:00 PM Department 9 and Traffic and Small Claims courts had little to no activity, and visitors to and from all other court facilities had greatly lessened. However, on the survey day, two of the three afternoon jury court sessions ran until 5:15 PM.

Total PM peak hour vehicle trips were determined to be **50 inbound and 163 outbound**.

4. PROJECTED INBOUND PLUS OUTBOUND PROJECT TRAFFIC AT THE PROPOSED NEW COURTHOUSE - AM AND PM PEAK HOURS

The proposed project would add one courtroom and, by 2013, court visitors and staff might experience slight increases. Based on the survey data, the new court facility would be expected to generate at most, on a peak activity day during the AM peak commute traffic hour, 430 inbound and 106 outbound trips. During the PM peak commute traffic hour, the new court facility would be expected to generate at most 52 inbound and 166 outbound trips.

C. PROJECT TRIP DISTRIBUTION

AM and PM Peak Hour Trip Distribution of peak activity day: Trips to and from the court facilities, based on all survey responses.

Inbound and Outbound Trips:

48 % within Woodland, distributed evenly in all directions.

52 % within region, distributed as follows:

5 % to/from north 24 % to/from east 15 % to/from south 8 % to/from west

D. PARKING AT THE PROPOSED NEW COURTHOUSE

The parking choices for staff and visitors to the new courthouse would be vastly improved in contrast to existing conditions, with a planned minimum of 421 off-street parking spaces dedicated to court use (under parking Alternative 2). Parking Alternative 1, which would provide off-site parking on the nearby Union Pacific parcel, could provide in excess of the planned 421 minimum. In addition, there would be extensive on-street parking available with either alternative. During periods of peak demand, the available parking supply would be expected to exceed 480 spaces. This is the parking requirement for the new courthouse as determined in the City's recent parking study for the downtown.³

³ City of Woodland Downtown Parking Analysis, Fehr and Peers, September 28, 2009.

E. BACKGROUND SYSTEM OF TRAFFIC VOLUMES TO WHICH PROJECT TRAFFIC IS ADDED

The component of courthouse traffic to be relocated was determined (see appendix Figures A and B), and removed from the roadway network prior to re-distributing it back onto the roadway system according to the location of available parking facilities at the proposed New Courthouse. Trip distribution varies according to parking destinations. Trips were distributed to the "Project Site plus UP Parking Lot" (Parking Alternative 1), or to the "Project Site plus Other Nearby Parking Lots" (Parking Alternative 2).

Project-generated traffic at the proposed project site is conservatively considered to include all trips to the existing court facilities, with the exception of the following:

- 26 parking spaces currently reserved for court and county employees will be reserved for court employee use at the existing parking lot located in the northeast quadrant of the Court Street/3rd Street intersection.
- 54 inbound vehicles currently arriving at the Yolo Superior Courthouse located at 1100 Main Street will follow the same route taken today (to the 6th Street access driveway) to access the project site via 6th Street.

All other courthouse traffic traveling inbound and outbound during the 7:45 - 8:45 AM ambient traffic peak hour, and all traffic traveling inbound and outbound during the 4:30 - 5:30 ambient PM traffic peak hour is considered "net new" to the streets serving the proposed project site.

Resultant 2013 + Project Volumes for the AM and PM peak hours are shown on **Figures 8** through 11.

F. INTERS ECTION OPERATION

1. INTERSECTION LEVEL OF SERVICE

Year 2013 Base Case + project operating conditions (levels of service) at each analyzed intersection for the weekday AM and PM peak hours will continue at or better than LOS D at all intersections, with the exception of those operating unacceptably at LOS E or F under base case (without project) conditions. At the intersections with existing and 2013 (without project) unacceptable operation, it is expected that the project's addition of a traffic signal at the Main Street/ 5th Street intersection will provide an attractive alternative, as drivers may choose to divert by one block east or west to take advantage of lesser delays for turns from this improved intersection. Project traffic would not result in any analyzed intersection currently operating acceptably to operate unacceptably with the addition of project volumes, thus, the project is considered to result in no significant impacts to intersection operation.

G. EMERGENCY ACCESS.

The AOC's development of the project site will conform to recommendations of the Superior Court of California (Yolo County), the Yolo County Sheriff's Department, and the City of Woodland Fire Department to ensure adequate emergency access. The proposed project does not include closure of any public through street that is currently used for emergency services, and would not be expected to interfere with the adopted emergency response plan. Therefore, no significant impacts are anticipated.

H. PUBLIC TRANSIT, PEDESTRIAN AND BICYCLE ACCESS.

The proposed project would not be expected to conflict with adopted policies, plans, or programs supporting alternative transportation. Bus transportation is available to the project site today, and the AOC will work with the Yolo County Transportation District (YCTD) to determine the appropriate level of transit access and facilities that should be provided at the proposed New Courthouse. Bicyclists would have access to the site via the Class III Bike Route (on-street, signed) along Lincoln Avenue. Bicycle parking would be provided on the site in compliance with city and state standards. Therefore, no significant impacts are anticipated in this regard. Pedestrian access to and from the site would be an issue of careful focus for the site, with pedestrian signal and crosswalks provided at the 5th Street/Main Street intersection. Sidewalks would be provided to direct pedestrians through the site. No significant impacts are anticipated in relation to provision of good pedestrian access.



CRANE TRANSPORTATION GROUP

Figure 1 Area Map









CRANE TRANSPORTATION GROUP

Year 2013 Base Case (Without Project) AM Peak Hour Volumes



PM Peak Hour Volumes





CRANE TRANSPORTATION GROUP

Year 2013 Base Case + Project Alt 1 AM Peak Hour Volumes







APPENDIX





Appendix H Mitigation Monitoring Plan

INTRODUCTION

Section 15097 of CEQA requires all state and local agencies to establish monitoring or reporting programs for projects approved by a public agency whenever approval involves the adoption of either a "mitigated negative declaration" or specified environmental findings related to environmental impact reports.

As stated in Section 2.5 of the Final Initial Study, the AOC will implement the project in compliance with standard conditions and requirements for state or federal regulations or laws that are independent of CEQA compliance. The standard conditions and requirements serve to prevent specific impacts. Typical standard conditions and requirements include compliance with the provisions of the California Building Code, National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) permit system, Public Resources Code Section 5097 for discovery of unexpectedly encountered human remains, and Yolo-Solano Air Quality Management District (YSAQMD) Rules.

The AOC's plans for the project also include project design features – specific design elements that the AOC has incorporated into the project's construction and operation to prevent the occurrence of potential environmental effects or reduce the significance of potential environmental effects. The project design features are actions that conform to the California Trial Court Facilities Standards' specifications. For example, the parties implementing the proposed project will use best management practices and technologies aimed to limit the use of natural resources as well as the project's operating cost over the life of the building. Because the AOC is incorporating the project design features into the project, the design features do not constitute mitigation measures as defined by CEQA.

The AOC's proposed courthouse design will conform to the specifications of the California Trial Court Facilities Standards, including the standard that the AOC shall design and construct Court buildings using proven best practices and technology with careful use of natural resources. To implement this standard, the project's project manager will include specifications that design efforts and construction operations implement best management practices and other measures throughout the construction phase to avoid or minimize potential impacts. These project design features, best management practices, and other measures will include:

- General measures:
 - o Designate a contact person for public interaction; and
 - Inform the nearby community through the use of a monthly newsletter that identifies the upcoming work and potential impacts to the surrounding communities.
- Storm water, water quality, and soil erosion management measures:
 - Prior to the start of construction activities, the AOC will ensure that the construction contractor prepares a Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan and secures the Central Valley Regional Water Quality Control Board's (CVRWQCB's) approval of the plan.
 - The construction contractor will incorporate best management practices consistent with the guidelines provided in the California Storm Water Best Management Practice Handbooks: Construction;
 - For the construction during the rainy season, the construction contractor will implement erosion measures that may include mulching, geotextiles and mats, earth dikes and drainage swales, temporary drains, silt fence, straw bale barriers, sandbag barriers, brush or rock filters, sediment traps, velocity dissipation devices, or other measures; and
 - Wherever possible, the construction contractor will perform grading activities outside the normal rainy season to minimize the potential for increased surface runoff and the associated potential for soil erosion.
- Air quality management measures:
 - Apply water or a stabilizing agent to exposed surfaces in sufficient quantity at least two times a day to prevent generation of dust plumes;
 - Moisten or cover excavated soil piles to avoid fugitive dust emissions;
 - Discontinue construction activities that that generate substantial blowing dust on unpaved surfaces during windy conditions;
 - Install and use a wheel-washing system to remove bulk material from tires and vehicle undercarriages before vehicles exit the project site;

- Cover dump trucks hauling soil, sand, and other loose materials with tarps or other enclosures that will reduce fugitive dust emissions;
- Ensure that all construction and grading equipment is properly maintained;
- Construction personnel will turn off equipment when equipment is not in use;
- All vehicles and compressors will utilize exhaust mufflers and engine enclosure covers (as designed by the manufacturer) at all times;
- When feasible, construction operations will use electric construction power in lieu of diesel powered generators to provide adequate power for man/material hoisting, crane, and general construction operations; and
- Suspend heavy-equipment operations during first-stage and second-stage smog alerts.
- Noise and vibration measures:
 - Install sound barriers around the perimeter of the project site;
 - Construction operations will not use impact pile drivers;
 - When feasible, construction operations will use electric construction power in lieu of diesel powered generators to provide adequate power for man/material hoisting, crane, and general construction operations; and
 - Monitor noise levels at the western wall of the Downtown Courthouse when the Superior Court is in session.
- Well abandonment measures, as needed:
 - Abandonment of existing water well(s), which includes plugging the well cavity with impermeable material, will be performed in accordance with local and state agency requirements.
- Hazardous material management measures:
 - The AOC's construction contractor will have a qualified environmental professional conduct an asbestos survey to determine the presence or absence of asbestos. If asbestos materials are present, the construction contractor will perform asbestos removal by a state-certified asbestos containment contractor in

accordance with both the Toxic Substances Control Act, Title 15 of the United States Code, Section 2601 et seq., and Title 2 – Asbestos Hazardous Emergency Response for Handling Asbestos.

• Hazardous waste will be handled by a licensed hauler for disposal at an appropriate facility in compliance with applicable laws and regulations.

The intent of this Mitigation Monitoring Plan is to prescribe and enforce a means for properly and successfully implementing the mitigation measures to reduce or avoid significant environmental impacts. Mitigation measures identified in this Mitigation Monitoring Plan are in the Initial Study prepared for the proposed project. AOC representatives will use this Mitigation Monitoring Plan to ensure compliance with mitigation measures during project implementation.

The following table provides a summary of all mitigation and monitoring that will be conducted for the project. It also identifies the responsible monitoring agency and implementation phase.

Mitigation Measure	Monitoring Action	Monitoring Party	Implementation Phase
AIR QUALITY 1 When weather conditions promote potential generation of fugitive dust, the AOC will control dust emissions by stabilizing all disturbed areas (including spoil piles) that are	Incorporate air quality measures into project's contract specifications	AOC project manager	During preparation of contract specifications
not being actively utilized for construction purposes. Construction personnel will use water applications, chemical stabilizers or suppressants, tarps, or other suitable covers or vegetative ground covers for dust control.	Ensure that applicable measures are implemented	AOC construction inspector	During construction
AIR QUALITY 2 If construction operations transport materials off the proposed project site, the AOC shall ensure that all materials are covered or effectively wetted to limit visible dust emissions	Incorporate air quality measures into project's contract specifications	AOC project manager	During preparation of contract specifications
The AOC shall also ensure that transport containers have at least 2 feet of freeboard space from the top of the container.	Ensure that applicable measures are implemented	AOC construction inspector	During construction
AIR QUALITY 3 Construction personnel will install and maintain a track out control device or utilize a carryout and track out prevention procedure that achieves an equivalent or greater level of	Incorporate air quality measures into project's contract specifications	AOC project manager	During preparation of contract specifications
control. Construction personnel will remove track out material at the end of each workday.	Ensure that applicable measures are implemented	AOC construction inspector	During construction
AIR QUALITY 4 If construction operations carry visible soil material onto public streets, construction personnel will sweep all payed	Incorporate air quality measures into project's contract specifications	AOC project manager	During preparation of contract specifications
construction, parking, and staging areas daily with water sweepers.	Ensure that applicable measures are implemented	AOC construction inspector	During construction

AIR QUALITY 5 Construction personnel will limit idling of all diesel engines to less than 5 minutes unless such idling is necessary to	Incorporate air quality measures into project's contract specifications	AOC project manager	During preparation of contract specifications
accomplish the work for which the equipment is designed. Ensure equipment is maintained properly.	Ensure that applicable measures are implemented	AOC construction inspector	During construction
	Incorporate cultural resource measures into project's contract specifications	AOC project manager	During preparation of contract specifications
	Document incorporation of cultural resource measures into project's contract specifications to AOC's environmental analyst	AOC project manager	Prior to completion of contract specifications
CULTURAL RESOURCES 1 If archaeological resources are encountered during construction of the proposed project, the AOC's contractor will halt construction in that area of the site until a qualified archaeologist performs an evaluation of the find. If the	Document the identity and professional qualifications of qualified archaeologist monitor(s) to AOC's environmental analyst	AOC project manager	Prior to start of construction
archaeologist determines the find to be significant, the area of discovery shall be protected from disturbance to allow qualified archaeologists and appropriate officials, in consultation with the State Historical Preservation Officer, to determine appropriate measures for conserving the resource.	If an archaeological monitor prepares management recommendations for a discovered resource, the monitor shall document completion of the management recommendations as soon as practical to the AOC's project manager, construction inspector, and environmental analyst	AOC project manager, construction inspector, and environmental analyst	During construction
	Ensure that applicable measures are enforced during construction	AOC construction inspector	During construction

	Incorporate paleontological resource measures into project's contract specifications	AOC project manager	During preparation of contract specifications
	Document incorporation of paleontological resource measures into project's contract specifications to AOC's environmental analyst	AOC project manager	Prior to completion of contract specifications
GEOLOGY AND SOILS 1 If paleontological resources are encountered during construction, the AOC's contractor will halt construction in that area of the site, and immediately notify the County. If paleontological resources are determined to be significant, a qualified professional paleontologist shall be retained to evaluate the finds and recommend appropriate mitigation measures.	Document the identity and professional qualifications of qualified paleontological monitor(s) to AOC's environmental analyst	AOC project manager	Prior to start of construction
	Ensure that applicable measures are enforced during construction	AOC construction inspector	During construction
	If a paleontological monitor prepares management recommendations for a discovered resource, the monitor shall document completion of the management recommendations as soon as practical to the AOC's project manager, construction inspector, and environmental analyst	AOC project manager, construction inspector, and environmental analyst	During construction
HAZARDS AND HAZARDOUS MATERIALS 1 Prior to demolition of the structures, a qualified environmental professional shall evaluate paint that is separated from the building material to determine its proper management, and the AOC's construction contractor will dispose of the materials in the manner determined by the environmental professional and in compliance with all applicable laws.	Incorporate hazardous materials measures into project's contract specifications	AOC project manager	During preparation of contract specifications
	Document incorporation of hazardous materials measures into project's contract specifications to AOC's environmental analyst	AOC project manager	Prior to completion of contract specifications

	Document the identity and professional qualifications of qualified hazardous materials monitor(s) to AOC's environmental analyst	AOC project manager	Prior to start of construction
	If a hazardous materials specialist prepares management recommendations for discovered suspected lead-based paint, the monitor shall document completion of the management recommendations as soon as practical to the AOC's project manager, construction inspector, and environmental analyst	AOC project manager, construction inspector, and environmental analyst	During construction
	Ensure that applicable measures are enforced during construction	AOC construction inspector	During construction
HAZARDS AND HAZARDOUS MATERIALS 2 Prior to demolition activities, the AOC's construction	Incorporate hazardous materials measures into project's contract specifications	AOC project manager	During preparation of contract specifications
contractor will have a qualified environmental professional conduct an asbestos survey to determine the presence or absence of asbestos. If asbestos materials are present, the construction contractor will perform asbestos removal by a State-certified asbestos containment contractor in accordance	Document incorporation of hazardous materials measures into project's contract specifications to AOC's environmental analyst	AOC project manager	Prior to completion of contract specifications
with both the Toxic Substances Control Act, Title 15 of the United States Code, Section 2601 et seq., and Title 2 – Asbestos Hazardous Emergency Response for Handling Asbestos.	Document the identity and professional qualifications of qualified hazardous materials monitor(s) to AOC's environmental analyst	AOC project manager	Prior to start of construction

	If a hazardous materials specialist prepares management recommendations for discovered suspected asbestos-containing materials (ACMs), the monitor shall document completion of the management recommendations as soon as practical to the AOC's project manager, construction inspector, and environmental analyst	AOC project manager, construction inspector, and environmental analyst	During construction
	Ensure that applicable measures are enforced during construction	AOC construction inspector	During construction
HAZARDS AND HAZARDOUS MATERIALS 3 The AOC's contractor documents will require the construction contractor to ensure that a licensed hauler transports hazardous waste for disposal at an appropriate facility in compliance with applicable laws and regulations.	Incorporate hazardous materials measures into project's contract specifications	AOC project manager	During preparation of contract specifications
	Document incorporation of hazardous materials measures into project's contract specifications to AOC's environmental analyst	AOC project manager	Prior to completion of contract specifications
	Document the identity and professional qualifications of qualified hazardous materials monitor(s) to AOC's environmental analyst	AOC project manager	Prior to start of construction
	Ensure that applicable measures are enforced during construction	AOC construction inspector	During construction
HAZARDS AND HAZARDOUS MATERIALS 4 The AOC or the current property owners will remove the	Incorporate hazardous materials measures into project's contract specifications	AOC project manager	During preparation of contract specifications
			1
---	---	---	--
USTs and associated piping in accordance with local and State requirements, prior to or during construction. If subsurface impacts associated with these features are observed, the AOC or the current property owner will take responsibility for cleaning up those impacted materials to the satisfaction of an	Document incorporation of hazardous materials measures into project's contract specifications to AOC's environmental analyst	AOC project manager	Prior to completion of contract specifications
overseeing regulatory agency, as part of the project approval and construction process. If significant impacts are observed, the AOC's construction contractor will be required to retain a qualified hazardous materials specialist who will (1) educate construction personnel prior to any construction or earth-disturbing activities of the potential to encounter hazardous materials in those areas, and (2) prepare a Soil Management Plan to present the decision framework for properly managing soils associated with future redevelopment of the proposed courthouse parcel (including general protocols and health and safety measures that the AOC and construction personnel will follow if excavation operations encounter contaminated soil or groundwater). If construction operations discover potential contamination during ground-disturbing activities, excavation	Document the identity and professional qualifications of qualified hazardous materials monitor(s) to AOC's environmental analyst	AOC project manager	Prior to start of construction
	If a hazardous materials specialist prepares management recommendations for discovered suspected contamination, the monitor shall document completion of the management recommendations as soon as practical to the AOC's project manager, construction inspector, and environmental analyst	AOC project manager, construction inspector, and environmental analyst	During construction
materials specialist can assess the significance of the potential contamination. The qualified hazardous materials specialist will evaluate the discovery, determine its significance, and provide proper management recommendations. The qualified hazardous materials specialist shall summarize related findings in a report prepared to current professional	Ensure that applicable measures are enforced during construction	AOC construction inspector	During construction
NOISE 1 Restrict construction activities to the hours between 7:00 a.m. and 6:00 p.m., from Monday through Saturday.	Incorporate noise measures into project's contract specifications	AOC project manager	During preparation of contract specifications

	Ensure that applicable measures are implemented	AOC construction inspector	During construction
NOISE 2 Ensure all construction equipment is properly maintained and	Incorporate noise measures into project's contract specifications	AOC project manager	During preparation of contract specifications
operated and equipped with mullers.	Ensure that applicable measures are implemented	AOC construction inspector	During construction
NOISE 3 The AOC contractor will not utilize pile driving during	Incorporate noise measures into project's contract specifications	AOC project manager	During preparation of contract specifications
construction.	Ensure that applicable measures are implemented	AOC construction inspector	During construction
NOISE 4 Incorporate noise mitigation design elements into the proposed building such that the noise levels of interior spaces	Incorporate noise measures into project's contract specifications	AOC project manager	During preparation of contract specifications
within the building falls below 45 dB.	Ensure that applicable measures are implemented	AOC construction inspector	During construction
NOISE 5 Incorporate noise mitigation design elements into the building mechanical system such that the noise emitted from the	Incorporate noise measures into project's contract specifications	AOC project manager	During preparation of contract specifications
of nearby noise-sensitive receptors.	Ensure that applicable measures are implemented	AOC construction inspector	During construction

Appendix I Public Notice



Judicial Council of California

ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE OF THE COURTS

OFFICE OF COURT CONSTRUCTION AND MANAGEMENT

2860 Gateway Oaks Drive, Suite 400 • Sacramento, California 95833-4336 Telephone 916-643-8022 • Fax 916-263-2342

RONALD M. GEORGE Chief Justice of California Chair of the Judicial Council WILLIAM C. VICKREY Administrative Director of the Courts

RONALD G. OVERHOLT Chief Deputy Director

Notice of Intent to Adopt a Mitigated Negative Declaration and Notice of Public Comment Period: February 16 through March 18, 2010

LEE WILLOUGHBY Director, Office of Court Construction and Management

BACKGROUND

The Administrative Office of the Courts (AOC), the staff agency of the Judicial Council of California, is considering adopting a mitigated negative declaration in compliance with the California Environmental Quality Act for a new California Superior Court for the County of Yolo. The project site is in the City of Woodland approximately 1 mile west of State Route 113 and Interstate 5. Main Street, 5th Street, Lincoln Street, and 6th Street border the proposed project site. The project will be a 141,000 square foot, four-story building with a basement and 14 courtrooms. The environmental issues to be addressed in the mitigated negative declaration include: Air Quality; Cultural Resources; Geology and Soils; Hazardous Materials; and Noise.

WHY THIS NOTICE?

The purpose of this notice is to provide you with the opportunity to learn more about the proposed project and to provide comments to the AOC concerning the proposed project. A copy of the mitigated negative declaration can also be viewed at:

Woodland Public Library 250 First Street Woodland, CA 95695 Phone: 530-661-5981 City of Woodland (City Hall) 300 First Street Woodland, CA 95695 Main Phone: 530-661-5850

HOW DO YOU PARTICIPATE?

The AOC encourages your participation. You may submit comments to:

Laura Sainz, Administrative Office of the Courts 2860 Gateway Oaks, Suite 400 Sacramento, CA 95833

In addition, a public meeting for this project will be held on:

Wednesday, February 24, 2010 4:00 - 5:30 p.m. Woodland Police Department Community Room 1000 Lincoln Avenue Woodland, CA 95695

The deadline for written comments is March 18, 2010.

For more information on the project and/or to receive a copy of the mitigated negative declaration, please visit <u>http://www.courtinfo.ca.gov/programs/occm/projects_volo.htm</u>. If you have questions or wish to discuss the project, please contact Laura Sainz at the Administrative Office of the Courts at 916-263-7992 or via email at <u>laura.sainz@jud.ca.gov</u>

PROOF OF PUBLICATION (2015:5 C.C.P.)

STATE OF CALIFORNIA County of Yolo

The Daily Democrat

A newspaper of general circulation, printed and published daily in the City of Woodland, County of Yolo, and which newspaper has been adjudged a newspaper of general circulation by the Superior Court of the County of Yolo, State of California, under the date of June 30, 1952, and in accordance with the provisions of Title 1, Division 7, of the government Code of the State of California; that the notice, of which the annexed is a printed copy (set in type not smaller than nonpareil) has been published in each regular and entire issue of said newspaper and to in any supplement thereof on the following dates to-wit:

February 16th 2010

All in the years 2010

I certify (or declare) under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Date at: Woodland California, this 16th day of February 2010

Bunda

This space is for the County Clerk's Filing Stamp

Proof of Publication of

ERM

PUBLIC NOTICE

	And the second second second second	second of the last provide a permanent range	the second
1	lotice of Intent to	Hazardous Materiais;	lipping
5	Adopt a Mitigated	and Noise, For more	ofice of and to in any supplement
1	legative	information on the	DELV
1	Declaration and	project and/or to	RELY
F	lotice of Public	receive a copy of the	Space
n	leeting and Public	mitigated negative	space
9	comment Period:	declaration, please	
1	ebruary 16, 2010	visit	
t	nrough March 18,	http://www.courtinfo.c	
2	010	a.gov/programs/occ	
-	The Autoministeration	m/projects yolo.htm .	
	ne Administrative	Any written	
	ACC of the Courts	comments should be	
2	MOC), the stan	sent to Laura Sainz,	
8	igency of the	Administrative Office	
0	Council of Council of	of the Courts, 2860	
2	allionnia, is	Gateway Oaks, Suite	
0	mitirated nerrative	400, Sacramento,	
2	factoration in	GA 95033. The	
0	ompliance with the	deadline for whiteh	
C	alifornia	to 2010 Project	
E	nvironmental	related questions can	
č	uality Act for a new	be directed to Laura	
C	alifornia Superior	Sainz at 016-263	
e	court in the County	7002 Plasse note	
0	t Yolo. The project	that a nublic meeting	
s	ite is in the City of	for this project will be	
V	Voodland.	held on Wednesday.	
	managements by a selfer	February 24, 2010	
	opproximately 1 mile	from 4:00 -5:30 p.m.	
	12 and Interstate F	at the Woodland	
	Anin Otroot Eth	Police Department	
C	and Street, Stri	Community Room	
2	Street, and Sth Street	located at 1000	
F	arder the proposed	Lincoln Avenue in	
n	miact site The	Woodland, CA.	
D	roject will be a	95695.	
1	41,000 square foot	and the second second	
te	out-story building		
N	ith a basement, and		
1	4 courtrooms. The		
e	nvironmental issues		
to	be addressed in		
tt	ne mitigated		
D	egative declaration		
ir	clude: Air Quality:		
C	ultural Resources:		
G	eology and Soils;		
ALC: NO	And a state of the		

PROOF OF PUBLICATION

Administrative Office of the Courts CEQA Public Meeting for the

Superior Court of Yolo County

	INEUACIEU	10
Email Address		
Address (street_citv_zin)		
Affiliation		
Name		

15

Γ

	Redacted to protect individual privacy	
Email Address		
Address (street. citv. zip)		
Affiliation		
Name		

ļ

,

Appendix J Public Comments

INTRODUCTION

This appendix presents the comments received on the proposed project during the public review period, as provided either orally during the Public Meeting or in a written submittal to the AOC by e-mail or regular mail (contact information provided on the Public Notice).

PUBLIC MEETING

As indicated in the Public Notice (included in Appendix I), the AOC held a Public Meeting on Wednesday, February 24, 2010 at the Woodland Police Department Community Room at 1000 Lincoln Avenue, Woodland, California. A copy of the sign-in sheet, which attendees were asked to complete, is included in Appendix I. At that meeting, the AOC presented a general description of the proposed project, including the objectives and timeline, and the CEQA process. After the AOC presentation, attendees were given the opportunity to provide comments and/or ask questions regarding the project, either orally at the meeting, in writing by filling out a comment form that would be addressed at the meeting, or in writing by means of a separate submittal, which could be sent to the AOC by e-mail or regular mail. These latter options were also made available to the general public (non-attendees) through the Public Notice, which included all necessary contact information.

The public meeting was attended by interested community members, nearby business and property owners, and representatives from the Superior Court, the city of Woodland and the AOC. Meeting participants asked questions and/or provided comments during the meeting about various topics, including the courthouse design, the construction process, traffic and parking impacts, and other miscellaneous issues. The comments presented at the public meeting and responses to those comments are organized by topic below.

Courthouse Design

- Where will the main entrance to the Courthouse be?
- Does the project involve the entire block?
- Are any details available regarding the design of the courthouse? Will it be LEED certified?
- Is information available regarding the courthouse layout on the parcel is a map available?

• Is the design firm based in Sacramento/Midwest still doing the design for the new courthouse?

Response to Above Design-Related Comments: The courthouse design, including the site plan, layout and other design details has not been completed. The project does include the entire block. The AOC plans to pursue a design that is consistent with the downtown community and is pedestrian- and userfriendly. Currently, the idea is for the main entrance to the courthouse to be off of Main Street, but the design and site plan have not yet been finalized. Design will begin after a decision is made on whether or not to certify the CEQA document. State projects are required to be LEED certified, at a minimum level of LEED silver as described in Section 2.5- <u>Project Characteristics</u>. The architectural firms of Fentress Architects and Dreyfuss and Blackford have been retained to develop the design. Interested parties will find more information in the project description included in Section 2 of the IS/MND document.

Construction

- Will the construction be performed on a parcel-by-parcel basis, or will the entire block be addressed at once?
- The presentation indicated a goal of 2012 as the anticipated schedule for construction to begin would all buildings and structures currently on the site be removed by that time?
- Some of the Main Street infrastructure is probably antiquated will it have to be replaced for the project? If so, how far would project-related replacement extend?
- Will any streets be closed off during construction? One of the business owners expressed a concern that street closure would have an adverse impact on business in the area (e.g., deliveries and shipments).

Response to Above Construction-Related Comments: A detailed construction plan including infrastructure will be prepared after completion of the courthouse design. Construction will be on the entire block. At this point, the AOC anticipates that all of the structures currently on the site would be demolished at the same time, at the beginning of construction. The AOC does not anticipate having to close off any streets for an extended period of time in order to construct the courthouse. While not required for mitigation purposes, the AOC is committed to reducing inconveniences to nearby residents and businesses to the fullest extent possible, and will make every effort to (1) limit street closures during construction; and (2) maintain communication with the City staff, neighboring residents and businesses regarding construction and street closures.

Traffic/Transportation

- For the parking analysis was a specific radius assumed?
- Is the off-site parking for the project envisioned as being surface parking, or multi-story parking structures?
- With reference to the 198 projected on-site parking spaces, a concern was raised that this would not be sufficient in light of the 150 court-related employees.
- Re: the planned traffic light at 5th and Main Streets one attendee noted that the 4th and Main Street intersection "has been a mess" for many years.

Response to Above Traffic/Transportation-Related Comments:

The parking analysis included an assumed acceptable walking distance of 1,200 feet, or a walking radius of 3 to 31/2 blocks from the courthouse site. The offstreet parking being proposed will be surface parking. The parking analysis was based on surveys done at the court, and includes court staff, jurors, and court visitors. The 198-spaces provided on-site will be complemented by the 223 spaces provided off-site.

As discussed in the IS/MND (Section 4.16- <u>Transportation/Traffic</u> and Appendix G), future traffic directed to the project area due to court-related activities is expected to be comparable to the current traffic volume traveling to and from the courts, involving most of the same streets. The proposed traffic signal at the Main Street/5th Street intersection is included in the project in an effort to facilitate both vehicle and pedestrian traffic to the courthouse. The Main/5th Street intersection was deemed the most effective intersection for foot traffic and vehicle traffic accessing the new courthouse, particularly in relation to Freeman Park. Per the traffic analysis, a traffic signal at 5th Street will address traffic issues at both 5th and 4th Streets. Please see the Traffic Impact Analysis presented in Appendix G for additional details regarding the scope and findings of the evaluation performed for the project.

Miscellaneous

• How does the City plan to use the old courthouse?

Response to Above Miscellaneous Comments: Once the court vacates the old courthouse, it will become the property of the county. Future plans for that building are unknown at this time and are beyond the scope of this project.

WRITTEN COMMENTS

The following individuals/agencies submitted comments regarding the proposed project in writing to the AOC:

- Daniel Kevin, Regulatory Analyst with the Consumer Protection and Safety Division of the California Public Utilities Commission, submitted comments in a letter dated 23 February 2010;
- David Wilkinson, a resident of Woodland, submitted comments in a letter dated 14 March 2010;
- Wayne Taniguchi, Supervising Environmental Health Specialist with the Consumer Protection Unit of the County of Yolo Health Department, Environmental Health, submitted comments in a letter dated 16 March 2010;
- George Elfrink, a local business owner, submitted comments via email on 17 March 2010; and
- Mark Christison, a local business owner, submitted comments via e-mail on 18 March 2010.

The AOC appreciates the effort these agencies and individuals undertook to be involved in the public review process, and has given these submittals serious consideration to determine whether the comments raise any issues regarding the project that 1) warrant refinement or modification of mitigation measures presented in the IS/MND; 2) warrant implementation of further mitigation measures beyond those presented in the IS/MND; or 3) indicate potential environmental impacts that cannot be mitigated. Based on evaluation of the public comments, the AOC has determined that the evaluation of potential impacts performed for the IS/MND is adequate and that the mitigation measures presented in this report should effectively mitigate potential environmental impacts due to courthouse construction and operation.

Copies of the comment letters/submittals are provided in the following pages, with AOC responses inserted to the right.

PUBLIC U 505 VAN NESS SAN FRANCISC	JTILITIES COMMISSION AVENUE CO. CA 94102-3298	
Februa	ry 23, 2010	
Laura S Admin 2860 C Sacram	Sainz istrative Office of the Courts Gateway Oaks nento, CA 95833 Mitigated Negative Declaration	
Re.	Yolo County Superior Court - New Superior Court Courthouse SCH# 2010022049	
Dear M	Is. Sainz:	
As the Commi	state agency responsible for rail safety within California, the California Public Utilities ission (CPUC) recommends that development projects proposed near rail corridors be	1a Response
planned existing but also crossin project potentia motoris	d with the safety of these corridors in mind. New developments and improvements to g facilities may increase vehicular traffic volumes, not only on streets and at intersections, o at at-grade highway-rail crossings. In addition, projects may increase pedestrian traffic at gs, and elsewhere along rail corridor rights-of-way. Working with CPUC staff early in planning will help project proponents, agency staff, and other reviewers to identify al project impacts and appropriate mitigation measures, and thereby improve the safety of sts, pedestrians, railroad personnel, and railroad passengers.	As noted in the comment, the traffic analysis did not discuss the specifics of the current signal preemption at the rail crossing near the intersection of Main and East Streets. However, subsequent discussions with Daniel Kevin, PUC Regulatory Analyst, and John Mollart, Signal Manager for the California Northern Railroad, lease-holder on the subject rail line, revealed the following:
CPUC	has the following comment on the Initial Study/Mitigated Negative Declaration:	• This is a relatively new crossing (about 10 years old);
The loc Street, i whethe traffic a	The location of the proposed project is a little over one block from a railroad crossing on Main Street, near the intersection of Main and East Streets. Appendix G (Traffic Study) does not discuss whether the current signal preemption at this crossing would be sufficient to handle the increases in raffic along Main Street that would be generated by the proposed project. Please address this	• Railroad activity is at a low level, with train activity occurring no more than four to six times per day, between 6:00 AM and 8:00 PM. Disturbance to traffic flow for a 100-car train (maximum size) lasts for maximum of two minutes;
Concerr Thank	n. you for your consideration of this comment. If you have any questions in this matter, please David Stewart, CPUC Rail Crossings Engineering Section. at (916) 324-7134.	• The signal preemption cycle for railroad activity has been set according the city's signal cycle times, and preemptive "clear-out" timing relates to existing traffic volumes;
Sincere	ly,	The re-routed traffic volumes due to the project are not expected to require changes to the railroad's signal preemption cycle at the Main Street/East Street intersection, and therefore will not be a significant impact.
Pri	iel Kevin	
Daniel Regulat Consun	Kevin fory Analyst her Protection and Safety Division	

March 14, 2010

Laura Sainz Administrative Office of the Courts 2860 Gateway Oaks, Suite 400 Sacramento, CA. 95833

RE: Notice of intent to Adopt a Negative Declaration – Yolo County Courthouse Project

Dear Ms. Sainz,

On pages 49-50 in the Administrative Office of the Court's draft CEQA document for the above-referenced project it is stated that there would be a less-than-significant impact on historic resources, including the building located at 1021 Lincoln, and therefore no mitigation measures are required.

On the contrary, I believe the property at 1021 Lincoln Ave. is historic and, if the building is to be demolished, mitigations should be required. This building is historically known as the Sanitary Dairy building and was constructed in 1940. Sanitary Dairy began in Woodland in 1917 at 604 Main Street as A.W. Morris & Sons Pasteurized Milk Company. It was the first local dairy to offer pasteurized milk. In 1919 the name of the company was changed to Sanitary Dairy; in 1940 Sanitary moved into their new, modern facility at 1021 Lincoln Ave. Architecturally, Sanitary Dairy was designed in the Ranch Style, which was introduced to Woodland at about this time mostly through residential construction. The builder was E.L. Younger, a top-notch Woodland contractor who also constructed the iconic Porter Office Building in downtown.

In January 1997 Donald S. Napoli, Ph.D. prepared a "Woodland Redevelopment Area Historic Resources Inventory", which included Sanitary Dairy. Its historic significance was recorded by Mr. Napoli on December 20, 1996.

For your reference I have included the following documents to substantiate the historical significance of Sanitary Dairy:

- 1. Woodland Redevelopment Area Historic Resources Inventory excerpt, including documentation for Sanitary Dairy -- Attachment 1
- 2. Sanitary Dairy historic photos taken by Paul W. Hollingshead on April 21, 1941(courtesy William and Edward Hollingshead) Attachment 2
- Historical information about Sanitary Dairy from Explore Historic Woodland guidebook (2008)—Attachment 3
- Example of Ranch Style residential architecture of house in Woodland located at 920 Elm St. constructed in same year as Sanitary Dairy (*Explore Historic Woodland* guidebook, pg. 49)—Attachment 4

2a Response

The AOC acknowledges the author's opinion that the 1021 Lincoln Avenue property (the former Sanitary Dairy building) is historic.

The commenter refers to the Woodland Redevelopment Area Historic Resources Inventory that was prepared in 1997. As seen in the list of inventoried sites, the subject property was not noted as contributing to the historic character of the area and was not noted as being eligible for the National Register. The 1021 Lincoln Avenue address was listed as being potentially worthy of Woodland's local list. Subsequent to this inventory, the Woodland City Council passed a resolution approving recommendations of the Historical Preservation Commission to revise this survey (Resolution 4030, dated 6 January 1998). The building that is the subject of the above comment was expressly omitted from the list that was adopted by that resolution, along with six other properties. Since the building is not considered historic, the project will not have an impact on historic resources.

2a

14 March 2010 letter from Mr. Wilkinson

If the Sanitary Dairy is going to be demolished in the name of progress for the new	
courthouse, I believe cash mitigations are warranted.	2b Response
There is a precedent for this. When the City Center Lofts project in downtown Woodland was approved by the Woodland Planning Commission in 2008, a cash mitigation of \$75,000 was required of the developer in the event the project moves forward resulting in the demolition of historic car dealership buildings on the property. In this case there was recognition by the Planning Commission that outstanding and necessary new projects must proceed, but, if historic resources must be sacrificed in the process, value must be placed on those resources in the form of a cash mitigation that will help the city meet other historic preservation goals.	Please see Response 2a. Mitigation is not required because there is no significant impact.
Woodland is a historically rich community and values its historic resources. Recognition of the historic value of Sanitary Dairy should be included in the final CEQA document with appropriate mitigations that will further the goal of historic preservation in Woodland, but also allow the courthouse project to proceed.	
Sincerely David Wilkinson 745 First Street Woodland, CA. 95695 <u>davwilk@pacbell.net</u> Author, <i>Crafting a Valley Jewel: Architects and Builders of Woodland</i> (Yolo Co. Historical Society, 2003)	
c: Jimmy Stillman, Secretary to Woodland Historical Preservation Commission Woodland Planning Commission	

2b

16 March 2010 letter from Yolo County Environmental Health Department

	Description Joseph P. Iser, M.D., Director/Health Officer J. Bruce Sarazin, Director of Environmental Health Jacobian Carlos Street, Suite 2400 Woodland, CA 95695 PHONE: (530) 666-8646; (916) 375-6475 FAX: (530) 669-1448	
	March 16, 2010	
	Judicial Council of California Administrative Office of the Courts 2860 Gateway Oaks Drive, Suite 400 Sacramento, CA 95833 Attention: Ms. Laura Sainz Office of Court Construction and Management	
	RE: Draft Initial Study and Mitigated Negative Declaration	
	Yolo County Superior Courts	
	New Superior Courthouse	3a Response
	Woodland, California	
	Ms. Sainz: This office has reviewed this study and would like to comment as follows: Comments from the Hazard Materials Unit:	As noted in Section 4.8 of the IS.MND, the AOC will be completing a Phase II investigation at the project site to evaluate potential environmental impacts associated with historical underground fuel storage tanks. In the event the Phase II investigation finds any hazardous material issues (pertaining to either the fuel tanks or chlorinated solvent occurrence), the site will be remediated in accordance with all local, state
3a	Please be aware that a former tenant of the 1021 Lincoln Avenue parcel (Parcel 6) was found to be illegally disposing Methylene Chloride, a chlorinated solvent used as a stripping agent, into the sewer. A limited investigation was undertaken, but failed to find any indication of subsurface contamination.	and federal regulations related to the specific environmental hazards observed. Mitigation Measure HAZARDS AND HAZARDOUS MATERIALS 4 identifies the process that would be followed in such a
	This Unit agrees with all other statements in the Hazards and Hazardous Materials section beginning on page 58.	case.
	Comments from the Consumer Protection Unit:	3b Response
3b	As stated on p.17 (2.5.4) of this Study, existing water well and any potential newly discovered unabandoned wells must either be modified following all local and state laws and regulations or abandoned through a permit issued by this office.	The AOC acknowledges the Consumer Protection Unit's input regarding existing and any newly discovered un-abandoned wells at the project site. As noted in Section 4.9(f) in the IS/MND inactive wells will be
	Sincerely, Wayne Y. Taniguchi, R.E.H.S. Supervising Environmental Health Specialist Consumer Protection Unit	abandoned following all local and state requirements; this would be accomplished through coordination and permits issued by the Yolo County Environmental Health Department.

	FROM: GEORGE ELFRINK	4a Response
	AFFILIATION: ELFRINK'S, INC.	The courthouse location, construction, and operation is the responsibility
	ADDRESS: 446 5TH STREET	of the State of California, Administrative Office of the Courts. Therefore,
	WOODLAND CA 95695	the CEQA process conducted by the AOC (the Lead Agency) provides the opportunity for the public to learn about the project and provide comments
	EMAIL: ELFRINKS@PACBELL.NET	to the state during the public comment period. The City, Redevelopment
	COMMENT: I HAVE SOME OUESTIONS AND CONCERNS DECARDING THE	Agency and the Superior Court have all communicated to the AOC their
	NEW COURT HOUSE IN WOODL AND CA	existing court facilities. In addition, the AOC has had discussions with
		the county regarding the new courthouse and they have voiced support for
4.5	FIRST, AS THIS IS IS A COUNTY COURT HOUSE, WHY DID THE PEOPLE OF	the new location.
4a	YOLO COUNTY NOT GET A VOICE AS TO WHERE THE COURT HOUSE IS TO	4b Response
	BE BUILT?	The AOC completed a Feasibility Report for the courthouse and has
		determined that the space available on the proposed project site is adequate
4h	SECOND, WHERE IT IS INTENDED TO BE BUILT SEEMS TO BE WAY TOO	for the construction of a 14-courtroom courthouse. The size of the proposed
40	SMALL AND NOT ENOUGH ROOM FOR THE SIZE OF COURT HOUSE THAT	project is based on the AOC's "California Trial Court Facilities Standards" which sets forth details regarding the state's requirements for
	IS TO BE BUILT.	courtroom size, administrative space needs, parking, and other
	EACT. YOU HAVE STATED YOU ARE COINC TO HAVE 14 COURT ROOMS	specifications for new courthouses. The proposed project is consistent with
	FACT: YOU HAVE STATED YOU ARE GOING TO HAVE 14 COURT ROOMS.	
4c	EMPLOYEES) SO, WHEN YOU DOUBLE THE SIZE YOU WILL HAVE 300	4c Response
	EMPLOYEES, GIVE OR TAKE AND ONLY 198 PARKING SPACES ON THE	To clarify the proposed courthouse represents the consolidation of several
	BLOCK.	court facilities with a total of 13 courtrooms currently located in
		downtown Woodland into a single location. Please see Table 2.1-1 on page
	FACT: THE STREETS AROUNG THE INTENDED NEW COURT HOUSE ARE	one additional courtroom added, for a total of 14 courtrooms. The project
4 0	TOO NARROW FOR ALL THE TRAFFIC.	will provide 198 parking spaces on-site and 223 spaces off site, for a total of
		421 dedicated parking spaces. It should be noted that public transit to the project site is also currently available
40	FACT: THERE IS ALSO A CITY #1 WATER WELL IN THE INTENDED PLACE.	
		4d Response
٨f	WE AKE A FOURTH GENERATION BUSINESS IN WOODLAND AND WE ARE	According to the City of Woodland Engineering Design Standards
-+1	VER I CONCERNED AS TO HOW THIS WILL EFFECT OUR BUSINESS!!	(Standard Specifications and Details 2007), the City's roadway standard for non-collector streets, which would apply to 5th Street. 6th Street. and
		Lincoln Avenue, requires a 40-foot right of way. Existing conditions on 5 th
		Street and 6 th Street are slightly narrower than this standard, by 2 feet and 1 foot respectively. However, the Design Standards note that in areas of
		reconstruction of existing streets, less than twelve foot (12'), reduced
		widths may be used when approved by the City Engineer. Because the
		project involves existing streets, the AOC will be conferring routinely with

Г

the City during the design process for the proposed courthouse to ensure that an adequate level of service is provided by the streets in question. The city is aware of the proposed project and will review final design documents to ensure adequate lane widths and/or will remove on-street parking on 5th and/or 6th Streets adjacent to the court site to ensure adequate lane widths.

4e Response

As discussed on page 5, Section 2.0, the AOC is aware of the existing well (Well #1) and has discussed relocation options with the City of Woodland, including a proposed site in Freeman Park. The city suggested the potential well location in the park. The potential relocation site for the well is in a paved area in the northeastern part of Freeman Park (see attached Figure J-1). Given the location is already paved, the improvements related to the well will not result in impacts to the park's aesthetics. In addition, since the current location is already paved it is not expected to interfere with park users.

The City of Woodland Public Works Department will be responsible for the relocation of the well, if needed. Prior to the abandonment of this well the city would apply for a well abandonment permit from Yolo County and would complete the abandonment activities in accordance with county and state requirements. Abandonment of the well would require sealing of the well shaft with a cement grout.

Approximately 10,000 square feet of the existing paved area would be disturbed to accommodate the well and associated features. The replacement well would be constructed in accordance with best management practices to control noise, air emissions, and disruption to local activity. Construction of the replacement well would be expected to last approximately 12 to 18 months, and would include:

- Drilling of a well shaft and installation of piping connecting the well to the nearby water mains;
- Construction of a well head noise reduction enclosure to house the well pump and reduce off-site noise levels generated by the pump; and
- Installation of a power pump, variable frequency drive, and other equipment at the project site.

In addition to the well installation, trenches would be dug in the park to accommodate water pipes that would distribute extracted groundwater from the well to water mains.

A temporary sound attenuation structure and other standard construction BMPs would be employed to minimize the off-site noise levels generated during drilling of the well, control soil erosion and stormwater, and protect water auality. The new well would be housed in a noise reduction

structure designed with sound attenuation features to control any off-site operational noise levels. If a backup generator were to be installed, natural gas would be used to operate the generator.
The city recently performed CEQA evaluations for two water well replacement projects in Campbell Park (Well #15) and Klenhard Park (Well #22). During those evaluations, the City determined that the well replacement activities did not result in significant impacts, and thus were categorically exempt from CEQA. The activities associated with installing a well in Freeman Park would be similar to those associated with these other two locations. Finally, on January 20, 2009, the City of Woodland adopted Ordinance 1504 to amend Section 15-26(m) of the City of Woodland Municipal Code as follows:
"A backup generator used for the emergency operation of a City of Woodland water well or other City facility and the drilling of a City of Woodland water well shall not be considered loud, disturbing, or unnecessary noises."
Thus, potential noise generated by construction of water wells in the City of Woodland is not considered to be a significant impact.
Given the proximity to the existing well (approximately 500 feet away), the new replacement well would have a pumping capacity comparable to that of the existing well and hydrologic impacts are not anticipated.
4f Response
As noted previously, the AOC is committed to reducing inconveniences to nearby residents and businesses to the fullest extent possible, and will make every effort to (1) limit street closures during construction; and (2) maintain communication with neighboring residents and businesses regarding construction activities. While this is not necessary to mitigate to a level of insignificance, the AOC is willing to reach out in an effort to keep the community involved with the project.

	Comments on Yolo County Superior Court House Draft Initial Study / Mitigated Negative Declaration	5a Response
5a	Pg. 5, Section 2.0 If relocating the water well to a location in Freeman Park is an option for this project then the impact to the Park and mitigation for the impacts should be discussed in this Study in section XV on page 30. Figures 2 and 3 only	See Response 4e above for a discussion regarding Well #1, and Response 5b below for a discussion regarding the parking location.
	why are the water well relocation and off site parking location options not shown in the figures.	5b Response
5b	Pg. 7, Section 2.1 The last paragraph of this section refers to 223 off-street parking spaces that AOC is currently negotiating for acquisition. Why are these off-site properties not included in this study and shown in the figures. The mitigation of the environmental effects off street parking lot construction is not addressed in this study. There is a need for clarity in regard to the off street parking lots, the study leads the reader to conclude that the off street parking is provided by the properties fronting Lincoln Ave., but the traffic study in Appendix G refers to two offsite parking options that are not shown or referred to in the study. Is AOC negotiating on its own behalf or is the City of Woodland Redevelopment Agency acting on AOC's behalf?	The AOC is currently in discussions with Union Pacific (UP) for the acquisition of a vacant lot that will be used for additional, off-site, court- designated parking. The lot is located at the southeast corner of Lincoln and 5th Streets, as shown on Figures 8 and 9 of the Traffic Study report in Appendix G. The existing lot is vacant with some asphalt. Construction associated with off-site parking would include minor surface grading and paving where
5c	Pg. 12, Section 2.5.1 The off site parking properties are not clearly shown in the study. The environmental effects of off site parking lots should be address.	needed. Standard construction BMPs described in Section 2.5.3 would be employed to (1) minimize noise levels generated during construction, (2) control air pollution, soil erosion and stormwater run-off, and (3) protect water quality.
5d 5e	Pg. 19, Section 3.1 item 9 The description of the projects surroundings is not consistent between section 3.1 item 9 and the descriptions shown on pg. 33, pg. 68, and pg. 71. North: Include Remax office, Rainbow Auto Glass, Brennda's Tack, T&D Computer East: Include Woodland School District offices, Ice Company Building, UPRR property. West: Natamura Bros. Furniture, T.V. Christison and Sons, Residence on Lincoln. The AOC may not be subject to local government authorities, however AOC should consider direct notification by mail of adjacent property owners within a 1,000ft radius of the proposed development boundary. This type of notification is standard practice in Woodland. We received a mail notice of the public meeting held on March 18 th 2010 that was post marked the day after the meeting.	Localized traffic impacts for the additional off-site parking at the UP site were incorporated into the AOC's traffic analysis, including ingress and egress into the proposed off-site parking lot. Given the current state of the parcel (vacant with some asphalt), the limited construction associated with the surface parking, and the findings of the traffic study, the AOC concludes there will be no significant impacts related to this off-site parking.
	Pg. 27. Item d	5c Response
5f	The court house development proposes to build a 4 story 141,000 square foot building with a paved parking lot on a largely undeveloped unpaved site. The project will increase the sites impervious area and increase the amount of runoff from the site. The study sites design features that will be incorporated to mitigate for the	See above response to 5b.
	increase this should be listed as a potentially significant Impact unless mitigated.	5d Response
5g 5h	Pg. 27, Item e The increased of runoff water will have a potentially significant Impact unless mitigated. Pg. 29, Item b The study refers to modified contractor practices to avoid closing surrounding streets. It is not unreasonable to believe that a project of this size and this close to the only police station in Woodland could have a potentially significant Impact unless mitigated on police traffic on 5 th and 6 th streets. The contractor should be restricted form closing the streets without notifying the City and Police 48hr in advance.	The description of surrounding properties identified in the IS/MND are those immediately adjacent to the project site, and is not intended to be an exhaustive list of properties in the general vicinity of the project area. With respect to residential properties, the text has been updated to include a consistent description of the residential properties to the southwest of the project site (see Appendix K- <u>Revisions to Draft Report</u>).
		The noise analysis (Section 4.12 (a), page 71 of the IS/MND) considered the nearest residential property to the project site (978 Lincoln Avenue), assuming that potential noise impacts on residences would be greatest at the closest residential property, and that noise impacts would diminish with distance. As stated on page 73 in Section 4.12, the AOC will adopt

	Pg. 30, Section XV. If the water well is relocated to Freeman Park I believe at this work will have a potentially significant Impact	properties; thus noise impacts on residential properties in the project vicinity are considered to be less-than-significant.
5i	unless mitigated on the use of the park. Talso believe that opening a public use facility like the proposed Court House will increase the use of Freeman Park and accelerate the deterioration of the facilities. The current	5e Response
5j	 economic problems and resulting parks department budget cut backs have already accelerated the deterioration of parks facilities in Woodland these problems have the potential to worsen and have a potentially significant Impact unless mitigated when the Court House opens. Fg. 71, Table 4.12.1 I believe that Natamura Bros. Furniture has delivery access on 5th Street. 	To encourage public participation, the AOC issued a Notice of Intent (NOI) related to the availability of the IS/MND (Appendix I). Public Resources Code 21092, subd. (b) (3); CEQA Guidelines 15072, subd. (b) provides any one of three options to notify the public regarding an IS/MND for a proposed project, including:
	I believe the old ice Company building on the NE corner of 6 and Lincoln has tenants.	1. Posting of a notice on- and off-site in the area where the project will be located; or
		2. Publication at least one time in a newspaper of general circulation in the area affected by the proposed project; or
		3. Direct mailing to owners and occupants of contiguous property as shown on the latest equalized assessment roll.
		The AOC posted a notice around the perimeter of the site on February 16, 2010 (Appendix I). In addition, a notice was published in the Daily Democrat on February 16, 2010 (Appendix I). The AOC sent a notice to adjacent property owners (Appendix I) within a 300 foot radius of the project site on February 17, 2010 and a secondary mailing on February 24, 2010, to include property owners within 600 feet of the southern portion of the block. Recipients of both mailings had a sufficient amount of time to submit comments on the project during the public comment period. Finally, a public meeting regarding the project was held on February 24, 2010. This public meeting was not required per CEQA Guidelines, but was held as an additional means of informing the public and receiving comments about the proposed project.
		5f Response
		Measures to avoid or reduce impacts from runoff are described in Section 2.5.2 and applied in Section 4.9. The project site is in an area that is currently served by the Court Street/Beamer Street Trunk System. As discussed in Section 4.9 of the IS/MND, runoff from the site will be directed to the city's storm drain system. As noted in the Downtown Specific Plan, loss of impervious surface in the Master Plan area will not be at a level that would significantly impact the existing storm drain system. The city has reviewed the proposed project and has determined that the capacity of the city's storm drain system is sufficient to accommodate the new courthouse.
		<i>As noted in Sections 2.5.2 and 4.9 (a) and (e) of the IS/MND, the project will be subject to the new State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB)</i>

General Permit Order Number 2009-0009-DWQ (effective 1 July, 2010).
The General Permit (Draft) includes additional post-construction
requirements requiring that sites match pre-project hydrology by
employing Low Impact Development Design features as described in the
draft IS/MND. This is achieved by maintaining drainage concentrations
and implementing non structural best management practices (BMPs) (e.g.
site design) and structural BMPs (e.g. bioretention facilities, rain gardens,
vegetative swales, rain barrels, and cisterns). The BMPs and related
stormwater requirements are integral to the project as proposed, and avoid
or reduce impacts. Additional mitigations are not required.
, , ,

5g Response

	As stated in Response 5f above, the project will be subject to the new
	SWRCB General Permit, which includes additional post-construction
	requirements, requiring that sites match pre-project hydrology.
	In addition, the City is in the process of implementing drainage
	improvement plans for the East and Main Streets. The City approved a
	contract bid package for the East and Main Streets drainage improvements
	on November 17, 2009. The staff report to the Redevelopment Agency
	Board for the contract bid package (dated November 17, 2009) specifically
	states that the East and Main Street storm drain improvement plans
	would accommodate the proposed Yolo Superior Courthouse project.
	Therefore the project would not result in potentially significant impacts on
	the local storm drainage.
	5h Response
Γ	Section 4.16(d) addresses emergency access and concludes that there is no
	significant impact (Page 88) The proposed project will follow the City of
	Woodland Municinal Code Chanter 20 (in narticular Sec. 20-2-49) which
	requires that the AOC provide at least 48 hours written notice to all police
	and fire denartments with jurisdiction over the project area
	5i Response
	See Response de with respect to notential Well #1 relocation immacts
	Section 4.15 of the Draft IS/MND addresses the proposed courthouse's
1.	notential impact on Freeman Park and concludes that increase in use of the
1	potential impact on Preeman Park and concludes that increase in use of the nark attributed to the proposed courthouse will not result in substantial
	purk and outer to the proposed cournouse with not result in substantial
	priysicut uctoriorution of 1 reeman 1 urk.
	5j Response
	The purpose of Table 4.12.1 is to identify the closest sensitive receptors to
	the project site (i.e. adjacent properties to the project site) and is not
	intended to be an exhaustive list of properties in the general vicinity of the
	interfueu to be un exhibitible fist of properties in the general dicinity of the

Overview of Possible Well 1 Relocation Sites



1. 50' RADIUS PRIMARY DRINKING WATER SOURCE PROTECTION ZONE: NO SEWER, STORMWATER, OR INDUSTRIAL LINES; NO LATERAL LINES; NO HOUSE FOUNDATIONS

2. 100' RADIUS SECONDARY DRINKING WATER PROTECTION SOURCE ZONE: NO SEWER OR STORMWATER MAINS; NO DRAINAGE CHANNELS

3. 200' SETBACK REQUIRED FROM FORCE MAINS (SEWER, STORMWATER, INDUSTRIAL), UNDERGROUND FUEL TANKS, SEPTIC TANKS, LEACH LINES, AND STABLES

Figure J-1

City of Woodland

Appendix K Revisions to Draft Report This appendix presents a summary of the clarifications and minor edits made to the *Draft Initial Study and Mitigated Negative Declaration for the Yolo County Superior Courts New Superior Court Courthouse, Main Street, Woodland, California* (dated February 2010), as presented in this Final report.

As presented in Appendix J, the comments received during the public comment period did not trigger a "substantial revision" to the Draft Initial Study/MND report. Edits to the Draft IS/MND are identified for the reader by underlined, red text. The Final IS/MND includes the following:

- Updating the date of the document to reflect the finalization date (April 2010);
- Updating the title of the document on the cover page to reflect the finalized status;
- Adding Appendix H *Final Mitigation Monitoring Plan;*
- Adding Appendix I *Public Notice*, which includes a copy of the *Notice* of *Intent to Adopt a Mitigated Negative Declaration and Notice of Public Comment Period*, *Proof of Publication*, and a copy of the attendee sign-in sheet for the public meeting;
- Adding Appendix J *Public Comments*, which includes copies of comments received in writing during the public comment period, summaries of comments provided at the public meeting, and responses to all written comments received.
- Adding Appendix K *Edits to Draft Report*, this Appendix;
- Clarifying references to residential properties located to the southwest of the project site. These edits were incorporated in Section 2.4.2 *Surrounding Land Uses* (page 9), Section 4.1 *Aesthetics* (page 33), and Section 4.10 *Land Use and Planning* (page 68); and
- Correcting an editing error by deleting duplicate wording on page 101 of the Draft IS/MND under Noise Mitigation Measure 5, and replacing it with the appropriate text as discussed on page 76 of the Draft IS/MND. This edit was incorporated in Section 7.5 *Inventory of Mitigation Measures* (page 101).